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Important notes for users in the
U.K.

Mains plug

This apparatus is fitted with an approved 13 Amp
plug. To change a fuse in this type of plug proceed
as follows:

Remove fuse cover and fuse.

Fix new fuse which should be a BS1362 5 Amp,
A.S.T.

Refit the fuse cover.

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your jack outlets,
it should be cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in
its place.

If the mains plug contains a fuse, this should have a
value of 5 Amp. If a plug without a fuse is used, the
fuse at the distribution board should not be greater
than 5 Amp.

Note: The severed plug must be disposed to avoid a
possible shock hazard should it be inserted into a 13
Amp jack elsewhere.

How to connect a plug

The wires in the mains lead are coloured with the
following code:

blue = neutral (N), brown = live (L).

As these colours may not correspond with the

colour markings identifying the terminals in your

plug, proceed as follows:

— Connect the blue wire to the terminal marked N
or coloured black

— Connect the brown wire to the terminal marked
L or coloured red.

— Do not connect either wire to the earth terminal
in the plug, marked E (or ) or coloured green (or
green and yellow).

Before replacing the plug cover, make certain that
the cord grip is clamped over the sheath of the lead -
not simply over the two wires.

Copyright in the U.K.

Recording and playback of material may require
consent. See Copyright Act 1956 and The
Performer’s Protection Acts 1958 to 1972.

/

VAROITUS

Muiden kuin tédssé esitettyjen toimintojen sdddon tai
asetusten muutto saattaa altistaa vaaralliselle sateilylle tai
muille vaarallisille toiminnoille.

DK

Advarsel: Usynlig laserstraling ved abning nar
sikkerhedsafbrydere er ude af funktion. Undga utsettelse
for straling.

Bemark: Netafbryderen STANDBY/ON er sekundert
indkoblet og ofbryder ikke strgmmen fra nettet. Den
indbyggede netdel er derfor tilsluttet til lysnettet sa lenge
netstikket sidder 1 stikkontakten.

N

Observer: Nettbryteren STANDBY/ON er sekundert
innkoplet. Den innebygdenetdelen er derfor ikke frakoplet
nettet sa lenge apparatet er tilsluttet nettkontakten.

S

Klass 1 laseraparat

Varning! Om apparaten anvinds pa annat sittpdn i denna
bruksanvisning specificerats, kan anvindaren utsittas for
osynlig laserstralning, som 6verskrider gransen for
laserklass 1.

Observera! Strombrytaren STANDBY/ON ir sekundért
kopplad och inte bryter inte strommen fran nitet. Den
inbyggda nitdelen &r dérfor ansluten till elnitet sa linge
stickproppen sitter i vigguttaget.

SF

Luokan 1 laserlaite

Varoitus! Laitteen kdyttdminen muulla kuin téssd
kiyttoohjeessa mainitulla tavalla saattaa altistaa kdyttdjan
turvallisuusluokan 1 ylittdville nikyméattomalle
lasersiiteilylle.

Oikeus muutoksiin varataan. Laite ei saa olla alttiina
tippu-ja roiskevedelle.

Toiminnanvalitsin STANDBY/ON on kytketty
toisiopuolelle, eikd se kytke laitetta irti séhkoverkosta.
Sisddnrakennettu verkko-osa on kytkettyna
sdhkoverkkoon aina silloin, kun pistoke on pistorasiassa.

VARO!

AVATTAESSA JA SUOJALUKITUS
OHITETTAESSA OLET ALTTIINA
NAKYMATTOMALLE LASERSATEILYLLE.
ALA KATSO SA TEESEEN.

VARNING!

OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL
AR OPPNAD OCH SPARREN AR URKOPPLAD.
BETRAKTA EJ STRALEN.




CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of
procedures other than those specified herein may result
in hazardous radiation exposure.

AVERTISSEMENT

L’utilisation de commandes et I’emploi de réglages ou
de méthodes autres que ceux décrits ci-dessous,
peuvent entrainer une exposition a un rayonnement
dangereux.

VORSICHT

Die Verwendung von Bedienelementen oder die
Einstellung bzw. die Ausfiihrung von anderen als in
dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Vorgéngen kann zu
Gefihrdung durch gefihrliche Strahlung fiihren.

OBSERVERA

Anvindning av reglage eller justeringar eller utforande
av atgirder pa annat sitt 4n s som beskrivs hiri kan
resultera i farlig stralning.

ATTENZIONE

L’uso di controlli, regolazioni, operazioni o procedure
non specificati in questo manuale possono risultare in
esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

PRECAUCION

El uso de los controles, los ajustes o los procedimientos
que no se especifican enste manual pueden causar una
exposicién peligrosa a la radiacion.

LET OP

Gebruik van bedieningsorganen, instellingen of
procedures anders dan beschreven in dit document kan
leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke stralen.

CAUTION
VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN
OPEN. AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM.

ADVARSEL
SYNLIG OG USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING.
UNDGA UDSZATTELSE FOR STRALING.

ADVARSEL
SYNLIG OG USYNLIG LASERSTRALING NAR DEKSEL
APNES. UNNGA EKSPONERING FOR STRALEN.

VARNING
SYNLIG OCH OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNING NAR
DENNA DEL AR OPPNAD. BETRAKTA EJ STRALEN.

VARO!

AVATTAESSA OLET ALTTIINA NAKYVALLE JA
NAKYMATTOMALLE LASER SA TEILYLLE. ALA
KATSO SATEESEEN.

VORSICHT
SICHTBARE UND UNSICHTBARE LASERSTRAHLUNG
WENN ABDECKUNG GEOFFNET. NICHT DEM STRAHL
AUSSETSEN.

DANGER
VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN
OPEN. AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM.

ATTENTION

RAYONNEMENT LASER VISIBLE ET INVISIBLE EN
CAS D’OUVERTURE. EXPOSITION DANGEREUSE AU
FAISCEAU.

OPEOYOPEXOEHWE

[P OTKPBITUUN YCTPOMCTBA Bbl MOXETE
MOJIBEPTHYTBCS BO3EMCTBUIO BUTUMOTO
N HEBUJMMOTO JIASEPHOI'O U3ITYUYEHUSL.
U3BETAWTE BO3JIEVICTBUS JIYUA.

NPEAOCTEPEXEHUE

Hcnonb3oBanue OpraHoB yIPaBJIeHUs WK
Ipou3BefieHne HACTPOEK WM BBINOIHEHUE
IpoLeayp, He yKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOU MHCTPYKINY,
MOXET OTPa3UThCS HA BbIICIICHUU OIIaCHOM
paguanuu.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

CAUTION-VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE
LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN. DO NOT
STARE INTO BEAM OR VIEW DIRECTLY
WITH OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS.




CAUTION: READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING THIS UNIT.

1
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To assure the finest performance, please read this manual
carefully. Keep it in a safe place for future reference.
Install this unit in a well ventilated, cool, dry, clean place
— away from direct sunlight, heat sources, vibration,
dust, moisture, or cold. In a cabinet, allow about 2.5 cm
(1 inch) of free space all around this unit for adequate
ventilation.

Locate this unit away from other electrical appliances,

motors, or transformers to avoid humming sounds.

Do not expose this unit to sudden temperature changes

from cold to hot, nor locate this unit in an environment

with high humidity (i.e., a room with a humidifier) to
prevent condensation inside this unit, which may cause an
electrical shock, fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal
injury.

Avoid installing this unit in a location where foreign

objects may fall onto this unit or where this unit may be

exposed to liquid dripping or splashing. On the top of this
unit, do not place:

— Other components, as they may cause damage and/
or discoloration on the surface of this unit.

— Burning objects (i.e., candles), as they may cause
fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.

— Containers with liquid in them, as they may fall,
spilling the liquid and causing an electrical shock to
the user and/or damage to this unit.

Do not cover this unit with a newspaper, tablecloth,

curtain, etc. in order not to obstruct heat radiation. If the

temperature inside this unit rises, it may cause fire,
damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.

Do not plug in this unit to a wall outlet until all

connections are complete.

Do not operate this unit upside-down. It may overheat,

possibly causing damage.

Do not use excessive force on switches, knobs and/or

cords.

When disconnecting the power cord from the wall outlet,

grasp the plug; do not pull the cord.

Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents; this might

damage the finish. Use a clean, dry cloth.

Use only the voltage specified on this unit. Using this unit

with a higher voltage than specified is dangerous and may

cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.

YAMAHA will not be held responsible for any damage

resulting from use of this unit with a voltage other than as

specified.

Do not attempt to modify or fix this unit. Contact

qualified YAMAHA service personnel when any service

is needed. The cabinet should never be opened for any
reason.

When not planning to use this unit for long periods of

time (i.e., vacation), disconnect the AC power plug from

the wall outlet.

15 Be sure to read the “TROUBLESHOOTING” section on
common operating errors before concluding that this unit
is faulty.

16 Before moving this unit, press STANDBY/ON to set the
unit in standby mode, then disconnect the AC power plug
from the wall outlet.

17 Install this unit near the AC outlet and where the AC
power plug can be reached easily.

18 The batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such
as sunshine, fire or the like.

The unit is not disconnected from the AC power source as
long as it is connected to the wall outlet, even if you turn
off this unit by STANDBY/ON on the front panel or
STANDBY (¢}) on the remote control. This state is called
the standby mode. In this state, this unit is designed to
consume a very small quantity of power.

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE.

LASER SAFETY

This unit employs a laser. Due to possible eye injury, only a
qualified service person should remove the cover or attempt
to service this device.

DANGER

This unit emits visible laser radiation when open. Avoid direct
eye exposure to beam.

When this unit is plugged into a wall outlet, do not place your
eyes close to the opening of the disc tray and other openings
or look inside.

This symbol mark is according to the EU
directive 2002/96/EC.

This symbol mark means that electrical
and electronic equipment, at their end-of-
life, should be disposed of separately from
your household waste.

Please act according to your local rules
and do not dispose of your old products
with your normal household waste.
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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing this unit. This Owner’s Manual
explains the basic operation of this unit.

e Illustrations in this manual are based on the U.K. and
Europe models unless otherwise specified.

Notes contain important information about safety and
operating instructions.

*¢"= indicates a tip for your operation.

This manual is printed prior to production. Design and
specifications are subject to change in part as a result of
improvements, etc. In case of differences between the
manual and the product, the product has priority.

Playable disc formats

This unit is designed for use with the following discs:
DVD-Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R, DVD-RW,
DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Video CD,

Super Video CD, Super Audio CD (SA-CD), Audio CD,
CD-R and CD-RW.

VIDEO AUDIO
R R W
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL
COMPACT COMPACT
e & OEs
VIDEOCD £

HA

SUPER AUDIO CD

liSE

DIGITAL AUDIO

This unit can play:

— MP3, WMA (except copyright-protected WMA) and
picture (Kodak, JPEG) files recorded on CD-R(W)/
DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— JPEG/ISO 9660 format

— Maximum 14 character display

— DivX® disc on CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)
— Official DivX® Certified product
— Plays all versions of DivX® video (including

DivX® 6) with standard playback of DivX® media
files

Notes

¢ CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) and DVD+R(W) cannot be played
unless finalized.

¢ Copyright-protected WMA files cannot be played with this
unit.

* Some discs cannot be played depending on the recording
conditions, such as the PC environment and application
software. The characteristics and condition of some discs;
materials, scratches, curvature, etc., may result in playback
failure.

¢ Be sure to use only CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) and DVD+R(W)
discs made by reliable manufacturers.

¢ Do not use any non-standard shaped discs (heart-shaped, etc.).

* Do not use discs with tape, seals, or paste on their surface.
Doing so may damage this unit.

¢ Do not use discs affixed with labels printed by a commercially
available label printer.

DVD region codes

This unit is designed to support the region management
system. Check the regional code number on the DVD disc
package. If the number does not match the region code of
this unit (see the table below or the back of this unit), this
unit may be unable to play the disc.

Destination Regnqn co<:,|e Playable discs
of this unit
U.S.A.
Canada 1 1 AEL
UK.
Europe 2 2 ALEL
Australia
4 4 ALL
China
6 6 ALL

3 en




INTRODUCTION

Patent information

001 potsY]

DIGITAL

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

“DTS” and “DTS Digital Surround” are registered
trademarks of Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

DivX, DivX Certified, and associated logos are
trademarks of DivX, Inc. and are used under license.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

“DCDi” is a trademark of Faroudja, a division of Genesis
Microchip, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV
CERTIFIED
V I p e OJ

A

“HDMI”, the “HDMI” logo and “High Definition
Multimedia Interface” are trademarks or registered
trademark of HDMI Licensing LLC.

This product incorporates copyright protection
technology that is protected by method claims of
certain U.S. patents and other intellectual property
rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and other
rights owners. Use of this copyright protection
technology must be authorized by Macrovision
Corporation, and is intended for home and other limited
viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by
Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering or
disassembly is prohibited.

4 en

Cleaning discs

e When a disc becomes dirty, clean it with a cleaning

cloth. Wipe the disc from the center out. Do not wipe in
a circular motion.

¢ Do not use solvents such as benzine, thinner,

commercially available cleaners, or antistatic spray
intended for analog records.

Supplied accessories

Check your package to make sure it contains the following
items:

Remote Batteries (x2)
control (AAA, R03, UM-4)
@

(o &
i

Audio pin cable




FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

Front panel

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER

By oo iolelo

]
brn BRNS ¥ %

(@ Disc tray @ Front panel display
Load a disc in the disc tray. Displays playback information or settings.
(2 AUDIO DIRECT indicator VAN
Lights up when you select the AUDIO DIRECT mode Opens or closes the disc tray.
by pressing AUDIO DIRECT on the remote control.
o KKK
(3 STANDBY/ON Searches backward.*
Turns on this unit or sets it to the standby mode. Moves to the previous chapter or track.
Notes D> >3]
 This switch is operational only when POWER switch ((®) is Searches forward.*
pressed inward to the ON position. Moves to the next chapter or track.
¢ In the standby mode, this unit consumes a small amount of
power to receive infrared signals from the remote control. @ >
Starts playback.
(® POWER indicator pay
Lights up when this unit is on.
@ 00
Pauses playback.

(® POWER switch
Press inward to the ON position to turn on the power of
this unit. Press again to release it outward to the OFF ® 0O
position to turn off this unit. Stops playback.

(® HDMI indicator
Lights up green when an HDMI component is
recognized by this unit and the HDMI mode is set to
on.
Lights up orange when no HDMI component is
recognized by this unit while the HDMI mode is set to
on.

* Press and hold the button for about three seconds.

5cen



FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

Front panel display

® @ ® @ ® @)
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD__ DivX | J
® @

(D P.SCAN indicator
Lights up when the progressive scan function is
activated.

(2 Playback mode indicators
Display the icon for the selected playback mode.

(3 Decoder indicators
Display the icon for the selected internal decoder.

@ MULTI indicator
Lights up when playing the multi-channel audio
source.

6 en

(B D.MIX indicator (DVD-Audio only)
Lights up when playing the disc that allows down
mixing of the multi-channel audio source.

(® Disc indicators
Display the icon for the disc type.

@ Information display
Displays various information such as a title/chapter/
track number or elapsed playing time.

My

RO
You can adjust the brightness of the front panel display using
DIMMER on the remote control.



FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

Rear panel

§
£

(@l

N
2

SO0 | FRONT | MIXE(
AUDIO OUT

tononaniiim
— AR RRN
—) =

uuuuu

8 9 10 1 12

(D AUDIO OUT (6¢h discrete) jacks
Connect to the 6¢h input jacks of your AV receiver.

(@ AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) jacks
Connect to the audio input jacks of your AV receiver or
stereo system.

(3 DIGITAL (COAXIAL) jack

Connect to the coaxial input jack of your AV receiver.

@ VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) jack
Connect to the composite video input jack of your AV
receiver.

REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) connectors
Use in custom installations to transmit remote control
signals via cable connections.

REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) terminal
(U.S.A., Canada, Australia, U.K. and Europe
models only)

Use as an expansion terminal for commercial use.
Consult your dealer for details.

(U.K. and Europe models)

@ MAINS
Connect the supplied power cable.

HDMI jack
Connect to the HDMI input jack of your HDMI
component.

(® DIGITAL (OPTICAL) jack

Connect to the optical input jack of your AV receiver.

AV terminal
(U.K. and Europe models only)
Connect to SCART input terminal of your TV.

@ VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) jack

Connect to the S-video input jack of your AV receiver.

(2 VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) jacks
Connect to the component input jacks of your AV
receiver.

H Remote control connectors and RS-232C terminal

The REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) connectors and the REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) terminal are used in
custom installation. Do not connect any cables to these connectors during normal use.

(For U.S.A., Canada, Australia, U.K. and Europe models, keep the RS-232C switch set to OFF.)

Caution: Do not touch the inner pins of the jacks on the rear panel of this unit. Electrostatic discharge

may cause permanent damage to this unit.

7 En




FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

Remote control © LIGHT
Lights up the remote control buttons.
@ DIMMER
h Selects from three different levels of brightness for the
(o powe) front panel display: medium, low and auto.
1 @ 1) For auto setting, brightness is automatically set to low
DIMMER ~ HDMI AUDIODIRECT STANDBY @ only durin layback.
S e o = e
‘GROUP PAGE MuLTI/2CH
— e i @ HOMI
® €D) o ) Switches the HDMI mode on or off.
RANDOM
6 SNONO) 2
REPEAT @ GROUP
) - 2 Selects the DVD-Audio group.
Do (P 2
o1 1 [ @ © PAGE (+/-)
SR pause P Selects the DVD-Audio still picture.
=) &) (=7
10 J .
” @_sm_@ (® Numeric buttons (0-9)
Select numbered items in the currently displayed
12 :)mm — ?'WC 28 menu.
/ N~/
® \‘)\ @ @ CLEAR
o % (\‘_'3 5“:"' 29 Clear the mode or setting.
SETUP
Accesses or exits from the setup menu of this unit.
SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
(@ STOP (m )
S YAMAHA Stops playback.

PAUSE (11)
Pauses playback temporarily.
Frame-by-frame playback.

D SKIP (ra</»»)
Moves to the previous/next chapter or track.

@ TOP MENU
Displays the top-level disc menu.

8 en



FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

\E)

2

3

Cursors (s / ~ [ 4/ )

Selects an item in the currently displayed menu.

ENTER
Confirms the menu selection.

MENU

Accesses the menu of a disc.

SUBTITLE
Selects the subtitle language.

AUDIO
Selects the audio language or format.

POWER (1)
Turns on this unit.

STANDBY (&)
Sets this unit to the standby mode.

AUDIO DIRECT

Switches the video output on or off. This function is
not available when an HDMI component is recognized
by this unit.

In the AUDIO DIRECT mode, the front panel display
goes out. Once this unit is turned off, the AUDIO
DIRECT mode is cleared (only when an SA-CD disc is
played back, the mode is cleared if the disc tray is
opened/closed).

MULTI/2CH
Selects a sound mode: Stereo or Multi-channel.
Changes the SA-CD playback area.

PROG
Accesses the program setup menu to program disc
tracks or exit from its menu.

RANDOM

Plays tracks in random order.

REPEAT
Repeats the chapter, track, title, group or disc.

@ A-B

Repeats a specific segment.

@ ENTER

Confirms the menu selection.

@ SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)
Searches backward or forward.

@) PLAY (»)
Starts playback.

ON SCREEN

Accesses or exit from the on-screen display (OSD)

menu of this unit.

@ RETURN

Returns to the previous setup menu.

30 ZOOM

Enlarges the video image.

@) ANGLE
Selects the DVD camera angle.

S

Two ENTER buttons (03 and @) act in the same way.

9 Een




CONNECTIONS

General notes on connections Connecting an AV receiver with 5.1ch/
digital input jacks

Be sure to turn off this unit and unplug the power supply

cable, before you make or change connections. H Analog connections

* Depending on the component you want to connect, there  y¢ v want to reproduce multi-channel Super Audio CD
are various ways to make connections. Possible (SA-CD) and DVD-Audio, connect AUDIO OUT (6¢ch
connections are described below. discrete) jacks of this unit to the corresponding input

* Refer to the manuals supplied with your other jacks of your AV receiver using commercially available

components as necessary to make the best connections.
* Do not connect this unit via your VCR. The video

quality could be distorted by the copy protection system.
* Do not connect the audio out jack of this unit to the

audio pin cables.

This unit (U.K. and Europe models)

phono in jack of your audio system. pen e
© A Ol A
DPRICETH

AlAIALA

=SSz

Audio connections

aui {lour

I%

This unit has digital coaxial, digital optical, analog 6¢ch
discrete, analog mixed 2ch and HDMI output jacks.
Connection depends on the availability of audio jacks on
your component.

Connecting a stereo amplifier

Connect AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) jacks of this unit to
the corresponding input jacks of your audio component
(such as a stereo amplifier) using the supplied audio pin

cable. You can connect a subwoofer to the _@l)_@l))_@l)_@l)_@l)@
o ®

SU BWOOFER jack. FRONT CENTER SUBWOOFER %U)RHUU(IS

This unit (U.K. and Europe models)

AV receiver

|

“CoAKAL

stmooe | FroNT
‘AUDIO OUT

Speakers
Foce]

000100000100
I prrononnnt

{M

Audio pin cable
(supplied)

Stereo
amplifier

i
@g@)—l
CHC;

Subwoofer

Left Right
speaker speaker

10 =



CONNECTIONS

W Digital connections - -
If you want to use the Dolby Digital, DTS or MPEG Vldeo connections
function on your AV receiver, connect HDMI <A> or
DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> or DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
<C> jack of this unit to the corresponding input jacks of
your AV receiver using a commercially available HDMI,
digital coaxial or digital optical cable.

See “HDMI jack <A>" on page 12 about HDMI
connection.

This unit has HDMI, composite video, S-video,
component video and SCART output jacks. If your AV
receiver has video output jacks, connect your receiver and
then your TV so that you can use one TV for several
different video sources (LD, VCR etc.) by simply
switching the input source selector on your receiver.

Use the one that corresponds to the input jacks on the

component to be connected.
This unit (U.K. and Europe models)

ConuAL

This unit (U.K. and Europe models)

©
=
w
oo ouT J
INRARAN] AR 1ol sowzee | oo |wneo 2ot
E [RRRERN IRRI ). —— auploouT — 1 VIDEO REMOTE CONTROL — |
— C
IR (RERRL (72 VAN AN
= uuunuhuuu%\@ @@—g
~ sieo | — Jurouen

a |
ER i
n

T <A> | <B> <C> { pin cable {
(supplied)
2 ® Ll
HDMI COAXIAL OPTICAL ﬁ
IN
IA> <B> @L;C> l l l <D> <E>
AV receiverL:_l—_:J = o ; ® OO
HDMI VIDEO S-VIDEO Ps/Cs PR/ICR Y
IN IN IN COMPONENT VIDEO IN
Speakers AV
receiver
Tece] —
£ AN HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
ouTt ouT out VIDEO OUT
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
IN IN IN VIDEO IN

Notes b ——W

¢ If you make a connection with DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> or
DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>, set [Digital Out] to [All] (see —
“Setting the digital output” on page 28).
 If the audio format of the digital output does not match the
capabilities of your receiver, the receiver produces a distorted
sound or no sound at all. Make sure to select the appropriate
audio format from the menu screen on the disc.
Pressing AUDIO on the remote control once or more may
change not only the audio languages but also the audio format.
¢ SA-CD audio signals are not output from DIGITAL
(COAXIAL/OPTICAL) jacks.
« If you want to enjoy Dolby Digital, DTS, and MPEG formats,
you must connect this unit to an AV receiver that supports
these formats.
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CONNECTIONS

B HDMI jack <A>

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) provides
high quality digital audio and video on a single
connection. Connect HDMI jack of this unit to the HDMI
input jack of your AV receiver, and then to that of your TV
using a commercially available HDMI cable.

If your receiver does not have HDMI output jack, you can
achieve a better video image by connecting HDMI jack of
this unit directly to the HDMI input jack of your TV.

Notes

¢ To output HDMI signals, set the HDMI mode to “on” by
pressing HDMI button on the remote control.

* You can use an HDMI-DVI converter cable in order to connect
this unit to HDCP-compatible DVI-D components. In this case,
you need to use another audio connection in addition to this
connection because no audio signals are output.

B Composite video jack <B>

Connect VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) jack of this unit to the
video input jack of your AV receiver, and then to that of
your TV using the supplied video pin cable.

B S-video jack <C>

S-video connections achieve a clearer picture than
composite video connections by transmitting video signals
on separate wires for luminance (Y) and chrominance (C).
Connect VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) jack of this unit to
S-video input jack of your AV receiver, and then to that of
your TV using a commercially available S-video cable.

B Component video jacks <D>

Component video connections achieve higher fidelity
color reproduction than S-video connections by
transmitting video signals on separate wires for luminance
(Y: green) and chrominance (PB: blue, PRr: red). Connect
VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) jacks of this unit to the
component input jacks of your AV receiver, and then to
those of your TV using a commercially available
component cable. Observe the color of each jack when
you make connections.

If your receiver does not have component output jacks,
you can achieve a better video image by connecting the
component output jacks of this unit directly to the
component input jacks of your TV.

12 =

B SCART terminal <E>

(U.K. and Europe models only)
If your TV has only a terminal for video input, you can
connect the TV directly to this unit.
Connect AV terminal of this unit to SCART input terminal
of your TV using a commercially available SCART cable.

Note

¢ Ensure that the “TV” indication on SCART cable is connected
to the TV set and “DVD” indication on SCART cable is
connected to this unit.

Connecting the power cable

After all other connections are complete, plug the supplied
power cable into MAINS of this unit and then plug the
power cable to an AC outlet.

? _>To an AC

outlet




GETTING STARTED

Step 1: Inserting batteries into
the remote control

L

— 3 D
Gy ]

OC_B®
eC_00o

1 Press the & part and slide the battery
compartment cover off.

2 Insert the two supplied batteries (AAA, RO3,
UM-4), following the indications (+/—) on the
inside of the compartment.

3 Slide the cover back until it snaps into place.

Notes

Insert batteries correctly according to the polarity markings

(+/-). The batteries inserted in the opposite direction may leak.

Replace the exhausted batteries immediately with new ones to
prevent a leakage.

Remove the batteries from the compartment if the remote
control is not used for more than a month.

If the batteries have leaked, dispose of them immediately.
Avoid touching the leaked material or letting it come into
contact with clothing, etc. Clean the battery compartment
thoroughly before installing new batteries.

Do not use old batteries together with new ones.

Do not use different types of batteries (such as alkaline and
manganese batteries) together. Read the packaging carefully as these
different types of batteries may have the same shape and color.
Dispose of the batteries correctly in accordance with your local
regulations.

Using the remote control

Use the remote control within 6 m (20 ft approx.) of this
unit and point it toward the remote control sensor.

| o |

O o - | ﬁif eTT OO
— i x —J
i within 6m
[ (20 ft approx.)
|
i

Notes

Do not spill water or other liquids on the remote control.

Do not drop the remote control.

Do not leave or store the remote control in the following types
of conditions:

— places of high humidity, such as near a bath

— places of high temperature, such as near a heater or stove

— places of extremely low temperature

— dusty places

Step 2: Turning on the power

Make sure that the power cable is connected to
an AC outlet.

Turn on your TV and AV receiver.

Select the appropriate input source of the AV
receiver connected to this unit. Refer to the
manual supplied with your AV receiver for
details.

Press POWER switch on the front panel.
=» The POWER indicator lights up orange.

Press STANDBY/ON on the front panel or

POWER ( 1 ) on the remote control to turn on

this unit.

=» The POWER indicator lights up green and the
front panel display lights up.

Set the TV to the correct Video IN channel (e.g.,
EXT1/2, AV1/2, AUDIO/VIDEO, etc. Refer to
the manual supplied with your TV for details).
=» The default screen appears on the TV.
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GETTING STARTED

This unit is compatible with both NTSC and PAL video
formats. Select the color system that matches your TV.

Notes

* Before changing the current TV Standard setting, ensure that
your TV supports the selected TV type system.

e If you play an NTSC-formatted disc with the [PAL] setting or a
PAL-formatted disc with the [NTSC] setting, the video quality
may deteriorate.

1 Press SETUP.

=» The setup menu appears.
SETUP

GENERAL

DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode
OSD Language
Parental Rating

Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Move: A V < » Select: Enter

2 Press . / ~o repeatedly to select [VIDEO],
and then press ENTER.
=» [VIDEO] menu appears.

VIDEO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select : Enter

*1: [Black Level] and [Closed Caption] are only for U.S.A. and
Canada models.
*2: [Scart Video Out] is only for U.K. and Europe models.

14 en

3 Press _a / ~o repeatedly to highlight [TV
Typel].
VIDEO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

4 Press €/ to select one of the options below.

PAL
Select this if the connected TV is a PAL system TV. It will

change video signals of NTSC discs and output them in
PAL format.

NTSC

Select this if the connected TV is an NTSC system TV. It
will change video signals of PAL discs and output them in
NTSC format.



GETTING STARTED

You can select your own preferred language settings. This
unit will automatically switch to your preferred language
for you whenever you load a disc. If the language selected
is not available on the disc, the default language of the disc
will be used instead. The OSD (On-Screen Display)
language in the system menu will remain once selected.

Setting the OSD (On-Screen Display)
language
1 Press SETUP.

=» The setup menu appears.

2 Press _a / ~» repeatedly to highlight
[GENERALY], and then press ENTER.
=» [GENERAL] menu appears.

GENERAL

< DVD-Audio ™
SA-CD
English
Level 8

DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver On
Auto Power Off

Sleep Timer Off

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

3 Press _a / ~o repeatedly to highlight [OSD
Language].

4 Press €/ to select a language.

Setting the audio, subtitle and disc
menu languages

1 Press SETUP.

=» The setup menu appears.

2 Press . / ~» repeatedly to highlight [DISC],
and then press ENTER.

=» [DISC] menu appears.

DISC

AUDIO Language <4 English »
Subtitle Language Off

DVD Menu Language English
Angle Mark On

PBC Off

Time Interval 3 sec

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 Press _a / ~ repeatedly to highlight [AUDIO
Language] or [Subtitle Language] or [DVD
Menu Language].

4 Press €/ to select a language.

H To select the language not in the list:

1 Select [Others] under [AUDIO Language] or
[Subtitle Language] or [DVD Menu Language].

2 Press ENTER.

3 Use the numeric buttons (0-9) to enter the
4-digit language code (see “LANGUAGE CODE
LIST” on page 36).

4 Press ENTER.
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DISC OPERATION

3 Press & again to close the disc tray.

Notes =» After recognizing the disc, this unit starts to play
¢ Unless otherwise specified, all operations described here are back automatically.
carried out using the supplied remote control. e If you press PLAY ( B) when the disc tray is
+ If the inhibition icon (© or “Prohibit”) appears on the TV opened, the disc tray closes and playback starts
screen when you press a button, the function for that button is automatically.

not available on the current disc or at the current time.

¢ Depending on the DVD or Video CD disc, some operations
may operate differently or be restricted.

* Do not push on the disc tray or put any objects other than discs

on the disc tray. Doing so may cause the disc unit to 4 To stop playback, press STOP ( - )
malfunction. =» “RESUME?” appears in the front panel display.

5 To resume playback, press PLAY ().

* Depending on the disc, the disc reading time may
exceed 30 seconds due to the complexity of the
directory/file configuration.

BaSIG 0 p eration =» The disc is played back from the last stopping
point.
‘GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH :‘(;)/:
D! D! As long as you do not eject a disc, you can resume playback even
PROG if you turn off this unit.
GOSN ©)
Numeric oo 6 To cancel resume mode, press STOP (1 )
buttons (0-9) & =) AcrEnr twice.
& O
A Notes
(o) )
SET[:‘”j ij"‘]:rw[“fj SLOW/SEARCH It may not be possible to play certain MP3/JPEG/DivX discs
STop == PLAY (/) due to the configuration and characteristics of the disc or the
STOP (m) - ) @ < - ; PLAY (») recording conditions.
PAUSE (m1) 3 * When you play a down mix prohibited disc, “NO DOWN
MIX” lights in the front panel display.
SKIP (»44/»»«) o] SKIP -
TOP MENU (ON SCREEN
OACQAO Pausing playback

1 During playback, press PAUSE (11 ).

1 Press & on the front panel to open the disc tray. = Playback is paused and the sound is muted.

2 Place a disc in the disc tray with the printed side 2 Press PAUSE (11 ) again to select the next
up- picture frame.

3 To resume normal playback, press PLAY ().

Selecting a track/chapter

1 Press SKIP (<t /»»i) or use the numeric

buttons (0-9) to select a track/chapter number.

*  You can move to the top of the currently playing
track/chapter by pressing SKIP (-¢<t) once, and
move to the previous track/chapter by pressing
SKIP (<) twice.

* During repeat playback of a track/chapter, press
SKIP (r«<t /»p) to replay the same track/
chapter.

2 Press ENTER.
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DISC OPERATION

Searching backward/forward

1 Press SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»).
*  For slow search, press PAUSE (Il ) to
pause playback before pressing
SLOW/SEARCH («<«/»p).

2 While searching, press
SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»») repeatedly
to select the desired speed.

3 To resume normal playback, press PLAY ().

Notes

¢ For WMA, DTS-CD and JPEG, the search function (backward,
forward and slow playback) is not available.

» For MP3, slow playback is not available.

¢ For VCD, SVCD and DivX, the slow backward function is not
available.

Repeat playback

You can repeat single chapter/track, single title/group or
entire disc. Also, you can set two points (start and end
points) to repeat the specified section.

= & O

@ ® ® Cs
@ @ @ Co—AB

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

) =)

REPEAT

Repeating playback

Press REPEAT to select the repeat play mode.
=» Each time you press the button, the display on the
TV screen changes as follows:

DVD-Video

—> & Chapter —> & Title

OFF <

DVD-Audio

—> &> Track —> & Group —

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVvCD

—> <  Track —> & Al ——

OFF «—

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
— & —> &> Folder

Track

— O Al

——  OFF S

& Chapter: repeats the current chapter

& Title: repeats the current title

& Track: repeats the current track

& Group: repeats the current group

& Folder: repeats the current folder

O All*: repeats the entire disc

OFF: exits from repeat mode

*: This feature may not be available with some discs.

Note

For VCD and SVCD, repeat playback is not available when the
PBC mode is selected.

Repeating a section
(except DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/JPEG)

1 During playback, press A-B at the desired
starting point.

2 Press A-B again at the desired end point.
=» The selected section repeats continuously.

3 To exit from the sequence, press A-B.

Random playback
(except DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

You can play tracks in random order.

PROG

O & O

RANDOM

®© e G Cs

REPEAT

@E®® 0

RANDOM

1 During playback, press RANDOM.
=> “RANDOM” appears in the front panel display
and all tracks are played in random order.

2 To resume normal playback, press RANDOM
again.
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DISC OPERATION

Program playback (CD)

You can customize the playback order for tracks stored in
the disc. This unit supports a maximum of 20 programmed
tracks.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
) )
PROG
= & PROG
Numeric an
buttons (0-9) = = p&i
©) @)
A-B
CLEAR ) (o) O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
C) G
STOP PAUSE PLAY
S10P (=)—< = ) () (=)
a/~]4]»
ENTER
RETURN

Press STOP (M ) to stop playback if necessary.

2 Press PROG.

=» The program setup menu appears on the TV
screen.

3 Use the numeric buttons (0-9) to enter a track
number you want to store as a program play.

4 Press ~o to move the cursor to the next field.

Repeat step 3-4 until you store all desired tracks.

6 Use .a /~/<4/)p toselect [Play Program]
and then, press ENTER to start program
playback.

H To clear the selected track number
Press CLEAR.

H To clear the list

Use . / ~o / 4/ to select [Clear All], and
then press ENTER.

18 =

Note

Once you take out the disc from the disc tray or turn off this unit,
the stored program play content is cleared.

Disc menu operation
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Many DVD and Video CD (version 2.0 only) discs include
original navigational menus called “DVD menus” and
“Video CD playback control menus”. These menus
provide a convenient way to operate the disc.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
) )
PROG
= @O
RANDOM

Numeric
buttons (0-9) = © REPCEQT

|@|@°1C)

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

ENTER

SKIP (=/m=)

[~/ )
ENTER

MENU

RETURN

Using the DVD menu

1 Press MENU.
=» The DVD menu appears on the TV screen.
* Depending on the disc, the DVD menu may appear
once you load the disc.

2 Use ./~ / 4/ or the numeric buttons
(0-9) to select a playback feature or item.

3 Press ENTER to start playback.

H To exit from the menu
Press MENU.



DISC OPERATION

Using the Video CD playback control
(PBC) menu (VCD/SVCD)

1 Press MENU to turn on the PBC function.
=» The disc menu appears on the TV screen.
¢ Depending on the disc, the disc menu may appear
once you load the disc.

2 Use SKIP (e« /»»1) or the numeric buttons
(0-9) to select a playback option.

3 During playback, press RETURN to return to
the menu screen.

B To skip the index menu and play back a
disc directly from the beginning

Press MENU to turn off the PBC function.

Mo

Sz

You can also use the setup menu to turn on or off the playback
control (PBC) function (see “Selecting the PBC (playback
control) function” on page 35).

On-screen display (OSD) menu
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

The OSD menu shows disc playback information (e.g., the
title or chapter number, elapsed playing time or audio/
subtitle language). A number of operations are possible
without interrupting disc playback.

Numeric
buttons (0-9)

ON SCREEN

=14y

Using the OSD menu
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

During playback, press ON SCREEN.

=» A list of available disc information appears on the

TV screen.
DVD-Video
@ @ © @ ©
DVD VIDEO
i Time

00:00:10

(D: Current title or group number/Total number of titles or groups
(2): Current chapter or track number/Total number of chapters or tracks
(3: Elapsed time

@®: Time remaining

(5): Elapsed time (You can input numbers for time search.)

(®: Audio information

(@: Current angle number/Total number of available angles

(®: Current subtitle number/Total number of available subtitle languages
(@: Data transmission speeds

0): Current audio number/Total number of available audio languages
(D: Current page number/Total number of pages

(2: Time (You can select a category of time.)

(@3): Category of time being displayed on 12
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DISC OPERATION

H To select a title (DVD-Video)/group
(DVD-Audio)

1 Press .a / ~ / €/ repeatedly to highlight
(1, and then enter a title/group number using the
numeric buttons (0-9).

2 Press ENTER.

H To select a chapter (DVD-Video)/track
(VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Press .a / ~ / €/ repeatedly to highlight
(2), and then enter a chapter or track number
using the numeric buttons (0-9).

2 Press ENTER.

H To search for a time

1 Press .a / ~ / €/ repeatedly to highlight
(5, and then enter hours, minutes and seconds
from left to right using the numeric buttons
(0-9).

2 Press ENTER.

Note

When searching for a time, if you enter a time outside the total
time for the group/track currently being played back, the
inhibition icon (Q) is displayed.

H To select an angle/subtitle/audio

1 Press .a /~ / €/ repeatedly to highlight
@), ® or (0, and then enter a audio, subtitle or
angle number using the numeric buttons
(0-9).

2 Press ENTER.
Note

You cannot change the [Angle]/[Subtitle]/[Audio] setting if the
function is not available on the disc you are playing.

H To select a page (DVD-Audio)

1 Press a / ~ / €/ repeatedly to highlight
@D, and then enter a page number using the
numeric buttons (0-9).

2 Press ENTER.
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H To select a category of time
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Press . / ~o | €/ > repeatedly to highlight
(2, and then press ENTER to toggle between the
category of time.

H To exit from the OSD menu
Press ON SCREEN.

Displaying text information (SA-CD)

Some SA-CD discs contain text information (e.g., track
name, album name, artist name etc.). If SA-CD text is
available on the disc, the track name is automatically
displayed on the TV screen once you load the disc.

B To display the album/artist name
During playback, press ON SCREEN.

Zooming pictures
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/
JPEG)

You can enlarge the picture on the TV screen and to pan
through the enlarged picture.

OTDPMEMJ _ DNSG?EIO l

SUBTILE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0O O O Cs5——zoom

©YAMAHA J

1 During playback, press ZOOM repeatedly to
display the picture at different scales.

2 To pan through the enlarged picture, press
_a_ |~ [ €/ to pan through the enlarged
picture.

3 Press ZOOM repeatedly to return to the original
size.



DISC OPERATION

Viewing angles (DVD-Video)

If the disc contains sequences recorded from different
camera angles, you can view the picture from a number of
different angles.

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
o

€ YAMAHA

ANGLE

Note

Viewing angles available for each disc may vary. Refer to the

operating instructions in the DVD menu or on its jacket.
Press ANGLE repeatedly to select the desired
angle.

Audio and Subtitle languages
(DVD-Video/VCD)

If the disc contains multi-language options, you can select
audio/subtitle languages.

Note

Languages available for each disc may vary. Refer to the
operating instructions in the disc menu or on its jacket.

RO

You can set default audio/subtitle languages in the setup menu
(see “Setting the audio, subtitle and disc menu languages” on
page 15).

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

SUBTITLE———= ) (,J (J ()

AUDIO L]

€& YAMAHA

Selecting an audio language
Press AUDIO repeatedly to select an audio
language.

Note

For VCD, this function is only available when the [Analog
Output] setting is set to [Stereo] (see “Setting the analog output”
on page 28).

Selecting a subtitle language
(DVD-Video)

Press SUBTITLE repeatedly to select a subtitle
language.

DivX external subtitle files

The font sets listed below are available for DivX external
subtitle files. To watch DivX discs with the desired font
set, set the default subtitle language setting in the setup
menu to the desired language (see “Setting the audio,
subtitle and disc menu languages” on page 15).

This unit supports the following languages:
Albanian, Breton, Bulgarian, Byelorussian, Catalan,
Croatian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Faroese,
Finnish, French, German, Hungarian, Icelandic, Irish,
Italian, Kurdish (Latin), Macedonian, Greek, Hebrew,
Moldavian, Norwegian, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian,
Russian, Serbian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish, Swedish,
Turkish, Ukrainian

Notes

* Some discs cannot be played depending on disc characteristics
or recording conditions.

* Some external subtitle files may be displayed incorrectly or not
at all.

 For external subtitle files, the following filename extensions of
subtitle format are supported (note that these files are not
shown within the disc navigation menu):
.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

¢ The filename of the movie file has to be repeated at the
beginning of the filename for the external subtitle file.

« For a movie file, only one external subtitle file can be loaded.

Changing pages (DVD-Audio)

Many DVD-Audio discs include slide show and page turn
functions. You can display information pages for photo
galleries, artist biographies, lyrics, etc. if these functions
are available on the disc.

Press PAGE (+/-) repeatedly to move to the
next/previous page.

DIVMER ~ HDMI AUDIODIRECT STANDBY
)

GROUP MULTI/ 2CH
J -

PAGE (+/-) | | > & FCmS
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DISC OPERATION

Group/File selection (DVD-Audio/ Bonus group playback
DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak picture CD) (DVD-Audio)
You can select a track in a specific group for DVD-Audio Some DVD-Audio discs contain bonus groups that require

discs and a track/file in a folder for data disc. a four-digit password to gain access. In this case, refer to
the disc jacket and other packaging for information.

‘GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
GROUP ] ) . gros _por_ wu
PROG ROUP “+
@ OO PROG
Numeric @ & &0 @@@&Pm
buttons (0-9) REPEAT Numeric @ & OO
@ @ (.'_.) buttons (0-9) REPEAT
: olojo)|e)
ENTER
ENTER
- ON SCREEN
ENTER )~
ENTER
Selecting a group (DVD-Audio) 1 Press GROUP.
1 Press GROUP. =» A group icon appears on the TV screen.
=» A group icon appears on the TV screen.
DVD AUDIO
DVD AUDIO 01/08 |
01/08 | Move: A Y Select: Enter
Move: A V Select: Enter
2 Use ./~ or the numeric buttons (0-9)
2 Use _a [~ or the numeric buttons (0-9) to select a bonus group number, and then press
to select a group number. ENTER.
3 Press ENTER. 3 Entera four-digit password using the humeric
buttons (0-9), and then press ENTER.
Selecting a file in a folder 4 Press _a [/~ to select a track, and then press
(DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak picture CD) ENTER.
1 Press .a / ~o to select a folder, and then press
ENTER to open the folder. Changing the playback area and
2 Press ./~ to select a file, and then press layer (SA-CD)
ENTER.
=» Playback starts from the selected file. There are three types of SA-CD discs: single-layer, dual-
« If you use the numeric buttons (0-9) to select a layer and hybrid. Each type may contain up to two areas of
file, playback starts from the selected file recorded information: a High Quality Stereo area and a
aut(,) matically. High Quality Multi-channel area. You can switch between
the SA-CD multi-channel and SA-CD stereo areas.
Note

You cannot change the analog output setting during SA-CD
playback (see “Setting the analog output” on page 28).
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MULTI/2CH

STOP (m)

1 Press STOP ( m ) to stop playback.

2 Press MULTI/2CH.

=» MULTI indicator lights up when the multi-channel
area is selected.

Multimedia file playback
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

You can play MP3, WMA, DivX and JPEG files on a
personally recorded CD-R/RW disc or commercial CD.

Note

Some files cannot be played correctly depending on disc
characteristics or recording conditions.

Mo

RO
You can set the duration for each image of a slide show (see
“Setting the duration for a slide show” on page 35).

OloJo)l&)

N i !
butto:snzgrgi @ @ @ n(sp:)sm
&

STOP (m) @ als

~) SKIP (=/>»)

-/~ )
ENTER

MENU

1 Load a disc in the disc tray.
=» Playback starts automatically.
=» For MP3 and WMA, the data disc menu appears
on the TV screen.
=» For DivX and JPEG, press STOP ( M ) during
playback to display the data disc menu.

DISC OPERATION

Media Player

Time 00:00:10

B ROOT ~Z

BN SCRNE JRG A_0510

Ve JPEG JRG B_0618
JRG B_0630
JRG C_0731
JRG| C_0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Press _a [~ to select a folder, and then press
ENTER to open the folder.
* To move to the upper folder, select the folder icon
with two dots when disc playback is stopped.

3 Press . / ~o to select a file, and then press
ENTER.
=» Playback starts from the selected file.
¢ If you use the numeric buttons (0-9) to select a
file, playback starts from the selected file
automatically.

Displaying the thumbnail screen (JPEG)
1 Press MENU during playback.

=» The thumbnail pictures appear on the TV screen.

2 Press SKIP (<t / »») to display the other
pictures on the previous/next page.

3 Press .a / ~o / €/ to highlight one of the
pictures, and press ENTER to start playback.

4 Press STOP (M ) to return to the data disc
menu.

Rotating pictures (JPEG)

During playback, press a / ~ / €/ to
rotate the picture on the TV screen.

<« rotates the picture counter-clockwise by 90
degrees
D> : rotates the picture clockwise by 90 degrees

_a_, ~: rotates the picture by 180 degrees
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Menu overview

Subtitle Language

DVD Menu Language

Spanish, Japanese, German, ltalian, Russian,
Others

Main Menu Menu item Setting ltem/Submenu Setting item/Parameter
GENERAL DVD-Audio mode DVD-Audio, DVD-Video
SA-CD mode SA-CD, CD
OSD Language English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Parental Rating _ _ (Enter your password) Level 1 to Level 8
Parental Password _ _ _ _ (Enter your password) New Password, Confirm Password
Screen Saver On, Off
Auto Power Off Mode 1, Mode 2, Off
Sleep Timer Off, 30 min, 60 min, 90 min,120 min,150 min
Factory Default _ _ (Enter your password) Yes, No
DivX Registration (DivX registration code is displayed) Enter
AUDIO Analog Output Stereo, Multi-Channel
Digital Out All, PCM, Off
LPCM Output 48KHz, 96KHz
Night Listening Mode On, Off
SPEAKER Size Front L/R Large, Small
Center, Surround L/R Large, Small, Off
Subwoofer, Initialize On, Off
Distance Unit Feet, Meter
Front L/R, Center, Surround L/R 1ft to 40ft (0.3m to 12.0m)
Initialize On, Off
Level Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R, 0dB to —12dB
Subwoofer
Test Tone Off, Manual, Auto
Initialize On, Off
SA-CD Config Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
CUT-OFF Frequency 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO TV Display 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
TV Type NTSC, PAL
Black Level (U.S.A. and On, Off
Canada models only)
Closed Caption (U.S.A. On, Off
and Canada models only)
Still Mode Frame, Field
Progressive Scan On, Off
Scart Video Out (U.K. and | CVBS, RGB
Europe models only)
Picture Setting Brightness Oto +6
Contrast, Hue, Sharpness Mid, Sharpness High -6 to +6
DNR 0to +6
Gamma, Chroma level -6 to +6
Chroma delay —21to +2
True Life 0to +6
HDMI HDMI Video 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Wide Screen Format NL Stretch, Pillar Box, Off
DVI Output Range Standard, Enhanced
HDMI Audio Auto, PCM, Off
DISC AUDIO Language Off ([Subtitle Language] only), English, French,

Angle Mark

On, Off

PBC

On, Off

Time Interval

2 secto 10 sec
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SETUP MENU

2 Press _a [~ to select the desired main menu,

Setup menu operation | " 00 TenTen

Setup is carried out on the TV screen, enabling you to =» Menu items and setting items appear.
customize this unit to suit your own particular
requirements. Follow the procedures below to start the

SPEAKER

setup menu operations. Size
Distance
Level
SA-CD Config Config 1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100
SETUP
Move: A V <« » Select: Enter
3 Press _a / ~» to highlight the desired menu item.
=¥ If the selected menu item has only setting items,
= VE{\I fr IIE l: left and right arrows appear on both sides of the
setting item.
RETURN

SPEAKER
Size
Distance

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
o000 Level
SA-CD Config <« Config1
T-OFF F 1
©YAMAHA CUT-0 requency 00
RA Move: A V <« » Select: Enter

» Press RETURN to display the previous menu.

* Press SETUP to exit from the setup menu.

* Refer to the following pages for details of the menu that
requires a particular operation.

1 Press SETUP.

=» Main menus and menu items appear on your TV.

=¥ If the selected menu item has submenus, only a
right arrow is displayed on the side of the setting
item.

SPEAKER

SETUP Size
Distance

Level

SA-CD Config Config 1

CUT-OFF Frequency 100

GENERAL | ' pvD-Audio mode

SA-CD mode
[ SPEAKER]

OSD Language

- Parental Rating

Parental Password

Screen Saver

- Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Move: A ¥ < » Select: Enter

Move: A V <« » Select: Enter

In this case, press J>, and then repeat step 3.

4 Press €/ to toggle the setting items or to
adjust the parameter.
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General setup menu

SETUP

GENERAL | | pvD-Audio mode

SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

AUDIO

Select: Enter

Selecting DVD-Audio mode

Some DVD-Audio discs contain the DVD-Video content
in addition to the DVD-Audio content. You can select
DVD-Audio or DVD-Video mode.

¢ Select [DVD-Audio mode] in [GENERAL]
menu.

DVD-Audio

Select this to play back both DVD-Audio and DVD-Video
contents.Only the DVD-Audio content may be played
back depending on the disc.

DVD-Video
Select this to play back only the DVD-Video content.

Notes

« This setting is only available when no disc is loaded in the disc
tray.
* Selected mode becomes effective after you close the setup menu.

Soe

¢ When a DVD-Audio disc is played back, the DVD AUDIO
indicator lights up.

¢ When you select [DVD-Video], the DVD AUDIO indicator
goes out.

Selecting SA-CD mode

Some SA-CD discs contain both SA-CD layer and the
standard CD layer. You can select SA-CD or CD mode.

¢ Select [SA-CD mode] in [GENERAL] menu.
SA-CD

Select this to play back SA-CD layer.

cp

Select this to play back CD layer.

Notes

« This setting is only available when no disc is loaded in the disc
tray.
¢ Selected mode becomes effective after you close the setup menu.
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Setting the OSD language

This menu contains various options for the on-screen
display (OSD) language. For details, see “Setting the OSD
(On-Screen Display) language” on page 15.

Restricting playback with parental
control

Some DVD discs have a parental level assigned to the
complete disc or to certain scenes on the disc. This feature
lets you set a playback limitation level.

The rating levels are from 1 to 8 and are country
dependent. You can prohibit playback of certain discs that
are not suitable for your children or play certain discs in
alternative scenes.

1 Select [Parental Rating] in [GENERAL] menu.

2 Enter your four-digit password using the
numeric buttons (0-9). (For details about the
password, see “Changing the parental password”
below.)
=¥ If the password is correct, [Parental Rating] is

enabled to select.

3 Press €/ to select the rating level.
* Todisable parental controls and have all discs play,
select [Level 8].

Notes

¢ VCD, SVCD, CD and SA-CD have no level indication, so the
parental control function has no effect with these types of
discs.

» Some DVD discs are not encoded with a rating though the
movie rating may be printed on the disc cover. The rating level
feature does not work for such discs.

Changing the parental password

You can change the password for parental control. Enter
your four-digit password when prompted on the screen.
The default password is “2580”.

1 Select [Parental Password] in [GENERAL]
menu.

2 Enter your old four-digit password using the
numeric buttons (0-9).
*  When doing this for the first time, enter “2580”.
=¥ If the password is correct, the submenu appears.

3 Enter the new four-digit password using the
numeric buttons (0-9).
=» [Confirm Password] is highlighted.

4 Enter the new four-digit password again.
=» The previous menu screen appears and the new
four-digit password is now valid.
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Setting the screen saver

You can turn on or off the screen saver.

e Select [Screen Saver] in [GENERAL] menu.
On

Select this to turn on the screen saver when disc playback

is stopped for more than 15 minutes.

off

Select this to disable the screen saver function.

Setting the auto power function

You can set the auto standby mode.

e Select [Auto Power Off] in [GENERAL] menu.

Mode 1

Select this to set this unit to the standby mode
automatically when disc playback is stopped for more
than 30 minutes or disc playback is continued for more
than six hours without operation.

Mode 2

Select this to set this unit to the standby mode
automatically when disc playback is stopped for more
than 30 minutes.

off

Select this to disable the auto power off function.

Setting the sleep timer

You can set this unit to the standby mode automatically
after a certain elapsed period.

e Select [Sleep Timer] in [GENERAL] menu.
30 min, 60 min, 90 min, 120 min, 150 min

Select one to set the sleep timer function.

off

Select this to cancel the sleep timer function.

Resetting the system

You can reset all options and your personal settings to the
initial factory settings, except [Parental Rating] and
[Parental Password].

1 Select [Factory Default] in [GENERAL] menu.

2 Enter your four-digit password using the
numeric buttons (0-9). (For details about the
password, see “Changing the parental password”
on page 26.)
=» The confirmation screen appears.

GENERAL

Factory Default

DivX Regis
Factory Default

Press [Yes] to confirm

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

3 Press €/ to select [Yes] to reset the system,
and then press ENTER.

=» All settings are reset to the initial factory settings.

Displaying the DivX® VOD registration
code

Yamaha provides you with the DivX® VOD (Video On
Demand) registration code that allows you to rent and
purchase videos using the DivX® VOD service.

For more information, visit at www.divx.com/vod.

1 Select [DivX Registration] in [GENERAL] menu.
2 Press ).

=» The registration code appears.

3 Press ENTER to return to the previous menu.

Mo

Sz
To purchase or rent the videos from DivX® VOD service at
www.divx.com/vod, use the registration code and download the
video onto a CD-R for playback on this unit.

Notes

* All videos downloaded from DivX® VOD can only be played
back on this unit.

¢ The time search function is not available during DivX movie
playback.
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Audio setup menu

Analog Output
Digital Out

LPCM Output

Night Listening Mode

Select: Enter

Setting the analog output

Set the analog output to match the playback capability of
this unit.

e Select [Analog Output] in [AUDIO] menu.

Stereo
Select this to change channel output to stereo, which only
delivers sound from the two front speakers.

Multi-Channel

Select this when using a multi-channel audio/(video)

receiver with 6 channel inputs. In this mode, this unit
performs DTS decoding or Dolby Digital 5.1-channel
decoding when applicable.

Setting the digital output

Set the digital output according to your optional audio
component connections.

e Select [Digital Out] in [AUDIO] menu.
All

Select this if you have connected the digital audio output
jack to a multi-channel decoder/receiver.

PCM

Select this only if your receiver is not capable of decoding
multi-channel audio signals.

off
Select this to turn off the digital output.
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Setting the LPCM output

Set the LPCM output if you have connected this unit to a
PCM-compatible receiver via a digital terminal, such as
the coaxial or optical terminals.

Discs are recorded at a certain sampling rate. The higher
the sampling rate, the better the sound quality.

e Select [LPCM Output] in [AUDIO] menu.

48KHz

Select this to play back discs recorded at the sampling rate
of 48 kHz. All 96 kHz PCM data streams (if available) are
converted to the sampling rate of 48 kHz.

96KHz

Select this to play back discs recorded at the sampling rate
of 96 kHz. If the 96 kHz disc is copy protected, the digital
output is automatically converted to a sampling rate of 48
kHz.

Setting the night listening mode

In this mode, high volume output is softened and low

volume output is brought upward to an audible level. It is

useful when you watch your favorite action movie without

disturbing others at night.

* Select [Night Listening Mode] in [AUDIO]
menu.

On

Select this to level out the volume. This feature is only
available for movies with Dolby Digital mode.

off

Select this when you want to enjoy the full dynamic range
of surround sound.
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Speaker setup menu

SETUP

GENERAL] [ size

AUDIO Distance
Level
SPEAKER || BSASCD ‘Config

VIDEO CUT-OFF Frequency

Select: Enter

Setting speaker sizes
You can set the sizes for individual speakers.

e Select [Size] in [SPEAKER] menu.

Front L/R
Set the sizes for front L/R speakers.
Large
Select this if the connected speakers are large.

Small
Select this if the connected speakers are small.

Center, Surround L/R

Set the sizes for center/surround L/R speakers.
Large
Select this if the connected speakers are large.
Small
Select this if the connected speakers are small.
Off

Select this if no center/surround L/R speakers are
connected.

Subwoofer
Select on or off for the subwoofer.

On
Select this if a subwoofer is connected.

Off

Select this if no subwoofer is connected.

Notes

Initialize
You can reset [Size] settings to the initial factory settings.

1 Select [Initialize] under [Size] in [SPEAKER]
menu.

2 Press ).

=» The confirmation screen appears.

3 Select [Yes] to reset the setting, and then press
ENTER.
=» [Size] settings are reset to the initial factory
settings.

Setting speaker distances

You can set the distances for individual speakers.
Placing all speakers except for the subwoofer at equal
distances from the listener is the most ideal way of the
speaker positioning in 5.1 channel system.

e Select [Distance] in [SPEAKER] menu.

Unit

You can select the display unit of measurement.
Feet
Select this to input speaker distances in feet.

Meter
Select this to input speaker distances in meters.

Front L/R
Set the distance from your listening position to the front
speakers. We recommend to place the front left speaker
and right speaker at the same distance from the listening
position.

Control range: 1ft to 40ft (0.3m to 12.0m)

Control step: 1ft (0.3m)

Center
Set the distance from your listening position to the center
speaker.

Control range: 1ft to 40ft (0.3m to 12.0m)
Control step: 1ft (0.3m)

Note

For the [Center] setting, you cannot specify the distance beyond
the [Front L/R] setting or below the [Front L/R] setting minus 5ft
(1.5m).

¢ These settings are not available for SA-CD discs. See “Setting
the SA-CD configuration” on page 30 for the SA-CD setting.

¢ [Center], [Surround L/R] and [Subwoofer] settings are not
available when the [Analog Output] setting is set to [Stereo]
(See “Setting the analog output” on page 28).
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Surround L/R
Set the distance from your listening position to the
surround speakers. We recommend to place the surround
left speaker and right speaker at the same distance from
the listening position.

Control range: 1ft to 40ft (0.3m to 12.0m)

Control step: 1t (0.3m)

Note

For the [Surround L/R] setting, you cannot specify the distance

beyond the [Front L/R] setting or below the [Front L/R] setting

minus 15ft (4.5m).

Initialize

You can reset [Distance] settings to the initial factory

settings.

1 Select [Initialize] under [Distance] in
[SPEAKER] menu.

2 Press ).

=» The confirmation screen appears.

3 Select [Yes] to reset the setting, and then press
ENTER.

=» [Distance] settings are reset to the initial factory
settings.

Setting speaker levels

You can set the volume levels for individual speakers.

e Select [Level] in [SPEAKER] menu.

Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R,

3 For [Auto], press ENTER to output the test tone.
For [Manual], press . / ~ to select each
speaker, and then press ENTER to output the test
tone.

Note

When the CD disc is being loaded in the disc tray, the test tone is
output from only front L/R speakers.

Initialize
You can reset [Level] settings to the initial factory settings.

1 Select [Initialize] under [Level] in [SPEAKER]
menu.

2 Press ).

=» The confirmation screen appears.
3 Select [Yes] to reset the setting, and then press
ENTER.

=» [Level] settings are reset to the initial factory
settings.

Setting the SA-CD configuration

You can select speaker sizes and on/off statuses for SA-
CD discs.

* Select [SA-CD Config] in [SPEAKER] menu.
Config 1, Config 2, Config 3

Select speaker sizes and on/off statuses from the following
three settings.

Subwoofer
Set the volume levels for front L/R speakers, center
speaker, surround L/R speakers or subwoofer.

Control range: 0dB to —12dB
Control step: 1dB

Test Tone

A test tone can be output to help you judge the volume
level of each speaker.

1 Select [Test Tone] under [Level] in [SPEAKER]
menu.

2 Press €/ to select [Off], [Manual] or [Auto].
Off
Select this to output no test tone.
Manual
Select this to output the test tone manually.
Auto
Select this to output the test tone from each speaker
automatically.
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Size or on/off
Speaker
Config 1 Config 2 Config 3
Front L/R Large Small Large
Center Large Small Small
Surround L/R Large Small Small
Subwoofer On On Oft

Setting the cut-off frequency
(SA-CD only)

You can select a cut-off (cross-over) frequency for all low-
frequency signals. All frequencies below the selected
frequency are sent to the subwoofer.

e Select [CUT-OFF Frequency] in [SPEAKER]

menu.

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)

Select the cut-off frequency.



Video setup menu

SETUP

AUDIO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] and [Closed Caption] are only for U.S.A. and
Canada models.
*2: [Scart Video Out] is only for U.K. and Europe models.

Setting the TV display

Set the aspect ratio of this unit to match your TV. The
format you select must be available on the disc.

e Select [TV Display] in [VIDEO] menu.

4:3 Pan Scan

Select this if the aspect ratio of your TV is 4:3. In this
setting, both sides of the picture to be trimmed or
formatted to fit your TV screen.

4:3 Letter Box
Select this if the aspect ratio of your TV is 4:3. In this
setting, a wide picture with black bands on the upper and
lower portions of the TV screen are displayed.
16:9
Select this if you have a widescreen TV.
H The relationship between the setting of this
unit and the TV display
When the aspect ratio of your TV is 16:9 (widescreen):

Setting | Playback TV display
[
16:9
4:3 *1

SETUP MENU

When the aspect ratio of your TV is 4:3:

Playback

Setting disc TV display
16:9 *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: The side of the picture may be stretched depending on the
TV. In this case, check the screen size and aspect ratio of
your TV.

*2: If the disc is not assigned to play back with panscan, it is
played with letterbox.

Setting the TV type

This menu contains the options for selecting the color
system that matches your TV. For details, see “Step 3:
Setting a TV type” on page 14.

Selecting the black level
(U.S.A. and Canada models only)
If you set the [TV Type] to [NTSC] (see “Step 3: Setting a

TV type” on page 14), set this setting shift to [On] to
improve the color contrast during playback.

Select [Black Level] in [VIDEO] menu.
On

Select this to enhance the black level.

Off

Select this for the standard black level setting.
Notes

» This function is only available for interlace output.
« This setting has no effect if the [TV Type] is set to [PAL] (see
“Step 3: Setting a TV type” on page 14).
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Selecting the closed caption
(U.S.A. and Canada models only)

Closed captions are data hidden in the video signals of
specific discs, and are invisible without the use of a special
decoder. The difference between subtitles and captions is
that subtitles are intended for hearing persons and captions
are for the hearing impaired. Subtitles rarely show all of
the audio. For example, captions show sound effects (e.g.,
“phone ringing” and “footsteps”), while subtitles do not.
Before you select this setting, please ensure that the disc
contains closed caption information and your TV set also
supports this function.

* Select [Closed Caption] in [VIDEO] menu.
On

Select this to enable the closed caption function.

off

Select this to disable the closed caption function.

Notes

 This function is only available for CVBS output.

« Even if this setting is set to [On], the closed caption function is
not available when this unit is connected via the HDMI jack
and the HDMI mode is set to on.

Setting the still mode

You can select the still picture quality.

* Select [Still Mode] in [VIDEO] menu.
Field

Select this for the standard still mode setting. This setting
is suitable for playback of quick motion scenes.

Frame

Select this if the picture is unstable when you select
[Field].
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Selecting the progressive scan
function

This function is only available if you have connected this
unit to a progressive scan TV through the component
video jacks (see “Component video jacks <D>" on

page 12). This function is enable you to enjoy accurate
color reproduction and high quality images. This unit
features DCDi circuit.

* Select [Progressive Scan] in [VIDEO] menu.
On

Select this to enable the progressive scan function.
The confirmation screen appears if you select this.

In this case, select [Yes] to set to [On], and then press
ENTER.

Off
Select this to disable the progressive scan function.

¢
The P.SCAN indicator on the front panel display lights up during
progressive playback.

Notes on activating progressive scan:

* In progressive mode, 4:3 aspect images are stretched
horizontally on the widescreen TV. Change the aspect
ratio settings of your TV if you want to watch the
original aspect ratio images without distortion. You can
also change the aspect ratio settings in [Wide Screen
Format] menu (see “Selecting the wide screen format”
on page 34).

* Ensure that your TV is equipped with progressive scan.

* Connect using a component video cable.

CONSUMERS SHOULD NOTE THAT NOT ALL HIGH
DEFINITION TELEVISION SETS ARE FULLY
COMPATIBLE WITH THIS PRODUCT AND MAY CAUSE
ARTIFACTS TO BE DISPLAYED IN THE PICTURE. IN
CASE OF 525 OR 625 PROGRESSIVE SCAN PICTURE
PROBLEMS, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE USER
SWITCH THE CONNECTION TO THE “STANDARD
DEFINITION” OUTPUT. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS
REGARDING OUR VIDEO MONITOR COMPATIBILITY
WITH THIS MODEL 525P AND 625P DVD PLAYER,
PLEASE CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE
CENTER.

This unit is compatible with the complete line of YAMAHA
products, including the projectors DPX-1300, DPX-830 and
the plasma monitor PDM-4220.




SETUP MENU

Switching the SCART video out
(U.K. and Europe models only)

Select this setting to toggle the video signal output from
the AV terminal between CVBS (composite video) and
RGB.

e Select [Scart Video Out] in [VIDEO] menu.
CVBS
Select this to output composite video signals.

RGB
Select this to output RGB video signals.

Adjusting picture settings

This unit comes with 10 sets of picture color settings that
you can define yourself.

* Select [Picture Setting] in [VIDEO] menu.

Brightness
Set this to adjust the overall brightness of the image.

Control range: 0 to +6

Contrast
Set this to adjust the bright areas (white level) in the
image.
Control range: —6 to +6
Hue
Set this to adjust the hue or phase of the image.
Control range: —6 to +6

Sharpness Mid
Set this to adjust the sharpness of the image for the
intermediate frequencies.

Control range: —6 to +6

Sharpness High
Set this to adjust the sharpness of the image for the high
frequencies.

Control range: —6 to +6

DNR
Set this to reduce video noise.

Control range: 0 to +6

Gamma

Set this to adjust the intensity of the picture non-linearly.
Control range: —6 to +6

Chroma level

Set this to adjust the density of the color.
Control range: —6 to +6

Chroma delay
Set this to adjust the advance delay of the chroma signal
for a perfectly clear picture.

Control range: =2 to +2

True Life
Set this to produce more dynamic picture by increasing
the picture contrast and the color intensity.

Control range: 0 to +6

Notes

* For U.S.A. and Canada models, all picture settings are not
available for CVBS output.

¢ The [Hue] setting is not available for the interlace output at the
VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) jacks and for SCART (RGB)
output.

¢ [Sharpness Mid], [Sharpness High] and [Gamma] settings are
not available for HDMI output.

¢ [Chroma delay] and [True Life] settings are only available for
progressive scan and HDMI output.

HDMI setup menu

HDMI Video

Wide Screen Format
DVI Output Range
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

Setting the HDMI video

You can adjust the resolution depending on the monitor
you are using. This function is only available when this
unit is connected to an HDMI-compatible component via
the HDMI jack.
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SETUP MENU

¢ Select [HDMI Video] in [HDMI] menu.

480P/576P
Select this for 480/576 progressive-scan video.

720P
Select this for 720 progressive-scan video.

1080l
Select this for 1080 interlace video.

1080P
Select this for 1080 progressive-scan video.

Auto
Select this to set this unit to the best resolution setting
automatically based on your monitor.

Notes

¢ When [TV Type] is set to [NTSC] or [PAL], video signals with
480P or 576P are output accordingly.

* While HDMI video signals are being output, component video
is muted.

 For settings other than [Auto], be sure that the selected
resolution is supported by the HDMI compatible monitor you
are using.
If the selected resolution is not supported, this setting is
automatically switched to the most appropriate resolution.

¢ When you select [1080P] and use an HDMI cable longer than
5m, the picture quality may decrease.

My

So-
Refer to the manual supplied with your monitor to select the
appropriate aspect ratio.
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Selecting the wide screen format

Set the aspect ratio of the projected images on the screen.
This function is only available for progressive scan and
HDMI output.

e Select [Wide Screen Format] in [HDMI] menu.

NL Stretch

Select this to display of 4:3 image on the 16:9 screen with
non-linear stretching. (The center position of the screen is
stretched less than the side.)

Pillar Box

Select this to display 4:3 image on the 16:9 screen without
stretching.

off

Select this to make no aspect ratio adjustment.

Selecting the DVI output range

You can select the DVI output range to match the
connected component. This function is only available
when this unit is connected to an DVI-D-compatible
component via the HDMI jack.

e Select [DVI Output Range] in [HDMI] menu.
Standard

Select this if you cannot see the correct image when you
select [Enhanced].

Enhanced
Select this if black and white in the image is not distinct.



SETUP MENU

Setting the HDMI audio

Set the HDMI audio output to match the connected
component. This function is only available when this unit
is connected to an HDMI-compatible component via the
HDMI jack.

For details about the relationship between the audio
format and the setting, see “HDMI Audio output table” on
page 41.

¢ Select [HDMI Audio] in [HDMI] menu.

Auto
Select this to set this unit to the best setting automatically

based on the component you have connected via the
HDMI jack.

PCM
Select this to output the decoded multi-channel or 2ch
linear PCM audio signals via the HDMI jack.

Off
Select this to turn off the HDMI audio output.

Notes

* SA-CD signals cannot be output using HDMI.
* When [HDMI Audio] is set to [Auto] or [PCM], digital output
signals are muted.

DISC setup menu

GENERAL| | AUDIO Language

Subtitle Language
DVD Menu Language
Angle Mark

PBC

Time Interval

Select: Enter

Selecting the default audio/subtitle/
DVD menu language

These menus contain various language options for the
audio, subtitles and disc menus recorded on the DVD. For
details, see “Setting the audio, subtitle and disc menu
languages” on page 15.

Selecting an angle mark display

You can switch an angle mark display on or off when
sequences recorded from different camera angles are
played back.

* Select [Angle Mark] in [DISC] menu.
On

Select this if you want to display an angle mark. An angle
mark is displayed continuously.

off

Select this if you do not want to display an angle mark. An
angle mark appears for five seconds, and then disappears.

Selecting the PBC (playback control)
function

You can set playback control (PBC) to on or off. This
function is available only on Video CD 2.0 with the
playback control (PBC) feature.

¢ Select [PBC] in [DISC] menu.
On

Select this to display a disc menu.

off
Select this not to display a disc menu.

Mo

RO
You can also use the MENU button on the remote control to turn
on or off the playback control (PBC) function (see “Using the
Video CD playback control (PBC) menu (VCD/SVCD)” on
page 19).

Setting the duration for a slide show

You can set the duration that the slides for JPEG files are
displayed.

¢ Select [Time Interval] in [DISC] menu.
2 sec to 10 sec

(Control step: 1 second)

Note

This setting may not work correctly depending on file sizes.
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LANGUAGE CODE LIST

Abkhazian 1112 | Fiji 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Singhalese 2919
Afar 1111 | Finnish 1619 | Lithuanian 2230 | Slovak 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | French 1628 | Macedonian 2321 | Slovenian 2922
Albanian 2927 | Frisian 1635 | Malagasy 2317 | Somali 2925
Ambharic 1123 | Galician 1722 | Malay 2329 | Spanish 1529
Arabic 1128 | Georgian 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Sundanese 2931
Armenian 1835 | German 1415 | Maltese 2330 | Swabhili 2933
Assamese 1129 | Greek 1522 | Maori 2319 | Swedish 2932
Aymara 1135 | Greenlandic 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azerbaijani 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldavian 2325 | Tajik 3017
Bashkir 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongolian 2324 | Tamil 3011
Basque 1531 | Hausa 1811 | Nauru 2411 | Tatar 3030
Bengali; Bangla 1224 | Hebrew 1933 | Nepali 2415 | Telugu 3015
Bhutani 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Norwegian 2425 | Thai 3018
Bihari 1218 | Hungarian 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetan 1225
Breton 1228 | Icelandic 1929 | Panjabi 2611 | Tigrinya 3019
Bulgarian 1217 | Indonesian 1924 | Pashto, Pushto 2629 | Tonga 3025
Burmese 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Persian 1611 | Turkish 3028
Byelorussian 1215 | Irish 1711 | Polish 2622 | Turkmen 3021
Cambodian 2123 | Italian 1930 | Portuguese 2630 | Twi 3033
Catalan 6765 | Japanese 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Ukrainian 3121
Chinese 3618 | Javanese 2033 | Raeto-Romance 2823 | Urdu 3128
Corsican 1325 | Kannada 2124 | Romanian 2825 | Uzbek 3136
Croatian 1828 | Kashmiri 2129 | Russian 2831 | Vietnamese 3219
Czech 1329 | Kazakh 2121 | Samoan 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Danish 1411 | Kirghiz 2135 | Sanskrit 2911 | Welsh 1335
Dutch 2422 | Korean 2125 | Scots Gaelic 1714 | Wolof 3325
English 1524 | Kurdish 2131 | Serbian 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Laothian 2225 | Serbo-Croatian 2918 | Yiddish 2019
Estonian 1530 | Latin 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Faroese 1625 | Latvian, Lettish 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zulu 3631
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Refer to the table below when this unit does not function properly. If the problem you are experiencing is not listed below
or if the instruction below does not help, turn off this unit, disconnect the power cable, and contact the nearest authorized

YAMAHA dealer or service center.

Problem

Solution

See
page

No power

Connect the AC power cable properly.

12

Press POWER switch on the front panel to the ON position to turn on
the power of this unit, and then press STANDBY/ON on the front
panel or POWER (I ) on the remote control to turn on this unit.

13

No picture

Refer to the manual supplied with your TV for correct Video In
channel selection. Change the TV channel until you see the DVD
screen.

Turn on your TV.

If [Progressive Scan] is set to [On], check that you have connected

this unit to a progressive scan TV through the component video jacks.

Otherwise, follow the steps below to turn off the progressive scan;

1. Press & on the front panel to open the disc tray.

2. Press CLEAR on the remote control.

3. Press “2580” using the numeric buttons (0-9) on the remote
control.

4. Press AUDIO on the remote control.

32

If [HDMI Video] is set to other than [Auto], check that the resolution

is supported by the HDMI-compatible monitor you have connected.

Otherwise, follow the steps below to change the setting to [Auto];

1. Press [ twice on the front panel or STOP ( M ) twice on the
remote control to stop playback.

2. Press and hold [ and > on the front panel at the same time for
three seconds.

33

If the HDMI indicator flashes orange, check that you have connected
this unit to an HDCP-compatible component.

12

Check that the video signal output setting matches the video
connection.

33

Compiletely distorted picture or
black/white picture

Check that the disc is compatible with this unit.

Check that the TV type of this unit is set to match that of the disc and

your TV. If you set the TV type improperly, follow the steps below to

return to the default setting;

1. Press & on the front panel to open the disc tray.

2. Press CLEAR on the remote control.

3. Press “2580” using the numeric buttons (0-9) on the remote
control.

4. Press AUDIO on the remote control.

14

Check the video connection.

11

The screen size looks unnatural,
or the caption is displayed only
partially on the TV monitor or is
not displayed at all

Check that the TV setting of this unit matches the screen size of your
TV.

31

Change the screen size and the aspect ratio of your TV.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

. See
Problem Solution page

No sound or distorted sound Adjust the volume. -
Check that the speakers are connected properly. -
Adjust the volume level in the setup menu. 30

No audio at digital output Check the digital connections. 11
If you are playing a DTS source, check that your receiver can decode 28
DTS and [Digital Out] is set to [All].

If you are playing an MPEG-2 source, check that your receiver can 28
decode MPEG-2. Otherwise, make sure that [Digital Out] is set to

[PCM].

Check that the audio format of the selected audio language matches -
your receiver capabilities.

No audio at HDMI output Make sure that [HDMI Audio] is set to [Auto] or [PCM]. 35
No audio signals via the HDMI jack are output if the DVI-D 12
component is connected to this unit using the HDMI-DVI converter
cable.

To output audio signals via the HDMI jack, connect an HDMI
component to this unit.

Disc does not play The CD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW and DVD-R/RW must be finalized. -
Check that the disc label is facing up. 16
Check that the disc is defective by trying another disc. -
If you have recorded a JPEG, MP3 or WMA disc yourself, check that -
your disc contains at least ten JPEG picture files or five MP3/WMA
music tracks.

Check the region code. 3

Picture freezes momentarily Check the disc for fingerprints/scratches and clean it with a soft cloth 4

during playback wiping from the center to the edge.

This unit does not respond to Aim the remote control directly at the remote control sensor on the 13

the remote control front panel.

Reduce the distance of the remote control from this unit. 13
Replace the batteries in the remote control. 13
Reinsert the batteries with their polarities (+/— signs) as indicated. 13

Buttons do not work

Disconnect the power cable from the AC outlet for a few minutes.
Reconnect the power cable and try to operate again as usual.

This unit does not respond to
some operating commands
during playback

Operations may not be permitted by the disc. Refer to the instructions
of the disc jacket.

Menu items cannot be selected

Depending on the connection status or disc availability, some menu
items cannot be selected.

No sound during DivX movies
playback

The audio code may not be supported by this unit.
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GLOSSARY

B Aspect ratio

Horizontal and vertical ratio of a displayed image. The
horizontal vs. vertical ratio of conventional TV is 4:3, and
that of wide-screens is 16:9.

W Bit

Short for binary digit. Represents the smallest unit of
information manipulated on a computer. In audio systems,
the bit size determines resolution to digitize analog
signals.

The larger the bit size, the larger the dynamic range (the
ratio of maximum and minimum frequency level) and the
finer the sounds. Generally, an audio CD is 16 bit and
DVD audio is 24 bit.

H Bit rate

The amount of data used to hold a given length of music;
measured in kilobits per second, or kbps. Also, the speed
at which you record. Generally, the higher the bit rate, or
recording speed, the better the sound quality. However,
higher bit rates use more space on a disc.

B Component video jacks

Jacks for inputting or outputting a component video
signal. Component video signal consists of three lines, the
luminance signal (Y) and two color difference signals (PB/
CB, PR/CR), which enable to provide high-quality video.

W DivX

DivX is a popular media technology created by DivX, inc.
DivX media files contain highly compressed video with
high visual quality that maintains a relatively small file
size. DivX files can also include advanced media features
like menus, subtitles, and alternate audio tracks. Many
DivX media files are available for download online, and
you can create your own using your personal content and
easy-to-use tools from DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Digital surround sound system which is developed by
Dolby Laboratories provides completely independent
multi-channel audio. With 3 front channels (left, center,
and right) and 2 surround stereo channels, Dolby Digital
provides five full-range audio channels. With an additional
channel especially for bass effects (called LFE, or low
frequency effect), the system has a total of 5.1-channels
(LFE is counted as 0.1 channel). By using 2-channel
stereo for the surround speakers, more accurate moving
sound effects and surround sound environment are
possible than with Dolby Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Digital surround sound system developed by Digital
Theater Systems, Inc., which provides 5.1 channel audio
(max). With an abundance of audio data, it is able to
provide authentic-sounding effects.

H DVD-Audio

It has developed for the sole purpose of creating high
quality pure sound with Linear PCM and Packed PCM
(lossless coding) in up to six audio-channels. Sampling
frequencies of 192 kHz/24 bits are supported.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) is the first
industry-supported, uncompressed, all-digital A/V (audio/
video) interface. Providing an interface between any A/V
source (such as a set-top box or A/V receiver) and an
audio/video monitor (such as a digital television — DTV),
HDMI supports standard, enhanced or high-definition
video as well as multi-channel digital audio using a single
cable.

HDMI transmits all ATSC HDTYV standards and supports
8-channel digital audio, with bandwidth to spare to
accommodate future enhancements and requirements.
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H Interlace

The most common type of scanning used in televisions. It
divides a screen into even and odd numbered fields for
scanning, and then builds an image by combining them
into one image (frame).

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)

A standardized image compression system proposed by
the Joint Photographic Expert Group. It can reduce image
data sizes to 1 to 10% of their original sizes, and works on
digital photographs effectively.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

An audio file compression technology. It can reduce audio
data sizes to about 10% of their original sizes while
maintaining CD-level audio quality.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)

International standard for digital video and audio
compression generated by ISO (International Organization
for Standardization) and IEC (International
Electrotechnical Commission).

Includes MPEG-1, MPEG-2, and MPEG-3. MPEG-1
offers VHS level video quality and is often used on video
CDs. MPEG-2 offers S-VHS level video quality and is
often used on DVDs.

W Parental control

Limits Disc play according to the age of the users or the
limitation level in each country. The limitation varies from
disc to disc; when it is activated, playback will be
prohibited if the software’s level is higher than the user-set
level.

B Playback control (PBC)

An on-screen menu recorded on a Video CD or SVCD that
enables interactive playback and searching.

M Progressive Scan

A method of displaying all scanning lines in a frame at
once, reducing flicker noticeable on a larger screen and
creating a sharp and smooth image.
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B Region code

Many DVD discs include a region code so that the
copyright owner can control DVD software distribution
only to regions where they are ready to distribute. There
are six regions codes, which restrict a DVD player to
playing a DVD disc with the same region code.

B S-video jack

A jack for inputting or outputting an S-video signal.
S-video signal consists of two lines, the luminance signal
(Y) and color signal (C), which enable to provide high-
quality video during playback or recording.

M Super Audio CD

Audio format based upon the current CD standards but
includes a greater amount of information that provides
higher quality sound. There are three types of discs: single
layer, dual layer and hybrid discs. The hybrid disc can be
played on existing CD players as well as Super Audio CD
players since it contains both standard audio CD and
Super Audio CD information.

Super Audio CD Disc
Hybrid layer disc
Dual layer disc
Single layer disc

HD layer HD layer CD layer

HD layer

Hybrid Super Audio CD Disc 2T

=2

CD layer that plays on any

CD player
High Density layer containing:
- High Quality DSD Stereo

- High Quality DSD Multi-
channel



H HDMI Audio output table

HDMI Audio
Audio format Analog .OUtPUt
setting Auto*1 PCM Off
Multi channel PCM multi*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stereo PCM 2ch
Multi channel PCM multi*2
DTS DTS
DVD-Video Stereo PCM 2ch
Multi channel PCM multi*2
MPEG MPEG
Stereo PCM 2ch
PCM 2ch*4 Multi channel/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Muli Multi channel PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3 PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3 PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3
2ch*4 Multi channel/Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2ch PCM (PPCM) 2ch off
CD/MP3/ .
WMA/DivX 2ch Multi channel/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Multi channel PCM multi*2
Multi
DTS-CD Stereo DTS PCM 2ch
2ch Multi channel/Stereo PCM 2ch
VCD 2ch Multi channel/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Multi channel PCM multi*2
Multi
SVCD Stereo MPEG PCM 2ch
2ch Multi channel/Stereo PCM 2ch
SA-CD Multi/2ch Multi channel/Stereo - - -

*1: If the connected HDMI component does not support bitstream signals (Dolby Digital, DTS, and MPEG), the audio
output is automatically changed from bitstream signals to PCM signals.
*2: If the HDMI component does not support multi-channel audio signals, the audio output is automatically changed
from PCM multi-channel signals to PCM stereo signals and 48 kHz/16 bits signals or less.
*3: If the audio source is prohibited downmixing, the front L/R channel audio and 48 kHz/16 bits signals or less are
output instead of downmixed stereo.
*4: If the connected component does not support more than 48 kHz, the audio output is automatically changed to 48 kHz/
16 bits signals or less.
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SPECIFICATIONS

PLAYBACK SYSTEM TV STANDARD
* DVD-Video o Number of lin€S.......cccceeevvvuvieiiiieeeienieeenns PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio  Vertical frequency.......c..ccceceeveevenenene PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW ® PlaybacK......cccocevenveievenencicieenne Multistandard (PAL/NTSC)
* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
* Video CD, SVCD CONNECTIONS
* SA-CD multi-channel and SA-CD stereo © VIdEO OULPUL..ecevrrerereeeeeeeeeeeeesssseseesreeesseeeenee 1 (Cinch: yellow)
+CD o S-Video OULPUL....... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssseeeseeeeee 1 (Mini DIN, 4 pins)
* PICTURE CD * Component video output
* CD-R, CD-RW Y OULPUL et s 1 (Cinch: green)
PB/CB OULPUL ..ot 1 (Cinch: blue)
VIDEO PERFORMANCE PR/CR OULPUL ..o 1 (Cinch: red)
* Video (CVBS) OUtput ..........cooeveeverrrerrennenns 1 Vpp into 75 ohm ¢ SCART (U.K. and Europe models) ............... 1 (Euroconnector)
© S-Video OULPUL....cvriiiiiieieeens Y: 1 Vppinto 75 ohm  * Digital output
C: 0.3 Vpp into 75 ohm Coaxial ..o 1 (Cinch: orange)
» Component video Output............cc..everenens Y: 1 Vpp into 75 ohm Optical......ccoooviiiniiiinnne 1 IEC 60958 for CDDA/LPCM,
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0.7 Vpp into 75 ohm IEC 61937 for MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
* RGB (SCART) output HDMLI ...t 1 (Type A)
(U.K. and Europe models only) ................. 0.7 Vpp into 75 ohm ¢ 2 channel analog output (L+R) ............ 1 pair (Cinch: white/red)
* Black level shift 6 channel analog output
(U.S.A. models 0nly) .....cccooruemiiniiiieiiiiiniiiieies On/Off Audio Front L/R ......c.cocvovuevvrerrnnn. 1 pair (Cinch: white/red)
Audio Surround L/R........ccccovveunrns 1 pair (Cinch: white/red)
AUDIO FORMAT AUAIO CENLET ... 1 (Cinch: black)
« Digital Audio SUDWOOTET .....ccevveieirieieircrieieeeene 1 (Cinch: black)
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG.................... Compressed Digital
PCM .o 16,20, 24 bits / fs 44.1, 48, 88.2, 96 kHz ~ CABINET
MP3 (ISO 9660) * Dimensions (W XD X H) c.cccovevviiinennns 435 x 308.5 x 107 mm
----------------- 32-320kbps /fs 16,22.05,24,32,44.1,48kHz WEeIght..c.ooveviiiiiiriicicirieiccrrccscseccneneeneneee. APPIOX. 6.3 kg
WMA oo 64-320 kbps, mono, stereo

* Full decoding of Dolby Digital and DTS multi-channel sound
* Analog stereo sound

* Dolby surround compatible downmix from Dolby Digital multi-
channel sound

AUDIO PERFORMANCE

® DA CONVEILET ...t 24 bit, 192 kHz
e Signal-Noise (1 KHZ) .....ccooeovvvineniininiincncieeneneeee 120 dB
e Dynamic range (1 KHZ).......cccocveninininnncicnenceee 106 dB
* DVD . fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz—44 kHz

fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
© SVCD ..o fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz

fs 44.1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
fs 44.1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
* Distortion and Noise (1 KHZ) ........cccovvveeviiniieiecieeen, 0.001%
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POWER SUPPLY

* Power inlet

U.S.A. and Canada models .........cc..ccceune... AC 120V, 60 Hz
Australia model ..........ccccoovvvviiiiiieeiiiieeenns AC 240V, 50 Hz
U.K. and Europe models... ..AC 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
China model ........cccovveueveneecineeinneecenes AC 220V, 50 Hz
* Power conSumMpPtion..........coeveeevereeeeenieneeeneennenes Approx. 30 W
* Power consumption (standby)..........ccceeevueirerenincnennens <05W
LASER
Type Semiconductor laser GaAlAs
Wave length 650 nm (DVD)
790 nm (VCD/CD)

Output Power 1.45 mW (DVD)
1.13 mW (VCD/CD)

Beam divergence 60 degrees

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



ATTENTION: VEUILLEZ LIRE GE QUI SUIT AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.

1 Pour utiliser I’appareil au mieux de ses possibilités, lisez
attentivement ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le
soigneusement pour référence.

2 Veillez a installer cette unité a un endroit bien ventilé,
frais, sec et propre. Evitez de le placer en plein soleil, a
proximité d’une source de chaleur, de ’exposer a des
vibrations, a de la poussiere, a I’humidité ou au froid. Si
vous le logez dans une armoire, veillez a laisser un espace
d'environ 2,5 cm tout autour de l'appareil pour assurer
une bonne ventilation.

3 Placez I'appareil loin des équipements, moteurs et
transformateurs électriques, pour éviter les ronflements
parasites.

4 N’exposez pas I’appareil a des variations brutales de
température, ne le placez pas dans un environnement trés
humide (par exemple dans une piece contenant un
humidificateur) car cela peut entrainer la condensation
d’humidité a ’intérieur de 1’appareil qui elle-méme peut
étre responsable de secousse €lectrique, d’incendie, de
dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.

5 Evitez d’installer I’appareil dans un endroit ot des objets
peuvent tomber, ainsi que 12 ot I’appareil pourrait &tre
exposé a des éclaboussures ou des gouttes d’eau. Sur le
dessus de I’appareil, ne placez pas:

— Dr’autres appareils qui peuvent endommager la
surface de I’appareil ou provoquer sa décoloration.

— Des objets se consumant (par exemple, une bougie)
qui peuvent étre responsables d’incendie, de
dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.

— Des récipients contenant des liquides qui peuvent
étre a I’origine de secousse électrique ou de
dommage a I’appareil.

6 Ne couvrez pas I’appareil d’un journal, d’une nappe, d’un
rideau, etc. car cela empécherait 1’évacuation de la
chaleur. Toute augmentation de la température intérieure
de I’appareil peut étre responsable d’incendie, de
dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.

7 Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de
I’appareil sur une prise secteur aussi longtemps que tous
les raccordements n’ont pas été effectués.

8 Ne pas faire fonctionner I’appareil a I’envers. Il risquerait
de chauffer et d’étre endommagg.

9 N’exercez aucune force excessive sur les commutateurs,
les boutons et les cordons.

10 Pour débrancher la fiche du cordon d’alimentation au
niveau de la prise secteur, saisissez la fiche et ne tirez pas
sur le cordon.

11 Ne nettoyez pas 1’appareil au moyen d’un solvant
chimique, ce qui pourrait endommager la finition.
Utilisez un chiffon sec et propre.

12 N’alimentez 1’appareil qu’a partir de la tension prescrite.
Alimenter I’appareil sous une tension plus élevée est
dangereux et peut étre responsable d’incendie, de
dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
YAMAHA ne saurait étre tenue responsable des
dommages résultant de 1’alimentation de 1’appareil sous
une tension autre que celle prescrite.

13 Ne tentez pas de modifier ni de réparer I’appareil.
Consultez le service YAMAHA compétent pour toute
réparation qui serait requise. Le coffret de I’appareil ne
doit jamais étre ouvert, quelle que soit la raison.

14 Si vous envisagez de ne pas vous servir de 1’appareil
pendant une longue période (par exemple, pendant les
vacances), débranchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation
au niveau de la prise secteur.

15 Lisez la section intitulée “GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE” ot
figurent une liste d’erreurs de manipulation communes
avant de conclure que I’appareil présente une anomalie de
fonctionnement.

16 Avant de déplacer I’appareil, appuyez sur STANDBY/
ON pour placer I’appareil en veille puis débranchez la
fiche du cordon d’alimentation au niveau de la prise
secteur.

17 Installez ’appareil prés de la prise secteur et & un endroit
tel que la fiche secteur soit facilement accessible.

18 Les piles ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur
extréme, par exemple au soleil, a une flamme, etc.

Cet appareil n’est pas déconnecté du secteur tant qu’il
reste branché sur la prise de courant, méme s’il a été mis
hors service par la touche STANDBY/ON du panneau
avant ou STANDBY (¢H) du boitier de télécommande. 11
se trouve alors “en veille”. En mode veille, I’appareil
consomme une tres faible quantité de courant.

AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE
SECOUSSE ELECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET
APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L’HUMIDITE.

SECURITE LASER

L'appareil utilise un laser. En raison des risques de blessure
des yeux, le retrait du couvercle ou les réparations de
l'appareil devront étre confiés exclusivement a un technicien
d'entretien qualifi€.

DANGER

Risque d'exposition au laser en cas d'ouverture. Eviter toute
exposition au faisceau. Lorsque cet appareil est branché a la
prise de courant, ne pas approcher les yeux de l'ouverture du
plateau changeur et des autres ouvertures pour regarder a
l'intérieur.

Ce symbole est conforme a la directive
européenne 2002/96/EC

Ce symbole indique que I'élimination des
équipements €lectriques et électroniques en fin de
vie doit s'effectuer a l'écart de celle de vos déchets
ménagers.

Veuillez respecter les réglementations locales et
veillez a garder séparés vos anciens produits et vos
déchets ménagers usuels lors de leur €limination.
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INTRODUCTION

Merci pour 1’achat de cet appareil. Ce Mode d’emploi
décrit les fonctions de base de I’appareil.

* Les illustrations dans ce manuel représentent les
modeles commercialisé€s au Royaume-Uni et en Europe,
sauf mention contraire.

Les remarques contiennent des informations importantes
relatives a la sécurité et a Iutilisation de I’ensemble.
Le symbole %= appelle votre attention sur un conseil
d’utilisation.

Ce mode d’emploi a été imprimé avant la fabrication de
I’appareil. Les caractéristiques et la présentation ont pu
étre modifiés a fin d’amélioration, etc. En cas de
divergence entre le mode d’emploi et I’appareil, ce
dernier prime.

Formats de disques lisibles

Cet appareil permet d’utiliser les disques suivants:
les DVD-Vidéo, DVD-Audio, DVD-R, DVD-RW,
DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Vidéo CD, Super
Vidéo CD, Super Audio CD (SA-CD), Audio CD,
CD-R et CD-RW.

VIDEO AUDIO
AL L UL | 2w]
> T
R R W
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL
disie dise
VIDEO CD s
&S (i5E isE wise
SUPER AUDIO CD DIGITAL AuDIG

Cet appareil peut:

— les fichiers MP3, WMA (sauf les fichiers WMA
protégés contre la copie) et le fichiers d’images
(Kodak, JPEG) enregistrés sur un CD-R(W)/DVD-
R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— les fichiers de format JPEG/ISO 9660

— Affichage de 14 caracteres au maximum

— les fichiers DivX® enregistrés sur un CD-R(W)/
DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— Produit officiel certifié DivX®

— Prend en charge la lecture de toutes les versions de
vidéo DivX® (y compris DivX® 6) et des fichiers
DivX® standard

Remarques

¢ Les CD-R/RW, DVD-R(W) et DVD+R(W) ne peuvent étre lus
que s’ils ont été cloturés.

¢ Les fichiers WMA protégés contre la copie ne peuvent pas étre
lus sur cet appareil.

« Selon I’ordinateur ou le logiciel avec lequel ils ont été
enregistrés, certains disques ne pourront pas étre lus sur cet
appareil. Les caractéristiques et 1’état de certains disques:
matériaux, rayures, courbures, etc. peuvent rendre la lecture
impossible.

¢ Utilisez seulement des CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) et DVD+R(W)
de marque fiable.

¢ Ne pas utiliser des disques qui ne sont pas ronds (en forme de
coeur, etc.).

« Ne pas utiliser des disques ayant des étiquettes, du ruban
adhésif ou de la colle sur leur surface. L’appareil pourrait étre
endommagé.

« Ne pas utiliser de disques sur lesquels des étiquettes imprimées
avec des imprimantes du commerce ont été collées.

Codes régionaux des DVD

Cet appareil est conforme au Systeme de Gestion
Régional. Vérifiez le numéro de code régional sur
I’emballage des DVD. Si le numéro ne correspond pas au
code régional de cet appareil (voir le tableau ci-dessous ou
a larriere de I’appareil), le disque ne pourra pas étre lu.

Code .
Zone 2t Disques
. régional de .
commerciale . compatibles
cet appareil
Etats-Unis
Canada 1 1 AEL
Europe
Royaume-Uni 2 2 ALL
Australie
4 4 ALL
Chine
6 6 ALL

3 Fr

-
g
0
=

Q
D
o




INTRODUCTION

Informations concernant les
brevets

001 poBy]

DIGITAL
Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” et

le symbole du double D sont des marques de commerce de

Dolby Laboratories.

DlGITALT

SURROUND

“DTS” et “DTS Digital Surround” sont des marques
déposées par Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

DivX, la certification DivX et les logos associés sont des
marques de DivX, Inc. et sont utilisés sous licence.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

“DCDi” est une marque commerciale de Faroudja, une
division de Genesis Microchip, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV

“HDMI”, le logo “HDMI” et I’“Interface Multimédia
Haute définition” sont des marques déposées de HDMI
Licensing LLC.

Cet appareil fait appel a des principes technologiques
destinés a interdire la piraterie des ceuvres protégées
par des droits d’auteurs, principes qui sont eux-mémes
couverts aux Etats-Unis par des brevets et d’autres
formes de propriété intellectuelle. L’ utilisation de ces
principes technologiques visant a la protection des
droits d’auteur doit étre autorisée par Macrovision
Corporation, et doit &tre limitée a des fins domestiques,
ou similaires, sauf accord préalable de Macrovision
Corporation. La rétro-technique ou le désassemblage
sont proscrits.

4

Nettoyage des disques

Lorsqu’un disque est sale, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon.
Essuyez le disque du centre vers la périphérie. Ne pas
essuyer dans le sens circulaire.

Ne pas utiliser de solvants comme la benzine, le diluant
ni de produits de nettoyage en vente dans le commerce,
et ne pas vaporiser de produit antistatique pour disques
analogiques.

Accessoires fournis

Contrdlez le contenu du carton d’emballage pour vous
assurer qu’il contient les articles suivants:

Piles (x2)
(AAA, R03, UM-4)

Télécommande

LiGHT POWER

DWNER  HDMI AUDODFECT SHDBY

(B |
P ——
J
rros
O
et

& & O

REPEAT

SEME AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

€3YAMAHA




DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

Panneau avant
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@ Tiroir de disques @ Afficheur du panneau avant
Placez un disque dans le tiroir. Les informations de lecture et les réglages s’affichent
ici.

i
H
0%

2 Témoin AUDIO DIRECT
S’éclaire lorsque vous sélectionnez le mode AUDIO A

DIRECT en appuyant sur AUDIO DIRECT sur la Cette touche ouvre ou ferme le tiroir de disques.
télécommande.
o KKK
(3 STANDBY/ON Cette touche sert a localiser un passage vers I’arriére.*
Cette touche met en service ou en veille 1’appareil. Cette touche sert a localiser le chapitre ou la plage
précédente.
Remarques
« Cette touche n’opere que lorsque la touche POWER ((®) est B>
enfoncée en position ON. Cette touche sert a localiser un passage vers I’avant.*
¢ En mode d’attente, cet appareil consomme trés peu Cette touche sert a localiser le chapitre ou la plage
d’électricité, juste assez pour recevoir les signaux infrarouges suivante
du boitier de t€lécommande.
@ >

(® Témoin POWER

e . . La lecture commence.
S’éclaire lorsque cet appareil est sous tension.

@ 0o

La lecture est interrompue.

(® Touche POWER
Appuyez sur cette touche jusqu’a la position ON pour
mettre cet appareil sous tension. Appuyez une nouvelle

fois sur cette touche jusqu’a la position OFF pour ® 0O
mettre cet appareil hors tension. Cette touche sert a arréter la lecture.

(® Témoin HDMI
S’éclaire en vert lorsqu’un appareil HDMI est reconnu
par cet appareil et le mode HDMI est en service.
S’éclaire en orange lorsqu’un appareil HDMI est
reconnu par cet appareil et le mode HDMI est en
service.

* Appuyez environ trois secondes sur cette touche.

5F



DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

Afficheur du panneau avant

® @ ® @ ® @)
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD__ DivX | J
® @

@ Témoin P.SCAN
Ce témoin s’éclaire lorsque le balayage progressif est
en service.

(2 Témoins du mode de lecture
Le témoin correspondant au mode de lecture
sélectionné s’éclaire.

(3 Témoins de décodeur
Le témoin correspondant au décodeur interne
sélectionné s’éclaire.

@ Témoin MULTI
S’éclaire pendant la lecture d’une source audio
multicanaux.

6 Fr

(® Témoin D.MIX (DVD-Audio seulement)
S’éclaire pendant la lecture de disques dont le son
multicanaux peut étre remixé.

(® Témoins de disque
Le témoin correspondant au type du disque s’éclaire.

@ Afficheur d’informations
Diverses informations telles que le numéro du titre, du
chapitre ou de la plage, ou encore le temps de lecture
écoulé, s’affichent ici.

My

RO
Vous pouvez régler la luminosité de 1’afficheur du panneau avant
avec DIMMER la télécommande.



Panneau arriéere

DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

I]I]IIIII]I]I]I]I]I]IIB
= [oernnnnt

uuuuu

8 9 10 Ul 12

(@ Prises AUDIO OUT (6 canaux discrets)
Raccordez ces prises aux prises d’entrée 6 canaux de
votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

@ Prises AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)
Raccordez ces prises aux prises d’entrée audio de votre
ampli-tuner audio/vidéo ou a votre chaine stéréo.

(3 Prise DIGITAL (COAXIAL)
Raccordez cette prise a la prise d’entrée coaxiale de
votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

@ Prise VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)
Raccordez cette prise a la prise d’entrée vidéo
composite de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

(® Connecteurs REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)
Utilisez ces connecteurs pour transmettre des signaux
de télécommande par des connexions cablées dans le
cas d’une installation personnalisée.

(® Borne REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)
(Modeles pour les Etats-Unis, le Canada,
I’Australie, le Royaume-Uni et I’Europe
uniquement)

Utilisez-la comme borne d’extension pour un usage
commercial.
Adressez-vous a votre revendeur pour le détail.

(Modéles pour I’'Europe et le
Royaume-Uni)

@ MAINS
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation fourni sur cette
prise.

Prise HDMI
Raccordez cette prise a la prise d’entrée HDMI de
votre appareil HDMI.

©® Prise DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
Raccordez cette prise a la prise d’entrée optique de
votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

Borne AV (Modéles pour I’Europe et le
Royaume-Uni uniquement)
Raccordez cette prise a la borne d’entrée SCART de
votre téléviseur.

(D Prise VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)
Raccordez cette prise a la prise d’entrée S-vidéo de
votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

@ Prises VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
Raccordez cette prise aux prises d’entrée composante
de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo.

B Connecteurs de télécommande et borne RS-232C

Les connecteurs REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) et 1a borne REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) servent dans le cadre
d’une installation personnalisée. Normalement, ne branchez pas de céables sur ces connecteurs.

(Sur le modgles pour les Etats-Unis, le Canada, 1’ Australie, le Royaume-Uni et I’Europe, laissez le commutateur RS-

232C en position OFF.)

Avertissement: Ne touchez pas les broches internes des prises sur le panneau arriére de cet appareil.
Une décharge électrostatique peut endommager définitivement I’appareil.
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DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

@ LIGHT

Eclaire les touches du boitier de télécommande.

Télécommande

(2 DIMMER

Vous avez le choix entre trois niveaux de luminosité

K—\ pour I’afficheur du panneau avant: moyen, faible et

oem | rowsn) auto.
O, @ 17 Lorsque auto est sélectionné, la luminosité devient
DIVMER ~ HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY aible seulement pendant la lecture.
L )T Loa pible sevfement pendant 2
o () o—
@ GROUP 2 PAGE ! MuLTI/ 2CH 19
% ) 2 ® HDMmI
5 pRog Cette touche sert a activer ou désactiver le mode
o o ofelEN o
6
O REPEAT
) 23 ® GROUP
@ ) |(2) @‘1&"— _j_% Cette touche sert a sélectionner le groupe DVD-Audio.
O STOP — PLAY @ @ PAGE (+/—)
O - @ - 20 Cette touche sert a sélectionner I’'image fixe d’un
T ] DVD-Audio.
=)
o ® ——— @ % (® Pavé numérique (0-9)
@ K/‘Q Ces touches servent a sélectionner les éléments
(B) Q @ numérotés sur le menu affiché.
MENU ~ 'RETURN.
@ o) a
@ CLEAR
Cette touche sert a annuler le mode ou le réglage.
SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM SETUP
® _l'::] q] [-l—-] [:'J_ 0 Cette touche sert a afficher ou masquer le menu de
@® 3 réglage de cet appareil.

©YAMAHA
(® STOP (m)

Cette touche sert a arréter la lecture.

PAUSE (1)
Cette touche sert a interrompre la lecture.
Sert aussi pour la lecture image par image.

@ SKIP (et /»pi)
Cette touche sert a localiser le chapitre ou la plage
précédent/suivant.

@ TOP MENU
Cette touche sert a afficher la premiere page du menu.

@ Touches de déplacement du curseur
(i~ 141P)
Ces touches servent a sélectionner un élément sur le
menu affiché.

ENTER
Cette touche sert a valider votre sélection sur le menu.

8 Fr



DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

®

MENU

Cette touche sert a accéder au menu du disque.

SUBTITLE
Cette touche sert a sélectionner la langue des sous-
titres.

AUDIO
Cette touche sert a sélectionner la langue des dialogues
ou le format d’écran.

POWER (1)
Cette touche met cet appareil en service.

STANDBY (&)
Cette touche met cet appareil en veille.

AUDIO DIRECT

Cette touche sert a activer ou désactiver la sortie vidéo.
Cette fonction n’est pas disponible lorsqu’un appareil
HDMI est reconnu par cet appareil.

Pendant la lecture en mode AUDIO DIRECT,
I’afficheur du panneau avant s’éteint. Lorsque
I’appareil est éteint, le mode AUDIO DIRECT est
annulé (le mode est annulé si le tiroir de disques est

ouvert/fermé seulement lors de la lecture d’un SA-CD).

MULTI/2CH

Sert a sélectionner un mode sonore: stéréo ou
multicanaux.

Elle sert aussi a changer la zone de lecture d’un SA-
CD.

PROG

Cette touche permet d’accéder au menu de
programmation pour programmer des plages d’un
disque ou sortir de son menu.

RANDOM
Cette touche sert a lire les plages dans un ordre
aléatoire.

REPEAT
Cette touche sert a répéter le chapitre, la plage, le titre,
le groupe ou le disque.

A-B
Cette touche sert a répéter un passage précis.

ENTER

Cette touche sert a valider votre sélection sur le menu.

®

Mo

oM

SLOW/SEARCH (««/»p»)
Cette touche sert a effectuer une recherche vers 1’avant
ou larriere.

PLAY (»)

Cette touche sert a démarrer la lecture.

ON SCREEN
Cette touche sert a afficher ou masquer le menu OSD
de cet appareil.

RETURN
Cette touche sert a revenir a la page précédente du
menu de réglage.

ZOOM
Cette touche sert a agrandir I’'image vidéo.

ANGLE
Cette touche sert a sélectionner I’angle de prise de vue
du DVD.

Deux touches ENTER (43 et @9) agissent de la méme maniere.
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RACCORDEMENTS

Remarques générales sur les
liaisons

Avant d’effectuer ou de changer les raccordements, veillez
a éteindre cet appareil et a débrancher le cordon
d’alimentation secteur.

« Différents branchements sont possibles selon I’ appareil
qui doit étre raccordé. Les branchements possibles sont
indiqués ci-dessous.

* Reportez-vous aux modes d’emploi de vos autres appareils, si

nécessaire, pour effectuer les branchements les mieux adaptés.

* Ne raccordez pas cet appareil via votre magnétoscope.
L’image pourrait étre déformée par le systeme
antipiratage du magnétoscope.

» Ne raccordez pas la prise audio de cet appareil a la prise
d’entrée de la platine tourne-disque de votre chaine stéréo.

Raccordements audio

Cet appareil présente des prises de sortie numérique coaxiale,
numérique optique, discrete analogique 6 canaux, analogique 2
canaux mixés et HDMI. Les raccordements qu’il faut effectuer
dépendent des prises audio dont dispose votre appareil.

Raccordement d’un amplificateur stéréo

Raccordez les prises AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) de cet
appareil aux prises d’entrée correspondantes de votre
appareil audio (par exemple un amplificateur stéréo) avec
le cable audio a fiche cinch fourni. Vous pouvez raccorder
un caisson de graves a la prise SUBWOOFER.

Cet appareil (Modéles pour I'Europe et le Royaume-Uni)

Cable audio a fiche
cinch (fourni)

Amplificateur stéréo

Bl T

Caisson de

graves Enceinte

gauche

Enceinte
droite
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Raccordement d’un ampli-tuner audio/
vidéo aux prises d’entrée numérique/
5.1 canaux

H Liaisons analogiques

Pour écouter des Super Audio CD (SA-CD) et des DVD-
Audio multicanaux, raccordez les prises AUDIO OUT (6
canaux discrets) de cet appareil aux prises d’entrée
correspondantes de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo avec
des cébles audio a fiche cinch du commerce.
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Cet appareil (Modéles
pour I’Europe et le
Royaume-Uni)
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RACCORDEMENTS

M Liaisons numériques

Si vous voulez utiliser la fonction Dolby Digital, DTS ou
MPEG sur votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo, raccordez la
prise HDMI <A> ou DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> ou
DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C> de cet appareil aux prises
d’entrée correspondantes de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo
avec un cable HDMI, numérique coaxial ou numérique
optique en vente dans le commerce.

Voir “Prise HDMI <A>" a la page 12 pour la liaison
HDML

Cet appareil (Modéles pour I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni)
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1 <A> 1 <B> ] <C>
| [ é || M
HDMI COAXIAL OPTICAL
IN IN

IN
Ampli-tuner
audio/vidéo :I

Enceintes

Remarques

* Si vous raccordez les appareils comme indiqué dans DIGITAL
(COAXIAL) <B> ou DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>, réglez
[Sortie numérique] sur [Tout] (voir “Réglage de la sortie
numérique” a la page 28).

» Sile format audio de la sortie numérique ne correspond pas
aux formats de votre ampli-tuner, le son de I’ampli-tuner sera
déformé, ou bien il n’y aura aucun son. Veillez a sélectionner
le format audio approprié sur le menu du disque.

En appuyant une fois ou plus sur AUDIO de la télécommande
vous risquez de changer non seulement les langues mais aussi
le format audio.

¢ Les signaux audio SA-CD ne sont pas fournis par les prises
DIGITAL (COAXIAL/OPTICAL).

» Si vous voulez bénéficier des formats Dolby Digital, DTS et
MPEG, vous devrez raccorder cet appareil a un ampli-tuner
audio/vidéo prenant en charge ces formats.

Liaisons vidéo

Cet appareil est pourvu de prises de sortie HDMI, vidéo
composite, S-vidéo, vidéo composante et SCART. Si votre
ampli-tuner audio/vidéo est muni de prises de sortie vidéo,
raccordez-le a votre téléviseur pour pouvoir voir
différentes sources vidéo (LD, vidéocassettes, etc.) sur le
téléviseur en appuyant simplement sur le sélecteur de
source de I’ampli-tuner.

Utilisez celle qui correspond aux prises d’entrée de
I’appareil devant étre raccordé.

Cet appareil (Modéles pour I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni)
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RACCORDEMENTS

W Prise HDMI <A>

L’interface HDMI (Interface Multimédia Haute
Définition) fournit un son et une image numériques de
haute qualité via un seul cable. Reliez la prise HDMI de
cet appareil a la prise d’entrée S-vidéo de votre ampli-
tuner audio/vidéo et a celle de votre téléviseur a I’aide
d’un cable HDMI du commerce.

Si votre ampli-tuner n’a pas de prises de sortie HDMI,
vous obtiendrez une meilleure image vidéo en reliant la
prise HDMI de cet appareil directement a la prise d’entrée
HDMI de votre téléviseur.

Remarques

¢ Pour obtenir des signaux HDMI, le mode HDMI doit étre
“activé” avec la touche HDMI de la télécommande.

¢ Vous pouvez utiliser un cable HDMI-DVI pour relier cet
appareil aux appareils DVI-D compatibles avec le systeme
HDCEP. Dans ce cas, vous devrez effectuer aussi une liaison

audio, sinon aucun signal audio ne sera transmis.

M Prise vidéo composante <B>

Reliez la prise VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) de cet appareil a la
prise d’entrée vidéo de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo et a
celle de votre téléviseur a I’aide du cable vidéo a fiche
cinch fourni.

M Prise S-vidéo <C>

Les liaisons S-vidéo permettent d’obtenir une image plus
nette que les liaisons vidéo composite car les signaux
vidéo de luminance (Y) et de chrominance (C) sont
transmis par des conducteurs séparés. Reliez la prise
VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) de cet appareil a la prise
d’entrée S-vidéo de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo et a
celle de votre téléviseur a I’aide d’un cable S-vidéo du
commerce.

M Prises vidéo composante <D>

Les liaisons vidéo composante permettent d’obtenir une
reproduction des couleurs plus fidele que les liaisons S-
vidéo car les signaux vidéo sont transmis par des
conducteurs séparés pour la luminance (Y: vert) et la
chrominance (PB: bleu, PR: rouge). Raccordez les prises
VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) de cet appareil aux prises
d’entrée composante de votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo a
I’aide d’un cable composante du commerce. Tenez compte
de la couleur de chaque prise lorsque vous effectuez les
branchements.

Si votre ampli-tuner audio/vidéo n’a pas de prises de sortie
composante, vous obtiendrez une meilleure image vidéo
en reliant les prises de sortie composante de cet appareil
directement aux prises d’entrée composante de votre
téléviseur.
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B Borne SCART <E> (Modéles pour

I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni uniquement)
Si votre téléviseur a seulement une borne d’entrée vidéo,
vous pouvez relier le téléviseur directement a cet appareil.
Raccordez la borne AV de cet appareil a la borne d’entrée
SCART de votre téléviseur a 1’aide d’un cable SCART en
vente dans le commerce.

Remarque

Assurez-vous que la fiche du cdble SCART avec I’indication
“TV” est branchée sur le téléviseur et la fiche avec I’indication
“DVD?” est branchée sur cet appareil.

Raccordement du cordon
d’alimentation

Lorsque tous les appareils ont été raccordés, branchez le
cordon d’alimentation fourni sur la prise MAINS de cet
appareil puis sur une prise secteur.

Vers une
prise secteur

N

WAINS




POUR COMMENCER

=5 :T
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1 Appuyez sur la partie & et faites glisser le
couvercle du logement des piles pour le détacher.
2 Insérez les deux piles (AAA, R03, UM-4)
fournies en tenant compte des indications (+/-) a
I’intérieur du logement.
3 Remettez le couvercle en place en le faisant glisser.
Remarques

Etape 1: Mise en place des piles
dans la télécommande

3

L @‘_1:4 :

Insérez les piles correctement en respectant la polarité (+/-).
Les piles peuvent fuir si elles sont mal insérées.

Remplacez les piles usées immédiatement par des neuves pour
éviter toute fuite.

Retirez les piles du logement si la télécommande ne doit pas
étre utilisée pendant plus d’un mois.

Si les piles fuient, mettez-les immédiatement au rebut. Evitez
de toucher le liquide des piles ou de mettre des vétements, etc.
au contact du liquide. Nettoyez bien le logement des piles
avant d’installer de nouvelles piles.

N’utilisez pas en méme temps une pile neuve et une pile usagée.

N’utilisez pas, en méme temps, des piles de type différent (par
exemple, une pile alcaline et une pile au manganese). Lisez
avec attention I’emballage comme ces différents types de piles
ont la méme forme et la méme couleur.

Mettez les piles au rebut comme spécifié par la réglementation locale.

Utilisation de la télécommande

Utilisez la t€lécommande & moins de 6 m de cet appareil et
dirigez-la vers le capteur de télécommande.

| o |

O o e CRNNOXOXO)
i amoins de 6 m
| |
|

Remarques

Ne pas verser d’eau ni de liquide sur la télécommande.

Ne pas laisser tomber la télécommande.

Ne pas exposer ni ranger la télécommande aux endroits
suivants:

— trés humides, comme dans une salle de bains

— trés chauds, comme pres d’un appareil de chauffage ou un poéle
— exposés a une tres basse température

— poussiéreux
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Etape 2: Mise en service

1 Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation est
relié a une prise secteur.

2 Allumez votre téléviseur et I’ampli-tuner audio/
vidéo.

3 Sélectionnez la source d’entrée appropriée sur
I’ampli-tuner audio/vidéo raccordé a cet appareil.
Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec
I’ampli-tuner audio/vidéo pour le détail.

4 Appuyez sur la touche POWER sur le panneau
avant.
=» Le témoin POWER s’éclaire en orange.

5 Appuyez sur STANDBY/ON sur la panneau
avant ou sur POWER (| ) sur la télécommande
pour mettre cet appareil en service.
=» Le témoin POWER s’éclaire en vert et I’afficheur

du panneau avant s’éclaire.

6 Réglez le téléviseur sur le canal Video IN correct
(ex. EXT1/2, AV1/2, AUDIO/VIDEDO, etc.
Reportez-vous au manuel fourni avec votre
téléviseur pour le détail).
=» Le menu original apparait sur I’écran du téléviseur.
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POUR COMMENCER

Cet appareil est compatible avec les systemes vidéo NTSC
et PAL. Sélectionnez le systeme couleur correspondant a
votre téléviseur.

Remarques

¢ Avant de changer le réglage du systeme de télévision, assurez-
vous que votre téléviseur prend bien en charge le systeme
sélectionné.

La qualité de I’image peut se détériorer lors de la lecture en
[PAL] d’un disque formaté dans le systeme NTSC, ou lors de
la lecture en [NTSC] d’un disque formaté dans le systeme
PAL.

1 Appuyez sur SETUP.

=» Le menu de réglage apparait.

SETUP

GENERAL | | Mode DVD-Audio
Mode SA-CD
Langue OSD
Niveau parental
Code parental
Econom Ecran
Hors Tension Auto
Sleep timer

Select : Enter

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~~

pour sélectionner [VIDEO], puis appuyez sur
ENTER.
= Le menu [VIDEOQY] apparait.

VIDEO

Affichage TV
Type TV

Niveau Noir
Sous-Titres

Arrét sur image
Progressive scan
Sortie Péritel
Param Coul

Move: A ¥V < » Select : Enter

*1: Les paramétres [Niveau Noir] et [Sous-Titres]
n’apparaissent que pour les modéles commercialisés aux
Etats-Unis et au Canada.

*2: Le paramétre [Sortie Péritel] n’apparait que pour les
modéles commercialisés au Royaume-Uni et en Europe.

14 7

3 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur . / ~
pour surligner [Type TV].

VIDEO

Affichage TV
Type TV

Niveau Noir
Sous-Titres
Arrét sur image
Progressive scan
Sortie Péritel
Param Coul

Move: A V <« » Select : Enter

4 Appuyez sur € / P pour sélectionner une des
options suivantes:

PAL

Sélectionnez cette option si le téléviseur raccordé
fonctionne dans le systéme PAL. Le signal vidéo d’un
disque NTSC sera transmis dans le format PAL.

NTSC
Sélectionnez cette option si le téléviseur raccordé

fonctionne dans le systtme NTSC. Le signal vidéo d’un
disque PAL sera transmis dans le format NTSC.




POUR COMMENCER

Vous pouvez sélectionner les réglages de langue souhaités.
Ainsi votre langue préférée sera automatiquement
sélectionnée lorsque vous insérerez un disque. Si la langue
sélectionnée n’est pas disponible sur le disque, le réglage
par défaut du disque sera utilisé. Une fois sélectionnée, la
langue de I’affichage OSD du menu de I’appareil ne
change pas.

Sélection de la langue de I’affichage
OSD (affichage sur écran)

1 Appuyez sur SETUP.

=» Le menu de réglage apparait.

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~~
pour surligner [GENERALY], puis appuyez sur
ENTER.
=» Le menu [GENERAL] apparait.

GENERAL

< DVD-Audio »
SA-CD
Francais
Niveau 8

Mode DVD-Audio
Mode SA-CD
Langue OSD
Niveau parental
Code parental
Econom Ecran
Hors Tension Auto
Sleep timer

Move: A V « >

Select : Enter

3 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur . / ~
pour surligner [Langue OSD].

4 Appuyez sur € / P> pour sélectionner une
langue.

Réglage des langues des dialogues,
des sous-titres et du menu du disque

1

Appuyez sur SETUP.

=» Le menu de réglage apparait.

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur s / ~o—
pour surligner [DISC], puis appuyez sur
ENTER.

=» Le menu [DISC] apparait.

-
I
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DISC

Langues Dialogues «
Langue Sous-titres Non
Langue De Menu DVD English
Margue angle Oui
PCB Non
Interval temps 3 sec

English »

Move: A ¥V « >

Select : Enter

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur s / ~o—
pour surligner [Langues Dialogues], [Langue
Sous-titres] ou [Langue De Menu DVD].

Appuyez sur € / P> pour sélectionner une
langue.

B Pour sélectionner une langue ne figurant

pas dans la liste:

Sélectionnez [Autres] dans [Langues Dialogues],
[Langue Sous-titres] ou [Langue De Menu
DVD].

Appuyez sur ENTER.

Utilisez le pavé numérique (0-9) pour
spécifier le mot de passe a 4 chiffres (voir
“LISTE DES CODES DE LANGUES” a la
page 36).

Appuyez sur ENTER.
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Remarques

« Toutes les opérations mentionnées ici s’effectuent a 1’aide de la
télécommande fournie, sauf mention contraire.

Si le symbole d’interdiction (Q ou “Prohibit”) apparait sur
I’écran du téléviseur lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche,
c’est que la fonction n’est pas disponible pour le type de disque
utilisé, ou bien a ce moment précis.

Selon le disque utilisé, un DVD ou un Video CD, certaines
fonctions peuvent agir différemment ou étre restreintes.
N’appuyez pas sur le tiroir de disques et ne posez pas d’autres
objets que les disques sur le tiroir de disques. Le lecteur de
disque pourrait tomber en panne.

Fonctionnement de hase

GROUP PAGE LT/ 26H
) )
pavé RANDOM
numerique — |15 (&) ()| &9
(0-9) REPEAT
o)l
(o) O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
STOP (m) - ) @ L PLAY (»)
PAUSE (1) J
SKIP (»44/»»«) @—SKIP—@
Ommeuu mmo

1 Appuyez sur A sur le panneau avant pour
ouvrir le tiroir de disques.

2 Posez le disque sur le tiroir de disques avec la
face imprimée orientée vers le haut.

16 ~

3 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur & pour fermer le

tiroir de disques.

=» Lorsque le disque a été reconnu, la lecture
commence automatiquement.

 Si vous appuyez sur PLAY (B ) lorsque le tiroir
de disques est ouvert, celui-ci se ferme et la lecture
commence automatiquement.

* Selon la complexité de I’arborescence des dossiers et
des fichiers du disque, il faut parfois attendre plus de
30 secondes avant que la lecture du disque commence.

4 Pour arréter la lecture, appuyez sur STOP (1 ).
=» “RESUME” apparait sur I’afficheur du panneau avant.

9 Pour poursuivre la lecture, appuyez sur PLAY ().
=» Le disque est lu depuis I’endroit ou il a été arrété.

Mo

Sz
Dans la mesure ou vous n’éjectez pas le disque, vous pouvez
poursuivre la lecture méme apres avoir éteint 1’appareil.

6 Pour effacer le point de reprise de la lecture,
appuyez deux fois sur STOP (1 ).

Remarques

* II peut étre impossible de lire certains disques MP3/JPEG/
DivX a cause de leur configuration ou de leurs caractéristiques,
ou bien encore des conditions d’enregistrement.

* Lorsque vous lisez un disque ne pouvant pas étre remixé, “NO
DOWN MIX” s’éclaire sur I’afficheur du panneau avant.

Pause de lecture

1 Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur PAUSE (11 ).
=» La lecture se met en pause et le son est coupé.

2 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur PAUSE (11
pour sélectionner 1’image suivante.

3 Pour poursuivre la lecture normale, appuyez sur

PLAY ().

Sélection d’une plage ou d’un chapitre

1 Appuyez sur SKIP (<t /»»1) ou utilisez le
pavé numérique (0-9) pour sélectionner le
numéro de plage ou de chapitre.

*  Vous pouvez localiser le début de la plage ou du
chapitre en cours de lecture en appuyant une fois sur
SKIP (=) et le début de la plage ou du chapitre
précédent en appuyant deux fois sur SKIP (-a<t).

* Pendant la lecture répétée d’une plage ou d’un
chapitre, il faut appuyer sur SKIP (<t /»p1)
pour répéter la méme plage ou le méme chapitre.

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.



FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Localisation d’un passage vers
I’arriére ou I’'avant

1 Appuyez sur SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»).

* Pour la recherche lente, appuyez sur
PAUSE ( Il ) pour interrompre la lecture avant
d’appuyer sur SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»).

2 Pendant la recherche, appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»)pour
sélectionner la vitesse souhaitée.

3 Pour poursuivre la lecture normale, appuyez sur
PLAY (»).

Remarques

¢ Pour les fichiers WMA, DTS-CD et JPEG, la fonction de
recherche (arriere, avant et lecture au ralenti) n’est pas
disponible.

* Pour les fichiers MP3, la lecture au ralenti n’est pas disponible.
* Avecles VCD, SVCD et DivX, la lecture au ralenti n’est pas possible.

Lecture répetée

Vous pouvez répéter un chapitre ou une plage, un titre, un
groupe ou un disque. Par ailleurs, vous pouvez préciser deux
points (le début et la fin) du passage qui doit étre répété.

= & O

REPEAT

@ O Ol& REPEAT
® @ Cs——AB

SETUP SLOW/$

) e

Lecture répétée

Appuyez sur REPEAT pour sélectionner le mode

de lecture répété.

=» Chaque pression sur cette touche provoque la
sélection d’un autre mode, comme ceci:

DVD-Vidéo

—> & Chapter ——> & Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> > Track —> &> Group —

OFF <«

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVCD
—> & Track —> & Al

OFF

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
—> &> Track —> &> Folder

— OFF «— & Al <——

&> Chapter: répétition du chapitre actuel
& Title: répétition du titre actuel
& Track: répétition de la plage actuelle

-n
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&> Group: répétition du groupe actuel
& Folder: répétition du dossier actuel
& All*: répétition de tout le disque
OFF: sortie du mode de répétition

*: Cette fonction peut étre absente sur certains disques.

Remarque

La lecture répétée n’est pas disponible pour les VCD et SVCD
lorsque le mode PBC est sélectionné.

Répétition d’un passage
(sauf DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/JPEG)

1 Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur A-B au point
souhaité comme début.

2 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur A-B 2 la fin du
passage souhaité.
=» Le passage s€lectionné est répété en continu.

3 Pour arréter la répétition, appuyez sur A-B.

Lecture aléatoire
(sauf DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

Les plages peuvent étre lues dans un ordre aléatoire.

PROG

e e O

RANDOM

ONONORE

REPEAT

O®® O

RANDOM

1 Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur RANDOM.
=> “RANDOM?” apparait sur 1’afficheur du panneau
avant et toutes les plages sont lues dans un ordre
aléatoire.

2 Pour poursuivre la lecture normale, appuyez une
nouvelle fois sur RANDOM.
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Lecture programmée (CD)

Vous pouvez programmer 1’ordre de lecture des plages
enregistrées sur un disque. Un maximum de 20 plages
peuvent étre programmées sur cet appareil.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
J J
PROG
) =) - PROG
pave RANDOM
numérique @ = &
(0-9) REPEAT
(=)
A-B
CLEAR ) (o) O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
QP PLAY
1P (=)—i =) @) (=)
SKIP
- ~]4])»
ENTER
RETURN
1 Appuyez sur STOP (M ) pour arréter la lecture

si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur PROG.

=» Le menu de programmation s’affiche sur I’écran
du téléviseur.

N

3 Utilisez le pavé numérique (0-9) pour taper le
numéro de plage a programmer.

4 Appuyez sur ~o~ pour amener le curseur sur le
champ suivant.

5 Répétez les opérations 3-4 jusqu’a ce que toutes
les plages souhaitées soient programmées.

6 Utilisez a / ~ / €/ ) pour sélectionner
[Play Program] puis appuyez sur ENTER pour
commencer la lecture programmée.

B Pour effacer le numéro de plage
sélectionné

Appuyez sur CLEAR.

M Pour effacer la liste

Utilisez . / ~ / €/ pour sélectionner
[Clear All] puis appuyez sur ENTER.
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Remarque

Une fois que le disque a été retiré du plateau de disque et
I’appareil éteint, la programmation est supprimée.

Menu du disque
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

De nombreux DVD et Video CD (version 2.0 seulement)
comportent des menus de lecture originaux, appelés
“menus DVD” et “menus de commande de lecture de
Video CD”. Ces menus permettent de lire le disque de
différentes fagons.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
= O

PROG

O @ &0

pavé RANDOM

numérique @ & OO
©9) o)|&)

o ellci®

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

ENTER

STOP PLAY

SKIP (/o>

- |~/4])
ENTER

MENU

RETURN

Utilisation du menu DVD
1 Appuyez sur MENU.

=» Le menu du DVD s’affiche sur I’écran.
* Selon le disque, le menu DVD peut apparaitre deés
que vous insérez le disque.

2 Utilisez s/~ /€/) oule pavé numérique
(0-9) pour sélectionner une fonction ou un paramétre.

3 Appuyez sur ENTER pour commencer la lecture.

M Pour sortir du menu
Appuyez sur MENU.



FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Utilisation du menu de commande de la
lecture (PBC) d’un Vidéo CD (VCD/SVCD)

1 Appuyez sur MENU pour mettre la fonction
PBC en service.
=» Le menu du disque s’affiche sur I’écran du
téléviseur.
¢ Selon le disque, le menu du disque peut apparaitre
des que vous insérez le disque.

2 Utilisez SKIP (<t /»»1) ou le pavé
numeérique (0-9) pour sélectionner une option
de lecture.

3 Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur RETURN pour
revenir a I’écran de menu.

B Si vous voulez sauter le menu d’index et
passer directement a la lecture du disque,

Appuyez sur MENU pour mettre la fonction
PBC hors service.

S

Vous pouvez aussi utiliser le menu de réglage pour mettre la
fonction PBC (commande de la lecture) en et hors service (voir
“Sélection de la fonction PBC (commande de la lecture)” a la

page 35).

Menu de I’affichage OSD
(affichage sur écran)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

Le menu OSD contient des informations concernant la
lecture (ex. le numéro de titre ou de chapitre, le temps de
lecture écoulé ou la langue des dialogues ou des sous-
titres.) Un certain nombre d’opérations peuvent &tre
effectuées sans interruption de la lecture.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH

pavé
numérique
(0-9)

ON SCREEN

o ~4])»

DVD-Vidéo

Utilisation du menu OSD
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur ON SCREEN.
=» La liste des informations disponibles apparait sur
I’écran du téléviseur.

-n
I
)
3

Q
=
o

DVD VIDEO

VCD/SVCD/CD

00:00:10

Track Elapsed

(: Titre actuelle ou numéro de groupe/Nombre total de titres ou
de groupes

(2): Numéro de chapitre ou plage actuel/Nombre total de chapitres
ou plages

(3: Temps écoulé

@: Temps restant

(5): Temps écoulé (Ce temps peut étre indiqué pour la recherche.)

(®: Informations relatives aux signaux sonores

(@: Numéro d’angle actuel/Nombre total d’angles disponibles

(8: Numéro de sous-titres actuel/Nombre total de sous-titres
disponibles

(9): Vitesses de transmission des données

(0: Numéro de langue actuel/Nombre total de langues disponibles

(D: Numéro de page actuel/Nombre total de pages

({2): Temps (Vous pouvez sélectionner une catégorie de temps.)

(3): Catégorie du temps indiqué dans @
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

H Pour sélectionner un titre (DVD-Vidéo) ou
un groupe (DVD-Audio)

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur . / ~ /
« /W pour surligner (D, puis spécifiez le numéro
de titre/groupe avec le pavé numérique (0-9).

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.

B Pour sélectionner un chapitre (DVD-
Vidéo) ou une plage (VCD/SVCD/DVD-
Audio)

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~o /
« /W pour surligner (2), puis spécifiez le numéro
de chapitre ou de plage avec le pavé
numérique (0-9).

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.
B Pour rechercher un passage en fonction
du temps

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~o /
« /) pour surligner (5, puis spécifiez les
heures, les minutes et les secondes, de gauche a
droite, avec le pavé numérique (0-9).

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.

Remarque

Lors de la recherche d’un passage d’apres le temps, le symbole
d’interdiction (Q) apparait si le temps spécifi€ est supérieur au
temps total du groupe ou de la plage en cours de lecture.

B Pour sélectionner un angle, des sous-
titres ou une langue

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~o /
</ pour surligner 7), ® ou (0, puis spécifiez
le numéro de langue, sous-titres ou angle avec le
pavé numérique (0-9).

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.

Remarque

Vous ne pourrez pas changer le réglage [Angle]/[Subtitle]/
[Audio] si la fonction correspondante n’est pas disponible sur le
disque lu.

H Pour sélectionner une page (DVD-Audio)

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur _a / ~o /
</ pour surligner 1)), puis spécifiez le numéro
de page avec le pavé numérique (0-9).

2 Appuyez sur ENTER.
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B Pour sélectionner une catégorie de temps
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur . / ~o /
</ pour surligner (2, puis appuyez sur
ENTER pour sélectionner une catégorie de
temps.

M Pour sortir du menu OSD
Appuyez sur ON SCREEN.

Affichage d’informations
alphanumériques (SA-CD)

Certains disques SA-CD contiennent des informations
alphanumériques (par ex. nom de plage, nom d’album,
nom d’artiste, etc.). Si le SA-CD contient ce type
d’informations, le nom de la plage apparait
automatiquement sur 1’écran du téléviseur lorsque vous
insérez le disque.

H Pour afficher le nom de I’album ou le nom
de l'artiste

Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur ON SCREEN.

Agrandissement des images
(DVD-Vidéo/VCD/SVCD/DivX/JPEG)

Vous pouvez agrandir I’image sur 1’écran du téléviseur et
déplacer I’image agrandie pour voir ses différentes parties.

O\A)O

— [~/ )

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0O O O Cs5——zoom
©YAMAHA J

1 Pendant la lecture, appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur ZOOM pour afficher ’image en
différentes tailles.

2 Pour voir les différentes parties de I’'image
agrandie, appuyez sur . / ~~ / €/ de
maniere a déplacer I’image.

3 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur ZOOM pour
revenir 2 la taille originale de I’image.



FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Angles de prise de vue
(DVD-Vidéo)
Si le disque contient des séquences enregistrées sous

différents angles, vous pourrez voir I’image sous un autre
angle de prise de vue en utilisant cette fonction.

SUBTTLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
OO C][ )
ANGLE

& YAMAHA

Remarque

Les angles de prise de vue disponibles sont différents d’un disque
a l’autre. Reportez-vous aux instructions dans le menu DVD ou
sur la pochette du DVD.

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur ANGLE pour
sélectionner I’angle de prise de vue souhaité.

Langues des dialogues et des
sous-titres (DVD-Vidéo/VCD)

Si le disque contient plusieurs langues, vous pourrez

sélectionner la langue des dialogues et celle des sous-titres.

Remarque

Les langues disponibles sont différentes d’un disque a I’autre. Reportez-

vous aux instructions dans le menu du disque ou sur la pochette du disque.

S

Vous pouvez spécifier des langues par défaut pour les dialogues et
les sous-titres dans le menu de réglage (voir “Réglage des langues
des dialogues, des sous-titres et du menu du disque” a la page 15).

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
SUBTITLE = J(J OO

AUDIO L]

YAMAHA

Sélection d’une langue pour les
dialogues

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur AUDIO pour
sélectionner la langue des dialogues.

Remarque

Pour les VCD, cette fonction n’est disponible que lorsque le
parametre [Sortie Analog] a pour valeur [Stéréo] (voir “Réglage
de la sortie analogique” a la page 28).

Sélection d’une langue pour les sous-
titres (DVD-Vidéo)

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur SUBTITLE
pour sélectionner la langue des sous-titres.

Fichiers de sous-titres externes
DivX

Les polices indiquées ci-dessous peuvent étre utilisées pour
les fichiers de sous-titres externes DivX. Pour voir les sous-
titres avec la police souhaitée lors de la lecture de disques
DivX, spécifiez la langue des sous-titres par défaut dans le
menu de réglage (voir “Réglage des langues des dialogues,
des sous-titres et du menu du disque” a la page 15).

Cet appareil prend en charge les langues
suivantes:

Albanais, Breton, Bulgare, Biélorusse, Catalan, Croate,
Tcheque, Danois, Hollandais, Anglais, Féroien,
Finlandais, Francais, Allemand, Hongrois, Islandais,
Irlandais, Italien, Kurde (Latin), Macédonien, Grec,
Hébreu, Moldave, Norvégien, Polonais, Portugais,
Roumain, Russe, Serbe, Slovaque, Slovene, Espagnol,
Suédois, Turc, Ukrainien

Remarques

¢ Certains disques ne peuvent pas étre lus a cause de leurs
caractéristiques ou de leurs conditions d’enregistrement.

* Certains fichiers de sous-titres externes peuvent ne pas
s’afficher correctement ou ne pas s’afficher du tout.

* Les extensions de noms de fichiers suivants sont pris en charge
pour les fichiers de sous-titres externes (notez que ces fichiers
n’apparaissent pas dans le menu du disque):

.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

* Le nom de fichier du film doit étre répété au début du nom de
fichier dans le cas de fichier de sous-titres externes.

 Pour les films, un seul fichier de sous-titres externe peut étre
téléchargé a la fois.

Changement de pages
(DVD-Audio)

De nombreux DVD-Audio contiennent des fonctions de
diaporama et de changement de pages. Vous pouvez
afficher des pages d’informations pour les galeries de
photos, les biographies d’artistes, les paroles de chansons,
etc. si ces fonctions sont disponibles sur le disque.

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur PAGE (+/-)
pour afficher la page précédente ou la page suivante.

DIMMER HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

EBRERRENREY

GROUP MuLTI/ 2CH

PAGE (+/-) | | = FCnoS
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Sélection de groupe/fichier
(DVD-Audio/DivX/MP3/WMA/CD
d’images Kodak)

Vous pouvez sélectionner une plage dans un groupe
particulier de disques DVD-Audio et une plage ou un
fichier dans un dossier d’un disque de données.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
GROUP : )
PROG
RO E)
pavé RANDOM
numérique @ )
(0-9) REPEAT
@)
; ENTER
)
STOP
- [~
ENTER

Sélection d’un groupe (DVD-Audio)

1

Appuyez sur GROUP.

=> Une symbole de groupe apparait sur 1’écran de
télévision.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp J__ o1/08 |

Utilisez ./ ~ ou le pavé numérique
(0-9) pour sélectionner un numéro de groupe.

Appuyez sur ENTER.

Sélection d’un fichier dans un dossier
(DivX/MP3/WMA/CD d’images Kodak)

1

Appuyez sur ./~ pour sélectionner le
dossier souhaité, puis sur ENTER pour ouvrir le
dossier.

Appuyez sur . / ~ pour sélectionner un

fichier puis appuyez sur ENTER.

=» La lecture du fichier sélectionné commence.

* Sivous utilisez le pavé numérique (0-9) pour
sélectionner un fichier, la lecture commencera
automatiquement a partir du fichier sélectionné.
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Lecture de groupes de bonus (DVD-Audio)

Certains DVD-Audio contiennent des groupes de bonus
auxquels vous avez acces par un mot de passe a quatre
chiffres. Dans ce cas, reportez-vous a la pochette du
disque ou a I’emballage pour de plus amples informations.

GROUP PAGE MuLTl/ 2CH

GROUP <) -

e [P ®)
numérique @O ® OO
0'9 REPEAT
©9 ol

o) ellch®

SETUP SLOW,

ENTER

// SEARCH
o)
STOP USE PLAY

(2 ® )

ON SCREEN

- [~

ENTER

1 Appuyez sur GROUP.

=» Une symbole de groupe apparait sur I’écran de télévision.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp J__ o1/08 |

2 Utilisez s / ~ ou le pavé numérique
(0-9) pour sélectionner un numéro de groupe de
bonus, puis appuyez sur ENTER.

3 Tapez un mot de passe a quatre chiffres avec le pavé
numérique (0-9), puis appuyez sur ENTER.

4 Appuyez sur _a / ~ pour sélectionner une
plage, puis appuyez sur ENTER.

Changement de la zone de
lecture et de la couche (SA-CD)

Il existe trois types de disques SA-CD: a couche unique, a
double couche et hybride. Chaque type de disque peut
contenir jusqu’a deux zones d’informations: une zone
stéréo de haute qualité et une zone multicanaux de haute
qualité. La commutation entre les zones multicanaux et
stéréo d’un SA-CD est possible.

Remarque

Vous ne pouvez pas changer le réglage de la sortie analogique
pendant la lecture SA-CD (voir “Réglage de la sortie analogique”
a la page 28).



‘GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH

= e — MuLTI/2CH

PROG

@ O O

RANDOM

O O O

REPEAT

O O O

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

)

STOP

STOP (m) -

@ (=)

1 Appuyez sur STOP (B ) pour arréter la lecture.

2 Appuyez sur MULTI/2CH.

=» Le témoin MULTI s’éclaire lorsque la zone
multicanaux est sélectionné.

Lecture de fichiers multimédia
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

L’appareil peut lire les fichiers MP3, WMA, DivX et JPEG

enregistrés sur un disque CD-R/RW ou un CD du commerce.

Remarque

Certains fichiers ne peuvent pas étre lus a cause de leurs
caractéristiques ou de leurs conditions d’enregistrement.

Mo

N3
La durée d’affichage de chaque image du diaporama peut étre
spécifiée (voir “Réglage de la durée d’un diaporama” a la page 35).

pavé L n:(:::):n
numérique @ =& OO

(0-9) REPEAT

STOP (m) @ &‘S
@—sm—@ SKIP (=/r>)

g h VA 2
ENTER

MENU

1 Placez un disque dans le tiroir.
=» Démarrage automatique de la lecture.
=» Pour les disques MP3 et WMA, le menu des
disques apparait sur I’écran du téléviseur.
=» Pour les disques DivX et JPEG, appuyez sur
STOP (M ) pendant la lecture pour afficher le
menu des disques.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU LECTEUR DE DISQUE

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT ~Z
BN SCRNE JRG| A 0510
Vv JPEG JRG B 0618

JRG| B_0630
JRG) C0731

-n
T 2
JRG C_0729 )
0
Q
o

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Appuyez sur . / ~o pour sélectionner le dossier
souhaité, puis sur ENTER pour ouvrir le dossier.
* Pour passer au dossier supérieur, sélectionnez 1’icone
de dossier avec deux points lorsque le disque est arrété.

3 Appuyez sur _a [/~ pour sélectionner un
fichier puis appuyez sur ENTER.
=» La lecture du fichier sélectionné commence.
* Sivous utilisez le pavé numérique (0-9) pour
sélectionner un fichier, la lecture commencera
automatiquement a partir du fichier sélectionné.

Affichage de I’écran de vignettes (JPEG)

1 Appuyez sur MENU pendant la lecture.
=» Les vignettes apparaissent sur 1’écran du téléviseur.

2 Appuyez sur SKIP (<t /»»1) pour voir les
images de la page précédente ou suivante.

3 Appuyez sur _a / ~ / €/ pour surligner
une des images et appuyez sur ENTER pour
afficher les images a partir de celle-ci.

4 Appuyez sur STOP (M ) pour revenir au menu
du CD contenant des images.

Réorientation d’images (JPEG)

Pendant la lecture, appuyez sur _a /[~ / 4/
P> pour orienter 1’'image sur 1’écran du téléviseur.

<. réoriente 1'image de 90 degrés dans le sens
anti-horaire

> : réoriente 1'image de 90 degrés dans le sens horaire

_a._, ~w: réoriente I’'image de 180 degrés
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MENU DE REGLAGE

Apercu des menus

Menu principal Elément du menu Réglage/Menu secondaire Réglage/Parameétre
GENERAL | Mode DVD-Audio DVD-Audio, DVD-Vidéo
Mode SA-CD SA-CD, CD
Langue OSD English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Niveau parental _ _ _ _ (Tapez votre mot de passe) Niveau 1 a Niveau 8
Code parental _ _ _ _ (Tapez votre mot de passe) Nouveau mot de passe, Confirmation mot de passe
Econom Ecran Oui, Non
Hors Tension Auto Mode 1, Mode 2, Non
Sleep timer Non, 30min, 60min, 90min,120min,150min
Réglage usine __ _ _ (Tapez votre mot de passe) Oui, Non
Divx inscription (Le code d’enregistrement DivX est enregistré) Entrer
AUDIO Sortie Analog Stéréo, Multicanaux
Sortie numérique Tout, PCM, Non
Sortie LPCM 48KHz, 96KHz
Night Listening mode Oui, Non
SPEAKER | Taille Avant G/D Gde, Pte
Centre, Surround G/D Gde, Pte, Non
Subwoofer, Initialiser Oui, Non
Distance Unité Pied, Métre
Avant G/D, Centre, Surround G/D 1t a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Initialiser Oui, Non
Niveau Avt Gauche, Centre, Avt Droite, Surround G, 0dB a —12dB
Surround D, Subwoofer
Test tone Non, Manuel, Auto
Initialiser Oui, Non
Config SA-CD Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
Fréq.coupure 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO Affichage TV 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
Type TV NTSC, PAL

Niveau Noir (Modeles pour | Oui, Non
les Etats-Unis et le Canada

Sous-Titres (Modéles pour | Oui, Non
les Etats-Unis et le Canada

Arrét sur image Cadre, Champs

Progressive scan Qui, Non

Sortie Péritel (Modéles pour | CVBS, RGB
I'Europe et le Royaume-Uni

Param Coul Lunminosité 0a+6
Contraste, Teinte, Finesse Mid, Finesse High -6 a+6
DNR 0a+6
Gamma, Niveau Chroma —6a+6
Délai chroma -2a+2
True Life 0a+6
HDMI Vidéo HDMI 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Ecran Large Extension NL, Boite a lettre, Non
Fréqu. Sortie Dvi Standard, Enrichi
Audio HDMi Auto, PCM, Non
DISC Langues Dialogues Non ([Langue Sous-titres] seulement), Anglais,
Langue Sous-titres Frangais, Espagnol, Japonais, Allemand, ltalien,
Langue De Menu DVD Russe, Autres
Margue angle Oui, Non
PCB Oui, Non
Interval temps 2seca 10 sec
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MENU DE REGLAGE

Le menu s’affiche sur I’écran du téléviseur et permet de
personnaliser cet appareil pour des besoins particuliers.
Effectuez les opérations suivantes pour opérer dans le
menu de réglage.

SETUP

o~/ p__]
ENTER

— RETURN

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0o0oOoada

YAMAHA

R

» Appuyez sur RETURN pour afficher le menu précédent.

* Appuyez sur SETUP pour quitter le menu de réglage.

* Reportez-vous aux pages suivantes pour le détail sur les menus

fonctionnant différemment.

1 Appuyez sur SETUP.
=» Les menus principaux et les éléments des menus
apparaissent sur 1’écran du téléviseur.

SETUP

GENERAL | ' Mode DVD-Audio
Mode SA-CD
Langue OSD
Niveau parental
Code parental
Econom Ecran
Hors Tension Auto

DISC Sleep timer

Move: A V « >

Select : Enter

2 Appuyez sur _a [~ pour sélectionner le
menu principal souhaité, puis appuyez sur
ENTER.
=» Les éléments des menus et les réglages

apparaissent.

SPEAKER

Taille
Distance
Niveau
Config SA-CD

-
I
)
3

Q
D
o

Config 1
Fréq.coupure 100

Move: A ¥ <« » Select : Enter

3 Appuyez sur s / ~ pour surligner I’élément
souhaité.
=» SiI’élément sélectionné ne contient que des
réglages, des fleches gauche et droite apparaissent
de part et d’autre du réglage.
SPEAKER
Taille
Distance
Niveau
Config SA-CD <« Config1
Fréqg.coupure 100
Move: A V < > Select : Enter
=» Si I’élément sélectionné contient des menus
secondaires, seule une fleche droite apparait sur le
coté du réglage.
SPEAKER
Taille
Distance
Niveau
Config SA-CD Config 1
Fréq.coupure 100
Move: A V <« > Select : Enter
Dans ce cas, appuyez sur | répétez I’ étape 3.
4 Appuyez sur €/ > pour changer de réglage ou

pour régler le parametre.
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MENU DE REGLAGE

Menu de réglage général

Mode DVD-Audio
Mode SA-CD
Langue OSD
Niveau parental
Code parental
Econom Ecran
Hors Tension Auto
Sleep timer

Select : Enter

Sélection du mode DVD-Audio

Certains DVD-Audio comportent des contenus DVD-Vidéo

en plus du son. Vous pouvez dans ce cas sélectionner le

mode DVD-Audio ou le mode DVD-Vidéo.

e Sélectionnez [Mode DVD-Audio] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

DVD-Audio

Sélectionnez ce mode pour lire le contenu DVD-Audio et DVD-Vidéo.
Avec certains disques, seul le contenu DVD-Audio risque d’étre lu.

DVD-Vidéo
Sélectionnez ce mode pour lire seulement le contenu
DVD-Vidéo.

Remarques

» Ceréglage n’est disponible que si le tiroir ne contient aucun disque.

¢ Le mode sélectionné entre en vigueur lorsque le menu de
réglage est fermé.

Soe

¢ Lors de la lecture d’un disque DVD-Audio, le tétmoin DVD
AUDIO s’éclaire.

¢ Lorsque vous sélectionnez [DVD-Vidéo], le t€émoin DVD
AUDIO s’éteint.

Sélection du mode SA-CD

Certains disques SA-CD contiennent a la fois une couche

SA-CD et une couche CD ordinaire. Dans ce cas, vous

pouvez sélectionner le mode SA-CD ou le mode CD.

¢ Sélectionnez [Mode SA-CD] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

SA-CD
Sélectionnez ce mode pour lire la couche SA-CD.

cp

Sélectionnez ce mode pour lire la couche CD.

Remarques

* Ce réglage n’est disponible que si le tiroir ne contient aucun disque.

¢ Le mode sélectionné entre en vigueur lorsque le menu de
réglage est fermé.
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Réglage de la langue du menu OSD

Ce menu contient différentes options pour la langue du
menu OSD. Pour le détail, “Sélection de la langue de
I’affichage OSD (affichage sur écran)” a la page 15.

Restriction de la lecture par le
controle parental

Certains DVD ont un niveau de restriction complet ou
partiel des certains scénes. Cette fonction permet de
spécifier le niveau d’interdiction de la lecture.

Selon les pays, il y ade 1 a 8 niveaux de restriction. Vous
pouvez interdire la lecture de certains disques non adaptés
aux jeunes enfants, ou bien choisir la lecture de sceénes de
rechange avec certains disques.

1 Sélectionnez [Niveau parental] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

2 Tapez un mot de passe a quatre chiffres avec le
pavé numérique (0-9). (Pour le détail sur le
mot de passe, voir “Modification du mot de
passe” ci-dessous.)
=» Si le mot de passe est correct, [Niveau parental]

peut étre sélectionné.

3 Appuyez sur €/ ) pour sélectionner le niveau
de restriction.
* Pour désactiver le controle parental et lire tous les
disques, sélectionnez [Niveau §].

Remarques

* Les VCD, SVCD, CD et SA-CD n’ont pas d’indication de
niveaux, et le controle parental n’agit pas sur ces types de disques.

* Certains DVD n’ont pas de codage de niveaux bien que cela
soit indiqué sur la couverture. Le niveau de restriction ne peut
pas étre spécifié pour ces types de disques.

Modification du mot de passe

Vous pouvez changer le mot de passe du contrdle parental.
Spécifiez un mot de passe a quatre chiffres lorsqu’on vous le
demande sur I’écran. Le mot de passe par défaut est “2580”.

1 Sélectionnez [Code parental] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

2 Tapez un mot de passe a quatre chiffres avec le
pavé numérique (0-9).
¢ La premiere fois que vous le faites, spécifiez “2580”.
=» Sile mot de passe est correct, le menu secondaire apparait.

3 Tapez le nouveau mot de passe a quatre chiffres
avec le pavé numérique (0-9).
=» [Confirmation mot de passe] est surligné.

4 Tapez le nouveau mot de passe a quatre chiffres.

=» La page de menu précédente apparait et le nouveau
mot de passe a quatre chiffres est maintenant valide.
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Réglage de I’économiseur d’écran
Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver 1’économiseur d’écran.

* Sélectionnez [Econom Ecran] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

Oui

Sélectionnez cette option si vous voulez que
I’économiseur d’écran s’active pendant un arrét de la
lecture de plus de 15 minutes.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour désactiver I’économiseur
d’écran.

Réglage de I'extinction automatique
Vous pouvez spécifier le mode de veille auto.

e Sélectionnez [Hors Tension Auto] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

Mode 1

Sélectionnez ce mode pour que I’appareil se mette en
veille apres 30 minutes d’arrét de la lecture ou six heures
de lecture continue sans autre opération.

Mode 2
Sélectionnez ce mode pour que I’appareil se mette en
veille apres 30 minutes d’arrét ou de pause de la lecture.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour désactiver I’extinction
automatique.

Réglage de la minuterie d’arrét

Vous pouvez régler 1”appareil pour qu’il se mette en veille
apres I’écoulement d’un certain temps.

e Sélectionnez [Sleep timer] dans le menu
[GENERAL].
30min, 60min, 90min, 120min, 150min

Sélectionnez un de ces temps pour régler la minuterie
d’arrét.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour désactiver la minuterie
d’arrét.

Réinitialisation du systéme
Vous pouvez rétablir les réglages usine de toutes les

options et des parametres personnalisés, a 1’exception des
réglages de [Niveau parental] et de [Code parental].

1 Sélectionnez [Réglage usine] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

2 Tapez un mot de passe 2 quatre chiffres avec le
pavé numeérique (0-9). (Pour le détail sur le
mot de passe, voir “Modification du mot de
passe” a la page 26.)
=» L’écran de confirmation apparait.
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GENERAL

Réglage usine
Divx inscr
Réglage usine

Pressez [Oui] pour confirmer

Move: A V <« > Select : Enter

3 Appuyez sur €/ P> pour sélectionner [Oui] et
réinitialiser le systéme, puis appuyez sur
ENTER.

=» Tous les réglages par défaut sont rétablis.

Affichage du code d’enregistrement
DivX® VOD

Yamaha vous fournit un code d’enregistrement DivX®
VOD (vidéo sur demande) qui vous permet de louer et
d’acquérir les vidéos proposées par le service DivX®
VOD.

Pour le détail a ce sujet, consultez le site www.divx.com/vod.

1 Sélectionnez [Divx inscription] dans le menu
[GENERAL].

2 Appuyez sur p>.
=» Le code d’enregistrement apparait.

3 Appuyez sur ENTER pour revenir au menu
précédent.

Mo

RO
Pour acheter ou louer des vidéos aupres du service DivX® VOD a
www.divx.com/vod, utilisez le code d’enregistrement et

téléchargez votre vidéo sur un CD-R pour la lire sur cet appareil.

Remarques

 Sachez toutefois que toutes les vidéos téléchargées de DivX®
VOD ne peuvent étre lues que sur cet appareil.

¢ La recherche d’un passage d’apres son temps n’est pas
disponible pendant la lecture d’un film DivX.
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Menu de réglage audio

GENERAL | ' sortie Analog

Sortie numérique
Sortie LPCM
Night Listening mode

Select : Enter

Réglage de la sortie analogique

Réglez la sortie analogique pour la lecture analogique
avec cet appareil.

e Sélectionnez [Sortie Analog] dans le menu
[AUDIO].

Stéréo
Sélectionnez cette option pour régler la sortie sur stéréo, et
obtenir un son sur les deux enceintes avant seulement.

Multicanaux

Sélectionnez cette option si vous utilisez un ampli-tuner
audio/(vidéo) multicanaux a 6 entrées. Dans ce mode,
I’appareil peut décoder le son DTS ou Dolby Digital 5,1
canaux, selon le cas.

Réglage de la sortie numérique

Réglez la sortie numérique en fonction des appareils audio
qui ont été raccordés en option.

e Sélectionnez [Sortie numérique] dans le menu
[AUDIO].

Tout

Sélectionnez cette option si vous avez raccordé une prise
de sortie audionumérique a un décodeur/ampli-tuner
multivoies.

PCM
Sélectionnez cette option si votre ampli-tuner ne peut pas
décoder les signaux audio multivoies.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour couper la sortie numérique.
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Réglage de la sortie LPCM

Spécifiez la sortie LPCM si vous avez raccordé cet
appareil a un ampli-tuner compatible avec le format PCM
par une prise numérique, par exemple la prise coaxiale ou
optique.

Les disques sont enregistrés a un certain taux
d’échantillonnage. La qualité du son est d’autant plus
élevée que le taux d’échantillonnage est élevé.

¢ Sélectionnez [Sortie LPCM] dans le menu
[AUDIO].

48KHz

Sélectionnez cette option pour lire des disques enregistrés
a une fréquence d’échantillonnage de 48 kHz. Tous les
signaux PCM de 96 kHz (le cas échéant) seront convertis a
une fréquence d’échantillonnage de 48 kHz.

96KHz
Sélectionnez cette option pour lire des disques enregistrés
aune fréquence d’échantillonnage de 96 kHz. Si un disque
enregistré a 96 kHz contient des signaux antipiratage, la
sortie numérique sera automatiquement convertie a une
fréquence d’échantillonnage de 48 kHz.

Réglage du mode d’écoute tardive

Dans ce mode, le volume des aigus est adouci et celui des
graves est relevé a un niveau audible. Cette fonction
permet de regarder les films d’action le soir sans déranger
les voisins.

* Sélectionnez [Night Listening mode] dans le
menu [AUDIO].

Oui

Sélectionnez cette option pour aplanir le niveau du
volume. Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour les films
disposant du mode Dolby Digital.

Non
Sélectionnez cette option pour bénéficier de toute la plage
dynamique du son d’ambiance.
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Menu de configuration des enceintes

SETUP

GENERAL | | Taille
Distance

Niveau
Config SA-CD

AUDIO
SPEAKER

VIDEO Fréqg.coupure

Select : Enter

Réglage de la taille des enceintes

Vous pouvez spécifier la taille de chaque enceinte.
e Sélectionnez [Taille] dans le menu [SPEAKER].

Avant G/D
Spécifiez la taille des enceintes avant G/D.
Gde
Sélectionnez cette option si les enceintes raccordées sont de
grande taille.
Pte
Sélectionnez cette option si les enceintes raccordées sont de
petite taille.
Centre, Surround G/D
Spécifiez la taille de I’enceinte centrale et des enceintes
d’ambiance G/D.
Gde
Sélectionnez cette option si les enceintes raccordées sont de
grande taille.
Pte
Sélectionnez cette option si les enceintes raccordées sont de
petite taille.
Non
Sélectionnez cette option si aucune enceinte centrale/
d’ambiance G/D n’est raccordée.

Subwoofer
Sélectionnez un des deux réglages suivants pour le caisson
de graves.
Oui
Sélectionnez cette option si un caisson de graves est
raccordé.
Non
Sélectionnez cette option si aucun caisson de graves n’est
raccordé.

Remarques

* Ces réglages ne sont pas disponibles pour les disques SA-CD. Voir
“Paramétrage des SA-CD” a la page 30 pour les réglages de SA-CD.

¢ Les réglages [Centre], [Surround G/D] et [Subwoofer] ne sont
pas disponibles lorsque le parametre [Sortie Analog] est réglé sur
[Stéréo] (voir “Réglage de la sortie analogique” a la page 28).

Initialiser
Vous pouvez rétablir les réglages par défaut du parametre
[Taille].

1 Sélectionnez [Initialiser] pour [Taille] dans le
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Appuyez sur p>.
=» L’écran de confirmation apparait.

3 Sélectionnez [Oui] pour rétablir les réglages par
défaut, puis appuyez sur ENTER.
=» Les réglages par défaut du parametre [Taille] sont
rétablis.

Réglage de la distance des enceintes

Vous pouvez spécifier la distance de chaque enceinte.
11 faut, en principe, installer toutes les enceintes, a
I’exception du caisson de graves, a égale distance de
I’auditeur pour obtenir un son optimal dans une
configuration a 5,1 canaux.

¢ Sélectionnez [Distance] dans le menu
[SPEAKER].

Unité

Permet de sélectionner 1’unité de mesure.
Pied
Sélectionnez cette option pour utiliser le pied comme unité
de mesure.

Metre
Sélectionnez cette option pour utiliser le métre comme unité
de mesure.

Avant G/D
Réglez la distance de la position d’écoute aux enceintes

avant. Il est conseillé de placer les enceintes avant gauche
et droite a égale distance de la position d’écoute.

Etendue de réglage: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Incrément de réglage: 1ft (0.3m)

Centre
Réglez la distance de la position d’écoute a I’enceinte
centrale.

Etendue de réglage: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Incrément de réglage: 1ft (0.3m)

Remarque

Pour le parametre [Centre] vous ne pouvez pas spécifier une
distance supérieure au réglage du parametre [Avant G/D] ou
inférieure au réglage du parametre [Avant G/D] moins 5 pieds
(1,5m).
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Surround G/D

Réglez la distance de la position d’écoute aux enceintes
d’ambiance. Il est conseillé de placer les enceintes
d’ambiance gauche et droite a égale distance de la position
d’écoute.

Etendue de réglage: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Incrément de réglage: 1ft (0.3m)

Remarque

Pour le parametre [Surround G/D] vous ne pouvez pas spécifier une
distance supérieure au réglage du parametre [Avant G/D] ou inférieure
au réglage du parametre [Avant G/D] moins 15 pieds (4,5 m).
Initialiser

Vous pouvez rétablir les réglages par défaut du parametre
[Distance].

1 Sélectionnez [Initialiser] pour [Distance] dans le
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Appuyez sur P>

=» L’écran de confirmation apparait.

3 Sélectionnez [Oui] pour rétablir les réglages par
défaut, puis appuyez sur ENTER.
=» Les réglages par défaut du parametre [Distance]
sont rétablis.

Réglage du niveau d’enceintes
Vous pouvez spécifier le niveau de chaque enceinte.

e Sélectionnez [Niveau] dans le menu
[SPEAKER].

Avt Gauche, Centre, Avt Droite, Surround G,
Surround R, Subwoofer
Réglez le niveau de volume des enceintes avant G/D, de
I’enceinte centrale, des enceintes d’ambiance G/D et du
caisson de graves.

Etendue de réglage: 0dB a —12dB

Incrément de réglage: 1dB

Test tone
Un signal d’essai est automatiquement émis pour vous
aider a reconnaitre le niveau de chaque enceinte.

1 Sélectionnez [Test tone] pour [Niveau] dans le
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Appuyez sur €/ > pour sélectionner [Non],
[Manuel] ou [Auto].

Non
Sélectionnez cette option pour ne pas émettre de signal
d’essai.
Manuel
Sélectionnez cette option pour émettre le signal d’essai
manuellement.
Auto
Sélectionnez cette option pour que le signal d’essai soit
émis automatiquement par chaque enceinte.
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3 Pour [Auto], il faut appuyer sur ENTER pour
que le signal d’essai soit émis automatiquement
par chaque enceinte. Pour [Manuel], il faut
appuyer sur e/~ pour sélectionner une
enceinte, puis appuyer sur ENTER pour que Ie signal
d’essai soit émis par cette enceinte.

Remarque

Lorsqu’un CD est inséré dans le tiroir de disques, le signal d’essai
ne sort que par les enceintes avant G/D.

Initialiser

Vous pouvez rétablir les réglages par défaut du parametre
[Niveau].

1 Sélectionnez [Initialiser] pour [Niveau] dans le
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Appuyez sur p>.
=» [’écran de confirmation apparait.

3 Sélectionnez [Oui] pour rétablir les réglages par
défaut, puis appuyez sur ENTER.
=» Lesréglages par défaut du parametre [Niveau] sont
rétablis.

Paramétrage des SA-CD
Vous pouvez sélectionner les tailles et I’état activé/
désactivé dans le cas de disques SA-CD.

e Sélectionnez [Config SA-CD] dans le menu
[SPEAKER].

Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
Sélectionnez les tailles d’enceintes et I’ état activé/
désactivé parmi les trois configurations suivantes.

Taille ou activé/désactivé
Enceinte
Config 1 Config2 | Config3
Avant G/D Gde Pte Gde
Centre Gde Pte Pte
Ambiance G/D Gde Pte Pte
Caisson de graves Oui Oui Non

Réglage de la fréquence de coupure
(SA-CD seulement)

Vous pouvez sélectionner une fréquence de coupure
(transition) pour tous les signaux de basse fréquence.
Toutes les fréquences inférieures a la fréquence
sélectionnée seront envoyées au caisson de graves.

e Sélectionnez [Fréq.coupure] dans le menu
[SPEAKER].

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)

Sélectionnez la fréquence de coupure.
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Menu de réglage vidéo

SETUP

GENERAL Affichage TV

Type TV

Niveau Noir
Sous-Titres
Arrét sur image
Progressive scan
Sortie Péritel
Param Coul

AUDIO

Select : Enter

*1: Les paramétres [Niveau Noir] et [Sous-Titres]
n’apparaissent que pour les modéles commercialisés aux
Etats-Unis et au Canada.

*2: Le paramétre [Sortie Péritel] n’apparait que pour les
modeles commercialisés au Royaume-Uni et en Europe.

Réglage de I’écran de télévision
Réglez le format de I’image de cet appareil selon 1’écran

de votre téléviseur. Le format sélectionné doit étre
disponible sur le disque.

e Sélectionnez [Affichage TV] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

4:3 Pan Scan

Sélectionnez cette option si votre téléviseur est de format
4:3. Dans ce cas, les deux cotés de I’'image seront coupés
ou adaptés a I’écran du téléviseur.

4:3 Letter Box

Sélectionnez cette option si votre téléviseur est de format
4:3. Dans ce cas, une image grand écran apparait avec des
bandes noires au haut et au bas de 1’écran du téléviseur.

16:9
Sélectionnez cette option si vous possédez un téléviseur

grand écran.

H Relation entre le réglage de cet appareil et
I’affichage sur le téléviseur
Si votre téléviseur est de format 16:9 (grand écran):

5 Disque AV
Parametre utilisé Ecran du téléviseur
@
16:9
4:3 ® *q

Si votre téléviseur est de format 4:3:

5 Disque VA
Paramétre utilisé Ecran du téléviseur
16:9 § ]2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: Selon le téléviseur, 'image peut étre étirée horizontalement.
Dans ce cas, vérifiez la taille de I'écran et le format du
téléviseur.

*2: S’ n'est pas spécifié que le disque doit étre lu dans le
format panorama, il sera lu dans le format boite aux lettres.

Réglage du type de téléviseur

Ce menu contient des options permettant de sélectionner
le systeme couleur de votre téléviseur. Pour le détail, voir
“Etape 3: Réglage du type de téléviseur” a la page 14.

Sélection du niveau du noir

(modéles pour les Etats-Unis et le

Canada seulement)

Si le parametre [Type TV] est réglé sur [NTSC] (voir

“Etape 3: Réglage du type de téléviseur” a la page 14),

sélectionnez [Oui] comme réglage de niveau du noir.

¢ Sélectionnez [Niveau Noir] dans le menu
[VIDEOQO].

Oui
Sélectionnez cette option pour accentuer le niveau du noir.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour le réglage de niveau du
noir.

Remarques

* Cette fonction n’est pas disponible que dans le cas d’un signal
de sortie CVBS (vidéo composite) et S-vidéo.

¢ Il n’aaucun effet si [Type TV] est réglé sur [PAL] (voir “Etape
3: Réglage du type de téléviseur” a la page 14).
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Sélection des sous-titres codés
(modeles pour les Etats-Unis et le
Canada seulement)

Les 1égendes masquées sont des données cachées dans le
signal vidéo de certains disques qui n’apparaissent que si
un décodeur spécial est utilis€. Les 1égendes masquées, a
la différence des sous-titres ordinaires, sont destinées aux
malentendants. Les 1égendes contiennent rarement la
totalité des dialogues. Par exemple, les 1égendes montrent
des effets sonores (par exemple un “coup de téléphone”, et
le “bruit de pas”, ce que ne font jamais les sous-titres
ordinaires.

Avant de sélectionner cette fonction, assurez-vous que le
disque contient des sous-titres codés et que le téléviseur
est compatible.

¢ Sélectionnez [Sous-Titres] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

Oui
Sélectionner cette option pour afficher les sous-titres
codés.

Non
Sélectionner cette option pour ne pas afficher les sous-
titres codés.

Remarques

¢ Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour le signal de sortie
CVBS.

¢ Les sous-titres codés ne peuvent pas étre affichés méme si le
parametre est réglé sur [Oui] quand I’appareil est relié par la
prise HDMI et le mode HDMI en service.

Réglage du mode Image fixe
Vous pouvez sélectionner la qualité des images fixes.

e Sélectionnez [Arrét sur image] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

Champs

Sélectionnez cette option pour le mode Image fixe
standard. Ce réglage est adapté lors de la lecture de scénes
rapides.

Cadre

Sélectionnez cette option si I’image n’est pas stable
lorsque [Champs] est sélectionné.
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Sélection du balayage progressif

Cette fonction n’est disponible que si vous avez raccordé
cet appareil a un téléviseur a balayage progressif par les
prises vidéo composante (voir “Prises vidéo composante
<D>" ala page 12). Elle permet d’obtenir une
reproduction plus précise des couleurs et des images de
grande qualité. Cet appareil integre un circuit DCDi.

e Sélectionnez [Progressive scan] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

Oui

Sélectionner cette option pour activer le balayage
progressif. L’écran de confirmation apparait si vous
sélectionnez cette option.

Dans ce cas, sélectionnez [Oui] pour valider [Oui], puis
appuyez sur ENTER.

Non
Sélectionner cette option pour désactiver le balayage
progressif.

R
Le témoinP.SCAN sur I’afficheur de la face avant s’éclaire

pendant le balayage progressif.

Remarques sur I'utilisation du balayage

progressif:

* En mode de balayage progressif, les images de format
4:3 sont étirées horizontalement sur un téléviseur a grand
écran. Changez le réglage de format de votre téléviseur
si vous voulez voir les images dans leur format original
sans distorsion. Le réglage de format peut aussi étre
changé dans le menu [Ecran Large] (voir “Sélection du
format grand écran” a la page 34).

* Le téléviseur doit prendre en charge le balayage
progressif.

» Raccordez I’appareil avec un cable vidéo composante.

LES CONSOMMATEURS DOIVENT SAVOIR QUE TOUS
LES TELEVISEURS A HAUTE DEFINITION NE SONT
PAS COMPATIBLES AVEC CE PRODUIT ET QUE DES
ANOMALIES PEUVENT APPARAITRE DANS CERTAINS
CAS. EN CAS DE PROBLEME LORS DU BALAYAGE
PROGRESSIF A 525 OU 625, IL EST CONSEILLE DE
SELECTIONNER LA SORTIE A “DEFINITION
NORMALE”. POUR TOUTE QUESTION RELATIVE A LA
COMPATIBILITE DU MONITEUR VIDEO ET DU
LECTEUR DE DVD 525P ET 625P DE CE MODELE,
PRIERE DE CONTACTER NOTRE SERVICE CLIENTELE.
Cet appareil est compatible avec la gamme complete des
produits YAMAHA, y compris les projecteurs DPX-1300,
DPX-830 et les moniteurs a plasma PDM-4220.
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Sélection de la sortie péritel
(Modéles pour le Royaume-Uni et
I’Europe seulement)

Sélectionnez ce réglage pour que le signal vidéo sortant

par la prise AV soit de type CVBS (vidéo composite) ou
RGB.

e Sélectionnez [Sortie Péritel] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

CvBS

Sélectionnez cette option pour obtenir des signaux vidéo
composite.

RGB
Sélectionnez cette option pour obtenir des signaux RVB.

Paramétrage de I'image

Cet appareil présente 10 parametres de réglage de la
couleur qui peuvent étre personnalisés.

e Sélectionnez [Param Coul] dans le menu
[VIDEO].

Lunminosité

Ce parametre ajuste la luminosité d’ensemble de 1’image.

Etendue de réglage: 0 & +6

Contraste
Ce parametre ajuste les zones lumineuses (niveau de
blanc) de I'image.

Etendue de réglage: =6 a +6

Teinte
Ce parametre ajuste la teinte ou la phase de I’'image.
Etendue de réglage: =6 a +6

Finesse Mid
Ce parametre ajuste la netteté de I’image pour les
fréquences intermédiaires.

Etendue de réglage: —6 a +6

Finesse High

Ce parametre ajuste la netteté de I’'image pour les hautes
fréquences.
Etendue de réglage: =6 a +6

DNR
Ce parametre réduit le bruit vidéo.
Etendue de réglage: 0 & +6

Gamma

Ce parametre ajuste 1’intensité non-linéaire de 1’image.
Etendue de réglage: —6 a +6

Niveau Chroma

Ce parametre ajuste la densité de la couleur.
Etendue de réglage: =6 a +6

Délai chroma
Ce parametre ajuste I’avance-retard du signal chroma de
manieére a obtenir une image parfaitement nette.

Etendue de réglage: —2 & +2

True Life
Ce parametre augmente le contraste de I’'image et
I’intensité des couleurs, et donne a I’image un caractere
dynamique.

Etendue de réglage: 0 & +6

-n
I
)
3

Q
=
o

Remarques

Sur les modeles commercialisés aux Etats-Unis et au Canada,
tous les réglages d’image ne sont pas disponibles pour le signal
de sortie CVBS.

Le parameter [Teinte] n’est pas disponible pour les signaux
entrelacés sortant par les prises VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
ni pour les signaux SCART (RGB).

Les parametres [Finesse Mid], [Finesse High] et [Gamma] ne
sont pas disponibles dans le cas d’un signal HDMI.

Les parameters [Délai chroma] et [True Life] ne sont
disponibles que dans le cas de signaux a balayage progressif et
HDML

.

.

.

Menu de réglage HDMI

Vidéo HDMI
Ecran Large
Fréqu. Sortie Dvi
Audio HDMi

Select : Enter

Réglage de I'image HDMI

Vous pouvez régler la résolution de I’image selon 1’écran
que vous utilisez. Cette fonction n’est disponible que
lorsque I’appareil est relié a un appareil compatible HDMI
par la prise HDML.
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e Sélectionnez [Vidéo HDMI] dans le menu [HDMI].

480P/576P
Sélectionnez cette option pour le balayage progressif des
480/576 lignes d’une image.

720P
Sélectionnez cette option pour le balayage progressif des
720 lignes d’une image.

1080l
Sélectionnez cette option pour le balayage entrelacé des
1080 lignes d’une image.

1080P
Sélectionnez cette option pour le balayage progressif des
1080 lignes d’une image.

Auto
Sélectionnez cette option pour que cet appareil se régle
automatiquement sur la meilleure résolution possible
selon I’écran utilisé.

Remarques

¢ Lorsque [Type TV] est réglé sur [NTSC] ou [PAL], les signaux
vidéo correspondants de 480P ou 576P sont transmis.

* Lorsque des signaux vidéo HDMI sont transmis, le signal
vidéo composante est coupé.

¢ Pour les autres réglages que [Auto], sélectionnez bien la
résolution supportée par le moniteur HDMI utilisé.
Si la résolution n’est pas supportée, ce parametre se réglera
automatiquement sur la résolution la plus proche.

* Lorsque vous sélectionnez [1080P] et utilisez un cable HDMI
de plus de 5 m, I'image risque d’étre de moins bonne qualité.

¢
Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec votre écran pour
sélectionner le format le mieux adapté.
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Sélection du format grand écran

Spécifiez le format des images projetées sur 1’écran. Cette

fonction n’est disponible que dans le cas d’un signal a

balayage progressif et HDMI.

e Sélectionnez [Ecran Large] dans le menu
[HDMI].

Extension NL

Sélectionnez cette option pour afficher une image 4:3 sur
un écran 16:9 avec un étirement non-linéaire. (La partie
centrale de 1’image est plus étirée que les cotés.)

Boite a lettre

Sélectionnez cette option pour afficher une image 4:3 sur
un écran 16:9 sans étirement.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour ne pas ajuster le format.

Sélection de I’étendue de la sortie DVI

Vous pouvez sélectionner 1’étendue de la sortie DVI en

fonction de I’appareil raccordé. Cette fonction n’est

disponible que lorsque I’appareil est relié€ a un appareil

compatible DVI par la prise HDMI.

e Sélectionnez [Fréqu. Sortie Dvi] dans le menu
[HDMI].

Standard
Sélectionnez cette option si vous ne pouvez pas voir
correctement I’image lorsque [Enrichi] est sélectionné.
Enrichi

Sélectionnez cette option si les parties blanches et les
parties noires de I’image ne sont pas distinctes.
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Réglage du son HDMI

Réglez la sortie audio HDMI en fonction de 1’appareil
raccordé. Cette fonction n’est disponible que lorsque
I’appareil est relié a un appareil compatible HDMI par la
prise HDMI.

Pour le détail sur la relation entre le format audio et le

réglage, voir “Tableau des sorties audio HDMI” a la
page 41.

e Sélectionnez [Audio HDMi] dans le menu
[HDMI].

Auto
Sélectionnez cette option pour que 1’appareil choisisse
automatiquement le réglage optimal selon 1’appareil
raccordé par la prise HDMI.

PCM
Sélectionnez cette option pour transmettre des signaux
multicanaux décodés ou des signaux audio PCM linéaires
a 2 canaux par la prise HDMI.

Non

Sélectionnez cette option pour couper la sortie audio
HDMI.

Remarques

* Les signaux SA-CD ne peuvent pas transiter par la prise
HDML.

¢ Lorsque [Audio HDMi] est réglé sur [Auto] ou [PCM], les
signaux de sortie numérique sont coupés.

Menu de réglage DISC

SETUP

Langues Dialogues
Langue Sous-titres
Langue De Menu DVD
Margue angle

PCB

Interval temps

Select : Enter

Sélection de la langue par défaut des
dialogues, des sous-titres et du menu
DISC

Ces menus contiennent différentes options de langue pour
les dialogues, les sous-titres et les menus enregistrés sur le
DVD. Pour le détail, voir “Réglage des langues des
dialogues, des sous-titres et du menu du disque” a la
page 15.

Sélection de I'affichage du symbole
d’angle
Vous pouvez sélectionner d’afficher ou non le symbole

d’angle pendant la lecture lorsque certains scénes d’un
film ont été enregistrées sous différents angles.

* Sélectionnez [Margue angle] dans le menu
[DISC].
Oui

Sélectionnez cette option si vous voulez afficher le
symbole d’angle. Le symbole reste affiché.
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Non

Sélectionnez cette option si vous ne voulez pas afficher le
symbole d’angle. Le symbole d’angle apparait pendant
cinqg secondes puis disparait.

Sélection de la fonction PBC
(commande de la lecture)

Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver la commande de la
lecture (PBC). Cette fonction est disponible seulement
pour les Vidéo CD 2.0 disposant de la fonction PBC
(commande de la lecture).

e Sélectionnez [PCB] dans le menu [DISC].
Oui

Sélectionnez cette option pour afficher le menu d’un
disque.

Non
Sélectionnez cette option pour ne pas afficher le menu
d’un disque.

Mo

Sz
Vous pouvez aussi utiliser la touche MENU de la télécommande
pour mettre la fonction PBC (commande de la lecture) en et hors
service (voir “Utilisation du menu de commande de la lecture
(PBC) d’un Vidéo CD (VCD/SVCD)” a la page 19).

Réglage de la durée d’un diaporama

Vous pouvez spécifier la durée d’affichage des images de
fichiers JPEG.

* Sélectionnez [Interval temps] dans le menu
[DISC].

2 sec a 10 sec

(Incrément de réglage: 1 seconde)

Remarque

Selon la taille des fichiers, la durée sera plus ou moins exacte.
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LISTE DES CODES DE LANGUES

Abkhase 1112 | Fidji 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Cinghalais 2919
Afar 1111 | Finlandais 1619 | Lituanien 2230 | Slovaque 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Francais 1628 | Macédonien 2321 | Slovene 2922
Albanais 2927 | Frison 1635 | Malgache 2317 | Somali 2925
Ambarique 1123 | Galicien 1722 | Malais 2329 | Espagnol 1529
Arabe 1128 | Géorgien 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Soudanais 2931
Arménien 1835 | Allemand 1415 | Maltais 2330 | Souahili 2933
Assamais 1129 | Grec 1522 | Maori 2319 | Suédois 2932
Aymara 1135 | Groenlandais 2122 | Marathe 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azéri 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldave 2325 | Tadjik 3017
Bashkir 1211 | Goujrati 1731 | Mongol 2324 | Tamoul 3011
Basque 1531 | Haoussa 1811 | Nauruan 2411 | Tatar 3030
Bengali 1224 | Hébreu 1933 | Népalais 2415 | Telougou 3015
Bhoutanais 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Norvégien 2425 | Thai 3018
Bihari 1218 | Hongrois 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibétain 1225
Breton 1228 | Islandais 1929 | Pendjabi 2611 | Tigréen 3019
Bulgare 1217 | Indonésien 1924 | Pachtou 2629 | Tonga 3025
Birman 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Perse 1611 | Turc 3028
Biélorusse 1215 | Irlandais 1711 | Polonais 2622 | Turkmene 3021
Cambodgien 2123 | Italien 1930 | Portugais 2630 | Tchi 3033
Catalan 6765 | Japonais 2011 | Quetchua 2731 | Ukrainien 3121
Chinois 3618 | Javanais 2033 | Rhéto-Roman 2823 | Ourdou 3128
Corse 1325 | Kannara 2124 | Roumain 2825 | Ouzbek 3136
Croate 1828 | Cachemiri 2129 | Russe 2831 | Vietnamien 3219
Tcheque 1329 | Kazakh 2121 | Samoan 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Danois 1411 | Kirghiz 2135 | Sanskrit 2911 | Gallois 1335
Hollandais 2422 | Coréen 2125 | Gaélique écossais 1714 | Ouolof 3325
Anglais 1524 | Kurde 2131 | Serbe 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Espéranto 1525 | Laotien 2225 | Serbo-Croate 2918 | Yiddish 2019
Estonien 1530 | Latin 2211 | Chona 2924 | Yorouba 3525
Féroien 1625 | Letton 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zoulou 3631
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Reportez-vous au tableau suivant si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement. Si le probleme percu n’est pas indiqué
ci-dessous, ou si les solutions suivantes ne permettent pas de résoudre le probleme, arrétez 1’cet appareil, débranchez le
cordon d’alimentation et contactez votre revendeur ou service apres-vente YAMAHA le plus proche.

Anomalies

Solution

Voir
page

Pas d’alimentation

Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation secteur correctement.

12

Appuyez sur la touche POWER sur le panneau avant jusqu’a la
position ON pour mettre cet appareil sous tension, puis appuyez sur
STANDBY/ON sur le panneau avant ou sur POWER ( I) sur le
boitier de t€lécommande pour mettre cet appareil en service.

13

Pas d’image

Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec votre téléviseur pour
choisir correctement I’entrée vidéo. Changez le canal TV jusqu’a ce
que I’écran du DVD apparaisse.

Mettez le téléviseur sous tension.

Si [Progressive scan] est réglé sur [Oui], vérifiez si vous avez
raccordé cet appareil a un téléviseur a balayage progressif par les
prises vidéo composante. Sinon, effectuez les opérations suivantes
pour désactiver le balayage progressif:

1. Appuyez sur & sur le panneau avant pour ouvrir le tiroir de disques.

2. Appuyez sur CLEAR sur la télécommande.
3. Tapez “2580” avec le pavé numérique (0-9) de la t€lécommande.
4. Appuyez sur AUDIO sur la télécommande.

32

Si [Vidéo HDMI] est réglé sur autre chose que [Auto], assurez-vous

que la résolution est prise en charge par I’écran HDMI raccordé.

Sinon, effectuez les opérations suivantes pour la régler sur [Auto].

1. Appuyez deux fois sur [ du panneau avant ou deux fois sur
STOP ( m ) de la télécommande pour arréter la lecture.

2. Appuyez simultanément sur [ et = sur le panneau avant pendant
trois secondes.

33

Si I’indicateur HDMI clignote en orange, assurez-vous que cet
appareil est reli€ a un appareil compatible avec le systeme HDCP.

12

Vérifiez si le réglage de la sortie du signal vidéo correspond a la
connexion vidéo.

33

Distorsion de I'image ou image
en noir et blanc

Assurez-vous que ce disque est compatible avec cet appareil.

Vérifiez si le type de téléviseur est réglé sur cet appareil pour le type du
disque et du téléviseur. Si le type de téléviseur n’est pas réglé correctement,
effectuez les étapes suivantes pour revenir au réglage par défaut.

1. Appuyez sur & sur le panneau avant pour ouvrir le tiroir de disques.

2. Appuyez sur CLEAR sur la télécommande.
3. Tapez “2580” avec le pavé numérique (0-9) de la télécommande.
4. Appuyez sur AUDIO sur la télécommande.

14

Vérifiez les liaisons vidéo.

11

La taille de I’écran ne semble
pas naturelle, ou les sous-titres
n’apparaissent pas dans leur
totalité sur I’écran du téléviseur,
ou bien ils n’apparaissent pas
du tout

Assurez-vous que le réglage de téléviseur sur cet appareil correspond
a la taille d’écran de votre téléviseur.

31

Changez la taille de I’écran et le format de 1’écran du téléviseur.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Anomalies

Solution

Voir
page

Aucun son ou distorsion du son

Réglez le volume.

Vérifiez si les enceintes ont été raccordées correctement.

Réglez le volume dans le menu de réglage.

30

Pas de son sur la sortie
numérique

Vérifiez les liaisons numériques.

11

Si vous reproduisez une source DTS, assurez-vous que I’ampli-tuner
peut décoder les signaux DTS et que Sortie numérique est réglé sur
[Tout].

28

Si vous reproduisez une source MPEG-2, assurez-vous que I’ampli-
tuner peut décoder les signaux MPEG-2. Sinon, assurez-vous que
Sortie numérique est réglé sur [PCM].

28

Vérifiez si le format audio de la langue audio sélectionnée correspond
aux disponibilités de I’ampli-tuner.

Pas de son sur la sortie HDMI

Assurez-vous que [Audio HDMi] est réglé sur [Auto] ou [PCM].

35

Aucun signal audio ne transite par la prise HDMI si I’appareil DVI-D
est reli€ a cet appareil par le cable HDMI-DVI.

Pour que les signaux audio transitent par la prise HDMI, raccordez
I’appareil HDMI a cet appareil.

12

Le disque n’est pas lu

Les DVD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW et CD-R/RW doivent étre cloturés.

Assurez-vous que la face étiquetée est bien orientée vers le haut.

Vérifiez si le disque est défectueux en essayant un autre disque.

Si vous avez enregistré vous-méme un disque JPEG, MP3 ou WMA,
assurez-vous que le disque contient au moins dix fichiers d’images
JPEG ou cinq plages de musique MP3/WMA.

Vérifiez le code régionale.

Limage se fige momentanément
pendant la lecture

Vérifiez s’il n’y a pas des traces de doigts ou des rayures sur le disque
et, si nécessaire, nettoyez le disque en I’essuyant du centre vers la
périphérie.

Lappareil ne réagit aux
commandes de la
télécommande

Dirigez la télécommande directement vers le capteur de
télécommande sur le panneau avant.

13

Réduisez la distance entre la télécommande et cet appareil.

13

Remplacez les piles de la télécommande.

13

Réinsérez les piles en tenant compte de la polarité (signs +/-)
indiquée.

13

Les touches n’agissent pas

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise secteur pendant
quelques minutes. Rebranchez-le ensuite et essayez d’utiliser
I’appareil comme a I’habituel.

Cet appareil ne répond pas a
certaines commandes pendant
la lecture

Les fonctions choisies ne sont peut-étre pas disponibles sur ce disque.
Reportez-vous aux instructions sur la pochette du disque.

Les éléments du menu ne
peuvent pas étre sélectionnés

Certains éléments d’un menu ne sont pas disponibles pour certains
disques et ne peuvent donc pas étre sélectionnés.

Aucun son pendant le
visionnage d’un film DivX

Le code audio n’est peut étre pas pris en charge par cet appareil.
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B Format

Rapport horizontal-vertical d’une image affichée. Le
rapport vertical/horizontal des téléviseurs classiques est le
format 4:3 et celui des téléviseur a grand écran est le
format 16:9.

H Bit

Abréviation de chiffre binaire. Représente la plus petite
unité d’informations traitée sur un ordinateur. Dans les
systemes audio, la taille du bit détermine la résolution a
laquelle les signaux analogiques sont numérisés.

La plage dynamique est d’autant plus grande (le rapport
des niveaux de fréquences supérieurs et inférieurs) et le
son d’autant plus fin que la taille du bit est grande. En
général, un CD audio est de 16 bits et un DVD audio de 24
bits.

W Débit binaire

La quantité de données utilisées pour une longueur de
musique précise; le taux binaire est mesuré en kilobits par
secondes, ou kbps. C’est aussi la vitesse d’enregistrement.
En principe, la qualité du son est d’autant plus élevée que
le taux binaire ou la vitesse d’enregistrement est élevée.
Toutefois, des taux binaires élevés utilisent plus d’espace
d’un disque.

B Prises des composantes vidéo

Prises par lesquelles entre ou sort un signal a8 composantes
vidéo. Un signal a composantes vidéo consiste en trois
signaux, le signal de luminance (Y) et deux signaux de
différence de couleurs (PB/CB, PR/CR), qui permettent
d’obtenir des images de tres grande qualité.

W DivX

DivX est une technologie populaire créée par DivX, Inc.
Les fichiers vidéo DivX sont extrémement compressés et
conservent une excellente qualité d’images malgré leur
faible taille. Les fichiers DivX peuvent aussi inclure des
fonctions avancées, comme les menus, les sous-titres et les
pistes audio alternatives. Une grande quantité de fichiers
DivX peuvent étre téléchargés d’Internet, et vous pouvez
créer vos propres fichiers en utilisant vos contenus
personnels et les outills faciles d’emploi de DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Systeme d’ambiance numérique mis au point par Dolby
Laboratories et fournissant un son multicanaux
completement indépendant. Avec 3 voies avant (gauche,
centre et droite) et 2 voies arriere stéréophoniques, Dolby
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Digital est un syst¢tme a 5 voies audio. Une voie

supplémentaire, sur laquelle ne circulent que les effets
basse fréquence (dénommée voie LFE, ou effet basse
fréquence) complete ’ensemble a 5,1 voies (la voie LFE
est comptée pour 0,1 voie). En utilisant 2 voies
stéréophoniques pour les enceintes d’ambiance, il est
permis d’obtenir des effets sonores plus rigoureux que
ceux du Dolby Surround, en particulier lorsque la source
se déplace.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Systeme de son d’ambiance numérique mis au point par
Digital Theater Systems, Inc., fournissant un son réparti
sur 5,1 voies (maximum). Il produit de réels effets sonores
en faisant appel a une grande masse de données audio.

B DVD-Audio

Ce type de disque a été mis au point dans le seul but
d’offrir un son PCM linéaire et Packed PCM (codage sans
perte), pur et de trés grande qualité, sur un maximum de
six canaux audio. Les fréquences d’échantillonnage de
192 kHz/24 bits sont prises en charge.

H HDMI

L’interface HDMI (Interface Multimédia Haute
Définition) est la premiere interface AV (audio/vidéo)
entierement numérique, non compressée et prise en charge
par 'industrie. Servant d’interface entre les sources AV
(par exemple un décodeur ou ampli-tuner DVD) et un
écran audio/vidéo (téléviseur numérique - DTV), le HDMI
accepte les images normales, améliorées et haute-
définition de méme que le son audionumérique
multicanaux via un seul céble.

Le HDMI transmet tous les signaux standards ATSC
HDTYV et accepte les signaux audionumérique a 8 canaux,
sur une largeur de bande autorisant des améliorations et
autres configurations futures.
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B Entrelacé

Le type de balayage le plus commun, utilisé par les
téléviseurs. L’écran est divisé en champs a nombres pairs
et nombres impairs lors du balayage, puis ces champs sont
recombinés pour former une image.

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Systeme de compression d’images standardisé proposé
par le Groupe d’Experts Photographiques. La taille de
I’'image peut étre réduite de 1 a 10% par rapport 2 la taille
originale. Cette méthode est utilisée pour les
photographies numériques.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Méthode de compression des fichiers audio. La taille des
données audio peut étre réduite de 10% par rapport a la
taille originale tout en maintenant la qualité du son des
CD.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Standard international de compression vidéo et audio
numérique élaboré par ISO (International Organization for
Standardization) et IEC (International Electrotechnical
Commission).

Ce standard inclut les normes MPEG-1, MPEG-2 et
MPEG-3. MPEG-1 offre un niveau de qualité vidéo égal a
la norme VHS et est souvent utilisé pour les CD vidéo.
MPEG-2 offre un niveau de qualité vidéo égal a la norme
S-VHS et est souvent utilisé pour les DVD.

H Contréle parental

Restriction de la lecture en fonction de 1’age des
utilisateurs ou niveau de restriction selon le pays. La
restriction dépend du disque; lorsqu’elle est activée, la
lecture peut étre interdite si le niveau de restriction du
logiciel est supérieur a celui qui a été défini par

I’ utilisateur.

H Contréle de la lecture (PBC)

Menu enregistré sur un CD Vidéo ou SVCD permettant
une lecture et une recherche interactives lorsqu’il est
affiché sur I’écran.

B Balayage progressif

Une méthode d’affichage immédiat de toutes les lignes
d’une image, ce qui réduit le scintillement
particulierement visible sur les grands écrans et permet
d’obtenir des images plus nettes et régulieres.

40

B Codes régionaux

De nombreux DVD incluent un code régional permettant
au détenteur des droits d’auteur de restreindre la
distribution de ses logiciels a la région ou ils doivent étre
distribués seulement. Il existe six codes régionaux, qui
restreignent un lecteur DVD a la lecture des DVD ayant le
méme code régional.

B Prise S-video

Prise permettant de recevoir et de fournir des signaux S-
vidéo.

Le signal S-vidéo consiste en deux signaux, le signal de
luminance (Y) et le signal couleur (C), et il fournit une
image de haute qualité lors de la lecture et de
I’enregistrement.

B CD Super Audio

Il s’agit d’un format audio basé sur les normes CD
actuelles mais contenant un grand nombre d’informations
qui améliorent la qualité du son. Il existe trois types de
disques: les disques a couche unique, les disques a double
couche et les disques hybrides. Les disques hybrides
peuvent étre lus sur les lecteurs CD existants de méme que
sur les lecteurs Super Audio CD, car ils contiennent des
informations CD audio classiques et Super Audio CD.

Type de disque CD Super Audio

Disque a double Disque a couche

Disque a couche couche hybride
unique
Couche HD Couche HD  Couche CD
Couche HD

Disque CD hybride Super Audio =,

=

Couche CD pouvant étre lue
sur n’importe quel lecteur CD

Couche de haute densité
contenant:
- du son stéréo DSD de haute
qualité
- du son multicanaux DSD
de haute qualité
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H Tableau des sorties audio HDMI

. Réglage de sortie Audio HDMi
Format audio .
analogique Auto*1 PCM Non
Multicanaux PCM multi*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stéréo PCM 2 ca
Multicanaux PCM multi*2 ?3"
DTS DTS 5
DVD-Vidéo Stéréo PCM 2 ca »8
Multicanaux PCM multi*2 3
MPEG MPEG
Stéréo PCM 2 ca
PCM 2 ca*4 Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM 2 ca PCM 2 ca
Muli Multicanaux PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3 PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Stéréo PCM (PPCM) 2 ca*3 PCM (PPCM) 2 ca*3
2 ca*4 Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM (PPCM) 2 ca PCM (PPCM) 2 ca NON
CD/MP3/ . s
WMA/DivX 2ca Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM 2 ca PCM 2 ca
Multicanaux PCM multi*2
Multi
DTS-CD Stéréo DTS PCM 2 ca
2ca Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM 2 ca
VCD 2ca Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM 2 ca PCM 2 ca
Multicanaux PCM multi*2
Multi
SVCD Stéréo MPEG PCM 2 ca
2ca Multicanaux/Stéréo PCM 2 ca
SA-CD Multi/2 ca Multicanaux/Stéréo - - -

*1: Si I’appareil HDMI raccordé ne prend pas en charge les signaux a flux binaire (Dolby Digital, DTS et MPEG), le
signal audio sera automatiquement converti a sa sortie en signal PCM.
*2: Si’appareil HDMI ne prend pas en charge les signaux audio multicanaux, le signal audio multicanaux PCM sera
automatiquement changé a sa sortie en signal stéréo et en signal de 48 kHz/16 bits ou moins.
*3: Si la source audio est un mixage non autorisé, le son des canaux avant G/D et des signaux de 48 kHz/16 bits, ou
moins, seront transmis au lieu du mixage stéréo.
*4: Si I’appareil raccordé ne prend pas en charge plus de 48 kHz, le signal audio sera automatiquement converti a sa
sortie en signal de 48 kHz/16 bits ou moins.
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

SYSTEME DE LECTURE STANDARD TV
* DVD-Vidéo e Nombre de lignes ........ccccceeeeevevrcrucnnnne PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio * Fréquence verticale ...........cceeeveunnene PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW ® Lecture ...coevveeveeeieeie e Multistandards (PAL/NTSC)
*« DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
* Vidéo CD, SVCD RACCORDEMENTS
* SA-CD multicanaux et SA-CD stéréo © SOTHE VIAEO c.covevreeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeees 1 (Cinch: jaune)
* CD * SOrtie S-VIdEO0...orrrrvveerrrrreerers 1 (Mini DIN, 4 broches)
* CD D’'IMAGES * Sortie vidéo composante
* CD-R, CD-RW SOMHE Y evvveveeeerressmiseeeeessesees s ssnsessneee 1 (Cinch: vert)
SOrtie PB/CB ...ooveeeiieieieieeeeeeeie e 1 (Cinch: bleu)
PERFORMANCES VIDEO SOrtie PRICR ....ovvevveeieeieieteeeeie e 1 (Cinch: rouge)
o Sortie Vidéo (CVBS) ...evuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeee 1 Veesur 75 ohms ¢ SCART
o SOItE S-VIAEO oo Y: 1 Vee sur 75 ohms (Modeles pour le Royaume-Uni et I’Europe) ..... 1 (Prise péritel)
C: 0,3 Ve sur 75 ohms ~ * Sortie numérique
* Sortie vidéo composante..............ccccuueee.. Y: 1 Vce sur 75 ohms CoaXIALE ovvovovs 1 (Cinch: orange)
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0.7 Vce sur 75 ohms OptiqUe. ..o 1 (IEC 60958 pour CDDA/LPCM,
« Sortie RGB (SCART) (Modele pour le IEC 61937 pour MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
Royaume-Uni et I’Europe seulement) ........ 0,7 Vcc sur 75 ohms HDMI ..o 1 (Type A)
* Réglage de niveau du noir « Sortie analogique 2 canaux (G+D) ...1 paire (Cinch: blanc/rouge)
(Modeles pour les Etats-Unis) .......cccocevveereneniecncnnene Oui/Non « Sortie analogique 6 canaux
Audio avant G/D.........ccoeeveuennene 1 paire (Cinch: blanc/rouge)
FORMAT AUDIO Audio ambiance G/D .................. 1 paire (Cinch: blanc/rouge)
« Numérique AUdio Centre .......cceeeeueveenieenieieese e 1 (Cinch: noir)
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG.............. Numérique compressé Audio Caisson de graves..........coceveveervenveeencns 1 (Cinch: noir)
PCM ....cccovnvicnne 16, 20, 24 bits / fs 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kHz
MP3 (ISO 9660) CABINET
.................. 32-320 kbps / fs 16, 22,05, 24, 32, 44,1, 48 kHz  Dimensions (LXP X H) ......cccccceunne.. 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
WMA e 64-320 kbps, mono, stéréo 0 P OIS oo Approx. 6,3 kg
* Décodage complet du son multicanaux Dolby Digital et DTS
* Son stéréo analogique ALIMENTATION

* Mixage compatible avec le Dolby Surround a partir d’un son
multicanaux Dolby Digital

PERFORMANCES AUDIO
o Convertisseur NA.........ooooviviviiieiiiiieeeiieeeeinens 24 bits, 192 kHz
 Rapport Signal sur Bruit (1 kKHz) ... 120 dB
* Plage dynamique (1 KHZ).....c.ccoceniieinineiniicicncee 106 dB
@ DVD ittt fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz—44 kHz
fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
© SVCD ..o fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
¢ CD/VCD ..o fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz

* Distorsion et Bruit (1 KHZ) ......ccovevviieiiiiiciieieeieeee 0,001%
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* Prise d’alimentation commutée
Modeles pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis ... CA 120 V, 60 Hz

Modele pour I’ Australie ..........ccoceveeveerenenene CA 240 V,50 Hz
Modeles pour I’Europe,
y compris le Royaume-Uni.............. CA 220-240V, 50/60 Hz
Modele pour la Chine.......cccccecevvevereercnenene CA 220V, 50 Hz
* CONSOMMALION ......eovevenienirireiec e Approx. 30 W
e Consommation (VEIlle)..........ccevverueeieriereeienreeeereesreeenens <0,5W
LASER
Type Laser a semi-conducteur GaAlAs

Longueur d’onde 650 nm (DVD)
790 nm (VCD/CD)
1,45 mW (DVD)

1,13 mW (VCD/CD)

Puissance de sortie

Divergence de faisceau 60 degrés

Les caractéristiques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.
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Um optimales Leistungsvermogen sicherzustellen, lesen Sie bitte
die Anleitung aufmerksam durch. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung
danach fiir spitere Nachschlagzwecke sorgfiltig auf.
Installieren Sie die Anlage an einem ausreichend beliifteten,
kiihlen, trockenen und staubfreien Ort — meiden Sie direkte
Sonnenbestrahlung, Wirmequellen, Erschiitterungen, Staub,
Feuchtigkeit oder Kilte. Beim Einbau in einen Schrank muss an
allen Seiten des Gerites ein Freiraum von mindestens 2,5cm
gelassen werden.

Stellen Sie dieses Gerit entfernt von anderen elektrischen
Haushaltgeriten, Motoren oder Transformatoren auf, um
Brummgeriusche zu vermeiden.

Setzen Sie dieses Gerit keinen plotzlichen
Temperaturdnderungen von kalt auf warm aus, und stellen Sie
dieses Gerit nicht an Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit auf (z.B.
in Rdumen mit Luftbefeuchtern), um Kondensation im Inneren
des Geriites zu vermeiden, da es anderenfalls zu elektrischen
Schldgen, Feuer, Beschidigung dieses Gerites und/oder zu
personlichen Verletzungen kommen kann.

Vermeiden Sie die Aufstellung dieses Gerites an Orten, an
welchen Fremdkorper in das Geriit fallen konnen bzw. an
welchen Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerit verschiittet werden konnen.
Stellen Sie auf der Oberseite des Gerites niemals folgendes auf:

— Andere Komponenten, da diese Beschidigung und/oder
Verfirbung der Oberfliche dieses Gerites verursachen
konnen.

— Brennende Objekte (z.B. Kerzen), da diese Feuer,
Beschidigung des Gerites und/oder personliche
Verletzungen verursachen konnen.

— Mit Fliissigkeiten gefiillte Behilter, da diese umfallen und die
Fliissigkeit auf das Gerit verschiitten konnen, wodurch es zu
elektrischen Schligen fiir den Anwender und/oder zu
Beschidigung des Gerites kommen kann.

Decken Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit Zeitungen, Tischdecken,
Vorhingen usw. ab, damit die Wéarmeabfuhr nicht behindert wird.
Falls die Temperatur im Inneren des Gerites ansteigt, kann es zu
Feuer, Beschddigung des Gerites und/oder zu personlichen
Verletzungen kommen.

SchlieBen Sie dieses Gerit erst an eine Wandsteckdose an,
nachdem alle anderen Anschliisse ausgefiihrt wurden.

Stellen Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit der Unterseite nach oben
auf, da es sonst beim Betrieb zu Uberhitzung mit maglichen
Beschiddigungen kommen kann.

Wenden Sie niemals Gewalt bei der Bedienung der Schalter,
Knopfe und/oder Kabel an.

Wenn Sie das Netzkabel von der Wandsteckdose abtrennen, fassen
Sie immer den Netzstecker an; ziehen Sie niemals an dem Kabel.
Reinigen Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit chemisch behandelten
Tiichern; anderenfalls kann das Finish beschidigt werden.
Verwenden Sie ein reines, trockenes Tuch.

Verwenden Sie nur die fiir dieses Gerit vorgeschriebene
Netzspannung. Falls Sie eine hohere als die vorgeschriebene
Netzspannung verwenden, kann es zu Feuer, Beschidigung dieses
Gerites und/oder zu personlichen Verletzungen kommen.
YAMAHA kann nicht verantwortlich gemacht werden fiir
Schiden, die auf die Verwendung dieses Gerites mit einer
anderen als der vorgeschriebenen Spannung zuriickzufiihren sind.
Versuchen Sie niemals ein Modifizieren oder Andern dieses
Gerites. Falls eine Wartung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich bitte
an einen YAMAHA-Kundendienst. Das Gehéuse sollte niemals
selbst geoffnet werden.

14 Falls Sie das Geriit fiir lingere Zeit nicht verwenden (z.B.
wihrend der Ferien), ziehen Sie den Netzstecker von der
Netzdose ab.

15 Lesen Sie unbedingt den Abschnitt
,.STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG* durch, um iibliche
Bedienungsfehler zu berichtigen, bevor Sie auf eine Storung des
Geriites schlieBen.

16 Bevor Sie dieses Gerit an einen anderen Ort transportieren,
driicken Sie die STANDBY/ON-Taste, um das Gerit auf den
Bereitschaftsmodus zu schalten, und ziehen Sie danach den
Netzstecker von der NetzsteckdoseNetzsteckdose ab.

17 Installieren Sie dieses Geriit in der Nihe einer Steckdose, so dass
der Netzstecker gut zugénglich ist.

18 Die Batterien diirfen nicht starker Hitze wie direktem
Sonnenschein, Feuer o.4. ausgesetzt werden.

Das Geriit ist nicht von der Netzstromversorgung getrennt,
solange der Netzstecker eingesteckt ist, auch wenn das Gerit
selber mit STANDBY/ON auf der Frontblende oder dem
Schalter STANDBY ((}) an der Fernbedienung ausgeschaltet
ist.Dieser Status wird als Bereitschaftsmodus bezeichnet.
Auch in diesem Status weist das Gerit einen geringen
Stromberbrauch auf.

WARNUNG

UM DIE GEFAHR EINES FEUERS ODER EINES
ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU VERMEIDEN, DARF DAS
GERAT WEDER REGEN NOCH FEUCHTIGKEIT
AUSGESETZT WERDEN.

VORSICHT MIT DEM LASER

Dieses Gerit enthilt einen Laser. Um unnétige
Augenverletzungen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie alle
Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten einem qualifiziertem
Wartungstechniker tiberlassen.

GEFAHR

Sichtbare Laserstrahlen bei gedffneter Abdeckung.
Achten Sie darauf, nicht direkt in den Laserstrahl zu
blicken. Wenn das Gerit an die Wandsteckdose
angeschlossen ist, halten Sie die Augen von der Offnung
des Disc-Fachs und der Offnungen fern, und blicken Sie in
diesem Fall nicht in das Innere des Gerites.

Dieses Symbol entspricht der EU-Richtlinie
2002/96/EC.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische und
elektronische Gerite am Ende ihrer
Lebensdauer getrennt vom normalen
Hausmiill entsorgt werden sollten.

Handeln Sie bitte der ortlichen Gesetzgebung
entsprechend und entsorgen Sie Ihre alten
Produkte nicht iiber den normalen Hausmiill.
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| EINLEITUNG

Wir mochten uns bei dieser Gelegenheit dafiir bedanken,
dass Sie sich fiir dieses Gerit entschieden haben. Diese
Bedienungsanleitung erldutert die grundlegenden
Bedienungsvorginge dieses Gerites.

* Die in dieser Anleitung gezeigten Abbildungen beruhen
auf den fiir Grofbritannien und Europa bestimmten
Modellen, wenn nicht anders angegeben.

* Hinweise enthalten Informationen beziiglich
Sicherheits- und Bedienungsinstruktionen.

* - zeigt einen Tipp fiir Thre Bedienung an.

* Diese Anleitung wurde vor der Produktion gedruckt.
Anderungen des Designs und der technischen Daten im
Sinne stindiger Verbesserungen usw. vorbehalten. Im
Falle einer Differenz zwischen der Anleitung und dem
Produkt, weist das Produkt Prioritét auf.

Abspielbare Disc-Formate

* Dieses Geriit ist zum Betrieb mit den folgenden Discs
ausgelegt: DVD-Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R, DVD-
RW, DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Video-CD,
Super Video-CD, Super Audio-CD (SA-CD), Audio
CD, CD-R und CD-RW.

L m LR AUDIO
2ve 22 g EM Em
kv DVDsR  DVD+ReWritable  DVD+R DL
compacT COMPACT
0EE & OES
VIDEO CD ==CD (5uPER viDEQ)
@ COMPACT COMPACT COMPACT
SUPER AUDIO CD D@HHAL%@

* Dieses Gerit kann Folgendes abspielen:

— MP3, WMA (ausgenommen urheberrechtlich
geschiitzte WMA) und Bilddateien (Kodak, JPEG)
auf CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— JPEG/ISO 9660 Format

— Maximum 14 Zeichen Anzeige

— DivX® Disc auf CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)
— Offizielles DivX®-zertifiziertes Produkt
— Wiedergabe aller DivX®-Videos (einschlieBlich

DivX® 6) sowie verbesserte-Wiedergabe von
DivX®-Media-Dateien und des DivX-Media-
Formats

Hinweise

¢ CD-R(W), DVD+R(W und DVD-R(W) konnen nicht
wiedergegeben werden, wenn sie nicht vorher finalisiert
werden.

¢ Urheberrechtlich geschiitzte WMA-Dateien kénnen mit
diesem Gerit nicht abgespielt werden.

¢ Manche Discs konnen nicht wiedergegeben werden, abhingig
von den Aufnahmebedingungen wie PC-Umgebung und
Anwendungssoftware. Die Eigenschaften und Bedingungen
mancher Discs, die Materiealien, Kratzer, Welligkeiten usw.
konnen dazu fiihren, dass eine Wiedergabe nicht moglich ist.

¢ Verwenden Sie nur CD-R(W)-, DVD-R(W) und DVD+R(W)-
Discs von namhaften Herstellern.

* Verwenden Sie niemals Discs anderer als der Standardform
(herzformige Discs usw.).

¢ Verwenden Sie niemals Discs mit auf der Oberfliche
angebrachtem Klebeband, Schildern oder Aufklebern.
Anderenfalls kann dieses Gerit beschidigt werden.

¢ Verwenden Sie nicht Discs, auf denen mit einem
handelsiiblichen Etikettendrucker gedruckte Etiketten
angebracht sind.

DVD-Regionalcodes

Dieses Geriit ist so ausgelegt, dass es das Regionen-
Management-System unterstiitzt. Uberpriifen Sie die auf
DVD-Hiille angegebene Regionalcodenummer. Falls diese
Nummer nicht mehr der Regionalcdenummer dieses
Geriits libereinstimmt (siehe nachfolgende Tabelle oder
die Riickseite des Gerits), dann kann die Disc auf diesem
Geriit nicht abgespielt werden.

Regionalco
Bestimmungsgebiet de fiir abspielbare Discs
dieses Gerat
USA
Kanada 1 1 ALL
Grof3britannien
Europa 2 2 ALL
Australien
4 4 ALL)
China
6 6 ALL
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EINLEITUNG

Patent-Information

001 potsY]

DIGITAL

In Lizenz von Dolby Laboratories hergestellt. ,,Dolby*
und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind Warenzeichen der Dolby
Laboratories.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

,,DTS* und ,,DTS Digital Surround* sind eingetragene
Marken der Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

DivX, DivX Certified und des zugehorigen Logos sind
Marken von DivX, Inc. und werden unter Lizenz
verwendet.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

,.DCDi“ ist ein Warenzeichen von Faroudja, einem
Firmenzweig von Genesis Microchip, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV
CERTIFIED
V I p e OJ

,,HDMI*, das ,,HDMI*“-Logo und ,,High Definition
Multimedia Interface* sind Warenzeichen oder
eingetragene Warenzeichen von HDMI Licensing LLC.

Dieses Produkt ist mit Technologie zum Schutz des
Urheberrechts ausgeriistet, die durch bestimmte US-
Patente und andere intellektuelle Eigentumsrechte der
Macrovision Corporation und anderen Rechtsinhabern
geschiitzt ist. Die Verwendung dieser Technologie zum
Schutz des Urheberrechts muss von der Macrovision
Corporation genehmigt werden, und ist nur fiir den
Heimgebrauch und andere begrenzte
Betrachtungsanwendungen gedacht, wenn nicht
ausdriicklich anders von der Macrovision Corporation
genehmigt. Reverse Engineering oder Disassembly ist
verboten.
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Reinigen der Discs

» Etwaig verschmutzte Discs sollten Sie mit einem
Reinigungstuch reinigen. Dabei die Disc von der Mitte
nach auBlen abwischen. Die Discs niemal mit
kreisformigen Bewegungen abwischen.

* Niemals Losungsmittel wie Benzol, Verdiinner im
Fachhandel erhiltliche Reinigungsmittel oder fiir
Analog-Schallplatten bestimmte Antistatik-Sprays
verwenden.

Mitgeliefertes Zubehor

Priifen Sie, ob die folgenden Artikel im Lieferumfang
vorhanden sind:

Batterien (x2)
(AAA, R03, UM-4)

Fernbedienung

[

o2 (N
e Q
=== QL
(] o

Audio-Cinch-Kabel

€3YAMAHA




FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

Fronthlende

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER

<<

]
brn BRNS ¥ %

(D Disc-Schublade @ Frontblende-Display
Setzen Sie eine Disc in die Disc-Schublade ein. Zeigt die Wiedergabeinformationen oder
Einstellungen an.

§
(S
o
©

©)
©)

0%

@ AUDIO DIRECT-Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn Sie den AUDIO DIRECT-Modus PAN
durch Driicken von AUDIO DIRECT an der Offnet oder schlieft das Disc-Fach.
Fernbedienung wihlen.

@ KI<I<d
(3 STANDBY/ON Sucht riickwirts.*
Schaltet dieses Geriit ein oder in den Geht zu dem vorherigen Track oder Kapitel.
Bereitschaftsmodus.
Hinwei D>
inweise Sucht vorwirts.*
¢ Dieser Schalter ist nur wirksam, wenn der POWER (%)) auf Geht zu dem néchsten Track oder Kapitel.
ON eingedriickt ist.
¢ Im Bereitschaftsmodus verbraucht dieses Gerit eine geringe
Strommenge, um die Infrarotsignale von der Fernbedienung © >
empfangen zu konnen. Startet die Wiedergabe.
@ POWER-Anzeige @ 0o
Leuchtet auf, wenn das Gerit eingeschaltet ist. Schaltet die Wiedergabe auf Pause.
(& POWER-Schalter O
In die Stellung ON eindriicken, um die Stoppt die Wiedergabe.
Stromversorgung dieses Gerits einzuschalten.
Driicken Sie die Taste erneut, um sie in Stellung OFF
auszurasten und dieses Geriit auszuschalten. * Die Taste etwa drei Sekunden lang gedriickt halten.

(® HDMI-Anzeige
Leuchtet in Griin auf, wenn eine HDMI-Komponente
von diesem Gerit erkannt wird und der HDMI-Modus
eingeschaltet ist.
Leuchtet in Orange auf, wenn eine HDMI-
Komponente von diesem Gerét erkannt wird, wihrend
der HDMI-Modus eingeschaltet ist.
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FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

Frontblende-Display

® @ ® @ ® @)
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD__ DivX | J
® @

(O P.SCAN-Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn progressive Scan-Funktion
aktiviert ist.

(@ Wiedergabemodusanzeigen
Das Icon fiir den gewihlten Wiedergabemodus wird
angezeigt.

(3 Decoder-Anzeigen
Das Icon fiir den gewihlten internen Decoder wird
angezeigt.

® MULTI-Anzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn Sie die Mehrkanal-Audioquelle
wiedergeben.

6 De

(® D.MIX-Anzeige (nur DVD-Audio)
Leuchtet auf, wenn Sie eine Disc abspielen, die das
Abmischen von Mehrkanal-Audioquellen gestattet.

(® Disc-Anzeigen
Das Icon fiir den Disc-Typ wird angezeigt.

@ Informations-Display
Zeigt verschiedene Informationen wie Titel/Kapitel/
Tracknummer bzw. die abgelaufene Wiedergabedauer
an.

My

RO
Sie konnen die Helligkeit des Frontblende-Displays mit
DIMMER an der Fernbedienung anpassen.



FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

Riickwand

® @ ®

TRV | FRONT | MIXE
AUDIO OUT DiGiTAL

110000000l
Trgonrrnne
av

.....

I

8 9 10

)

(D AUDIO OUT (6¢h diskret)-Buchsen
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu den 6¢ch-
Eingangsbuchsen Ihres AV-Receivers her.

(@ AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)-Buchsen
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu dein Audio-
Eingangsbuchsen Thres AV-Receivers oder Threr
Stereoanlage her.

(3 DIGITAL (COAXIAL)-Buchse
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu der koaxialen
Eingangsbuchse Thres AV-Receivers her.

@ VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)-Buchse
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu der Composite-Video-
Eingangsbuchse Thres AV-Receivers her.

(5 REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)-Anschliisse
Bei benutzerangepassten Installationen zur
Ubertragung von Fernbedienungssignalen iiber
Kabelvebindungen verwenden.

(® REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)-Buchse
(Nur Modelle fiir USA, Kanada, Australien,
GroBbritannien und Europa)

Als Erweiterungsbuchse fiir kommerzielle
Verwendung benutzen.

Fiir Einzelheiten lassen Sie sich von Threm
Fachhéndler beraten.

(Modelle fiir GroBbritannien
und Europa)

@ MAINS
SchlieBen Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an.

HDMI-Buchse
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu der HDMI-
Eingangsbuchse Ihrer HDMI-Komponente her.

DIGITAL (OPTICAL)-Buchse
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu der Lichtleiter-
Eingangsbuchse Thres AV-Receivers her.

AV-Buchse (Nur Modelle fiir GroBbritannien
und Europa)

Stellen Sie die Verbindung zur SCART-
Eingangsbuchse Ihres Fernsehers her.

VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)-Buchse
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu der S-Video-
Eingangsbuchse Thres AV-Receivers her.

VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)-Buchsen
Stellen Sie die Verbindung zu den Component-
Eingangsbuchsen Ihres AV-Receivers her.

B Fernbedienungs-Steueranschliisse und RS-232C-Buchse

Die REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)-Anschliisse und die REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)-Buchse werden bei
benutzerangepasster Installation verwendet. SchlieBen Sie keine Kabel an diese Anschliisse bei normaler Verwendung an.
(Fiir Modelle fiir USA, Kanada, Australien, GroBbritannien und Europa lassen Sie den RS-232C-Schalter auf OFF gestellt.)

Vorsicht: Beriihren Sie nicht die inneren Stifte der Buchsen an der Riickseite dieses Geréts.
Elektrostatische Entladung kann permanente Schaden an diesem Gerét verursachen.
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FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

Fernbedienung @ LIGHT

Lisst die Tasten an der Fernbedienung aufleuchten.

@ DIMMER
Wiihlt unter drei unterschiedlichen Helligkeitspegel fiir

h das Frontblende-Display. mittel, niedrig und auto.

LiGHT 2 Bei automatischer Einstellung wird die helligkeit nur
@ @ \V/ bei Wiedergabe automatisch auf niedrig gestellt.
: ;ﬁ DIMMER HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY H
O—F i e —® ® HDMI
GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
% - [PR% Ly Schaltet den HDMI-Modus ein oder aus.
) = )
RANDOM
® @ ® | 7] @ GROUP
© REPEAT B Wiihlt die DVD-Audio-Sprachengruppe.
A B__ 4
GG o
®) QP (=} {~) — 26 Wiihlt das DVD-Audio-Standbild.
PAUSE
@ - 1] > @
0 Q Q (® Zifferntasten (0-9)
) @_sm_@ Waiihlen Sie nummerierte Punkte im momentan
L . angezeigten Menii.
@ 3/\;3 c ®
® \(> @ @ CLEAR o
MV\_Q - Loscne Sie den Modus oder die Einstellung.
) ) — 29
SETUP
Greif auf das Setup-Menii dieses Gerits zu oder
verlisst es.
SUBTMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
(1) 3 (® STOP (m )

E€YAMAHA Stoppt die Wiedergabe.

PAUSE (1)
Schaltet die Wiedergabe kurzzeitig auf Pause.
Bild-fiir-Bild-Wiedergabe.

D SKIP (ra</p-»)
Geht zu dem vorherigen/néchsten Kapitel oder Track.

@ TOP MENU
Zeigt die Hauptseite des Disc-Meniis an.

@ Cursortasten (_a /~ /4/))

Wiihlt einen Punkt im momentan angezeigten Menii.

ENTER
Damit bestitigen Sie den angewihlten Meniieintrag.
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FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

MENU 2 SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)
Greift auf das Menii einer Disc zu. Sucht riickwirts oder vorwérts
@ SUBTITLE @) PLAY (»)
Wihlt die Untertitel-Sprache. Startet die Wiedergabe.
AUDIO ON SCREEN
Wiihlt die Audio-Sprache oder das Format. Greift auf das Bildschirmanzeige-Menii (OSD) dieses
Gerits zu oder verldsst es.
@ POWER (1)
Schaltet dieses Gerit ein. @ RETURN

Kehrt an das vorhergehende Setup-Menii zuriick.
STANDBY (¢h)

Stellt dieses Gerit auf den Bereitschaftsmodus. 30 ZOOM
VergroBert das Videobild.

AUDIO DIRECT
Schaltet den Videoausgang ein oder aus. Diese @) ANGLE
Funktion steht nicht zur Verfiigung, wenn eine HDMI- Wihlt den DVD-Kamerawinkel.
Komponente von diesem Gerit erkannt wird.
Im AUDIO DIRECT-Modus erlischt das Frontblende-
Display. Wenn das Gerit ausgeschaltet ist, wird der e

AUDIO D.IRECT_M.Odus fflufgeh()ben (nur wenn eine Zwei ENTER-Tasten (@ und @) fungieren auf gleiche Weise.
SA-CD-Disc abgespielt wird, wird der Modus

aufgehoben, wenn das Discfach geoffnet/geschlossen
wird).

@) MULTI/2CH
Wihlt einen Soundmodus. Stereo oder Mehrkanal.
Schaltet den SA-CD-Wiedergabebereich um.

2) PROG
Greift auf das Programm-Setup-Menii zu, um Disc-
Tracks zu programmieren oder das Menii zu verlassen.

2 RANDOM
Spielt die Tracks in zufilliger Reihenfolge ab.

@ REPEAT
Wiederholt das Kapitel, den Track, den Titel, die
Gruppe oder die Disc.

@ A-B

Wiederholt ein spezifisches Segment.

@ ENTER
Damit bestitigen Sie den angewéhlten Meniieintrag.
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ANSCHLUSSE

Allgemeine Hinweise iiber AnschlieBen eines AV-Receivers mit
Anschliisse 5.1ch/digitalen Eingangsbuchsen

Stellen Sie immer dieses Gerit aus und ziehen Sie den B Analoganschlisse

Netzstecker ab, bevor Sie Verbindungen herstellen oder indern. ~ Wenn Sie Mehrkanal—Super—Audio CDh fSA‘CD.) und
e Je der anzuschlieBen gewﬁnschten Komponente glbt es DVD-Audio reproduneren Wollen, schlieBen Sie AUDIO

verschiedene Moglichkeiten zum Anschluss. Mogliche OUT (6ch diskret) Buchsen dieses Gerit an die
Anschliisse sind unten beschrieben. entsprechenden Eingangsbuchsen Thres AV-Receivers mit
* Siehe nach Bedarf mitgelieferte Bedienungsanleitungen Ihrer ~ im Handel erhiltlichen Audio-Cinchkabeln an.
anderen Komponenten zur Wahl der besten Anschliisse.
» Schliefen Sie dieses Gerét nicht iiber Thren Dieses Gerit (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)
Videocassettenrecorder an. Die Videoqualitit konnte

durch das Kopierschutzsystem beeintréichtigt werden. R = o]
* Verbinden Sie die Audio-Ausgangsbuchse dieses Gerit @@ (CD—‘\V/ =
mit der Cinch-Eingangsbuchse an Threre Audioanlage. ) (C, (@3\% @

Audioanschliisse

|]|l|l|]|]|]|]|]|]|l|]>
1= [RERNANERN]
owr a

Dieses Geriit hat digitale koaxiale, digitale optische,

analoge 6ch-diskret, analog gemischt 2ch- und HDMI-
Ausgangsbuchsen. Die Verbindung hingt von der %

Verfiigbarkeit von Audiobuchsen an Threr Komponente ab.

AnschlieBen eines Stereo-Verstarkers

Verbinden Sie die AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)-Buchsen L i
dieses Gerits mit den entsprechenden Eingangsbuchsen @l) @l) @l) @l) @l) @l))

Ihrer Audiokomponente (wie einem Stereo- Verstérker), SFONL,  CENTER  SUBWOORER - SURROUND
indem Sie ein im Fachhandel erhiltliches Audio-Cinch-
Kabel verwenden. Sie konnen einen Subwoofer an die
SUBWOOFER-Buchse anschlieBen.

AV-Receiver

L

Dieses Geréat (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa) Lautsprecher
Tooo]

g
H

I

Y

8 811!
=,

smunorsn | eronT | e 2
AUDIO OUT

E

I

1000000101100\
I prrerrrnne

Audio-Cinch-Kabel
T (mitgeliefert)
é Stereo-Verstéarker
=
® ©®
CD/DVD
® O
Subwoofer
(Tieftoner) Linker Rechter

Lautsprecher | autsprecher
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ANSCHLUSSE

W Digitalanschliisse

Wenn Sie die Funktion Dolby Digital, DTS oder MPEG
an IThrem AV-Receiver verwenden wolltn, verbinden Sie
die Buchse HDMI <A> oder DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B>
oder DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C> dieses Geriits mit den
entsprechenden Eingangsbuchsen am AV-Receiver mit
einem handelsiiblichen digitalen koaxialen oder digitalen
Lichtleiterkabel.

Siehe ,,HDMI-Buchse <A>* auf Seite 12 iiber den HDMI-
Anschluss.

Dieses Gerit (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)

\
= :
—1 |
nuhaw
000000 0Q001
= [RERNNN (RN
1 <A> | <B> §<C>
Al (6|l &
HDMI COAXIAL OPTICAL
IN IN
AV-Receiver :I
Lautsprecher
Tose]
Hinweise

¢ Wenn Sie eine Verbindung mit DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B>
oder DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C> gewihlt haben, stellen Sie
[Digital-Ausgang] auf [Alle] (siehe ,,Einstellung des digitalen
Ausgangs* auf Seite 28).

¢ Wenn das Audioformat oder der Digitalausgang nicht den
Féhigkeiten des Receivers entspricht, produziert der Receiver
einen verzerrten Sound oder iiberhaupt keinen Sound. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass das geignete Audioformat im Meniibildschirma
auf der Disc gewihlt wird.
Durch einmaliges oder mehrmaliges Driicken von AUDIO an
der Fernbedienung kann nicht nur die Audiosprache, sondern
auch das audioformat umgeschaltet werden.

¢ SA-CD-Audiosignale werden nicht an den DIGITAL
(COAXIAL/OPTICAL)-Buchsen ausgegeben.

* Wenn Sie die Formate Dolby Digital, DTS und MPEG
geniefen mochten, miissen Sie dieses Gerit an einen AV-
Receiver anschlieBen, der diese Formate unterstiitzt.

Videoanschliisse

Das Gerit verfiigt iiber HDMI-, Composite-Video-, S-
Video-, Component-Video- und SCART-
Ausgangsbuchsen. Wenn Ihr AV-Receiver Video-
Ausgangsbuchsen hat, schliefen Sie Ihren receiver und
dann Thren Fernseher so an, dass Sie einen Fernseher fiir
verschiedene Videoquellen (LD, Videocassettenrecorder
usw.) verwenden, indem Sle einfach den
Eingangswahlschalter an Ihrem Receiver umschalten.
Verwenden Sie die, die den Eingangsbuchsen an der
anzuschlieBenden Komponente entspricht.

Dieses Gerat (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)

.N
e
1o sz | enove |eo 200 | or | 0B
—— AUDIO OUT DIGITAL - VIDEO REMOTE CONTROL — |
URRN! IRRARN |97 A A
= rreentoeen | e @@—g,—

- [
Q Video-Cinch- Q

Kabel

(mitgeliefert) ) ﬁ
IA> <B>l_! l l I<D> <E>
(@) ® ®O®O

HDMI VIDEO Ps/Cs PR/ICR Y

IN IN COMPONENT VIDEO IN

AV-
Receiver
| —
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
out out out VIDEO OUT
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
IN IN IN VIDEO IN

. -
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ANSCHLUSSE

H HDMI-Buchse <A>

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) bietet
hochwertiges digitales Audio und Video auf einer
einzigen Verbindung. Verbinden Sie die HDMI-Buchse
dieses Gerits mit der HDMI-Eingangsbuchse lhres AV-
Receivers und dann mit der Thres Fernsehers, indem Sie
ein im Fachhandel erhiltliches HDMI-Kabel verwenden.
Wenn Thr Receiver keine HDMI-Ausgangsbuchsen hat,
konnen Sie ein besseres Videobild erzielen, indem Sie die
HDMI-Buchse dieses Geriits direkt mit der HDMI-
Eingangsbuchse Thres Fernsehers verbinden.

Hinweise

e Zur Ausgabe von HDMI-Signalen stellen Sie den HDMI-
Modus auf ,.ein“, indem Sle die HDMI-Taste an der
Fernbedienung driicken.

¢ Sie konnen ein HDMI-DVI-Wandlerkabel verwenden, um
dieses Gerit an HDCP-kompatible DVI-D-Komponenten
anzuschlieBen. In diesen Fall miissen Sie eine andere
Audioverbindung zusitzlich zu dieser Verbindung verwenden,
weil keine Audiosignale ausgegeben werden.

B Composite-Video-Buchse <B>

Verbinden Sie die VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)-Buchse dieses
Gerits mit der Video-Eingangsbuchse Ihres AV-Receivers
und dann mit der Thres Fernsehers, indem Sie ein im
Fachhandel erhiltliches Video-Cinch-Kabel verwenden.

H S-Video-Buchse <C>

Mithilfe der S-Video-Anschliisse lédsst sich bessere
Bildqualitit als mit den Composite-Videoanschliissen
erzielen, indem Videosignale auf getrennten Leitungen fiir
Luminanz (Y) und Farbe (C) iibertragen werden.
Verbinden Sie die VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)-Buchse
dieses Gerits mit der S-Video-Eingangsbuchse Thres AV-
Receivers und dann mit der Thres Fernsehers, indem Sie

ein im Fachhandel erhiltliches S-Video-Kabel verwenden.

B Component-Video-Buchsen <D>
Component-Video- Verbindungen erzielen hohere
Farbtreue als als S-Video- Verbindungen, indem sie
Videosignale getrennt auf verschiedenen Leitungen fiir
Luminanz- (Y: Griin) und Farb-Signale iibertragen (PB:
Blau, PrR:Rot). Verbinden Sie die VIDEO OUT
(COMPONENT)-Buchsen dieses Gerits mit den
Component-Eingangsbuchsen Ihres AV-Receivers und
dann mit der Thres Fernsehers, indem Sie ein im
Fachhandel erhiltliches Component-Kabel verwenden.
Beachten Sie die Farbe jeder Buchse beim Herstellen von
Verbindungen.

Wenn Ihr Receiver nicht Component-Ausgangsbuchsen
hat, konnen Sie ein besseres Videobild erzielen, indem Sie
die Component-Ausgangsbuchsen dieses Geriits direkt mit
den Component-Eingangsbuchsen Ihres Fernsehers
verbinden.
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B SCART-Buchse <E> (Nur Modelle fiir
GroBbritannien und Europa)

Falls Thr TV nur iiber eine Videoeingangsbuchse verfiigt,

konnen Sie den Fernseher direkt an dieses Geriit

anschliefen.

Verbinden Sie die AV-Buchse dieses Gerits mit der

SCART-Eingangsbuchse Ihres Fernsehers, indem Sie ein

im Fachhandel erhiltliches SCART-Kabel verwenden.

Hinweis
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Seite mit der Markierung ,,TV* am
SCART-Kabel mit dem Fernseher verbunden ist und die Seite mit

der Markierung ,,DVD* am SCART-Kabel an dieses Gerit
angeschlossen ist.

Anschluss des Netzkabels

Nachdem alle anderen Verbindungen hergestellt sind,
schlieBen Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an MAINS
dieses Geriits an und stecken dann das Netzkabel in eine
Steckdose.

An eine

e >\ 17510 CkdOSE




ERSTE SCHRITTE

Schritt 1: Einsetzen der
Batterien in die Fernbedienung

L

— 3 n
e

OC_8®
®C_OO

Driicken Sie den Teil  und schieben den Batteriefachdeckel ab.

2 Setzen Sie die beiden mitgelieferten Batterien (AAA, R03, UM-4)

3 Schieben Sie den Deckel zuriick, bis er einrastet.

entsprechend den Markierungen (+/-) im Batteriefach ein.

Hinweise

Setzen Sie die Batterien mit richtiger Polaritit entsprechend
den Markierungen (+/-) ein. Verkehrt herum eingesetzte
Batterien konnen leck werden.

Ersetzen Sie die erschopften Batterien sofort durch neue, um
Leckwerden zu vermeiden.

Nehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Batteriefach, wenn die
Fernbedienung nicht linger als einen Monat benutzt wird.
Falls die Batterien auslaufen sollten, entsorgen Sie diese unverziiglich.
Vermeiden Sie eine Beriihrung des ausgelaufenen Materials, und lassen
Sie dieses niemals in Kontakt mit Ihrer Kleidung usw. kommen. Reinigen
Sie das Batteriefach griindlich, bevor Sie neue Batterien einsetzen.
Verwenden Sie niemals alte Batterien gemeinsam mit neuen Batterien.
Verwenden Sie niemals gleichzeitig Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs
(wie z.B. Alkali- und Manganbatterien). Lesen Sie die Aufschrift auf
der Verpackung aufmerksam durch, da diese unterschiedlichen
Batterietypen gleiche Form und Farbe aufweisen konnen.

Entsorgen Sie die Batterien sachgemif} unter Beachtung aller
ortlichen Vorschriften.

Verwendung der Fernbedienung

Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung in einer Entfernung von

i

Fernbedienung dabei immer auf den Fernbedienungssensor.

nnerhalb 6 m gegeniiber diesem Geriit, und richten Sie die

| . |

O o : :Tf CR-NeXoXo)
[— _ N [N—
i innerhalb 6m
|
[ |

Hinweise

Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten

auf die Fernbedienung verschiittet werden.

Lassen Sie die Fernbedienung nicht fallen.

Belassen oder lagern Sie die Fernbedienung niemals unter den

folgenden Bedingungen:

— Stellen mit hoher Feuchtigkeit, wie zum Beispiel in der
Nihe eines Bades

— Stellen mit hohen Temperaturen, wie zum Beispiel in der
Nihe einer Heizung oder eines Ofens

— Stellen mit extrem niedrigen Temperaturen

— Staubige Orte

Schritt 2: Einschalten der
Stromversorgung

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker in eine
Netzsteckdose eingesteckt ist.

Schalten Sie Thr Fernsehgerit und den AV-
Receiver ein.

Wihlen Sie die geeignete Eingangsquelle des an
dieses Gerit angeschlossenen AV-Receivers.
Einzelheiten siehe mit Threm AV-Receiver
mitgelieferte Anleitung.

Driicken Sie den POWER an der Frontblende.
=» Die Anzeige POWER leuchtet orangefarben auf.

Driicken Sie STANDBY/ON auf der
Frontblende oder POWER (1) auf der
Fernbedienung, um dieses Gerit einzuschalten.
=» Die Anzeige POWER leuchtet griin auf, und das
Frontblende-Display leuchtet auf.

Stellen Sie den Fernseher auf den richtigen

Video-Eingangskanal ein (z.B. EXT1/2, AV1/2,

AUDIO/VIDEQO, usw. Einzelheiten siehe mit

Ihrem Fernseher mitgelieferte Anleitung).

=» Der Vorgabe-Bildschirm erscheint auf dem
Fernseher.
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ERSTE SCHRITTE

Dieses Geriit ist mit den Videoformaten NTSC und PAL
kompatibel. Wihlen Sie das Farbsystem, das Ihrem
Fernsehgerit entspricht.

Hinweise

Bevor Sie die aktuelle TV-Standardeinstellung @ndern, stellen
Sie sicher, dass Ihr Fernsehgerit das ausgewahlte TV-Typ-
System unterstiitzt.

Wenn Sie eine im NTSC-Format bespielte Disc mit der
Einstellung [PAL] oder eine im PAL-Format bespielte Disc mit
der Einstellung [NTSC] abspielen, kann die Videoqualitit
beeintrachtigt werden.

1 Driicken Sie SETUP.

=» Das Setup-Menii erscheint.
SETUP

GENERAL | | pvD-Audio Modus

SA-CD Modus

Anzei. Sprache
Kindersicherung
Password Kindersicherung
Bilds. Schoner
Ausschaltautomatik
Sleeptimer

Move: 4 ¥ <« » Select: Enter

2 Driicken Sie _a / ~ wiederholt, um [VIDEO]

hervorzuheben, und betétigen Sie danach
ENTER.

=» Das [VIDEO]-Menii erscheint.

VIDEO

Bildsch. Format
TV-Farbnorm
Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video out
Bildeinstell.

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] und [Closed Caption] sind nur fir Modelle fur
USA und Kanada.

*2: [Scart Video out] ist nur Modelle fir GroBbritannien und
Europa.
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3 Driicken Sie _a. / ~~ wiederholt, um [TV-
Farbnorm] hervorzuheben.

VIDEO

Bildsch. Format
TV-Farbnorm
Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video out
Bildeinstell.

Move: A V <« >

Select: Enter

4 Driicken Sie €/}, um eine der folgenden
Optionen zu wihlen.

PAL

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn das angeschlossene
Fernsehgerit mit dem PAL-Farbsystem ausgeriistet ist.
Dadurch werden die Videosignale einer NTSC-Disc
umgewandelt und im PAL-Format ausgegeben.

NTSC

Waihlen Sie diese Option, wenn das angeschlossene
Fernsehgerit mit dem NTSC-Farbsystem ausgeriistet ist.
Dadurch werden die Videosignale einer PAL-Disc
umgewandelt und im NTSC-Format ausgegeben.



ERSTE SCHRITTE

Sie konnen Ihre eigenen bevorzugten Spracheinstellungen
wihlen. Dieses Gerit schaltet automatisch auf die von
Thnen bevorzugte Sprache um, sobald Sie eine Disc laden.
Falls die gewihlte Sprache auf der Disc nicht vorhanden
ist, dann wird an deren Stelle die Standardsprache der
Disc verwendet. Die Sprache fiir das OSD-Menii

(Bildschirmanzeige) bleibt nach der Auswahl gespeichert.

Einstellung der OSD-
(Bildschirmanzeige-) Mentisprache

1 Driicken Sie SETUP.
=» Das Setup-Menii erscheint.

2 Driicken Sie _a. / ~ wiederholt, um
[GENERAL] hervorzuheben, und betitigen Sie
danach ENTER.
=» [GENERAL]-Menii erscheint.

GENERAL

< DVD-Audio ™
SA-CD
Deutsch
Level 8

DVD-Audio Modus

SA-CD Modus

Anzei. Sprache
Kindersicherung
Password Kindersicherung
Bilds. Schoner Ein
Ausschaltautomatik Mode 1
Sleeptimer Aus

Move: A V « >

Select: Enter

3 Driicken Sie . / ~ wiederholt, um [Anzei.
Sprache] hervorzuheben.

4 Driicken Sie €/ zur Wahl einer Sprache.

Einstellung der Audio-, Untertitel- und
Disc-Meniisprache

1 Driicken Sie SETUP.
=» Das Setup-Menii erscheint.

2 Driicken Sie _a. / ~ wiederholt, um [DISC]
hervorzuheben, und betitigen Sie danach
ENTER.
=>» [DISC]-Menii erscheint.

DISC

AUDIO Language <4 English »
Subtitle Language Aus

DVD Menu Language English
Angle Mark Ein

PBC Aus
Zeitinterval 3 sec

Move: A ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 Driicken Sie ./~ wiederholt, um [AUDIO
Language] oder [Subtitle Language] oder [DVD
Menu Language] hervorzuheben.

4 Driicken Sie €/ zur Wahl einer Sprache.
B Zum Wihlen einer Sprache, die in der
Liste nicht aufgefiihrt ist:

1 Wihlen Sie [Others] unter [AUDIO Language]
oder [Subtitle Language] oder [DVD Menu
Language].

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.

3 Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten (0-9) fiir die
Eingabe eines 4-stelligen Sprachcodes (siehe
»SPRACHENCODE-LISTE* auf Seite 37).

4 Driicken Sie ENTER.
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DISC-BETRIEB

3 Driicken Sie &, um das Discfach zu schlieBen.
=» Nachdem die Disc erkannt wurde, beginnt dieses
Geriit automatisch mit der Wiedergabe.
*  Wenn Sie bei gedffnetem Discfach PLAY ( B>)
driicken, wird das Discfach geschlossen, und die

Hinweise

¢ Wenn nicht anders angegeben, werden alle hier beschriebenen
Vorginge mit der mitgelieferten Fernbedienung ausgefiihrt.

* Falls das Verbotssymbol (Q oder ,,Prohibit*) auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm erscheint, wenn Sie eine Taste driicken,

dass steht die Funktion dieser Taste auf der aktuellen Disc oder Wiedergabe beginnt automatisch.
zurzeit nicht zur Verfiigung. * Je nach der Disc kann die Lesedauer fiir die Disc

* Je nach der DVD- oder Video-CD-Disc werden bestimmte 30 Sekunden aufgrund der Kompliziertheit der
Vorgénge anders ausgefiihrt, oder sie unterliegen Verzeichnis/Dateikonfiguration iibersteigen.
Einschriankungen.

* Driicken Sie niemals auf die Disc-Schublade, und legen Sie 4 Zum Stoppen der Wiedergabe driicken Sie STOP (1 ).
niemals etwas anderes als eine Disc in die Disc-Schublade ein. =» RESUME" erscheint auf dem Frontblenden-Display.

Anderenfalls kann es zu Fehlbetrieb des Disc-Gerits kommen.

5 Zum Fortsetzen der Wiedergabe driicken Sie PLAY ( ).
=» Die Disc wird ab dem letzten Stopppunkt abgespielt.
Grundlegende Bedienung

Solange wie Sie eine Disc nicht auswerfen, konnen Sie die
Wiedergabe fortsetzen, auch wenn Sie dieses Gerit ausschalten.

‘GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
J J 6 Zum Aufheben des Fortfahren-Modus driicken
PROG . .
) ) Sie STOP (M ) zweimal.
Zittentasten__| 10y () (&)| O Hinweise
(0-9) REPEAT
©) Q » Bestimmte MP3/JPEG/DivX-Discs konnen aufgrund der
() (A:B) Konfiguration und der Eigenschaften der Disc bzw. der
seror (oo Aufnahmebedingungen vielleicht nicht abgespielt werden.
QP E]-r@ — (Sl.i)}AIJE)EARCH * Wenn Sie eine fiir Abmischen gesperrte Disc abspielen,
PAUSE leuchtet ,,NO DOWN MIX* im Frontblende-Display auf.
STOP (=) =) (s > PLAY (»)
PAUSE (=r) J
SKIP (/) @——@ Anhalten der Wiedergabe
QO aem 1 Driicken Sie PAUSE (11 ) wihrend der Wiedergabe.
~ @ ~ =» Die Wiedergabe wird angehalten, und der Ton wird

stummgeschaltet.

2 Driicken Sie erneut PAUSE (11 ), um das
nichste Einzelbild zu wihlen.

1 Diriicken Sie & auf der Frontblende, um das
Discfach zu 6ffnen.

2 Setzen Sie eine Disc mit der Beschriftungsseite

nach oben in die Disc-Schublade ein. 3  Um mit der normalen Wiedergabe fortzusetzen,

driicken Sie PLAY (»-).

Auswahl eines Tracks/Kapitels

1 Driicken Siec SKIP (<t /»»1) oder verwenden
Sie die Zifferntasten (0-9) , um die Track-/
Kapitelnummer einzugeben.

e Sie konnen zum Anfang des aktuell spielenden
Tracks/Kapitels gehen, indem Sie SKIP (ra<«t)
einmal driicken, und zum vorherigen Track/Kapitel
gehen, indem Sie SKIP (<) zweimal driicken.

* Driicken Sie wihrend der Wiederholungswiedergabe
eines Tracks/Kapitels SKIP (<t /»»1), um
denselben Track/dasselbe Kapitel wiederzugeben.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.
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Suchlauf vorwarts/rickwarts

1 Driicken Sic SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»).
*  Fiir langsame Suche driicken Sie PAUSE (11 ),

um die Wiedergabe auf Pause zu schalten, bevor
Sie SLOW/SEARCH (<<t /»») driicken.

2 Driicken Sie wihrend der Suche wiederholt
SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»), um die

gewlinschte Geschwindigkeit auszuwihlen.

3 Um mit der normalen Wiedergabe fortzusetzen,
driicken Sie PLAY (»-).

Hinweise

¢ Fir WMA, DTS-CD und JPEG steht die Suchfunktion
(riickwirts, vorwirts und Zeitlupe) nicht zur Verfiigung.

 Fiir MP3 steht Zeitlupe nicht zur Verfiigung.

¢ Fiir VCD, SVCD und DivX steht die Zeitlupe riickwirts nicht
zur Verfiigung.

Wiederholwiedergabe

Sie konnen einzelne Kapitel (Tracks), einzelne Titel/
Gruppen oder die gesamte Disc wiederholen. Sie konnen
auch zwei Punkte (Start- und Endpunkt) setzen, um den
spezifizierten Abschnitt zu wiederholen.

ONONORE,

REPEAT

@ ®® (5
@ @ @ Csr—AB

SETUP ‘SLOW/ SEARCH

) G

REPEAT

Wiederholen der Wiedergabe
Driicken Sie REPEAT, um den

Wiederholwiedergabemodus zu wihlen.
=» Mit jedem Driicken der Taste dndert sich die
Fernsehbildanzeige wie folgt:

DVD-Video
—> <> Chapter

—> &  Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> &> Track —> & Group —

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVvCD
—> & Track —> & Al

OFF

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
—> &> Track —> &> Folder

— Al

-

— OFF

&> Chapter: wiederholt das aktuelle Kapitel
& Title: wiederholt den aktuellen Titel

& Track: wiederholt den aktuellen Track
& Group: wiederholt die aktuelle Gruppe
& Folder: wiederholt den aktuellen Ordner
& All*: wiederholt die gesamte Disc

OFF: verlisst den Wiederholungsmodus

*: Dieses Merkmal steht auf manchen Discs
moglicherweise nicht zur Verfiigung.

Hinweis

Fiir VCD und SVCD ist die Wiederholungswiedergabe nicht
verfiigbar, wenn der PBC-Modus gewihlt ist.

Wiederholen eines Abschnitts
(ausgenommen DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/
JPEG)

1 Driicken Sie wihrend der Wiedergabe erneut
A-B am gewiinschten Startpunkt.

2 Driicken Sie erneut A-B am gewiinschten
Endpunkt.
=» Der ausgewihlte Abschnitt wird fortwihrend
wiederholt.

3 Um die Sequenz zu verlassen, driicken Sie A-B.

Zufallswiedergabe
(ausgenommen DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

Siekonnen Tracks in zufilliger Reihenfolge abspielen.

PROG

CoRe (=) O

RANDOM

OEONORE

REPEAT

@®® 0

RANDOM

1 Driicken Sie RANDOM wiihrend der
Wiedergabe.
=» _RANDOM* erscheint im Frontblende-Display,
und alle Tracks werden in zufilliger Reihenfolge
abgespielt.
2 Zum Fortfahren mit der normalen Wiedergabe
driicken Sie RANDOM erneut.
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Programmwiedergabe (CD)

Sie konnen die Wiedergabereihenfolge fiir auf der Disc
gespeicherte Tracks anpassen. Das Gerit unterstiitzt
maximal 20 programmierte Tracks.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/2CH
J J
PROG
O @& PROG
Zifferntasten @ & &) %
(0-9) REPEAT
©)
A-B
CLEAR osw) (o) O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
QP PLAY
TP (=) — = ) () (=)
~l~I P
ENTER
RETURN

1 Driicken Sic STOP (M ), um die Wiedergabe
zu stoppen, wenn erforderlich.

2 Driicken Sie PROG.
=» Das Programm-Setup-Menii erscheint auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

3 Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten (0-9), um die
Tracknummer einzugeben, die Sie zur
Programmwiedergabe speichern mochten.

4 Driicken Sie ~, um den Cursor zum nichsten
Feld zu verschieben.

5 Wiederholen Sie Schritt 3-4, bis Sie alle
gewiinschten Tracks gespeichert haben.

6 Wihlen Sie [Play Program] mit e / ~ / €/
»> . und driicken Sie ENTER zum Start der
Programmwiedergabe.

B Zum Léschen der gewahlten
Tracknummer

Driicken Sie CLEAR.

H Zum Loschen der Liste

Wihlen Sie [Clear All] mit o/~ / €/ ),
und driicken Sie ENTER.
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Hinweis

Wenn Sie die Disc aus der Disc-Schublade genommen haben oder
das Gerit ausschalten, werden die gespeicherten
Programmwiedergabe-Inhalte geloscht.

Disc-Meniibetrieb
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Viele DVDs und Video-CDs (nur Version 2.0) schlie3en
Original-Navigationsmeniis ein, die als ,,DVD-Meniis*
und ,,Video-CD-Wiedergabereglermentis“ bezeichnet
werden. Diese Mentiis bieten eine praktische Moglichkeit
zum Steuern der Disc.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
O O
PROG
) & O
Zifferntasten @) ©) M&m)
(0-9) REPEAT
D © &
(=) | (o) | (ame: C)
SETUP SHH}{ .-l ENTER
STOP PAUSE PLAY
Q_S""’_@ SKIP (--/m»)
- [~/4/»
ENTER
MENU RETURN

Verwendung des DVD-Menii

1 Driicken Sie MENU.

=» Das DVD-Menii erscheint auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

* Abhingig von der Disc kann das DVD-Menii
automatisch erscheinen, nachdem Sie die Disc
eingesetzt haben.

2 Verwenden Sie _a / ~o / €/ oder die

Zifferntasten (0-9) zum Wihlen eines

Wiedergabemerkmals oder Gegenstands.

3 Driicken Sie ENTER, um die Wiedergabe zu
starten.

H Um dieses Menii zu beenden
Driicken Sie MENU.
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Verwendung des Video CD
Wiedergabesteuerung (PBC) Meniis
(VCD/SVCD)

1 Driicken Sie MENU, um die PBC-Funktion
einzuschalten.

=» Das Discmenii erscheint auf dem Fernsehbildschirm.

» Abhingig von der Disc kann das Disc-Menii
automatisch erscheinen, nachdem Sie die Disc
eingesetzt haben.

2 Verwenden Sie SKIP (ra<t/»»1) oder die
Zifferntasten (0-9), um eine
Wiedergabeoption zu wihlen.

3 Driicken Sie wihrend der Wiedergabe RETURN,
um zum Menii- Bildschirm zuriickzukehren.

B Zum Uberspringen des Indexmeniis und
Wiedergabe einer Discs direkt von Anfang an

Driicken Sie MENU, um die PBC-Funktion
auszuschalten.

Mo

Sz

Sie konnen das Setup-Menii auch verwenden, um die
Wiedergabesteuerung-Funktion (PBC) ein- und auszuschalten
(siehe ,,Auswahl verschiedener PBC- (Wiedergabesteuerung-)
Funktionen* auf Seite 35).

Bildschirmanzeige (0SD)-Menii
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

Das OSD-Menii zeigt die Disc-Wiedergabeinformationen
(z.B., Titel oder Kapitelnummer, die abgelaufene
Wiedergabedauer, die Audio-/Untertitelsprache). Sie konnen
eine Anzahl von Bedienungsvorgingen ausfiihren, ohne dass
Sie die Wiedergabe der Disc unterbrechen miissen.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH

RN S R
Ziffernta(s[;fegr; & & ® ::;'W
O ® &0

@|oje &

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

ON SCREEN

-~y

Verwendung des OSD-Meniis
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

Driicken Sie ON SCREEN wihrend der Wiedergabe.
=» Eine Liste der verfiigbaren Disc-Informationen
erscheint auf dem Bildschirm des Fernse hers.

DVD-Video

DVD VIDEO

00:00:10

(D: Aktuelle Titel- oder Gruppennummer/Gesamtzahl der Titel
oder Gruppen

(: Aktuelle Kapitel- oder Tracknummer/Gesamtzahl der Kapitel
oder Tracks

(®): Verflossene Zeit

®: Verbleibende Zeit

(®: Verflossene Zeit (Sie konnen Zahlen fiir die Zeitsuche eingeben.)

(®: Audio-Informationen

@: Aktuelle Winkelnummer/Gesamtzahl der verfiigbaren Winkel

(®: Aktuelle Untertitelnummer/Gesamtzahl der verfiigbaren
Untertitelsprachen

(@: Dataiibertragungsgeschwindigkeiten

(0: Aktuelle Untertitelnummer/Gesamtzahl der verfiigbaren
Untertitelsprachen

D: Aktuelle Seitennummer/Gesamtzahl der Seiten

(2: Zeit (Sie konnen eine Zeitkategorie wihlen.)

(3): Kategorie der auf (2 angezeigten Zeit
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B Zur Wahl eines Titels (DVD-Video)/Gruppe
(DVD-Audio)

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ > wiederholt, um
(D hervorzuheben, und geben Sie eine Titel-/

Gruppennummer mit den Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.

B Zur Wahl eines Kapitels (DVD-Video)/
Track (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ > wiederholt, um
(2 hervorzuheben, und geben Sie dann eine
Kapitel- oder Tracknummer mit den
Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.

H Suchen nach einer Zeit

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ [ €/ ) wiederholt, um
(® hervorzuheben, und geben Sie dann Stunden,
Minuten und Sekunden von links nach rechts mit
den Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.
Hinweis

Wenn Sie beim Suchen nach einer Zeit eine Zeit aulerhalb der
Gesamtzeit fiir die aktuell abgespielte Gruppe/den Track
eingeben, erscheint das Gesperrt-Icon (Q).

H Wihlen von Winkel/Untertitel/Audio

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ wiederholt, um
@), ® oder 40 hervorzuheben, und geben Sie
dann eine Audio-, Untertitel- oder
Winkelnummer mit den Zifferntasten (0-9)
ein.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.
Hinweis

Sie konnen die Einstellung [Angle]/[Subtitle]/[Audio] nicht
dndern, wenn diese Funktion auf der von Ihnen wiedergegebenen
Disc nicht verfiigbar ist.

B Zur Wahl einer Seite (DVD-Audio)

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ P> wiederholt, um
(D hervorzuheben, und geben Sie eine

Seitennummer mit den Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.

2 Driicken Sie ENTER.
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B Zur Wahl einer Zeitkategorie
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ > wiederholt, um
(2 hervorzuheben, und driicken Sie dann
ENTER, um zwischen der Zeitkategorie
umzuschalten.

H Um das OSD-Menii zu beenden
Driicken Sie ON SCREEN.

Anzeige von Textinformation (SA-CD)

Manche SA-CD-Discs enthalten Textinformation (z.B.
Trackname, Albumname, Interpretenname usw.) Wenn
SA-CD-Text auf der Disc verfiigbar ist, wird der
Trackname automatisch im Fernsehbildschirm angezeigt,
wenn Sie die Disc einlegen.

B Zur Anzeige des Album-/
Interpretennamens

Driicken Sie ON SCREEN wihrend der
Wiedergabe.

Zoomen von Bildern
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/
DivX/JPEG)

Sie konnen das Bild im Fernsehbildschirm vergrofiern und
durch das vergroferte Bild schwenken.

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

(_s+—+—2zo0om

RN
©YAMAHA J

1 Wihrend der Wiedergabe driicken Sie
wiederholt ZOOM, um zwischen den
verschiedenen Bildgroen zu wéhlen.

2 Um durch das vergroBerte Bild zu schwenken,
driicken Sie a /~ / 4/ .

3 Driicken Sie wiederholt ZOOM, um auf die
urspriingliche Grofe zuriickzukehren.
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Blickwinkel (DVD-Video)

Falls die Dsic Sequenzen enthilt, die aus
unterschiedlichen Kamerawinkeln aufgezeichnet wurden,
konnen Sie zwischen den unterschiedlichen
Kamerawinkeln umschalten.

SUBTIMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

(JOJ
;ANGLE

& YAMAHA

Hinweis

Die fiir einzelne Discs verfiigbaren Blickwinkel konnen
unterschiedlich sein. Siehe Bedienungsanweisungen im DVD-
Menii oder auf der Hiille.

Driicken Sie wiederholt ANGLE, um den
gewiinschten Kamerawinkel zu wihlen.

Audio- und Untertitelsprachen
(DVD-Video/VCD)

Wenn die Disc mehrsprachige Opteionen enthilt, konnen
Sie Audio/Untertitel-Sprachen wihlen.

Hinweis

Die fiir einzelne Discs verfiigbaren Sprachen konnen
unterschiedlich sein. Siehe Bedienungsanweisungen im Disc-
Menii oder auf der Hiille.

Sz

Sie konnen die Audio-/Untertitelsprachen im Setup-Menii
einstellen (siehe ,,Einstellung der Audio-, Untertitel- und Disc-
Mentisprache* auf Seite 15).

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
SUBTITLE = J(J OO

AUDIO L]

& YAMAHA

Wahlen einer Tonspursprache
Driicken Sie wiederholt AUDIO, um die
gewlinschte Audio-Sprache auszuwihlen.

Hinweis

Fiir VCD steht diese Funktion nur zur Verfiigung, wenn die
Einstellung [Analog Ausgang] auf [Stereo] gestellt ist (siche
.Einstellung des analogen Ausgangs* auf Seite 28).

Wahlen einer Untertitelsprache
anwahlen (DVD-Video)

Driicken Sie SUBTITLE mehrmals, um die
gewlinschte Untertitelsprache auszuwihlen.

Externe DivX-Untertiteldateien

Die nachstehend aufgelisteten Schriftartensétze sind fiir
externe DivX-Untertiteldateien erhéltlich. Zum Betrachten
von DivX-Discs mit dem gewiinschten Schriftartsatz
stellen Sie die Vorgabe-Untertitelsprache im Setup-Menii
auf die gewiinschte Sprache ein (siehe ,,Einstellung der
Audio-, Untertitel- und Disc-Meniisprache* auf Seite 15).

Dieses Gerét unterstitzt die folgenden Sprachen:
Albanisch, Bretonisch, Bulgarisch, Weilrussisch,
Katalanisch, Kroatisch, Tschechisch, Danisch,
Holléndisch, Englisch, Far6isch, Finnisch, Franzosisch,
Deutsch, Ungarisch, Islandisch, Irisch, Italienisch,
Kurdisch (Latein), Mazedonisch, Griechisch, Hebriisch,
Moldavisch, Norwegisch, Polisch, Portugiesisch,
Ruminisch, Russisch, Serbisch, Slovakisch, Slovenisch,
Spanisch, Schwedissh, Tiirkisch, Ukrainisch

Hinweise

* Manche Discs konnen nicht wiedergegeben werden, abhéngig
von den Disc-Eigenschaften oder Aufnahmebedingungen.

* Bestimmte externe Untertiteldateien werden moglicherweise
nicht richtig oder gar nicht angezeigt.

* Fiir externe Untertiteldateien werden die folgenden
Dateinamenerweiterungen fiir das Untertitelformat unterstiitzt
(Beachten Sie, dass diese Dateien nicht im Disc-
Navigationsmenii angezeigt werden):

.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

¢ Der Dateiname der Filmdatei muss zu Beginn des Dateinamens

fiir die externe Untertiteldatei wiederholt werden.

Bei einer Filmdaten kann nur eine externe Untertiteldatei

geladen werden.

Andern von Seiten (DVD-Audio)

Viele DVD-Audio-Discs enthalten Diashow- und Seite-
Umblittern-Funktionen. Sie konnen Informationesseiten
fiir Fotogalerien, Interpretenbiografien, Lyrik, usw.
anzeigen, wenn diese Funktionen auf der Disc zur
Verfiigung stehen.

Driicken Sie PAGE (+/-) wiederholt zum
Weitergehen zur nichsten/vorhergehenden Seite.

DIVMER ~ HDMI AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

OO0 ®

GROUP MULTI/ 2CH
) ESSES

PAGE (+/-) | | > & ES
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Gruppe/Datei-Auswahl (DVD-Audio/
DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak Bild-CD)

Sie konnen einen Track in einer spezifischen Gruppe fiir
DVD-Audio-Discs und einen Track/eine Datei ein einem
Ordner fiir Daten-Disc wihlen.

GROUP PAGE muLT/ 2CH
) )
PROG
W & OO
Zifferntasten P

s L1 © ®|O
REPEAT

|@|@°1C)

SETUP SLow/s

GROUP

ENTER

- [~

ENTER

Wahlen einer Gruppe (DVD-Audio)

1 Driicken Sie GROUP.

=» Ein Gruppen-Icon erscheint auf dem TV-
Bildschirm.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp ] o01/08 |

2 Verwenden Sie _a. / ~o order die
Zifferntasten (0-9) fiir die Wahl einer
Gruppennummer.

3 Driicken Sie ENTER.

Wahlen einer Datei in einem Ordner
(DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak Bild-CD)

1 Driicken Sie _a / ~ zur Wahl eines Ordners,
und driicken Sie ENTER zum Offnen des Ordners.

2 Verwenden Sie . / ~o zur Wahl einer Datei,
und driicken Sie dann ENTER.
=» Die Wiedergabe beginnt mit der gewihlten Datei.
e Wenn Sie die Zifferntasten (0-9) zur Wahl einer
Datei verwenden, beginnt die Wiedergabe
automatisch mit der gewéhlten Datei.
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Bonusgruppen-Wiedergabe
(DVD-Audio)

Manche DVD-Audio-Discs enthalten Bonusgruppen, die ein
vierstelliges Passwort zum Zugriff erfordern. Priifen Sie in
diesem Fall die Information auf der Disc-Hiille und Verpackung.

‘GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH

) J
Ziffernta(s(;fegr; =) (=) (&) M%

o[
@ (&) e (D

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

ERRER, .C3

STOP PLAY

® ()

GROUP

ENTER

ON SCREEN

- [~

ENTER

1 Driicken Sie GROUP.
=» Ein Gruppen-Icon erscheint auf dem TV-Bildschirm.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp ] o01/08 |

2 Verwenden Sie _an [~ order die Zifferntasten
(0-9) fiir die Wahl einer Bonusgruppennummer, und
driicken Sie dann ENTER.

3 Geben Sie ein vierstelliges Passwort mit den
Zifferntasten (0-9) ein und driicken Sie dann ENTER.

4 Driicken Sie _a / ~ zur Wahl eines Tracks
und driicken Sie dann ENTER.

Andern des Wiedergabebereichs
und des Layers (SA-CD)

Es gibt drei Typen von SA-CD-Discs: Single-Layer-, Dual-Layer-
und Hybrid-Discs. Jeder Typ kann bis zu zwei Bereichen von
Aufnahmeinformationen enthalten: Einen High Quality
Stereobereich und einen High Quality Multi-Kanalbereich. Sie
konnen zwischen SA-CD Mehrkanal und SA-CD Stereo umschalten.

Hinweis

Sie konnen nicht die Analog-Ausgangseinstellung wahrend der SA-CD-
Wiedergabe dndern (siehe ,,Einstellung des analogen Ausgangs* auf Seite 28)



GROUP PAGE

EHH) s

PROG

J
OO RED)
o
@

MULTI/ 2CH

MULTI/2CH

RANDOM

(= =]d O

REPEAT

STOP (m) @

1 Driicken Sic STOP () zum Stoppen der Wiedergabe.

2 Driicken Sie MULTI/2CH.
=» MULTI-Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn Sie der
Mehrkanal-Bereich gewihlt ist.

Multimedia-Dateiwiedergabe
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

Sie konnen MP3-, WMA-, DivX- und JPEG-Dateien auf einer personlich
aufgezeichneten CD-R/RW-Disc oder kommerziellen CD abspielen.

Hinweis

Manche Dateien konnen je nach den Disc-Eigenschaften oder
Aufnahmebedingungen nicht richtig wiedergegeben werden.

R

Sie konnen die Zeitdauer fiir jedes Bild einer Diashow einstellen
(siehe ,,Einstellung der Dauer fiir eine Diashow* auf Seite 36).

Ziffernta(sotfegr; @ @ @ Q

STOP (m) @ aujj @

SKIP (/>

b VA 2
ENTER

MENU

1 Setzen Sie eine Disc in die Disc-Schublade ein.
=» Die Wiedergabe startet automatisch.
=» Fiir MP3 und WMA erscheint das Daten-Disc-
Menii im TV-Bildschirm.
=» Fiir DivX und JPEG driicken Sic STOP ( m )
wihrend der Wiedergabe des Daten-Disc-Meniis.

DISC-BETRIEB

Media Player Time 00:00:10

mEm ROOT Vav
BN SCRNE JRG| A 0510
Vav JPEG JRG| B_0618

JRG| B_0630
JRG C_ 0731
JRG C_0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Driicken Sie . / ~o~ zur Wahl eines Ordners,
und driicken Sie ENTER zum Offnen des Ordners.

*  Um zum oberen Ordner zu gehen, wihlen Sie das
Ordnersymbol mit zwei Punkten bei gestoppter Wiedergabe.

3 Verwenden Sie _a / ~o zur Wahl einer Datei,
und driicken Sie dann ENTER.
=» Die Wiedergabe beginnt mit der gewihlten Datei.
e Wenn Sie die Zifferntasten (0-9) zur Wahl einer
Datei verwenden, beginnt die Wiedergabe
automatisch mit der gewéhlten Datei.

Anzeige der Vorschaubilder (JPEG)
1 Driicken Sie MENU wiihrend der Wiedergabe.

=» Die Miniaturbilder erscheinen auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

e—— /
= ped |

2 Driicken Sie SKIP (-«<t/»»), um die anderen Bilder
der vorhergehenden/néchsten Seite anzuzeigen.

3 Driicken Sie _a / ~ / €/ ), um eines der
Bilder hervorzuheben, und driicken Sie ENTER
zum Start der Wiedergabe.

4 Driicken Sie STOP (M ), um zum Daten-Disc-
Menii zuriickzukehren.

Drehen von Bildern (JPEG)

Driicken Sie wihrend der Wiedergabe
|~/ €/, um das Bild auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm zu drehen.

«: Dreht das Bild um 90 Grad gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
p>: Dreht das Bild um 90 Grad im Uhrzeigersinn
., ~: Dreht das Bild um 180 Grad
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Menii-Ubersicht

Haupt-Menii Meniieintrag Einstellpunkt/Untermenii Einstellpunkt/Parameter
GENERAL DVD-Audio Modus DVD-Audio, DVD-Video
SA-CD Modus SA-CD, CD
Anzei. Sprache English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espanol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Kindersicherung _ _ _ _ (Ihr Passwort eingeben) Level 1 bis Level 8
Password Kindersicherung | _ _ _ _ (lhr Passwort eingeben) Neues Passwort, Passwort bestatigen
Bilds. Schoner Ein, Aus
Ausschaltautomatik Mode 1, Mode 2, Aus
Sleeptimer Aus, 30 min., 60 min., 90 min.,120 min.,150 min.
Werkseinstellung _ _ _ _ (Inr Passwort eingeben) Ja, Nein
DivX Registration (DivX-Registrierungscode erscheint) bestétigen
AUDIO Analog Ausgang Stereo, Mehrkanal
Digital-Ausgang Alle, PCM, Aus
LPCM Ausgang 48KHz, 96KHz
Night Listening Mode Ein, Aus
SPEAKER Grosse Front L/R Gross, Klein
Center, Surround L/R Gross, Klein, Aus
Subwoofer, Initialisieren Ein, Aus
Entfernung Einheit Fuss, Meter
Front L/R, Center, Surround L/R 1ft bis 40ft (0.3m bis 12.0m)
Initialisieren Ein, Aus
Level Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R, 0dB bis —12dB
Subwoofer
Test Ton Aus, Manual, Auto
Initialisieren Ein, Aus
SA-CD Konfiguration Konfig 1, Konfig 2, Konfig 3
Trennfrequenz 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO Bildsch. Format 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
TV-Farbnorm NTSC, PAL
Black Level (Nur Modelle Ein, Aus
fir USA und Kanada)
Closed Caption (Nur Modelle | Ein, Aus
far USA und Kanada)
Still Mode Frame, Field
Progressive Scan Ein, Aus
Scart Video out (Nur Modelle fir | FBAS, RGB
GrofBbritannien und Europa)
Bildeinstell. Helligkeit 0 bis +6
Kontrast, Hautfarbe, Schérfe mittel, Schéarfe hoch —6 bis +6
DNR 0 bis +6
Gamma, Chroma Pegel —6 bis +6
Chroma delay —2 bis +2
True Life 0 bis +6
HDMI HDMI Auflésung 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Breitbild Format NL Zoom, Pilar Box, Aus
DVI Signalausgabe Standard, Erweitert
HDMI Audio Auto, PCM, Aus
DISC AUDIO Language Aus (nur [Subtitle Language]), Englisch, Franzésisch,
Subtitle Language Spanisch, Japanisch, Deutsch, ltalienish, Russisch,
DVD Menu Language Others
Angle Mark Ein, Aus
PBC Ein, Aus
Zeitinterval 2 sec bis 10 sec
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(Setup-Menii Bedienung T LU o vinisund
gewiinschten Haupt-Meniis und driicken Sie

Das Setup wird tiber den Fernseher ausgefiihrt, damit Sie dannENTER.
das Geriit auf Thre eigenen Anforderungen einstellen = Meniieintridge und Einstellpunkte erscheinen.
konnen. Verfahren Sie wie unten, um die Setup-Menii-
Bedienung zu starten.

SPEAKER

Grosse

Entfernung

Level

SA-CD Konfiguration Konfig 1

Trennfrequenz 100
SETUP

Move: A ¥V <« » Select: Enter

3 Driicken Sie s/~ zum Hervorheben des
gewliinschten Meniieintrags.
=» Wenn der gewihlte Meniieintrag nur
Einstellpunkte hat, erscheinen linke und rechte
Pfeile an beiden Seiten des Einstellpunkts.

- ~/])
ENTER

RETURN

SPEAKER

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0o0oOaa

Grosse

Entfernung

Level

SA-CD Konfiguration <« Konfig 1
Trennfrequenz 100

YAMAHA

R A

* Driicken Sie RETURN zum Anzeigen des vorherigen Meniis.

* Driicken Sie SETUP zum Beenden des Setup-Meniis.

» Siehe folgende Seiten fiir Einzelheiten zum Menii, das
besondere Bedienung erfordert.

Move: A ¥V <« » Select: Enter

. ) =» Wenn der gewihlte Meniieintrag Untermeniis hat,
1 Driicken Sie SETUP. erscheint nur ein rechter Pfeil an der Seite des
=» Haupt-Meniis und Meniipunkte, die im Einstellpunkts.

Fernsehbildschirm erscheinen.
SPEAKER

SETUP
Grosse

Entfernung

Level

SA-CD Konfiguration Konfig 1
Trennfrequenz 100

GENERAL | SpVD-Audio Modus
SA-CD Modus
Anzei. Sprache
Kindersicherung
Password Kindersicherung
Bilds. Schoner
Ausschaltautomatik
Sleeptimer

Move: A V <« » Select: Enter

Select: Enter

In diesem Fall driicken Sie J> und wiederholen
dan Schritt 3.

4 Driicken Sie €/ >, um die Einstellpunkte
umzuscahlten oder den Parameter anzupassen.
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Allgemeines Setup-Menii

GENERAL | ' pvD-Audio Modus

SA-CD Modus

Anzei. Sprache
Kindersicherung

Password Kindersicherung
Bilds. Schoner
Ausschaltautomatik
Sleeptimer

Move: A ¥V 4 »

Select: Enter

Wahl des DVD-Audiomodus

Manche DVD-Audio-Discs enthalten DVD-Videoinhalt

zusitzlich zum DVD-Audioinhalt. Sie konnen DVD-

Audio- oder DVD-Videomodus wihlen.

e Waihlen Sie [DVD-Audio Modus] im
[GENERAL]-Menii.

DVD-Audio

Waihlen Sie diese Option, um sowohl DVD-Audio- als auch
DVD-Video-Inhalte abzuspielen. Je nach Disc kann es sein,
dass nur der DVD-Audioinhalt abgespielt werden kann.

DVD-Video
Waihlen Sie diese Option, um nur den den DVD-
Videoinhalt abzuspielen.

Hinweise

* Diese Einstellung steht nur zur Verfiigung, wenn keine Disc in
der Disc-Schublade eingelegt ist.

* Der gewihlte Modus wird wirksam, nachdem Sie das Setup-
Menii schlielen.

Soe

¢ Wenn eine DVD-Audio-Disc abgespielt wird, leuchtet die
Anzeige DVD AUDIO auf.

¢ Falls Sie [DVD-Video] wihlen, erlischt die DVD AUDIO-Anzeige.

Wahl des SA-CD-Modus

Manche SA-CD-Discs enthalten sowohl SA-CD-Layer als
auch Standard-CD-Layer. Sie konnen SA-CD- oder CD-
Modus wihlen.

+  Wihlen Sie [SA-CD Modus] im [GENERAL]-Menii.
SA-CD

Waihlen Sie diese Option, um den SA-CD-Layer abzuspielen.

CD
Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um den CD-Layer abzuspielen.
Hinweise

¢ Diese Einstellung steht nur zur Verfiigung, wenn keine Disc in
der Disc-Schublade eingelegt ist.

* Der gewihlte Modus wird wirksam, nachdem Sie das Setup-Menii schliefen.
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Einstellung der OSD-Meniisprache

Dieses Menii enthilt verschiedene Optionen fiir die Bildschirmmenii-
Sprache (OSD). Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,,Einstellung der OSD-
(Bildschirmanzeige-) Meniisprache* auf Seite 15.

Restriktion der Wiedergabe mittels
Kindersicherung

Bei manchen DVDs-Discs ist vielleicht die Kindersicherung der
gesamten Disc oder nur zu bestimmten Szenen auf der Disc
zugeordnet. Diese Funktion ldsst Sie die Wiedergabe-Restriktionsebene
einstellen. Die Nennebenen 1 bis 8 werden verwendet und héngen von
dem jeweiligen Land ab. Sie konnen das Abspielen bestimmte Disc
verbieten, die Sie als nicht geeignet fiir Kinder ansehen, oder
alternative Szenen fiir bestimmte Disc wiedergeben.

1 Wihlen Sie [Kindersicherung] im [GENERAL]-Menii.

2 Geben Sie Ihr vierstelliges Passwort mit den
Zifferntasten (0-9) ein. (Fiir Einzelheiten iiber
das Passwort siehe siche ,,Anderung des
Kindersicherung-Passworts* unten.)
=» Wenn das-Passwort korrekt ist, ist

[Kindersicherung] auf aktiviert gestellt.

3 Driicken Sie €/ > zum Wihlen der Steuerungsebene.
* Um die Kindersicherung zu deaktivieren und alle
Discs abzuspielen, wihlen Sie [Level 8].

Hinweise

* VCD, SVCD, CD und SA-CD haben keine Anzeige der Ebene, so
dass die Kindersicherung keinen Effekt auf diese Arten von Discs hat.

¢ Manche DVD-Discs sind nicht mit Restriktionsebenen codiert, auch
wenn der Filmkennwert auf der Schutzhiille der Disc aufgedruckt ist.
Die Sicherungsebenenfunktion ist fiir solche Discs nicht funktionsfhig.

Anderung des Kindersicherung-
Passworts

Sie konnen das Passwort fiir die Kindersicherung dndern. Geben
Sie Thr vierstelliges Passwort ein, wenn Sie auf dem Bildschirm
dazu aufgefordert werden. Das Vorgabepasswort ist ,,2580%.

1 Wibhlen Sie [Password Kindersicherung] im
[GENERAL]-Menii.

2 Geben Sie Ihr altes vierstelliges Passwort mit
den Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.
e Wenn Sie diesen Vorgang erstmals ausfiihren,
geben Sie ,,2580 ein.
=» Wenn das-Passwort korrekt ist, erscheint das Untermendi.

3 Geben Sie Ihr neues vierstelliges Passwort mit
den Zifferntasten (0-9) ein.
=» [Passwort bestitigen] wird hervorgehoben.

4 Geben Sie das neue vierstellige Passwort erneut ein.
=» Das vorherige Menii erscheint, und das neue
vierstellige Passwort ist jetzt giiltig.
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Einstellung des Bildschirmschoners.

Sie konnen die Bildschirmschoner-Funktion ein- und

ausschalten.

¢ Wihlen Sie [Bilds. Schoner] im [GENERAL]-
Menii.

Ein

Wihlen Sie diese Option, um den Bildschirmschoner

einzuschalten, sobald die Disc-Wiedergabe mehr als 15
Minuen gestoppt wird.

Aus
Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um die
Bildschirmschonerfunktion zu deaktivieren.

Einstellung der Auto-Strom-Funktion

Sie konnen den Auto-Bereitschaftsmodus einschalten.

e Wihlen Sie [Ausschaltautomatik] im
[GENERAL]-Menii.

Mode 1
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn das Gerit automatisch in

den Bereitschaftsmodus geschaltet werden soll, sobald die

Wiedergabe fiir mehr als 30 Minuten gestoppt oder die

Disc-Wiedergabe mehr als sechs Stunden ohne Bedienung

fortgesetzt wird.

Mode 2

Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn das Gerit automatisch in
den Bereitschaftsmodus geschaltet werden soll, wenn die
Disc-Wiedergabe fiir langer als 30 Minuten gestoppt ist.

Aus

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um die Auto-Ausschalt-
Funktion zu deaktivieren.

Einstellung des Einschlaf-Timers

Sie konnen dieses Gerit automatisch nach Ablauf einer

bestimmten Zeitspanne in den Bereitschaftsmodus

schalten.

e Waibhlen Sie [Sleeptimer] im [GENERAL]-
Menii.

30 min., 60 min., 90 min., 120 min., 150 min.
Wihlen Sie Eins, um die Einschlaf-Timer-Funktion
einzustellen.

Aus
Wihlen Sie dies, um die Einschlaf-Timer-Funktion zu
deaktivieren.

Zuriicksetzen des Systems

Sie konnen alle Optionen zuriicksetzen und Thre
personlichen Einstellungen auf die Werksvorgaben
zuriickstellen, mit Ausnahme von [Kindersicherung] und
[Password Kindersicherung].

1 Wihlen Sie [Werkseinstellung] im
[GENERAL]-Mentii.

2 Geben Sie Ihr vierstelliges Passwort mit den
Zifferntasten (0-9) ein. (Fiir Einzelheiten iiber
das Passwort siehe siehe ,,Anderung des
Kindersicherung-Passworts** auf Seite 27.)
=» Der Bestitigung-Bildschirm erscheint.

GENERAL

Werkseinstellung
DivX Regis
Werkseinstellung

Bestéatigen Sie mit [Ja]

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

3 Driicken Sie €/ > zur Wahl von [Ja] zum Riicksetzen
der Anlage, und driicken Sie dann ENTER.
=» Alle Einstellungen werden auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

Anzeige des DivX® VOD-
Registrierungscodes

Yamaha iibermittelt Thnen den DivX®VOD (Video On Demand)
Registrierungscode, der Ihnen die Miete und den Kauf von
Videos unter Verwendung des DivX®VOD-Services gestattet.
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.divx.com/vod.

1 Wihlen Sie [DivX Registration] im [GENERAL]-Menii.
2 Driicken Sie p>.

=» Der Registrierungscode erscheint.

3 Driicken Sie ENTER zum Riickkehren zum
vorherigen Menti.

Mo

RO

Zum Kauf oder zur Miete von Videos von dem DivX® VOD-
Service auf der Webseite: www.divx.com/vod verwenden Sie den
Registrierungscode und downloaden das Video zur Wiedergabe
auf diesem Gerit auf CD-R.

Hinweise

« Alle von DivX® VOD heruntergeladenen Videos kénnen
ausschlieBlich auf diesem Gerit wiedergegeben werden.

« Die Zeitsuchlauffunktion steht wihrend der Wiedergabe eines
DivX-Films nicht zur Verfiigung.
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Audio-Setup-Menii

Analog Ausgang
Digital-Ausgang
LPCM Ausgang
Night Listening Mode

Select: Enter

Einstellung des analogen Ausgangs

Stellen Sie den analogen Ausgang ein, um die richtige
Wiedergabefunktion dieser Einheit zu wihlen.

e Wihlen Sie [Analog Ausgang] im [AUDIO]-
Menii.

Stereo

Waihlen Sie diese Option, um den Kanalausgang auf
Stereo zu schalten, sodass der Ton nur iiber die beiden
Frontlautsprecher ausgegeben wird.

Mehrkanal

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn ein Mehrkanal Audio/
(Video) Receiver mit 6-Kanal-Eingéngen verwendet wird.
In diesem Modus fiihrt das Geridt DTS-Decodierung oder
Dolby Digital 5.1-Kanal Decodierung wenn anwendbar
aus.

Einstellung des digitalen Ausgangs

Stellen Sie den digitalen Ausgang gemif Thren optionalen

Audiokomponenten-Anschliissen ein.

e Wibhlen Sie [Digital-Ausgang] im [AUDIO]-
Menii.

Alle

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie den digitalen Audio-
Ausgang mit einem Mehrkanal-Decoder/Receiver
verbunden haben.

PCM
Waihlen Sie diese Option nur, wenn Ihr Receiver keine
Mehrkanal-Audio-Signale decodieren kann.

Aus
Wihlen Sie diese Option, um den digitalen Ausgang
auszuwdhlen.
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Einstellung des LPCM-Ausgangs

Stellen Sie die LPCM-Ausgabe ein, wenn Sie dieses Gerat
an einen PCM-kompatiblen Receiver iiber einen digitalen
Anschluss, wie Koaxialanschluss oder
Lichtleiteranschluss, angeschlossen haben.

Discs werden mit einer bestimmten Abtastrate
aufgenommen. Je hoher die Abtastrate, desto besser die
Klangqualitat.

e Wihlen Sie [LPCM Ausgang] im [AUDIO]-
Menii.

48KHz

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um Discs abzuspielen, die mit
einer Abtastrate von 48 kHz aufgenommen wurden. Alle
96 kHz PCM-Datenstrome (falls verfiigbar) werden auf
eine Abtastrate von 48 kHz konvertiert.

96KHz
Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um Discs abzuspielen, die mit
einer Abtastrate von 96 kHz aufgenommen wurden. Wenn
die 96 kHz-Disc kopiergeschiitzt ist, wird der digitale
Ausgang automatisch auf die Abtastrate von 48 kHz
konvertiert.

Einstellung des Nachthérmodus

In diesem Modus wird ein hoher Lautstirkeausgang
abgeschwicht bzw. ein niedriger Lautstirkeausgang auf
einen horbaren Pegel angehoben. Dies ist niitzlich, wenn
Sie Ihren liebsten Aktionsfilm bei Nacht sehen mo6chten,
ohne Thre Nachbarn zu storen.

e Wihlen Sie [Night Listening Mode] im
[AUDIO]-Menii.

Ein

Waihlen Sie diese Option, um den Ton auszugleichen.

Diese Funktion steht nur fiir Filme im Dolby Digital-
Modus zur Verfiigung.

Aus
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie den vollen
Dynamikbereich von Surround-Klang genielen mochten.
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Lautsprecher-Setup-Menii

SETUP

GENERAL) | Grosse

Entfernung

Level

SA-CD Konfiguration
Trennfrequenz

AUDIO
SPEAKER

VIDEO

Select: Enter

Einstellung der LautsprechergréBen
Sie konnen die Grofen fiir einzelne Lautsprecher einstellen.
e Waihlen Sie [Grosse] im [SPEAKER]-Menii.

Front L/R

Stellen Sie die GroBen fiir vordere L/R-Lautsprecher ein.
Gross
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn die angeschlossenen
Lautsprecher grof sind.
Klein
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn die angeschlossenen
Lautsprecher klein sind.

Center, Surround L/R

Stellen Sie die Grofen fiir Center/Surround L/R-Lautsprecher ein.
GroB
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn die angeschlossenen
Lautsprecher groB sind.
Klein
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn die angeschlossenen
Lautsprecher klein sind.
Aus
Waihlen Sie diese Option, wenn keine Center/Surround L/R-
Lautsprecher angeschlossen sind.

Subwoofer

Wihlen Sie ein oder aus fiir den Subwoofer.
Ein
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn ein Subwoofer
angeschlossen ist.

Aus
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn kein Subwoofer
angeschlossen ist.

Hinweise

 Diese Einstellungen stehen nicht fiir SA-CD-Discs zur
Verfiigung. Siehe ,,Einstellung der SA-CD-Konfiguration auf
Seite 31 fiir die SA-CD-Einstellung.

« Die Einstellungen [Center], [Surround L/R] und [Subwoofer]
stehen nicht zur Verfiigung, wenn die Einstellung [Analog
Ausgang] auf [Stereo] gestellt ist (siehe ,,Einstellung des
analogen Ausgangs® auf Seite 28).

Initialisieren
Sie konnen die [Grosse]-Einstellungen werden auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

1 Wibhlen Sie [Initialisieren] unter [Grosse] im
[SPEAKER]-Menii.

2 Driicken Sie p>.
=» Der Bestitigung-Bildschirm erscheint.

3 Wihlen Sie [Ja] zum Riicksetzen der
Einstellung, und driicken Sie dann ENTER.
=» [Grosse] Alle Einstellungen werden auf die

Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

Einstellung der Lautsprecherabstande

Sie konnen die Abstinde fiir einzelne Lautsprecher
einstellen.

Aufstellung aller Lautsprecher mit Ausnahme des
Subwoofers in gleichen Abstinden vom Horer ist die
ideale Art der Lautsprecherpositionierung in einer 5.1-
Kanal-Anlage.

e Wihlen Sie [Entfernung] im [SPEAKER]-Menii.

Einheit

Sie konnen die Anzeigeeinheit der Messung einstellen.
Fuss
Wihlen Sie diese Option zur Eingabe der
Lautsprecherabstinde in feet.

Meter
Wihlen Sie diese Option zur Eingabe der
Lautsprecherabstdnde in Metern.

Front L/R
Stellen Sie den Abstand von Ihrer Horposition zu den
Front-Lautsprechern ein. Wir empfehlen, den vorderen

linken Lautsprecher und rechten Lautsprecher im gleichen
Abstand von der Horposition aufzustellen.

Steuerbereich: 1t bis 40ft (0.3m bis 12.0m)
Steuerschritt: 1ft (0.3m)

Center
Stellen Sie den Abstand von Threr Horposition zum
Center-Lautsprecher ein.
Steuerbereich: 1ft bis 40ft (0.3m bis 12.0m)
Steuerschritt: 1ft (0.3m)

Hinweis

Fiir die [Center]-Einstellung konnen Sie nicht den Abstand iiber
der [Front L/R]-Einstellung oder unter der [Front L/R]-
Einstellung minus 5 ft (1,5 m) spezifizieren.
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Surround L/R

Stellen Sie den Abstand von Ihrer Horposition zu den Surround-
Lautsprechern ein. Wir empfehlen, den vorderen linken
Surround-Lautsprecher und rechten Surround-Lautsprecher im
gleichen Abstand von der Horposition aufzustellen.

Steuerbereich: 1ft bis 40ft (0.3m bis 12.0m)
Steuerschritt: 1ft (0.3m)

Hinweis

Fiir die [Surround L/R]-Einstellung konnen Sie nicht den
Abstand tiber der [Front L/R]-Einstellung oder unter der [Front L/
R]-Einstellung minus 15ft (4,5m) spezifizieren.

Initialisieren

Sie konnen die [Entfernung]-Einstellungen werden auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

1 Wibhlen Sie [Initialisieren] unter [Entfernung] im
[SPEAKER]-Menii.

2 Driicken Sie p>.
=» Der Bestitigung-Bildschirm erscheint.

3 Wihlen Sie [Ja] zum Riicksetzen der
Einstellung, und driicken Sie dann ENTER.

=» [Entfernung] Alle Einstellungen werden auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

Einstellung der Lautsprecherpegel

Sie konnen die Lautsprecherpegel fiir einzelne
Lautsprecher einstellen.

e Waihlen Sie [Level] im [SPEAKER]-Menii.

Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R,
Subwoofer
Stellen Sie die Lautstédrkepegel fiir die vorderen L/R-
Lautsprecher, Center-Lautsprecher, Surround L/R-
Lautsprecher oder Subwoofer ein.

Steuerbereich: 0dB bis —12dB

Steuerschritt: 1dB

Test Ton
Ein Kontrollton kann ausgegeben werden, um Ihnen bei der
Beurteilung des Lautstirkepegels jedes Lautsprechers zu helfen.

1 Wihlen Sie [Test Ton] unter [Level] im
[SPEAKER]-Menii.

2 Driicken Sie €/ ), um [Aus], [Manual] oder
[Auto] auszuwihlen.

Aus
Waihlen Sie diese Option, wenn kein Kontrollton
ausgegeben werden soll.
Manual
Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn der Kontrollton manuell
ausgegeben werden soll.
Auto
Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn der Kontrollton von jedem
Lautsprecher automatisch ausgegeben werden soll.
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3 Fiir [Auto] driicken Sie ENTER zur Ausgabe
des Kontrolltons. Fiir [Manual] driicken Sie
_a._ | ~ zum Wiihlen jedes Lautsprechers und
driicken dann ENTER zur Ausgabe des Kontrolltons.

Hinweis

Wenn die CD-Disc im Disc-Fach eingelegt ist, wird der Testton
nur von den vorderen L/R-Lautsprechern ausgegeben.
Initialisieren

Sie konnen die [Level]-Einstellungen werden auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

1 Wihlen Sie [Initialisieren] unter [Level] im
[SPEAKER]-Menii.

2 Driicken Sie p>.
=» Der Bestitigung-Bildschirm erscheint.

3 Wihlen Sie [Ja] zum Riicksetzen der
Einstellung, und driicken Sie dann ENTER.
=» [Level] Alle Einstellungen werden auf die

Werkseinstellungen zuriickgesetzt.

Einstellung der SA-CD-Konfiguration
Sie konnen Lautsprechergroflen und Ein/Aus-Status fiir
SA-CD-Discs wihlen.

e Wihlen Sie [SA-CD Konfiguration] im
[SPEAKER]-Menii.

Konfig 1, Konfig 2, Konfig 3
Wihlen Sie Lautsprechergroflen und Ein/Aus-Status fiir
die folgenden drei Einstellungen.

GroBe oder ein/aus
Lautsprecher
Konfig 1 Konfig 2 Konfig 3
Front L/R Gross Klein Gross
Center Gross Klein Klein

Surround L/R Gross Klein Klein

Subwoofer . .

(Tieftoner) Ein Ein Aus

Einstellung der Ubergangsfrequenz
(Nur SA-CD)
Sie konnen eine Ubergangsfrequenz (Crossover) fiir alle

Niederfrequenz-Signale wihlen. Alle Frequenzen unter
der gewihlten Frequenz werden zum Subwoofer geleitet.

e Wihlen Sie [Trennfrequenz] im [SPEAKER]-
Menii.

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)
Wihlen Sie die Ubergangsfrequenz.
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Video-Setup-Menii

SETUP

GENERAL | | Bijldsch. Format

TV-Farbnorm
Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video out
Bildeinstell.

AUDIO

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] und [Closed Caption] sind nur fir Modelle fiir
USA und Kanada.
*2: [Scart Video out] ist nur Modelle fir GroBbritannien und

Einstellung des TV-Displays

Stellen Sie das Seitenverhéltnis dieser Einheit fiir Ihr
Fernsehgerit ein. Das gewihlte Format muss auf der Disc
zur Verfligung stehen.

e Waihlen Sie [Bildsch. Format] im [VIDEO]-
Menii.

4:3 Pan Scan

Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie einen Fernseher mit
4:3-Seitenverhiltnis verwenden. Bei dieser Einstellung
werden beide Seiten des Bildes abgeschnitten oder
formatiert, um auf den Fernsehbildschirm zu passen.

4:3 Letter Box

Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn das Seitenverhéltnis Thres
Fernsehgerits 4:3 ist. Bei dieser Einstellung wird ein
Breitbild mit schwarzen Béndern auf der Ober- und
Unterseite auf dem Fernsehbildschirm angezeigt.

16:9
Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie einen Breitband-
Fernseher haben.

B Verhaltnis zwischen der Einstellung dieser
Einheit und des Fernsehbildschirms

Wihlen das Seitenverhiltnis Thres Fernsehgerits 16:9
(Breitband) ist:

. Disc 0
TV-Displ
SN wiedergeben isplay
O
w9 |1 e
16:9
4:3 *1

Wihlen das Seitenverhéltnis Thres Fernsehgerits 4:3 ist

Disc

Einstellung wiedergeben TV-Display
16:9 *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: Je nach lhrem Fernsehgerat wird méglicherweise eine
Seite des Bildes gestreckt. Prifen Sie in diesem Fall die
BildschirmgréBe und das Seitenverhaltnis Ihres
Fernsehgeréts.

*2: Wenn die Disc nicht der Wiedergabe mit Panscan
zugeordnet ist, wird sie im Letterbox-Format abgespielt.

Einstellung des TV-Typs

Dieses Menii enthélt Optionen fiir die Wahl des
Farbsystems, das zu dem Farbsystem Ihres Fernsehers
passt. Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,,Schritt 3: Einstellung eines
TV-Typs* auf Seite 14.

Wahl des Schwarzpegels (nur Modelle
fiir USA und Kanada)

Wenn Sie [TV-Farbnorm] auf [NTSC] (siehe ,,Schritt 3:
Einstellung eines TV-Typs* auf Seite 14) stellen, stellen
Sie diese Einstellverschiebung auf [Ein], um den
Farbkontrast bei der Wiedergabe zu verbessern.

e Wihlen Sie [Black Level] im [VIDEO]-Menii.

Ein
Wihlen Sie diese Option, um den Schwarzpegel zu
verstirken.

Aus
Waihlen Sie diese Option fiir die Standard-
Schwarzpegeleinstellung.

Hinweise

¢ Diese Funktion steht nur fiir Zeilensprung-Ausgabe zur
Verfiigung.

¢ Diese Einstellung hat keine Wirkung, falls [TV-Farbnorm] auf
[PAL] eingestellt ist (siehe ,,Schritt 3: Einstellung eines TV-
Typs* auf Seite 14).
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Wahl der geschlossenen
Schrifteinblendung
(nur Modelle fir USA und Kanada)

Die geschlossenen Schrifteinblendungen entsprechen
versteckt in den Videosignalen bestimmter Discs enthalten
Daten, die ohne speziellem Decorder von dem Anwender
nicht gesehen werden konnen. Der Unterschied zwischen
Untertiteln und Schrifteinblendungen liegt darin, dass die
Untertitel fiir Personen mit gutem Gehor bzw. die
Schrifteinblendungen fiir Schwerhorige bestimmt sind.
Untertitel zeigen selten das gesamte Audio an. So zeigen
zum Beispiel die Schrifteinblendungen die Klangeffekte
(z.B. ,,phone ringing® und ,,footsteps*‘) an, wogegen die
Untertitel diese nicht anzeigen.

Bevor Sie diese Einstellung wihlen, stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Disc die Schrifteinblendungsinformationen
enthilt undd Ihr Fernseher diese Funktion unterstiitzt.

e Wihlen Sie [Closed Caption] im [VIDEO]-
Menii.

Ein

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um die geschlossene

Schrifteinblendung-Funktion zu aktivieren.

Aus
Wihlen Sie diese Option, um die geschlossene
Schrifteinblendung-Funktion zu deaktivieren.

Hinweise

* Diese Funktion steht nur fiir CVBS-Ausgabe zur Verfiigung.

¢ Auch wenn diese Einstellung auf [Ein] gestellt ist, steht die
geschlossene Schrifteinblendung-Funktion nicht zur
Verfiigung, wenn das Gerit liber die HDMI-Buchse
angeschlossen ist und der Modus HDMI eingeschaltet ist.

Einstellung des Standbildmodus
Sie konnen die Standbildqualitidt wihlen.
e Waihlen Sie [Still Mode] im [VIDEO]-Menii.

Field

Waihlen Sie diese Option fiir die Standard-Standbildmodus-
Einstellung. Diese Einstellung ist fiir Wiedergabe von
Szenen mit schneller Bewegung geeignet.

Frame
Waihlen Sie dies, falls das Bild instabil ist, wenn Sie
[Field] wihlen.
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Wahlen der Progressive-Scan-
Funktion

Diese Funktion steht nur zur Verfiigung, wenn Sie das
Gerit an einen iiber die Component-Video-Buchsen mit
einem Progressive-Scan-Fernseher verbunden haben
(siehe ,,Component-Video-Buchsen <D>* auf Seite 12).
Diese Funktion erlaubt es, akkurate Farbreproduktion und
hochwertige Bilder zu genieen. Dieses Geriit bietet eine
DCDi-Schaltung.

e Wihlen Sie [Progressive Scan] im [VIDEO]-
Menii.

Ein

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um die Progressive Scan
Funktion zu aktivieren.

Der Bestitigung-Bildschirm erscheint, wenn Sie dies wihlen.

In diesem Fall wihlen Sie [Ja] zur Einstellung auf [Ein],
und driicken dann ENTER.

Aus

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um die Progressive Scan
Funktion zu deaktivieren.

Mo
Nod

Die P.SCAN-Anzeige im Frontblende-Display leuchtet bei
Progressive-Widergabe auf.

Hinweise zur Aktivierung der Progressive Scan

Funktion:

* Im Progressive-Modus werden Bilder im Format 4:3
horizontal auf dem Breitbild-Fernseher ausgedehnt.
Andern Sie die Seitenverhiltnis-Einstellung Thres
Fernsehgerits, um Bilder im originalen Seitenverhiltnis
ohne Verzerrung zu sehen. Sie konnen auch die
Seitenverhiltnis-Einstellungen im [Breitbild Format]-
Menii dndern (siche ,,Wahl des Breitbildformats* auf
Seite 35).

* Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Thr Fernsehgerit mit der
Progressive Scan Funktion ausgestattet ist.

* Schliefen Sie es mithilfe eines Component-Video-
Kabels an.

DIE KUNDEN SOLLTEN WISSEN, DAS ALLE
HOCHAUFLOSENDEN FERNSEHGERATE
VOLLSTANDIG KOMPATIBEL MIT DIESEM PRODUKT
SIND UND DAZU FUHREN KONNEN; DAS ARTEFAKTE
IN DEM BILD ANGEZEIGT WERDEN. IM FALLE VON
525- OdeR 625-PROGRESSIVE-SCAN-BILDPROBLEMEN,
WIRD EMPFOHLEN, DAS SIE DEN ANSCHLUSS AUF
DEN ,,STANDARD DEFINITION“-AUSGANG
UMSCHALTEN. BEI FRAGEN ZUR KOMPATIBILITAT
DIESES 525P- UND 625P-DVD-PLAYERS MIT
VIDEOMONITOREN WENDEN SIE SICH AN UNSEREN
KUNDENDIENST.

Diese Einheit ist mit der kompletten Baureihe von YAMAHA-
Produkten kompatibel, einschlielich der Projektoren DPX-
1300, DPX-830 und dem Plasma-Monitor PDM-4220.
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Umschalten des SCART-
Videoausgangs (Nur Modelle flr
GroBbritannien und Europa)
Wihlen Sie diese Einstellung, um den

Videosignalausgang vom der AV-Buchse zwischen FBAS
(Composite-Video) und RGB umzuschalten.

e Wihlen Sie [Scart Video out] im [VIDEO]-Menii.
FBAS

Wihlen Sie diese Option zur Ausgabe von Composite-
Video-Signalen.

RGB

Wihlen Sie diese Option zur Ausgabe von RGB-Video-Signalen.

Justieren von Bildeinstellungen

Diese Einheit wird mit 10 Sets von Bildfarbeneinstellungen
geliefert, die Sie selber definieren konnen.

e Wibhlen Sie [Bildeinstell.] im [VIDEO]-Menii.
Helligkeit

Stellen Sie dies ein, um die Gesamthelligkeit des Bildes
anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: 0 bis +6

Kontrast
Stellen Sie dies ein, um die hellen Bereich (Weilpegel)
des Bildes anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: —6 bis +6

Hautfarbe
Stellen Sie dies ein, um den Farbton oder die Phase des
Bildes anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: —6 bis +6

Schiérfe mittel
Stellen Sie diese Option ein, um die Schirfe des Bildes fiir
Zwischenfrequenzen anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: —6 bis +6

Scharfe hoch

Stellen Sie diese Option ein, um die Schirfe des Bildes fiir
Hochfrequenzen anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: —6 bis +6

DNR
Stellen Sie dies ein, um Videorauschen zu reduzieren.
Steuerbereich: 0 bis +6

Gamma
Stellen Sie dies ein, um die Intensitiit des Bildes nicht-
linear anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: =6 bis +6

Chroma Pegel

Stellen Sie dies ein, um die Farbdichte anzupassen.
Steuerbereich: =6 bis +6

Chroma delay
Stellen Sie dies ein, um die Vorschubverzdgerung des
Chroma-Signals fiir ein perfekt klares Bild anzupassen.

Steuerbereich: —2 bis +2

True Life

Stellen Sie dies ein, um ein dynamischeres Bild durch
Steigern des Bildkontrasts und der Farbintensitit zu
erzielen.

Steuerbereich: 0 bis +6

Hinweise

¢ Fiir Modelle fiir USA und Kanada stehen nicht alle
Bildeinstellungen fiir CVBS-Ausgabe zur Verfiigung.

 Die Einstellung [Hautfarbe] steht nicht fiir Zeilensprung-
Ausgang an den Buchsen VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) und
fiir SCART (RGB) Ausgang zur Verfiigung.

¢ [Schirfe mittel], [Schirfe hoch] und [Gamma] Einstellungen
stehen nicht fiir HDMI-Ausgabe zur Verfiigung.

¢ Die Einstellungen [Chroma delay] und [True Life] stehen nur
fiir Progressive-Scan und HDMI-Ausgabe zur Verfiigung.

HDMI-Setup-Menii

HDMI Auflésung
Breitbild Format
DVI Signalausgabe
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

Einstellung von HDMI-Video

Sie konnen die Auflosung entsprechend dem verwendeten
Monitor einstellen. Diese Funktion steht nur zur
Verfiigung, wenn Sie das Gerit an eine mit HDMI
kompatible Komponente iiber die Buchse HDMI
angeschlossen haben.
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*  Wihlen Sie [HDMI Auflésung] im [HDMI]-
Menii.

480P/576P
Wiihlen Sie diese Option fiir 480/576 Progressive-Scan-
Video.

720P

Wiihlen Sie diese Option fiir 720 Progressive-Scan-Video.

1080l
Wiihlen Sie diese Option fiir 1080 Zeilensprung-Video.

1080P
Wiihlen Sie diese Option fiir 1080 Progressive-Scan-
Video.

Auto
Waihlen Sie diese Option, um das Gerit auf beste

Auflosung zu stellen, basierend auf dem vorhandenen
Monitor.

Hinweise

¢ Wenn [TV-Farbnorm] auf [NTSC] oder [PAL] gestellt ist,
werden Videosignale mit 480P oder 576P entsprechend
ausgegeben.

* Wihrend HDMI-Videosignale ausgegeben werden, ist
Component-Video stummgeschaltet.

 Fiir andere Einstellungen als [Auto] stellen Sie sicher, dass die
gewihlte Auflosung vom verwendeten HDMI-kompatiblen
Monitor unterstiitzt wird. Wenn die gewihlte Auflosung nicht
unterstiitzt ist, wird diese Einstellung automatisch auf die am
besten geeignete Auflosung umgeschaltet.

¢ Wenn Sie [1080P] wihlen und ein HDMI-Kabel verwenden,
das ldnger als 5 m ist, kann die Bildqualitdt abnehmen.

R
Fiir die richtige Wahl des Seitenverhiltnisses siehe die
Bedienungsanleitung des Monitors.
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Wahl des Breitbildformats

Stellen Sie das Seitenverhiltnis der projizierten Bilder auf
dem Bildschirm ein. Diese Funktion steht nur fiir
Progressive-Scan und HDMI-Ausgabe zur Verfiigung.

¢ Wibhlen Sie [Breitbild Format] im [HDMI]-
Menii.

NL Zoom

Wiihlen Sie dies zur Anzeige von 4:3-Bildern auf einem
16:9-Bildschirm mit nicht-linearer Ausdehnung. (Die
Mittenposition des Bildschirms ist weniger ausgedehnt als
die Seite.)

Pilar Box

Wiihlen Sie dies zur Anzeige von 4:3-Bildern auf einem
16:9-Bildschirm ohne Ausdehnung.

Aus

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, um andere Einstellungen als
Seitenverhéltnis vorzunehmen.

Wahlen des DVI-Ausgabebereichs

Sie konnen den DVI-Ausgangsbereich entsprechend der
angeschlossenen Komponente wihlen. Diese Funktion
steht nur zur Verfiigung, wenn Sie das Gerit an eine mit
DVI-D kompatible Komponente iiber die Buchse HDMI
angeschlossen haben.

e Wibhlen Sie [DVI Signalausgabe] im [HDMI]-
Menii.

Standard
Wihlen Sie dies, wenn Sie das Bild nicht korrekt sehen
konnen, wenn [Erweitert] gewéhlt ist.

Erweitert
Wihlen Sie dies, wenn Schwarz und Weif3 im Bild nicht
distinkt ist.
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Einstellung von HDMI-Audio

Stellen Sie den HDMI-Audioausgang gemil der
angeschlossenen Komponente ein. Diese Funktion steht
nur zur Verfiigung, wenn Sie das Gerit an eine mit HDMI
kompatible Komponenten iiber die Buchse HDMI
angeschlossen haben.

Fiir Einzelheiten iiber die Beziehung zwischen dem
Audioformat und der Einstellung, sieche ,,HDMI-Audio-
Ausgangstabelle* auf Seite 42.

+  Wihlen Sie [HDMI Audio] im [HDMI]-Meni.

Auto

Wihlen Sie diese Option, um das Gerit automatisch auf
beste Einstellung zu stellen, basierend auf der tiber die
HDMI-Buchse angeschlossenen Komponente.

PCM
Wiihlen Sie diese Option zur Ausgabe decodierter

Mehrkanal- oder 2ch linearer PCM-Audiosignale iiber die
HDMI-Buchse.

Aus
Waihlen Sie diese Option, um den HDMI-Audioausgang
auszuwihlen.

Hinweise

¢ SA-CD-Signale konnen nicht mit HDMI ausgegeben werden.
¢ Wenn [HDMI Audio] auf [Auto] oder [PCM] gestellt ist, sind
digitale Ausgangssignale stummgeschaltet.

DISC-Setup-Menii

AUDIO Language
Subtitle Language
DVD Menu Language
Angle Mark

PBC

Zeitinterval

Select: Enter

Wahl der Vorgabe Audio/Untertitel/
DVD-Meniisprache

Diese Meniis enthalten verschiedene Sprachoptionen fiir
die auf einer DVD-Video aufgezeichneten Audio-,
Untertitel- und Disc-Meniis. Fiir Einzelheiten siche
,.Einstellung der Audio-, Untertitel- und Disc-
Meniisprache* auf Seite 15.

Wahl einer Winkelmarkenanzeige

Sie konnen eine Winkelmarkenanzeige ein- oder
ausschalten, wenn von unterschiedlichen Kamerawinkeln
aufgenommene Sequenzen abgespielt werden.

e Waibhlen Sie [Angle Mark] im [DISC]-Menii.

Ein

Wihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie eine Winkelmarke
anzeigen wollen. Eine Winkelmarke wird kontinuierlich
angezeigt.

Aus

Wiihlen Sie diese Option, wenn Sie keine Winkelmarke
anzeigen wollen. Eine Winkelmarke erscheint fiinf
Sekunden lang und verschwindet dann.

Auswahl verschiedener PBC-
(Wiedergabesteuerung-) Funktionen

Sie konnen die Wiedergabesteuerung (PBC) ein- oder
ausschalten. Diese Funktion steht nur auf Video CD 2.0
mit Wiedergabesteuerung (Playback Control (PBC)) zur
Verfiigung.

e Waihlen Sie [PBC] im [DISC]-Menii.

Ein
Wiihlen Sie diese Option zur Anzeige eines Disc-Meniis.

Aus

Wiihlen Sie diese Option zur Nichtanzeige eines Disc-
Meniis.

Mo

RO
Sie konnen auch die MENU-Taste an der Fernbedienung
verwenden, um die Wiedergabesteuerung-Funktion (PBC) ein-
und auszuschalten (siehe ,,Verwendung des Video CD
Wiedergabesteuerung (PBC) Meniis (VCD/SVCD)* auf

Seite 19).

Einstellung der Dauer fiur eine
Diashow

Sie konnen die Zeitdauer fiir die Anzeige von JPEG-
Dateien einstellen.

¢ Wihlen Sie [Zeitinterval] im [DISC]-Menii.
2 sec bis 10 sec

(Steuerschritt: 1 Sekunde)

Hinweis

Diese Einstellung arbeitet moglicherweise nicht korrekt, je nach
Dateigrofie.
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SPRACHENCODE-LISTE

Abchasien 1112 | Fidschi 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Singhalesisch 2919
Afar 1111 | Finnish 1619 | Litauisch 2230 | Slovakisch 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Franzosisch 1628 | Mazedonisch 2321 | Slovenisch 2922
Albanisch 2927 | Friesisch 1635 | Malagasy 2317 | Somalisch 2925
Ambarisch 1123 | Galizisch 1722 | Malay 2329 | Spanisch 1529
Arabisch 1128 | Georgisch 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Sundanisch 2931
Armenisch 1835 | Deutsch 1415 | Maltesisch 2330 | Suahili 2933
Assamesisch 1129 | Griechisch 1522 | Maori 2319 | Swedisch 2932
Aymara 1135 | Gronldndisch 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azerbaijanisch 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldavisch 2325 | Tajik 3017
Bashkir 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongolisch 2324 | Tamilisch 3011
Baskisch 1531 | Hausa 1811 | Nauru 2411 | Tatar 3030
Bengali, Bangla 1224 | Hebriisch 1933 | Nepalesisch 2415 | Telugu 3015
Bhutani 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Norwegisch 2425 | Thai 3018
Bihari 1218 | Ungarisch 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetanisch 1225
Bretonisch 1228 | Isldndisch 1929 | Panjabi 2611 | Tigrinya 3019
Bulgarisch 1217 | Indonesisch 1924 | Pashto, Pushto 2629 | Tonga 3025
Burmesisch 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Persisch 1611 | Tiirkisch 3028
WeiBrussusch 1215 | Irisch 1711 | Polnisch 2622 | Turkmenisch 3021
Kambodianisch 2123 | Italienisch 1930 | Portugiesisch 2630 | Twi 3033
Katalanisch 6765 | Japanisch 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Ukrainisch 3121
Chinesisch 3618 | Javanesisch 2033 | Rétoromanisch 2823 | Urdu 3128
Korsisch 1325 | Kannadisch 2124 | Ruminisch 2825 | Usbekisch 3136
Kroatisch 1828 | Kashmirisch 2129 | Russisch 2831 | Vietnamesisch 3219
Tschechisch 1329 | Kazakisch 2121 | Samoanisch 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Dénisch 1411 | Kirghisisch 2135 | Sanskrit 2911 | Walisisch 1335
Holldndisch 2422 | Koreanisch 2125 | Schottisch Gilisch 1714 | Wolof 3325
Englisch 1524 | Kurdisch 2131 | Serbisch 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Laotisch 2225 | Serbo-Kroatisch 2918 | Yiddish 2019
Estlindisch 1530 | Lateinisch 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Faroisch 1625 | Lettisch 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zulu 3631
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Siehe nachfolgende Tabelle, wenn dieses Geriit richtig funktionieren sollte. Falls das aufgetretene Problem in der
nachfolgenden Tabelle nicht aufgefiihrt ist oder die nachfolgenden Instruktionen nicht helfen, schalten Sie dieses Gerit
auf den Bereitschaftsmodus, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, und wenden Sie sich an den nichsten autorisierten YAMAHA-

Fachhindler oder Kundendienst.

Problem

Abhilfe

Siehe
Seite

Kein Strom

SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel ordnungsgemaf an.

12

Driicken Sie den POWER an der Frontblende auf ON, um die Stromversorgung
dieses Geriits einzuschalten, und driicken Sie dann STANDBY/ON an der
Frontblende oder POWER ( | ) an der Fernbedienung zum Einschalten des Geriits.

13

Kein Bild

Fiir die richtige Wahl des Video-Eingangskanals siehe die Bedienungsanleitung
des Fernsehers. Wechseln Sie den TV-Kanal, bis die DVD-Anzeige erscheint.

Schalten Sie Ihr Fernsehgerit ein.

Wenn [Progressive Scan] auf [Ein] gestellt ist, priifen Sie, ob Sie dieses
Gerit an einen Progressive-Scan-Fernseher iiber die Componente-Video-
Buchsen angeschlossen haben. Andernfalls befolgen Sie die
nachstehenden Schritte, um Progressive-Scan zu deaktivieren;

1. Driicken Sie & auf der Frontblende, um das Discfach zu 6ffnen.

2. Driicken Sie CLEAR auf der Fernbedienung.

3. Driicken Sie ,,2580* mit den Zifferntasten (0-9) an der Fernbedienung.
4. Diriicken Sie AUDIO auf der Fernbedienung.

33

Wenn [HDMI Auflosung] auf eine andere Einstellung als [Auto] gestellt

ist, priifen Sie, ob die Auflosung vom angeschlossenen mit HDMI

kompatiblen Monitor unterstiitzt isst. Andernfalls befolgen Sie die

nachstehenden Schritte, um die Einstellung auf [Auto] zu dndern;

1. Driicken Sie [ auf der Frontblende oder STOP ( M ) zweimal an der
Fernbedienung zum Stoppen der Wiedergabe.

2. Betitigen und halten Sie [J und > auf der Frontblende gleichzeitig
drei Sekunden lang gedriickt.

34

Wenn die HDMI-Anzeige orangefarben blinkt, priifen Sie ob Sie dieses
Gerit an eine mit HDCP kompatible Komponente angeschlossen haben.

12

Priifen Sie, dass die Einstellung fiir den Video-Signalausgang dem
Videoanschluss entspricht.

33

Vollstéandig verzerrtes Bild
oder schwarz/weiBes Bild

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Disc mit der Einheit kompatibel ist.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der TV-Typ dieser Einheit mit der Disc und
Threm Fernsehgerit tibereinstimmt. Wenn Sie den TV-Typ nicht richtig
einstellen, befolgen Sie die nachstehenden Schritte, um auf
Vorgabeeinstellung zuriickzuschalten;

1. Driicken Sie & auf der Frontblende, um das Discfach zu 6ffnen.

2. Driicken Sie CLEAR auf der Fernbedienung.

3. Driicken Sie ,,2580 mit den Zifferntasten (0-9) an der Fernbedienung.
4. Driicken Sie AUDIO auf der Fernbedienung.

14

Uberpriifen Sie die Videoanschliisse.

11

Die BildgréBe wirkt
unnatiirlich, oder die
Bilduntertitelung erscheint
nicht oder nur teilweise im
Fernsehbildschirm

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die TV-Einstellung der Bildschirmgrofe Thres
Fernsehgeriits entspricht.

31

Andern Sie die BildschirmgroRe und das Seitenverhiltnis Ihres
Fernsehgeriits.
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. Siehe
Problem Abhilfe Seite

Kein Ton oder verzerrter Ton Stellen Sie die Lautstirke ein. -
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lautsprecher richtig angeschlossen sind. -
Stellen Sie den Lautstdrkepegel in dem Setup-Menii ein. 30

Kein Ton bei digitaler Ausgabe | Uberpriifen Sie die digitalen Verbindungen. 11
Wenn Sie eine DTS-Quelle abspielen, priifen Sie, dass Ihr Receiver DTS 28
decodieren kann und [Digital-Ausgang] auf [Alle] gestellt ist.

Wenn Sie eine MPEG-2-Quelle abspielen, priifen Sie, dass Ihr Receiver 28
MPEG-2 decodieren kann. Andernfalls stelltn Sie sicher, dass [Digital-

Ausgang] auf [PCM] gestellt ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Audio-Format der ausgewéhlten Audio- -
Sprache von Threm Receiver unterstiitzt wird.

Kein Ton bei HDMI-Ausgabe Stellen Sie sicher, dass [HDMI Audio] auf [Auto] oder [PCM] gestellt ist. 35
Keine Audiosignale werden iiber die HDMI-Buchse ausgegeben, wenn 12
die DVI-D-Komponente an dieses Gerit iiber das HDMI-DVI-

Wandlerkabel angeschlossen ist.
Zur Ausgabe von Audiosignalen iiber die HDMI-Buchse schlieen Sie
eine HDMI-Komponente an dieses Gerit an.

Disc-Wiedergabe startet nicht | CD-R/RWs, DVD+R/RWs und DVD-R/RWs kénnen nicht -
wiedergegeben werden, wenn sie nicht finalisiert sind.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Disc richtig herum eingelegt ist. 16
Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Disc defekt ist, indem Sie eine andere Disc einlegen. -
Wenn Sie eine Disc im Format JPEG, MP3 oder WMA selbst -
aufgenommen haben, priifen Sie, dass diese mindestens zehn JPEG-

Bilddateien oder fiinf MP3/WMA-Musik-Tracks enthilt.

Priifen Sie den Regionalcode. 3

Das Bild friert bei der Priifen Sie die Disc auf Fingerabdriicke und Kratzer, und reinigen Sie sie 4

Wiedergabe voriibergehend mit einem weichen Tuch. Wischen Sie von der Disc-Mitte nach aufien.

ein

Die Einheit reagiert nicht auf Richten Sie die Fernbedienung direkt auf den Infrarotempfénger des 13

die Fernbedienung Systems auf der Geritevorderseite.

Verkleinern Sie den Abstand zwischen der Fernbedienung und diesem Gerit. 13
Tauschen Sie die Batterien der Fernbedienung aus. 13
Legen Sie die Batterien erneut ein, und beachten Sie die angegebene 13

Polung (+/- -Zeichen).

Tasten funktionieren nicht

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker fiir einige Minuten von der Netzsteckdose
ab. Schliefen Sie den Netzstecker wieder an, und versuchen Sie den
Bedienungsvorgang erneut wie normal auszufiihren.

Die Einheit reagiert wahrend
der Wiedergabe nicht auf
bestimmte Eingaben

Die Vorginge werden von der Disc moglicherweise nicht unterstiitzt.
Beachten Sie die Bedienungshinweise zu Threr Disc.

Meniieintrdge kénnen nicht
ausgewdahlit werden

Abhingig von dem Anschlusszustand oder der Disc-Verfiigbarkeit
konnen vielleicht manche Meniieintrége nicht angewihlt werden.

Kein Ton bei der Wiedergabe
von DivX-Filmen

Der verwendete Audio-Code wird von diesem Gerdt moglicherweise
nicht unterstiitzt.
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GLOSSAR

B Seitenverhaltnis

Verhiltnis zwischen horizontaler und vertikaler Grofle
eines angezeigten Bildes. Das Verhiltnis zwischen
horizontaler und vertikaler Groé3e eines konventionellen
Fernsehers ist 4:3, wogegen ein Breitbild-TV ein
Seitenverhéltnis von 16:9 aufweist.

H Bit

Kurz fiir Bindrstelle. Stellt die kleinste Einheit der auf
einem Computer manipulierten Informationen dar. In den
Audio-Systemen bestimmt die Bitgrofie die Auflosung der
digitalisierten Analogsignale.

Je hoher die Bitzahl, umso groer der Dynamikbereich
(das Verhiltnis zwischen maximalem und minimalem
Frequenzpegel) und umso feiner der Sound. Im
Allgemeinen weist eine Audio-CD 16 Bit und eine DVD-
Audio 24 Bit auf.

MW Bitrate

Die fiir eine gegebene Spieldauer der Musik erforderliche
Datenmenge; gemessen in Kilobit pro Sekunden (kbps).
Auch die Geschwindigkeit, mit der Sie aufnehmen
konnen. Im Allgemeinen nimmt die Klangqualitéit mit
hoherer Bitrate oder hoherer Aufnahmegeschwindigkeit
zu. Eine hohere Bitrate erfordert aber auch mehr
Speicherplatz auf einer Disc.

H Component-Video-Buchsen

Buchsen fiir die Eingabe oder Ausgabe eines
Komponenten-Videosignals. Das Komponenten-
Videosignal besteht aus drei Teilen, dem
Leichtdichtesignal (Y) (Luminanz) und zwei
Farbdifferenzsignalen (PB/CB, PR/CR), die hochwertiges
Video gewihrleisten.

H DivX

DivX ist eine belieble Medientechnologie, die von DivX,
Inc. entwickelt wurde. DivX Media- Dateien sind stark
komprimierte Videos mit sehr guter visueller Qualitit bei
einer vergleichsweise kleinin Dateigrofe. DivX-Dateien
konnen auch erweiterte Medienfunktionen enthalten, z. B.
Mens, Untertitel sowie alternative Tonspuren. Viele DivX
Media-Dateien konnen online heruntefgeladen werden. So
konnen Sie Ihre eigene Datel mit personliche Inhalten
mithilfe benutzerfreundicher Tools, die Sie unter
DivX.com erhalten erstellen.

B Dolby Digital

Digital-Surround-Sound-System entwickelt von der Dolby
Laboratories mit vollstindig unabhingigem
Mehrkanalton. Mit 3 Frontkanilen (links, Center und
rechts) und 2 Surround-Stereokanélen bietet Dolby Digital
fiinf Vollbereich-Audiokanile. Mit einem zusitzlichen
Kanal fiir besondere Basseffekte (die LFE oder Low
Frequency Effect (Niederfrequenzeffekt) genannt
werden), weist das System insgesamt 5.1-Kanéle auf (LFE
wird als 0.1-Kanal gez#hlt). Durch die Verwendung von 2-
Kanal-Stereo fiir die Surround-Lautsprecher, konnen
genauere bewegte Soundeffekte und ein besseres
Surround-Soundumfeld als mit Dolby Surround erzielt
werden.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)
Digital-Surround-Sound-System entwickelt von der
Digital Theater Systems, Inc., das 5.1-Kanal Audio (max)
bietet. Mit einer riesigen Menge an Audio-Daten, konnen
authentisch klingende Effekte erzielt werden.

B DVD-Audio

Waurde ausschlieBlich zur Erzeugung von hochwertigem
Sound mit linearer PCM und Packed PCM (verlustfreie
Codierung) in bis zu sechs Audiokanélen entwickelt.
Abtastfrequenzen von 192 kHz/24 Bit werden unterstiitzt.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) ist die
erste von der Industrie unterstiitzte, unkomprimierte,
vollig digitale A/V- (Audio/Video-) Schnittstelle. Als
Schnittstelle zwischen jeder A/V-Quelle (wie einer Settop-
Box oder einem A/V-Receiver) und einem Audio/Video-
Monitor (wie einem digitalen Fernseher — DTV),
unterstiitzt HDMI standardmiBiges, verbessertes oder
High-Definition-Video ebenso wie Mehrkanal-Video iiber
ein einziges Kabel.

HDMI iibertrigt alle ATSC HDTV-Standards und
unterstiitzt 8-Kanal-Digitalaudio mit Reservebandbreite
zur Unterbringung zukiinftiger Verbesserungen und
Anforderungen.
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B Zeilensprungverfahren

Der im Fernsehen wohl am héufigsten verwendete Typ der
Abtastung. Dabei wird die Bildschirmanzeige fiir die
Abtastung in Halbbilder mit gerader und ungerader
Nummerierung unterteilt, worauf die Bilder durch
Kombinieren dieser Halbbilder in ein Vollbild aufgebaut
werden.

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Ein genormtes Bildkomprimierungssystem, das von der
Joint Photographic Expert Group vorgeschlagen wurde. Es
kann die BilddatengrofBe auf 1 bis 10 % der
urspriinnglichen Grofie reduzieren, und arbeitet effizient
in der Digital-Fotografie.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Eine Audiodatei-Komprimierungstechnologie. Sie kann
die Audiodatenmenge auf etwa 10 % der Originalgrofle
reduzieren, wobei jedoch die Tonqualitéit auf CD-Niveau
beibehalten wird.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Internationaler Standard fiir die Digital-Video- und
Audio-Komprimierung gemo8 ISO (International
Organization for Standardization) und IEC (International
Electrotechnical Commission).

Schliefit MPEG-1, MPEG-2 und MPEG-3 ein. MPEG-1
bietet Video-Qualitét auf VHS-Niveau und wird héufig fiir
Video-CDs eingesetzt. MPEG-2 bietet Video-Qualitéit auf
S-VHS-Niveau, und wird haufig fiir DVDs eingesetzt.

B Kindersicherung

Begrenzt die Disc-Wiedergabe in Abhéngigkeit von dem
Alter des Zuschauers oder der Restriktionsbene jedes
Landes. Diese Restriktion variiert von Disc zu Disc; wenn
sie aktiviert ist, wird die Wiedergabe verboten, sobald die
Restriktionsebene der Software hoher als die der vom
Anwender eingestellten Restriktionsebene ist.

B Wiedergabesteuerug (Playback Control
(PBC))

Ein auf einer Video-CD oder SVCD aufgezeichnetes On-

Screen-Mendi, das interaktive Wiedergabe und Suche

gestattet.

B Progressive Scan

Eine Methode zur gleichzeitigen Anzeige aller
Abtastzeilen eines Halbbildes, wodurch das Flimmern auf
einem groBeren Bildschirm beachtlich vermindert wird
und ein scharfes, glattes Bild entsteht.
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B Regionalcodes

Viele DVDs schlieen eine Regionalcoe ein, damit der
Urheberrecht-Inhaber den Vertrieb der DVD-Software fiir
die jeweilige Region kontrollieren kann. Es gibt
insgesamt sechs Regionalcodes, welche dafiir sorgen, dass
ein DVD-Player nur DVDs mit dem gleichen
Regionalcode abspielen kann.

B S-Video-Buchse

Eine Buchse fiir das Einspeisen oder die Ausgabe eines S-
Videosignals.

Das S-Videosignal besteht aus zwei Zeilen, dem
Leuchtdichtesignal (Y) (Luminanz) und dem Farbsignal
(C), welche fiir hochwertige Videoqualitit bei Aufnahme
und Wiedergabe sorgen.

M Super Audio CD

Audio-Format basierend auf den gegenwirtigen CD-
Standards, schlieft aber eine grolere Informationsmenge
fiir verbesserte Klangqualitét ein. Es gibt drei Typen der
Discs: Single-Layer-, Dual-Layer- und Hybrid-Discs. Die
Hybrid-Disc kann an vorhandenen CD-Playern sowie
auch auf Super-Audio-CD-Playern abgespielt werden, da
sie sowohl Standard-Audio-CD- als auch Super-Audio-
CD-Informationen enthilt.

Super Audio
CD-Disctyp Hybrid-Layer-Disc
Dual-Layer-Disc
Single-Layer-Disc

HD-Layer HD-Layer CD-Layer
HD-Layer
Hybrid Super Audio CD-Disc 5
<

CD-Layer fiir das Abspielen
auf einem beliebigen CD-

High Density Layer mit
- High Quality DSD Stereo

=



H HDMI-Audio-Ausgangstabelle

. Analoge HDMI Audio
Audio-Format X
Ausgangseinstellung Auto*1 PCM Aus
Mehrkanal PCM Multi*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stereo PCM 2ch
Mehrkanal PCM Multi*2
DTS DTS
DVD-Video Stereo PCM 2ch
Mehrkanal PCM Multi*2
MPEG MPEG
Stereo PCM 2ch
PCM 2ch*4 Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Muli Mehrkanal PCM (PPCM) Multi*2,3 PCM (PPCM) Multi*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3 PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3
2ch*4 Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2ch PCM (PPCM) 2ch Aus
CD/MP3/
WMA/DivX 2ch Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Mehrkanal PCM Multi*2
Multi
DTS-CD Stereo DTS PCM 2ch
2ch Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM 2ch
VCD 2ch Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Mehrkanal PCM Multi*2
Multi
SVCD Stereo MPEG PCM 2ch
2ch Mehrkanal/Stereo PCM 2ch
SA-CD Multi/2ch Mehrkanal/Stereo - - -

*1: Wenn die angeschlossene HDMI-Komponente nicht Bitstream-Signale unterstiitzt (Dolby Digital, DTS und MPEG),
wird der Audioausgang automatisch von Bitstream-Signalen auf PCM-Signale umgestellt.
*2: Wenn die HDMI-Komponente nicht Mehrkanal-Audio-Signale unterstiitzt, wird der Audioausgang automatisch von

PCM-Mehrkanal-Signalen auf PCM-Stereo-Signale und 48 kHz/16-Bit-Signale oder weniger umgestellt.

*3: Wenn die Audioquelle Abmischen verhindert werden die Frontkanal L/R-Kanal-Audio- und 48 kHz/16 Bit-Signale
oder weniger anstelle des abgemischten Stereos ausgegeben.
*4: Wenn die angeschlossene Komponente nicht mehr als 48 kHz unterstiitzt, wird der Audioausgang automatisch auf 48
kHz/16 Bit oder weniger umgestellt.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

WIEDERGABESYSTEM TV STANDARD
* DVD-Video o Zeilenanzahl............ccoovveevviiiiiiieiicieeeen, PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio  Vertikale Frequenz...........ccccoceveuenene PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW e Wiedergabe .........coeceeveveneiecenennne Multistandard (PAL/NTSC)
* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
« Video CD, SVCD ANSCHLUSSE
* SA-CD Mehrkanal und SA-CD Stereo © VideO-AUSZANG «..oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseseseeeeeseeeeooee 1 (Cinch: Gelb)
+CD o S-Video-Ausgang..........ccoeurevevervreererennns 1 (Mini-DIN, 4-polig)
* BILD-CD * Component-Videoausgang
* CD-R, CD-RW Y-AUSZANG oot 1 (Cinch: Griin)
PB/CB-AUSZANG ...c.eoveieienieieieiee e 1 (Cinch: Blau)
VIDEOLEISTUNG PRICR-AUSZANG ........oooeeeeeooeeeesseeees e 1 (Cinch: Rot)
* Video (CVBS)-AUSZANG ..........vevreeerrerrrrrenes 1 Vpp /75 Ohm * SCART (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)
¢ S-VideO-AUSZANG....vvvvvevereerveerereeeeersereereereeee Y1 VDD /75 ORmM oo 1 (Eurostecker)
C:0,3Vpp/750hm  * Digitaler Ausgang
« Component-Videoausgang........................... Y: 1 Vpp/75 Ohm Koaxial ..o 1 (Cinch: Orange)
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vpp / 75 Ohm Lichtleiter..........cocoveveieunnnnne 1 (IEC 60958 tiir CDDA/LPCM,
« RGB (SCART)-Ausgabe IEC61937 fiir MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
(Nur Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa) HDMI ..ot 1 (Typ A)
......................................................................... 0,7 Vpp /75 Ohm ¢ 2-Kanal-Analogausgang (L+R) ..........1 Paar (Cinch: Weil/Rot)
* Schwarzpegel-Verschiebung » 6-Kanal-Analogausgang
(Nur Modelle fiir USA)......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicne Ein/Aus Audio Front L/R ....c.ovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 1 Paar (Cinch: WeiB/Rot)
Audio Surround L/R.......ccccvvveenenee. 1 Paar (Cinch: Weill/Rot)
Audio-Format Audio Center..........ooeveeeeeeveeeeeeeeeenenans 1 (Cinch: Schwarz)
« Digital Audio-SubwoOfer .........cccoeiviriiiiiiiiins 1 (Cinch: Schwarz)
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG.................... Compressed Digital .
PCM oo 16,20, 24 Bit / fs 44,1, 48, 882,96 kHz ~ GEHAUSE
MP3 (ISO 9660) » Abmessungen (B X TX H) ..c.oovvevienane. 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
.................. 32-320 kbps / fs 16, 22,05, 24,32, 44,1, 48 KHZ & Gewicht......ooovoeooooeeooeoeoeoeeeoeeoeoeooeoeoeeeoeoees o CAL 6,3 Kg
64-320 kbps, Mono, Stereo
* Volle Decodierung des Dolby Digital- und DTS-Mehrkanal- STROMVERSORGUNG
Sounds -
* Analog-Sound Stereo : Netzelngang
* Dolby Surround Compatible Downmix vom Dolby Digital- Modelle\ﬁjr USA u'nd Kanada oo ccesvees e 120'V, 60 Hz
Mehrkanal-Sound Modell fiir Australien............cccoeeevieiiicninnenns 240V, 50 Hz
Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa
............................................................. 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
AUDIOLEISTUNG Modell fiir China.......ccc.coovvuvieeviveeiiireeeeeieeeenen. 220V, 50 Hz
¢ DA-Wandler..........oooones 24 Bit, 192 kHz * LeistungsaufNahme .........oovevevrireeereiieeieeeisse s ca. 30 W
« Signal-Rausch-Abstand (1 KHZ) ......ccccceveverivenenencnenee 120 dB « Leistungsaufnahme (BereitSChaft) ................ovvorerveeeennne <0,5W
e Dynamikbereich (1 KHZ).....cccccooereinininnniicncnceee 106 dB
CDVD e fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz—44 kHz LASER
fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz Typ Halbleiter-GaAlAs-Laser
® SVCD .ottt fs 48 kHZ7 2 Hz-22 kHz Wellenléinge 650 nm (DVD)
fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz 790 nm (VCD/CD)
® CD/VCD ..ottt fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz Ausgangsleistung 1,45 mW (DVD)
e Klirrfaktor und Rauschen (1 KHZ) .........ccoeeevveiiiennennnn. 0,001% 1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
Strahlstreuung 60 Grad
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OBSERVERA: LAS DETTA INNAN ENHETEN TAS | BRUK.

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

Lids noga denna bruksanvisning for att kunna ha storsta
mojliga noje av enheten. Forvara bruksanvisningen nira
till hands for framtida referens.

Placera enheten pé en vilventilerad, sval, torr och ren
plats - pa avstdnd fran direkt solljus, virmekéllor,
vibrationer, damm, fukt och/eller kyla. Om enheten
placeras i en mobel, sé se till att limna ett mellanrum pa
minst ca 2,5 cm runt om enheten for att garantera
tillricklig ventilation.

Placera enheten pé behorigt avstand fran andra
elapparater, motorer, transformatorer och annat som kan
orsaka storningar.

Utsitt inte enheten for hastiga temperaturvéxlingar och
placera den inte pa ett stille dér luftfuktigheten dr hog (t.ex.
nira en luftfuktare) da fuktbildning i enheten skapar risk for
brand, elstotar, skador pa enheten eller personskador.
Placera inte enheten pa ett stille dir frimmande foremal kan
tringa in i den eller ddr den kan utsittas for droppar eller
vattenstink. Placera aldrig det f6ljande ovanpa enheten:

— Ovriga apparater d& sddana kan orsaka skador och/
eller missfargning av enhetens holje.

— Brénnbara foremal (t.ex. stearinljus) da sddana skapar
risk for brand, skador pa enheten och/eller
personskador.

— Vitskebehallare som kan falla och spilla vitska 6ver
enheten, vilket skapar risk for elstotar och/eller skador
pé enheten.

Téck aldrig 6ver enheten med en tidning, duk, gardin
el.dyl. da detta skapar risk for 6verhettning. En alltfor
hog temperatur inuti enheten kan leda till brand, skador
pé enheten och/eller personskador.

Anslut inte enheten till ett vigguttag forrin samtliga
ovriga anslutningar slutforts.

Anvind aldrig enheten vind upp och ned. Detta kan leda
till 6verhettning som orsakar skador.

Hantera inte tangenter, reglage och kablar onodigt
hérdhint.

Fatta tag i sjélva kontakten nér nitkabeln kopplas bort
fran vigguttaget; dra aldrig i kabeln.

Anvind aldrig nagra kemiska 16sningar for reng6ring da
dessa kan skada ytbehandlingen. Anvind en ren, torr
trasa.

Anvind endast den spanning som star angiven pa
enheten. Anslutning till en stromkélla med hogre
spanning an den angivna kan orsaka brand, skador pa
enheten och/eller personskador. YAMAHA étar sig inget
ansvar for skador beroende pa att enheten anvinds med
en spanning utover den angivna.

Forsoka aldrig att utfora egna reparationer. Kontakta en
kvalificerad tekniker frin YAMAHA om servicebehov
foreligger. Du fér inte under ndgra omstindigheter ta av holjet.
Koppla bort nitkabeln fran vigguttaget om enheten inte
ska anvindas under en ldngre tid (t.ex. under semestern).
Lis avsnittet “FELSOKNING” om vanligt
forekommande driftsproblem innan du forutsitter att
enheten dr sondrig.

16 Innan enheten flyttas ska du trycka pA STANDBY/ON for
att stilla den i1 beredskapsldge och sedan koppla bort
nitkabeln fran vigguttaget.

17 Placera enheten nira nétuttaget och sa att stickkontakten
pé nitkabeln litt kan kommas at.

18 Utsitt inte batterierna for kraftig virme fran exempelvis
solljus, eld eller liknande.

Stromtillforseln till enheten bryts inte sa linge enheten &r
ansluten till ett nétuttag, 4ven om enheten slas av med
hjdlp av omkopplaren STANDBY/ON pi frontpanelen
eller STANDBY (()) pé fjirrkontrollen.

Detta tillstand kallas for beredskapsliget (standby).
Enheten dr konstruerad for att forbruka en mycket liten
méngd strom i detta tillstand.

VARNING

UTSATT INTE ENHETEN FOR REGN ELLER
FUKT DA DETTA SKAPAR RISK FOR BRAND
ELLER ELSTOTAR.

OBSERVERA

Apparaten kopplas inte bort fran vixelstromskéllan
(nitet) sa linge som den dr ansluten till vigguttaget,
dven om sjédlva apparaten har stingts av.

ADVARSEL

Netspaendingen til dette apparat er IKKE afbrudt,
salzenge netledningen siddr i en stikkontakt, som er t
endt — ogsa selvom der or slukket pa apparatets afbryder.

VAROITUS
Laitteen toisiopiiriin kytketty kédyttokytkin ei irroita
koko laitetta verkosta.

LASERSAKERHET

Apparaten anvinder sig av en laser. Pa grund av risken for
Ogonskador bor ingen annan &n en kvalificerad reparator
Oppna holjet eller forsoka reparera apparaten.

FARA

Apparaten avger slig laserstralning i 6ppet lige. Undvik
direkt 6gonkontakt med stralen. Placera inte 6gonen nira
Oppningen till skivfacket eller ndgon annan 6ppning och
titta inte in i apparaten, medan apparaten r ansluten till ett
nétuttag.

Den hir symbolmarkeringen dverensstimmer
med EU-direktivet 2002/96/EC

Den hiir symbolmarkeringen innebir att elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning, nir de tjdnat ut, ska
kastas bort avskiljt fran hushallsavfallet.

Folj géllande lokala regler och kasta inte bort
dina gamla produkter tillsammans med ditt
vanliga hushallsavfall.
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INLEDNING

Tack for inkopet av DVD/SACD-spelaren. Denna
bruksanvisning beskriver grundliggande mandvrering av
DVD/SACD-spelaren.

¢ Illustrationer i denna bruksanvisning 4r baserade pa
modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien, savida inget
annat anges.

* Anmirkningar ger viktig information gillande sidkerhet
och mandvrering.

* 3¢ indikerar tips for anvéindningen.

* Denna bruksanvisning ir tryckt fore tillverkningen av
produkten. Utforande och tekniska data kan delvis
dndras pa grund av forbittringar etc. I hdndelse av
skillnader mellan bruksanvisningen och produkten har
produkten foretride.

Spelbara skivformat

* DVD/SACD-spelaren dr avsedd for foljande skivtyper:
DVD-Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R, DVD-RW,
DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Video-CD, Super
Video-CD, Super Audio-CD (SACD), Audio-CD, CD-R
och CD-RW.

by Vo DY

Anmdrkningar

CD-R(W)-, DVD-R(W)- och DVD+R(W)-skivor kan bara
spelas upp efter slutbehandling.

Kopieringsskyddade WMA-filer kan inte spelas upp pa DVD/
SACD-spelaren.

Vissa skivor kan inte spelas upp pa grund av sddana
inspelningsférhallanden som datormilj6 och
tilliampningsprogram. Vissa skivors karakteristik eller skick,
sasom material, repor, skevhet etc., kan resultera i att
uppspelning misslyckas.

Se till att endast anvinda CD-R(W)-, DVD-R(W)- och
DVD+R(W)-skivor av palitligt fabrikat.

Anvind aldrig skivor som inte dr av standardform (t.ex.
hjéartformade skivor).

Anvind inte skivor med tejp, etiketter, klister o.s.v. pa. Det kan
skada DVD/SACD-spelaren.

Anvind inte skivor med etiketter som tryckts med hjilp av en
separat inkopt etikettskrivare.
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DVD-regionskoder

DVD/SACD-spelaren ér konstruerad enligt
regionhanteringssystemet. Kontrollera regionkoden pa
skivfodralet fore uppspelning av en DVD-skiva. Om
regionkoden inte stimmer 6verens med DVD/SACD-

— VIDEO e AUDIO spelarens regionkod (se tabellen nedan eller baksidan av
DVD/SACD-spelaren) kan det hiinda att skivan inte kan
M spelas upp.
L Em
R R W
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL DVD/SACD'
compacT COMPACT Destination spelarens Spelbara skivor
dise disE regionkod
QVIDEO
VIDEOCD ==CD SUPER VIDEQ USA
25 (BE iSE wiss 1 YU &
SUPER AUDIO CD DIGITAL AuDia (BeWritable] . .
Storbritannien
Ovriga Europa ALL
* DVD/SACD-spelaren medger uppspelning av: £ P 2 2
— MP3-, WMA- (ej kopieringsskyddat WMA-material)
och bildfiler (Kodak, JPEG) inspelade pA CD-R(W)/ Australien
DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)-skivor 4 4 AEL
— JPEG/ISO 9660-format
— upp till 14 teckens visning Kina
— DivX®-skivor pA CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W) 6 6 o
— Officiell DivX® Certified-produkt

— Alla DivX®-videoversioner (inklusive DivX® 6)
kan spelas med normal uppspelning av DivX®-
mediafiler
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INLEDNING

Patentinformation

001 potsY]

DIGITAL

Tillverkad pa Dolby Laboratories licens. “Dolby” och
dubbel-D-symbolen &dr varumérken som tillhér Dolby
Laboratories.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

“DTS” och “DTS Digital Surround” &r registrerade
varumirken som tillhor Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

DivX, DivX Certified och atf6ljande logotyper &r
varumérken som tillhor DivX, Inc. och som anvinds pa
licens.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

“DCDi” dr ett varumérke som tillhor Faroudja, en
avdelning av Genesis Microchip, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV
CERTIFIED
V I p e OJ

“HDMI”, logotypen “HDMI” och “High Definition
Multimedia Interface” &r varumérken eller registrerade
varumérken som tillhor HDMI Licensing LLC.

DVD/SACD-spelaren anvénder sig av en sérskild
teknik for upphovsrittsskydd, vilken &r skyddad genom
metodansprak fran vissa amerikanska patent och andra
intellektuella egendomsrittigheter som &dgs av
Macrovision Corporation och andra
rittighetsinnehavare. All anvéndning av denna teknik
for upphovsrittsskydd kréver tillstand fran Macrovision
Corporation och ir endast avsedd for hemmabruk eller
annan begrinsad visning, sa ldnge inte sérskilt tillstand
erhllits frain Macrovision Corporation. Omvint
konstruktionsarbete eller isdrtagning &r forbjudet.
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Rengoring av skivor

* Rengor en skiva som har blivit smutsig med hjélp av en

rengoringsduk. Torka skivan inifran och utat. Torka inte
med cirkelformade rorelser.

e Anvind inte sddana rengdringslosningar som bensin,

thinner, separat inkopt skivrengoringsmedel eller
antistatisk sprej avsedd for analoga skivor.

Medfdljande tillbehor

Kontrollera att férpackningen innehaller foljande artiklar:

Fjarrkontroll Batterier (x2)
(storl. AAA, R03, UM-4)

5 7 QNN
SoTE NS

0 J

©) 3

ofolofe) Ljudkabel med

) ® 0 stiftkontakter

© @ O

g
g

Videokabel med
stiftkontakter

SUME AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

oOo0o0o0

YAMAHA




FUNKTIONSOVERSIKT

Frontpanelen

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER

o))
N4

©)

s
8
L 3

(D Skivfack
Satt in skivan 1 skivfacket.

@ Indikatorn AUDIO DIRECT
Denna indikator tinds, nir AUDIO DIRECT-liget
viljs genom att trycka pa AUDIO DIRECT pa
fjarrkontrollen.

(3 STANDBY/ON
Slar paA DVD/SACD-spelaren eller stiller den i
stromberedskap.

Anmérkningar

¢ Denna omkopplare kan endast anvindas medan strombrytaren
POWER ((®) r intryckt i liget ON.

I beredskapsliget forbrukar DVD/SACD-spelaren en liten
mingd strom for mottagning av infraréda signaler fran
fjarrkontrollen.

@ Indikatorn POWER
Denna indikator tdnds, nir DVD/SACD-spelaren ar
paslagen.

® Strombrytare POWER
Tryck in denna strombrytare i liget ON for att sla pa
strommen till DVD/SACD-spelaren. Tryck en gang
till, sa att den sldpps upp i ldget OFF, for att sla av
DVD/SACD-spelaren.

|
D (L

® Indikatorn HDMI
Denna indikator lyser gron, nidr en HDMI-komponent
dr identifierad av DVD/SACD-spelaren och ldaget
HDMI ér inkopplat.
Denna indikator lyser brandgul, nédr ingen HDMI-
komponent ir identifierad av DVD/SACD-spelaren
och laget HDMI idr inkopplat.

@ Frontpanelens display
Uppspelningsinformation eller instillningar visas.

® A

Oppnar eller stinger skivfacket.

o KKK
Soker bakat.*
Viljer foregaende kapitel eller spar.

D>
Soker framat.*
Viljer nista kapitel eller spar.

o >
Startar uppspelning.

@ 0o

Pausar uppspelning.

® 0O
Stoppar uppspelning.

* Tryck in och héll knappen intryckt i cirka tre sekunder.
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FUNKTIONSOVERSIKT

Frontpanelens display

@ @ ® @ & @
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD _ DivX ]| |
® @

@ Indikatorn P.SCAN ® Indikatorn D.MIX (géller DVD-Audio)
Denna indikering visas nir progressiv skanning Visas vid uppspelning av en skiva som medger
anvénds. nermixning av flerkanalig ljudkilla.

@ Indikeringar for uppspelningssatt (® Skivindikeringar
Indikeringen for valt uppspelningssitt visas. Indikeringen for aktuell skivtyp visas.

(3 Dekoderindikeringar @ Informationsfalt
Indikeringen for vald inbyggd dekoder visas. Hir visas sadan information som titel/kapitel/

sparnummer eller forfluten speltid.

@ Indikatorn MULTI
Visas vid uppspelning av en flerkanalig ljudkailla.
¢
Belysningen i frontpanelens display kan regleras med hjélp av
knappen DIMMER pa fjarrkontrollen.
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FUNKTIONSOVERSIKT

Bakpanelen

® @ ® @ & ®

“COANAL

I]I]IIHIII]I]I]I]I]I]@
= pogrooonnt
a

SViDEO.

"COMPONENT.
VIDEO OUT-

® ©® W) @

(O AUDIO OUT-jack (separata 6-kanalsutgangar)
Anslut dessa utgangar till motsvarande 6-
kanalsingangar pa en AV-receiver.

(2 AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)-jack
Anslut dessa utgangar till motsvarande ljudingangar pa
en AV-receiver eller en stereoforstirkare.

(3 DIGITAL (COAXIAL)-jack
Anslut denna utgéng till en koaxial ingéng pa en AV-
receiver.

(® VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)-jack
Anslut denna utgang till en kompositvideoingang pa en
AV-receiver.

(5 REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)-kopplingar
Dessa kopplingar anvinds vid anpassad installation till
att overfora fjarrstyrningssignaler via kabelanslutning.

(® REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)-koppling
(endast pa modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien, USA, Kanada och Australien)
Denna koppling ar till for utvidgat kommersiellt bruk.
Kontakta aterforséljaren angdende detaljer.

(modell till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien)

@ MAINS
Anslut den medfdljande nétkabeln hit.

HDMI-jack
Anslut denna utgéng till en HDMI-ingéng pa en
HDMI-komponent.

(® DIGITAL (OPTICAL)-jack
Anslut denna utgéng till en optisk ingéng pa en AV-
receiver.

Antenningangen AV (endast pa modeller till
Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)
Anslut denna utgang till en SCART-ingang pa en TV.

@ VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)-jack
Anslut denna utgang till en S-videoingang pa en AV-
receiver.

(@ VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)-jack
Anslut dessa utgangar till motsvarande
komponentvideoingangar pa en AV-receiver.

B Fjarrstyrningskopplingar och RS-232C-koppling

Kopplingarna REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) och REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) ir avsedda for anpassad
installation. Anslut inga kablar till dessa kopplingar vid normal anvéndning.

(Lat omkopplaren RS-232C pa modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien, USA, Kanada och Australien sta i liget OFF.)

Observera: Vidror inte de inre stiften pa jacken pa baksidan av DVD/SACD-spelaren. Elektrostatisk
urladdning kan orsaka oreparerbar skada pa DVD/SACD-spelaren.
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FUNKTIONSOVERSIKT

Fjarrkontroll

8 sv

g
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(16 — 31

@ LIGHT
Tryck hir for att tinda knapparna pa fjarrkontrollen.

@ DIMMER
Viljer mellan tre olika ldgen for belysningsstyrka i
frontpanelens display: medelstark, svag och
automatisk.
Med automatisk belysningsstyrka stills svag belysning
in enbart under pagaende uppspelning.

3 HDMI
Vixlar HDMI-lzget pa eller av.

@ GROUP
Viljer grupp pa en DVD-Audioskiva.

® PAGE (+/-)
Viljer stillbild pa en DVD-Audioskiva.

® Sifferknappar (0-9)
Viljer numrerade poster pa en framtagen meny.

@ CLEAR

Annullerar ett l4ge eller en instéllning.

SETUP
Tar fram eller lamnar DVD/SACD-spelarens
instillningsmeny.

(® STOP (m )
Stoppar uppspelning.

PAUSE (Il)
Pausar tillflligt uppspelning.
Startar bild-fér-bild-uppspelning.

D SKIP (et /»p1)
Viljer foregaende/ndsta kapitel eller spar.

@ TOP MENU

Tar fram den Oversta skivmenyn.

@ Markoérknappar (s / ~ / 4/))
Viljer en post pa en uppvisad meny.

ENTER
Bekriftar ett menyval.



FUNKTIONSOVERSIKT

®

2

2

MENU

Tar fram menyn pa en skiva.

SUBTITLE
Viljer textningssprak.

AUDIO
Viljer ljudsprak eller format.

POWER (1)
Slar pa DVD/SACD-spelaren.

STANDBY ()
Stiller DVD/SACD-spelaren i stromberedskap.

AUDIO DIRECT

Kopplar in eller ut videoutmatning. Denna funktion dr
inte tillgéinglig nar DVD/SACD-spelaren identifierar
en HDMI-komponent.

I laget AUDIO DIRECT slocknar belysningen i
frontpanelens display. Sa fort DVD/SACD-spelaren
slés av kopplas liget AUDIO DIRECT ur (bara vid
uppspelning av en SACD-skiva kopplas ldget ur om
skivfacket Oppnas/stings).

MULTI/2CH
Viljer ett ljudlige: stereo eller flerkanaligt.
Andrar spelomride for SACD-skivor.

PROG
Tar fram eller stinger programmeringsmenyn for
lagring av skivspar i ett program.

RANDOM

Startar slumpvis uppspelning av spar.

REPEAT
Repeterar kapitlet, sparet, titeln, gruppen eller skivan.

A-B
Repeterar ett visst avsnitt.

ENTER
Bekriftar ett menyval.

@ SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)
Kopplar in s6kning bakat eller framat.

@) PLAY (»)
Startar uppspelning.

ON SCREEN
Tar fram eller limnar DVD/SACD-spelarens
bildskdrmsmeny (OSD).

2 RETURN
Viljer foregaende instillningsmeny.

30 ZOOM

Forstorar en videobild.

@) ANGLE
Viljer DVD-kameravinkel.

S

De tvd ENTER-knapparna (@3 och @9) fungerar pa samma siitt.
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ANSLUTNINGAR

Anmarkningar angaende
anslutningar (allmént)

Se till att s1a av DVD/SACD-spelaren och koppla loss

nitkabeln, innan anslutningar paboérjas eller dndras.

¢ Olika anslutningsmetoder forekommer, beroende pa
vilken komponent som ska anslutas. Mojliga
anslutningssitt beskrivs nedan.

* Vi hédnvisar vid behov till bruksanvisningarna till vriga
komponenter for utférande av bésta mojliga anslutningar.

¢ Anslut inte DVD/SACD-spelaren via en
videobandspelare. Forsdamrad bildkvalitet kan da uppsta
till f6ljd av funktionen for kopieringsskydd.

* Anslutinte ljudutgangen pA DVD/SACD-spelaren till en
phonoingang i en ljudanldggning.

Ljudanslutningar

DVD/SACD-spelaren dr forsedd med digital koaxial, digital
optisk, analoga 6-kanals separata, analoga 2-kanals blandade
och HDMI-utgangar. Limplig anslutning beror pa vilka
ljudingangar som finns pa den andra komponenten ifraga.

Anslutning till en stereoférstéarkare

Anslut utgdngarna AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) pa DVD/
SACD-spelaren till motsvarande ingangar pa lamplig
ljudkomponent (t.ex. en stereoforstirkare) med hjilp av
medfoljande ljudkabel med stiftkontakter. En subwoofer
kan anslutas till utgdingen SUBWOOFER.

DVD/SACD-spelaren (modell till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

.CPOcH

000000000100
[ARERANNRN]

Ljudkabel med
stiftkontakter (medfoljer)
@ Stereofdrstérkare
Y
®®
CD/DVD
® O
Subwoofer
Vanster Hoger
hégtalare hégtalare
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Anslutning till en AV-receiver med 5.1-
kanaliga/digitala ingangar

B Analoga anslutningar

Anslut utgangarna AUDIO OUT (6-kanals separata)
pa DVD/SACD-spelaren till motsvarande ingangar pa AV-
receivern via separat inkdpta ljudkablar med stiftkontakter
for att kunna aterge flerkanaligt ljud fran SACD (Super
Audio CD)-skivor och DVD-Audioskivor.

DVD/SACD-spelaren (modell till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

90|cES

i

i b}

suwooren
aupi {our

=

I;I AV-receiver

Hégtalare

fooo]




ANSLUTNINGAR

W Digitala anslutningar

Anslut utgdngen HDMI <A>, DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B>
eller DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C> pid DVD/SACD-
spelaren till motsvarande ingédng pa AV-receivern via en
separat inkopt HDMI-, koaxial digital eller optisk digital
kabel for att kunna anvinda Dolby Digital-, DTS- och
MPEG-funktionerna pa AV-receivern.

Se “HDMI-jack <A>" pd sidan 12 angdende HDMI-
anslutning.

DVD/SACD-spelaren (modell till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

CoaxaL

=

REMOT

T omea
_piGmaL

0001 a00gonn
rorrennn

Wom av

‘AUDIO OUT

=

<A> ] <B> ]_<C>
e S) ) il
HDMI COAXIAL OPTICAL
| IN

AV-receiver :I

Hogtalare
Tose]

Anmdrkningar

* Om anslutning gors via utgangen DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B>
eller DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>, sa still [Digital Out] i liget
[All] (se “Instéllning av digital utmatning” pa sidan 28).

 Ett forvriangt ljud eller inget ljud alls matas ut fran receivern,
om receiverns kapacitet inte motsvarar det aktuella
ljudformatet vid digital utmatning. Se till att vélja korrekt
ljudformat fran skivans meny.

Genom att trycka en eller flera gdnger pa AUDIO pa
fjarrkontrollen kan det vara mojligt att @ndra inte bara
ljudsprak utan dven ljudformat.

¢ SACD-ljudsignaler matas inte ut via utgangarna DIGITAL
(COAXIAL/OPTICAL).

 For att atergivning enligt Dolby Digital-, DTS- och MPEG-
format ska vara mojligt maste DVD/SACD-spelaren vara
ansluten till en AV-receiver som stoder dessa format.

Videoanslutningar

DVD/SACD-spelaren dr forsedd med HDMI-,
kompositvideo-, S-video-, komponentvideo- och SCART-
utgangar. Om en AV-receiver forsedd med videoutgangar
anviénds, sa anslut receivern till en TV och anslut sedan
ovriga videokdllor (laserskivspelare, videobandspelare
etc.) sa att dessa enkelt kan viljas genom val av 6nskad
ingéngskilla pa receivern.

Anvind den typ som motsvarar lampliga ingangar pa den
komponent som ska anslutas.

DVD/SACD-spelaren (modell till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

3

| piamar
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av
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v stiftkontakter
(medfdljer)

Cm

A> <B C

C
C
HC,
©

HDMI VIDEO S-VIDEO Ps/Cs
IN IN IN COMPONENT VIDEO IN
AV-receiver
 —
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
ouTt ouTt out VIDEO OUT
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
IN IN IN VIDEO IN
v __ﬂﬁ
——
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ANSLUTNINGAR

B HDMI-jack <A>

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) erbjuder
hogkvalitativ overforing av digitala ljud- och
videosignaler via en och samma anslutning. Anslut
utgdngen HDMI pa DVD/SACD-spelaren till en HDMI-
ingdng pa en AV-receiver med hjilp av en separat inkopt
HDMI-videokabel och utfér sedan motsvarande
anslutning till en TV.

Vid anslutning till en receiver utan HDMI-utgéng kan
bittre bildkvalitet uppnas genom att ansluta utgangen
HDMI pa DVD/SACD-spelaren direkt till HDMI-
ingdngen pa TV:n.

Anmdrkningar

« Stdll in HDMI-ldget pa “on” genom att trycka pa HDMI pa
fjarrkontrollen for att koppla in utmatning av HDMI-signaler.

¢ En HDMI-DVI-omvandlingskabel kan anvindas for anslutning
av DVD/SACD-spelaren till HDCP-kompatibla DVI-D-
komponenter. I detta fall behover en annan ljudanslutning
anvindas utover denna anslutning, eftersom inga ljudsignaler
matas ut.

B Kompositvideojack <B>

Anslut utgangen VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) pa DVD/SACD-
spelaren till en videoingdng pa en AV-receiver med hjilp
av den medfoljande videokabeln med stiftkontakter och
utfor sedan motsvarande anslutning till en TV.

B S-videojack <C>

Med en S-ideoanslutning erhélls tydligare bildatergivning
dn med en kompositvideoanslutning tack vare att
videosignaler 6verfors via separata ledningar for
luminans- (Y) och krominanssignaler (C). Anslut
utgingen VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) pa DVD/SACD-
spelaren till en S-videoingang pa en AV-receiver med
hjélp av en separat inkopt S-videokabel och utfor sedan
motsvarande anslutning till en TV.

B Komponentvideoutgangar <D>

En komponentvideoanslutning sorjer for en mer
naturtrogen fargatergivning i jaimforelse med en S-
videoanslutning tack vare att videosignaler overfors via
separata ledningar for luminanssignaler (Y: grén) och
krominanssignaler (PB: bla, PR: rod). Anslut utgdngarna
VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) pa DVD/SACD-spelaren
till motsvarande komponentvideoingangar pa en AV-
receiver med hjilp av separat inkopta
komponentvideokablar och utfor sedan motsvarande
anslutning till en TV. Observera firgen pa respektive in-
och utgang vid anslutning.

Vid anslutning till en receiver utan
komponentvideoutgangar kan bittre bildkvalitet uppnas
genom att ansluta komponentvideoutgangarna pa DVD/
SACD-spelaren direkt till komponentvideoingangarna pa
TV
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B SCART-koppling <E> (endast pa modeller
till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

Vid anvindning av en TV med enbart en ingang for

videoanslutning kan TV:n anslutas direkt till DVD/SACD-

spelaren.

Anslut utgangen AV pa DVD/SACD-spelaren till

motsvarande SCART-ingang pa en TV med hjilp av en

separat inkopt SCART-kabel.

Anmérkning

Se till att kontakten mérkt “TV” pd SCART-kabeln ansluts till
TV:n och att kontakten mirkt “DVD” ansluts till DVD/SACD-
spelaren.

Anslutning av natkabeln

Anslut, nér alla 6vriga anslutningar &r klara, den
medféljande nitkabeln forst till nétintaget MAINS pa
DVD/SACD-spelaren och dérefter till ett lampligt
nétuttag.

Till ett
nétuttag




FORBEREDELSER

Steg 1: Isattning av batterier i
fjarrkontrollen

— 3 a
] ELZ-TJTW a

OC_6®
®C_OO

1 Tryck pa delen & och skjut upp locket till
batterifacket.

2 Sittidetva medfoljande batterierna (AAA, RO3,
UM-4) enligt méarkningarna (+/-) inuti
batterifacket.

3 Skjut pa locket igen tills det sniipper fast.

Anmdrkningar

» Sitt i batterierna korrekt vinda enligt polmérkningarna (+/-).
Ett batteri som sitts i felvint riskerar att borja licka.

¢ Byt snarast ut forbrukade batterier mot nya for att undvika
batterildckage.

« Ta ut batterierna ur batterifacket, om fjédrrkontrollen inte ska
anvindas pa dver en manad.

* Gor dig av med batterierna omedelbart om de skulle ha ldckt.
Undvik att vidrora det dmne som har lickt ut, och forsok
undvika att det kommer i kontakt med kldder etc. Rengor
batterifacket noggrant innan nya batterier isétts.

¢ Anvind inte ett gammalt batteri tillsammans med ett nytt.

¢ Anvind inte olika typer av batterier (t.ex. alkaliska batterier
och manganbatterier) tillsammans. Lis noga vad som star pa
batteriforpackningen, eftersom dessa olika typer av batterier
kan ha samma form och férg.

» Kassera batterier pa korrekt sitt enligt géllande férordningar
for miljofarligt avfall.

Anvandning av fjarrkontrollen

Anvind fjarrkontrollen inom 6 meter frin DVD/SACD-
spelaren och rikta den mot fjdrrkontrollsensorn.

| o |

O o B :Tf @6 000
[ 1

Upp till6 m

Anmérkningar

-

Spill inte vatten eller andra vitskor pa fjarrkontrollen.

Tappa inte fjdrrkontrollen.

Fjarrkontrollen ska inte ldggas eller forvaras pa platser dér
foljande forhallanden rader:

— hog luftfuktighet, som t.ex. nira ett bad

— hog vdrme, som t.ex. nira ett virmeelement eller en kamin
— string kyla

— mycket dammigt

Steg 2: Paslagning av strommen

Kontrollera att nitkabeln dr ansluten till ett
natuttag.

S1& pa TV:n och AV-receivern.

Vilj lamplig ingangskélla pa den AV-receiver
som DVD/SACD-spelaren har anslutits till. Vi
hénvisar till bruksanvisningen till aktuell AV-
receiver angaende detaljer.

Tryck pé strombrytaren POWER pé
frontpanelen.
=» Stromindikatorn POWER borjar lysa brandgul.

Tryck pia STANDBY/ON pa frontpanelen eller

POWER ( 1) pa fjarrkontrollen for att sl pa

DVD/SACD-spelaren.

=» Stromindikatorn POWER bérjar lysa gron och
frontpanelens display ténds.

Vilj korrekt videokanal pa TV:n (t.ex. EXT1/2,
AV1/2, AUDIO/VIDEO etc.). Vi hianvisar till
bruksanvisningen till aktuell TV angdende
detaljer.

=» En forvald bild visas pa TV-skdrmen.
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FORBEREDELSER

DVD/SACD-spelaren ér kompatibel med bade NTSC- och
PAL-videoformat. Vilj det firgsystem som giller for den

TV som ska anvindas.

Anmérkningar

« Kontrollera att TV:n stoder det valda TV-typssystemet, innan
den nuvarande instéllningen av TV-standard &ndras.

Om en NTSC-formaterad skiva spelas upp med instéllningen
[PAL], eller en PAL-formaterad skiva med instillningen
[NTSC], sé kan det hinda att videokvaliteten forsdamras.

1 Tryck pA SETUP.

=¥ Instdllningsmenyn visas.

SETUP

GENERAL

DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode
OSD Language
Parental Rating

Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select: Enter

2 Tryck upprepade génger pi . / ~o for att
vilja [VIDEQ] och tryck sedan pa ENTER.
= Menyn [VIDEOQ] visas.

VIDEO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] och [Closed Caption] galler endast modeller
till USA och Kanada.

*2: [Scart Video Out] galler endast modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien.
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3 Tryck upprepade génger pi . / ~o for att
markera [TV Type].

VIDEO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

4 Tryck pa € / > for att vilja nagot av
alternativen nedan.

PAL
Vilj detta efter anslutning till en PAL-TV. Videosignaler

fran NTSC-formaterade skivor forvandlas och matas ut i
PAL-format.

NTSC

Vilj detta efter anslutning till en NTSC-TV. Videosignaler
fran PAL-formaterade skivor férvandlas och matas ut i
NTSC-format.




FORBEREDELSER

Det ar majligt att vilja foredragna sprakinstillningar. Vid
iséttning av en skiva kopplar DVD/SACD-spelaren
automatiskt om till féredraget sprak. Om foredraget sprak
inte forekommer pa skivan, sa anvénds istéllet det férvalda
spraket pa skivan. Det sprak som stills in for
bildskirmsmenyer (OSD) pa systeminstillningsmenyn
forblir alltid detsamma efter att det en gang har valts.

Instéllning av sprak for
bildskarmsmenyer (OSD)

1 Tryck pA SETUP.

=¥ Instéillningsmenyn visas.

2 Tryck upprepade ginger pd . [~ for att
markera [GENERAL] och tryck sedan pa
ENTER.
=>» Menyn [GENERAL] visas.

GENERAL

DVD-Audio mode < DVD-Audio ™
SA-CD mode SA-CD

OSD Language English
Parental Rating Level 8
Parental Password

Screen Saver

Auto Power Off

Sleep Timer

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

3 Tryck upprepade ginger pA . / ~o for att
markera [OSD Language].

4 Tryck pi €/ for att vilja 6nskat sprak.

Instéllning av sprak for ljud, textning
och skivmenyer

1 Tryck pA SETUP.

=¥ Instillningsmenyn visas.

2 Tryck upprepade ginger pi . [~ for att
markera [DISC] och tryck sedan pd ENTER.
=» Menyn [DISC] visas.

DISC

AUDIO Language <4 English »
Subtitle Language Off

DVD Menu Language English
Angle Mark On

PBC Off

Time Interval 3 sec

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 Tryck upprepade ginger pi . / ~o for att
markera [AUDIO Language], [Subtitle
Language] eller [DVD Menu Language].

4 Tryck pi €/ for att vilja 6nskat sprak.
B For att vélja ett sprak som inte finns med
pa listan:

1 Vilj [Others] under [AUDIO Language],
[Subtitle Language] eller [DVD Menu
Language].

2 Tryck pa ENTER.

3 Anvind sifferknapparna (0-9) till att ange
korrekt 4-siffriga sprakkod (se “LISTA OVER
SPRAKKODER?” p4 sidan 36).

4 Tryck pA ENTER.
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SKIVSPELNING

3 Trycken ging till pd & for att stiinga skivfacket.
=» Efter att DVD/SACD-spelaren har identifierat
skivan startar uppspelning automatiskt.
e Om PLAY () trycks in medan skivfacket dr
Oppet, sé stiangs skivfacket varpa uppspelning
startar automatiskt.

Anmdrkningar

« Savida ingenting annat anges utfors all mangvrering som
beskrivs hérefter med hjilp av den medfoljande fjarrkontrollen.

* Om forbudsmirket (@ eller “Prohibit”) visas pa TV-skdrmen
vid intryckning av en knapp, sa betyder det att funktionen for
knappen ifraga inte dr tillgénglig for isatt skiva eller vid

aktuellt tillfzlle. * Beroende pa skiva kan ldsningen av skivan kan ta
¢ Med vissa DVD- och video-CD-skivor kan det hiinda att vissa 6ver 30 sekunder pa grund av komplex
funktioner fungerar annorlunda eller ér begrinsade. uppbyggnad av kataloger/filer pa skivan.

 Tryck inte pa skivslidden och placera ingenting annat 4n en . . .
skiva pd skivtallriken. Det kan fororsaka funktionsfel paDVD/ 4 Tryck pa STOP (M ) for att avbryta uppspelning.

SACD-spelaren. =» “RESUME?” visas pa frontpanelens display.
9 Tryck pa PLAY () for att teruppta uppspelning.
G run d | a' g g an d e man ijvre rin g =» Uppspelning fortsitter fran det senaste stoppliget
pé skivan.
S¢-
GROuP PAGE LT/ 26H Sa lange inte skivan matas ut kan uppspelning aterupptas, dven
- - efter att DVD/SACD-spelaren har slagits av.
PROG
) SPRCORCY m% 6 Tryck tvd ganger p4A STOP (M ) for att koppla
Sifferknappar " o .
(0-9) @ & &0 ur lidget for dterupptagen uppspelning.
REPEAT
2 o o (;_"3 Anmérkningar
SETUP [ SLoW,Scnai SLOW/SEARCH * Det kan hinda att vissa MP3/JPEG/DivX-skivor inte kan
QP (==)r{~>) oy (/o) spelas upp pé grund av skivans uppbyggnad och karakteristik
PAUSE . . oo o
STOP (m) - @ o PLAY (») el}er 1nspeln11'1gsforhallan.den. . . o .
PAUSE (s1) \ ) ) < ; * Vid uppspelning av en skiva som inte tilliter nermixning visas
“NO DOWN MIX” pa frontpanelens display.
SKIP (-/>») @_SK'P -
O"’"%‘“O Paus vid uppspelning
1 Tryck under pdgende uppspelning pA PAUSE (11 ).
1 Tryck pi & pé frontpanelen for att Sppna =» Uppspelningspaus kopplas in och ljudet dimpas.
skivfacket. o .
2 Tryck en géng till pA PAUSE (11 ) for att vilja
2 Placera en skiva pa skivtallriken med etikettsidan niista bildruta.
vind uppét. o oo
PP 3 Tryck pa PLAY () for att aterga till normal

uppspelning.

Val av spar/kapitel

1 Tryck pa SKIP (<t /»») eller anvind
sifferknapparna (0-9) till att direktvilja
sparnummer/kapitelnummer.

*  Tryck en géng pa SKIP (<) for att gé till borjan
av nuvarande spar/kapitel. Tryck tva ganger pa
SKIP (<) for att vilja foregdende spar/kapitel.

e Tryck pa SKIP (-4« /»p1) under pdgéende
repetering av ett spar/ett kapitel for att spela om
samma spar/kapitel.

2 Tryck pa ENTER.
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Snabbokning bakat/framat

1 Tryck pA SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»).
* Tryck for langsam sokning pA PAUSE ( 11 ) for
att pausa uppspelning, innan SLOW/SEARCH
(<< /»p»)trycks in.

2 Tryck under pgdende snabbsokning limpligt
antal gdnger pA SLOW/SEARCH («<«/»p)
for att vilja onskad snabbsokningshastighet.

3 Tryck pa PLAY () for att itergd till normal
uppspelning.

Anmérkningar

» Sokfunktionen (snabbsokning bakat/framat och langsam
uppspelning) kan inte anvéindas for WMA, DTS-CD- och
JPEG-skivor.

¢ Langsam uppspelning kan inte anvindas for MP3-skivor.

» Langsam uppspelning bakét kan inte anviindas fér VCD-,
SVCD- och DivX-skivor.

Repeterad uppspelning

DVD/SACD-spelaren medger enskild repetering av
kapitel/spar eller titel/grupp eller repetering av en hel
skiva. Det #r ocksa majligt att ange tva punkter (start- och
stoppunkt) for repetering av ett visst avsnitt.)

ORONORG,

REPEAT

@O ® O® = REPEAT
® @ Csr—AB

SETUP SLOW/

T Gehi)

Repetering

Tryck pa REPEAT for att vilja onskat repeteringssitt.

=» Vid varje tryckning pa knappen dndras ldavisningen
péa TV-skédrmen enligt foljande:

DVD-Video
—> O Chapter

—> & Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> &> Track —> &> Group ——

OFF <«

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVvCD
—> & Track —> & Al

OFF

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
— & —> &> Folder

Track

— O Al

D S

— OFF

& Chapter: nuvarande kapitel repeteras
& Title: nuvarande titel repeteras

& Track: nuvarande spér repeteras

<> Group: nuvarande grupp repeteras
& Folder: nuvarande mapp repeteras
& All*: hela skivan repeteras

OFF: repetering kopplas ur

*: Denna funktion &r kanske inte tillgidnglig pa vissa
skivor.

Anmérkning

For VCD- och SVCD-skivor kan repeterad uppspelning inte
anvédndas medan PBC-ldget dr valt.

»
<
(]
3
(7]
F
o

Repetering av ett avsnitt (galler ej
DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/JPEG)

1 Tryck under pagéende uppspelning pa A-B vid
laget for onskad startpunkt.

2 Tryck en géng till pd A-B vid liget for 6nskad
stoppunkt.
=» Valt avsnitt repeteras kontinuerligt.

3 Tryck pa A-B for att avbryta A-B-repetering.

Slumpvis uppspelning
(galler ej DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

Spar kan spelas upp i slumpvis ordning.

PROG

@ O O

RANDOM

@ e G C

REPEAT

@®® 0

RANDOM

1 Tryck under pigéende uppspelning pi
RANDOM.
=> “RANDOM?” visas pa frontpanelens display och
samtliga spar spelas upp i slumpvis ordning.
2 Tryck en géng till pA RANDOM for att dterga till
normal uppspelning.
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Programmerad uppspelning (CD)

Spar pa en skiva kan lagras i ett program for uppspelning i
onskad ordningsfoljd. Upp till 20 spar kan programmeras
pa DVD/SACD-spelaren.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
) J
PROG
) =@ C PROG
Sifferknappar @ &) (&) Mg
(0-9) REPEAT
©)
o
CLEAR o) (o) @)
SETUP SLOW/SEARCH
() =]
SToR PAUSE PLAY
STOP (m) i_) @ @
-~/</»
ENTER
RETURN

1 Tryck vid behov pA STOP (mm ) for att avbryta
uppspelning.
2 Tryck pA PROG.

=» Programmeringsmenyn visas pa TV-skidrmen.

3 Anvind sifferknapparna (0-9) till att ange ett
sparnummer som ska lagras for programmerad
uppspelning.

4 Tryck pa ~ for att flytta markoren till néista
falt.

5 Upprepa dtgiirderna i punkt 3-4 tills alla 6nskade
spar har lagrats.

6 Anvind a /-~ / €/ till att vilja [Play
Program] och tryck sedan pa ENTER for att
starta programmerad uppspelning.

W For att radera valt sparnummer
Tryck pd CLEAR.

W For att radera listan

Anvind _a /~ / €/ till att vilja [Clear
All] och tryck sedan pa ENTER.
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Anmérkning

I och med att skivan tas ut ur skivfacket eller DVD-spelaren slés
av toms innehallet fér programmerad uppspelning.

Anvandning av skivmenyer
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Ménga DVD- och video-CD-skivor (endast version 2.0)
innehaller navigeringsbara menyer kallade “DVD-
menyer” och “video-CD-menyer for
uppspelningskontroll”. Dessa menyer erbjuder smidig
mandvrering av skivan.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
) )
PROG
(=) DO
Sifferknappar PARDON.
bg —1& & &|O
REPEAT
©O)[@)
A-B
O] [ (@)
SETUP SLOW/! .1 ENTER
) G
STOP PAUSE PLAY
~/~I</»
ENTER
MENU RETURN

Anvandning av en DVD-meny

1 Tryck pA MENU.
=» DVD-menyn visas pa TV-skdrmen.
* Beroende pa skiva kan det hidnda att DVD-menyn
visas automatiskt efter iséttning av skivan.

2 Anvind knapparna ./~ / €/ > eller
sifferknapparna (0-9) till att vilja en
uppspelningsfunktion eller en menypost.

3 Tryck pA ENTER for att starta uppspelning.
B For att lAmna menyn
Tryck pa MENU.
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Anvéndning av en video-CD-meny for
uppspelningskontroll (PBC)

(VCD/SVCD)
1 Tryck paA MENU for att koppla in PBC-
funktionen.

=» Skivmenyn visas pa TV-skdrmen.
* Beroende pa skiva kan det hinda att skivmenyn
visas automatiskt efter iséttning av skivan.

2 Anvind knapparna SKIP (< /»») eller
sifferknapparna (0-9) till att vilja
uppspelningsalternativ.

3 Tryck under pigéende uppspelning pA RETURN
for att aterga till huvudmenyn.

B For att hoppa 6ver indexmenyn och starta
uppspelning av skivan direkt fran bérjan

Tryck pa MENU for att koppla ur PBC-
funktionen.

Sz
Funktionen for uppspelningskontroll (PBC) kan ocksa kopplas in
eller ur med hjilp av instdllningsmenyn (se “Val av

uppspelningskontroll (PBC)” pa sidan 35).

Bildskarmsmeny (0SD)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

Pa bildskdrmsmenyn visas aktuell information om en
skiva som spelas upp (t.ex. titel- eller sparnummer,
forfluten speltid och ljud/textningssprak). Ett flertal
mangvreringar kan utforas utan att avbryta pigaende
uppspelning.

Sifferknappar
(0-9)

ON SCREEN

al~<l)

Anvéandning av bildskdrmsmenyn
(OSD) (DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

Tryck under pagéende uppspelning pA ON

SCREEN.

=>» En lista dver tillgidnglig skivinformation visas pa
TV-skidrmen.

DVD-Video

@ ®
DVD VIDEO

00:00:10

(D: Nummer p4 nuvarande titel eller grupp/totalt antal titlar eller grupper

(2): Nummer pa nuvarande kapitel eller spér/totalt antal kapitel eller spar

(®): Forfluten tid

@): Aterstiende tid

®): Forfluten tid (Siffror for tidssokning kan matas in.)

®: Ljudinformation

(@: Nummer pa nuvarande kameravinkel/totalt antal tillgingliga
kameravinklar

(®: Nummer pa nuvarande textning/totalt antal tillgingliga
textningssprak

(9: Databverforingshastigheter

(0: Nummer pa nuvarande ljud/totalt antal tillgéingliga ljudsprik

(D: Nummer pa nuvarande sida/totalt antal sidor

@2: Tid (Onskad tidkategori kan viljas.)

(3): Kategori av tid visad i @
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B For att vélja en titel (DVD-Video)/en grupp
(DVD-Audio)

1 Tryck upprepade génger pi a / ~ / 4/ for
att markera (D och ange direfter onskat nummer

pé titel/grupp med hjilp av sifferknapparna
(0-9).

2 Tryck pd ENTER.

B For att vélja ett kapitel (DVD-Video)/ett
spar (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Tryck upprepade génger pi a / ~ / 4/ for
att markera 2 och ange direfter onskat nummer
pa kapitel eller spar med hjilp av
sifferknapparna (0-9).

2 Tryck pd ENTER.

W For att valja en tid

1 Tryck upprepade génger pi a / ~ / 4/ for
att markera ® och mata direfter in timtal,
minuttal och sekundtal (fran vinster till hoger)
med hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9).

2 Tryck pa ENTER.

Anmérkning

Om en tid som 6verskrider den totala tiden fér gruppen/sparet
som spelas upp for tillfallet anges vid tidssokning, sa visas
forbudsmirket (Q) pa skidrmen.

B For att valja kameravinkel/textning/ljud

1 Tryck upprepade génger pi . / ~ / €/ for
att markera @), ® eller 40 och ange direfter
onskat nummer for ljud, textning eller
kameravinkel med hjilp av sifferknapparna
(0-9).

2 Tryck pA ENTER.

Anmérkning

Instdllningen av [Angle]/[Subtitle]/[Audio] kan inte &dndras, om
funktionen ifraga inte finns tillgénglig pa den skiva som spelas
upp.

B For att valja en sida (DVD-Audio)

1 Tryck upprepade génger pi . / ~ / 4/ for
att markera D och ange direfter onskat nummer
pé sida med hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9).

2 Tryck pd ENTER.
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B Foér att vélja en tidkategori (VCD/SVCD/
CD)

Tryck upprepade ganger pi . / ~ / €/ )
for att markera (2 och tryck sedan paA ENTER
for att vixla mellan olika tidskategorier.

B For att stdnga bildskarmsmenyn
Tryck pA ON SCREEN.

Visning av textinformation (SA-CD)

En del SACD-skivor innehaller textinformation (t.ex.
sparnamn, albumnamn, artistnamn etc.). Om SACD-text
finns tillgéngligt pa en skiva, sa visas automatiskt
sparnamn pa TV-skédrmen efter iséttning av skivan.

H For att ta fram album/artisthamn

Tryck under pagaende uppspelning pa ON
SCREEN.

Bildzoomning (DVD-Video/VCD/
SVCD/DivX/JPEG)

Det dr mojligt att forstora en bild pa TV-skidrmen och
panorera 6ver den forstorade bilden.

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

(_s—+——2zooMm

R
©YAMAHA J

1 Tryck under pdgdende uppspelning limpligt
antal génger p4 ZOOM for att vilja 6nskad
zoomningsgrad.

2 Tryck pi e/~ / €/ for att panorera 6ver
den forstorade bilden.

3 Tryck upprepade ganger piA ZOOM for att aterga
till ursprunglig storlek.
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Val av kameravinkel
(DVD-Video)
Om isatt skiva innehaller scener inspelade med olika

kameravinklar, sa kan bilden visas ur olika alternativa
vinklar.

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

(JOI
;ANGLE

& YAMAHA

Anmérkning

Tillgangliga kameravinklar kan variera beroende pa skiva. Vi
hanvisar till anvisningarna pa DVD-menyn eller skivfodralet.

Tryck upprepade ganger pd ANGLE for att vilja
onskad kameravinkel.

Ljud- och textningssprak
(DVD-Video/VCD)

Om en skiva innehéller flera sprakalternativ, sa kan 6nskat
sprak for ljud/textning viljas.

Anmérkning

Tillgidngliga sprak kan variera beroende pa skiva. Vi hanvisar till
anvisningarna pa skivmenyn eller skivfodralet.

Sz

Forvalt sprak for ljud/textning kan stillas in pa instéllningsmenyn
(se “Instéllning av sprak for ljud, textning och skivmenyer” pa
sidan 15).

SUBTIMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

SUBTITLE————= ) (,J () ()

AUDIO L]

YAMAHA

Val av ljudsprak
Tryck upprepade ganger pd AUDIO for att vilja
onskat ljudsprak.

Anmérkning

For VCD-skivor dr denna funktion endast tillgdnglig medan
[Stereo] dr valt for instidllningen [Analog Output] (se “Instdllning
av analog utmatning” pa sidan 28).

Val av textningssprak (DVD-Video)

Tryck upprepade génger pd SUBTITLE f6r att
vélja Onskat textningssprak.

Externa DivX-textningsfiler

De grupper med teckenuppséttningar som anges nedan
finns tillgéngliga i externa DivX-textningsfiler. Vilj
onskat sprak som forvalt textningssprak pa
instéllningsmenyn (se “Instéllning av sprak for ljud,
textning och skivmenyer” pa sidan 15) for att aterge
innehéllet pa DivX-skivor med 6nskad teckenuppsittning.

DVD/SACD-spelaren stoder foljande sprak:
Albanska, Bretonska, Bulgariska, Danska, Engelska,
Finska, Franska, Firoiska, Grekiska, Hebreiska, Irldndska,
Islindska, Italienska, Katalanska, Kroatiska, Kurdiska,
(Latin), Makedonska, Moldaviska, Nederldndska, Norska,
Polska, Portugisiska, Ruménska, Ryska, Serbiska,
Slovakiska, Slovenska, Spanska, Svenska, Tjeckiska,
Turkiska, Tyska, Ukrainska, Ungerska, Vitryska.

Anmdrkningar

¢ Vissa skivor kan inte spelas upp pa grund av aktuell
skivkarakteristik eller inspelningsvillkor.

* Det kan hiinda att vissa externa textningsfiler visas felaktigt
eller inte alls.

» Externa textningsfiler med textningsformat vars filnamn har
foljande filtilldg stods (notera att filnamnen inte visas pa
skivnavigeringsmenyn):

.srt, .sub, .ssa .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb eller .sami

* Filnamnet pa en filmfil maste repeteras i borjan av filnamnet
for den externa textningsfilen.

* For en filmfil kan endast en extern textningsfil laddas.

Sidbladdring (DVD-Audio)

Maénga DVD-Audioskivor innehaller bildspel och
blidddringsbara sidor. Det kan exempelvis vara mojligt att
ta fram informationssidor med fotogallerier,
artistbiografier, sdngtexter m.m., om sadana férekommer
pé aktuell skiva.

Tryck upprepade ganger pa PAGE (+/-) for att
bldddra till ndsta/foregéende sida.

DIVMER ~ HDMI AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

OO0 ®

GROUP MULTI/ 2CH
O &=y O

PAGE (+/-) oo o =
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SKIVSPELNING

Val av grupp/fil (DVD-Audio/DivX/
MP3/WMA/Kodak bild-CD)

Pa DVD-Audioskivor kan ett spar i en viss grupp viljas

och pa dataskivor kan ett spar/en fil i en viss mapp viljas.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/2CH
<) )
PROG
W @O
RANDOM

Sifferknappar @ & O
(0'9) REPEAT

|@|@°1C)

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

GROUP

ENTER

J
STOP = PLAY

(=2) & (=)

- [~

ENTER

Val av grupp (DVD-Audio)

1 Tryck pA GROUP.
=» En gruppikon visas pa TV-skirmen.

DVD AUDIO

01/08__|

Move: A Y Select: Enter

2 Anvind knapparna e/~ eller
sifferknapparna (0-9) till att vilja 6nskat
gruppnummer.

3 Tryck paA ENTER.

Val av en fil i en mapp
(DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak bild-CD)

1 Tryck pA .a / ~e for att viilja 6nskad mapp
och tryck sedan pda ENTER for att 6ppna
mappen.

2 Tryck pA _a [~ for att viilja en fil och tryck
sedan pA ENTER.
=» Uppspelning startar fran och med vald fil.
¢ Om sifferknapparna (0-9) anvinds till att vilja
en fil, sa startar uppspelning automatiskt fran och
med vald fil.
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Uppspelning av bonusgrupper
(DVD-Audio)

En del DVD-Audioskivor innehaller bonusgrupper, for
vilka ett fyrsiffrigt I16sennummer krivs for tillgang. I detta
fall hinvisas till skivfodralet och 6vrig paketering
angdende information.

‘GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
GROUP : J
PROG
@O (@)
Sifferknappar P
Py —HE & &S
) ()
ENTER
ON SCREEN
- [~
ENTER

1 Tryck pA GROUP.
=» En gruppikon visas pa TV-skirmen.

DVD AUDIO

o1/08 |

Move: A Y Select: Enter

2 Anvind knapparna ./~ eller
sifferknapparna (0-9) till att vilja onskat
bonusgruppnummer och tryck sedan pd ENTER.

3 Mata in det fyrsiffriga 16sennumret med hjilp av
sifferknapparna (0-9) och tryck sedan pd ENTER.

4 Tryck pA a /~ for att viilja 6nskat spar och
tryck sedan pa ENTER.

Andring av spelomrade och
lager (SA-CD)

Foljande tre olika typer av SACD-skivor forekommer:
enkellagriga, dubbellagriga och hybrida. Varje typ kan
innehalla upp till tva omraden med inspelad information:
ett High Quality Stereo-omrade och ett High Quality
Multi-channel-omrade. Det dr mojligt att vixla mellan
SACD-omradet for flerkanaligt ljud respektive stereoljud.

Anmdrkning

Instillningen for analog utmatning kan inte éndras under
pagaende SACD-uppspelning (se “Instillning av analog
utmatning” pa sidan 28).



SKIVSPELNING

JOUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
(5 MULTI/2CH

PROG

-
OO® 0
OO ® O
)

® @ O

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

-} »
STOP (m) @ aufj @

1 Tryck pA STOP (mm ) for att avbryta uppspelning.

2 Tryck pd MULTI/2CH.
=» Indikeringen MULTI visas medan omradet for
flerkanaligt ljud &r valt.

Uppspelning av multimediafiler
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

IMP3-, WMA-, DivX- och JPEG-filer pa egenhéndigt
inspelade CD-R/RW-skivor eller kommersiella CD-skivor
kan spelas upp.

Anmérkning

Vissa filer kan inte spelas upp korrekt pa grund av
skivkarakteristik eller inspelningsforhallanden.

R

Visningstiden for varje bild i ett bildspel kan stillas in (se
“Instéllning av visningstid for bildspel” pé sidan 35).

PROG

Sifferknappar
Pr— & ©

STOP (m) - ajs @

SKIP - SKI P (H</>N)

g VA 2
ENTER

MENU

1 Sitt in skivan i skivfacket.
=» Uppspelning startar automatiskt.
=» For en MP3- eller WMA-skiva visas
dataskivmenyn pa TV-skédrmen.
=» Tryck pA STOP ( M ) under pagéende
uppspelning for att ta fram dataskivmenyn for en
DivX- eller JPEG-skiva.

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT Vav
Bl SCRNE JRG| A 0510
Vav JPEG JRG| B_0618

JRG| B_0630
JRG C 0731
JRG C_0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Tryck pi e/~ for att vilja 6nskad mapp och
tryck sedan pa ENTER for att 6ppna mappen.
+ Flytta till den 6vre mappen genom att vilja
den mappikon som har tva punkter medan
skivspelning &r stoppad.

3 Tryck pA _a [/~ for att vilja en fil och tryck
sedan pa ENTER.
=» Uppspelning startar fran och med vald fil.
* Om sifferknapparna (0-9) anvinds till att vilja
en fil, sa startar uppspelning automatiskt fran och
med vald fil.

(]
<
(]
=]
7]
Y
[

Visning av miniatyrbildsmenyn (JPEG)

1 Tryck under pagéende uppspelning pd MENU.
=» Miniatyrbilder visas pa TV-skidrmen.

2 Tryck pa SKIP (< /»»i) for att ta fram andra
bilder pa foregaende/nista sida.

3 Tryck pd e/~ / €/ for att markera
Onskad bild och tryck sedan pa ENTER for att
starta uppspelning.

4 Tryck pA STOP (mm ) for att dterga till
dataskivmenyn.

Rotering av bilder (JPEG)

Tryck under pagéende uppspelning pi . / ~o
/ €/ > for att rotera bilden pa TV-skirmen.

<« rotaterar bilden moturs 90 grader
> rotaterar bilden medurs 90 grader
_a._, ~o: rotaterar bilden 180 grader
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Menyoversikt
Huvudmeny Menypost Instéllningsalternativ/undermeny Instéllningsalternativ/parameter
GENERAL DVD-Audio mode DVD-Audio, DVD-Video

SA-CD mode SA-CD, CD

OSD Language

English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espanol, Italiano, Pycckuit

Parental Rating

_ _ _ (ange ldsennummer)

Level 1 till Level 8

Parental Password

_ _ __ (ange ldsennummer)

New Password, Confirm Password

Screen Saver

On, Off

Auto Power Off

Mode 1, Mode 2, Off

Sleep Timer

Off, 30 min, 60 min, 90 min,120 min,150 min

Factory Default _ _ (ange ldsennummer) Yes, No
DivX Registration (DivX-registreringskod visas) Enter
AUDIO Analog Output Stereo, Multi-Channel
Digital Out All, PCM, Off
LPCM Output 48KHz, 96KHz
Night Listening Mode On, Off
SPEAKER Size Front L/R Large, Small
Center, Surround L/R Large, Small, Off
Subwoofer, Initialize On, Off
Distance Unit Feet, Meter
Front L/R, Center, Surround L/R 1t till 40ft (0.3m till 12.0m)
Initialize On, Off
Level Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R, 0dB till -12dB
Subwoofer
Test Tone Off, Manual, Auto
Initialize On, Off
SA-CD Config Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
CUT-OFF Frequency 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO TV Display 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
TV Type NTSC, PAL
Black Level (galler endast On, Off
modeller till USA och Kanada)
Closed Caption (géller endast On, Off
modeller till USA och Kanada)
Still Mode Frame, Field
Progressive Scan On, Off
Scart Video Out (endast pd modeller | CVBS, RGB
till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)
Picture Setting Brightness 0 till +6
Contrast, Hue, Sharpness Mid, Sharpness High —6 till +6
DNR 0 till +6
Gamma, Chroma level —6 till +6
Chroma delay -2 till +2
True Life 0 till +6
HDMI HDMI Video 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Wide Screen Format NL Stretch, Pillar Box, Off
DVI Output Range Standard, Enhanced
HDMI Audio Auto, PCM, Off
DISC AUDIO Language Off (endast [Subtitle Language]), English, French,

Subtitle Language

DVD Menu Language

Spanish, Japanese, German, ltalian, Russian,
Others

Angle Mark

On, Off

PBC

On, Off

Time Interval

2 sec till 10 sec
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Instillningar kan utforas med hjilp av menyer pa TV-
skdrmen for att skriddarsy DVD/SACD-spelaren efter
egna behov. Folj anvisningarna nedan for att borja
anvinda instillningsmenyn.

SETUP

o~/ p__]
ENTER

— RETURN

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0o0oOoada

YAMAHA

R

» Tryck pi RETURN for att g tillbaka till foregdende meny.

e Tryck pd SETUP for att ga ur instéllningsmenyn.

* Vi hinvisar till f6ljande sidor angaende detaljer kring menyer
som kriver speciell mandvrering.

1 Tryck pA SETUP.
=» Huvudmenyer och menyposter visas pa ansluten
TV.

SETUP

GENERAL DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Select: Enter

2 Tryck pi _a [/~ for att vilja 6nskad
huvudmeny och tryck sedan pa ENTER.

=» Menyposter och instillningsalternativ visas.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance
Level

SA-CD Config

Config 1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: A V <« » Select: Enter

3 Tryck pi . / ~e foratt markera 6nskad
menypost.
=» Om vald menypost endast innehéller
instillningsalternativ, sd visas vinster- och
hogerpilar pa var sida om aktuellt
instillningsalternativ.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance

Level

SA-CD Config <« Config1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

=» Om vald menypost innehaller en undermeny, sa
visas endast en hogerpil vid sidan av menyposten.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance

Level

SA-CD Config Config 1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

Tryck i detta fall pa > och upprepa atgirden i
punkt 3.

4 Tryck pa €/ for att bliddra igenom
instédllningsalternativen eller dndra parametern.
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INSTALLNINGSMENYER

Allman installningsmeny
(GENERAL SETUP PAGE)

GENERAL | | pvyD-Audio mode

SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Select: Enter

Val av DVD-Audiolage

Vissa DVD-Audioskivor innehéller férutom DVD-
Audiomaterial dven DVD-Videomaterial. Det dr mojligt
att vilja DVD-Audioldge eller DVD-Videolige.

e Vilj [DVD-Audio mode] pa menyn
[GENERAL].

DVD-Audio

Vilj detta for att spela upp bade DVD-Audio- och DVD-
Videomaterial. Beroende pa skiva kan det hiinda att endast
DVD-Audiomaterial kan spelas upp.

DVD-Video
Vilj detta for att spela upp endast DVD-Videomaterial.

Anmérkningar

¢ Denna instillning ér endast tillgdnglig medan skivfacket dr
tomt.
« Valt ldge aktiveras efter att instdllningsmenyn har stingts.

Soe

* Vid uppspelning av en DVD-Audioskiva visas indikeringen
DVD AUDIO.
¢ Vid val av [DVD-Video] slocknar indikeringen DVD AUDIO.

Val av SACD-lage

Vissa SACD-skivor innehéller bade SACD-lager och
vanligt CD-lager. Det dr mojligt att vilja ldget SACD eller
CD.

¢ Vilj [SA-CD mode] pa menyn [GENERAL].
SA-CD

Vilj detta for att spela upp SACD-lager.

cD

Vilj detta for att spela upp CD-lager.
Anmérkningar

¢ Denna instillning ér endast tillgdnglig medan skivfacket dr
tomt.
« Valt ldge aktiveras efter att instdllningsmenyn har stingts.
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Instéllning av sprak for
bildskdarmsmenyer (OSD)
Denna meny innehaller olika sprékalternativ for

bildskdrmsmenyerna (OSD). For ndrmare detaljer hanvisas till
“Instéllning av sprak for bildskdrmsmenyer (OSD)” pa sidan 15.

Foraldrakontroll fér begrénsad
uppspelning

En del DVD-skivor har tilldelats en viss
fordldrakontrollsniva for hela skivan eller for vissa scener
pa skivan. Onskad nivé for begriinsning av uppspelning
kan stéllas in. Klassificeringsnivaerna 1 till 8 férekommer
och kan variera fran land till land. Genom foréldrakontroll
dr det mojligt att forhindra uppspelning av vissa skivor
med innehall som #r oldmpligt for barn eller att fa
alternativa scener att visas.

1 Vij [Parental Rating] pA menyn [GENERAL].

2 Mata in det fyrsiffriga l1osennumret med hjilp av
sifferknapparna (0-9). (For detaljer kring
16sennumret se “Andring av 16sennummer for
fordldrakontroll” nedan.)
=» Om losennumret ar korrekt, s kan [Parental Rating] véljas.

3 Tryck pi €/ > for att vilja 6nskad Klassificeringsniva.
e Vilj [Level 8] for att koppla ur fordldrakontroll
och tillata uppspelning av alla skivor.

Anmérkningar

* VCD-, SVCD-, CD- och SACD-skivor har ingen
nivamirkning, vilket betyder att férdldrakontroll inte paverkar
uppspelning av dessa typer av skivor.

¢ Vissa DVD-skivor ir inte nivakodade, trots att
klassificeringsnivan anges pa skivfodralet. Forildrakontroll
fungerar inte for sidana skivor.

Andring av I6sennummer for foraldrakontroll

Losennumret for fordldrakontroll kan @ndras. Ange det
fyrsiffriga l16sennumret vid uppmaning pa skiarmen.
Forinstillt 16sennummer &r “2580”.

1 Vilj [Parental Password] pa menyn [GENERAL].

2 Mata in det gamla fyrsiffriga 16sennumret med
hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9).
e Mata in 16sennumret “2580”, om denna @ndring
gors for forsta gangen.
=» Om losennumret dr korrekt, sa visas en undermeny.

3 Mata in det nya fyrsiffriga 16sennumret med
hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9).
=» [Confirm Password] markeras.

4 Mata in det nya fyrsiffriga l6sennumret en géng till.

=» Den foregaende menyn visas pa skdrmen och det
nya fyrsiffriga 16sennumret giller.
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Instéllning av skarmslackare
Skdrmslédckaren kan kopplas in eller ur.

e Viilj [Screen Saver] pd menyn [GENERAL].
On

Vilj detta alternativ for att fa skdrmslidckaren att aktiveras
nér skivspelning har varit stoppad i 6ver 15 minuter.

off

Vilj detta alternativ for att koppla ur skdrmslidckaren.

Instéllning av automatisk
stromhantering

Automatisk overgang till viloldge kan kopplas in.
e Vilj [Auto Power Off] pa menyn [GENERAL].

Mode 1

Vilj detta alternativ for att fd DVD/SACD-spelaren att
automatiskt stillas i stromberedskap nir skivspelning har
varit stoppad i 6ver 30 minuter eller nir skivspelning har
péagétt i 9ver sex timmar utan att ndgon mandvrering har
utforts.

Mode 2

Vilj detta alternativ for att fd DVD/SACD-spelaren att
automatiskt stillas i stromberedskap nir skivspelning har
varit stoppad i 6ver 30 minuter.

Off
Vilj detta alternativ for att koppla ur automatiskt
stromavslag.

Installning av insomningstimern

DVD/SACD-spelaren kan automatiskt stéllas i
stromberedskap efter en viss tid.

e Vilj [Sleep Timer] pa menyn [GENERAL].
30 min, 60 min, 90 min, 120 min, 150 min

Vilj ett av dessa alternativ for att koppla in
insomningstimern.

off

Vilj detta for att koppla ur insomningstimern.

Aterstéllning av DVD/SACD-spelaren

Samtliga alternativa och egenhindigt utforda instéllningar,
utom [Parental Rating] och [Parental Password], kan
aterstillas till ursprungliga fabriksinstillningar.

1 Vilj [Factory Default] pA menyn [GENERAL].

2 Mata in det fyrsiffriga losennumret med hjilp av
sifferknapparna (0-9). (For detaljer kring
16sennumret se “Andring av 16sennummer for
foraldrakontroll” pa sidan 26.)
=» Bekriiftelserutan visas pa skdrmen.

GENERAL

Factory Default

DivX Regis
Factory Default

Press [Yes] to confirm

Cres] (o]

(]
<
1]
3
[72]
Y
[y

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

3 Tryck pa €/ for att vilja [Yes] for att
aterstilla DVD/SACD-spelaren och tryck sedan
pi ENTER.
=» Alla instéllningar aterstills till ursprungliga

fabriksinstéllningar.

Visning av DivX® VOD-
registreringskod

Yamaha forser dig med en DivX®VOD-registreringskod
(VOD = Video On Demand) som kan anvindas till att hyra
eller kopa videofilmer via en DivX®VOD-tjinst.

For vidare information hédnvisas till www.divx.com/vod.

1 Vilj [DivX Registration] pA menyn [GENERAL].
2 Tryck pa .

=» Registreringskoden visas.

3 Tryck pa ENTER for att aterga till foregiende
meny.

Mo

RO
Vid kop eller hyrning av en videofilm frén DivX® VOD-tjénsten
pa www.divx.com/vod ska registreringskoden anvindas och
videofilmen laddas ner pa en CD-R-skiva for uppspelning pa
denna DVD/SACD-spelare.

Anmdrkningar

* Alla videofilmer som laddas ner frin DivX® VOD-tjinsten kan
endast spelas upp pa denna DVD/SACD-spelare.

* Tidssokning kan inte anvidndas vid uppspelning av en DivX-
film.
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Ljudinstaliningsmeny
(AUDIO SETUP PAGE)

GENERAL| | Analog Output

Digital Out
LPCM Output
Night Listening Mode

Select: Enter

Installning av analog utmatning

Stdll in analog utmatning i enlighet med DVD-spelarens
aktuella utmatningsmajligheter.

¢ Vilj [Analog Output] pa menyn [AUDIO].

Stereo
Vilj detta alternativ for att dndra kanalutmatning till
stereo, sa att ljud endast dterges via tva framhdgtalare.

Multi-Channel

Vilj detta alternativ vid anvindning av en flerkanalig ljud/
(video)-receiver med 6-kanalsingangar. I detta lége utfor
DVD/SACD-spelaren DTS-avkodning eller Dolby Digital
5.1-kanalsavkodning, nér sa ar tillimpligt.

Instéllning av digital utmatning

Stidll in digital utmatning i enlighet med anslutningarna av
valfria ljudkomponenter.

e Vilj [Digital Out] pd menyn [AUDIO].

All

Vilj detta alternativ efter att den digitala utgédngen har
anslutits till en flerkanalig dekoder/receiver.

PCM
Vilj detta alternativ enbart om en ansluten receiver inte
kan avkoda flerkanaliga ljudsignaler.

off
Vilj detta alternativ for att koppla ur digital utmatning.
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Instédllning av LPCM-utmatning

Still in LPCM-utmatning, om DVD/SACD-spelaren har
anslutits till en PCM-kompatibel receiver via en digital
utgéng, sasom den koaxiala eller den optiska utgangen.
En skiva spelas in med en viss samplingsfrekvens. Ju
hogre samplingsfrekvens, desto bittre ljudkvalitet.

e Vilj [LPCM Output] pd menyn [AUDIO].

48KHz

Vilj detta alternativ for att spela upp skivor som spelats in
med samplingsfrekvensen 48 kHz. Alla 96 kHz PCM-
datastromningar (om tillgéingliga) omvandlas till
samplingsfrekvensen 48 kHz.

96KHz
Vilj detta alternativ for att spela upp skivor som spelats in
med samplingsfrekvensen 96 kHz. Om en 96 kHz skiva dr
kopieringsskyddad, sd omvandlas digital utmatning
automatiskt till en samplingsfrekvens pa 48 kHz.

Instéllning av nattlyssningslage

I detta ldge ddmpas hoga volymnivaer medan laga
volymnivaer hojs till horbar niva vid utmatning. Denna
funktion kan utnyttjas for att se pa film nattetid utan att
stora andra ménniskor.

e Vilj [Night Listening Mode] pa menyn
[AUDIO].

On

Vilj detta alternativ for att utjimna volymen Denna
funktion &r endast tillginglig for filmer med Dolby
Digital-lage.

Off

Vilj detta alternativ for att kunna aterge hela
dynamikomfénget i surroundljud.
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Hogtalarinstallningsmeny

SETUP

GENERAL Size

Distance

Level

SA-CD Config
CUT-OFF Frequency

AUDIO
SPEAKER

VIDEO

Select: Enter

Instéllning av hégtalarstorlekar

Storleken pa varje enskild hogtalare kan stéllas in.
e Viilj [Size] pa menyn [SPEAKER].

Front L/R

Still in storleken pa vinster/hoger framhogtalare.
Large
Vilj detta alternativ, om anslutna hogtalare &r stora.

Small
Vilj detta alternativ, om anslutna hogtalare dr sma.

Center, Surround L/R
Still in storleken pa mitthdgtalare och vinster/hoger
surroundhogtalare.
Large
Vilj detta alternativ, om anslutna hogtalare &r stora.
Small
Vilj detta alternativ, om anslutna hogtalare dr sma.
Off
Vilj detta alternativ, om inga mitthogtalare eller vénster/
hoger surroundhogtalare &r anslutna.

Subwoofer
Ange huruvida en subwoofer &r ansluten.
On

Vilj detta alternativ, om en subwoofer &r ansluten.

Off

Vilj detta alternativ, om ingen subwoofer 4r ansluten.

Anmdrkningar

* Dessa instédllningar &r inte tillgéngliga for SACD-skivor. Se
“Instillning av SACD-konfiguration” pa sidan 30 angdende
SACD-instillning.

 Instédllningarna [Center], [Surround L/R] och [Subwoofer] dr
inte tillgdngliga medan [Stereo] &r valt for instéillningen
[Analog Output] (se “Instidllning av analog utmatning” pa
sidan 28).

Initialize
Instillningarna [Size] kan aterstélls till ursprungliga
fabriksinstéllningar.

1 Viilj [Initialize] under [Size] pd menyn
[SPEAKER].

2 Tryck pa .
=» Bekriiftelserutan visas pa skidrmen.

3 Vilj [Yes] for att aterstilla instillningen och
tryck sedan pa ENTER.

=¥ [Instdllningarna Size] aterstills till ursprungliga
fabriksinstéllningar.

Instéllning av hogtalaravstand

Avstandet till varje enskild hogtalare kan stillas in.
Genom placering av samtliga hogtalare utom subwoofern
pa jambordigt avstand fran lyssningsplatsen kan den mest
ideala hogtalaruppstillningen for 5.1-kanals
ljudatergivning erhéllas.

e Vilj [Distance] pa menyn [SPEAKER].

Unit
Onskad mitenhet for visning kan viljas.

Feet
Vilj detta alternativ for att ange hogtalaravstand i fot.

Meter

Vilj detta alternativ for att ange hogtalaravstand i meter.
Front L/R
Stéll in avstandet fran lyssningsplatsen till
framhogtalarna. Vi rekommenderar att vinster och hoger
framhogtalare placeras pa lika stora avstiand fran
lyssningsplatsen.

Instillningsomfang: 1ft till 40ft (0.3m till 12.0m)

Instéllningssteg: 1ft (0.3m)

Center

Still in avstandet fran lyssningsplatsen till mitthégtalaren.
Instillningsomfang: 1ft till 40ft (0.3m till 12.0m)
Instdllningssteg: 1ft (0.3m)

Anmérkning

For instillningen [Center] gér det ej att ange ett avstand som dr
langre &n avstandet i instidllningen [Front L/R] eller kortare dn
avstandet i instdllningen [Front L/R] minus 5 fot (1,5 m).
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INSTALLNINGSMENYER

Surround L/R
Still in avstandet fran lyssningsplatsen till
surroundhogtalarna. Vi rekommenderar att vénster och
hoger surroundhdgtalare placeras pa lika stora avstand
fran lyssningsplatsen.
Instéllningsomfang: 1ft till 40ft (0.3m till 12.0m)
Instéllningssteg: 1ft (0.3m)

Anmdrkning

For instillningen [Surround L/R] gér det ej att ange ett avstand
som dr ldngre dn avstdndet i instéllningen [Front L/R] eller
kortare dn avstandet i instillningen [Front L/R] minus 15 fot (4,5
m).

Initialize

Instdllningarna [Distance] kan aterstills till ursprungliga
fabriksinstéllningar.

1 Vilj [Initialize] under [Distance] pd menyn
[SPEAKER].

2 Tryck pa p.
=» Bekriftelserutan visas pa skdrmen.

3 Vil [Yes] for att aterstilla instillningen och
tryck sedan pa ENTER.

=» Instillningarna [Distance] aterstills till
ursprungliga fabriksinstillningar.

Instéllning av hégtalarnivaer
Volymnivan for varje enskild hogtalare kan stéllas in.
* Vilj [Level] pa menyn [SPEAKER].

Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R,

3 Tryck for [Auto] pA ENTER for att mata ut
testtonen. Tryck for [Manual] pd . / ~o for
att vilja onskad hogtalare och tryck dérefter pa
ENTER for att mata ut testtonen.

Anmérkning

Medan en CD-skiva dr isatt i skivfacket matas testtonen ut enbart
via vinster/hoger framhogtalare.

Initialize

Instidllningarna [Level] kan aterstills till ursprungliga
fabriksinstéllningar.

1 Vilj [Initialize] under [Level] p4 menyn
[SPEAKER].
2 Tryck pa p.

=» Bekriftelserutan visas pa skdrmen.

3 Vilj [Yes] for att iterstilla instillningen och
tryck sedan pa ENTER.
=¥ Instéllningarna [Level] aterstills till ursprungliga
fabriksinstéllningar.

Installning av SACD-konfiguration
Olika konfigurationer av hogtalarstorlekar och in/
urkoppling av subwoofer kan viljas for SACD-skivor.
* Vilj [SA-CD Config] pa menyn [SPEAKER].
Config 1, Config 2, Config 3

Vilj onskat alternativ for hogtalarstorlekar och in/
urkoppling av subwoofer enligt f6ljande tabell.

Subwoofer

Still in ldmplig volymniva for vinster/hdger

framhogtalare, mitthdgtalare, vinster/hdger

surroundhogtalare eller subwoofer.
Instillningsomfang: 0dB till -12dB

Instéllningssteg: 1dB

Test Tone
En testton kan matas ut for att underlitta bedomningen av
volymnivén for varje hogtalare.

1 Vilj [Test Tone] under [Level] p4 menyn
[SPEAKER].

2 Tryck pa €/ for att vilja [Off], [Manual] eller
[Auto].
Off
Vilj detta alternativ, nér ingen testton ska matas ut.

Manual

Vilj detta alternativ for att mata ut testtonen manuellt.
Auto

Vilj detta alternativ for att mata ut testtonen automatiskt via
varje hogtalare.
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Storlek eller pa/av
Hoégtalare
Config1 | Config2 | Config 3
Vinster/hoger fram Large Small Large
Mitt Large Small Small
Vanster/hoger Large Small Small
surround
Subwoofer On On Off

Instéllning av 6vergangsfrekvens
(galler SA-CD)
En 6vergangsfrekvens for alla lagfrekvenssignaler kan

stillas in. Alla frekvenser under vald 6vergangsfrekvens
matas till subwoofern.

e Vilj [CUT-OFF Frequency] pa menyn
[SPEAKER].

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)
Vilj onskad 6vergangsfrekvens.
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Videoinstallningsmeny
(VIDEO SETUP PAGE)

GENERAL | | TV Display
TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] och [Closed Caption] galler endast modeller
till USA och Kanada.

*2: [Scart Video Out] galler endast modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien.

TV-skdrmsinstallning

Stéll in lampligt bildforhallande pd DVD/SACD-spelaren
enligt ansluten TV. Det format som viljs maste finnas
tillgéngligt pa skivan.

e Vilj [TV Display] pa menyn [VIDEO].

4:3 Pan Scan
Vilj detta alternativ efter anslutning av en TV med
bildférhallandet 4:3. Med denna instillning beskirs eller

formateras bada sidor av bilden for att passa TV-skirmen.

4:3 Letter Box

Vilj detta alternativ efter anslutning av en TV med
bildférhallandet 4:3. Med denna instéllning visas
bredbilder med svarta riander lings de 6vre och nedre
kanterna pa TV-skirmen.

16:9
Vilj detta alternativ efter anslutning av en bredbilds-TV.
B Sambandet mellan instéllning pa DVD/

SACD-spelaren och TV-visning
Nir TV:ns bildforhallande ér 16:9 (bredbildsskidrm):

AT Bildformat .ns bildférha
Instéllning Bl TV:ns bildférhallande
@
16:9
4:3 *1

Nir TV:ns bildforhallande ér 4:3:

o Bildformat . T
Instéllning pa skiva TV:ns bildférhallande
16:9 *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: Beroende pa TV kan det handa att bildens sidor stracks ut.
Kontrollera i sa fall TV:ns skérmstorlek och bildférhallande.

*2: Om skivan inte har blivit anvisad att spelas upp enligt
panscan-format, sa spelas den upp enligt letterbox-format.

Instéllning av TV-typ

Anvind denna meny till att vilja lampligt alternativ for
fargsystem i enlighet med ansluten TV. For ndrmare
detaljer, se “Steg 3: Instillning av TV-typ” pa sidan 14.

Val av svartniva (géaller endast
modeller till USA och Kanada)
Om [TV Type] stillts in pa [NTSC] (se “Steg 3:
Instillning av TV-typ” pa sidan 14), sa still denna

instdllning i ldget [On] for att erhalla battre fagkontrast vid
uppspelning.

e Vilj [Black Level] pa menyn [VIDEO].
On
Vilj detta for att forstiarka svartnivan.

off

Vilj detta alternativ fér normal instéllning av svartniva.

Anmdrkningar

¢ Denna funktion dr endast tillgénglig for sammanflétad
utmatning.

¢ Denna instillning har ingen verkan, om [TV Type] ér instillt
pa [PAL] (se “Steg 3: Instéllning av TV-typ” pa sidan 14).
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Val av ljudtext (galler endast modeller
till USA och Kanada)

Ljudtexter dr data som finns gomda i videosignaler pa
vissa skivor och som bara kan visas genom anvindning av
en sdrskild dekoder. Skillnaden mellan ljudtexter och
vanlig textning 4r att textning dr avsedd dven for horande
personer medan ljudtexter dr avsedda speciellt for
horselskadade personer. Med endast textning visas séllan
alla ljud som férekommer. Ljudtexter anger sadana
ljudeffekter som telefonsignaler, fotsteg o.s.v., vilket
vanlig textning inte gor.

Kontrollera innan denna instillning viljs att skivan ifraga
innehaller ljudtextinformation och att TV:n ocksa stoder
denna funktion.

¢ Vilj [Closed Caption] pa menyn [VIDEO].

On
Vilj detta for att koppla in funktionen for ljudtext.

Off
Vilj detta alternativ for att koppla ur funktionen for
ljudtext.

Anmérkningar

¢ Denna funktion dr endast tillgdnglig for CVBS-utmatning.

» Aven om denna instillning star i liget [On], s kan ljudtext inte
anvindas medan DVD/SACD-spelaren &r ansluten via
utgangen HDMI och HDMI-ldget &r inkoppplat.

Instéllning av stillbildslage

Det dr mojligt att vilja onskad stillbildskvalitet.
e Vilj [Still Mode] pa menyn [VIDEO].
Field

Vilj detta alternativ for normal instéllning av

stillbildsldge. Denna instillning &dr lamplig for
uppspelning av scener med snabba rorelser.

Frame
Vilj detta, om en ostabil bild visas efter val av [Field].
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Val av progressiv skanning

Denna funktion &r endast tillginglig efter att DVD/SACD-
spelaren har anslutits till en TV som stoder progressiv
skanning via komponentvideoutgangarna (se
“Komponentvideoutgangar <D>" pa sidan 12). Med hjilp
av denna funktion kan bilder aterges med exakt
firgatergivning och hog kvalitet. DVD/SACD-spelaren
inkluderar en DCDi-krets.

e Vilj [Progressive Scan] pa menyn [VIDEO].

On

Vilj detta for att koppla in funktionen for progressiv
skanning.

Bekriftelserutan visas pa skirmen vid val av detta alternativ.
Vilj i detta fall [Yes] for att stilla in ldget [On] och tryck
direfter pA ENTER.

Off

Vilj detta for att koppla ur funktionen for progressiv
skanning.

¢

Indikeringen P.SCAN pa frontpanelens display visas under
pagaende progressiv uppspelning.

Anmaérkningar angaende aktivering av

progressiv skanning:

» Iprogressivtldge aterges bilder med bildforhéllandet 4:3
horisontellt utdragna pa en bredbilds-TV. Andra
instdllningarna for bildforhallande pa TV:n for att kunna
se bilder med ursprungligt bildférhallande utan
forvringning. Instéllningarna for bildskdrmsforhallande
kan dven #dndras pa menyn [Wide Screen Format] (se
“Val av bredbildsformat” pa sidan 34).

* Kontrollera att TV:n dr utrustad for progressiv skanning.

* Anslut TV:n via en komponentvideokabel.

KONSUMENTER BOR NOTERA ATT INTE ALLA TV-
APPARATER MED HOG UPPLOSNING AR
FULLSTANDIGT KOMPATIBLA MED DENNA PRODUKT
OCH ATT ARTEFAKTER KAN UPPSTA PA BILDEN. OM
BILDPROBLEM UPPSTAR VID 525 ELLER 625 LINJERS
PROGRESSIV SKANNING REKOMMENDERAS ATT
ANVANDAREN ANDRAR TILL EN ANSLUTNING FOR
UTMATNING MED NORMAL UPPLOSNING. VID
FRAGOR ANGAENDE DVD-SPELARENS 525P- OCH
625P-KOMPATIBILITET MED EN VISS BILDSKARM
HANVISAR VI TILL VAR KUNDSERVICE.
DVD/SACD-spelaren édr kompatibel med samtliga produkter
fran YAMAHA, inklusive projektorerna DPX-1300 och DPX-
830 och plasmabildskdrmen PDM-4220.
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Omkoppling av SCART-videoutmatning
(géller endast pa modeller till Europa,
inkl. Storbritannien)

Vilj denna instéllning for att dndra videosignalutmatningen

via kopplingen AV mellan CVBS (kompositvideo) och RGB.

e Vilj [Scart Video Out] pa menyn [VIDEO].
CVBS

Vilj detta alternativ for utmatning av
kompositvideosignaler.

RGB

Vilj detta alternativ for utmatning av RGB-videosignaler.

Andring av bildinstéllningar

DVD/SACD-spelaren erbjuder 10 olika
bildfirgsinstillningar som kan dndras efter behov.

* Vilj [Picture Setting] pd menyn [VIDEO].
Brightness

Anvind denna instéllning till att &ndra bildens totala
ljusstyrka.

Instdllningsomfang: 0 till +6

Contrast
Anvind denna instdllning till att justera bildens ljusa
omraden (vitniva).
Instillningsomféang: —6 till +6
Hue

Anvind denna instéllning till att justera bildens firgton
eller férgfas.

Instillningsomfang: —6 till +6

Sharpness Mid
Anvind denna instillning till att justera bildens skirpa for
mellanfrekvenserna.

Instillningsomféang: —6 till +6

Sharpness High

Anvind denna instillning till att justera bildens skirpa for
de hoga frekvenserna.
Instéllningsomféng: —6 till +6
DNR
Anvind denna instéllning till att reducera videobrus.
Instillningsomfang: 0 till +6
Gamma
Anvind denna instédllning till att justera bildens intensitet
icke-linjart.
Instillningsomféang: —6 till +6
Chroma level
Anvind denna instéllning till att justera fargdensiteten.
Instéllningsomféng: —6 till +6

Chroma delay
Anvind denna instéllning till att &ndra kromsignalernas
forfordrojning for att uppna en klar och tydlig bild.

Instdllningsomfang: -2 till +2

True Life
Anvind denna instillning till att 6ka bildkontrasten och
firgintensiteten for att erhalla mer dynamiska bilder.

Instéillningsomfang: 0 till +6

Anmdrkningar

* For modeller till USA och Kanada ér inte alla bildinstéllningar
tillgéingliga for CVBS-utmatning.

¢ Instéllningen [Hue] &r inte tillgénglig for den sammanflitade
utmatningen via utgangarna VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
eller for SCART (RGB)-utmatning.

¢ Instéllningarna [Sharpness Mid], [Sharpness High] och
[Gammal] r inte tillgéngliga for HDMI-utmatning.

¢ Instillningarna [Chroma delay] och [True Life] ér endast
tillgéingliga for progressiv skanning och HDMI-utmatning.
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HDMI-installningsmeny

HDMI Video

Wide Screen Format
DVI Output Range
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

Instéllning av HDMI-videofunktioner

Upplosningen kan stillas in i enlighet med den bildskidrm
som anvinds. Denna funktion 4r endast tillgdnglig medan
DVD/SACD-spelaren ir ansluten till en HDMI-
kompatibel komponent via utgangen HDMI.
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e Vilj [HDMI Video] pa menyn [HDMI].

480P/576P

Vilj detta alternativ for videosignaler med 480/576 linjers
progressiv skanning.

720P
Vilj detta alternativ for videosignaler med 720 linjers
progressiv skanning.

10801
Vilj detta alternativ for 1080 linjers sammanflitade
videosignaler.

1080P
Vilj detta alternativ for videosignaler med 1080 linjers
progressiv skanning.

Auto

Vilj detta alternativ for att fa DVD/SACD-spelaren att
automatiskt stilla in bést upplosning i enlighet med
ansluten bildskidrm.

Anmérkningar

e Nir [TV Type] dr instillt pa [NTSC] eller [PAL] matas
videosignaler med upplosningen 480P respektive 576P ut.

* Komponentvideoutmatning kopplas ur vid utmatning av
HDMI-videosignaler.

¢ Om en annan instdllning dn [Auto] viljs, sd kontrollera att den
valda upplosningen stods av den HDMI-kompatibla bildskdrm
som anvinds.
Om den valda upplosningen inte stods, sd kopplas denna
instillning automatiskt om till den upplosning som &r
lampligast.

¢ Efter val av [1080P] kan det hinda att bildkvaliteten forsdmras
vid anvéndning av en HDMI-kabel som ér lidngre 4n 5 meter.

My

RO
Vi hinvisar till bruksanvisningen till bildskérmen ifraga angaende
val av lampligt bildférhallande.
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Val av bredbildsformat

Vilj bildforhallande for projicerade bilder pa skdrmen.
Denna funktion 4r endast tillgéinglig for progressiv
skanning och HDMI-utmatning.

e Vilj [Wide Screen Format] pd menyn [HDMI].

NL Stretch

Vilj detta alternativ for att aterge bilder med forhallandet
4:3 pa en skdrm med forhallandet 16:9 med icke-linjér
utdragning (mitten av skidrmen stricks ut mindre dn
sidorna).

Pillar Box

Vilj detta alternativ for att dterge bilder med forhallandet
4:3 pa en skdrm med forhallandet 16:9 utan utdragning.
off

Vilj detta alternativ, nir ingen #ndring av bildférhallande
ska ske.

Val av DVI-utmatningsomfang

Lampligt DVI-utmatningsomféng kan viljas i enlighet
med ansluten komponent. Denna funktion &dr endast
tillgéinglig medan DVD/SACD-spelaren ir ansluten till en
DVI-D-kompatibel komponent via utgangen HDMI.

e Vilj [DVI Output Range] pa menyn [HDMI].

Standard
Vilj detta alternativ, om korrekt bild inte kan ses efter val
av [Enhanced].

Enhanced

Vilj detta alternativ, om svart och vitt i bilden inte visas
tydligt.Om den valda uppldsningen inte stods, sa kopplas
denna instillning automatiskt om till den upplosning som
ar lampligast.
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Instéllning av HDMI-ljudfunktioner

Still in HDMI-ljudutmatningen i enlighet med ansluten
komponent. Denna funktion &r endast tillgéinglig medan
DVD/SACD-spelaren ér ansluten till en HDMI-
kompatibel komponent via utgangen HDMI.

For detaljer kring sambandet mellan ljudformatet och
instillningen se “HDMI-ljudutmatningstabell” pa

sidan 41.

e Vilj [HDMI Audio] pa menyn [HDMI].

Auto

Vilj detta alternativ for att fi DVD/SACD-spelaren att
automatiskt vilja bast instdllning i enlighet med den
komponent som har anslutits till HDMI-utgangen.

PCM

Vilj detta alternativ, nédr avkodade flerkanaliga eller
2-kanaliga PCM-ljudssignaler ska matas ut via HDMI-
utgéngen.

Off
Vilj detta alternativ for att koppla ur HDMI-
ljudutmatning.

Anmdrkningar

* SACD-signaler kan inte matas ut via HDMI-utgéngen.
¢ Digital signalutmatning ar urkopplat medan [HDMI Audio] ér
instillt pa [Auto] eller [PCM].

Instdllningsmenyn DISC

AUDIO Language
Subtitle Language
DVD Menu Language
Angle Mark
PBC
Time Interval

Select: Enter

Forval av sprak for ljud/textning/DVD-
menyer

Dessa menyer innehaller flera olika sprakalternativ for
ljud, textning och skivmenyer inspelade pa en DVD-skiva.
For ndrmare detaljer, se “Instillning av sprak for ljud,
textning och skivmenyer” pa sidan 15.

Val av visning av kameravinkelmarke

Visning av ett kameravinkelmérke vid uppspelning av
scener som erbjuder alternativa kameravinklar kan
kopplas in eller ur.

e Vilj [Angle Mark] pa menyn [DISC].

On
Vilj detta alternativ, om ett kameravinkelmérke ska visas.
Ett kameravinkelmirke visas oavbrutet.

Off

Vilj detta alternativ, om inget kameravinkelmérke ska
visas. tt kameravinkelmirke visas i fem sekunder och
slocknar sedan.

Val av uppspelningskontroll (PBC)

Uppspelningskontroll (PBC) kan kopplas in eller ur.
Denna funktion 4r endast tillgénglig for video-CD-skivor
av versionen 2.0, som erbjuder uppspelningskontroll
(PBC).

e Vilj [PBC] pa menyn [DISC].
On

Vilj detta alternativ for att en skivmeny ska visas.

Off
Vilj detta alternativ, nir ingen skivmeny ska visas.

Mo

RO
Funktionen for uppspelningskontroll (PBC) kan ocksé kopplas in
eller ur med hjilp av knappen MENU pa fjérrkontrollen (se
“Anvéndning av en video-CD-meny for uppspelningskontroll
(PBC) (VCD/SVCD)” pa sidan 19).

Instéllning av visningstid for bildspel

Det dr mojligt att stélla in hur ldnge varje bild i ett bildspel
ska visas vid uppspelning av JPEG-filer.

¢ Vilj [Time Interval] pa menyn [DISC].
2 sec till 10 sec

(instéllningssteg: 1 sekund)

Anmérkning

Beroende pa filstorlekar kan det hiinda att denna instillning inte
fungerar korrekt.
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LISTA OVER SPRAKKODER

Abchasiska 1112 | Fidjianska 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Singalesiska 2919
Afar 1111 | Finska 1619 | Litauiska 2230 | Slovakiska 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Franska 1628 | Makedonska 2321 | Slovenska 2922
Albanska 2927 | Frisiska 1635 | Malagassiska 2317 | Somaliska 2925
Ambariska 1123 | Galiciska 1722 | Malajiska 2329 | Spanska 1529
Arabiska 1128 | Georgiska 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Sundanesiska 2931
Armeniska 1835 | Tyska 1415 | Maltesiska 2330 | Swabhili 2933
Assamesiska 1129 | Grekiska 1522 | Maori 2319 | Svenska 2932
Aymara 1135 | Gronldndska 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azerbajdzjanska 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldaviska 2325 | Tadzjikiska 3017
Basjkiriska 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongoliska 2324 | Tamil 3011
Baskiska 1531 | Haussa 1811 | Nauriska 2411 | Tatariska 3030
Bengali 1224 | Hebreiska 1933 | Nepali 2415 | Telugo 3015
Bhutanesiska 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Norska 2425 | Thaildndska 3018
Bihari 1218 | Ungerska 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetanska 1225
Bretonska 1228 | Isldndska 1929 | Punjabi 2611 | Tigrinja 3019
Bulgariska 1217 | Indonesiska 1924 | Pashto 2629 | Tonga 3025
Burmesiska 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Persiska 1611 | Turkiska 3028
Vitryska 1215 | Irldndska 1711 | Polska 2622 | Turkmeniska 3021
Kambodjanska 2123 | Italienska 1930 | Portugisiska 2630 | Twi 3033
Katalanska 6765 | Japanska 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Ukrainska 3121
Kinesiska 3618 | Javanesiska 2033 | Rétoromanska 2823 | Urdu 3128
Korsikanska 1325 | Kanaresiska (kannada) 2124 | Ruminska 2825 | Uzbekiska 3136
Kroatiska 1828 | Kashmiri 2129 | Ryska 2831 | Vietnamesiska 3219
Tjeckiska 1329 | Kazakiska 2121 | Samoanska 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Danska 1411 | Kirgisiska 2135 | Sanskrit 2911 | Kymriska (walesiska) 1335
Nederldndska 2422 | Koreanska 2125 | Skotsk gaeliska 1714 | Wolof 3325
Engelska 1524 | Kurdiska 2131 | Serbiska 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Laotiska 2225 | Serbokroatiska 2918 | Jiddisch 2019
Estniska 1530 | Latin 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Firoiska 1625 | Lettiska 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zulu 3631
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FELSOKNING

Ga igenom tabellen nedan om enheten inte tycks fungera korrekt. Om aktuellt problem inte finns upptaget i tabellen

nedan, eller om det inte kan 16sas med hjilp av anvisningarna i fels6kningstabellen, sa still ljudprojektorn i

beredskapsliget, koppla loss nitkabeln och kontakta niarmaste YAMAHA-auktoriserade aterforsiljare eller servicecenter.

Problem

Lésning

Se
sidan

Ingen strom

Anslut nitkabeln ordentligt.

12

Tryck in strombrytaren POWER pa frontpanelen i intryckt lige ON
for att koppla till strémmen och tryck dérefter pd omkopplaren
STANDBY/ON pé frontpanelen eller POWER ( | ) pa fjarrkontrollen
for att sla pa DVD/SACD-spelaren.

13

Ingen bild

Se bruksanvisningen till TV:n angdende korrekt val av Video In-
kanal. Byt TV-kanal tills DVD-bilden visas pa TV-skdrmen.

S1d pa TV:n.

Om [Progressive Scan] ér instillt pa [On], sa kontrollera att DVD/

SACD-spelaren har anslutits till en TV som stoder progressiv

skanning via komponentvideoutgangarna. Koppla i annat fall ur

progressiv skanning enligt foljande anvisningar:

1. Tryck pa & pa frontpanelen for att Sppna skivfacket.

2. Tryck pa CLEAR pa fjéarrkontrollen.

3. Mata in “2580” med hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9) pa
fjarrkontrollen.

4. Tryck pa AUDIO pa fjérrkontrollen.

32

Om [HDMI Video] &r instillt pa ndgot annat 4n [Auto], sé kontrollera
att upplosningen stods av den HDMI-kompatibla bildskdrm som har
anslutits. Andra i annat fall instéllningen till [Auto] enligt foljande
anvisningar:
1. Tryck tva ganger pa [ pa frontpanelen eller tva ganger pa
STOP ( m ) pa fjédrrkontrollen for att avbryta uppspelning.
2. Tryck in och hall [0 och > pa frontpanelen intryckta samtidigt i
tre sekunder.

33

Om indikatorn HDMI blinkar orange, sa kontrollera att DVD-spelaren
har anslutits till en HDCP-kompatibel komponent.

12

Kontrollera att instdllningen av videosignalsutmatning stimmer
overens med aktuell videoanslutning.

33

Helt forvrangd bild eller svart/vit
bild

Kontrollera att skivan dr kompatibel med DVD/SACD-spelaren.

Kontrollera att instéllningen av TV-typ pA DVD/SACD-spelaren

stimmer 6verens med aktuell skiva och ansluten TV. Om

instillningen av TV-typ &r felaktig, sa aterstill grundinstillningen

enligt foljande anvisningar:

1. Tryck pa & pa frontpanelen for att oppna skivfacket.

2. Tryck pa CLEAR pa fjarrkontrollen.

3. Mata in “2580” med hjilp av sifferknapparna (0-9) pa
fjarrkontrollen.

4. Tryck pa AUDIO pa fjarrkontrollen.

Kontrollera videoanslutningen.

11

Bildstorleken verkar onaturlig
eller ljudtext visas bara delvis
eller inte alls pa TV-skdrmen

Kontrollera att TV-instéillningen pA DVD/SACD-spelaren motsvarar
skdrmstorleken pa ansluten TV.

31

Andra skirmstorlek och bildforhallande f6r TV:n.
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FELSOKNING

Problem

Lésning

Se
sidan

Inget ljud eller forvréangt ljud

Hoj volymen.

Kontrollera att hogtalarna dr ordentligt anslutna.

Stll in volymnivén pé instédllningsmenyn.

30

Inget ljud vid digital utmatning

Kontrollera de digitala anslutningarna.

11

Kontrollera vid uppspelning av en DTS-killa att den aktuella
receivern kan avkoda DTS-koder och att [Digital Out] &r instéllt pa
[All].

28

Kontrollera vid uppspelning av en MPEG-2-killa att den aktuella
receivern kan avkoda MPEG-2-koder. Se i annat fall till att [Digital
Out] &r instillt pa [PCM].

28

Kontrollera att ljudformatet for det valda ljudspréaket 6verensstimmer
med receiverns mojligheter.

Inget ljud vid HDMI-utmatning

Kontrollera att [HDMI Audio] ér instillt pa [Auto] eller [PCM].

35

Inga ljudsignaler kan matas ut via HDMI-utgangen, om en
DVI-D-komponent ér ansluten till DVD/SACD-spelaren via en
HDMI-DVI-omvandlingskabel.

Anslut en HDMI-komponent till DVD/SACD-spelaren for att kunna
mata ut ljudsignaler via HDMI-utgéngen.

12

Isatt skiva spelas ej upp

CD-R/RW-, DVD+R/RW- och DVD-R/RW-skivor méste vara
slutbehandlade.

Kontrollera att skivans etikettsida &r vind uppat.

16

Kontrollera om skivan dr defekt genom att prova en annan skiva.

Om en JPEG-, MP3- eller WMA-skiva har spelats in pa egen hand, si
kontrollera att skivan innehéller minst tio JPEG-bildfiler eller fem
MP3/WMA-musikspar.

Kontrollera regionskoden.

En bild fryser tillfalligt vid
uppspelning

Kontrollera om fingeravtryck/repor forekommer pé skivan och rengor
vid behov skivan genom att torka den fran mitten och utat kanterna
med en mjuk trasa.

DVD/SACD-spelaren svarar inte
pa kommandon fran
fjarrkontrollen

Rikta fjarrkontrollen rakt mot fjédrrkontrollsensorn pa frontpanelen.

13

Anvind fjédrrkontrollen nirmare DVD/SACD-spelaren.

13

Byt ut batterierna i fjdrrkontrollen.

13

Sitt i batterierna pa nytt med batteripolerna (+/-) korrekt vinda sasom
anges.

13

Knappar fungerar inte

Koppla loss nitkabeln fran nituttaget och vénta i ndgra minuter.
Ateranslut niitkabeln och forssk mandvrera DVD/SACD-spelaren
som vanligt igen.

DVD/SACD-spelaren svarar inte
pa vissa
mandvreringskommandon
under pagaende uppspelning

Det kan hinda att aktuell man6vrering inte medges av skivan ifraga.
Vi hénvisar till anvisningarna pa skivfodralet.

Menyposter kan inte viéljas

Beroende pa anslutningsstatus eller skivtillgidnglighet kan vissa
menyposter inte viljas.

Inget ljud aterges vid
uppspelning av en DivX-film

Det kan hinda att DVD/SACD-spelaren inte stoder aktuell ljudkod.
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ORDLISTA

B Bildforhallande

Forhallandet mellan bredd och hojd pa en visad bild.
Storleksforhéllandet pa en konventionell TV-skidrm é&r 4:3
och pa en bredbildsskidrm 16:9.

H Bit

Forkortning av binary digit (binér siffra). Detta motsvarar
den minsta informationsenhet som behandlas i en dator. I
ett ljudsystem avgor bitstorleken upplosningen vid
digitalisering av analoga signaler.

Ju storre bitstorleken ir, desto storre blir
dynamikomfanget (férhallandet mellan maximal och
minimal frekvensniva) och desto finare blir ljudet.
Signalerna pa en ljud-CD-skiva brukar ha 16 bitar och de
pé en DVD-ljudskiva 24 bitar.

B Bithastighet

Den mingd data som anvinds for att rymma en viss
musikldngd, mitt i kilobit per sekund (kbps). Det anger
ocksa hastigheten vid inspelning. Hogre bithastighet, eller
inspelningshastighet, ger i allméinhet béttre ljudkvalitet.
Hogre bithastigheter kridver dock storre skivutrymme.

H Komponentvideouttag

Utgangar for in- och utmatning av
komponentvideosignaler. Komponentvideosignaler bestar
av tre linjer, en for luminsnssignaler (Y) och tva for
separata fargsignaler (PB/CB och PR/CR), vilka sorjer for
hogkvalitativ videodverforing.

W DivX

DivX &r en populdr mediateknik som skapats av DivX,
inc. DivX media-filer &r relativt sma filer innehéllande
extremt komprimerade videodata med hog bildkvalitet.
DivX-filer kan dven innehélla avancerade
mediafunktioner, sasom menyer, textning och alternativa
ljudspér. Manga DivX media-filer finns tillgidngliga for
nerladdning via datanit. Det dr dven mojligt att skapa egna
filer med hjilp av eget innehall och litthanterliga verktyg
fran DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Digitalt surroundljudssystem utvecklat av Dolby
Laboratories, som erbjuder ett helt oberoende
flerkanalsljud. Med 3 framkanaler (vénster, center och
hoger) och 2 surroundstereokanaler erbjuder Dolby
Digital fem fullbands ljudkanaler. Med en extra kanal
speciellt for baseffekter, kallad LFE (lagfrekvenseffekt)
har systemet totalt 5.1 kanaler (LFE-kanalen riknas som
0.1 kanal). Genom att anvinda tvakanalig stereo for
surroundhogtalarna gar det att fa mer exakta rorliga
ljudeffekter och surroundljudsmiljoer én med Dolby
Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)
Digitalt surroundljudssystem utvecklat av Digital Theater
Systems, Inc., vilket kan erbjuda ett 5.1-kanaligt ljud
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(max.). Med hjilp av en riklig méngd ljuddata kan denna

teknik erbjuda autentiska ljudeftekter.

B DVD-Audio

Detta format har utvecklats enbart i syfte att skapa ett rent
ljud av hog kvalitet med linjir pulskodsmodulering
(LPCM) och packad pulskodsmodulering (PPCM)
(forlustfri kodning) i upp till sex ljudkanaler.
Samplingsfrekvenser pa 192 kHz/24 bitar stods.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) &r det
forsta industristodda, okomprimerade och heldigitala
A/V-grinssnittet (fér ljud/videooverforing). Erbjudande
ett grinssnitt mellan vilken A/V-killa som helst (t.ex. en
digitalbox eller en A/V-receiver) och en ljud/
videobildskédrm (t.ex. en digitalteve — DTV) stoder HDMI
normal, utvidgad och hégupplost video likavil som
flerkanaligt digitalt ljud med hjilp av en enda kabel.
HDMI 6verfor alla ATSC HDT V-standarder och stoder
8-kanaligt digitalt ljud, med extra bandbredd for att klara
framtida forbattringar och krav.
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B Sammanflatning

Den vanligaste typen av skanning som anvinds i TV-
apparater. Skdrmen delas upp 1 jamnt och ojimnt
numrerade skanningsfilt, varpa en bild byggs upp genom
att filten kombineras till en bild (bildruta).

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Ett standardiserat bildkomprimeringssystem foreslaget av
Joint Photographic Expert Group. Systemet kan reducera
bilddata till 1 till 10 % av ursprunglig storlek och fungerar
effektivt for digitala foton.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

En teknik for komprimering av ljudfiler. Ljudddata kan
komprimeras till cirka 10 % av ursprunglig storlek
samtidigt som en ljudkvalitet av CD-klass bevaras.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Internationell standard for digital video- och
ljudkomprimering astadkommen av organisationerna ISO
(International Organization for Standardization) och IEC
(International Electrotechnical Commission).

Inbegriper MPEG-1, MPEG-2 och MPEG-3. MPEG-1
erbjuder videokvalitet av VHS-nivé och anvénds ofta pa
video-CD-skivor. MPEG-2 erbjuder videokvalitet av S-
VHS-nivé och anvinds ofta pA DVD-skivor.

B Foraldrakontroll

Begrinsning av skivspelning i enlighet med anvindares
alder eller klassificeringsniva i respektive land.
Begriinsningen varierar beroende pa skiva. Medan
fordldrakontroll dr inkopplat spirras en skiva, om dess
klassificeringsniva dr hogre dn den niva som ir instélld pa
DVD/SACD-spelaren.

B Uppspelningskontroll (PBC)

En bildskdrmsmeny inspelad pa en Video-CD-skiva eller
en SVCD-skiva, som medger interaktiv uppspelning och
sokning.

B Progressiv skanning

En metod for visning av alla skanningslinjer i en bildruta
pé en géng, vilket ger mérkbart mindre flimmer pa en
storre skdrm och skapar en skarp och jamn bild.
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B Regionkod

Manga DVD-skivor ér forsedda med en regionkod for att
upphovsrittsinnehavare ska kunna styra distributionen av
DVD-mjukvara till regioner dédr man &r redo for
distribution. Det finns sammanlagt sex regionkoder, som
begrinsar en DVD-spelare till uppspelning av DVD-skivor
med samma regionkod.

B S-videojack

En utgang for utmatning av S-videosignaler.
S-videosignaler innehéller tva linjer, en for
luminanssignaler (Y) och en for fargsignaler (C), vilka
sorjer for hogkvalitativ videooverforing for atergivning
eller inspelning.

B SACD (Super Audio CD)

Ett ljudformat baserat pa nuvarande CD-standarder, som
inkluderar en storre mingd information som ger ett ljud av
hogre kvalitet. Tre typer av SACD-skivor forekommer:
enkallagriga, dubbellagriga och hybrida skivor. En
hybridskiva kan spelas upp pa en vanlig CD-spelare saviil
som pa en SACD-spelare, eftersom den innehaller bade
vanlig ljud-CD-information och Super Audio CD-
information.

SACD-skivtyper
Hybridskiva
Dubbellagrig skiva
Enkellagrig skiva

HD-lager HD-lager CD-lager
HD-lager
Hybridskiva (SACD) S
.

CD-lager for uppspelning
alla slags CD-spelare

pa

=

Hoégdensitetslager
- High Quality DSD Stereo-
- High Quality DSD Multi-

channel-data



B HDMI-ljudutmatningstabell

. Instéllning for HDMI Audio
Ljudformat .
analog utmatning Auto*1 PCM Off
Flerkanaligt Flerkanals PCM*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stereo 2-kanals PCM
Flerkanaligt Flerkanals PCM*2
DTS DTS
DVD-Video Stereo 2-kanals PCM
Flerkanaligt Flerkanals PCM*2
MPEG MPEG
Stereo 2-kanals PCM
PCM 2ch*4 Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM 2-kanals PCM
Flerkanaliet Flerkanals PCM Flerkanals PCM
Multi & (PPCM)*2,3 (PPCM)*2,3
DVD-Audio Stereo 2-kanals PCM (PPCM)*3 | 2-kanals PCM (PPCM)*3 R
\%
2ch*4 Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM (PPCM) 2-kanals PCM (PPCM)
CD/MP3/ .
WMA/DivX 2ch Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM 2-kanals PCM (<D
(1]
Flerkanaligt Flerkanals PCM*2 =5
Multi ¢
DTS-CD Stereo DTS 2-kanals PCM Y
2ch Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM
VCD 2ch Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM 2-kanals PCM
Flerkanaligt Flerkanals PCM*2
Multi
SVCD Stereo MPEG 2-kanals PCM
2ch Flerkanaligt/stereo 2-kanals PCM
SA-CD Multi/2ch Flerkanaligt/stereo - - -

*1: Om ansluten HDMI-komponent inte stoder bitstromssignaler (Dolby Digital, DTS och MPEG), sa dndras

ljudutmatningen automatiskt fran bitstromssignaler till PCM-signaler.

*2: Om HDMI-komponenten inte stoder flerkanaliga ljudsignaler, sa @ndras ljudutmatningen automatiskt fran

flerkanaliga PCM-signaler till stereo-PCM-signaler och hogst 48 kHz/16 bitars signaler.
*3: Om ljudkillan inte tilldter nermixning, s matas ljudet for vinster/hdger kanaler och hogst 48 kHz/16 bitars signaler
ut istéllet for nermixat stereoljud.
*4: Om den anslutna komponenten inte stoder mer én 48 kHz, sa édndras ljudutmatningen automatiskt till hogst 48 kHz/16
bitars signaler.
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TEKNISKA DATA

UPPSPELNINGSSYSTEM TV-STANDARD
* DVD-Video o Antal linjer ......cooveeveeneneincnciccncee PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio  Vertikal frekvens.........coccovevencnnnne PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW . Atergivning ..................................... Multistandard (PAL/NTSC)
* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
* Video-CD, SVCD ANSLUTNINGAR
* SA-CD flerkanaligt och SA-CD stereo ® VidEOULZANG .....oververerrareeieiesieiesieisiesieinaenans 1 (Cinch-jack: gul)
+CD o S-VideOULGANG ... 1 (Mini DIN-jack, 4 stift)
* Picture CD » Komponentvideoutgingar
* CD-R, CD-RW Y ULZANG vt 1 (Cinch-jack: gron)
PB/CB-UtZANg ......ccovvevevirieiciieceeeiecnee 1 (Cinch-jack: bld)
VIDEOPRESTANDA PRICR-ULZANE v eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesese 1 (Cinch-jack: rod)
* Video (CVBS)-Ut@ANg .........ooovveeveerrrrerrreenn. 1Vtt,ini750hm  * SCART-koppling (modeller till Europa,
¢ S-VIACOULZANE w.vvvvveeeveeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeseneensennenees Y: 1 Vtt, ini 75 ohm inkl. Storbritannien) ...........ccccccceeeveeeiieeneeenen. 1 (Euroconnector)
C:0.3 Vit,ini750ohm  ° Digitala utgéingar
* Komponentvideoutgangar:...............cc.c...... Y: 1 Vtt,ini 75 ohm Koaxial oo 1 (Cinch-jack: orange)
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vit, in i 75 ohm OPLISK v 1 (IEC 60958 for CDDA/LPCM,
* RGB (SCART)-utging IEC 61937 for MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital och DTS)
(Endast modeller till Europa, HDMI-UEZANG .....cvenieiieieiciniieieeeeeeee e 1 (typ A)
inkl. Storbritannien) ..........cocceevenereneeennenn. 0,7 Vtt,ini 75 ohm  2-kanaliga analoga ljudutgangar
« Justering av svartniva (vANSter+hOger) ......coevveveveerenieenuennee 1 par (Cinch-jack: vit/rod)
(géller endast modeller till USA)........cccecveiiiininiiinnnne Pa/Av  6-kanaliga analoga ljudutgangar
Vinster/hoger fram ... ... 1 par (Cinch-jack: vit/rod)
Ljudformat Vinster/hdger surround.................. 1 par (Cinch-jack: vit/rod)
 Digital Mitleceicieeieeeeeeeee e 1 (C%nch—J:ack: svart)
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG....cc...oo.... Compressed Digital SUbWOOLEr ....ccvvieiieiiieieeeeee e 1 (Cinch-jack: svart)
PCM ..o 16, 20, 24 bitar / fs 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kHz "
MP3 (ISO 9660) YTTERHOLJE
.................. 32-320 kbps / fs 16, 22,05, 24,32, 44,1, 48 kHz ~ « Yiterm&tt (b x d X h)..cooovvriricinciiceenenn. 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
64-320 kbps, MONO, SLETEO & ViKE ........ooverveceeeceeceeeeeeeeeecee e seseaeeen Ca6,3kg
« Fullstdndig avkodning av flerkanaligt Dolby Digital- och
DTS-ljud STROMFORSORJNING

* Analogt stereoljud
* Dolby surround-kompatibel nermixning fran flerkanaligt Dolby
Digital-ljud

LJUDPRESTANDA
e D/A-omvandlare ............ccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenens 24 bitar, 192 kHz
« Signalbrusforhéllande (1 KHZ) ....ccoooovrevieenineeerecene 120 dB
¢ Dynamikomfang (1 KHZ) .....cccoevveinnniinneccrcceee 106 dB
€ DVD .o fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz-44 kHz
fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz—22 kHz
® SVCD .ottt fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
® CD/VCD ..o fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
e Distorsion och brus (1 KHZz) ..........cccoevvvieviiviieiiiciee, 0,001%
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* Via nitintag
Modeller till U.S.A. och Kanada.... 120 V nitspéanning, 60 Hz

Modell till Australien............c....... 240 V nitspénning, 50 Hz
Modeller till Europa,
inkl. Storbritannien.......... 220-240 V nitspdnning, 50/60 Hz
Modell till Kina.......ccccocevveeveriennenne 220 V nitspanning, 50 Hz
o Effektforbrukning .........c.ccoeoevevenieeneniiniccnee Ca30W
« Effektforbrukning (stromberedskap) ........cccoccveveeinnennene <05W
LASER
Typ Halvledarlaser GaAlAs
Vaglingd 650 nm (DVD)
790 nm (VCD/CD)
Uteffekt 1,45 mW (DVD)
1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
Straldivergens 60 grader

Tekniska data dr foremal for dndringar utan foregéende

meddelande.



ATTENZIONE: PRIMA DI USARE QUEST’UNITA.

1

10
11

12

13

14

Per assicurarsi le migliori prestazioni dell’unita, leggere
questo manuale per intero. Conservarlo poi in un luogo
sicuro per poterlo riutilizzare al momento del bisogno.
Installare questa unita in un luogo ben ventilato, fresco,
secco, pulito - lontano dai raggi solari diretti, sorgenti di
calore, vibrazioni, polvere, umidita e/o freddo. Se viene
inserito in un mobiletto, lasciare uno spazio libero intorno
al lettore di circa 2,5 cm, per consentire un’adeguata
ventilazione.
Installare quest’unita lontano da elettrodomestici, motori
o trasformatori, perché possono causare rombi.
Non esporre quest’unita a variazioni repentine della
temperatura ambiente e non installarle in stanze molto
umide (ad esempio dove & in uso un umidificatore) per
evitare che in essa si formi condensa, che a sua volta puo
causare folgorazioni, incendi, guasti e/o ferite.
Evitare di installare I’unita in una posizione dove possa
su di essa possano cadere oggetti o liquidi. Inoltre, non
posare su di essa:
— Altri componenti, dato che possono causare danni e/o
lo scolorimento della superficie dell’apparecchio.
— Candele o altri oggetti che bruciano, dato che possono
causare incendi, danni all’unita e/o ferite a persone.
— Contenitori di liquidi, dato che possono cadere e
causare folgorazioni all’utente e guasti a quest’unita.
Non coprire quest’unita con giornali, tovaglie, tende o
altro per non impedirne la dispersione del calore. Se la
temperatura al suo interno dovesse salire, pud causare
incendi, guasti e/o ferite.
Non collegare quest’unita ad una presa di corrente sino a
che tutti i suoi collegamenti sono completi.
Non usare 1’unita capovolta. Potrebbe surriscaldarsi e
guastarsi. Potrebbe surriscaldarsi e guastarsi.
Non agire con forza eccessiva su interruttori, manopole e/
o cavi.
Per scollegare un cavo, tirare la spina e mai il cavo stesso.
Non pulire mai quest’unita con solventi ed altre sostanze
chimiche. Essi possono danneggiarne le finiture. Usare
semplicemente un panno soffice e pulito.
Usare solo corrente elettrica del voltaggio indicato
sull’adesivo apposito ad esso affisso. L’uso di voltaggi
superiori & pericoloso e puo causare incendi, guasti e/o
ferite. YAMAHA non pud venire considerata
responsabile di danni risultanti dall’uso di quest’unita
con un voltaggio superiore a quello prescritto.
Non tentare di modificare o riparare quest’unita. Affidare
qualsiasi riparazione a personale qualificato YAMAHA.
In particolare, non aprirla mai per alcun motivo.
Se si prevede di non dover fare uso di quest’unita per
qualche tempo, ad esempio per andare in vacanza,
scollegarne la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di
corrente.

15 Prima di concludere che I’unita & guasta, non mancate di
leggere la sezione di questo manuale dedicata alla
“DIAGNOSTICA”.

16 Prima di spostare quest’unita, premere il pulsante
STANDBY/ON portandolo nella modalita di attesa,
quindi, scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di
corrente.

17 Installare quest'unita vicino ad una presa di corrente
alternata e dove la spina di alimentazione possa venire
facilmente tolta.

18 Le batterie vanno protette da calore eccessivo, ad
esempio luce solare diretta, fiamme, e cosi via.

Quest’unita non ¢ scollegata dalla sua sorgente di
corrente alternata fintanto che ¢ collegata ad una presa,
anche se la si spegne col comando STANDBY/ON del

pannello anteriore 0 STANDBY (¢h) del telecomando.
In questo stato I’unita consuma una quantita minima di
corrente.

AVVERTENZA

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI E
FOLGORAZIONI, NON ESPORRE QUEST UNITA
A PIOGGIA O UMIDITA.

SICUREZZA DEL LASER

Quest'unita impiega un laser. Poiché & possibile causare
lesioni agli occhi, solo personale qualificato di assistenza
tecnica deve aprire la copertura o cercare di riparare
questo dispositivo.

PERICOLO

Radiazioni laser visibili quando aperto. Evitare
l'esposizione diretta al raggio laser Quando quest'unita &
collegata ad una presa a muro, non avvicinare gli occhi
all'apertura del cassetto del disco o ad altre aperture per
guardare all'interno.

11 simbolo utilizzato € conforme alla
norma europea 2002/96/EC

Questo simbolo significa che gli
equipaggiamenti elettrici ed elettronici
giunti alla fine del loro ciclo di vita,
devono essere smaltiti separatamente
dai vostri normali rifiuti.

Agite secondo la vostra normativa locale
e non smaltite i vostri vecchi prodotti
con i rifiuti normali di casa.
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INTRODUZIONE

Vi ringraziamo per avere acquistato quest’unita. Questo
manuale d’istruzioni spiega il funzionamento base di
quest’unita.

Le illustrazioni in questo manuale sono basate sui
modelli per la GB e I’Europa, salvo dove altrimenti
specificato.

Le note contengono informazioni importanti sulla
sicurezza e sulle istruzioni per I’uso.

¢ indica un suggerimento riguardante un’operazione.
Questo manuale ¢ stato stampato prima della produzione
dell’apparecchio. Il design e i dati tecnici sono soggetti
a modifiche senza preavviso, in parte a causa di
migliorie. Il prodotto ed il manuale potrebbero quindi
essere leggermente differenti.

Formato dei dischi riproducibili

Quest’unita ¢ in grado di usare i seguenti dischi: DVD-
Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R, DVD-RW, DVD+R,
DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Video CD, Super Video CD,

Super Audio CD (SA-CD), Audio CD, CD-R e CD-RW.

DVDDVDDVD

V IDE O AUDIO
ove 2o Em gN 6
R RW
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL
disE disE
VIDEO CD ues
@ COMPACT COMPAC @c
29 S iss st
SUPER AUDIO CD DIGITAL AUDIO [Recordable | _

Quest’unita puo riprodurre:

— file MP3, WMA (salvo quelli WMA protetti dalla
duplicazione) ed immagini (Kodak, JPEG) registrate
su CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— formato JPEG/ISO 9660

— Visualizzazione di al massimo 14 caratteri

— Dischi DivX® su CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)
— Prodotto DivX® Certified originale
— Riproduce tutte le versioni di video DivX®

(incluso DivX® 6) con riproduzione standard di file
multimediali DivX®

Note

¢ 1CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) e DVD+R(W) sono riproducibili solo
se finalizzati.

« I file WMA protetti dalla duplicazione non possono venire
riprodotti con quest’unita.

* Alcuni dischi non possono venire riprodotti a seconda delle
condizioni di registrazione, ad esempio dell’ambiente
operativo e dell’applicativo usato. Le caratteristiche e le
condizioni di alcuni dischi; i danni, i graffi, le deformazioni,
ecc., possono causare errori di riproduzione.

¢ Usare solo CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) e DVD+R(W) di buona
marca.

¢ Non usare dischi di forma insolita (a cuore, ecc.).

* Non applicare ai dischi nastri adesivo, etichette o altro.
Facendolo si possono causare danni a quest’unita.

¢ Non applicare ai dischi adesivi stampati con un’etichettatrice
acquistata separatamente.

Codici di regione dei DVD

Quest’unita supporta il Sistema di gestione delle regioni.
Controllare il numero della regione impresso sulla
custodia del disco. Se tale numero non & uguale a quello di
quest’unita (vedere la tabella che segue o il retro
dell’unita), quest’unita pud non essere in grado di
riprodurre il disco.

Codice di
Destinazione regione di Dischi riproducibili
quest’unita
US.A.
Canada 1 1 AL
GB
Europa 2 2 ALL
Australia
4 4 ALL
Cina
6 6 ALL
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Dettagli dei brevetti Pulizia di dischi
* Se un disco si sporca, pulirlo con un panno morbido.
ID]F!; ?T'EYL Pulire il disco passandolo dal centro verso I’esterno. Non

passarlo muovendosi circolarmente.

Prodotto sotto licenza dalla Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” « Non usare solventi come la benzina, il diluente, pulenti

ed il simbolo doppia D sono marchi registrati della Dolby disponibili sul mercato o spray antistatici per dischi
Laboratories. analogici.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

“DTS” e “DTS Digital Surround” sono marchi di fabbrica
registrati della Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

HOME THEATER

Divxe

ey Accessori in dotazione

DivX, DivX Certified e i relativi logo sono marchi di Controllare che la confezione contenga tutti i seguenti
DivX, Inc. e vengono utilizzati licenza. elementi:
D c D ;" Telecomando Batterie (2)
1 (AAA, RO3, UM-4)
byFAROUDJA

N

“DCDi” ¢ un marchio di fabbrica della Faroudja, una
divisione di Genesis Microchip, Inc.

HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

©}
“HDMI”, il logo “HDMI” e “High Definition Multimedia 2 o o
Interface” sono marchi di fabbrica o marchi di fabbrica =
depositati della HDMI Licensing LLC.

Questo prodotto include tecnologie di protezione dei
diritti d’autore protette da rivendicazioni
metodologiche di alcuni brevetti statunitensi ed altri
diritti di proprieta intellettuale posseduti dalla
Macrovision Corporation ed altre entita giuridiche.
L’uso di questa tecnologia di protezione dei diritti e oo s z00m
d’autore deve venire autorizzata dalla Macrovision e
Corporation e deve venire usata in prodotti domestici o ©YAMAHA
altre applicazioni di visione limitate, salva espressa
autorizzazione della Macrovision Corporation. Il
reverse engineering e lo smontaggio sono proibiti.




DESCRIZIONE GENERALE DELLE FUNZIONI

Pannello anteriore

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER
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(@ Piatto portadisco @ Display del pannello anteriore
Caricare un disco nel piatto portadisco. Visualizza informazioni o impostazioni di
riproduzione.
@ Indicatore AUDIO DIRECT
Si illumina quando si sceglie la modalita AUDIO A
DIRECT premendo AUDIO DIRECT del Fa aprire e chiudere il piatto portadisco.
telecomando.
o KKK
(3 STANDBY/ON Ricerca all’indietro. *
Accende quest’unita o la porta nel modo di attesa. Riporta all’inizio del capitolo o brano precedenti.
Note D> ]
* Questo comando & operativo solo quando I’interruttore Ricerca in avanti.*
POWER ((®) ¢ premuto sulla posizione ON. Riporta all’inizio del capitolo o brano successivi.

¢ In modo di standby, quest’unita consuma una piccola quantita
di energia per poter ricevere i segnali a raggi infrarossi del

telecomando. @ >

Da inizio la riproduzione.

@ Indicatore POWER

Si illumina quando quest’unita & accesa. 2 0o
Porta in pausa la riproduzione.

® Interruttore POWER
Per accendere quest’unita, portarlo sulla posizione ® 0O
premuta ON. Per spegnere quest’unita, premerlo di Fa cessare la riproduzione.
nuovo facendolo sollevare sulla posizione OFF.

P * Mantenere premuto il pulsante per circa tre secondi.
® Indicatore HDMI p P p

Si illumina di verde quando un componente HDMI
viene riconosciuto da quest’unita e la modalita HDMI
¢ attivata.

Si illumina di arancione quando nessun componente
HDMI viene riconosciuto da quest’unita e la modalita
HDMI ¢ attivata.
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Display del pannello anteriore

@ @ ® @ & @
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD _ DivX]| |
® @
@ Indicatore P.SCAN ® Indicatore D.MIX (solo DVD-Audio)
Si illumina quando la funzione di scansione Si illumina quando si riproducono dischi che
progressiva ¢ attivata. permettono il rimissaggio di sorgenti audio
multicanale.
@ Indicatori della modalita di riproduzione
Si accende 1’icona della modalita di riproduzione ® Indicatori del disco
scelta. Visualizza I’icona del tipo di disco.
3 Indicatori del decodificatore @ Display delle informazioni
Si accende I’icona del decodificatore interno scelto. Visualizza varie informazioni, ad esempio il titolo, il
capitolo ed il numero di brano, o il tempo di
@ Indicatore MULTI riproduzione trascorso.

Si illumina quando si riproduce una sorgente audio

multicanale.
R
Potete regolare la luminosita del pannello anteriore usando
DIMMER del telecomando.



Pannello posteriore

DESCRIZIONE GENERALE DELLE FUNZIONI

000000000701
Trennonnny

VIDEO OUT.

® ©® W) @

(D prese AUDIO OUT (discrete a 6 canali)
Da collegare alle prese di ingresso a 6 canali del
proprio ricevitore AV.

(@ Prese AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)
Collegare le prese di ingresso audio al ricevitore AV o
al proprio sistema stereo.

(3 Presa DIGITAL (COAXIAL)
Da collegare alla presa di ingresso coassiale del proprio
ricevitore AV.

@ Presa VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)
Da collegare alla presa di ingresso per video composito
del proprio ricevitore AV.

(® Connettori REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)
Da usare in installazioni personalizzate per trasmettere
segnali di telecomando attraverso i cavi di
collegamento.

(® Terminale REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)
(Solo modelli per gli U.S.A., il Canada,
I’Australia, la GB e I’Europa)

Usare come terminale di espansione per I’uso
commerciale.
Per dettagli, consultare il proprio negoziante.

(Modelli per la GB e I’Europa)

@ MAINS
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.

Presa HDMI
Collegare la presa di ingresso HDMI del proprio
componente HDMI.

(® Presa DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
Da collegare alla presa di ingresso ottica del proprio
ricevitore AV.

Terminale AV (Modelli solo per GB ed Europa)
Da collegare alla presa di ingresso SCART del proprio
televisore.

@ Presa VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)
Da collegare alla presa di ingresso S-Video del proprio
ricevitore AV.

@ Prese VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
Da collegare alle prese di ingresso component del
proprio ricevitore AV.

M Connettori di telecomando e terminale RS-232C
I connettori REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) e il terminale REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) sono usati per

installazioni personalizzate. Normalmente, non collegare alcun cavo a questi connettori.
(Per i modelli per gli U.S.A., il Canada, I’ Australia, la GB e I’Europa, tenere 1’interruttore RS-232C su OFF.)

Attenzione: Non toccare gli spinotti interni delle prese del pannello posteriore di quest’unita. Le
scariche elettrostatiche possono causare danni permanenti a quest’unita.




DESCRIZIONE GENERALE DELLE FUNZIONI

Telecomando @® LIGHT

Fa accendere i pulsanti del telecomando.

@ DIMMER
Potete scegliere a piacere il livello di illuminazione del

h display del pannello anteriore: medio, basso ed auto.

LiGHT 2 Con I’'impostazione auto, la luminosita viene impostata
@ @ 17 automaticamente su bassa solo durante la riproduzione.
DIMMER HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY @
M T e
® T D @ HDMI
% - [PR% L Attiva e disattiva la modalita HDMI.
) = )
RANDOM
® & & @ C 2 ® GROUP VDAw
REPEAT ceglie il gruppo -Audio.
©) 3 Sle T e
AB.-_ 4
R o s
®) s ) =) 26 Sceglie le immagini ferme DVD-Audio.
STOP PAUSE PLAY
@ - 1] L] @
) Q (® Pulsanti numerici (0-9)
) @_sm_@ Sceglie voci numerate dal menu attualmente
visualizzato.
@ :)?/AQ"‘MC 2
® \(> @ @ CLEAR o .
Cancella la modalita o impostazione.
a— L=
14 9
SETUP
Raggiunge o esce dal menu di impostazione di
quest’unita.
SUBTMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
B—rJ(J (I 7T
(i) l o ’ 3 (9 STOP (m )

©YAMAHA Fa cessare la riproduzione.

PAUSE (1)
Porta la riproduzione temporaneamente in pausa.
Riproduzione per fotogrammi

@ SKIP (ra<t/»»))
Riporta all’inizio del capitolo o brano precedente/
seguente.

@ TOP MENU
Visualizza il menu principale del disco.

@ Cursori (a /~/4/P)

Sceglie una voce dal menu attualmente visualizzato.

ENTER
Conferma la scelta fatta col menu.
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MENU

Apre il menu di un disco.

@ SUBTITLE
Sceglie la lingua dei sottotitoli.

AUDIO

Sceglie la lingua o formato audio.

@ POWER (1)

Accende quest’unita.

STANDBY (¢h)

Porta quest’unita in standby.

AUDIO DIRECT
Attiva o disattiva ’uscita video. Questa funzione non ¢
disponibile quando un componente HDMI &
riconosciuto da quest’unita.
In modalita AUDIO DIRECT, il display del pannello
anteriore si spegne. Una volta che quest’unita ¢ stata
spenta, la modalita AUDIO DIRECT viene cancellata
(solo nel caso in cui si riproduca un disco SA-CD,
questa modalita viene cancellata se il piatto portadisco
viene aperto o chiuso).

20 MULTI/2CH
Sceglie una modalita audio: stereo o multicanale.
Cambia I’area di riproduzione SA-CD.

2) PROG
Permette di aprire il menu di impostazione di
programmi per programmare brani o uscire dal menu.

@ RANDOM

Riproduce i brani in ordine casuale.

@ REPEAT

Ripete un capitolo, brano, titolo, gruppo o disco.

2 A-B
Ripete un segmento particolare.

@ ENTER
Conferma la scelta fatta col menu.

@ SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)

Ricerca in avanti o all’indietro.

@) PLAY (»)

Inizia la riproduzione.

ON SCREEN
Raggiunge o esce dal menu sullo schermo (OSD) di
quest’unita.

2 RETURN
Riporta al menu di impostazione precedente.

30 ZOOM

Ingrandisce I’'immagine video.

@) ANGLE
Sceglie I’angolo della telecamera di un DVD.

S

I pulsanti ENTER (@ e @) funzionano allo stesso modo.




COLLEGAMENTI

Note generali sui collegamenti

Prima di fare o modificare i collegamenti, non mancare di

spegnere quest’unita e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

* I collegamenti da farsi cambiano a seconda del
componente che si desidera collegare. I collegamenti
possibili sono i seguenti.

* Consultare i manuali dei vari componenti in modo da
poterli collegare in modo ottimale.

* Non collegare quest’unita attraverso un
videoregistratore. La qualita video potrebbe risultare
distorta dal sistema antiduplicazione.

* Non collegare la presa di uscita audio di quest’unita alla
presa di ingresso fono del sistema audio.

Collegamenti audio

Quest’unita possiede prese di uscita digitali coassiali ed
ottiche, analogiche discrete a 6 canali, analogiche missate
a 2 canali e HDML. I collegamenti dipendono dalla
presenza di prese audio nel vostro componente.

Collegamento di un amplificatore
stereo

Collegare le prese AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) di
quest’unita alle prese corrispondenti di ingresso del
componente audio (ad esempio un amplificatore stereo)

usando il cavo audio in dotazione. Potete collegare un
subwoofer alla presa SUBWOOFER.

Quest’unita (Modelli per la GB e I’Europa)

§

2 21711
e

T00000nllll
[ERARARAAN

Cavo audio a spinotti
(in dotazione)

@ Amplificatore stereo
1
Foce]

_&f(
B8

Diffusore Diffusore
sinistro destro

Subwoofer

10

Collegamento di un ricevitore AV alle
prese di ingresso a 5.1 can./digitali.

B Collegamenti analogici

Per riprodurre CD Super Audio multicanale (SA-CD) e
DVD-Audio, collegare le prese AUDIO OUT (discrete
a 6 canali) di quest’unita alle prese di ingresso
corrispondenti del ricevitore AV usando cavi audio a
spinotto da acquistarsi separatamente.

Quest’unita (Modelli per la GB e ’Europa)

D EE
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|=_I—_=| Ricevitore AV

Diffusori
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H Collegamenti digitali

Per poter usare le funzioni Dolby Digital, DTS o MPEG
del proprio ricevitore AV, collegare la presa HDMI <A>,
DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> o DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
<C> di quest’unita alle prese di ingresso corrispondenti
del proprio ricevitore AV usando un cavo HDMI, digitale
coassiale o digitale ottico da acquistarsi separatamente.
Vedere “Presa HDMI <A>" a pagina 12 i collegamenti
HDML.

Quest’unita (Modelli per la GB e I’Europa)

opmoAL
_oiGmaL

[N R
oo o

av

1 <A> ] <B> ] <C>
S| [ o || @
HDMI COAXIAL OPTICAL
IN |l
Ricevitore AV |=_I—_=|
Diffusori
fooo]

Note

¢ Se ci si collega con DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> o DIGITAL
(OPTICAL) <C>, portare [Uscita Digitale] su [Tutte]
(consultare “Impostazione dell’uscita digitale” a pagina 28).

¢ Se il formato audio dell’uscita digitale non ¢ adatto alle
caratteristiche del ricevitore, questo produce suono distorto o
non riproduce affatto. Controllare di aver scelto il formato
audio adatto dalla schermata del menu del disco.
Premendo AUDIO del telecomando una volta o pil si potrebbe
cambiare non solo la lingua audio ma anche il formato audio.

¢ Isegnali audio SA-CD non vengono emessi dalle prese
DIGITAL (COAXIAL/OPTICAL).

¢ Per poter usare i formati Dolby Digital, DTS e MPEG si deve
collegare quest’unitd ad un ricevitore AV che li supporta.

Collegamenti stereo

Quest’unita possiede prese di uscita HDMI, per video
composito, S-video, video component e SCART. Se il
vostro ricevitore AV possiede prese di uscita video,
collegarlo al televisore in modo da poter usare
quest’ultimo con varie sorgenti video (lettori di dischi a
laser, videoregistratori) semplicemente regolando il
selettore di ingresso del vostro ricevitore.

Usare quello che corrisponde alle prese di ingresso del
componente da collegare.

Quest’unita (Modelli per la GB e I’Europa)
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COLLEGAMENTI

B Presa HDMI <A>

Lo standard HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia
Interface) produce audio e video digitali di alta qualita
attraverso un singolo collegamento. Collegare HDMI di
quest’unita alla presa di ingresso HDMI del ricevitore AV
e quindi al televisore facendo uso di un cavo HDMI da
acquistarsi separatamente.

Se il vostro ricevitore non possiede prese di uscita HDMI,
potete ottenere un’immagine video migliore collegando la
presa HDMI di quest’unita direttamente alla presa di
ingresso HDMI del proprio televisore.

Note

¢ Per emettere segnali HDMI, portare la modalita HDMI su
“On” premendo il pulsante HDMI del telecomando.

¢ Potete fare uso di un cavo convertitore HDMI-DVI per
collegare quest’unitad a componenti DVI-D HDCP compatibli.
In questo caso, potreste dover usare un altro collegamento

audio oltre a questo perché nessun segnale audio viene emesso.

M Presa video composito <B>

Collegare VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) di quest’unita alla presa
di ingresso S-Video del ricevitore AV e quindi al televisore
facendo uso del cavo audio/video in dotazione.

H Presa S-video <C>

I collegamenti S-Video producono immagini pit chiare
dei collegamenti per video composito trasmettendo i
segnali video di luminanza (Y) e crominanza (C) su fili
separati. Collegare VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) di
quest’unita alla presa di ingresso S-Video del ricevitore
AV e quindi al televisore facendo uso di un cavo S-Video
da acquistarsi separatamente.

B Prese video component <D>

I collegamenti video component raggiungono una fedelta
di riproduzione del colore superiore a quella di
collegamenti S-Video trasmettendo segnali su fili separati
per la luminanza (Y: verde) e crominanza (PB: blu, Pr:
rosso). Collegare le prese VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
di quest’ unita alle prese di ingresso component del
proprio ricevitore AV e quindi a quelle del televisore
usando un cavo component reperibile in commercio. Nel
fare i collegamenti, rispettare il colore di ciascuna presa.
Se il vostro ricevitore non possiede prese di uscita
componente, potete ottenere un’immagine video migliore
collegando le prese di uscita component di quest’unita
direttarettamente alle prese di ingresso componente del
televisore.

12 1t

B Terminale SCART <E>

(Modelli solo per GB ed Europa)
I1 vostro televisore possiede solo un terminale per
I’ingresso video e potere collegarlo direttamente a
quest’unita.
Collegare il terminale AV di quest’unita alla presa di
ingresso SCART del televisore usando un cavo SCART da
acquistarsi separatamente.

Nota

Assicurarsi che I’indicazione “TV” del cavo SCART sia collegata
al televisore e che quella “DVD” del cavo SCART sia collegata a
quest’unita.

Collegamento del cavo di
alimentazione

Dopo che tutti i collegamenti sono stati completati,
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione a MAINS

di quest’unita e collegare il cavo di alimentazione ad una
presa di corrente alternata.

Ad una
a - presa di c.a.




PER COMINCIARE

Fase 1: Installazione delle
hatterie nel telecomando

Note

« Non versare acqua o altri liquidi sul telecomando.
¢ Non far cadere il telecomando.
* Non lasciare o custodire il telecomando in ambienti come i

seguenti:

E— 3
° E i J 4-51 ° — luoghi molto umidi, ad esempio un bagno
° | -> - — luoghi ad alta temperatura, ad esempio vicino ad un
2 'T 1 calorifero o a una stufa
OC_B® — luoghi esposti a basse temperature
®C_Do — luoghi polverosi
1 Premere la parte ¥ e far scivolar via il coperchio
del vano delle batterie. g
Fase 2: Accensione
2 Inserire le due batterie in dotazione (AAA, RO3,
UM-4) orientando correttamente le indicazioni Controllare che il cavo di alimentazione sia
(+/-) all’interno del vano batterie. collegato ad una presa di corrente alternata.
3 Far scivolare il coperchio al suo posto vino a che Accendere il televisore ed il ricevitore AV.
scatta al suo posto. Scegliere la sorgente di segnale desiderata col
Note ricevitore AV collegato a quest’unita. Consultare

Inserire le batterie orientando correttamente le polarita (+/-).
Le batterie invertite possono perdere acido.

Sostituire le batterie scariche immediatamente con altre nuove
in modo da evitare perdite.

Rimuovere le batterie dal loro vano se il telecomando non deve
venire usato per pit di un mese.

Se le batterie perdono, gettarle immediatamente. Non toccare
1’acido da esse uscito e non farlo entrare in contatto con abiti
ed altri oggetti. Pulire immediatamente e accuratamente il vano
batterie, e solo allora installare batterie nuove.

Non mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove.

Non usare insieme batterie di tipo differente, ad esempio alcaline e al
manganese. Leggere attentamente le avvertenze sulla batteria, dato
che batterie diverse possono avere lo stesso colore e la stessa forma.
Gettare le batterie correttamente in accordo con le
regolamentazioni locali.

Uso del telecomando

Usare il telecomando entro 6 m da quest’unita e puntarlo
verso il sensore del telecomando.

| o |

CR-N-NOJOXO6)
—]

=
N

entro 6 m

in proposito il manuale in dotazione al ricevitore
AV.

Premere il pulsante POWER del pannello

anteriore.

=» L’indicatore POWER si accende di luce
arancione.

Premere STANDBY/ON del pannello anteriore

o POWER ( 1) del telecomando per attivare

quest’unita.

=» L’indicatore POWER si accende di luce verde ed
il display del pannello anteriore si accende.

Impostare col televisore il canale Video IN
corretto (ad esempio EXT1/2, AV1/2, AUDIO/
VIDEO, ecc. Consultare in proposito il manuale
del televisore).

=» La schermata predefinita appare sul televisore.
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PER COMINCIARE

3 Premere _a / ~o varie volte fino ad
evidenziare [Tipo TV].

VIDEO

Quest’unita ¢ compatibile con i sistemi di colore NTSC e

. [ | Visualizz TV 16:9
PAL.‘ Scegliere il sistema di colore adatto al vostro Tipo TV PAL
televisore. Black Level Disattivo
Closed Caption Disattivo
Note Modalita fermo immagine Campo
* Prima di cambiare I'impostazione del televisore, controllare Scansione Progressiva Disattivo
che supporti il sistema di colore che desiderate. Uscita Video Scart RGB
¢ Riproducendo un disco di formato NTSC in modalita [PAL] o Regolazione Colore
un disco di formato PAL in modalitd [NTSC] qualita video puo
scadere. Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

1 Premere SETUP.

= 1l menu di impostazione appare. 4 Premere € / > fino scegliere 1’opzione

desiderata fra le seguenti.

SETUP
PAL
GENERAL | | Modalita DVD-Audio Scegliere questa voce se il televisore usato & PAL. I
Modalita SA-CD segnali NTSC vengono convertiti ed emessi come PAL.
Lingua OSD
Controllo Parentela m . . .
Pwd Controllo Bambini Scegliere questa voce se il televisore usato ¢ NTSC. I
Screen Saver segnali PAL vengono convertiti ed emessi come NTSC.

Spegn. Automatico
Sleep Timer

Move: 4 ¥V <« » Select: Enter

2 Premere _a / ~o varie volte per scegliere
[VIDEOY], poi premere ENTER.
=» Appare il menu [VIDEO].

VIDEO

Visualizz TV 16:9
Tipo TV PAL
Black Level Disattivo
Closed Caption Disattivo
Modalita fermo immagine Campo
Scansione Progressiva Disattivo
Uscita Video Scart RGB
Regolazione Colore

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] e [Closed Caption] sono solo per il modello
U.S.A. e quello per il Canada.

*2: [Uscita Video Scart] si applica solo ai modelli per GB ed
Europa.
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PER COMINCIARE

Impostazione della lingua dell’audio,
dei sottotitoli e del menu del disco

i . i 1 Premere SETUP.
Potete scegliere la vostra lingua fra quelle presenti. -1 dii tazi
Quest’unita passa automaticamente alla vostra lingua menu di impostazione appare.
preferita quando un disco viene caricato. Se la lingua 2 Premere _a [~ varie volte per scegliere
scelta non ¢ presente nel disco, viene usata al suo posto [DISC], poi premere ENTER.
quella predefinita del disco. La lingua OSD (delle - [Appare il menu [DISC].
visualizzazioni sullo schermo), una volta scelta, rimane
immutata. DISC
N N Lingua Audio < English »
ImPOSta2|one della Ilngua OSD Lingua Sottotitoli Disattivo
(delle visualizzazioni sullo schermo) Lingua menu DVD English
Traccia Angolo Attivo
1 Premere SETU P. . e RS
=» Il menu di impostazione appare. Intervallo Di Tempo 3 sec
2 Premere _a [~ varie volte per scegliere
[GENERALY], poi premere ENTER.
=» [Appare il menu [GENERAL]. Move: A V « > Select: Enter
GENERAL )
3 Premere _a / ~o varie volte fino ad
Modalita DVD-Audio < Audio-DVD ™ evidenziare [Lingua Audio], [Lingua Sottotitoli]
Modalita SA-CD SA-CD o [Lingua menu DVD].
Lingua OSD Italiano . .
Controllo Parentela Livello 8 4 Premere €/ ) per scegliere una lingua.
Pwd Controllo Bambini . .
S G Attivo H Per scegliere una lingua non elencata:
zregn_'l__‘\“t°ma“°° ;{'m::’_ : 1 Scegliere [Altro] sotto [Lingua Audio] o [Lingua
b SR Sottotitoli] o ancora [Lingua menu DVD].
Move: A V <« » Select : Enter 2 Premere ENTER
3 Usare i pulsanti numerici (0-9) per digitare
3 Premere _a / ~o varie volte fino ad un password a 4 cifre (consultare “LISTA DEI
evidenziare [Llngua OSD]. CODICI DI LINGUA” a paglna 36).
4 Premere €/ per scegliere una lingua. 4 Premere ENTER.
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3 Premere & una seconda volta per fare

‘GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
O O
PROG
= @O
Pulsanti RANDOM
numerici ) O) (@)
(0-9) e
oll&)
A-B
(o) )
) == SLOW/SEARCH
SToR PAUSE PLAY (/)
STOP (m PLAY
PAUSE:"; @ @ @ =)
SKIP (-/>») @—SKIP—@
TOP MENU (ON SCREEN
° ew» ©

Note

Salvo indicazione contraria, tutte le operazioni descritte
vengono fatte col telecomando.

Se I’icona di operazione proibita (Q o “Prohibit”) appare
sullo schermo tel televisore quando si preme un pulsante, la
funzione non ¢ disponibile al momento o per il disco attuale.
A seconda del DVD o Video CD, alcune operazioni possono
esser differenti o limitate.

Non spingere il piatto portadisco e non mettere alcun oggetto
che non sia un disco nel piatto portadisco. Facendolo si
possono causare errori di funzionamento.

Uso di base

Premere A del pannello anteriore per fare
aprire il piatto portadisco.

Posare il disco sul piatto col lato stampato rivolto
in alto.

16 it

richiudere il piatto portadisco.

=» Dopo aver riconosciuto il disco, quest’unita inizia
a riprodurre automaticamente.

e Premuto il pulsante PLAY ( ) quando il piatto
portadisco ¢ aperto, questo si richiude e la
riproduzione inizia automaticamente.

*  Con certi dischi, il periodo richiesto per la scansione
del disco pud superare i 30 secondi nel caso di
configurazioni di cartella e file molto complesse.

Per far cessare la riproduzione, premere STOP (1 ).
=» “RESUME?” appare sul display del pannello anteriore.

Per riprendere la riproduzione, premere PLAY ().
=» La riproduzione del disco inizia dal punto in cui
era stata fermata per ultima.

Mo

Sz
Fintanto che non si espelle un disco, ¢ possibile riprendere la
riproduzione anche se si spegne quest’unita.

6 Per cancellare la modalita di ripresa, premere STOP (1l ).

Note

* In certi casi puo non essere possibile riprodurre certi brani

MP3/JPEG/DivX a causa della configurazione e delle
caratteristiche del disco o delle condizioni della registrazione.
Quando si riproduce un disco il cui rimissaggio € proibito, I'indicazione
“NO DOWN MIX” si illumina nel display del pannello anteriore.

Pausa di riproduzione

1

Durante la riproduzione, premere PAUSE (11).

=» La riproduzione viene portata in pausa e il suono
viene silenziato.

Premere PAUSE ( 11') di nuovo per scegliere il
nuovo fotogramma da riprodurre.

Per riprendere la riproduzione normale, premere
PLAY (»).

Scelta del brano/capitolo

1

Premere SKIP (i<t /»»1) 0 usare i pulsanti numerici

(0-9) per scegliere un numero di brano / di capitolo.

* Potete tornare all’inizio del brano/capitolo in
riproduzione premendo SKIP (<) una volta, e
passare a brano/capitolo precedente premendo
SKIP (<) due volte.

* Durante la ripetizione della riproduzione di un
brano/capitolo, premereSKIP (<<€ /»»1) per
riprodurre lo stesso brano/capitolo.

2 Premere ENTER.



USO DEI DISCHI

Ricerca in avanti/all’indietro
1 Premere SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»).

» Per ottenere la ricerca al rallentatore, premere

PAUSE ( 11 ) per portare in pausa la riproduzione
e poi premere SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»p).

2 Durante la ricerca, premere SLOW/SEARCH
(<<« /»p) pil volte per scegliere la velocita
desiderata.

3 Per riprendere la riproduzione normale, premere
PLAY (»).

Note

* La funzione di ricerca (durante la riproduzione in avanti,
all’indietro e al rallentatore) non ¢ disponibile per i file WMA,
i DTS-CD ed i file JPEG.

¢ Con file MP3 il rallentatore non ¢ possibile.

* La funzione di riproduzione al rallentatore all’indietro non &
utilizzabile con VCD, SVCD e DivX.

Ripetizione della riproduzione

Potete ripetere un singolo capitolo/brano, titolo/gruppo o
un intero disco. Inoltre, potete impostare due punti (di
inizio e fine) per ripetere la sezione specificata.

@O e e O

REPEAT

@IONOIE REPEAT
© @ (——AB

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

) =)

Ripetizione della riproduzione

Premere REPEAT per scegliere la modalita di

riproduzione ripetuta.

=» Ad ogni pressione del pulsante, il display del
televisore cambia come segue:

DVD-Video
—> O Chapter

—> &> Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> & Track —> & Group —

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVCD

—> <  Track —> & Al ——

OFF <«—

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
—> &> Track —> &> Folder

— Al

-«

— OFF

& Chapter: fa ripetere il capitolo attuale.

& Title: fa ripetere il titolo attuale

& Track: fa ripetere il brano attuale

&> Group: fa ripetere il gruppo attuale

& Folder: fa ripetere la cartella attuale.

& All*: fa ripetere un intero disco

OFF: fa terminare la modalita di ripetizione.

*: Questa caratteristica pud non essere disponibile con

certi dischi.
Nota

Per VCD e SVCD, la ripetizione della riproduzione non &
possibile nella modalita PBC.

Ripetizione di una sezione
(salvi DVD-Audio e file MP3/WMA/
JPEG)

1 Durante la riproduzione, premere A-B nel punto
di partenza desiderato.

2 Premere A-B nel punto di fine desiderato.
=» La sezione scelta viene ripetuta continuamente.

3 Per abbandonare la funzione, premere A-B.

Riproduzione casuale
(salvo DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

Potete riprodurre brani in ordine casuale.

PROG

O & O

RANDOM

SONONONE

REPEAT

@®® 0

RANDOM

1 Durante la riproduzione, premere RANDOM.

=> “RANDOM?” appare nel display del pannello
anteriore e tutti i brani vengono riprodotti in ordine
casuale.

2 Per riprendere la riproduzione normale, premere

RANDOM.
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USO DEI DISCHI

Riproduzione programmata (CD)

Potete personalizzare 1’ordine di riproduzione dei brani
del disco. Quest’unita supporta al massimo 20 brani
programmati.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
) J
PROG
GRS PROG
Pulsanti RANDOM
numerici @) O] @D)
(0-9) REPEAT
()
CLEAR ) (o) O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
) Ge=h=)
STOP PAUSE PLAY
TP (m)— = ) () (=)
SKIP
- |~1d]/»
ENTER
RETURN

1 Se necessario, premere il pulsante STOP ()
per far fermare la riproduzione.

2 Premere PROG.
=>» Il menu di impostazione del programma appare
sullo schermo del televisore.

3 Usare i pulsanti numerici (0-9) per digitare il
numero del brano da memorizzare per la
riproduzione programmata.

4 Premere il pulsante ~o per portare il cursore nel
campo successivo.

5 Ripetere le fasi 3-4 fino a memorizzare tutti i
brani desiderati.

6 Usareipulsanti a /~ / €/ per scegliere
[Play Program] e quindi premere il pulsante
ENTER per iniziare la riproduzione del
programma.

M Per cancellare il numero di brano scelto
Premere CLEAR.

M Per cancellare la lista

Usare i pulsanti s/~ / €/ > per scegliere

[Clear All] e quindi premere il pulsante ENTER.
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Nota

Una volta che si toglie il disco dal piatto portadisco o si spegne
quest’unitd, il programma di riproduzione in memoria viene
cancellato.

Uso del menu di dischi
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Molti DVD e video CD (solo versione 2.0) includono
menu di navigazione chiamati “menu DVD” e “menu di
controllo della riproduzione del video CD”. Questi menu
permettono di controllare il comportamento del disco.

GROUP PAGE MuLT/ 2CH

O OJ

PROG

Pulsanti RANDOM
numerici
(0_9) REPEAT

ENTER

SKIP (/o)

-~y
ENTER

MENU

RETURN

Uso del menu DVD
1 Premere MENU.

=» Il menu DVD appare sul televisore.
* A seconda del disco, il menu del DVD puo
apparire subito dopo che questo viene caricato.

2 Usare s/~ /4/) oipulsanti numerici
(0-9) per scegliere un elemento da riprodurre.

3 Premere ENTER per dare inizio alla
riproduzione.

M Per uscire dal menu
Premere MENU.



USO DEI DISCHI

Uso del menu di controllo della
riproduzione (PBC) di Video CD
(VCD/SVCD)

1 Premere MENU per attivare la funzione PBC.
=» Il menu del disco appare sul televisore.
* A seconda del disco, il menu puo apparire subito
dopo che questo viene caricato.

2 Usare SKIP (ra<t/»») 0 i pulsanti numerici
(0-9) per scegliere un’opzione di riproduzione.

3 Durante la riproduzione, premere RETURN per
tornare alla schermata del menu.

M Per saltare il menu dell’indice e riprodurre
un disco dall’inizio

Premere MENU per disattivare la funzione PBC.

Sz

Potete attivare o disattivare la funzione di controllo della
riproduzione (PBC) (consultare “Scelta della funzione PBC
(controllo della riproduzione)” a pagina 35) anche con il menu di

impostazione.

Menu di visualizzazione sul
display (OSD) (DVD/VCD/
SVCD/SA-CD)

Il menu OSD mostra le informazioni di riproduzione del
disco (ad esempio il numero di titolo o di capitolo, il
tempo di riproduzione trascorso o la lingua audio/dei
sottotitoli). Un numero di operazioni ¢ possibile senza
interrompere la riproduzione del disco.

Pulsanti
numerici
(0-9)

ON SCREEN

o~14])»

Uso del menu OSD (DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

Durante la riproduzione, premere ON SCREEN.
=» Una lista delle informazioni disponibili sul disco
appare sullo schermo del televisore.

DVD-Video

@ & @ ®
DVD VIDEO m
Chapter -

Subtitle m

Bitrate 3.072 Mbps

DVD-Audio

DVD AUDIO

Subtitle

VCD/SVCD/CD

00:00:10

Track Elapsed

(D: Numero del titolo o gruppo attuale/numero totale dei titoli e
dei gruppi

(2: Numero di capitolo o brano/numero totale di capitoli o brani

(3): Tempo trascorso

@: Tempo rimanente

(8): Tempo trascorso (potete digitare numeri per la ricerca a tempo.)

(®: Informazioni audio

(@: Numero dell’angolazione attuale/numero totale di
angolazioni disponibili

(®: Numero del sottotitolo attuale/numero totale delle lingue dei
sottotitoli disponibili

(9: Velocita di trasmissione dati

(0: Numero dell’audio attuale/numero totale delle lingue audio
disponibili

(D: Numero della pagina attuale/numero totale delle pagine

({2): Tempo (Potete scegliere un tipo di tempo.)

(@3): Categoria di tempo visualizzata su (12
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USO DEI DISCHI

H Per scegliere un titolo (DVD-Video)/
gruppo (DVD-Audio)

1 Premere _a /-~ /<€4/ ) pitl volte per
evidenziare (1), poi digitare un numero di titolo/
gruppo con i pulsanti numerici (0-9).

2 Premere ENTER.
H Per scegliere un capitolo (DVD-Video)/
brano (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Premere _a /~ /<€4/ ) pit volte per
evidenziare (2), poi digitare un numero di
capitolo o brano con i pulsanti numerici
(0-9).

2 Premere ENTER.
W Ricerca per un periodo di tempo

1 Premere _a /~ /<«4/ ) pitl volte per
evidenziare (8, poi digitare le ore, i minuti ed i
secondi da sinistra a destra con i pulsanti
numerici (0-9).

2 Premere ENTER.

Nota

Quando si ricerca un momento nel tempo, se si digita un tempo al
di fuori del tempo totale del gruppo/brano al momento riprodotto,
I’icona di azione proibita (Q) viene visualizzata.

H Per scegliere un angolo/sottotitolo/audio

1 Premere a /~/ <€/ pit volte per
evidenziare @), ®) 0 (0, poi digitare un numero
di audio, di sottotitolo o di angolazione con i
pulsanti numerici (0-9).

2 Premere ENTER.

Nota

Non ¢ possibile cambiare 1’impostazione [Angle]/[Subtitle]/
[Audio] se la funzione non ¢ disponibile nel disco riprodotto.

B Per scegliere una pagina (DVD-Audio)

1 Premere _a /-~ /) /) pitl volte per
evidenziare (D), poi digitare un numero di pagina
con i pulsanti numerici (0-9).

2 Premere ENTER.
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B Per scegliere una categoria di tempo
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Premere _a / ~» / €/ > pil1 volte per
evidenziare (2, poi ENTER per scegliere una
categoria di tempo.

M Per uscire dal menu OSD
Premere ON SCREEN.

Visualizzazione di testi di
informazione (SA-CD)

Alcuni dischi SA-CD contengono testi informativi (ad
esempio il nome dei brani, dell’album, dellartista, ecc.).
Se dei testi SA-CD sono disponibili nel disco, il nome dei

brani viene automaticamente visualizzato sullo schermo
del televisore una volta che si carica il disco.

M Visualizzazione del nome dell’album/
dell’artista

Durante la riproduzione, premere ON
SCREEN.

Ingradimento di immagini
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/
JPEG)

Potete ingrandire le immagini sul televisore e quindi
scorrere I’immagine scansionata.

SUBTILE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

(_s+——2zooMm

oo
© YAMAHA J

1 Premere ZOOM varie volte durante la
riproduzione per visualizzare I’immagine con
dimensioni differenti.

2  Per scorrere I'immagine ingrandita, premere
o~ 1.

3 Premere ZOOM pill volte per tornare alle
dimensioni originali.
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Angolazioni di visione
(DVD-Video)

diverse, questa funzione permette di cambiare liberamente

angolazione.
SUBTIMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
g C][ .
ANGLE
& YAMAHA
Nota

Le angolazioni di visione disponibili variano col disco.
Consultare in proposito le istruzioni del menu del DVD o sulla
sua custodia.
Premere ANGLE pit volte per scegliere
I’angolazione desiderata.

Lingue audio e dei sottotitoli
(DVD-Video/VCD)

Se il disco contiene opzioni multilingua, potete scegliere
la lingua audio/dei sottotitoli.

Nota

Le lingue disponibili dipendono dal disco. Consultare in
proposito le istruzioni del menu del disco o sulla sua custodia.

RO

Potete impostare le lingue audio/dei sottotitoli predefinite col
menu di impostazione (consultare “Impostazione della lingua
dell’audio, dei sottotitoli e del menu del disco” a pagina 15).

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
SUBTITLE I J (OO
AUDIO_]

& YAMAHA

Scelta di una lingua audio
Premere AUDIO pit volte per scegliere una
lingua audio.

Nota

Con i VCD, questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo quando
I’impostazione [Uscita Analog] si trova su [Stereo] (consultare
“Impostazione dell’uscita analogica” a pagina 28).

Scelta della lingua dei sottotitoli
(DVD-Video)

Premere SUBTITLE pit volte per scegliere una
lingua per i sottotitoli.

File esterni dei sottotitoli DivX

Le serie di font elencate di seguito sono disponibili per file
esterni per sottotitoli DivX. Per guardare dischi DivX con
un font desiderato, impostare la lingua dei sottotitoli
predefinita desiderata nel menu di impostazione
(consultare “Impostazione della lingua dell’audio, dei
sottotitoli e del menu del disco” a pagina 15).

Quest’unita supporta le seguenti lingue:
Albanese, Bretone, Bulgaro, Bielorusso, Catalano, Croato,
Ceco, Danese, Olandese, Inglese, Faroese, Finlandese,
Francese, Tedesco, Ungherese, Islandese, Gaelico
Irlandese, Italiano, Curdo (caratteri latini), Macedone,
Greco, Ebraico, Moldavo, Norvegese, Polacco,
Portoghese, Rumeno, Russo, Serbo, Slovacco, Sloveno,
Spagnolo, Svedese, Turco ed ucraino.

Note

* Alcuni dischi non possono venire riprodotti a seconda delle
caratteristiche loro o della registrazione.

* Alcuni file esterni per sottotitoli possono venire visualizzati
scorrettamente o affatto.

¢ Per i file esterni di sottotitoli si supportano le seguenti
estensioni (tenere presente che i file non appaiono nel menu di
navigazione del disco):
.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

* Il nome del file del film deve venire ripetuto all’inizio del
nome del file del file esterno dei sottotitoli.

¢ Nel caso del file di un film, & possibile caricare solo un file
esterno di sottotitoli.

Cambio di pagina (DVD-Audio)

Molti dischi DVD-Audio possiedono slide-show e la
funzione di voltar pagina. Se tali funzioni sono presenti nel
disco, potete visualizzare pagina informative dedicate a
gallerie di foto, biografie di artisti, parole di canzoni, ecc.

Premere PAGE (+/-) pitl volte per spostarsi alla
pagina successiva/precedente.

DIVMER ~ HDMI AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

OO0 ®

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
™ 5

PAGE (+/-) oo o =
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USO DEI DISCHI

Scelta di gruppi/file (DVD-Audio/
DivX/MP3/WMA/CD di immagine
Kodak)

Potete scegliere un brano da un gruppo specifico per
dischi DVD-Audio ed un brano/file da una cartella di un
disco dati.

GROUP PAGE MuLTl/ 2CH

GROUP ) )

PROG
) D @ &OO
Pulsanti RANDOM

numerici @ & OO
(0-9) REPEAT

ololo)le

A-B

ol S T—-

0 Garien)

STOP PLAY

®
-9

O

- [~

ENTER

Scelta di un gruppo (DVD-Audio)
1 Premere GROUP.

=» Una icona di gruppo appare sullo schermo del
televisore.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp J__ o1/08 |

2 Usare _a / ~ oi pulsanti numerici (0-9)
per scegliere un numero di gruppo.

3 Premere ENTER.

Scelta di un file in una cartella (DivX/
MP3/WMA/CD di immagini Kodak)

1 Premere _a / ~ per scegliere una cartella, poi
premere ENTER per aprirla.

2 Usare . [/~ 0 per selezionare un file e
quindi premere ENTER.
=» La riproduzione inizia dal file scelto.
* Se siusano i pulsanti numerici (0-9) per
selezionare un file, la riproduzione inizia
automaticamente dal file selezionato.
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Riproduzione di gruppi bonus
(DVD-Audio)

Alcuni dischi DVD-Audio contengono gruppi bonus che
possono venir raggiunti solo conoscendo un password da
quattro cifre. In tali casi, consultare in proposito la
custodia del disco ed il suo libretto.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
GROUP ) J
PROG
L @ OO
Pulsanti RANDOM
numerici ) & OO
(0_9) REPEAT
O

I—ICZ)WJC..:%O ENTER

ON SCREEN

- [~

ENTER

1 Premere GROUP.

=» Unaicona di gruppo appare sullo schermo del televisore.

DVD AUDIO

(Growr ] o01/08 |

2 Usare _a / ~ o i pulsanti numerici (0-9)

per scegliere un numero di gruppo bonus, poi
premere ENTER.

3 Digitare le quattro cifre del password usando i
pulsanti numerici (0-9), poi premere ENTER.

4 Premere _a. |/~ per scegliere un brano, poi
premere ENTER.

Cambio dell’area di riproduzione
e del layer (SA-CD)

Esistono tre tipi di SA-CD: single-layer, dual-layer e ibrido.
Ciascun tipo pud contenere fino a due aree registrate: un’area
stereo di alta qualita ed un’area multicanale di alta qualita. Potete
passare dall’area SA-CD multicanale e quella SA-CD stereo.

Nota

Non potete cambiare le impostazioni di uscita analogiche durante
la riproduzione di SA-CD (consultare “Impostazione dell’uscita
analogica” a pagina 28).
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RANDOM

) O

REPEAT

O OYE

SLOW/ SEARCH

QP PLAY
STOP (m) - as @

MULTI/2CH
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1 Premere STOP (M ) per interrompere la riproduzione.

2 Premere MULTI/2CH.

=» L’indicatore MULTI si accende quando ¢ scelta
I’area multicanale.

Riproduzione di file multimediali
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

Potete riprodurre file MP3, WMA, DivX e JPEG registrati
su CD-R/RW da voi o anche normali CD acquistati.

Nota

Alcuni file non possono venire riprodotti a causa delle
caratteristiche loro o della registrazione.

¢

Potete determinare la durata di visualizzazione di ciascuna
immagine dello slide show (consultare “Impostazione della
durata dello slide show” a pagina 35).

PROG
& ®
Pulsanti RANDOM
numerici @ e &0
(0_9) REPEAT
O ® ®|O
A-B
° O
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
QP PLAY
STOP (m) - @ @
SKIP - SKIP (M</>>|)
gk VA 2
ENTER
MENU

1 Caricare un disco nel piatto portadisco.
=» Lariproduzione inizia automaticamente.
=>» Con file MP3 e WMA, sullo schermo del
televisore appare il menu del disco dati.
=*» Con file DivX e JPEG, premere il pulsante
STOP ( W) durante la riproduzione per far
visualizzare il menu del disco dati.

USO DEI DISCHI

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT Vv
BN SCRNE JRG| A 0510
Ve JPEG JRG B_0618

JEG B_0630
JRG C 0731
JRG C 0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Premere . / ~ per scegliere una cartella, poi
premere ENTER per aprirla.
*  Per passare alla cartella superiore, scegliere I’icona di
cartella con due punti a riproduzione del disco ferma.

3 Usare . / ~o 0 per selezionare un file e
quindi premere ENTER.
=» Lariproduzione inizia dal file scelto.
* Se si usano i pulsanti numerici (0-9) per
selezionare un file, la riproduzione inizia
automaticamente dal file selezionato.

Visualizzazione della schermata delle
anteprima (JPEG)

1 Premere MENU durante la riproduzione.
=» Le anteprime appaiono sul televisore.

2 Premere SKIP (a<t/»»1) per far comparire le
altre immagini della pagina precedente o seguente.

3 Premere a /~ / €/ per evidenziare
un’immagine e quindi ENTER per iniziare la
riproduzione.

4 Premere STOP (M ) per tornare al menu del
disco dati.

Per girare un’immagine (JPEG)

Durante la riproduzione, premere . / ~o [ €/ P
per far girare I'immagine sullo schermo del televisore.
«: fa girare I'immagine 90° in senso antiorario
>: fa girare I’immagine 90° in senso orario

., ~: fa girare I'immagine di 180° in senso orario
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MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

| vari menu

Menu principale

Voce del menu

Voce da impostare/menu secondario

Voce da impostare/parametro

Lingua Sottotitoli

Lingua menu DVD

Spagnolo, Giapponese, Tedesco, ltaliano, Russo,
Altro

GENERAL Modalita DVD-Audio Audio-DVD, Video-DVD
Modalita SA-CD SA-CD, CD
Lingua OSD English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Controllo Parentela _ _ (digita il password) Livello 1 a Livello 8
Pwd Controllo Bambini _ _ (digita il password) Nuova Password, Confermare Password
Screen Saver Attivo, Disattivo
Spegn. Automatico Modo 1, Modo 2, Disattivo
Sleep Timer Disattivo, 30 min, 60 min, 90 min,120 min,150 min
Impostazioni di fabbrica _ _ (digita il password) Si, No
Cod. registr. DivX (viene visualizzato il codice di registrazione DivX) Enter
AUDIO Uscita Analog Stereo, Multi-Canali
Uscita Digitale Tutte, PCM, Disattivo
Uscita LPCM 48KHz, 96KHz
Mod. ascolto notturno Attivo, Disattivo
SPEAKER Dimensioni Anteriori L/R Grande, Piccolo
Centro, Surround L/R Grande, Piccolo, Disattivo
Subwoofer, Inizializzaz. Attivo, Disattivo
Distanza Unita Piedi, Metri
Anteriori L/R, Centro, Surround L/R Da 1ft a 40ft (Da 0.3m a 12.0m)
Inizializzaz. Attivo, Disattivo
Livello Sinist Ant, Centro, Destro Ant, S Surround, 0dB a —12dB
D Surround, Subwoofer
Tono Test Disattivo, Manuale, Auto
Inizializzaz. Attivo, Disattivo
Configurazione SA-CD Config.1, Config.2, Config.3
Frequenza di taglio 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO Visualizz TV 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
Tipo TV NTSC, PAL
Black Level (Solo modelli Attivo, Disattivo
per gli U.S.A. ed il Canada)
Closed Caption (Solo modelli | Attivo, Disattivo
per gli U.S.A. ed il Canada)
Modalita fermo immagine | Fotogramma, Campo
Scansione Progressiva Attivo, Disattivo
Uscita Video Scart (Modelli CVBS, RGB
solo per GB ed Europa)
Regolazione Colore Luminosita 0Oa+6
Contrasto, Tinta, Nitidezza media, Nitidezza alta —-6a+6
DNR 0a+6
Gamma, Livello cromatico —6a+6
Ritardo Cromatico —-2a+2
True Life 0Oa+6
HDMI HDMI Video 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Formato Wide Screen Allargato, Pillar Box, Disattivo
DVI Output Range Standard, Enhanced
HDMI Audio Auto, PCM, Disattivo
DISC Lingua Audio Disattivo (solo [Lingua Sottotitoli]), Inglese, Francese,

Traccia Angolo

Attivo, Disattivo

PCB

Attivo, Disattivo

Intervallo Di Tempo

2seca 10 sec
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MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

2 Premere _a / ~» per scegliere un menu
principale desiderato, poi ENTER.
=» Appariranno voci del menu e voci di impostazione.

L’impostazione viene fatta dallo schermo del televisore,

permettendo la personalizzazione del funzionamento di SPEAKER
quest’unita. Per dare inizio alle operazioni di
impostazione, fare quanto segue. Dimensioni
Distanza
Livello
Configurazione SA-CD Config.1
Frequenza di taglio 100
SETUP
Move: A V <« » Select: Enter
3 Premere _a / ~o per evidenziare la voce
desiderata del menu.
-~/ VE{\FI'IIEE =» Se la voce scelta del menu possiede solo voci da
impostare, appariranno delle frecce sui suoi due lati.
RETURN
SPEAKER
Dimensioni
SUBTILE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM Distanza
OO0OO.O Livello
Configurazione SA-CD <« Config.1
©YAMAHA Frequenza di taglio 100
R4 Move: A ¥V <« > Select : Enter

» Premere RETURN per tornare al menu precedente.

» Premere SETUP per uscire dal menu di impostazione.

¢ Per dettagli su menu richiesti per una particolare operazione,
consultare le pagine che seguono.

1 Premere SETUP. SPEAKER

=» Menu principale e voci del menu che appaiono sul BfimenefEnt
televisore. Distanza

=» Se la voce scelta invece ha menu secondari, appare
solo una riga a destra della voce stessa.

Livello
Configurazione SA-CD Config.1
Frequenza di taglio 100

SETUP

GENERAL | ' pModalita DVD-Audio
Modalita SA-CD
Lingua OSD
Controllo Parentela

Pwd Controllo Bambini
Move: A V <« » Select : Enter

Screen Saver
Spegn. Automatico
Sleep Timer In questo caso, premere P>, poi ripetere la fase 3.

Select: Enter 4 Premere 4/ ) per cambiare impostazione o
regolare un parametro.
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MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Menu di impostazione generale

Modalita DVD-Audio
Modalita SA-CD
Lingua OSD

Controllo Parentela
Pwd Controllo Bambini
Screen Saver

Spegn. Automatico
Sleep Timer

Select: Enter

Scelta della modalita DVD Audio

Alcuni dischi DVD-Audio contengono anche dati DVD-Video.

Potete quindi scegliere la modalita DVD-Audio o DVD-Video.

e Scegliere [Modalita DVD-Audio] dal menu
[GENERAL].

Audio-DVD

Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre sia la parte DVD-
Audio che quella DVD-Video. In certi dischi potrebbe
venir riprodotta solo la parte DVD-Audio.

Video-DVD
Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre solo la parte DVD-Video.

Note

* Questa impostazione ¢ disponibile solo quando non ¢ stato
caricato alcun disco.

¢ La modalita scelta viene attivata quando si chiude il menu di
impostazione.

Soe

* Se un disco DVD-Audio viene riprodotto, I’indicatore DVD
AUDIO si illumina.

¢ Scegliendo [Video-DVD], I’indicatore DVD AUDIO si spegne.

Scelta della modalita SA-CD

Alcuni dischi SA-CD contengono sia un layer SA-CD che
uno CD standard. In tal caso potete scegliere la modalita
SA-CD o quella CD.

e Scegliere [Modalita SA-CD] dal menu
[GENERAL].

SA-CD

Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre il layer SA-CD.

CD
Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre il layer CD.

Note

¢ Questa impostazione ¢ disponibile solo quando non ¢ stato
caricato alcun disco.

« La modalita scelta viene attivata quando si chiude il menu di
impostazione.
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Scelta della lingua OSD

Questo menu contiene varie opzioni per la lingua di

visualizzazione sullo schermo (OSD). Per maggiori

dettagli, vedi “Impostazione della lingua OSD (delle
visualizzazioni sullo schermo)” a pagina 15.

Restrizione della riproduzione per
bambini

Alcuni DVD possiedono un sistema di restrizione della
visione dell’intero disco o di certe scene. Questa
caratteristica permette di impostare un livello di
restrizione particolare.

I livelli di restrizione vanno da 1 a 8 e dipendono dai paesi.
Potete proibire la riproduzione di certi dischi non adatti a
bambino o riprodurre al loro posto scene alternative.

1 Scegliere [Controllo Parentela] dal menu
[GENERAL].

2 Digitare le quattro cifre del password usando i
pulsanti numerici (0-9). (Per dettagli sul password,
consultare “Cambio del password” di seguito.)
=» Se il password ¢ corretto, la funzione [Controllo

Parentela] ¢ attivabile.

3 Premere €/ > per scegliere il livello desiderato.
e Per disattivare le restrizioni alla visione e permettere
la riproduzione di tutti i dischi, scegliere [Livello 8].

Note

¢ 1VCD, SVCD, CD e gli SA-CD non portano valutazioni, e la
funzione di restrizione della visione non ¢ quindi utilizzabile.

¢ Alcuni DVD non possiedono codici di restrizione nonostante la
custodia ne porti uno. La caratteristica di restrizione della
visione non funziona con tali dischi.

Cambio del password

Potete cambiare a piacere il password di controllo della
riproduzione. Digitare il password di quattro cifre quando
venite invitati a farlo. Il password predefinito ¢ “2580”.

1 Scegliere [Pwd Controllo Bambini] dal menu
[GENERAL].

2 Digitare le quattro cifre del password vecchio
usando i pulsanti numerici (0-9).
e La prima volta, digitare “2580”.
=» Se il password ¢ corretto, appare il menu secondario.

3 Digitare le quattro cifre del password nuovo
usando i pulsanti numerici (0-9).
=» [Viene illuminato [Confermare Password].

4 Digitare le quattro cifre del nuovo password.
=» La schermata del menu precedente appare e il
nuovo password di quattro cifre € ora attivato.



MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Impostazione dello screen saver

Potete attivare o disattivare lo screen saver.
e Scegliere [Screen Saver] dal menu [GENERAL].

Attivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per attivare lo screen saver
quando la riproduzione di un disco rimane in pausa per
oltre 15 minuti.

Disattivo
Scegliere quest’opzione per disattivare il salvaschermo.

Impostazione della funzione di
spegnimento automatico

Potete attivare la funzione di standby automatico.

* Scegliere [Spegn. Automatico] dal menu
[GENERAL].

Modo 1

Scegliere questa modalita per far attivare la modalita di

standby automaticamente se la riproduzione di un disco
rimane ferma per oltre 30 minuti o continua per oltre sei
ore senza vostro intervento.

Modo 2

Scegliere questa voce per portare quest’unita
automaticamente in standby quando la riproduzione del
disco viene fermata o portata in pausa per oltre 30 minuti.

Disattivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per disattivare lo spegnimento
automatico.

Uso del timer di spegnimento

Questa caratteristica automaticamente imposta la modalita
di standby dopo che ¢ trascorso un certo periodo.

* Scegliere [Sleep Timer] dal menu [GENERAL].
30 min, 60 min, 90 min, 120 min, 150 min

Scegliere uno dei valori per attivare la funzione di timer di
spegnimento.

Disattivo

Scegliere questa posizione per cancellare la funzione di
spegnimento via timer.

Reinizializzazione del sistema

Potete reinizializzare tutte le opzioni e le impostazioni
fatte, salvo quella [Controllo Parentela] e quella [Pwd
Controllo Bambini].

1 Scegliere [Impostazioni di fabbrica] dal menu
[GENERAL].

2 Digitare le quattro cifre del password usando i
pulsanti numerici (0-9). Per dettagli sul
password, consultare “Cambio del password” a
pagina 26 di seguito.
=» Appare una richiesta di conferma.

GENERAL

Impostazioni di fabbrica

Cod. regist
Impostazioni di

Premere [Si] per confermare

G (v

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

3 Premere €/ per scegliere [Si] e reinizializzare
il sistema, poi premere ENTER.
=» Tutte le impostazioni sono tornate ai valori
predefiniti.

Visualizzazione del codice di
registrazione DivX® VOD

Yamaha vi fornisce un codice DivX®VOD (Video On
Demand) che permette di affittare o acquistate video
usando il servizio DivX®VOD.

Per maggiori dettagli, visitare il sito Web www.divx.com/
vod.

1 Scegliere [Cod. registr. DivX] dal menu
[GENERAL].

2 Premere P.
=>» Il codice di registrazione appare.

3 Premere ENTER per tornare al menu
precedente.

Mo

RO
Per acquistare o affittare dei video dal servizio DivX® VOD del
sito www.divx.com/vod, usare il codice di registrazione per
scaricare il video su CD-R e riprodurlo su quest’unita.

Note

« Tutti i video scaricati da DivX® VOD possono venire
riprodotti con quest’unita.

¢ La funzione di ricerca via tempo non ¢ pero disponibile
durante la visione di film DivX.
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MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Menu di impostazione audio

Uscita Analog

Uscita Digitale

Uscita LPCM

Mod. ascolto notturno

Select: Enter

Impostazione dell’uscita analogica

Impostare 1’uscita analogica in modo adatto alle
caratteristiche di riproduzione di quest’unita.

e Scegliere [Uscita Analog] dal menu [AUDIO].

Stereo
Scegliere questa voce per cambiare 1’uscita in stereo che
produce il suono solo dai due diffusori anteriori.

Multi-Canali

Scegliere questa voce se si usa un ricevitore multicanale
audio/(video) con ingressi per 6 canali. In questa modalita,
quest’unita esegue la decodifica DTS o Dolby Digital a
5.1 canali quando possibile.

Impostazione dell’uscita digitale

Regolare 1'uscita digitale a seconda dei collegamento
audio component opzionali fatti.

* Scegliere [Uscita Digitale] dal menu [AUDIO].

Tutte
Scegliere questa voce se avete collegata la presa di uscita
audio digitale ad un decodificatore/ricevitore multicanale.

PCM

Scegliere questa voce se il vostro ricevitore non ¢ capace
di decodificare segnale audio multicanale.

Disattivo
Scegliere questa voce per disattivare 1’uscita digitale.
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Impostazione dell’uscita LPCM

Scegliere 1’uscita LPCM se quest’unita ¢ collegata ad un
ricevitore PCM compatibile via un terminale digitale, ad
esempio ottico o coassiale.

1 dischi vengono registrati ad una certa frequenza di
campionamento. Maggiore ¢ la frequenza di
campionamento, migliore la qualita del suono.

e Scegliere [Uscita LPCM] dal menu [AUDIO].

48KHz

Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre dischi registrati ad
una frequenza di campionamento di 48 kHz. Tutti gli
stream di dati PCM a 96 kHz (se disponibili) vengono
convertiti ad una frequenza di campionamento di 48 kHz.

96KHz
Scegliere questa voce per riprodurre dischi registrati ad
una frequenza di campionamento di 96 kHz. Se i dischi a
96 kHz sono protetti dalla duplicazione, 1’uscita digitale
viene automaticamente convertita ad una frequenza di
campionamento da 48 kHz.

Impostazione della modalita di ascolto
notturno

In questa modalita, un volume di uscita alto viene
diminuito ed uno basso aumentato fino ad un livello
intermedio. Questa funzione ¢ utile per guardare film di
azione senza disturbare altri a notte fonda.

* Scegliere [Mod. ascolto notturno] dal menu
[AUDIO].

Attivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per portare il volume a livelli
intermedi. Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo per film
Dolby Digital.

Disattivo
Scegliere questa voce per ottenere tutta la gamma
dinamica del suono surround.



MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Menu di impostazione dei
diffusori

SETUP

Dimensioni

Distanza

Livello
Configurazione SA-CD
Frequenza di taglio

Select: Enter

Impostazione delle dimensioni dei
diffusori

Potete impostare le dimensioni di ciascun diffusore.
e Scegliere [Dimensioni] dal menu [SPEAKER].

Anteriori L/R

Impostare le dimensioni dei diffusori anteriori.
Grande
Scegliere questa voce se i diffusori collegati sono di grandi
dimensioni.
Piccolo
Scegliere questa voce se i diffusori collegati sono di piccole
dimensioni.

Centro, Surround L/R
Impostare le dimensioni dei diffusori centrale e surround
sinistro/destro.
Grande
Scegliere questa voce se i diffusori collegati sono di grandi
dimensioni.
Piccolo
Scegliere questa voce se i diffusori collegati sono di piccole
dimensioni.
Disattivo
Scegliere questa voce se non si possiedono diffusori
centrale/surround sinistro e destro.

Subwoofer
Attivare o disattivare il subwoofer.
Attivo
Scegliere questa voce se si usa un subwoofer.

Disattivo
Scegliere questa voce se non si usa un subwoofer.

Note

¢ Queste impostazioni non sono disponibili per dischi SA-CD.
Per quanto riguarda le impostazioni SA-CD, consultare Vedere
“Configurazione SA-CD” a pagina 30.

¢ Le impostazioni [Centro], [Surround L/R] e [Subwoofer] non
sono disponibili quando I’'impostazione [Uscita Analog] ¢
[Stereo] (consultare “Impostazione dell’uscita analogica” a
pagina 28).

Inizializzaz.
Potete riportare le impostazioni [Dimensioni] ai valori
predefiniti.

1 Scegliere [Inizializzaz.] sotto [Dimensioni] nel
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Premere P
=» Appare una richiesta di conferma.

3 Scegliere [Si] per reinizializzare I’impostazione,
poi premere ENTER.
=» Tutte le impostazioni [Dimensioni] sono tornate ai
valori predefiniti.

Impostazione delle distanze dei
diffusori

Potete impostare le distanze di ciascun diffusore.
Installare se possibile tutti i diffusori di un sistema a 5.1
canali, salvo il subwoofer, a distanza uguale
dall’ascoltatore.

* Scegliere [Distanza] dal menu [SPEAKER].

Unita

Potete scegliere I’unita di misura da visualizzare.
Piedi
Scegliere questa voce per esprimere le distanze in piedi.

Metri
Scegliere questa voce per esprimere le distanze in metri.

Anteriori L/R
Impostare la distanza dalla posizione di ascolto ai diffusori
anteriori. Si raccomanda di mettere i diffusori anteriori
sinistro e destro alla stessa distanza dalla posizione di
ascolto.
Gamma di controllo: Da 1ft a 40ft (Da 0.3m a 12.0m)
Passi di regolazione: 1 ft (0.3m)

Centro
Impostare la distanza dalla posizione di ascolto al
diffusore centrale.

Gamma di controllo: Da 1ft a 40ft (Da 0.3m a 12.0m)
Passi di regolazione: 1 ft (0.3m)

Nota

Per I’'impostazione [Centro], non potete specificare distanze oltre
I’impostazione [Anteriori L/R] o al di sotto di quella [Anteriori L/
R], meno 5 ft (1,5 m).
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Surround L/R

Impostare la distanza dalla posizione di ascolto ai diffusori
surround. Si raccomanda di mettere i diffusori surround
sinistro e destro alla stessa distanza dalla posizione di
ascolto.

Gamma di controllo: Da 1ft a 40ft (Da 0.3m a 12.0m)
Passi di regolazione: 1 ft (0.3m)

Nota

Per I'impostazione [Surround L/R], non potete specificare
distanze oltre I’'impostazione [Anteriori L/R] o al di sotto di
quella [Anteriori L/R], menol5 ft (4,5 m).

Inizializzaz.

Potete riportare le impostazioni [Distanza] ai valori
predefiniti.

1 Scegliere [Inizializzaz.] sotto [Distanza] nel
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Premere P
=» Appare una richiesta di conferma.

3 Scegliere [Si] per reinizializzare I’'impostazione,
poi premere ENTER.
=» Tutte le impostazioni [Distanza] sono tornate ai
valori predefiniti.

Impostazione dei livelli dei diffusori

Potete impostare il volume di ciascun diffusore.

* Scegliere [Livello] dal menu [SPEAKER].

Sinist Ant, Centro, Destro Ant, S Surround, D
Surround, Subwoofer
Impostare il livello del volume per i diffusori anteriori
sinistro e destro, il diffusore centrale, i diffusori surround
sinistro e destro o il subwoofer.

Gamma di controllo: 0dB a -12dB

Passi di regolazione: 1 dB

Tono Test
Un segnale di prova puo venire prodotto per aiutarvi a
regolare il volume di ciascun diffusore.

1 Scegliere [Tono Test] sotto [Livello] nel menu
[SPEAKER].

2 Premere €/ per scegliere [Disattivo],
[Manuale] o [Auto].

Disattivo
Scegliere questa voce per non emettere alcun suono di
prova.
Manuale
Scegliere questa voce per emettere il suono di prova
manualmente.
Auto
Scegliere questa voce per produrre automaticamente un
segnale di prova da ciascun diffusore.
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3 Per [Auto], premere ENTER per produrre un
segnale di prova. Per [Manuale], premere
_a._ | ~ per scegliere un diffusore, poi ENTER
per produrre il segnale di prova.

Nota

Quando un disco ¢ gia caricato nel piatto portadisco, il suono di
prova viene emesso solo dai diffusori anteriori sinistro e destro.
Inizializzaz.

Potete riportare le impostazioni [Livello] ai valori
predefiniti.

1 Scegliere [Inizializzaz.] sotto [Livello] nel menu
[SPEAKER].

2 Premere P
=» Appare una richiesta di conferma.

3 Scegliere [Si] per reinizializzare 1’impostazione,
poi premere ENTER.
=» Tutte le impostazioni [Livello] sono tornate ai
valori predefiniti.

Configurazione SA-CD
Potete scegliere le dimensioni dei diffusori e il loro status
on/off per dischi SA-CD.

* Scegliere [Configurazione SA-CD] dal menu
[SPEAKER].

Config.1, Config.2, Config.3
Scegliere le dimensioni dei diffusori e lo status on/off
delle seguenti tre impostazioni.

Dimensioni o on/off
Diffusore
Config.1 | Config.2 | Config.3
Anteriori sinistro/ Grande Piccolo Grande
destro
Centrale Grande Piccolo Piccolo
Surround sinistro Grande Piccolo Piccolo
e destro
Subwoofer Attivo Attivo Disattivo

Impostare la frequenza di taglio
(solo SA-CD)
Potete scegliere la frequenza di taglio (cross-over) di tutti i

segnali di bassa frequenza. Tutte le frequenze al di sotto
della frequenza scelta vanno al subwoofer.

e Scegliere [Frequenza di taglio] dal menu
[SPEAKER].

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)
Impostare la frequenza di taglio.




Menu di impostazione video

SETUP

GENERAL| | visualizz TV

Tipo TV

Black Level

Closed Caption

Modalita fermo immagine
Scansione Progressiva
Uscita Video Scart
Regolazione Colore

AUDIO

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] e [Closed Caption] sono solo per il modello
U.S.A. e quello per il Canada.

*2: [Uscita Video Scart] si applica solo ai modelli per GB ed
Europa.

Regolazione della visualizzazione sul
televisore

Potete adattare il rapporto di forma di queste immagini a
quello del vostro televisore. Il formato scelto deve essere
disponibile sul disco.

e Scegliere [Visualizz TV] dal menu [VIDEO].

4:3 Pan Scan

Scegliere questa voce se il rapporto di forma del vostro
televisore & 4:3. Con questa impostazione, ambedue i lati
dell’immagine vengono tagliati o allungati perché essa
entri nello schermo.

4:3 Letter Box

Scegliere questa voce se il rapporto di forma del televisore
¢ 4:3. In questo caso, lo schermo visualizza un’immagine
wide con fasce nere sopra e sotto.

16:9

Scegliere quest’opzione se si possiede un televisore
widescreen.

M Il rapporto fra 'impostazione di quest’unita
ed il televisore

Se il rapporto di forma del televisore ¢ 16:9 (widescreen):

. Disco :
Televisore
Impostazione riprodotto
O
16:9 y e
16:9
4:3 *1

MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Se il rapporto di forma del televisore & 4:3:

. Disco .
Impostazione riprodotto Televisore
16:9 § *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: | lati dellimmagine possono allungati su certi schermi. In
questo caso, controllare le dimensioni dello schermo e il
rapporto di forma del proprio televisore.

*2: Se il disco non viene assegnato alla riproduzione panscan,
viene riprodotto in modalita letterbox.

Impostazione del sistema di colore

Questo menu contiene le opzioni di scelta del sistema di
colore del televisore usato. Per maggiori dettagli,
consultare “Fase 3: Impostazione del tipo di colore” a
pagina 14.

Scelta del livello del nero

(solo modelli per USA e Canada)

Se si imposta [Tipo TV] su [NTSC] (consultare “Fase 3:
Impostazione del tipo di colore” a pagina 14), portare

questo parametro su [Attivo] per migliorare il contrasto
durante la riproduzione.

e Scegliere [Black Level] dal menu [VIDEO].
Attivo

Scegliere questa posizione per aumentare il livello del
nero.

Disattivo

Scegliere questa impostazione come livello standard del
nero.

Note

¢ Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo in modalita di uscita a
interlacciamento.

¢ Questa impostazione non ha effetto se [Tipo TV] si trova su
[PAL] (consultare “Fase 3: Impostazione del tipo di
colore” a pagina 14).

31 it




MENU DI IMPOSTAZIONE

Scelta delle Close Caption
(solo modelli per USA e Canada)

I1 sistema Closed Captions consiste di dati invisibili senza
un particolare decodificatore. La differenza fra sottotitoli e
Closed Captions ¢ che i sottotitoli sono studiati per gli
udenti e I’altro per i non udenti. I sottotitoli raramente
riproducono ’intera gamma audio. [ Closed Captions
invece riportano effetti sonori (ad esempio “suona il
telefono” e “suono di passi”.

Prima di scegliere questa funzione, controllare che il disco
contenga effettivamente i segnali necessari e che il
televisore supporti la funzione.

* Scegliere [Closed Caption] dal menu [VIDEO].

Attivo
Scegliere quest’opzione per attivare la funzione delle
Close Caption.

Disattivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per disattivare la funzione delle
Close Caption.

Note

¢ Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo per 1’uscita CVBS.

* Anche se questa impostazione si trova su [Attivo], le Close
Caption non sono disponibili se quest’unita ¢ collegata con la
presa HDMI e la modalita HDMI ¢ attivata.

Impostazione della modalita di
immagine ferma

Potete scegliere la qualita di visualizzazione di immagini
ferme.

* Scegliere [Modalita fermo immagine] dal menu
[VIDEO].

Campo

Scegliere questa posizione per la riproduzione di
immagini ferme standard. Questa posizione ¢ adatta a
riprodurre filmati con azione rapida.

Fotogramma
Scegliere questa posizione se I’immagine non ¢ stabile
quando si sceglie [Campo].

32 it

Impostazione della modalita di
scansione progressiva

Questa caratteristica ¢ disponibile solo se si & collegata
quest’unita ad un televisore a scansione progressiva
attraverso le prese video component (consultare “Prese
video component <D>" a pagina 12). Questa funzione vi
permette di riprodurre accuratamente i colori di immagini
di alta qualita. Quest’unita possiede un circuito DCDi.

e Scegliere [Scansione Progressiva] dal menu
[VIDEO].

Attivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per attivare la funzione di
scansione progressiva.

Se si sceglie questa voce appare lo schermo di conferma.
In questo caso scegliere [Si] per impostare [Attivo] e
quindi premere ENTER.

Disattivo

Scegliere quest’opzione per disattivare la funzione di

scansione progressiva.

¢

L’indicatore P.SCAN del display del pannello anteriore si

illumina a riproduzione con scansione progressiva attivata.

Note sull’attivazione della scansione

progressiva:

* Nella modalita a scansione progressiva, le immagini di
rapporto di forma 4:3 vengono allungate per coprire tutto
lo schermo. Per riprodurre le immagini col loro rapporto
di forma originale, cambiare il rapporto di forma
impostato con il televisore. Il rapporto di forma puo
venire cambiato anche col menu [Formato Wide Screen]
(consultare “Scelta del formato widescreen” a
pagina 34).

* Assicurarsi che il proprio televisore possieda la
scansione progressiva.

* Collegamento con un cavo video component

IL CLIENTE DEVE TENER PRESENTE CHE NON TUTTI
I TELEVISORI AD ALTA DEFINIZIONE SONO DEL
TUTTO COMPATIBILI CON QUESTO PRODOTTO E CHE
SI POSSONO QUINDI AVERE DISTURBI NELLE
IMMAGINI. NEL CASO DI PROBLEMI AD IMMAGINI A
SCANSIONE PROGRESSIVA 525 O 625, SI
RACCOMANDA DI PASSARE ALL’USCITA “DI
DEFINIZIONE STANDARD”. PER QUALSIASI
DOMANDA SULLA COMPATIBILITA DEI MODELLI
525P E 625P DI LETTORE DVD, ENTRARE IN
CONTATTO CON UN NOSTRO CENTRO ASSISTENZA.
Quest’unita & compatibile con I’intera linea di prodotti
YAMAHA, inclusi i proiettori DPX-1300, PDX-830 ed il
monitor al plasma PDM-4220.
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Commutazione dell’uscita SCART
(solo modelli per GB ed Europa)
Scegliere questa impostazione per far passare il segnale

video dal terminale AV da CVBS (video composito) a
RGB o viceversa.

e Scegliere [Uscita Video Scart] dal menu
[VIDEO].

CvBsS

Scegliere questa opzione per emettere segnale video composito.

RGB

Scegliere questa opzione per emettere segnale video RGB.

Regolazione dell’immagine

Quest’unita possiede 10 serie di impostazione del colore
delle immagini regolabili dall’utente.

* Scegliere [Regolazione Colore] dal menu
[VIDEO].

Luminosita
Regolare questo parametro per cambiare la luminosita
dell’immagine.
Gamma di controllo: Da 0 a +6
Contrasto

Regolare questo parametro per regolare le aree luminose
(livello del bianco) dell’immagine.

Gamma di controllo: Da -6 a +6
Tinta
Regolare questo parametro per regolare la sfumatura o la
fase dell’immagine.

Gamma di controllo: Da —6 a +6

Nitidezza media
Impostare questo parametro per regolare la nitidezza delle
immagini per le frequenze intermedie.

Gamma di controllo: Da —6 a +6

Nitidezza alta
Impostare questo parametro per regolare la nitidezza delle
immagini per le alte frequenze.

Gamma di controllo: Da -6 a +6

DNR

Regolare questo parametro per ridurre il rumore video.
Gamma di controllo: Da 0 a +6

Gamma
Regolare questo parametro per regolare non linearmente
I’intensita delle immagini.
Gamma di controllo: Da —6 a +6
Livello cromatico

Regolare questo parametro per regolare la densita del
colore.

Gamma di controllo: Da —6 a +6

Ritardo Cromatico
Regolare questo parametro per regolare il ritardo di
avanzamento del segnale di crominanza ed ottenere
un’immagine piu chiara.

Gamma di controllo: Da =2 a +2

True Life

Impostare questo parametro per produrre un’immagine
pit dinamica aumentandone il contrasto e I’intensita del
colore.

Gamma di controllo: Da 0 a +6

Note

¢ Per i modelli per gli USA ed il Canada, nessuna delle
impostazioni delle immagini & disponibile per I’'uscita CVBS.

* L’impostazione [Tinta] non ¢ disponibile per 1’uscita
interlacciata delle prese VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) e per
I’'uscita SCART (RGB).

¢ Le impostazioni [Nitidezza media], [Nitidezza alta] e
[Gamma] non sono disponibili per I’uscita HDMI.

¢ Le impostazioni [Ritardo Cromatico] e [True Life] sono
disponibili solo per il segnale in uscita a scansione progressiva
o HDMI.

Menu di impostazione HDMI

HDMI Video

Formato Wide Screen
DVI Output Range
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

Impostazione del video HDMI

Potete regolare la risoluzione si quella del monitor che
usate. Questa funzione ¢ possibile solo se quest’unita
viene collegata ad un componente HDMI compatibile
attraverso la presa HDML
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* Scegliere [HDMI Video] dal menu [HDMI].

480P/576P
Scegliere questa posizione per video 480/576 a scansione
progressiva.

720P
Scegliere questa posizione per video 720 a scansione
progressiva.

10801
Scegliere questa posizione per video 1080 a
interlacciamento.

1080P
Scegliere questa posizione per video 1080 a scansione
progressiva.

Auto
Scegliere questa posizione per impostare quest’unita
automaticamente sulla risoluzione piu adatta al monitor.

Note

e Se [Tipo TV] & impostato su [NTSC] o [PAL], vengono emessi
di conseguenza segnali video 480p o 576p.

¢ Mentre dei segnali vidleo HDMI vengono emessi, 1’uscita
video component non funziona.

¢ Per impostazioni differenti da [Auto], controllare che la
risoluzione scelta sia supportata dal monitor HDMI
compatibile che usate.
Se la risoluzione scelta non ¢ supportata, questa impostazione
viene automaticamente sostituita con quella della risoluzione
piu adatta.

* Se si sceglie [1080P] e si usa un cavo HDMI pit lungo di 5 m,
la qualita delle immagini puo scendere.

My

So-
Scegliere il rapporto di forma piu adatto consultando il manuale
del monitor.
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Scelta del formato widescreen

Impostare il rapporto di forma delle immagini proiettate
sullo schermo. Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo per
segnale in uscita a scansione progressiva e formato HDMI.

* Scegliere [Formato Wide Screen] dal menu
[HDMI].

Allargato

Scegliere questa posizione per visualizzare un’immagine
4:3 su di un televisore 16:9 con un allungamento non
lineare. Il centro dell’immagine viene allungato meno dei
margini.

Pillar Box

Scegliere questa posizione per visualizzare un’immagine
4:3 su di un televisore 16:9 senza allungamento.

Disattivo

Scegliere questa posizione per non regolare il rapporto di
forma.

Scelta della gamma di uscita DVI

Potete scegliere la gamma di uscita DVI adatta al
componente collegato. Questa funzione ¢ possibile solo se
quest’unita viene collegata ad un componente DVI-D
compatibile attraverso la presa HDML.

e Scegliere [DVI Output Range] dal menu
[HDMI].

Standard
Scegliere questa posizione se scegliendo [Enhanced]
I’immagine non viene visualizzata correttamente.

Enhanced
Scegliere questa voce se i bianche ed i nero dell’immagine
non sono chiari.
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Impostazione dell’audio HDMI

Impostare il segnale HDMI in uscita a seconda del
componente collegato. Questa funzione ¢ possibile solo se
quest’unita viene collegata ad un componente HDMI
compatibile attraverso la presa HDMI.

Per dettagli sul rapporto fra formato audio e
quest’impostazione, consultare “Tabelle delle uscita
HDMI Audio” a pagina 41.

e Scegliere [HDMI Audio] dal menu [HDMI].

Auto
Scegliere questa posizione per scegliere automaticamente
la migliore impostazione per il componente collegato alla
presa HDMI.

PCM
Scegliere questa posizione per mandare il segnale audio
decodificato multicanale o lineare PCM alla presa HDMI.

Disattivo

Scegliere questa voce per disattivare I’uscita audio HDMI.

Note

¢ Isegnali SA-CD non possono venire emessi in modalita
HDML

¢ Se [HDMI Audio] viene portato su [Auto] o [PCM], i segnali
digitali in uscita vengono emessi.

Menu di impostazione DISC

Lingua Audio
Lingua Sottotitoli
Lingua menu DVD
Traccia Angolo
PCB

Intervallo Di Tempo

Select: Enter

Scelta della lingua predefinita
dell’audio/sottotitoli/menu DVD

Questi menu contengono opzioni linguistiche per 1’audio,
i sottotitoli ed i menu dei dischi registrati sul DVD. Per
maggiori dettagli, consultare “Impostazione della lingua
dell’audio, dei sottotitoli e del menu del disco” a

pagina 15.

Scelta della visualizzazione del
simbolo di angolazione

Potete attivare o disattivare I’indicazione delle angolazioni
supplementari registrate sul disco.

e Scegliere [Traccia Angolo] dal menu [DISC].

Attivo

Scegliere questa posizione per visualizzare il simbolo di
angolazione. Il simbolo di angolazione viene visualizzato
in modo continuo.

Disattivo

Scegliere questa posizione per non visualizzare il simbolo
di angolazione. Il simbolo di angolazione appare per
cinque secondi, poi scompare.

Scelta della funzione PBC
(controllo della riproduzione)

Potete attivare o disattivare il controllo della riproduzione.
Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo con Video CD 2.0
dotati di funzione di controllo della riproduzione (PBC).

¢ Scegliere [PCB] dal menu [DISC].

Attivo
Scegliere questa posizione per visualizzare il menu del
disco.

Disattivo
Scegliere questa posizione per non visualizzare il menu
del disco.

Soe

Potete attivare e disattivare la funzione di controllo della
riproduzione (PBC) (consultare “Uso del menu di controllo della
riproduzione (PBC) di Video CD (VCD/SVCD)” a pagina 19)
anche con il pulsante MENU.

Impostazione della durata dello slide
show

Potete impostare la durata della visualizzazione di
ciascuna immagine JPEG di uno slide show.

* Scegliere [Intervallo Di Tempo] dal menu
[DISC].

2 sec a10 sec

(Passi di controllo: 1 secondo)

Nota

Questa impostazione puo non funzionare correttamente con file di
certe dimensioni.
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LISTA DEI CODICI DI LINGUA

Abkhaziano 1112 | Figiano 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Cingalese 2919
Afar 1111 | Finlandese 1619 | Lituano 2230 | Slovacco 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Francese 1628 | Macedone 2321 | Sloveno 2922
Albanese 2927 | Frisone 1635 | Malagasy 2317 | Somalo 2925
Amarico 1123 | Galiziano 1722 | Malese 2329 | Spagnolo 1529
Arabo 1128 | Georgiano 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Sundanese 2931
Armeno 1835 | Tedesco 1415 | Maltese 2330 | Swabhili 2933
Assamese 1129 | Greco 1522 | Maori 2319 | Svedese 2932
Aymara 1135 | Groenlandese 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azerbaigiano 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldavo 2325 | Tajik 3017
Bashkir 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongolo 2324 | Tamil 3011
Basco 1531 | Hausa 1811 | Nauru 2411 | Tatar 3030
Bengali; Bangla 1224 | Ebraico 1933 | Nepalese 2415 | Telugu 3015
Bhutanese 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Norvegese 2425 | Thai 3018
Bihari 1218 | Ungherese 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetano 1225
Bretone 1228 | Islandese 1929 | Punjabi 2611 | Tigrinya 3019
Bulgaro 1217 | Indonesiano 1924 | Pashto, Pushto 2629 | Tonga 3025
Birmano 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Persiano 1611 | Turco 3028
Blelorusso 1215 | Gaelico irlandese 1711 | Polacco 2622 | Turkmeno 3021
Khmer 2123 | Italiano 1930 | Portoghese 2630 | Twi 3033
Catalano 6765 | Giapponese 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Ucraino 3121
Cinese 3618 | Giavanese 2033 | Reto-Romancio 2823 | Urdu 3128
Corso 1325 | Kannada 2124 | Rumeno 2825 | Uzbeco 3136
Croato 1828 | Kashmiri 2129 | Russo 2831 | Vietnamita 3219
Ceco 1329 | Kazakh 2121 | Samoano 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Danese 1411 | Kirghiso 2135 | Sanscrito 2911 | Gaelico gallese 1335
Olandese 2422 | Coreano 2125 | Gaelico scozzese 1714 | Wolof 3325
Inglese 1524 | Curdo 2131 | Serbo 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Lao 2225 | Serbo-Croato 2918 | Yiddish 2019
Estone 1530 | Latino 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Faroese 1625 | Lettone 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zulu 3631
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DIAGNOSTICA

Se questa unita non funziona a dovere, consultare la tabella che segue. Se il problema che avete non viene trattato o se i
rimedi proposti non servono, spegnere quest’unita, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione ed entrare in contatto col

rivenditore autorizzato o centro assistenza YAMAHA piu vicino.

Problema Rimedio

Vedi
pagina

Quest’unita non si accende Collegare il cavo di alimentazione in modo corretto.

12

Premere I’interruttore POWER del pannello anteriore portandolo
sulla posizione ON in modo da alimentare quest’unita, quindi
premere il pulsante STANDBY/ON del pannello anteriore o POWER
(1) del telecomando per farla accendere.

13

Nessuna immagine Consultare il manuale in dotazione al proprio televisore per scegliere
correttamente il canale Video In. Cambiare il canale del televisore
fino a che compare la schermata del DVD.

Accendere il televisore.

Se [Scansione Progressiva] si trova su [Attivo], controllare di aver
collegato quest’unita ad un televisore a scansione progressiva
attraverso le prese video component. Altrimenti, per disattivare la
scansione progressiva, fare quanto segue;

2. Premere il pulsante CLEAR del telecomando.
3. Digitare “2580” coi pulsanti numerici (0-9) del telecomando.
4. Premere il pulsante AUDIO del telecomando.

1. Premere & del pannello anteriore per fare aprire il piatto portadisco.
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Se [HDMI Video] si trova su di una posizione diversa da [Auto],

controllare che la risoluzione scelta sia supportata dal monitor HDMI

compatibile da usare. Altrimenti, fare quanto segue ed impostare

[Auto].

1. Premere [ del pannello anteriore o STOP ( M ) del telecomando
due volte per fermare la riproduzione.

2. Mantenere premuti [J e > del pannello anteriore insieme per tre
secondi.

33

Se I’indicatore HDMI lampeggia di luce arancione, controllare di aver
collegato quest’unita ad un componente HDCP compatibile.

12

Controllare che il canale di uscita video impostato sia quello giusto.

33

Immagine distorta o in bianco e | Controllare che il disco sia compatibile con quest’unita.

nero oL . . . ‘s
Controllare che il tipo di televisore impostato con quest’unita

corrisponda al tipo del disco e di televisore. Se si imposta il tipo di
televisione in modo scorretto, fare quanto segue per tornare alle
impostazioni predefinite;

2. Premere il pulsante CLEAR del telecomando.
3. Digitare “2580” coi pulsanti numerici (0-9) del telecomando.
4. Premere il pulsante AUDIO del telecomando.

1. Premere & del pannello anteriore per fare aprire il piatto portadisco.

14

Controllare i collegamenti video.

11

La schermata non & naturale oi | Controllare che le impostazioni del televisore di quest’unita
sottotitoli vengono visualizzati corrispondano alle dimensioni effettive del televisore.

31

solo parzialmente sul televisore
0 non vengono visualizzati
affatto

Cambiare le dimensioni e le proporzioni impostate per il televisore.
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DIAGNOSTICA

Problema

Rimedio

Vedi
pagina

Suono distorto o assente

Regolare il volume di riproduzione.

Controllare che i diffusori siano collegati correttamente.

Regolare il volume con il menu di impostazione.

30

Nessun audio digitale viene
emesso

Controllare i collegamenti digitali.

11

Se si riproduce segnale DTS, controllare che il ricevitore possa
decodificare DTS e [Uscita Digitale] si trovi su [Tutte].

28

Se si riproduce segnale MPEG-2, controllare che il ricevitore sia
compatibile. Altrimenti, controllare che [Uscita Digitale] si trovi su
[PCM].

28

Controllare che il formato audio della lingua scelta sia compatibile
col ricevitore.

Nessun audio digitale viene
emesso dall’'uscita HDMI

Controllare che [HDMI Audio] si trovi su [Auto] o [PCM].

35

Nessun segnale audio viene emesso dalla presa HDMI se il
componente DVI-D ¢ collegato a quest’unita usando un cavo di
conversione HDMI-DVI.

Per emettere segnale audio dalla presa HDMI, collegare un
componente HDMI a quest’unita.

12

Il disco non viene riprodotto

I CD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW e DVD-R/RW possono venire riprodotti
solo se finalizzati.

Controllare che il disco abbia I’etichetta in alto.

16

Controllare se il disco ¢ difettoso provandone un altro.

Se si sono registrati i dischi di file JPEG, MP3 o0 WMA da sé,
controllare che contengano almeno dieci file JPEG o cinque file MP3/
WMA.

Controllare il codice di regione.

Limmagine si congela
momentaneamente durante la
riproduzione

Controllare se il disco ¢ sporco o graffiato e passarlo con un panno
pulito dal centro all’esterno.

Quest’unita non risponde al
telecomando

Puntare il telecomando direttamente sul sensore del pannello
anteriore.

13

Ridurre la distanza dal telecomando a quest’unita.

13

Sostituire le batterie del telecomando.

13

Reinserire le batterie con le polarita (+/-) orientate correttamente.

13

| pulsanti non funzionano

Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente per qualche
minuto. Ricollegare il cavo di alimentazione e riprovare nel modo
solito.

Quest’unita non risponde ad
alcuni comandi durante la
riproduzione

Certe operazioni non sono permesse dal disco. Consultarne la
custodia.

Alcune voci del menu non
possono venire scelte

A seconda dei collegamenti fatti o del disco, la scelta di certe parti del
menu pud non essere possibile.

Nessun suono durante la
riproduzione di film DivX

Il codice audio potrebbe non essere supportato da quest’unita.
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B Rapporto di forma

Dimensioni orizzontali e verticali di un’immagine
visualizzata. Il rapporto di forma di un televisore
convenzionale ¢ di 4:3 e quello dei televisori widescreen
16:9.

H Bit

Abbreviazione di “binary digit” (numero binario).
Rappresenta la piul piccola unita di informazione
manipolata da un computer. In sistemi audio, in numero di
bit determina la risoluzione audio usata per digitalizzare i
segnali analogici.

Maggiori i bit, maggiore la gamma dinamica (rapporto fra
volume massimo e minimo) e pill precisi i suoni. In
generale, un CD audio ¢ registrato a 16 bit ed un DVD
audio a 24 bit.

MW Bit rate

La quantita di dati usata per rappresentare una certa
quantita di musica; misurato in kilobit per secondo o kbps.
Inoltre, rappresenta la velocita di registrazione. In
generale, pil alto il bit rate o velocita di registrazione e
migliore & il suono. I bit rate piu elevati pero richiedono
piu spazio su disco.

M Prese video component

Prese per la ricezione o I’emissione di segnale video
component. Il segnale video component consiste di tre
parti, quella di luminanza (Y) e due di differenza di colore
(PB/CB, PR/CR), che permettono una riproduzione di alta
qualita.

W DivX

DivX ¢ una tecnologia multimediale molto nota creata da
DivX, Inc. I file multimediali DivX contengono video
altamente compresso con una qualita visiva elevata, pur
mantenendo ridotte le dimensioni del file. I file DivX
possono includere anche funzioni multimediali avanzate,
quali menu, sottotitoli e tracce audio alternative. Monti
file multimediali DivX possono essere scaricati online;
inoltre, & possibile creare file DivX con contenuti
personalizzati grazie agli strumenti di facile utilizzo
disponibili presso il sito DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Un sistema Surround digitale sviluppato dalla Dolby
Laboratories che crea audio a piu canali indipendenti. Con
3 canali anteriori (sinistro, centrale e destro) e 2 canali
stereo Surround, Dolby Digital produce cinque canali a
tutta gamma. Con un canale addizionale specialmente per
¢gli effetti di basso chiamato LFE (effetti di bassa
frequenza), il sistema ha in tutto 5.1 canali (quello LFE
viene contato come 0.1 canale). Usando segnale stereo a 2
canali per i diffusori di circondamento, ¢ possibile
ottenere effetti sonori di movimento e circondamento piu
accurati di quanto sia possibile con Dolby Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Un sistema digitale Surround sviluppato dalla Digital
Theater Systems, Inc. che crea 5.1 canali audio separati
(massimo). Dotato di segnali audio in abbondanza, puo
produrre eccezionali effetti sonori.

B DVD-Audio

Formato sviluppato solo per permettere di creare suoni di
altissima qualita con i formati Linear PCM e Packed PCM
(compressione lossless) con fino a sei canali audio. Sono

supportate le frequenze di campionamento da 192 kHz/24
bit.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) & il primo
interfaccia AV (audio/video) del tutto digitale, non
compresso e supportato dall’industria. Fornendo
un’interfaccia fra qualsiasi sorgente AV (ad esempio una
set-top box o un ricevitore A/V) ed un monitor audio/
video (ad esempio un televisore digitale - DTV), HDMI
supporta video standard, potenziato o di alta definizione,
oltre a audio digitale multicanale, pur usando un solo
cavo.

HDMI trasmette tutti gli standard HDTV ATSC e supporta
I’audio digitale a 8 canali, con larghezza di banda in
abbondanza per future evoluzioni e potenziamenti.
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M Interlacciamento

II tipo di scansione televisiva pitt comune. Esso divide lo
schermo in campi di scansione pari e dispari, quindi crea
I’immagine combinando i due in una sola immagine
(fotogramma).

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Un sistema di compressione standardizzato proposto dal
Joint Photographic Expert Group. Esso puo ridurre le
dimensioni di un’immagine all’1% - 10% di quelle
originali ed ¢ efficace con tutte le foto digitali.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Una tecnologia di compressione di file audio. Essa riduce
le dimensioni dell’audio fino al 10% di quelle originali
con scarso calo della qualita.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Standard internazionale per il video digitale e la
compressione audio creato dalla ISO (International
Organization for Standardization) e dalla IEC
(International Electrotechnical Commission).

Include gli standard MPEG-1, MPEG-2 e MPEG-3.
MPEG-1 offre una qualita pari a nastri VHS ed ¢ usato
spesso per Video CD. MPEG-2 offre una qualita pari a
quella S-VHS ed & usato spesso in DVD.

B Restrizione della visione

Limita la riproducibilita di un disco a seconda dell’eta
dell’utente o del paese di visione. La restrizione varia da
disco a disco: quando ¢ attivata, la riproduzione non ha
luogo se il livello di restrizione del programma da
riprodurre ¢ superiore a quello impostato dall’utente.

B Playback control (PBC)
Un menu sullo schermo registrato su Video CD o SVCD
che permette la riproduzione e la ricerca interattive.

B Scansione progressiva

Un metodo di visualizzazione delle linee di scansione un
fotogramma alla volta, riducendo lo sfarfallio evidente su
schermi grandi e creando un’immagine nitida e morbida
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B Codici di regione

Molto DVD possiedono un codice di regione che permette
ai detentori dei diritti d’autore di controllare la
distribuzione dei DVD nelle varie regioni del mondo. Ci
sono sei codici di regione ed ¢ possibile riprodurre solo
dischi di codice di regione coincidente con quello del
lettore.

B Presa S-video

Una presa per la ricezione o ’emissione di segnale S-
video.

Un segnale S-Video consiste di due parti, quello di
luminanza (Y) e quello di crominanza (C), che permettono
la riproduzione e la registrazione di alta qualita.

M Super Audio CD

Questo formato audio si basa sugli standard CD attuali ma
include maggiore informazioni, permettendo quindi un
suono migliore. Ci sono tre tipi di disco: a layer singolo, a
layer doppio ed ibridi. I dischi ibridi possono venire
riprodotti su lettori CD normali e su lettori Super Audio
CD, dato che contengono sia segnale CD standard che CD

Super Audio.
Dischi CD Super Audio
Disco ibrido
Disco a doppio
Disco a strato
Strato HD Strato HD Strato CD
Strato HD

Dischi CD Super Audio ibridi

-

7 -~

Strato CD riproducibi
lettori CD

Strato ad alta densita
- Segnale stereo DSD di alta

- Segnale multicanale DSD
di alta qualita



H Tabelle delle uscita HDMI Audio

. ) HDMI Audio
. Impostazione di
Formato audio . e Disatti
uscita analogica Auto*1 PCM
Vo
Multicanale PCM multi*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stereo PCM a 2 canali
Multicanale PCM multi*2
DTS DTS -
DVD-Video Stereo PCM a 2 canali
Multicanale PCM multi*2
MPEG MPEG
Stereo PCM a 2 canali
PCMAa*Z Multicanale/Stereo PCM a 2 canali PCM a 2 canali
canali *4
Ml Multicanale PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3 PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Stereo PCM (PPCM) a 2 canali*3 | PCM (PPCM) a 2 canali*3 off
2 canali *4 Multicanale/Stereo PCM (PPCM) a 2 canali PCM (PPCM) a 2 canali
CD/MP3/ . . . .
WMA/DivX 2 canali Multicanale/Stereo PCM a 2 canali PCM a 2 canali
Multicanale PCM multi*2
Multi
DTS-CD Stereo DTS PCM a 2 canali
2 canali Multicanale/Stereo PCM a 2 canali
VCD 2 canali Multicanale/Stereo PCM a 2 canali PCM a 2 canali
Multicanale PCM multi*2
Multi
SVCD Stereo MPEG PCM a 2 canali
2 canali Multicanale/Stereo PCM a 2 canali
SA-CD Mu]tl/? Multicanale/Stereo - - -
canali

*1: Se il componente HDMI collegato non supporta segnali in bitstream (Dolby Digital, DTS e MPEG), I’uscita audio
viene automaticamente cambiata dal formato bitstream a quello PCM.

*2: Se il componente HDMI non supporta segnale audio multicanale, I’in segnale audio in uscita viene automaticamente
cambiato da PCM multicanale a PCM stereo con frequenza di campionamento da 48 kHz/16 bit o meno.

*3: Se alla sorgente audio non ¢ permesso il rimissaggio, invece di stereo rimissato viene emesso 1’audio dei canali
anteriori sinistro e destro a una frequenza di campionamento da 48 kHz/16 bit o meno.

*4: Se il componente collegato non supporta frequenze da oltre di 48 KHz, in segnale in uscita audio viene
automaticamente portato a 48 kHz/16 bit o meno.
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DATI TECNICI

SISTEMA DI RIPRODUZIONE

STANDARD DI TELEVISIONE

* DVD-Video

* DVD-Audio

* DVD-R, DVD-RW

* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL

¢ Video CD, SVCD

* SA-CD multicanale e SA-CD stereo
*CD

¢ PICTURE CD

* CD-R, CD-RW

PRESTAZIONI VIDEO

* Uscita video (CVBS) ....ccoovveecniccreiccnee 1 Vpp a 75 ohm
e Uscita S-VIdeo.....ooveueeevuveeeenieiceinieiecrienenes Y: 1 Vppa75ohm

C: 0,3 Vpp a 75 ohm
* Prese di uscita video component..................:Y 1 Vpp a 75 ohm

Ps/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vpp a 75 ohm
* Uscita RGB (SCART)
(solo modelli per la GB e I’Europa)................ 0,7 Vpp a 75 ohm

 Trasferimento del livello del nero
(solo modelli per gli U.S.AL)c.cciiiniiiiniicincneeeccne On/Off

FORMATO AUDIO
* Digital
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG.................... Compressed Digital
PCM
... 16, 20, 24 bits / frequenze di campionamento da 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kHz
MP3 (ISO 9660)
...32-320 kbps / frequenze di campionamento da 16, 22,05, 24, 32, 44,1, 48 kHz
WMA oo 64-320 kbps, mono, stereo
* Piena decodifica di segnale audio Dolby Digital e DTS multicanale

* Audio analogico stereo

* Rimissaggio a frequenza inferiore Dolby Surround compatibile da
segnale multicanale Dolby Digital

PRESTAZIONI AUDIO

e Convertitore DA........ccooovievieniiienieeeee e 24 bit 192 kHz
e Rapporto S/R (1 KHZ) ...oooveviiiiiciicinecceeeee 120 dB
e Gamma dinamica (1 KHZ) .......cccccoevvieviiiiiiiieiieieeee 106 dB

* DVD..... frequenza di campionamento da 96 kHz, 2 Hz—44 kHz
frequenza di campionamento da 48 kHz, 2 Hz—22 kHz

* SVCD... frequenza di campionamento da 48 kHz, 2 Hz- 22 kHz

frequenza di campionamento da 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz—20 kHz
* CD/VCD......frequenza di campionamento da 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
* Distorsione e rumore (1 KHz) .......cccoeevveviieciiiiicieen, 0,001%
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o Numero di lin€e .......cccoeevvvvieeeieeiienienenns PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* Frequenza verticale ..........ccocceveenene PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* Riproduzione .........cccccecevveveeencnnene Multistandard (PAL/NTSC)
COLLEGAMENTI
o UsCita VIO ....ceevvevveireiniciciinicneeeeiciceeeees 1 (Spinotto: giallo)
e Uscita S-Video......cccceevveuennennee 1 (Spinotto mini DIN, 4 piedini)
* Uscita video component
USCIA Y oot 1 (Spinotto: verde)
USCIta PB/CB ..o 1 (Spinotto: blu)
UsCita PRICR .o 1 (Spinotto: rosso)

* SCART (modelli per la GB e I’Europa ) ..... 1 (connettore Euro)
« Uscita digitale

Coassiale .......coeveeeerieiiieeeeieeeees 1 (Spinotto: arancione)
OHCA ooveevereieieieeeeee e 1 (IEC 60958 per CDDA/LPCM,

IEC 61937 per MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
HDMI ...ttt 1 (Tipo A)

* Uscita analogica a 2 canali (L+R)... 1 coppia (Spinotto: bianco/rosso)

* Uscita analogica a 6 canali

Audio anteriore L/R ............ 1 coppia (Spinotto: bianco/rosso)
Audio Surround L/R............ 1 coppia (Spinotto: bianco/rosso)
Audio centrale.........ceeeveeveieciienieeiienie e 1 (Spinotto: nero)
Audio SUbWOOSEr........ccvevevieiiieieiieecieies 1 (Spinotto: nero)
CABINET
e Dimensioni (LXP X A) occvveviieiiiiiens 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
® PESO i Circa 6,3 kg
ALIMENTAZIONE
* Presa di corrente
Modelli per U.S.A. e Canada.................. C.a.da 120 V, 60 Hz
Modello per I’ Australia.........ccccoeeveuenneee. C.a.da240V, 50 Hz
Modelli per Europae GB...........C.a. da 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Modello per la cina ......c.coceueeevveeecreenenne C.a. da 220 V, 50Hz
© CONSUIMIO ..ttt Circa 30 W
e Consumo (Standby) .....c..ccevuerveirerenieinieieinereee e <05W
LASER
Tipo Laser a semiconduttori al GaAlAs
Lunghezza d'onda 650 nm (DVD)
790 nm (VCD/CD)
Potenza d'uscita 1,45 mW (DVD)
1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
Divergenza raggi 60 gradi

Dati tecnici soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.
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PRECAUCION: LEA LAS INDICACIONES SIGUIENTES ANTES DE

UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO.

Para asegurar el mejor rendimiento de este aparato, lea
atentamente este manual. Y luego gudrdelo en un lugar
seguro para poder consultarlo en el futuro en caso de ser
necesario.

Instale la unidad en un lugar bien ventilado, fresco, seco y

limpio — lejos de la luz solar directa, fuentes de calor,

vibraciones, polvo, humedad, o frio. En el mueble, deje al
menos 2,5 cm de espacio libre alrededor de la unidad para
conseguir una ventilaciéon adecuada.

Coloque este aparato lejos de otros aparatos eléctricos,

motores o transformadores, para evitar as{ los ruidos de

zumbido.

No exponga este aparato a cambios bruscos de

temperaturas, del frio al calor, ni lo coloque en lugares

muy himedos (una habitacién con deshumidificador, por
ejemplo), para impedir asi que se forme condensacién en
su interior, lo que podria causar una descarga eléctrica, un
incendio, dafios en el aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.

Evite instalar este aparato en un lugar donde puedan

caerle encima objetos extrafios o donde quede expuesto al

goteo o a la salpicadura de liquidos. Encima de este
aparato no ponga:

— Otros componentes, porque pueden causar dafios y/o
decoloracion en la superficie de este aparato.

— Objetos con fuego (velas, por ejemplo), porque
pueden causar un incendio, dafios en el aparato y/o
lesiones a las personas.

— Recipientes con liquidos, porque pueden caerse y
derramar el liquido, causando descargas eléctricas
al usuario y/o dafiando el aparato.

No tape este aparato con un periédico, mantel, cortina,

etc. para no impedir el escape del calor. Si aumenta la

temperatura en el interior del aparato, esto puede causar
un incendio, dafios en el aparato y/o lesiones a las
personas.

No enchufe este aparato a una toma de corriente hasta

después de haber terminado todas las conexiones.

No ponga el aparato al revés. Podria recalentarse y

posiblemente causar dafios.

No utilice una fuerza excesiva con los conmutadores, 1los

controles y/o los cables.

Cuando desconecte el cable de la alimentacién de la toma

de corriente, sujete la clavija y tire de ella; no tire del

propio cable.

No limpie este aparato con disolventes quimicos porque

podria estropear el acabado. Utilice un paiio limpio y

seco para limpiar el aparato.

Utilice solamente la tensién especificada en este aparato.

Utilizar el aparato con una tensién superior a la

especificada resulta peligroso y puede producir un

incendio, dafios en el aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.

YAMAHA no se hara responsable de ningtin dafio debido

al uso de este aparato con una tension diferente de la

especificada.

13 No intente modificar ni arreglar este aparato. Péngase en
contacto con el personal de servicio YAMAHA
cualificado cuando necesite realizar alguna reparacion.
La caja no deberd abrirse nunca por ninguna razon.

14 Cuando no piense utilizar este aparato durante mucho
tiempo (es decir, cuando se ausente de casa por
vacaciones, etc.) desconecte el cable de alimentacion de
la toma de corriente.

15 Asegiirese de leer la seccién “SOLUCION DE
PROBLEMAS” antes de dar por concluido que su
aparato esta averiado.

16 Antes de trasladar este aparato, pulse STANDBY/ON
para ponerlo en el modo de espera, y luego desconecte el
cable de alimentacion de CA de la toma de corriente.

17 Instale esta unidad cerca de la toma de CA, donde se pueda
llegar facilmente a la clavija de alimentacién de CA.

18 Las baterias y las pilas no deberan exponerse a un calor
excesivo como, por ejemplo, el que producen los rayos
del sol, el fuego y similares.

Esta unidad no se desconecta de la fuente de alimentacién
de CA si estd conectada a una toma de corriente, aunque
usted haya apagado la propia unidad con STANDBY/ON
del panel delantero o con STANDBY (¢b) del mando a
distancia. A este estado se le 1lama modo de espera. En
este estado, estd unidad ha sido disefiada para que
consuma un cantidad de corriente muy pequefia.

ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O
DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTA
UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

SEGURIDAD CONTRA LA RADIACION LASER
Esta unidad utiliza rayos ldser. Debido a la posibilidad de
que se produzcan dafios en los ojos, la extraccion de la
cubierta de la unidad o las reparaciones solamente deberan
ser realizadas por un técnico cualificado.

PELIGRO

Esta unidad emite radiacion laser visible cuando se abre.
Evite la exposicién directa a los rayos laser. Cuando esta
unidad esté enchufada a una toma de corriente, no ponga
sus ojos cerca de la abertura de la bandeja del disco ni
otras aberturas para mirar al interior.

Este simbolo sigue la normativa de la UE
2002/96/EC.

Este simbolo significa que el equipamiento
eléctrico y electrénico y sus residuos no deben
desecharse junto con la basura doméstica.

Le rogamos que haga caso de la normativa
local y no deseche los productos viejos junto

con la basura doméstica.




INTRODUCCION

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Formatos de discos reproducibles .............. 3

Codigos de regién de DVDs .........ccceceveiinninnne 3
Informacion de patente ........ccccocieeniiiniinnnne 4
Limpieza de diSCOS .......cccccemmrrerrnsenrssansssannnnns 4
Accesorios suministrados .........ccceeceriinnnnns 4

CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Panel delantero ...........eeeeeceiiiieririrrnrreeceeccenees 5
Visualizador del panel delantero .6
Panel trasero ......ceeeeeecccscssseeee e s ereeeccencans 7

Mando a distancia ..........cccceermmmreeececceeeennenns 8

Notas generales sobre las conexiones ..... 10
Conexiones de audio ........ccuemnernersserssensanns 10
Conexi6n de un amplificador estéreo ................ 10
Conexion de un receptor AV con jacks de
entrada de 5.1 canales/digital .........c.cccceeee. 10
Conexiones de Video ........ccuecmmsernersserssensanns 11
Conexion del cable de alimentacion .......... 12

PRIMEROS PASOS

Paso 1: Introduccion de las pilas en el

mando a distancia ..........cccerrvimrriiiisnnnn. 13
Utilizacion del mando a distancia ...................... 13
Paso 2: Encendido de esta unidad ............ 13
Paso 3: Ajuste de un tipo de televisor ....... 14
Paso 4: Ajuste de su idioma preferido ...... 15
Ajuste del idioma OSD
(visualizacion en pantalla) ........c..coceeverenuennae 15

Ajuste de idioma de audio, subtitulos y menud
de diSCO .ovvrveeirieiieiecceecc e 15

Operacion basica ........cccocceeeeemrereserreeeeenaas 16
Pausa de reproduccion .............ccccceeiviiinininnne. 16
Seleccién de una pista/capitulo ... 16
Busqueda hacia atrds/adelante ...................c........ 17

Repeticion de reproduccion .............cc........ 17

Repeticién de reproduccion
Repeticién de una seccion (excepto DVD-Audio/
MP3/WMA/IPEG) ...eoevieieiieieeieieeeeeeeieene 17
Reproduccion aleatoria
(excepto DVD/DivX/SA-CD) .....ccccvvemrreueas
Reproduccion programada (CD)
Utilizacion del menu del disco

(DVD/VCD/SVCD) ...cocomrcnmnnsnmnsssnnssssansnsanas 18
Utilizacién del menti DVD ........cccooieiininnnenen. 18
Usando el mend de control de reproduccién
de Video CD (PBC) (VCD/SVCD) ......cccceuee 19
Menu de visualizacion en pantalla (OSD)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD) ....ccceveerrrenrssannas 19
Utilizando el mend OSD
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD) ....ccvevvvciviirinenecnne 19
Visualizacién de informacion
de texto (SA-CD) .ooovvieieieieeeeeeeeeeieee 20
Imagenes de zoom OSD
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/JPEG) ....... 20
Angulos de visidon (DVD-Video) ..........cceeueus 21
Idiomas de audio y subtitulos
(DVD-VideO/VCD) .....cocersrummrrnmrrsmnsssnnssssanes 21
Seleccion de un idioma de audio ..........cceeenee. 21

Seleccion de un idioma de subtitulos

(DVD-VIdEO0) ..oeecvvieeiieiiieeeeeceeeeeeeeee e 21
Archivos de subtitulos externos DivX ....... 21
Cambio de paginas (DVD-Audio) .......ccc.c.... 21
Seleccion de grupo/archivo (DVD-Audio/

DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak picture CD) ......... 22
Seleccién de un grupo (DVD-Audio) ................ 22
Seleccién de un archivo de una carpeta (DivX/
MP3/WMA/Kodak picture CD) ..........cc.c..... 22
Reproduccién de un grupo extra
(0 AV 02 YT Te [« ) 22
Cambio de capa y area de reproduccion
(7.0 02 0 ) 22
Reproduccién de archivo multimedia
(MP3/WMA/DiVX/JPEG) ...cocnvemsnsessensenans 23
Visualizacién de la pantalla de imagenes
miniatura (JPEG) ......cocceoiiiiiiiiiiniccieee 23
Giro de imagenes (JPEG) ........cococenivcnencnnennee 23

15




MENU DE PREPARACION

2 Es

Perspectiva general del menu ........c.ccceeuuees 24

Operacién del menu de preparacion ......... 25

Menu de preparacion general .. .
Seleccién del modo DVD-Audio .......cccceeueeee.
Seleccion del modo SA-CD ......cccoveveieincenenne.
Ajuste del idioma OSD .......ccccceviieininincnene, 26
Restriccion de reproduccion con control

de 108 PadIes .......coceverenienienieieieeeee e 26
Cambio de contrasefia para el control de los padres ...26
Ajuste del salvapantallas ...........ccccccoveenennee. 27
Establecimiento de la funcion de apagado

AUEOMALICO «evveveeienreieieiee e 27
Ajuste del temporizador para dormir ................. 27
Restablecimiento del sistema ...........ccccecevennee. 27
Visualizaci6n del c6digo de registro DivX® VOD ....27

Menu de preparacion de audio ...........ceeueus 28
Ajuste de la salida anal6gica .........cccceevrreunneee. 28
Ajuste de la salida digital .........cccocceevieininnee. 28
Ajuste de la salida LPCM ........ccoeevvvivnninnene. 28
Puesta del modo de escucha nocturna ................ 28

Menu de preparacion de altavoces .. .29
Ajuste de tamafios de altavoces ...........cccoeeueee. 29
Ajuste de distancias de altavoces ..........ccco...... 29
Ajuste de niveles de altavoces ..........cccveeenene. 30
Ajuste de la configuracion SA-CD .................... 30

Ajuste de la frecuencia de corte (SA-CD solamente) ... 30
Menu de preparacion de video ...
Ajuste de la visualizacion del TV .....................

Ajuste del tipo de TV ..ccooveiviiiiininineeee 31
Seleccién del nivel del negro (modelos

de EE.UU. y Canadd solamente) .................. 31
Seleccion de subtitulos ocultos (modelos

de EE.UU. y Canadad solamente) ..........c........ 32
Puesta del modo de imagen fija .......c.cccceoeeenne 32

Seleccién de la funcién de exploracion progresiva .....32
Cambio de la salida de video SCART
(Modelos del R.U. y Europa solamente) ........ 33
Ajustes de 1a imagen ........cc.cceeeereeneinierennenenes
Menu de preparacion de HDMI .
Ajuste de video HDMI .........ccccoveiveinccnnnnee.
Seleccion del formato de pantalla panoramica ...... 34

Seleccion del margen de salida de DVI ............. 34
Ajuste de audio HDMI ........ccocccevvinieincinnnne. 35
Menu de preparacion DISC ..........ccccuevennineas 35
Seleccién del idioma predeterminado de audio/
subtitulos/ment de DVD .........cccccceveinnnenen. 35

Seleccién de una visualizacion de marca de angulo ....35

Seleccién de la funcion PBC (control de
reproduccion) ......ccceceeeeverenenenenienieeeeeaene 35

Ajuste de duracién para un diaporama .............. 35

LISTA DE CODIGOS DE IDIOMAS

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

GLOSARIO

ESPECIFICACIONES

36

37

39

42



INTRODUCCION

Gracias por haber adquirido esta unidad. Este Manual de
instrucciones explica el funcionamiento bésico de esta
unidad.

* A menos que se especifique lo contrario, las
ilustraciones de este manual se basan en los modelos del
Reino Unido y Europa.

Notas con informacién importante de la seguridad e
instrucciones de utilizacién.

¢ indica un consejo para su utilizacién.

Este manual se imprime antes de la produccién. El
disefio y las especificaciones estdn sujetos a cambios por
motivo de mejoras, etc. Si hay diferencias entre el
manual y el producto, el producto tiene prioridad.

Formatos de discos reproducibles

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para usar los discos
siguientes: DVD-Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R,
DVD-RW, DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL,

Video CD, Super Video CD, Super Audio CD (SA-CD),
Audio CD, CD-R y CD-RW.

oy v DY

Notas

¢ Los CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) y DVD+R(W) no se pueden
reproducir si no estan finalizados.

¢ Los archivos WMA protegidos por copyright no se pueden
reproducir con esta unidad.

« Algunos discos no se pueden reproducir dependiendo de las
condiciones de grabacion, como el entorno del PC y el
software de aplicacion. Las caracteristicas y condiciones de
algunos discos: materiales, rayas, curvatura, etc., pueden
causar fallos en la reproduccion.

¢ Asegtrese de usar solamente discos CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) y
DVD+R(W) de fabricantes fiables.

¢ No utilice discos de formas extrafas (en forma de corazon,
etc.).

« No utilice discos con cinta, pegatinas o pegamento en sus
superficies. Esto podria dafar esta unidad.

* No utilice discos con etiquetas impresas con impresoras de
etiquetas de venta en el comercio.

Cddigos de region de DVDs

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para soportar el sistema de
administracion de regiones. Compruebe el nimero del
codigo de region en la caja del disco DVD. Si el nimero

SSE——: VIDEO “— AUDIO no coindice con el nimero de regién de la unidad (vea la
tabla de abajo o la parte posterior de la unidad), ésta tal
M DVD m m vez no pueda reproducir el disco.
R R W
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL Cédlgo de Discos
compacT COMPACT Destino region de .
[ﬂﬂg@ 2 @DS@ esta unidad reproducibles
VIDEO CD ==CD (EupeR vibg) EE.UU
COMPACT COMPACT COMPAGT Canada 1 i ALL
&S (55 0iSE wise
SUPER AUDIO CD DIGITAL AuDIO ReWritable | .
Reino Unido
* Esta unidad puede reproducir: Furopa 2 2 &
— Archivos MP3, WMA (excepto WMA protegidos con
copyright) y de imagen (Kodak, JPEG) grabados en Australia
CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W) 4 4 AEL
— Formato JPEG/ISO 9660
— Visualizacién con un méaximo de 14 caracteres China
— Disco DivX® en CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W) 6 6 A
— Producto con certificacién DivX® Certified oficial

— Reproduce todas las versiones de video DivX®
(incluida la versiéon DivX® 6) y ofrece
reproduccién mejorada de achivos multimedia
DivX® y formato de medio DivX.
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INTRODUCCION

Informacion de patente

001 potsY]

DIGITAL

Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” y
el simbolo con una doble D son marcas registradas de
Dolby Laboratories.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

“DTS” y “DTS Digital Surround” son marcas registradas
de Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV
CERTIFIED
v o E O M

DivX, DivX Certified y los logotipos asociados son
marcas comerciales de DivX, Inc. y deben utilizarse en
virtud de una licencia.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

“DCDi” es una marca de fabrica de Faroudja, una divisién
de Genesis Microchip, Inc.

“HDMI", el logotipo “HDMI” y “High Definition
Multimedia Interface” son marcas de fabrica o marcas
registradas de HDMI Licensing LLC.

Este producto incorpora tecnologia de proteccién del
copyright que esta protegida por reclamaciones de
métodos de ciertas patentes de los EE.UU. y otros
derechos de propiedad intelectual pertenecientes a
Macrovision Corporation y otros propietarios. El uso de
esta tecnologia de proteccion del copyright debe contar
con la autorizacién de Macrovision Corporation, y ha
sido disefiada para ser usadas en casa y otros lugares de
visién limitada, a menos que Macrovision Corporation
autorice lo contrario. El cambio de ingenieria o el
desmontaje estdn prohibidos.

4 ks

Limpieza de discos

* Cuando se ensucie un disco, limpielo con un pafio de

limpieza. Limpie el disco desde el centro hacia afuera.
No lo limpie en sentido circular.

* No utilice disolventes como bencina, diluyente,

limpiadores de venta en el comercio o aerosoles
antiestaticos para discos analégicos.

Accesorios suministrados

Compruebe el paquete para asegurarse de que contiene los
elementos siguientes:

Mando a
distancia

LiGHT POWER

Pilas (x2)
(AAA, RO3, UM-4)

o iow wgoos S
]
o oace  wavam

R S

SUETME AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

©YAMAHA




CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Panel delantero

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER

<<

]
brn BRNS ¥ %

§
(S
o
©

©)
©)

0%

(O Bandeja de disco @ Visualizador del panel delantero
Cargue un disco en la bandeja del mismo. Visualiza informacién de reproduccién o ajustes.
@ Indicador AUDIO DIRECT VAN
Se enciende cuando usted selecciona el modo AUDIO Abre o cierra la bandeja del disco.
DIRECT pulsando AUDIO DIRECT en el mando a
distancia. @ K<l
Busca hacia atrds.*
(3 STANDBY/ON Retrocede al capitulo o pista anterior.
Enciende esta unidad o la pone en el modo de espera.
> >
Notas Busca hacia adelante.*
* Este interruptor sélo funciona cuando el interruptor POWER Avanza al capitulo o pista siguiente.
(®) esta pulsado hacia la posicién ON.
¢ En el modo de espera, esta unidad consume una pequeiia @ >

cantidad de corriente para recibir sefiales infrarrojas del mando . .
Empieza la reproduccién.

a distancia.
@ Indicador POWER @ oo
Se enciende cuando esta unidad esta encendida. La reproducci6n hace una pausa.
® Interruptor POWER @ 0O
Pulse este interruptor hacia la posicién ON para Detiene la reproducci6n.

conectar la alimentacion de esta unidad. Pulselo de

nuevo para ponerlo en la posicién OFF y apagar esta
unidad. * Mantenga pulsado el botén durante unos tres segundos.

® Indicador HDMI
Se enciende en verde cuando esta unidad reconoce un
componente HDMI y el modo HDMI est4 activado.
Se enciende en naranja cuando esta unidad no reconoce
un componente HDMI y el modo HDMI esta activado.
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CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Visualizador del panel

delantero
1 2 3 4 5 2
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (cies|(MULTI){D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL AcOB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD __ DivX | J
® @

@ Indicador P.SCAN
Se enciende cuando esta activada la funcion de
exploracién progresiva.

2 Indicadores del modo de reproduccién
Visualizan el icono del modo de reproduccion
seleccionado.

(® Indicadores de decodificador
Visualiza el icono para el decodificador interno
seleccionado.

@ Indicador MULTI
Se enciende cuando se reproduce una fuente de audio
multicanal.

6 Es

® Indicador D.MIX (DVD-Audio solamente)
Se enciende cuando se reproduce un disco que permite
la mezcla de la fuente de audio multicanal.

® Indicadores de discos
Visualizan el icono para el tipo de disco.

@ Visualizacién de informacion
Visualiza diversa informacién, como un titulo/capitulo/
ndmero de pista o el tiempo de reproduccién
transcurrido.

Mo

RO
Puede ajustar el brillo del visualizador del panel delantero usando
DIMMER en el mando a distancia.



Panel trasero

@

CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

nnn

10000001100
TORounnnng

® © @ a @
(1 Jacks AUDIO OUT (6 canales discretos)
Conéctelos a los jacks de entrada de 6 canales de su
receptor AV.

(@ Jacks AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)
Conéctelos a los jacks de entrada de audio de su
receptor AV o sistema estéreo.

(3 Jack DIGITAL (COAXIAL)
Conéctelo al jack de entrada coaxial de su receptor AV.

@ Jack VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)
Conéctelo al jack de entrada de video compuesto de su
receptor AV.

Conectores REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)

Se usan en la instalacién personalizada para transmitir
sefiales de mando a distancia mediante conexiones de
cables.

Terminal REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)
(Modelos de EE.UU., Canada, Australia, R.U. y
Europa solamente)

Se usa como terminal de expansion para uso comercial.
Consulte a su concesionario para conocer detalles.

(Modelos del R.U. y Europa)

@ MAINS
Conecte el cable de alimentacién suministrado.

Jack HDMI
Conéctelo al jack de entrada HDMI de su componente
HDML.

© Jack DIGITAL (OPTICAL)

Conéctelo al jack de entrada dptica de su receptor AV.

Terminal AV
(Modelos del R.U. y Europa solamente)
Conéctelo al terminal de entrada SCART de su TV.

@ Jack VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)

Conéctelo al jack de entrada de S-video de su receptor
AV.

@ Jacks VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
Conéctelos a los jacks de entrada componente de su
receptor AV.

B Conectores de mando a distancia y terminal RS-232C

Los conectores REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) y el terminal REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) se usan en la
instalacién personalizada. No conecte ningin cable a estos conectores durante el uso normal.
(Para modelos de EE.UU., Canad4, Australia, R.U. y Europa, mantenga el interruptor RS-232C en OFF.)

Precaucion: No toque las clavijas internas de los jacks del panel trasero de esta unidad. La descarga
electrostatica puede dafar permanentemente esta unidad.
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CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Mando a distancia @ LIGHT

Enciende los botones del mando a distancia.

@ DIMMER
Selecciona tres niveles diferentes de brillo para el

h visualizador del panel delantero: medio, bajo y

Coar  rowen) automatico.
@ @ 7 Con el ajuste automdtico, el brillo se establece
@j__':"'"'“‘ [% ““‘ﬁ“” mﬁ__ automadticamente en bajo durante la reproduccién
@ GROUP 2 PAGE ! MULTI/2CH 19 solamente.
O—r1 -
5 PROG
® D @ 2 ©® HOMI

RANDON Activa o desactiva el modo HDMI.
® @ =& & 22
REPEAT

©) - 23 @ GROUP
7 0D BTER S Z] Selecciona el grupo DVD-Audio.

osw) (o)) @ (2 s
5 STOP PAUSE PLAY @ @ PAGE (+/—)
© - @ (= ) Selecciona la imagen fija de DVD-Audio.
@ J

SKIP
\D @_ _@ (® Botones numérico (0-9)
12 :)Wm\"/‘gmc 28 Seleccionan elementos numerados en el menud
@ 6 @ actualmente visualizado.
13 < ..B"B‘
e S | @ CLEAR |
Cancela el modo o ajuste.
SETUP
® _’;"i]'"‘ ‘[‘_”—Dj’ ‘[‘E%LE [mﬂ._ 5 Accede o sale del ment de configuracién de esta
® l | J 5 unidad.
©YAMAHA
(® STOP (M)

Detiene la reproduccidn.

PAUSE (II)
Hace una pausa temporal en la reproduccion.
Reproduccién cuadro a cuadro.

@ SKIP (<t />p)

Pasa al capitulo o pista anterior/siguiente.

@ TOP MENU

Visualiza el menu de disco de nivel superior.

@ Cursores (.o [~/ 4/))
Selecciona un elemento en el mend actualmente
visualizado.

ENTER

Confirma la seleccion del mend.
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CONTROLES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

MENU

Accede al menu de un disco.

@ SUBTITLE
Selecciona el idioma de subtitulos.

AUDIO

Selecciona el idioma o formato de audio.

@ POWER (1)

Enciende esta unidad.

STANDBY (¢h)

Pone esta unidad en el modo de espera.

AUDIO DIRECT
Activa o desactiva la salida de video. Esta funcién no
estd disponible cuando esta unidad reconoce un
componente HDMI.
En el modo AUDIO DIRECT, la visualizacién del
panel delantero se apaga. Una vez que se apaga esta
unidad, el modo AUDIO DIRECT se borra (sélo
cuando se reproduce un disco SA-CD, el modo se
cancela si la bandeja del disco se abre/cierra).

@) MULTI/2CH

Selecciona un modo de sonido: Estéreo o multicanal.
Cambia el drea de reproduccién SA-CD.

@) PROG

Accede al ment de preparacion de programacién para

programar pistas de discos o para salir del menu.

@ RANDOM

Reproduce pistas en orden aleatorio.

@ REPEAT
Repite el capitulo, pista, titulo, grupo o disco.

@ A-B
Repite un segmento especifico.

@ ENTER
Confirma la selecciéon del mend.

@ SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)

Busca hacia atras o hacia adelante.

@) PLAY (»)

Inicia la reproduccion.

ON SCREEN
Accede o sale del menu de visualizacién en pantalla
(OSD) de esta unidad.

2 RETURN
Vuelve al menu de preparacién anterior.

30 ZOOM

Aumenta la imagen de video.

@) ANGLE

Selecciona el dngulo de cdmara del DVD.

S

Dos botones ENTER (@ y @) funcionan de igual forma.
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Notas generales sobre las
conexiones

Asegtirese de apagar esta unidad y desenchufar el cable de

alimentacién antes de cambiar las conexiones.

* Dependiendo del componente que quiera conectar, hay

varias formas de hacer conexiones. Las conexiones

posibles se describen mds abajo.

Consulte los manuales suministrados con sus otros

componentes para hacer las mejores conexiones.

* No conecte esta unidad a través de su videograbadora.
La calidad de video podria ser distorsionada por el
sistema de proteccion contra la copia.

* No conecte el jack de salida de audio de esta unidad al
jack de entrada fonografica de su sistema de audio.

Conexiones de audio

Esta unidad tiene jacks de salida coaxial digital, 6ptica
digital, analégica de 6 canales discretos, analdgica
mezclada de 2 canales y HDMI. La conexién depende de
la disponibilidad de jacks de audio de su componente.

Conexion de un amplificador estéreo

Conecte los jacks AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) de esta unidad
alos jacks de entrada correspondientes de su componente de
audio (un amplificador estéreo, por ejemplo) usando el cable
con clavijas de audio suministrado. Puede conectar un altavoz
de subgraves al jack SUBWOOFER.

Esta unidad (Modelos del R.U. y Europa)

s ViDEO

Cable con clavijas de
audio (suministrada)
@ Amplificador estéreo
& b
®©®
CD/DVD
® O
Altavoz de
subgraves Altavoz Altavoz
izquierdo derecho
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Conexion de un receptor AV con jacks
de entrada de 5.1 canales/digital

B Conexiones analdgicas

Si quiere reproducir Super Audio CD (SA-CD) y
DVD-Audio multicanal, conecte los jacks AUDIO OUT
(6 canales discretos) de esta unidad a los jacks de
entrada correspondientes de su receptor AV usando cables
con clavijas de audio de venta en el comercio.

Esta unidad (Modelos del R.U. y Europa)

)y

&

SE

G

sowooren | FrowT | ixeD zci
aupi {lour

s

:l Receptor AV

Altavoces




CONEXIONES

B Conexiones digitales

Si quiere usar la funcién Dolby Digital, DTS o MPEG en
su receptor AV, conecte el jack HDMI <A>, DIGITAL
(COAXIAL) <B> o DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C> de esta
unidad a los jacks de entrada correspondientes de su
receptor AV utilizando un cable HDMI, coaxial digital u
optico digital.

Vea “Jack HDMI <A>” en la pagina 12 acerca de la
conexién HDMI.

Conexiones de video

Esta unidad tiene jacks de salida de HDMI, video
compuesto, S-video, video componente y SCART. Si su
receptor AV tiene jacks de salida de video, conecte su
receptor y luego su TV para poder usar un TV para varias
fuentes de video diferentes (LD, videograbadora, etc.)
empleando el selector de entrada de su receptor.

Use la que corresponda a los jacks de entrada del

componente que va a conectar.
Esta unidad (Modelos del R.U. y Europa)

Esta unidad (Modelos del R.U. y Europa)

ConuAL

=

5

opTicAL
—oiGimaL

S| EeEE
I_l= %}_ [ERARRRERA \F (\/ N7

e MPONEN,

; —-
E E g @fffiéiéﬁig T
L

oo | erowt | wixep zch
AUDIOOUT —

Rs-2:2¢

L oL Vg0

T (suministrada)

IA> <B>, <C>
O é

Receptor AV :I HOMI VIDEO S-VIDEO
IN IN IN

Altavoces Receptor AV
Tece] —
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
% out out out VIDEO OUT
HDMI VIDEO SVIDEO COMPONENT
IN IN IN VIDEO IN

Notas v —ﬂﬁ

¢ Si hace una conexién con DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> o
DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>, ponga [Salida Digital] en [Todo] =
(vea “Ajuste de la salida digital” en la pagina 28).

¢ Si el formato de audio de la salida digital no concuerda con la
capacidad de su receptor, el receptor producird un sonido
distorsionado o no producird sonido en absoluto. Asegtirese de
seleccionar el formato de audio apropiado desde la pantalla de
ment del disco.

Al pulsar una vez AUDIO en el mando a distancia se puede
cambiar no sélo el idioma, sino también el formato de audio.

¢ Las sefiales de audio SA-CD no salen por los jacks DIGITAL
(COAXIAL/OPTICAL).

« Si quiere disfrutar de los formatos Dolby Digital, DTS y
MPEG, tendrd que conectar esta unidad a un receptor AV que
soporte estos formatos.
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CONEXIONES

B Jack HDMI <A>

HDMI (interfaz multimedia de alta definicion)
proporciona audio y video digital de alta calidad con una
conexién sencilla. Conecte el jack HDMI de esta unidad al
jack de entrada HDMI de su receptor AV y luego al de su
TV utilizando un cable de HDMI de venta en el comercio.
Si su receptor no tiene jack de salida HDMI, podrd obtener
una imagen de video mejor conectando directamente el
jack HDMI de esta unidad al jack de entrada HDMI de su
TV.

Notas

¢ Para dar salida a sefiales HDMI, ponga el modo HDMI en
“activar” pulsando el botéon HDMI del mando a distancia.

* Puede usar un cable convertidor HDMI-DVI para conectar esta
unidad a componentes DVI-D compatibles con HDCP. En este
caso, necesitara usar otra conexion de audio ademas de esta
conexion porque no salen sefales de audio.

B Jack de video compuesto <B>

Conecte el jack VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) de esta unidad al
jack de entrada de video de su receptor AV y luego al de su
TV utilizando un cable con clavija de video suministrado.

H Jack de S-video <C>

Las conexiones de S-video proporcionan una imagen mas
clara que las conexiones de video compuesto al transmitir
sefiales de video por cables separados para la luminancia
(Y) y la crominancia (C). Conecte el jack VIDEO OUT
(S VIDEO) de esta unidad al jack de entrada de S-video
de su receptor AV y luego al de su TV utilizando un cable
de S-video de venta en el comercio.

B Jacks de video componente <D>

Las conexiones de video componente logran una
reproduccién en color de mds alta fidelidad que las
conexiones S-video al transmitir sefiales de video por
cables separados para la luminancia (Y: verde) y
crominancia (PB: azul, PRr: rojo). Conecte los jacks
VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) de esta unidad a los jacks
de entrada componente de su receptor AV y luego a los de
su TV utilizando un cable de venta en el comercio. Fijese
en el color de cada jacks cuando haga las conexiones.

Si su receptor no tiene jacks de salida componente, podra
obtener una imagen de video mejor conectando
directamente los jacks de salida componente de esta
unidad a los jacks de entrada componente de su TV.
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B Terminal SCART <E>

(Modelos del R.U. y Europa solamente)
Si su TV sélo tiene un terminal para la entrada de video,
podré conectar directamente su TV a esta unidad.
Conecte el terminal AV de esta unidad al terminal de
entrada SCART de su TV utilizando un cable SCART de
venta en el comercio.

Nota

Asegtirese de que la indicacion “TV” del cable SCART esté
conectada al TV y la indicacién“DVD” del mismo esté conectada
a esta unidad.

Conexion del cable de
alimentacion

Después de finalizar todas las demds conexiones, enchufe
el cable de alimentacién suministrado en MAINS de esta

unidad y luego enchufe el cable de alimentacién en una
toma de CA.

? N A una toma
de CA




PRIMEROS PASOS

Paso 1: Introduccion de las
pilas en el mando a distancia

Notas

¢ No derrame agua u otros liquidos en el mando a distancia.
¢ No deje caer el mando a distancia.

¢ No deje ni guarde el mando a distancia en las condiciones

L

3 a
L Ol

OC_B8®
®C_0O0

siguientes:

— lugares de humedad alta como, por ejemplo, cerca de un
bafio

— lugares de alta temperatura como, por ejemplo, cerca de una
calefaccion o estufa

— lugares de temperaturas muy bajas

— lugares polvorientos

1 Presione la parte y deslice la tapa del
compartimiento de las pilas para quitarla. - .
P pras paa Paso 2: Encendido de esta unidad
2 Introduzca las dos pilas suministradas (AAA,
RO03, UM-4) siguiendo las indicaciones (+/-) del Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién esté
interior del compartimiento. conectado en la toma de CA.
3 Vuelva a colocar la tapa en su lugar. Encienda su TV y receptor AV.
Notas Seleccione la fuente de entrada apropiada en el

Introduzca correctamente las pilas segiin las marcas de
polaridad (+/-). Si las pilas se introducen en sentido opuesto
pueden tener fugas.

Cambie inmediatamente las pilas agotadas por otras nuevas
para evitar fugas.

Quite las pilas del compartimiento si el mando a distancia no
se va a utilizar durante mds de un mes.

Si las pilas tienen fugas, tirelas inmediatamente. Evite tocar el
material que sale de las pilas o dejar que éste entre en contacto
con ropas, etc. Limpie a fondo el compartimiento de las pilas
antes de instalar otras nuevas.

No utilice pilas viejas y nuevas juntas.

No utilice juntas pilas de tipos diferentes (alcalinas y de manganeso,
por ejemplo). Lea las indicaciones de las pilas con atencion porque
hay tipos diferentes que pueden tener la misma forma y color.

Tire las pilas siguiendo las regulaciones vigentes en su localidad.

Utilizacion del mando a distancia

Use el mando a distancia dentro de 6 m de esta unidad y
apuntelo hacia el sensor de mando a distancia.

| o |
@6% O
—

(©)
©

receptor AV conectado a esta unidad. Consulte el
manual suministrado con su receptor AV para
conocer detalles.

Pulse el interruptor POWER del panel frontal.
=>» El indicador POWER se enciende en naranja.

Pulse STANDBY/ON en el panel delantero o
POWER (I ) en el mando a distancia para
encender esta unidad.

=» El indicador POWER se enciende en verde y la
pantalla del panel delantero se enciende.

Prepare su TV para el canal de entrada de video
correcto (ej. EXT1/2, AV1/2, AUDIO/VIDEO,
etc. Consulte el manual suministrado con su TV
para conocer detalles).

=» La pantalla predeterminada aparece en el TV.
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Esta unidad es compatible con los formatos de video
NTSC y PAL. Seleccione el sistema de color para su TV.

Notas

¢ Antes de cambiar el estandar de television actual, asegtirese de
que su TV soporte el sistema de TV seleccionado.

* Sireproduce un disco formateado con el sistema NTSC con el
ajuste [PAL] o un disco formateado con el sistema PAL con el
ajuste [NTSC], la calidad de video podra deteriorarse.

1 Pulse SETUP.

=» Aparece el mend de preparacion.
SETUP

GENERAL | | Modo DVD-Audio

Modo SA-CD

Idioma Menus

Acceso Nifos

Csefa. De Los Padres
Prot. Pant.

Apagado Automatico
Temporizador desconexion

Select: Enter

2 Pulse repetidamente . / ~o~ para seleccionar
[VIDEQ] y luego pulse ENTER.
= Aparece el ment [VIDEO].

VIDEO

Pantalla TV 16:9 >
Tipo TV PAL

Nivel Negro Desactivar
Transcripcion Desactivar
Modo Pausa Campo
Exploracién Progresiva Desactivar
Salida Video Euroconector RGB
Ajuste Color

Move: A V « >

Select: Enter

*1: [Nivel Negro] y [Transcripcién] sélo son para los modelos
de EE.UU. y Canada.

*2: [Salida Video Euroconector] sélo es para los modelos del
R.U. y Europa.
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3 Pulse repetidamente . / ~o~ para resaltar
[Tipo TV].

VIDEO

Pantalla TV 16:9

Tipo TV PAL >
Nivel Negro Desactivar
Transcripcion Desactivar
Modo Pausa Campo
Exploraciéon Progresiva Desactivar
Salida Video Euroconector RGB
Ajuste Color

Move: A V <« >

Select: Enter

4 Pulse €/ para seleccionar una de las opciones
de abajo:

PAL

Seleccione esto si el TV conectado es del sistema PAL.
Esto cambiard las sefiales de video de los discos NTSC y
éstas saldran en el formato PAL.

NTSC
Seleccione esto si el TV conectado es del sistema NTSC.

Esto cambiard las sefiales de video de los discos PAL y
éstas saldran en el formato NTSC.
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Puede seleccionar sus ajustes de idioma preferidos. Esta
unidad cambiard automdticamente a su idioma preferido
siempre que se introduzca un disco. Si el idioma
seleccionado no se encuentra en el disco, en su lugar se
utilizara el idioma predeterminado que tenga el disco. El
idioma OSD (visualizacién en pantalla) del mend del
sistema permanece una vez seleccionado.

Ajuste del idioma OSD
(visualizacion en pantalla)

1 Pulse SETUP.

=» Aparece el mend de preparacion.

2 Pulse repetidamente . / ~o~ para resaltar
[GENERAL] y luego pulse ENTER.
=» Aparece el mend [GENERAL].

GENERAL

Modo DVD-Audio

Modo SA-CD

Idioma Menus

Acceso Niios

Csena. De Los Padres
Prot. Pant.

Apagado Automatico
Temporizador desconexion

< DVD-Audio ™
SA-CD
Espaiiol
Nivel 8

Activar
Modo 1
Desactivar

Move: A V « >

Select: Enter

3 Pulse repetidamente . / ~ para resaltar
[Idioma Mentis].

4 Pulse €/ ) para seleccionar un idioma.

Ajuste de idioma de audio, subtitulos
y menu de disco

1 Pulse SETUP.

=» Aparece el mend de preparacion.

2 Pulse repetidamente . / ~o~ para resaltar
[DISC] y luego pulse ENTER.
=» Aparece el mend [DISC].

DISC

Idioma De Audio «
Idioma Subtitulos

Idioma De ment DVD English
Marca Angulo Activar
PCB Desactivar
Intervalo Tiempo 3 seg.

English »
Desactivar

Move: A ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 Pulse repetidamente . / ~o para resaltar
[Idioma De Audio], [Idioma Subtitulos] o
[Idioma De menu DVD].

4 Pulse €/ ) para seleccionar un idioma.
M Para seleccionar el dioma que no esta en
la lista:

1 Seleccione [Otros] bajo [Idioma De Audio],
[Idioma Subtitulos] o [Idioma De meni DVD].

2 Pulse ENTER.

3 Utilice los botones numéricos (0-9) para
introducir el cédigo de idioma de 4 digitos (vea
“LISTA DE CODIGOS DE IDIOMAS” en la
pagina 36).

4 Pulse ENTER.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Notas

* A menos que se indique lo contrario, todas las operaciones
aqui descritas se realizardn con el mando a distancia
suministrado.

 Si aparece el icono de inhibicién (Q o “Prohibit”) en la
pantalla del TV cuando se pulsa un botén, la funcién de ese

botdn no estara disponible en el disco actual o en el momento

actual.

* Dependiendo del disco DVD o Video CD, algunas operaciones

pueden ser diferentes o tal vez no se puedan hacer.

¢ No empuje la bandeja del disco ni ponga otros objetos que no

sean discos en ella. Hacerlo podria causar fallos en el
funcionamiento de la unidad.

Operacion basica

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
J J
PROG
@D O
Botones RANDOM
numérico @ & &0
(0-9) REPEAT
O
A-B
(o) O
sEme [ EOWSNGT SLOW/SEARCH
gc]w ET:;P PLAY (w=/>=)
STOP (m) =) (s > PLAY (»)
PAUSE (1) J
SKIP (.44/»»«) @—SKIP—@
Ommmu wmo
NS 2N

1 Pulse & en el panel delantero para abrir la
bandeja del disco.

2 Ponga un disco en su bandeja con la cara
impresa hacia arriba.
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3

Pulse de nuevo & para cerrar la bandeja del disco.

=» Después de reconocer el disco, esta unidad
empieza a reproducir automaticamente.

e Sipulsa PLAY () estando la bandeja del disco
abierta, ésta se cerrard y la reproduccién empezara
automdticamente.

* Dependiendo del disco, el tiempo de lectura del
disco puede sobrepasar 30 segundos debido a lo
complejo de la configuracién del directorio/archivo.

Para detener la reproduccién, pulse STOP (1 ).

=» “RESUME?” aparece en el visualizador del panel
delantero.

Para reanudar la reproduccién, pulse PLAY (»-).
=» Eldisco se reproduce desde el dltimo punto donde pard.

Mo

Sz
Siempre que no expulse un disco, usted podra reanudar la
reproduccion incluso después de apagar la unidad.

6 Para cancelar el modo de reanudacién, pulse dos

veces STOP (mm ).

Notas

Puede no ser posible reproducir ciertos discos MP3/JPEG/
DivX debido a la configuracion y caracteristicas de los discos o
a las condiciones de la grabacion.

Cuando reproduce un disco de mezcla prohibida, “NO DOWN
MIX” aparece en el visualizador del panel delantero.

Pausa de reproduccion

1

Pulse PAUSE ( 11 ) durante la reproduccion.
=» La reproduccion hace una pausa y el sonido se silencia.

Pulse de nuevo PAUSE ( 11 ) para seleccionar el
siguiente cuadro de imagen.

Pulse PLAY () para reanudar la reproduccién
normal.

Seleccion de una pista/capitulo

1

Pulse SKIP (< /»») 0 utilice los botones
numéricos (0-9) para seleccionar un nimero
de pista/capitulo.

* Puede ir al principio de la pista/capitulo que se
reproduce pulsando una vez SKIP (€<t), y pasar ala
pista/capitulo anterior pulsado dos veces SKIP (a<«t).

* Durante la repeticion de reproduccion de una pista/
capitulo, pulse SKIP (<t /»p1) para reproducir
la misma pista/capitulo.

2 Pulse ENTER.



FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Busqueda hacia atras/adelante
1 Pulse SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»).

» Para hacer una bisqueda lenta, pulse
PAUSE ( Il ) para detener la reproduccién antes
de pulsar SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»p).

2 Mientras busca, pulse repetidamente
SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»») para seleccionar
la velocidad deseada.

3 Pulse PLAY (») para reanudar la reproduccién
normal.

Notas

» Para WMA, DTS-CD y JPEG no se encuentra disponible la
funcion de busqueda (hacia atras, hacia delante y en
reproduccion a cdmara lenta).

* Para MP3 no se encuentra disponible la reproduccion a cdmara lenta.

» La funcién de retroceso lento no esta disponible para VCD,
SVCD ni DivX.

Repeticion de reproduccion

Puede repetir un solo capitulo/pista, un solo titulo/grupo o
todo el disco. También puede poner dos puntos (inicio y
finalizacién) para repetir la seccion especificada.

(s 8(s J(s) O

REPEAT

@O ® ® s REPEAT
® @ Csr—AB

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

) =)

Repeticion de reproduccion

Pulse REPEAT para seleccionar el modo de

repeticion de reproduccion.

=» Cada vez que pulsa el botdn, la visualizacién de la
pantalla del TV cambia de la forma siguiente:

DVD-Video
—> O Chapter

—> &  Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> &> Track —> & Group —

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVCD

—> &>  Track — & Al —

OFF

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
—> &> Track —> &> Folder

-

— OFF «—& Al

& Chapter: repite el capitulo actual
& Title: repite el titulo actual

& Track: repite la pista actual

&> Group: repite el grupo actual
& Folder: repite la carpeta actual
&> All*: repite todo el disco

OFF: sale del modo de repeticién

*: Esta funcion puede que no se encuentre disponible con
algunos discos.

Nota

Para VCD y SVCD, no se puede repetir la reproduccién cuando
se selecciona el modo PBC.

Repeticion de una seccion
(excepto DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/JPEG)

1 Durante la reproduccién, pulse A-B en el punto
de inicio deseado.

2 Pulse de nuevo A-B en el punto de finalizacién
deseado.
=» La seccidn seleccionada se repetird continuamente.

3 Pulse A-B para salir de la secuencia.

Reproduccion aleatoria
(excepto DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

Puede reproducir pistas en orden aleatorio.

O ®® 0

RANDOM

@ ® & C

REPEAT

@®® 0

RANDOM

1 Pulse RANDOM durante la reproduccién.
=»> “RANDOM?” aparece en el visualizador del panel
delantero y todas las pistas se reproducen en orden
aleatorio.

2 Pulse de nuevo RANDOM para reanudar la
reproduccién normal.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Reproduccion programada (CD)

Puede personalizar el orden de reproduccién de las pistas
del disco. Esta unidad puede reproducir un maximo de 20
pistas programadas.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
) )
PROG
€D) PROG
Botones o
numérico @ &= )
(0-9) REPEAT
©)
A-B
CLEAR o) [ (o) @)
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH
) ==
STOP PAUSE PLAY
sor(m—=) @ (2
l~<])
ENTER
RETURN

1 Pulse STOP (M ) para detener la reproduccién
si es necesario.

2 Pulse PROG.

=» El menti de preparacion de programacidén aparece
en la pantalla del TV.

3 Use los botones numéricos (0-9) para
introducir el nimero de una pista que quiera
guardar para la reproduccién programada.

4 Pulse ~ para mover el cursor al siguiente
campo.

5 Repita los pasos 3-4 hasta guardar todas las
pistas que usted quiera.

6 Use _a /-~ / €/ para seleccionar [Play
Program] y luego pulse ENTER para iniciar la
reproduccién programada.

B Para borrar el nimero de la pista
seleccionada

Pulse CLEAR.

M Para borrar la lista

Use . / ~ | €/ para seleccionar [Clear
All] y luego pulse ENTER.
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Nota

Una vez retirado el disco de la bandeja del disco o después de
apagar esta unidad, el contenido de la reproduccién programada
que esta guardado se borrara.

Utilizacion del menu del disco
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Muchos discos DVD y Video CD (versién 2.0 solamente)
incluyen menus de navegacion originales llamados
“mends DVD” y “mentis de control de reproduccion de
Video CD”. Estos mens ofrecen una forma conveniente
de utiizar el disco.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
= J
PROG
=) @)
Botones RANDOM
numérico O = OO
(0-9) REPEAT
©)
A-B
O CE (@)
- = ENTER
(el em
- /~/4/P»
ENTER
MENU RETURN

Utilizacion del menu DVD

1 Pulse MENU.
=» El menid DVD aparece en la pantalla del TV.

* Dependiendo del disco, el mend DVD puede
aparecer una vez que se carga el disco.

2 Utilice ./~ /<4/) olos botones
numéricos (0-9) para seleccionar una funcién
o elemento de reproduccion.

3 Pulse ENTER para iniciar la reproduccién.

H Para salir del menu
Pulse MENU.
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Usando el menu de control de
reproduccion de Video CD (PBC)
(VCD/SVCD)

1 Pulse MENU para activar la funcién PBC.
=» El mend del disco aparece en la pantalla del TV.
* Dependiendo del disco, el meni del disco puede
aparecer una vez que se carga el disco.

2 Utilice SKIP (< /»») 0 los botones
numéricos (0-9) para seleccionar una opcién
de reproduccién.

3 Durante la reproduccién, pulse RETURN para
volver a la pantalla del ment.

B Para omitir el menu de indice y reproducir
directamente un disco desde el comienzo

Pulse MENU para desactivar la funcién PBC.

Mo

oz

También puede utilizar el menu de preparacién para activar o
desactivar la funcién de control de reproduccién (PBC) (vea
“Seleccidn de la funcién PBC (control de reproduccion)” en la

pagina 35).

Meni de visualizacion en
pantalla (OSD)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

El mend OSD muestra la informacién de reproduccion del
disco (ej., nimero de titulo o capitulo, tiempo de
reproduccidn transcurrido o idioma de audio/subtitulos).
Se pueden hacer varias operaciones sin interrumpir la
reproduccién del disco.

GROUP MuLTI/ 2CH

0 =@ Cl

[N ONE) D

Botones RANDOM

numérico @ & OO
(0-9)

ON SCREEN

A VA 2

Utilizando el menu OSD
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

Pulse ON SCREEN durante la reproduccién.

=» En la pantalla del TV aparece una lista de
informacién del disco disponible.

DVD-Video

00:00:10

(D: Nimero de titulo o grupo actual/niimero total de titulos o grupos

(2): Niimero de capitulo o pista actual/ntimero total de capitulos o pistas

(®: Tiempo transcurrido

(®: Tiempo restante

(®): Tiempo transcurrido (Puede introducir nimeros para buscar
por tiempo.)

(®: Informacién de audio

(@: Ntimero de dngulo actual/nimero total de dngulos disponibles

(8: Niimero de subtitulo actual/nimero total de idiomas de
subtitulos disponibles

(9: Velocidades de transmisién de datos

0: Niimero de audio actual/nimero total de idiomas de audio
disponibles

(): Ntimero de pigina actual/nimero total de paginas

(2: Tiempo (Puede seleccionar una categoria de tiempo.)

(3): Categorfa de tiempo que estd siendo visualizada en (12
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B Para seleccionar un titulo (DVD-Video)/
grupo (DVD-Audio)

1 Pulse repetidamente _a. / ~ / €/ > para
resaltar (1), y luego introduzca un niimero de
titulo/grupo usando los botones numéricos
(0-9).

2 Pulse ENTER.
B Para seleccionar un capitulo (DVD-Video)/
pista (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Pulse repetidamente _a / ~ / €/ > para
resaltar (2) y luego introduzca un nimero de
capitulo o pista con los botones numéricos
(0-9).

2 Pulse ENTER.

B Para buscar con tiempo

1 Pulse repetidamente _a. / ~ / €/ ) para
resaltar (5) y luego introduzca las horas, minutos
y segundos de izquierda a derecha usando los
botones numéricos (0-9).

2 Pulse ENTER.

Nota

Cuando busca un tiempo, si introduce un tiempo fuera del tiempo
total del grupo/pista que estd siendo reproducido, el icono de
inhibicion (Q) se visualiza.

H Para seleccionar un angulo/subtitulo/
audio

1 Pulse repetidamente . / ~ / €/ para
resaltar @), (® o 10, y luego introduzca el
nidmero de audio, subtitulo o dngulo con los
botones numéricos (0-9).

2 Pulse ENTER.

Nota

No puede cambiar el ajuste [Angle]/[Subtitle]/[Audio] si la
funcién no estd disponible en el disco que estd reproduciendo.

B Para seleccionar una pagina (DVD-Audio)

1 Pulse repetidamente . / ~ / €/ > para
resaltar D, y luego introduzca un niimero de
pégina con los botones numéricos (0-9).

2 Pulse ENTER.
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H Para seleccionar una categoria de tiempo
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Pulse repetidamente . / ~~ / €/ > para
resaltar 2 y luego pulse ENTER para cambiar
entre las categorias de tiempo.

H Para salir del menu OSD
Pulse ON SCREEN.

Visualizacion de informacion de texto
(SA-CD)

Algunos discos SA-CD contienen informacién de texto
(ej., nombres de pista, dlbum, artista, etc.). Si el disco
tiene texto SA-CD, el nombre de la pista se visualiza
automdticamente en la pantalla del TV una vez que se
introduce el disco.

Bl Para visualizar el nombre del album/artista
Pulse ON SCREEN durante la reproduccién.

Imagenes de zoom 0SD
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/
JPEG)

Puede aumentar la imagen en la pantalla del televisor y
panoramizar la imagen aumentada.

SUBTILE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0O O O Cs5——zoom

© YAMAHA J

1 Durante la reproduccién, pulse repetidamente
ZOOM para visualizar la imagen con escalas
diferentes.

2 Para panoramizar la imagen ampliada, pulse
o~ 1D

3 Pulse repetidamente ZOOM para volver al
tamaifio original.
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Angulos de vision (DVD-Video)

Si el disco contiene secuencias grabadas desde diferentes
dngulos de cdmara, podra ver la imagen tomada desde
angulos diferentes.

SUBTTLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
OO C][ (|
ANGLE

& YAMAHA

Nota

Los dngulos de visién disponibles para cada disco pueden
cambiar. Consulte las instrucciones de utilizacién en el menu del
DVD o en su carétula.

Pulse repetidamente ANGLE para seleccionar el
dngulo deseado.

Idiomas de audio y subtitulos
(DVD-Video/VCD)

Si el disco tiene opciones de multiples idiomas podra
seleccionar idiomas de audio/subtitulos.

Nota

Los idiomas disponibles para cada disco pueden cambiar.
Consulte las instrucciones de utilizacién en el menu del disco o
en su caratula.

Mo

NOH

Puede establecer los idiomas de audio/subtitulos predeterminados
en el menu de preparacion (vea “Ajuste de idioma de audio,
subtitulos y mend de disco” en la pdgina 15).

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
SUBTITLE = J(JOO

AUDIO L]

& YAMAHA

Seleccion de un idioma de audio
Pulse repetidamente AUDIO para seleccionar un
idioma de audio.

Nota

Para VCD, esta funcién sélo estd disponible cuando [Salida
Analdgica] se pone en [Estéreo] (vea “Ajuste de la salida
analdgica” en la pagina 28).

Seleccion de un idioma de subtitulos
(DVD-Video)

Pulse repetidamente SUBTITLE para
seleccionar un idioma de subtitulos.

Archivos de subtitulos externos
DivX

Para los archivos de subtitulos externos Divx se
encuentran disponibles los juegos de fuentes listados mas
abajo. Para ver discos DivX con el juego de fuente
deseado, elija en el menu de preparacion el idioma
deseado que va a aparecer de forma predeterminada (vea
“Ajuste de idioma de audio, subtitulos y menu de disco”
en la pagina 15).

Esta unidad soporta los idiomas siguientes:
Albanés, Breton, Bulgaro, Bielorruso, Cataldn, Croata,
Checo, Danés, Holandés, Inglés, Feroe, Finlandés,
Francés, Aleman, Hungaro, Islandés, Irlandés, Italiano,
Kurdo (Latin), Macedonio, Griego, Hebreo, Moldavo,
Noruego, Polaco, Portugués, Rumano, Ruso, Serbio,
Eslovaco, Esloveno, Espafiol, Sueco, Turco, Ucraniano

Notas

¢ Algunos discos no podran reproducirse, dependiendo de sus
caracteristicas o condiciones de grabacion.

* Algunos archivos de subtitulos externos pueden visualizarse
mal o no visualizarse en absoluto.

* Para los archivos de subtitulos externos se soportan las
extensiones de nombres de archivos de formatos de subtitulos
indicados a continuacién (note que estos archivos no se
muestran dentro del mend de navegacion del disco):

.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

¢ El nombre de archivo del archivo de pelicula tiene que ser
repetido al comienzo del nombre de archivo para el archivo de
subtitulo externo.

¢ Para un archivo de pelicula s6lo se puede cargar un archivo de
subtitulo externo.

Cambio de paginas (DVD-Audio)

Muchos discos DVD-Audio incluyen funciones de
diaporamas y paso de paginas. Si estas funciones se
encuentran disponibles en el disco, usted podrd visualizar
paginas de informacion para galerias fotograficas,
biografias de artistas, letras de canciones, etc.

Pulse repetidamente PAGE (+/-) para ir a la
pagina siguiente/anterior.

DIMMER HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

SN RERRE REY

GROUP MULTI/2CH

PAGE (+/-) oo =
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Seleccion de grupo/archivo
(DVD-Audio/DivX/MP3/WMA/
Kodak picture CD)

Puede seleccionar una pista de un grupo especifico para
discos DVD-Audio y una pista/archivo de una carpeta para
discos de datos.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH
GROUP ) J
PROG
W @& OO
Botones RANDOM
numérico @ =& &
(0-9) REPEAT
(oz)
; ENTER
)
STOP
- [~
ENTER

Seleccion de un grupo (DVD-Audio)
1 Pulse GROUP.

=» En la pantalla del TV aparece un icono de grupo.

DVD AUDIO

2 Use ./~ olos botones numéricos
(0-9) para seleccionar un nimero de grupo.

3 Pulse ENTER.

Seleccion de un archivo de una
carpeta (DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak
picture CD)

1 Pulse _a / ~ para seleccionar una carpeta y
luego pulse ENTER para abrirla.

2 Pulse _a / ~ para seleccionar un archivo, y
después pulse ENTER.
=» Lareproduccién empieza desde el archivo
seleccionado.
e Si utiliza los botones numéricos (0-9) para
seleccionar un archivo, la reproduccién se iniciard
automadticamente desde el archivo seleccionado.
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Reproduccidn de un grupo extra
(DVD-Audio)

Algunos discos DVD-Audio tienen grupos extra que
requieren una contrasefla de cuatro digitos para acceder a
ellos. En este caso, consulte la cardtula del disco y otros
datos que lo acompafian para obtener mds informacién

GROUP PAGE MuLTl/ 2CH

GROUP ) )

Botones RANDOM

numérico @ &= OO
(0-9) REPEAT

e ENTER

ON SCREEN

- |~

ENTER

1 Pulse GROUP.

=» En la pantalla del TV aparece un icono de grupo.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp ] o1/08 |

2 Use s/~ olos botones numéricos
(0-9) para seleccionar un niimero de grupo extra
y luego pulse ENTER.

3 Introduzca una contrasefia de cuatro digitos utilizando
los botones numéricos (0-9) y luego pulse ENTER.

4 Pulse _a /~o paraseleccionar una pista y
luego pulse ENTER.

Cambio de capay area de
reproduccion (SA-CD)

Hay tres tipos de discos SA-CD: discos de capa Unica, de
cable doble e hibridos. Cada tipo puede tener hasta dos dreas
de informacion grabada: un drea estéreo de alta calidad y un
area de multiples canales de alta calidad. Puede cambiar entre
areas multicanales de SA-CD y estéreo de SA-CD.

Nota

No puede cambiar el ajuste de salida analdgica durante la reproduccion
SA-CD (vea “Ajuste de la salida analdgica” en la pagina 28).
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PAGE MuLTl/ 2CH
L5

PROG

® ® O
(s(e) O

@ = O

SETUI SLOW/ SEARCH

(.
STOP E PLAY

S¥cle

1 Para detener la reproduccién, pulse STOP (m ).

2 Pulse MULTI/2CH.

=>» El indicador MULTI se enciende cuando se
selecciona el drea multicanal.

MULTI/2CH

GNONORCHN

pul
S

STOP (m)

Reproduccion de archivo multimedia
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

Puede reproducir archivos MP3, WMA, DivX y JPEG de
un disco CD-R/RW grabado personalmente o de un CD de
venta en el comercio.

Nota

Algunos archivos no podran reproducirse correctamente dependiendo de
las caracteristicas del disco o las condiciones de grabacion.

Mo

Sz
Puede poner la duracién para cada imagen de un diaporama (vea
“Ajuste de duracién para un diaporama” en la pagina 35).

GO O)
Botones RANDOM
numérico @ e &0
(0-9) REPEAT
i

STOP (m) @ as

SKIP (==/>>)

- /~/4/»
ENTER

MENU

1 Cargue un disco en la bandeja del mismo.
=» La reproduccién empieza automéaticamente.

=» Para MP3 y WMA, el mend del disco de datos
aparece en la pantalla del TV.

=¥ Para DivX y JPEG, pulse STOP ( M ) durante la
reproduccion para visualizar el ment del disco de datos.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISCO

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT Vv
BN SCRNE JRG| A 0510
Ve JPEG JRG B_0618

JEG B_0630
JRG C 0731
JRG C 0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Pulse _a / ~> para seleccionar una carpeta y
luego pulse ENTER para abrirla.
e Parair a la carpeta superior, seleccione el icono de
la carpeta con dos puntos cuando la reproduccién
del disco esté parada.

3 Pulse _a /~> para seleccionar un archivo, y
después pulse ENTER.
=» La reproduccién empieza desde el archivo seleccionado.
e Si utiliza los botones numéricos (0-9) para
seleccionar un archivo, la reproduccion se iniciara
automadticamente desde el archivo seleccionado.

Visualizacion de la pantalla de
imagenes miniatura (JPEG)

1 Pulse MENU durante la reproduccién.
=» En la pantalla del TV aparecen las imdgenes miniatura.

——— /
= ped |

2 Pulse SKIP (<t /»»1) para visualizar las otras
imagens de la pagina anterior/siguiente.

3 Pulse _a /~ / €/ para resaltar una de las
imagenes y ENTER para iniciar la reproduccion.

4 Pulse STOP (W) para volver al mend del disco
de datos.

Giro de imagenes (JPEG)

Durante la reproduccion, pulse . / ~ / </ )
para girar la imagen en la pantalla del TV.

«: gira la imagen 90 grados hacia la izquierda.
p>: gira la imagen 90 grados hacia la derecha.
., ~o: gira la imagen 180 grados
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MENU DE PREPARACION

Perspectiva general del meni

Mend principal

Elemento de menu

Ajuste de elemento/submenti

Ajuste de elemento/pardmetro

Idioma Subtitulos

Idioma De menu DVD

Francés, espafol, Japonés, Aleman, ltaliano, Ruso,
Otros

GENERAL Modo DVD-Audio DVD-Audio, DVD-Video
Modo SA-CD SA-CD, CD
Idioma Menus English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Acceso Nifios _ _ (Introduzca su contrasefa) Nivel 1 a Nivel 8
Cseia. De Los Padres _ _ (Introduzca su contrasefia) Nueva Contrasefia, Confirmar Contrasefia
Prot. Pant. Activar, Desactivar
Apagado Automatico Modo 1, Modo 2, Desactivar
Temporizador desconexién Desactivar, 30 min, 60 min, 90 min,120 min,150 min
Parametros de Fabrica _ _ (Introduzca su contrasefa) Si, No
Registro DivX (Se visualiza el cédigo de registro DivX) Introducir
AUDIO Salida Analégica Estéreo, Multicanal
Salida Digital Todo, PCM, Desactivar
Salida LPCM 48KHz, 96KHz
Modo Audicién Nocturno Activar, Desactivar
SPEAKER Tamafo Delant. I/D Grande, Pequefio
Central, Surround I/D Grande, Pequefio, Desactivar
Subwoofer, Inicializar Activar, Desactivar
Distancia Unidad Pies, Metros
Delant. I/D, Central, Surround I/D 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Inicializar Activar, Desactivar
Nivel Delant. Izq., Central, Delant. Der., Surr. |zq., Surr. Der., 0dB a -12dB
Subwoofer
Tono de prueba Desactivar, Manual, Auto
Inicializar Activar, Desactivar
Config. SACD Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
Frecuencia de corte 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO Pantalla TV 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
Tipo TV NTSC, PAL
Nivel Negro (Modelos de Activar, Desactivar
EE.UU. y Canad4 solamente)
Transcripcion (Modelos de Activar, Desactivar
EE.UU. y Canad4 solamente)
Modo Pausa Cuadro, Campo
Exploracion Progresiva Activar, Desactivar
Salida Video Euroconector (Modelos | CVBS, RGB
del R.U. y Europa solamente)
Ajuste Color Luminosidad 0a+6
Contraste, Matiz, Nitidez Media, Nitidez Alta —-6a+6
DNR 0Oa+6
Gamma, Nivel de Chroma —6a+6
Restardo de Chroma —2a+2
True Life 0a+6
HDMI Video HDMI 480P/576P, 720P, 1080l, 1080P, Auto
Formato Wide Screen NL Stretch, Pilar Box, Desactivar
Rango salida DVI Estadar, Mejorado
Audio HDMI Auto, PCM, Desactivar
DISC Idioma De Audio Desactivar ([Idioma Subtitulos] solamente), Inglés,

Marca Angulo

Activar, Desactivar

PCB

Activar, Desactivar

Intervalo Tiempo

2 seg. a 10 seg.
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MENU DE PREPARACION

2 Pulse _a /~> para seleccionar el mend
principal deseado y luego pulse ENTER.
=» Aparecen elementos de ment y elementos de

ajuste.

Esta preparacion se realiza mediante la pantalla del TV,
permitiéndose personalizar esta unidad segiin sus SPEAKER
necesidades particulares. Siga los procedimientos de abajo

s . . » Tamano
para iniciar las operaciones del ment de preparacion. . .
Distancia
Nivel
Config. SACD Config 1
Frecuencia de corte 100
SETUP
Move: A ¥ <« > Select: Enter
3 Pulse _a / ~o para resaltar el elemento de
menu deseado.
PYEPYIN =» Si el elemento de ment seleccionado sélo tiene
ENTER elementos de ajuste, aparecen flechas a derecha e
RETURN izquierda en ambos lados del elemento de ajuste.
SPEAKER
Tamano
SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM Distancia
OOoOoOo :
Nivel
Config. SACD <« Config1
YAMAHA Frecuencia de corte 100
R
« Pulse RETURN para visualizar el mend anterior. Move: A V <« » Select: Enter
* Pulse SETUP para salir del meni de preparacion.
» Consulte las paginas siguientes para conocer detalles del mend =» Si el elemento de menu seleccionado tiene
que requieren una operacion particular. subments sélo se visualiza la flecha a derecha al
1 Pulse SETUP lado del elemento de ajuste.
=» Los mends principales y los elementos de los SPEAKER

menus aparecen en su TV.
Tamano

Distancia

Nivel

Config. SACD Config 1
Frecuencia de corte 100

SETUP

GENERAL | | Modo DVD-Audio
Modo SA-CD
Idioma Menus
Acceso Nifios

Cseia. De Los Padres
Prot. Pant.

Apagado Automatico
Temporizador desconexion

Move: A ¥V <« » Select: Enter

Select: Enter En este caso, pulse | 4 y luego repita el paso 3.

4 Pulse €/ para cambiar los elementos de ajuste
0 para ajustar el pardmetro.
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MENU DE PREPARACION

Meni de preparacion general

SETUP

GENERAL | | Modo DVD-Audio

Modo SA-CD

Idioma Menus

Acceso Nifos

Cseia. De Los Padres
Prot. Pant.

Apagado Automatico
Temporizador desconexion

AUDIO

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

Seleccion del modo DVD-Audio

Algunos discos DVD-Audio tienen contenido de
DVD-Video ademas de contenido de DVD-Audio. Puede
seleccionar el modo DVD-Audio o DVD-Video.

e Seleccione [Modo DVD-Audio] en el menii [GENERAL].

DVD-Audio

Seleccione esto para reproducir el contenido de
DVD-Audio y DVD-Video. Dependiendo del disco s6lo
se puede reproducir el contenido del DVD-Audio.

DVD-Video
Seleccione esto para reproducir solamente el contenido
del DVD-Video.

Notas

» Este ajuste solamente estard disponible cuando no haya disco
cargado en la bandeja del disco.

* El modo seleccionado se activa después de cerrar el mend de
configuracion.

Mo

RO

¢ Elindicador DVD AUDIO se enciende cuando se reproduce un
disco DVD-Audio.

* Cuando selecciona [DVD-Video], el indicador DVD AUDIO se apaga.

Seleccion del modo SA-CD

Algunos discos SA-CD tienen capa SA-CD y capa CD
estandar. Puede seleccionar el modo SA-CD o CD.

e Seleccione [Modo SA-CD] en el meni [GENERAL].
SA-CD
Seleccione esto para reproducir la capa SA-CD.

cD

Seleccione esto para reproducir la capa CD.

Notas

» Este ajuste solamente estard disponible cuando no haya disco
cargado en la bandeja del disco.

¢ El modo seleccionado se activa después de cerrar el mend de
configuracion.
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Ajuste del idioma OSD

Este ment contiene varias opciones de idiomas de visualizacién
en pantalla (OSD). Para conocer detalles, consulte “Ajuste del
idioma OSD (visualizacién en pantalla)” en la pagina 15.

Restriccion de reproduccion con
control de los padres

Algunos discos DVDs pueden tener un nivel de control de
los padres asignado a todo el disco o a ciertas escenas del
mismo. Esta funcién le permite ajustar un nivel de
limitacion para la reproduccién. Los niveles de calificacién
val del 1 al 8 y dependen de cada pais. Usted puede prohibir
la reproduccién de ciertos discos no aptos para sus hijos, o
reproducir escenas alternativas para ciertos discos.

1 Seleccione [Acceso Nifios] en el mend [GENERAL].

2 Introduzca su contrasefia de cuatro digitos utilizando
los botones numéricos (0-9). (Para conocer
detalles de la contraseiia, vea “Cambio de contrasefia
para el control de los padres” mds abajo.
=» Si la contraseiia es correcta, [Acceso Nifos] se

activa para seleccionar.

3 Pulse €/ > para seleccionar el nivel de
calificacion.
e Para desactivar el control de los padres y
reproducir todos los discos, seleccione [Nivel 8].

Notas

* Los VCD, SVCD, CD y SA-CD no tienen indicacién de nivel, por lo
que la funcién de control de los padres no sirve para estos discos.

* Algunos discos DVD no estdn codificados con calificacién a
pesar de que ésta estd impresa en la caja del disco. La funcién
de nivel de calificacion no sirve para algunos discos.

Cambio de contrasena para el control
de los padres

Puede cambiar la contrasefia para el control de los padres.
Introduzca su contrasefia de cuatro digitos cuando se le indique
en la pantalla. La contrasefia predeterminada es “2580”.

1 Seleccione [Csefia. De Los Padres] en el mend
[GENERAL].

2 Introduzca su contrasefia antigua de cuatro digitos
utilizando los botones numéricos (0-9).
* Cuando haga esto por primera vez, introduzca “2580”.
=» Si la contrasefia es correcta aparece el submend .

3 Introduzca la nueva contrasefia de cuatro digitos
utilizando los botones numeéricos (0-9).
=» [Confirmar Contrasefa] resalta.

4  Introduzca otra vez la contrasefia nueva de cuatro digitos.
=» La pantalla de meni anterior aparece y la
contrasefia nueva de cuatro digitos es valida ahora.



MENU DE PREPARACION

Ajuste del salvapantallas
Puede activar o desactivar el salvapantallas.

¢ Seleccione [Prot. Pant.] en el mend
[GENERAL].

Activar

Seleccione esto para encender el salvapantallas cuando la
reproduccién del disco se detenga durante mas de 15
minutos.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para desactivar la funcién del
salvapantallas.

Establecimiento de la funcion de
apagado automatico

Puede establecer el modo de espera automatica.

* Seleccione [Apagado Automadtico] en el menud
[GENERAL].

Modo 1

Seleccione esto para poner automdticamente esta unidad
en el modo de espera cuando la reproduccién de un disco
se para durante mds de 30 minutos o la reproduccién del
disco continta durante mas de seis horas sin hacer
ninguna operacion.

Modo 2

Seleccione esto para poner automdticamente esta unidad

en el modo de espera cuando la reproduccién de un disco
se para durante mds de 30 minutos.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para desactivar la funcién de apagado
automatico.

Ajuste del temporizador para dormir

Puede poner automaticamente esta unidad en el modo de
espera después de pasar cierto tiempo.

* Seleccione [Temporizador desconexién] en el
menu [GENERAL].
30 min, 60 min, 90 min, 120 min, 150 min

Seleccione uno para establecer la funcién del
temporizador para dormir.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para cancelar la funcién del temporizador
para dormir.

Restablecimiento del sistema

Puede cambiar todas las opciones y ajustes personales a
los ajustes iniciales de fabrica, excepto [Acceso Nifios] y
[Cseiia. De Los Padres].

1 Seleccione [Parametros de Fabrica] en el ment
[GENERAL].

2 Introduzca su contrasefia de cuatro digitos
utilizando los botones numéricos (0-9).
(Para conocer detalles de la contrasefa, vea
“Cambio de contrasefia para el control de los
padres” en la pagina 26.)
=» Aparece la pantalla de confirmacién.

GENERAL

Parametros de Fabrica

Registro D
Parametros de

Pulsar [Si] para confirmar

G (v

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

3 Pulse €/ para seleccionar [Si] y restablecer el
sistema, y luego pulse ENTER.
=» Todos los ajustes cambian a los ajustes iniciales de
fabrica.

Visualizacion del cédigo de registro
DivX® VOD

Yamaha le proporciona el cédigo de registro DivX®VOD
(video sobre demanda) que le permite alquilar o comprar
videos utilizando el servicio DivX®VOD.

Visite www.divx.com/vod para mds informacién.

1 Seleccione [Registro DivX] en el mend
[GENERAL].

2 Pulse p.

=> Aparece el cédigo de registro.

3 Pulse ENTER para volver al meni anterior.

Mo

RO
Para comprar o alquilar videos del servicio DivX® VOD en
www.divx.com/vod, utilice el cédigo de registro y descargue el
video a un CD-R para reproducirlo en esta unidad.

Notas

 Todos los videos descargados de DivX®VOD sélo podrén
reproducirse en esta unidad.

¢ La funcidn de bisqueda por tiempo no se puede usar durente la
reproduccién de peliculas DivX.
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MENU DE PREPARACION

Meni de preparacion de audio

Salida Analégica

Salida Digital

Salida LPCM

Modo Audicién Nocturno

Select: Enter

Ajuste de la salida analégica

Ajuste la salida analdgica para que concuerde con la
capacidad de reproduccién de esta unidad.

* Seleccione [Salida Analdgica] en el mend
[AUDIO].

Estéreo

Seleccione esto para cambiar la salida de canales a
estéreo, que s6lo reproduce sonido por los dos altavoces
delanteros.

Multicanal

Seleccione esto cuando utilice un receptor de audio/video
multicanal con entradas de 6 canales. En este modo, esta
unidad realiza la decodificacién DTS o Dolby Digital de
5.1 canales cuando resulta aplicable.

Ajuste de la salida digital

Ajuste la salida digital segtin las conexiones de su
componente de audio opcional.

* Seleccione [Salida Digital] en el mend
[AUDIO].

Todo

Seleccione esto si ha conectado el jack de salida de audio
digital a un decodificador/receptor de miltiples canales.

PCM
Seleccione esto s6lo si su receptor no es capaz de
decodificar sefiales de audio de mdltiples canales.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para desactivar la salida digital.
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Ajuste de la salida LPCM

Seleccione la salida LPCM si ha conectado esta unidad a
un receptor compatible con PCM a través de un terminal
digital, como los terminales coaxial u dptico.

Los discos se graban a cierta frecuencia de muestreo.
Cuanto mads alta es la frecuencia de muestreo, mejor es la
calidad del sonido.

e Seleccione [Salida LPCM] en el menu [AUDIO].

48KHz

Seleccione esto para reproducir discos grabados a la
frecuencia de muestreo de 48 kHz. Todas las series de
datos PCM de 96 kHz PCM (si estdn disponibles) se
convierten a la frecuencia de muestreo de 48 kHz.

96KHz
Seleccione esto para reproducir discos grabados a la
frecuencia de muestreo de 96 kHz. Si el disco de 96 kHz
estd protegido contra la copia, la salida digital se
convertird automaticamente a una frecuencia de muestreo
de 48 kHz.

Puesta del modo de escucha nocturna

En este modo, la salida de volumen alto bajard y la de
volumen bajo subird a un nivel audible. Esto es 1til para
ver sus peliculas de accidn favoritas sin molestar a otros
durante la noche.

¢ Seleccione [Modo Audicién Nocturno] en el
mend [AUDIO].

Activar
Seleccione esto para nivelar el volumen. Esta funcién s6lo
estd disponible para peliculas con modo Dolby Digital.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto cuando quiera disfrutar de la gama
dindmica completa del sonido surround.



MENU DE PREPARACION

Meni de preparacion de
altavoces

SETUP

Tamaio

Distancia

Nivel

Config. SACD
Frecuencia de corte

Select: Enter

Ajuste de tamanos de altavoces
Puede ajustar los tamafios para altavoces individuales.
¢ Seleccione [Tamafo] en el ment [SPEAKER].

Delant. I/D
Ajuste los tamaiios para los altavoces delanteros L/R.

Grande

Seleccione esto si los altavoces conectados son grandes.
Pequeiio

Seleccione esto si los altavoces conectados son pequefios.

Central, Surround I/D

Ajuste los tamafios para los altavoces central/surround L/R.

Grande

Seleccione esto si los altavoces conectados son grandes.
Pequeio

Seleccione esto si los altavoces conectados son pequefios.
Desactivar

Seleccion esto si no se han conectados altavoces central/
surround L/R.

Subwoofer
Seleccione la activacion o desactivacion del altavoz de
subgraves.
Activar
Seleccione esto si se ha conectado un altavoz de subgraves.
Desactivar
Seleccione esto si no se ha conectado un altavoz de
subgraves.

Notas

 Estos ajustes no estdn disponibles para los discos SA-CD. Vea
“Ajuste de la configuracién SA-CD” en la pagina 30 para el
ajuste de SA-CD.

¢ Los ajustes de [Central], [Surround I/D] y [Subwoofer] no
estardn disponibles cuando el ajuste de [Salida Analdgica] sea

[Estéreo] (vea “Ajuste de la salida analégica” en la pagina 28).

Inicializar
Puede cambiar los ajustes [Tamafio] a los ajustes iniciales
de fébrica.

1 Seleccione [Inicializar] bajo [Tamaiio] en el
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Pulse P
=» Aparece la pantalla de confirmacién.

3 Seleccione [Si] para restablecer el ajuste y luego
pulse ENTER.

=» Los ajustes [Tamafio] cambian a los ajustes
iniciales de fabrica.

Ajuste de distancias de altavoces

Puede ajustar las distancias para altavoces individuales.
Colocar todos los altavoces, excepto el de subgraves, a
distancias iguales del oyente es la forma ideal de
posicionar los altavoces de un sistema de 5.1 canales.

e Seleccione [Distancia] en el mend [SPEAKER].

Unidad
Puede seleccionar la unidad de medida que se va a
visualizar.
Pies
Seleccion esto para introducir las distancias de los altavoces
en pies.
Metros
Seleccione esto para introducir las distancias de los
altavoces en metros.

Delant. I/D

Ponga la distancia de su posicién de escucha a los
altavoces delanteros. Recomendamos poner los altavoces
delanteros derecho e izquierdo a la misma distancia de la
posicién de escucha.

Margen de control: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Paso de control: 1ft (0.3m)

Central
Ponga la distancia de su posicién de escucha al altavoz
central.

Margen de control: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)
Paso de control: 1t (0.3m)

Nota

Para el ajuste [Central], usted no puede especificar una distancia
superior al ajuste Delant. I/D] o inferior al ajuste [Delant. I/D]
menos 5ft (1,5 m).

29 s




MENU DE PREPARACION

Surround I/D
Ponga la distancia de su posicién de escucha a los
altavoces surround. Recomendamos poner los altavoces
surround derecho e izquierdo a la misma distancia de la
posicién de escucha.

Margen de control: 1ft a 40ft (0.3m a 12.0m)

Paso de control: 1ft (0.3m)

Nota

Para el ajuste [Surround 1I/D], usted no puede especificar una
distancia superior al ajuste [Delant. I/D] o inferior al ajuste
[Delant. I/D] menos 15ft (4,5 m).

Inicializar

Puede cambiar los ajustes [Distancia] a los ajustes
iniciales de fabrica.

1 Seleccione [Inicializar] bajo [Distancia] en el
menu [SPEAKER].

2 Pulse ).

=» Aparece la pantalla de confirmacién.

3 Seleccione [Si] para restablecer el ajuste y luego
pulse ENTER.
=» Los ajustes [Distancia] cambian a los ajustes
iniciales de fabrica.

Ajuste de niveles de altavoces

Puede ajustar los niveles de sonido para altavoces
individuales.

e Seleccione [Nivel] en el menu [SPEAKER].

Delant. Izg., Central, Delant. Der., Surr. Izq., Surr.

Der., Subwoofer
Ajuste los niveles de sonido para los altavoces delanteros
L/R, central, surround L/R o de subgraves.

Margen de control: 0dB a —12dB

Paso de control: 1 dB

Tono de prueba
Se puede generar un tono de prueba para ayudarle a juzgar
el nivel de sonido de cada altavoz.

1 Seleccione [Tono de prueba] bajo [Nivel] en el
mend [SPEAKER].

2 Pulse 4/) para seleccionar [Desactivar],
[Manual] o [Auto].
Desactivar
Seleccione esto para dar salida al tono de prueba.
Manual
Seleccione esto para dar salida manualmente al tono de
prueba.
Auto
Seleccione esto para dar salida automdticamente al tono de
prueba de cada altavoz.
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3 Para [Auto], pulse ENTER para dar salida al
tono de prueba. Para [Manual], pulse a /~
para seleccionar cada altavoz, y luego pulse ENTER
para dar salida al tono de prueba.

Nota

Cuando se cargue el disco CD en la bandeja del disco, el tono de
prueba sélo saldrd por los altavoces delanteros derecho e izquierdo.
Inicializar

Puede cambiar los ajustes Nivel a los ajustes iniciales de
fabrica.

1 Seleccione [Inicializar] bajo [Nivel] en el ment
[SPEAKER].

2 Pulse p.

=» Aparece la pantalla de confirmacién.

3 Seleccione [Si] para restablecer el ajuste y luego
pulse ENTER.

=» Los ajustes [Nivel] cambian a los ajustes iniciales
de fébrica.

Ajuste de la configuracién SA-CD
Puede seleccionar tamafios de altavoces y estados de
activacioén/desactivacion para discos SA-CD.

* Seleccione [Config. SACD] en el menu
[SPEAKER].

Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
Seleccione tamafios de altavoces y estados de activacién/
desactivacion de entre los tres ajustes siguientes.

Tamano o activacién/desactivacion
Altavoz
Config 1 Config 2 Config 3
Delantero L/R Grande Pequeino Grande
Central Grande Pequefio Pequefio
Surround L/R Grande Pequeiio Pequeiio
Altavoz de Activar Activar Desactivar
subgraves

Ajuste de la frecuencia de corte
(SA-CD solamente)

Puede seleccionar una frecuencia de corte (cruce) para
todas las sefiales de baja frecuencia. Todas las frecuencias
inferiores a la seleccionada se envian al altavoz de
subgraves.

¢ Seleccione [Frecuencia de corte] en el menu
[SPEAKER].

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)

Seleccione la frecuencia de corte.
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Meni de preparacion de video

SETUP

GENERAL| ' pantalla TV

Tipo TV

Nivel Negro

Transcripcion

Modo Pausa

Exploracién Progresiva
Salida Video Euroconector
Ajuste Color

AUDIO

Select: Enter

*1: [Nivel Negro] y [Transcripcion] sélo son para los modelos
de EE.UU. y Canada.

*2: [Salida Video Euroconector] sélo es para los modelos del
R.U. y Europa.

Ajuste de la visualizacion del TV

Ajuste la relacion de aspecto de esta unidad para que
concuerde con la de su TV. El formato que seleccione
debera estar disponible en el disco.

¢ Seleccione [Pantalla TV] en el menud [VIDEO].

4:3 Pan Scan
Seleccione esto si la relacién de aspecto de su TV es 4:3.
En este ajuste, ambos lados de la imagen quedan

recortados o formateados para ajustarse a la pantalla de su
TV.

4:3 Letter Box
Seleccione esto si la relacién de aspecto de su TV es 4:3.
En este ajuste se visualizard una imagen panordmica con

bandas negras en las partes superior e inferior de la
pantalla del TV.

16:9

Seleccione esto si tiene un TV de pantalla panordmica.

M La relacion entre el ajuste de esta unidad y
la pantalla del TV

Cuando la relacién de aspecto de su TV es 16:9
(pantalla panordmica):

) o Disco de
Pantall 1 TV
Configuracién reproduccion antalla del
e
99|
16:9
4:3 *1

Cuando la relacion de aspecto de su TV es 4:3:

" ” Disco de
Configuracion reproduccién Pantalla del TV
16:9 § *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: Los lados de la imagen pueden alargarse dependiendo del
TV. En este caso, compruebe el tamafio de la pantalla y la
relaciéon de aspecto de su TV.

*2: Si el disco no ha sido asignado para la reproduccién con
exploracién panoramica se reproducen en el modo de
buzén.

Ajuste del tipo de TV

Este mend tiene las opciones para seleccionar el sistema
de color que concuerda con su TV. Para conocer detalles,
vea “Paso 3: Ajuste de un tipo de televisor” en la

pagina 14.

Seleccion del nivel del negro

(modelos de EE.UU. y Canada solamente)
Si pone el [Tipo TV] en [NTSC] (vea “Paso 3: Ajuste de
un tipo de televisor” en la pagina 14), ponga este ajuste en

[Activar] para mejorar el contraste del color durante la
reproduccién.

¢ Seleccione [Nivel Negro] en el mend [VIDEO].
Activar

Seleccione esto para mejorar el nivel del negro.
Desactivar

Seleccione esto para el ajuste de nivel del negro estandar.
Notas

* Esta funcién sélo estd disponible para la salida entrelazada.
« Este ajuste no tiene efecto si [Tipo TV] se pone en [PAL] (vea
“Paso 3: Ajuste de un tipo de televisor” en la pagina 14).
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Seleccion de subtitulos ocultos
(modelos de EE.UU. y Canada solamente)

Los subtitulos ocultos son datos escondidos en las sefiales
de video de discos especificos, y no se pueden ver si no se
utiliza un decodificador especial. La diferencia entre
subtitulos y subtitulos ocultos es que los primeros son para
personas que oyen y los segundos para personas con
problemas de audicién. Los subtitulos raramente muestran
todo el audio. Por ejemplo, los subtitulos ocultos muestran
los efectos del sonido (ej., “timbre del teléfono” y
“pisadas”), mientras que los subtitulos no los muestran.
Antes de seleccionar este ajuste, asegurese de que el disco
tenga informacién de subtitulos ocultos y su TV soporte
esta funcidn.

* Seleccione [Transcripcién] en el menud [VIDEO].

Activar
Seleccione esto para activar la funcién de subtitulos
ocultos.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para desctivar la funcién de subtitulos
ocultos.

Notas

» Esta funcién sélo se encuentra disponible para la salida CVBS.

« Aunque este ajuste se ponga en [Activar], la funcién de
subtitulos ocultos no estard disponible cuando esta unidad se
conecte mediante el jack HDMI y el modo HDMI estd
activado.

Puesta del modo de imagen fija
Puede seleccionar la calidad de la imagen fija.
¢ Seleccione [Modo Pausa] en el menid [VIDEO].

Campo

Seleccione esto para poner el modo de imagen fija
estandar. Este ajuste es apropiado para reproducir escenas
en movimiento rapido.

Cuadro
Seleccione esto si la imagen es inestable cuando
selecciona [Campo].
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Seleccion de la funcion de
exploracion progresiva

Esta funcidn sélo estd disponible si ha conectado esta
unidad a un TV de exploracién progresiva mediante los
jacks de video componente (vea “Jacks de video
componente <D>" en la pagina 12). Esta funcién le
permite disfrutar de una reproduccién de color mas
precisa e imdgenes de alta calidad. Esta unidad dispone
del circuito DCDi.

* Seleccione [Exploracién Progresiva] en el ment
[VIDEO].

Activar

Seleccione esto para activar la funcién de exploracién
progresiva. Si selecciona esto aparecerd la pantalla de
confirmacidn. En este caso, seleccione [Si] para ajustar a
[Activar], y pulse ENTER.

Desactivar

Seleccione esto para desactivar la funcién de exploracién
progresiva.

¢

El indicador P.SCAN del visualizador del panel delantero se
enciende durante la reproduccion progresiva.

Acerca de activacion de la exploracion

progresiva.

* En el modo progresivo, las imdgenes de aspecto 4:3 se
alargan horizontalmente en el TV de pantalla
panordmica. Cambie los ajustes de la relacién de aspecto
de su TV si quiere ver sin distorsion las imdgenes con la
relacion de aspecto original. También puede cambiar los
ajustes de la relacion de aspecto en el ment [Formato
Wide Screen] (vea “Seleccion del formato de pantalla
panordmica” en la pagina 34).

* Asegurese de que su TV esté equipado con exploracién
progresiva.

* Conecte con un cable de video componente.

LOS CONSUMIDORES DEBERAN NOTAR QUE NO
TODOS LOS TELEVISORES DE ALTA DEFINICION SON
TOTALMENTE COMPATIBLES CON ESTE PRODUCTO Y
QUE PUEDEN APARACER ARTEFACTOS EN LA
IMAGEN. DE TENER PROBLEMAS CON LA IMAGEN DE
EXPLORACION PROGRESIVA 525 O 625, AL USUARIO
SE LE RECOMIENDA CAMBIAR LA CONEXION A LA
SALIDA “DEFINICION ESTANDAR”. SI TIENE
PREGUNTAS ACERCA DE LA COMPATIBILIDAD DE
NUESTRO MONITOR DE VIDEO CON ESTE MODELO
DE REPRODUCTOR DVD DE 525P Y 625P, PONGASE EN
CONTACTO CON NUESTRO CENTRO DE SERVICIO AL
CLIENTE.

Esta unidad es compatible con la linea completa de productos
YAMAHA, incluyendo los proyectores DPX-1300 y DPX-830
y el monitor de plasma PDM-4220.
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Cambio de la salida de video SCART
(Modelos del R.U. y Europa solamente)
Seleccione este ajuste para cambiar la salida de la sefial de

video procedente del terminal AV entre CVBS (video
compuesto) y RGB.

¢ Seleccione [Salida Video Euroconector] en el
menu [VIDEO].

CVBS
Seleccione esto para dar salida a sefiales de video
compuesto.

RGB
Seleccione esto para dar salida a sefiales de video RGB.

Ajustes de la imagen

Esta unidad incluye 10 juegos de ajustes de color de
imagen que usted mismo puede definir.

* Seleccione [Ajuste Color] en el menud [VIDEO].

Luminosidad
Ponga esto para ajustar el brillo general de la imagen.
Margen de control: 0 a +6

Contraste

Ponga esto para ajustar las dreas de brillo (nivel del
blanco) en la imagen.

Margen de control: —6 a +6

Matiz

Ponga esto para ajustar el tono o la fase de la imagen.
Margen de control: —6 a +6

Nitidez Media

Ponga esto para ajustar la nitidez de la imagen para las
frecuencias intermedias.

Margen de control: —6 a +6

Nitidez Alta

Ponga esto para ajustar la nitidez de la imagen para las
frecuencias altas.

Margen de control: —6 a +6

DNR
Ponga esto para reducir el ruido de video.

Margen de control: 0 a +6

Gamma
Ponga esto para ajustar la intensidad de la imagen no
linealmente.

Margen de control: —6 a +6
Nivel de Chroma

Ponga esto para ajustar la densidad del color.
Margen de control: —6 a +6

Restardo de Chroma
Ponga esto para ajustar el retardo de avance de la sefial de
croma y obtener una imagen perfectamente clara.

Margen de control: =2 a +2

True Life

Seleccione esto para producir una imagen mas dindmica
aumentando el contraste de la imagen y la intensidad del
color.

Margen de control: 0 a +6

Notas

 Para los modelos de los EE.UU. y Canada no se encuentran
disponibles todos los ajustes para la salida CVBS.

 El ajuste de [Matiz] no estara disponible para la salida
entrelazada en las tomas VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) ni
para la salida SCART (RGB).

* Los ajustes [Nitidez Media], [Nitidez Alta] y [Gamma] no
estan disponibles para la salida HDMI.

¢ Los ajustes [Restardo de Chroma] y [True Life] sélo se
encuentran disponibles para la exploracion progresiva y la
salida HDMI.

Menu de preparacion de HDMI

Video HDMI

Formato Wide Screen
Rango salida DVI
Audio HDMI

Select: Enter

Ajuste de video HDMI

Puede ajustar la resolucién dependiendo del monitor que
esté usando. Esta funcién sé6lo estd disponible cuando esta
unidad estd conectada a un componente compatible con
HDMI a través del jack HDMI.
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¢ Seleccione [Video HDMI] en el mend [HDMI].

480P/576P
Seleccione esto para el video de exploracién progresiva
480/576.

720P
Seleccione esto para el video de exploracién progresiva
720.

1080l
Seleccione esto para el video entrelazada 1080.

1080P
Seleccione esto para el video de exploracién progresiva
1080.

Auto
Seleccione esto para poner automaticamente el mejor
ajuste de resolucidn para esta unidad tomando como base
su monitor.

Notas

* Cuando [Tipo TV] se pone en [NTSC] o [PAL], las sefiales con
480P o 576P salen en conformidad.

* Mientras salen sefiales de video HDMI se anula el video
componente.

« Para los ajustes que no sean [Auto], asegtirese de que la
resolucién seleccionada sea soportada por el monitor
compatible con HDMI que usted esté utilizando.

Si no se soporta la resolucion seleccionada, este ajuste
cambiard automdticamente a la resolucién mds apropiada.

¢ Cuando seleccione [1080P] y use un cable HDMI de més de
5 m, la calidad de la imagen podré disminuir.

Mo
Nod

Consulte el manual suministrado con su monitor para seleccionar
la relacién de aspecto apropiada.
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Seleccion del formato de pantalla
panoramica

Ajuste la relacion de aspecto de las imdgenes proyectadas

en la pantalla. Esta funcién sélo estd disponible para la

exploracién progresiva y la salida HDMI.

¢ Seleccione [Formato Wide Screen] en el ment
[HDMI].

NL Stretch

Seleccione esto para visualizar una imagen 4:3 en la
pantalla 16:9 con alargamiento no no lineal. (La posicién
central de la pantalla se alarga menos que los lados.)

Pilar Box

Seleccione esto para visualizar una imagen 4:3 en la
pantalla 16:9 sin alargamiento.

Desactivar

Seleccione esto para no hacer ajustes de relacién de
aspecto.

Seleccion del margen de salida de DVI

Puede seleccionar el margen de salida DVI para que sea
igual al del componente conectado. Esta funcién sélo estd
disponible cuando esta unidad estd conectada a un
componente compatible con DVI-D a través del jack
HDMIL

* Seleccione [Rango salida DVI] en el ment
[HDMI].

Estadar
Seleccione esto si no puede ver la imagen correcta cuando
selecciona [Mejorado].

Mejorado
Seleccione esto si el blanco y el negro de la imagen no
estan claros.
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Ajuste de audio HDMI

Ajuste la salida de audio HDMI para que sea igual a la del
componente conectado. Esta funcién sélo esta disponible
cuando esta unidad estd conectada a un componente
compatible con HDMI a través del jack HDMI.

Para conocer detalles de la relacion entre el formato de
audio y el ajuste, vea “Tabla de salida de audio HDMI” en
la pagina 41.

¢ Seleccione [Audio HDMI] en el mend [HDMI].

Auto
Seleccione esto para poner automdticamente el mejor
ajuste para esta unidad tomando como base el componente
que usted ha conectado a través del jack HDMI.

PCM
Seleccione esto para dar salida a sefiales de audio
multicanal o PCM lineal de 2 canales codificadas a través
del jack HDMI.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para desactivar la salida de audio HDMI.

Notas

* Las sefiales de SA-CD no pueden salir utilizando HDMI.
¢ Cuando [Audio HDMI] se pone en [Auto] o [PCM], las sefiales
de salida digital se silencian.

Meni de preparacion DISC

Idioma De Audio
Idioma Subtitulos
Idioma De menti DVD
Marca Angulo

PCB

Intervalo Tiempo

Select: Enter

Seleccion del idioma predeterminado
de audio/subtitulos/menu de DVD

Estos ments contienen varias opciones de idiomas para
audio, subtitulos y menus de discos que estdn grabados en
el DVD. Para conocer detalles, vea “Ajuste de idioma de
audio, subtitulos y ment de disco” en la pagina 15.

Seleccidn de una visualizacion de
marca de angulo

Puede activar o desactivar la visualizacién de una marca
de dngulo cuando se reproducen secuencias grabadas con
diferentes dngulos de cdmara.

¢ Seleccione [Marca Angulo] en el mend [DISC].

Activar
Seleccione esto si quiere visualizar una marca de dngulo.
Se visualiza continuamente una marca de angulo.

Desactivar

Seleccione esto si no quiere visualizar una marca de
angulo. Una marca de dngulo aparece durante cinco
segundos y luego desaparece.

Seleccion de la funciéon PBC (control
de reproduccion)

Puede activar o desactivar el control de reproduccién
(PBC). Esta funcién sélo estd disponible en Video CD 2.0
con control de reproduccién (PBC).

¢ Seleccione [PCB] en el menu [DISC].

Activar
Seleccione esto para ver un mend de disco.

Desactivar
Seleccione esto para no ver un ment de disco.

Mo

RO
También puede utilizar el botén MENU del mando a distancia
para activar o desactivar la funcién de control de reproduccion
(PBC) (vea “Usando el ment de control de reproduccion de
Video CD (PBC) (VCD/SVCD)” en la pagina 19).

Ajuste de duracion para un diaporama

Puede poner la duracién para cada diaporama de archivos
JPEG que va a visualizarse.

* Seleccione [Intervalo Tiempo] en el mentd
[DISC].

2 seg. a 10 seg.
(Paso de control: 1 segundo)

Nota

Este ajuste puede no funcionar bien dependiendo de los tamaiios
de los archivos.
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LISTA DE CODIGOS DE IDIOMAS

Abcaciano 1112 | Fiyiano 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Cingalés 2919
Afar 1111 | Finlandés 1619 | Lituano 2230 | Eslovaco 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Francés 1628 | Macedonio 2321 | Esloveno 2922
Albanés 2927 | Frisio 1635 | Malgache 2317 | Somali 2925
Amdrico 1123 | Gallego 1722 | Malayo 2329 | Espaiiol 1529
Arabe 1128 | Georgiano 2111 | Malaydlam 2322 | Sundanés 2931
Armenio 1835 | Aleman 1415 | Maltés 2330 | Suahili 2933
Assamés 1129 | Griego 1522 | Maorfi 2319 | Sueco 2932
Aymara 1135 | Groenlandés 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalo 3022
Azeri 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldavo 2325 | Tajik 3017
Bashkirio 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongol 2324 | Tamil 3011
Vascuence 1531 | Hausa 1811 | Nauru 2411 | Téartaro 3030
Bengali; bangla 1224 | Hebreo 1933 | Nepali 2415 | Telugu 3015
Butanés 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Noruego 2425 | Tailandés 3018
Bihari 1218 | Hungaro 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetano 1225
Bretén 1228 | Islandés 1929 | Punjabi 2611 | Tigrifia 3019
Bulgaro 1217 | Indonesio 1924 | Pashto, pushto 2629 | Tongano 3025
Birmano 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Persa 1611 | Turco 3028
Bielorruso 1215 | Irlandés 1711 | Polaco 2622 | Turcomano 3021
Cambodiano 2123 | Italiano 1930 | Portugués 2630 | Twi 3033
Catalan 6765 | Japonés 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Ucraniano 3121
Chino 3618 | Javanés 2033 | Raeto-Romance 2823 | Urdu 3128
Corso 1325 | Kannada 2124 | Rumano 2825 | Uzbeco 3136
Croata 1828 | Cachemir 2129 | Ruso 2831 | Vietnamita 3219
Checo 1329 | Kazaj 2121 | Samoano 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Danés 1411 | Kirguiz 2135 | Sanscrito 2911 | Galés 1335
Holandés 2422 | Coreano 2125 | Gaélico escocés 1714 | Wolof 3325
Inglés 1524 | Kurdo 2131 | Serbio 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Laosiano 2225 | Serbocroata 2918 | Yidish 2019
Estonio 1530 | Latin 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Feroe 1625 | Latvio, letén 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zuld 3631
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Consulte la tabla de abajo cuando este unidad no funcione correctamente. Si el problema que usted tiene no esta en la
lista de abajo o las instrucciones de abajo no sirven de ayuda, apague este unidad, desconecte el cable de alimentacién y
pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio o concesionario YAMAHA autorizado mds cercano.

Problema

Solucién

Consulte
lapagina

No se conecta la alimentacion

Conecte correctamente el cable de alimentacién de CA.

12

Pulse el interruptor POWER del panel delantero para ponerlo en la
posicién ON y conectar la alimentacion de esta unidad, y luego pulse
STANDBY/ON en el panel delantero o POWER ( | ) en el mando a
distancia para encender esta unidad.

Pulse STANDBY/ON en el panel delantero de esta unidad para
conectar la alimentacion.

13

No hay imagen

Consulte el manual suministrado con su TV para seleccionar el canal
de entrada de video correcto. Cambie el canal del TV hasta ver la
pantalla del DVD.

Encienda su TV.

Si [Exploraciéon Progresiva] estd en [Activar], compruebe que haya
conectado esta unidad a un TV de exploracién progresiva mediante
los jacks de video componente. Si no, siga los pasos de abajo para
desactivar la exploracion progresiva;

1. Pulse & en el panel frontal para abrir la bandeja del disco.

2. Pulse CLEAR en el mando a distancia.

3. Pulse “2580” usando los botones numéricos (0-9) del mando a distancia.

4. Pulse AUDIO en el mando a distancia.

32

Si [Video HDMI] no estd en [Auto], compruebe que el monitor

compatible con HDMI conectado soporte la resolucién. Si no, siga los

pasos de abajo para cambiar el ajuste a [Auto];

1. Pulse dos veces [ en el panel delantero o STOP (m ) en el
mando a distancia para detener la reproduccién.

2. Mantenga pulsados al mismo tiempo [y > del panel delantero
durante tres segundos.
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Si el indicador HDMI parpadea en color naranja, compruebe que haya
conectado esta unidad a un componente compatible con HDCP.

Verifique que el ajuste de la salida de sefial de video concuerde con la
conexion de video.
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Imagen completamente
distorsionada o imagen en
blanco y negro

Compruebe que el disco sea compatible con esta unidad.

Compruebe que el tipo de TV de esta unidad esté ajustado para que
concuerde con el del disco y con el de su TV. Si ajusta mal el tipo de
TV, siga los pasos de abajo para volver al ajuste predeterminado;

1. Pulse & en el panel frontal para abrir la bandeja del disco.

2. Pulse CLEAR en el mando a distancia.

3. Pulse “2580” usando los botones numéricos (0-9) del mando a distancia.

4. Pulse AUDIO en el mando a distancia.

14

Verifique las conexiones de video.

El tamafio de la pantalla no parece
natural o el subtitulo se visualiza
solo parcialmente en el monitor de
TV o no se visualiza en absoluto

Compruebe que el ajuste de TV de esta unidad concuerde con el
tamafio de la pantalla de su TV.

31

Cambie el tamafio de la pantalla y la relacién de aspecto de su TV.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

indica.

A Consulte
Problema Solucion lapagina

No hay sonido o éste esta Ajuste el volumen. -

distorsionado B B
Verifique que los altavoces estén conectados correctamente. -
Ajuste el nivel del sonido en el menti de preparacion. 30

No hay audio en la salida digital | Verifique las conexiones digitales. 11
Si estd reproduciendo una fuente DTS, compruebe que su receptor 28
pueda decodificar DTS y [Salida Digital] esté en [Todo].

Si esté reproduciendo una fuente MPEG-2, compruebe que su 28
receptor pueda decodificar MPEG-2. En caso contrario, asegtrese de

que [Salida Digital] esté en [PCM].

Verifique que el formato de audio del idioma de audio seleccionado -
concuerde con la capacidad de su receptor.

No hay audio en la salida HDMI Asegurese de que [Audio HDMI] esté en [Auto] o [PCM]. 35
Si el componente DVI-D estd conectado a esta unidad mediante el 12
cable convertidor HDMI-DVI no saldrdn sefiales de audio a través del
jack HDMI.

Para dar salida a sefiales de audio a través del jack HDMI, conecte un
componente HDMI a esta unidad.

El disco no se reproduce Los CD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW y DVD-R/RW deben estar finalizados. -
Compruebe que la etiqueta del disco esté hacia arriba. 16
Compruebe si el disco estd defectuoso probando con otro disco. -
Si ha grabado un disco JPEG, MP3 o WMA usted mismo, compruebe -
que su disco contenga un minimo de diez archivos de imagenes JPEG
o cinco pistas de misica MP3/WMA.

Compruebe el cédigo de region. 3

La imagen se congela Compruebe el disco por si tiene huellas dactilares/rayas y limpielo 4

momentaneamente durante la con un pafio blando pasdndolo del centro hacia el borde.

reproduccién

Esta unidad no responde al Apunte directamente el mando a distancia hacia el sensor de mando a 13

mando a distancia distancia situado en el panel delantero.

Reduzca la distancia entre el mando a distancia y esta unidad. 13
Cambie las pilas del mando a distancia. 13
Vuelva a meter las pilas con sus polaridades (signos +/—) como se 13

Los botones no funcionan

Desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la toma de CA durante unos
pocos minutos. Reconecte el cable de alimentacion e intente utilizarlo
de la forma habitual.

Esta unidad no responde a
algunos comandos durante la
reproduccién

Puede que el disco no permita hacer algunas operaciones. Consulte
las instrucciones de la caja del disco.

No se pueden seleccionar los
elementos del menu

Dependiendo del estado de la conexién o de la disponibilidad del
disco, algunos elementos de ment no se podran seleccionar.

No hay sonido durante la
reproduccion de peliculas DivX

Puede que esta unidad no soporte el cédigo de audio.
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B Relacion de aspecto

Relacion horizontal y vertical de una imagen visualizada.
La relacién horizontal a vertical de un TV convencional es
4:3, y la de uno panordmico es 16:9.

H Bit

Forma abreviada de digito binario. Representa la unidad
de informacién mas pequefia manipulada por una
computadora. En los sistemas de audio, la cantidad de bits
determina la resolucién para digitalizar sefiales
analdgicas.

Cuanto mds grande sea la cantidad de bits mayor serd la
gama dinamica (la relacién del nivel de frecuencia
méaximo y minimo) y mejores los sonidos. Generalmente
un CD de audio tiene 16 bits y un DVD de audio 24 bits.

H Velocidad de bits.

La cantidad de datos usada para retener una cantidad dada
de musica; se mide en kilobits por segundo, o kbps.
También es la velocidad a la que usted graba.
Generalmente, cuanto mds alta sea la velocidad de bits, o
la velocidad de grabacion, mejor serd la calidad del
sonido. Sin embargo, las velocidades de bits superiores
utilizan mas espacio de un disco.

B Jacks de video componente

Jacks para introducir o dar salida a sefiales de video
componente. Estas sefiales consisten en tres lineas, la
sefial de luminancia (Y) y dos sefiales de diferencia de
colores (PB/CB, PR/CR) que permiten ofrecer video de alta
calidad.

W DivX

DivX es una conocida tecnologia multimedia creada por
DivX, Inc. Los archivos multimedia DivX tienen gran
calidad de imagen y estdn sumamente comprimidos, lo
que hace que el tamafio del archivo sea relativamente
pequeiio. Los archivos DivX pueden contar también con
carateristicas multimedia avanzadas, como mendus,
subtitulos y pistas de audio alternas. Es posible descargar
una gran variedad de archivo multimedia DivX que estin y
crear archivos propios con contenido personal mediante
las herramientas de facil manejo disponibles en
DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Sistema de sonido surround digital desarrollado por Dolby
Laboratories que proporciona audio multicanal
completamente independiente. Con 3 canales delanteros
(izquierdo, central y derecho) y 2 canales surround
estéreo, Dolby Digital proporciona cinco canales de audio
de gama completa. Con un canal adicional especial para
efectos graves (llamado LFE, o efecto de baja frecuencia),
el sistema tiene un total de 5.1 canales (LFE se cuenta
como canal 0.1). Utilizando estéreo de 2 canales para los
altavoces surround, es posible obtener efectos de sonido
en movimiento y ambientes de sonido surround méds
precisos que con Dolby Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Sistema de sonido surround digital desarrollado por
Digital Theater Systems, Inc., que proporciona audio de
5.1 canales (max.). Con una abundancia de datos de audio
es capaz de proporcionar unos efectos que suenan
auténticos.

H DVD-Audio

DVD-Audio ha sido desarrollado con el tnico fin de crear
sonido puro de alta calidad con Linear PCM y Packed PCM
(codificacidn sin pérdida) en hasta seis canales de audio. Se
soportan frecuencias de muestreo de 192 kHz/24 bits.

H HDMI

HDMI (interfaz multimedia de alta definicion) es la
primera interfaz A/V que estd soportada por la industria,
no tiene compresion y es totalmente digital.
Proporcionando una interfaz entre cualquier fuente A/V
(sintonizador digital multimedia o receptor A/V por
ejemplo) y un monitor de audio/video (television digital o
DTV por ejemplo), HDMI soporta el video estdndar,
realzado o de alta definicién, asi como también el audio
digital multicanal, usando solamente un cable.

HDMI transmite todas las normas HDTV ATSC, y soporta
el audio digital de 8 canales, con ancho de banda de sobra
para acomodar las mejoras y requerimientos del futuro.
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W Entrelazado

El tipo mas comun de exploracion usado en televisores.
Esto divide una pantalla en campos numerados pares e
impares para la exploracién, y luego los combina para
crear una imagen (cuadro).

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Un sistema de compresién de imagen estandarizado
propuesto por el Joint Photographic Expert Group. Este
sistema puede reducir los datos de imagen a entre 1 y 10%
de sus tamafios originales, y funciona eficazmente con las
fotografias digitales.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Una tecnologia para comprimir archivos de audio. Esta
puede reducir la cantidad de datos de audio a
aproximadamente un 10% de sus cantidades originales,
pero manteniendo la calidad de audio de nivel CD.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Una norma internacional para la compresion de video y
audio generada por ISO (Organizacién Internacional de
Normalizacién) e IEC (Comisién Electrotécnica
Internacional).

Incluye MPEG-1, MPEG-2 y MPEG-3. MPEG-1 ofrece
un nivel de calidad VHS y se usa a menudo en CDs de
video. MPEG-2 ofrece una calidad de video de nivel
S-VHS y se usa a menudo en DVDs.

H Control de los padres

Limita la reproduccién de los discos segtin la edad de los
usuario o el nivel de limitacién de cada pafs. La limitacién
cambia de disco a disco, y cuando se activa, la
reproduccion se prohibird si el nivel del software es
superior al establecido por el usuario.

H Control de reproduccién (PBC)
Un mend en pantalla grabado en un Video CD o SVCD
que permite la reproduccién y bisqueda interactivas.

B Exploracién progresiva

Un método para visualizar de una vez todas las lineas de
exploracién de un cuadro, reduciendo el parpadeo de las
pantallas grandes y creando una imagen mads nitida y
suave.
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B Cédigo de regién

Muchos discos DVD incluyen un cédigo de regién para
que el propietario del copyright pueda controlar la
distribucidn del software DVD sdlo en las regiones donde
esté listo para ser distribuido. Hay seis cédigos de
regiones, los cuales limitan la reproduccién de un
reproductor DVD a discos DVD con el mismo cédigo de
region.

W Jack S-video

Un jack para introducir sefial de S-video y darla salida.
La sefial S-video consiste en dos dos lineas, la sefial de
luminancia (Y) y la de color (C), que proporcionan una
imagen de alta calidad durante la grabacién o la
reproduccion.

M Super Audio CD

Este formato de audio se basa en las normas de CD
actuales, pero incluye mayor informacién que proporciona
un sonido de calidad mds alta. Hay tres tipos de discos:
discos de capa tnica, de capa doble e hibridos El disco
hibrido se puede reproducir en los reproductores CD
existentes, asi como también en reproductores Super
Audio CD, ya que contiene informacién de CD de audio
estandar y Super Audio CD.

Tipo de disco Super Audio CD

Disco de capa hibrida
Disco de dos capas
Disco de una capa

Capa HD Capa HD Capa CD
Capa HD
Disco Super Audio CD 5
Capa de CD que se puede

reproducir en cualquier
reproductor CD

Contiene capa de alta densidad:
- DSD Stereo de alta calidad

=



H Tabla de salida de audio HDMI

. Ajuste de salida Audio HDMI
Formato de audio - =
analdgica Auto*1 PCM Desactivar
Multicanal Multi PCM*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Estéreo 2 canales PCM
Multicanal Multi PCM*2
DTS - DTS
DVD-Video Estéreo 2 canales PCM
Multicanal Multi PCM*2
MPEG MPEG
Estéreo 2 canales PCM
2 canales . ‘
PCM*4 Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM 2 canales PCM
Mult Multicanal Multi PCM (PPCM)*2,3 Multi PCM (PPCM)*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Estéreo 2 canales PCM (PPCM)*3 | 2 canales PCM (PPCM)*3 A J
pagado
2 canales*4 Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM (PPCM) 2 canales PCM (PPCM)
CD/MP3/ . ) ST JET
WMA/DivX 2 canales Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM 2 canales PCM
Multicanal Multi PCM*2
Multi
DTS-CD Estéreo DTS 2 canales PCM
2 canales Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM
VCD 2 canales Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM 2 canales PCM
Multicanal Multi PCM*2
Multi
SVCD Estéreo MPEG 2 canales PCM
2 canales Multicanal/Estéreo 2 canales PCM
SA-CD Multicanal/2 Multicanal/Estéreo - - -
canales

*1: Si el componente HDMI conectado no soporta las sefiales de series de bits (Dolby Digital, DTS y MPEG), la salida de
audio cambiard automdticamente de sefiales de series de bits a sefiales PCM.
*2: Si el componente HDMI no soporta sefiales de audio de miiltiples canales, la salida de audio cambiard

automdticamente de sefiales multicanal PCM a sefiales estéreo PCM y sefiales de 48 kHz/16 bits o menos.

*3: Si la fuente de audio tiene prohibida la mezcla, el audio del canal delantero L/R y las sefiales de 48 kHz/16 bits o
menos salen en lugar del estéreo mezclado.
*4: Si el componente conectado no soporta mas de 48 kHz, la salida de audio cambia automaticamente a sefiales de
48 kHz/16 bits o menos.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

SISTEMA DE REPRODUCCION NORMA DE TV
* DVD-Video o Numero de lineas .........coevvvveeevveeicneenenns PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio * Frecuencia vertical ..........ccceceeeennennen. PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW * Reproduccion .........c.coeeveevverueenennene Multiestandar (PAL/NTSC)
* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
* Video CD, SVCD CONEXIONES
* Multicanal de SA-CD y estéreo de SA-CD * Salida de VIO .......ovvorrrereveererssieeerens 1 (Cinch: amarilla)
+ CD e Salida S-Video ....c..ccovveevvrerieiiiieieenns 1 (Mini DIN, 4 contactos)
* PICTURE CD « Salida de video componente
* CD-R, CD-RW Salida Y ooovooveeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 (Cinch: verde)
. Salida PB/CB ...cc.coeeeviriricieecccccee e 1 (Cinch: azul)
RENDIMIENTO DE VIDEO SAlida PRICR vvveeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 (Cinch: rojo)
« Salida de video (CVBS).....vevveeeeeeeerererens 1 Vp-p, 75 ohmios ¢ SCART (Modelos del R.U. y Europa)............. 1 (Euroconector)
o Salida S-VIdeo ...eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohmios ~ * Salida digital:
C: 0,3 Vp-p, 75 ohmios Coaxial ....covieiieiiiiicii 1 (Cinch: naranja)
« Salida de video componente ..................... Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohmios OPCA oo 1 (IEC 60958 para CDDA/LPCM,
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vp-p, 75 ohmios IEC 61937 para MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
« Salida RGB (SCART) HDMLI ...t 1 (Tipo A)

(Modelos del R.U. y Europa solamente).....0,7 Vp-p, 75 ohmios

* Cambio de nivel del negro
(Modelos de EE.UU. solamente) ................ Encendido/Apagado

FORMATO DE AUDIO

* Digital
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG.................... Compressed Digital
PCM ....cocviiiie 16, 20, 24 bits / fs 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kHz

MP3 (ISO 9660)
................. 32 -320 kbps / fs 16, 22,05, 24, 32, 44,1, 48 kHz
WMA ..o 64-320 kbps, mono, estéreo
¢ Decodificacion completa de sonido multicanal Dolby Digital y DTS
* Sonido estéreo analdgico

* Mezcla descendente de sonido multicanal Dolby Digital
compatible con Dolby Surround

RENDIMIENTO DE AUDIO

o Convertidor DA ......ccoooiiiiiiiieeceee s 24 bits, 192 kHz
e Sefial a ruido (1 KHZ) .ocoeeviiiiieiieeeeceeeee, 120 dB
e Gama dindmica (1 KHZ) .......ccceevveviieiiiiecieeeeeeeee 106 dB
€ DVD .o fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz-44 kHz

fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
© SVCD ..o fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz

fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
¢ CD/VCD ..ot fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
e Distorsion y ruido (1 KHZ) ......ccoeveinenieincieininicieee 0,001%
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« Salida analdgica de 2 canales (L+R).. 1 par (Cinch: blanco/rojo)

« Salida analdgica de 6 canales

Audio delantero L/R.......c..ccecevueuee 1 par (Cinch: blanco/rojo)
Audio Surround L/R....c..ccccvvencunne 1 par (Cinch: blanco/rojo)
Audio central ........ccceeeiieiiieeiieieeeee s 1 (Cinch: negro)
Audio de subgraves.........coeeeerereereiccnenne 1 (Cinch: negro)
MUEBLE
* Dimensiones (An x Prof x Al)............... 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
® PESO ..ttt 6,3 kg aproximadamente
ALIMENTACION
* Entrada de alimentacién
Modelos de EE.UU. y Canada................... CA 120V, 60 Hz
Modelo de Australia..........cccoeeeeevveeeinveeeennens CA 240V, 50 Hz
Modelos del R.U. y Europa.. . CA 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Modelo de China............ccoeeveeeveveeeeiereeennns CA 220V, 50 Hz
© CONSUMO ..ot 30 W aproximadamente
e Consumo de energia (en eSpera) .........cocecveerereereerenennens <05W
LASER
Tipo Laser de semiconductor GaAlAs

Longitud de onda 650 nm (DVD)

790 nm (VCD/CD)
1,45 mW (DVD)
1,13 mW (VCD/CD)

60 grados

Potencia de salida

Divergencia del rayo laser

Las especificaciones estdn sujetas a cambios sin previo
aviso.



LET OP: LEES HET VOLGENDE VOOR U DIT TOESTEL IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

1

10

11

12

Om er zeker van te kunnen zijn dat u de optimale prestaties
uit uw toestel haalt, dient u deze handleiding zorgvuldig
door te lezen. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plek
zodat u er later nog eens iets in kunt opzoeken.

Installeer dit toestel op een goed geventileerde, koele,
droge en schone plaats - uit de buurt van direct zonlicht,
warmtebronnen, trillingen, stof, vocht of erg lage
temperaturen. Wanneer het apparaat in een kastje wordt
gezet, moet er minimaal 2,5 cm ruimte rondom het
apparaat worden vrigehouden, zodat een goede ventilatie
is gewaarborgd.

Plaats dit toestel uit de buurt van andere elektrische
apparatuur, motoren of transformatoren om storend
gebrom te voorkomen.

Stel dit toestel niet bloot aan plotselinge
temperatuurswisselingen van koud naar warm en plaats
het toestel niet in een omgeving met een hoge
vochtigheidsgraad (bijv. in een ruimte met een
luchtbevochtiger) om te voorkomen dat zich binnenin het
toestel condens vormt, wat zou kunnen leiden tot
elektrische schokken, brand, schade aan dit toestel en/of
persoonlijk letsel.

Vermijd plekken waar andere voorwerpen op het toestel
kunnen vallen, of waar het toestel bloot staat aan
druppelende of spattende vloeistoffen. Plaats de volgende
dingen niet bovenop dit toestel:

— Andere componenten, daar deze schade kunnen
veroorzaken en/of de afwerking van dit toestel kunnen
doen verkleuren.

— Brandende voorwerpen (bijv. kaarsen), daar deze
brand, schade aan dit toestel en/of persoonlijk letsel
kunnen veroorzaken.

— Voorwerpen met vloeistoffen, daar deze elektrische
schokken voor de gebruiker en/of schade aan dit
toestel kunnen veroorzaken wanneer de vloeistof
daaruit in het toestel terecht komt.

Dek het toestel niet af met een krant, tafellaken, gordijn enz.
zodat de koeling niet belemmerd wordt. Als de temperatuur
binnenin het toestel te hoog wordt, kan dit leiden tot brand,
schade aan het toestel en/of persoonlijk letsel.

Steek de stekker van dit toestel pas in het stopcontact als
alle aansluitingen gemaakt zijn.

Gebruik het toestel niet wanneer het ondersteboven is
geplaatst. Het kan hierdoor oververhit raken wat kan
leiden tot schade.

Gebruik geen overdreven kracht op de schakelaars,
knoppen en/of snoeren.

Wanneer u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt, moet u
aan de stekker zelf trekken, niet aan het snoer.

Maak dit toestel niet schoon met chemische
oplosmiddelen; dit kan de afwerking beschadigen.
Gebruik alleen een schone, droge doek.

Gebruik alleen het op dit toestel aangegeven voltage.
Gebruik van dit toestel bij een hoger voltage dan
aangegeven is gevaarlijk en kan leiden tot brand, schade
aan het toestel en/of persoonlijk letsel. YAMAHA
aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enige schade
veroorzaakt door gebruik van dit toestel met een ander
voltage dan hetgeen aangegeven staat.

13 Probeer niet zelf wijzigingen in dit toestel aan te brengen
of het te repareren. Neem contact op met erkend
YAMAHA servicepersoneel wanneer u vermoedt dat het
toestel reparatie behoeft. Probeer in geen geval de
behuizing open te maken.

14 Wanneer u dit toestel voor langere tijd niet zult gebruiken (bijv.
vakantie), dient u de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

15 Lees het hoofdstuk “OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN”
over veel voorkomende vergissingen bij de bediening
voor u de conclusie trekt dat het toestel een storing of
defect vertoont.

16 Voor u dit toestel verplaatst, dient u op STANDBY/ON te
drukken om dit toestel uit (standby) te schakelen en de
stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

17 Installeer dit toestel in de buurt van het stopcontact op
zo’n manier dat u gemakkelijk bij de stekker kunt.

18 De batterijen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan hitte,
zoals door direct zonlicht, vuur of iets dergelijks.

De stroomvoorziening van dit toestel is niet afgesloten zolang
de stekker in het stopcontact zit, ook al heeft u het toestel zelf
uitgeschakeld met STANDBY/ON op het voorpaneel of met
STANDBY (()) op de afstandsbediening. Dit is de
zogenaamde standby-stand. In deze toestand is het toestel
ontworpen een zeer kleine hoeveelheid stroom te verbruiken.

WAARSCHUWING

OM DE RISICO’S VOOR BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE
SCHOKKEN TE VERMINDEREN, MAG U DIT TOESTEL IN
GEEN GEVAL BLOOTSTELLEN AAN VOCHT OF REGEN.

Alleen voor klanten in Nederlands

Bij dit product zijn batterijen geleverd. Wanneer
deze leeg zijn, moet u ze niet weggooien maar
inleveren als KCA.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE BETREFFENDE DE
LASER

Dit apparaat is voorzien van een laser. Om oogletsel te
voorkomen, mag u het verwijderen van de afdekking en het
uitvoeren van reparaties aan deze inrichting uitsluitend door
een bevoegde servicemonteur laten uitvoeren.

GEVAAR

Zichtbare laserstraling indien geopend. Voorkom recht-
streekse blootstelling aan de laserstraal.

Als dit toestel is aangesloten op een stopcontact, houdt u
uw ogen niet dicht bij de opening van de disclade en
andere openingen om naar binnen te kijken.

Dit symbool stemt overeen met de EU-
richtlijn 2002/96/EC

Dit symbool betekent dat elektrische en

elektronische apparaten aan het einde van hun

levensduur moeten worden aangeboden voor
. gescheiden afvalverzameling.

Leef de plaatselijke voorschriften na en bied uw

oude producten niet aan bij het gewone huisvuil.
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Hartelijk dank voor het aanschaffen van dit toestel. Deze
Gebruiksaanwijzing geeft uitleg over de basisbediening
van dit toestel.

* Behalve waar anders aangegeven staat, zijn illustraties
gebaseerd op de modellen voor het Verenigd Koninkrijk
en Europa.

* Opmerkingen bevatten belangrijke informatie
betreffende veiligheid en bedieningsinstructies.

* 3¢ geeft een bedieningstip aan.

* Deze handleiding is gedrukt voor uw toestel
geproduceerd werd. Daarom kunnen ontwerp en
specificaties gewijzigd zijn als gevolg van verbeteringen
enz. Als de handleiding en het product van elkaar
verschillen, heeft het product de prioriteit.

Geschikte discformaten

 Dit toestel is ontworpen voor gebruik met de volgende
soorten discs: DVD-Video, DVD-Audio, DVD-R,
DVD-RW, DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL, Video
CD, Super Video CD, Super Audio CD (SA-CD), Audio
CD, CD-R en CD-RW.

VIDEO AUDIO
R R W
DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL
COMPACT COMPACT
5E &, OiEe
VIDEOCD £

&3 (& U5

IS
SUPER AUDIO CD DIGITAL AUDIO ReWritable]

* Dit toestel kan het volgende afspelen:

— MP3, WMA (behalve WMA met kopieerbeveiliging)
en beeldbestanden (Kodak, JPEG) opgenomen op
CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W).

— JPEG/ISO 9660 formaat

— Maximaal 14 tekens op het display

— DivX® bestanden op CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/
DVD+R(W)

— Officieel DivX® Certified-product

— Alle versies van DivX®-video afspelen (waaronder
DivX® 6), met standaard afspeelmogelijkheden
voor DivX®-mediabestanden.

Opmerkingen

¢ CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) en DVD+R(W) kunnen alleen worden
afgespeeld indien deze zijn afgesloten.

* Dit toestel is niet in staat om WMA bestanden die zijn
voorzien van een kopieerbeveiliging af te spelen.

¢ Sommige discs kunnen niet worden afgespeeld vanwege
bepaalde opname-omstandigheden, zoals de gebruikte PC of
opname-software. De eigenschappen van sommige discs en de
toestand waar ze zich in bevinden; materiaal, krassen, of ze
krom zijn enz. kunnen ervoor zorgen dat ze niet kunnen
worden afgespeeld.

¢ Gebruik alleen CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) en DVD+R(W) discs
van betrouwbare fabrikanten.

¢ Gebruik geen discs met afwijkende vormen (hartvormig enz.).

¢ Gebruik geen discs met plakband, stickers of lijmresten erop.
Hierdoor kan dit toestel beschadigd raken.

¢ Gebruik geen discs waarop labels zijn afgedrukt met in de
handel verkrijgbare printers.

DVD regiocodes

Dit toestel is ontworpen voor het regio management
systeem. Controleer de regiocode op de verpakking van de
DVD. Als het nummer niet overeenkomt met het
regionummer van dit toestel (zie de tabel hieronder of de
achterkant van het toestel), kan het toestel de disc niet
afspelen.

Regiocode
Locatie van dit Geschikte discs
toestel
V.S.
Canada 1 1 AEL
-4
®
o
VK. g
Europa 2 2 ALL g
o
»n
Australié
4 4 ALL
China
6 6 ALL
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Octrooi-informatie
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DIGITAL

Vervaardigd in licentie van Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby”
en het dubbele D-symbool zijn handelsmerken van Dolby
Laboratories.

DIGITAL

SURROUND

“DTS” en “DTS Digital Surround” zijn gedeponeerde
handelsmerken van Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

DivX, DivX Certified en de bijbehorende logo’s zijn
handelsmerken van DivX, Inc. en worden gebruikt onder
licentie.

DCDi

byFAROUDJA

“DCDi” is een handelsmerk van Faroudja, een divisie van
Genesis Microchip, Inc.

HOME THEATER

DIV
CERTIFIED
V I p e OJ

“HDMI”, het “HDMI” logo en “High Definition
Multimedia Interface” zijn handelsmerken of
gedeponeerde handelsmerken van HDMI Licensing LLC.

Dit product maakt gebruik van
auteursrechtbeschermende technologie die op zijn beurt
wordt beschermd door bepaalde octrooien in de V.S. en
andere intellectuele eigendomsrechten van Macrovision
Corporation en andere rechthebbenden. Voor gebruik
van deze auteursrechtbeschermende technologie is
toestemming nodig van Macrovision Corporation en is
alleen bestemd voor gebruik in de huiselijke kring en
andere besloten omstandigheden behalve indien daartoe
toestemming is verleend door Macrovision
Corporation. ‘Reverse engineering’ of disassemblage is
verboden.

4 N

Schoonmaken van discs

¢ Wanneer een disc vuil is, kunt u deze schoonmaken met

een daarvoor bestemd reinigingsdoekje. Veeg van het
midden van de disc in een rechte lijn naar de rand. Veeg
niet met cirkelvormige bewegingen.

* Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen, zoals benzine,

verfverdunner, in de handel verkrijgbare
reinigingsmiddelen, of anti-statische spray voor
langspeelplaten.

Meegeleverde accessoires

Controleer of de door u ontvangen verpakking de
volgende items bevat:

Batterijen (x2)
(AAA, R03, UM-4)

Afstandsbediening
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(oo row) &

S 5mE N
o= QY
] O
) S
ololcle Audio-
efolole penstekkerkabel
® @O

g
g

Video-

SUME AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

S YAMAHA




OVERZICHT BEDIENINGSORGANEN

Voorpaneel
i i
YAMAHA \srimac souno ovo Aubio, vioeo saco ruaven J
©
Q) == | C|> OO O
®® & @ é @ @ ®
(@ Disclade @ Display voorpaneel
Doe de disc in de disclade. Hierop worden weergavegegevens of instellingen
aangegeven.
(@ AUDIO DIRECT indicator
Licht op wanneer u de AUDIO DIRECT A
weergavefunctie inschakelt door op de Hiermee opent en sluit u de disclade.
afstandsbediening op AUDIO DIRECT te drukken.
O KKK
(3 STANDBY/ON Terug zoeken.*
Hiermee zet u dit toestel aan of uit (standby). Hiermee gaat u naar het vorige hoofdstuk of fragment.
Opmerkingen S S
* Deze knop werkt alleen wanneer de POWER knop ((8)) naar Vooruit zoeken.*
binnen is gedrukt, in de ON stand. Hiermee gaat u naar het volgende hoofdstuk of
* Wanneer dit toestel uit (standby) staat, wordt er nog steeds een fragment.
klein beetje stroom verbruikt zodat het toestel direct kan
reageren op infrarood signalen van de afstandsbediening.
™ >
R Begint d .
(® POWER indicator ceimt de weergave
Licht op wanneer dit toestel aan staat.
@ 0m
(5) POWER knop Pauzeert de weergave.
Druk naar binnen, naar de ON stand, om de stroom
® 0O

voor dit toestel in te schakelen. Druk nog eens om de
knop weer naar buiten te laten komen, naar de OFF
stand, om dit toestel uit te schakelen.

(® HDMI indicator

Licht groen op wanneer er een HDMI component
wordt herkend door dit toestel en de HDMI functie is
ingeschakeld.

Licht oranje op wanneer er geen HDMI component
wordt herkend door dit toestel terwijl de HDMI functie
is ingeschakeld.

Hiermee stopt u de weergave.

* Houd de toets tenminste drie seconden ingedrukt.

5N
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Display voorpaneel
® @ ® @ ® @)
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (ks |(MULTI)[D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL Ac=OB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD__ DivX | J
® @

(» P.SCAN indicator
Licht op wanneer de progressieve scanfunctie is
ingeschakeld.

(@ Weergavefunctie indicators
Toont het pictogram van de geselecteerde
weergavefunctie.

(3 Decoder indicators
Hier wordt het pictogram van de geselecteerde interne
decoder getoond.

® MULTI indicator
Licht op wanneer er een multikanaals audiobron wordt
weergegeven.

6 N

(B D.MIX indicator (Alleen bij DVD-Audio)
Licht op wanneer er een disc wordt afgespeeld
waarmee het terugmengen van multikanaals
audiobronnen mogelijk is.

(® Disc indicators
Toont een pictogram voor het soort disc.

@ Informatiedisplay
Hier worden allerlei gegevens getoond, zoals het titel/
hoofdstuk/fragmentnummer, of de verstreken
weergavetijd.

R
U kunt de helderheid van het display op het voorpaneel regelen
met DIMMER op de afstandsbediening.



Achterpaneel
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(1 AUDIO OUT (6¢ch gescheiden) aansluitingen
Verbind deze met de 6¢h ingangsaansluitingen van uw
AV-receiver.

(2 AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) aansluitingen
Verbind deze met de audio ingangsaansluitingen van
uw AV-receiver of stereosysteem.

(3 DIGITAL (COAXIAL) aansluiting
Verbind deze met de coaxiale ingangsaansluiting van
uw AV-receiver.

@ VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) aansluiting
Verbind deze met de composiet video
ingangsaansluiting van uw AV-receiver.

(5) REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) aansluitingen
Deze kunt u gebruiken om via kabelverbindingen
afstandsbedieningssignalen over te brengen.

(® REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) aansluiting
(Alleen modellen voor de V.S., Canada,
Australié, het V.K. en Europa)

Te gebruiken als uitbreidingsaansluiting voor
commercieel gebruik.
Raadpleeg uw dealer voor details.

(Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)

@ MAINS

Sluit het meegeleverde netsnoer aan.

HDMI aansluiting
Verbind deze met de HDMI ingangsaansluiting van uw
HDMI component.

(@ DIGITAL (OPTICAL) aansluiting
Verbind deze met de optische ingangsaansluiting van
uw AV-receiver.

AV aansluitingen
(Alleen modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)
Verbind deze met de SCART ingangsaansluiting van
uw TV.

D VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) aansluiting
Verbind deze met de S-video ingangsaansluiting van
uw AV-receiver.

(2 VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) aansluitingen
Verbind deze met de component ingangsaansluitingen
van uw AV-receiver.

B Afstandsbedieningsaansluitingen en RS-232C aansluiting

De REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) aansluitingen en d¢ REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) aansluiting kunnen
gebruikt worden in aangepaste installaties. Sluit bij normaal gebruik geen bedrading aan op deze aansluitingen.

(Voor modellen voor de V.S., Canada, Australié, het V.K. en Europa dient u de RS-232C schakelaar op OFF te zetten.)

Let op: Raak de contacten van de aansluitingen op het achterpaneel van dit toestel niet aan. Een
eventuele ontlading van statische elektriciteit zou dit toestel permanent kunnen beschadigen.
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Afstandsbediening
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(5

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
o 3

PROG

RANDOM

REPEAT

A-B

o | e o

SETUP 'SLOW/ SEARCH

L

i)

STOP PLAY

1

@j DIMMER ~ HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

S ) T o
4

®

6

7

8

9

=) & (5

®

p— | [ y——

- %(\@'&m

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

GYAMAHA

@ LIGHT
Laat de toetsen van de afstandsbediening oplichten.

@ DIMMER
Hiermee kunt u het display op het voorpaneel op drie
verschillende helderheidsniveaus instellen: gemiddeld,
laag en automatisch.
In de automatische instelling wordt de helderheid
automatisch op ‘laag’ ingesteld tijdens weergave.

(3 HDMI
Schakelt de HDMI functie in of uit.

@ GROUP
Selecteert de DVD-Audio groep.

(® PAGE (+/-)
Selecteert DVD-Audio beelden.

® Cijfertoetsen (0-9)
Selecteert een genummerd onderdeel van het getoonde
menu.

@ CLEAR
Wissen van een functie of instelling.

SETUP

Opent of sluit het instelmenu van dit toestel.

(® STOP (W)

Hiermee stopt u de weergave.

PAUSE (1)
Hiermee pauzeert u de weergave.
Beeld-voor-beeld weergave.

@ SKIP (et /»>i)
Hiermee gaat u naar het volgende/vorige hoofdstuk of
fragment.

@ TOP MENU
Opent het bovenste niveau van het discmenu.

@3 Cursortoetsen (_a / ~ /4/))
Hiermee kunt u een onderdeel van het getoonde menu
selecteren.

ENTER

Hiermee bevestigt u een menukeuze.
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MENU

Hiermee opent u het eigen menu van een disc.

@® SUBTITLE

Hiermee kunt u de taal voor de ondertiteling selecteren.

AUDIO

Hiermee kunt u de gesproken taal of het formaat.

@ POWER (1)

Hiermee zet u dit toestel aan.

STANDBY (¢h)
Hiermee zet u dit toestel uit (standby).

AUDIO DIRECT
Hiermee kunt u de video-uitgangssignalen aan of uit
zetten. Deze functie werkt wanneer er een HDMI
component wordt herkend door dit toestel.
In de AUDIO DIRECT functie zal het display op het
voorpaneel uit gaan. Wanneer het toestel wordt
uitgeschakeld zal de AUDIO DIRECT functie worden
geannuleerd (alleen wanneer er een SA-CD wordt
afgespeeld zal deze functie worden geannuleerd
wanneer de disclade open/dicht wordt gedaan).

2 MULTI/2CH
Hiermee kunt u een weergavefunctie selecteren: Stereo
of Multikanaals.
Wijzigt het weer te geven deel van een SA-CD.

@) PROG
Opent of sluit het programmamenu om stukken op een
disc te programmeren.

2 RANDOM
Hiermee kunt u de fragmenten in een willekeurige
volgorde laten weergeven.

@ REPEAT
Hiermee kunt u het hoofdstuk, het fragment, de titel, de
groep of de hele disc laten herhalen.

@ A-B

Hiermee kunt u een bepaald gedeelte laten herhalen.

@ ENTER

Hiermee bevestigt u een menukeuze.

@ SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)

Vooruit of terug zoeken

@ PLAY (»)
Hiermee begint u de weergave.

ON SCREEN
Opent of sluit het in-beeld menu (OSD) van dit toestel.

@ RETURN

Hiermee kunt u terug naar het vorige menu.

30 ZOOM

Hiermee kunt u een deel van het beeld uitvergroten.

@) ANGLE

Hiermee kunt een ander camerastandpunt selecteren.

My

So

De twee ENTER toetsen (3 en @9) werken op dezelfde manier.
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AANSLUITINGEN

Algemene opmerkingen over de
verbindingen

U moet dit toestel uit zetten en de stekker uit het stopcontact

halen voor u verbindingen gaat maken of veranderen.

* Afthankelijk van de aan te sluiten componenten, zijn er
verschillende manieren om de verbindingen te maken.
Een aantal mogelijkheden wordt hieronder beschreven.

* Raadpleeg de handleidingen van de andere
componenten in kwestie om de best mogelijke
verbindingen te kunnen maken.

* Sluit dit toestel niet via uw videorecorder aan. De beeldkwaliteit
kan dan worden verstoord door de kopieerbeveiliging.

* Verbind de audio uitgangsaansluiting van dit toestel niet
met de phono ingangsaansluiting van uw audiosysteem.

Audioverbindingen

Dit toestel heeft coaxiaal digitale, optisch digitale, analoge 6-
kanaals gescheiden, analoge gemengde 2-kanaals en HDMI
uitgangsaansluitingen. Welke verbinding u kunt maken hangt
af van de audio-aansluitingen op de component in kwestie.

Aansluiten van een stereoversterker

Verbind de AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) aansluitingen van
dit toestel met de corresponderende ingangsaansluitingen
van uw audio component (bijvoorbeeld een stereoversterker)
door middel van de meegeleverde audiokabel. U kunt een
subwoofer aansluiten op de SUBWOOFER aansluiting.

Dit toestel (Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)

FroNT
AUDIO OUT

I [T

Audiokabel (tulpstekker)
(meegeleverd)

@ Stereo versterker
1
Toce]

Subwoofer

Rechter

luidspreker luidspreker

10 v

Aansluiten op een AV-receiver met
5.1ch/digitale ingangsaansluitingen

B Analoge verbindingen

Als u materiaal wilt weergeven van een multikanaals
Super Audio CD (SA-CD) of van DVD-Audio, dient u de
AUDIO OUT (6¢ch gescheiden) aansluitingen van dit
toestel te verbinden met de corresponderende
ingangsaansluitingen van uw AV-receiver via los
verkrijgbare audiokabels.

Dit toestel (Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)

®/\m
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(DFHON<T® CENTER SUBWOOFER %RRI]U(NIS
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|='_|—_='| AV-receiver

Luidsprekers
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H Digitale verbindingen

Als u de Dolby Digital, DTS of MPEG functie van uw AV-

receiver wilt gebruiken, dient u de HDMI <A> of
DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> of DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
<C> aansluiting van dit toestel te verbinden met de
corresponderende ingangsaansluitingen van uw AV-
receiver door middel van een los verkrijgbare HDMI
kabel, coaxiaal digitale kabel of optisch digitale kabel.
Zie “HDMI aansluiting <A>" op bladzijde 12 over HDMI
aansluitingen.

Dit toestel (Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)

Videoverbindingen

Dit toestel is uitgerust met HDMI, composiet video, S-
video, component video en SCART uitgangsaansluitingen.
Als uw AV-receiver is voorzien van video
uitgangsaansluitingen, kunt u u uw receiver en uw TV zo
aansluiten dat u één TV kunt gebruiken met verschillende
videobronnen (LD, videorecorder enz.) door de
signaalbron om te schakelen op de receiver.

Gebruik de soort die correspondeert met de
ingangsaansluitingen van de aan te sluiten apparatuur.

Dit toestel (Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)

w00 | mont oPmcaL
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Opmerkingen

¢ Alsu een verbinding maakt via DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> of
DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>, dient u [Digital Out] in te stellen
op [All] (zie “Instellen van het digitale uitgangssignaal” op
bladzijde 28).

¢ Als het digitale audio uitgangssignaal niet geschikt is voor uw
receiver, zal deze een vervormde weergave geven of helemaal
geen geluid produceren. Zorg ervoor dat u een geschikt
audiosignaal kiest van het menuscherm van de disc.
Als u één of meerdere keren op AUDIO op de
afstandsbediening drukt, is het mogelijk dat niet alleen de taal,
maar ook het formaat van het audiosignaal verandert.

¢ SA-CD audiosignalen worden niet gereproduceerd via de
DIGITAL (COAXIAL/OPTICAL) jacks.

¢ Als u wilt kunnen luisteren naar Dolby Digital, DTS of MPEG
audiosignalen, zult u dit toestel aan moeten sluiten op een AV-
receiver die geschikt is voor deze signalen.
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AANSLUITINGEN

B HDMI aansluiting <A>

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) levert
digitale audio en video van hoge kwaliteit via één enkele
aansluiting. Verbind de HDMI aansluiting van dit toestel
met de HDMI ingangsaansluiting van uw AV-receiver en
vervolgens met die van uw TV door middel van een in de
handel verkrijgbare HDMI kabel.

Als uw receiver geen HDMI uitgangsaansluiting heeft,
kunt u een betere beeldweergave krijgen door de HDMI
uitgangsaansluiting van dit toestel direct aan te sluiten op
de HDMI ingangsaansluitingen van uw TV.

Opmerkingen

¢ Om HDMI signalen weer te kunnen geven, dient u de HDMI
functie “aan” te zetten door op de afstandsbediening op de
HDMI toets te drukken.

¢ U kunt een HDMI-DVI adapterkabel gebruiken om dit toestel
aan te sluiten op HDCP-compatibele DVI-D componenten. In
dit geval zult u in aanvulling op deze verbinding gebruik
moeten maken van een andere aansluiting omdat er geen
audiosignalen zullen worden gereproduceerd.

B Composiet video aansluiting <B>
Verbind de VIDEO OUT (VIDEO) aansluiting van dit
toestel met de video ingangsaansluiting van uw AV-
receiver en vervolgens met die van uw TV door middel
van de meegeleverde videokabel.

B S-video aansluiting <C>

Via een S-video aansluiting krijgt u een beter beeld dan
via composiet video aansluitingen omdat de videosignalen
voor luminantie (Y) en chrominantie (C) via verschillende
draden worden doorgegeven. Verbind de VIDEO OUT (S
VIDEO) aansluiting van dit toestel met de S-video
ingangsaansluiting van uw AV-receiver en vervolgens met
die van uw TV door middel van een in de handel
verkrijgbare S-videokabel.

B Component video aansluitingen <D>
Component videoaansluitingen geven een betere
kleurweergave dan S-videoaansluitingen omdat de
videosignalen voor luminantie (Y: groen) en voor
chrominantie (PB: blauw, PR: rood) via aparte draden
worden doorgegeven. Verbind de VIDEO OUT
(COMPONENT) aansluitingen van dit toestel met de
component ingangsaansluitingen van uw AV receiver en
vervolgens met die van uw TV door middel van een in de
handel verkrijgbare component videokabel. Let op de
kleuren van de stekkers en de aansluitingen wanneer u
deze verbindingen maakt.

Als uw receiver geen component uitgangsaansluitingen
heeft, kunt u een betere beeldweergave krijgen door de
component uitgangsaansluitingen van dit toestel direct aan
te sluiten op de component ingangsaansluitingen van uw
TV.

12 v

B SCART aansluiting <E>

(Alleen modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)
Als uw TV alleen deze aansluiting heeft voor inkomende
videosignalen, kunt u de TV direct verbinden met dit
toestel.
Verbind de AV aansluiting van dit toestel met de SCART
ingangsaansluiting van uw TV door middel van een in de
handel verkrijgbare SCART kabel.

Opmerking
Zorg ervoor dat de stekker met de “TV” aanduiding van de

SCART kabel is aangesloten op de TV en dat die met de “DVD”
aanduiding is aangesloten op dit toestel.

Aansluiten van het netsnoer

Nadat u alle andere verbindingen gemaakt heeft, kunt u
het meegeleverde netsnoer in de MAINS
netstroomaansluiting van dit toestel en de stekker in het
stopcontact steken.

? N Naar het

stopcontact

MAINS




VAN START

Stap 1: Inzetten van batterijen in
de afstandshediening

Opmerkingen

* Mors geen water of andere vloeistoffen op de

L

— 3 a
L3

afstandsbediening.

Laat de afstandsbediening niet vallen.

Laat de afstandsbediening niet liggen en bewaar hem niet op de
volgende plekken:

— zeer vochtige plekken, bijvoorbeeld bij een bad

— plekken waar de temperatuur hoog kan worden, zoals bij de

OC_B8® verwarming of kachel
®C_Do — zeer koude plekken

1 Druk het & deel in en schuif de klep van het — stoffige plekken
batterijvak af.

2 Doe de twee meegeleverde batterijen (AAA, Stap 2: Aan zetten van dit toestel
R0O3, UM-4) in het vak en volg daarbij de ] )
aanduidingen (+/-) binnenin het batterijvak. 1 Controleer of de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

3 Schuif de klep terug tot deze op zijn plaats vastklikt. 2 Zetuw TV en uw AV-receiver aan.

. 3 Selecteer de juiste signaalbron met de op dit
Opmerkingen toestel aangesloten AV-receiver. Raadpleeg
¢ Zet de batterijen op de juiste manier in, overeenkomstig de eventueel de hand]eiding van uw AV-receiver
aanduidingen voor de polariteit (+/—). Als u de batterijen er op voor details.
de verkeerde manier inzet, kunnen ze gaan lekken.

+ Vervang lege batterijen onmiddellijk door nieuwe om lekkage te voorkomen. 4 Druk op POWER op het voorpaneel.

¢ Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u de afstandsbediening = De POWER indicator licht nu oranje op.

langer dan een maand niet zult gebruiken.
¢ Als de batterijen zijn gaan lekken, moet u ze onmiddellijk 5 Druk op STANDBY/ON op het voorpaneel of
weggooien. Raak het uit de batterijen gelekte materiaal niet op POWER ( | ) op de afstandsbediening om dit
aan en zorg ervoor dat het niet op uw kleding enz. komt. Maak toestel in te schakelen.
l(l}et bat'terljvak goed sch(?on voor u eT' nieuwe batt'e'rljen in doet. - De POWER indicator licht nu groen op en het

¢ Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar. . .

¢ Gebruik geen verschillende soorten batterijen door elkaar display op het voorpaneel zal ook oplichten.
(alkali en gewone (mangaan) batterijen bijvoorbeeld). Lees de 6 Zet de TV op het juiste Video IN kanaal

informatie op de verpakking aandachtig door, want de
verschillende soorten batterijen kunnen erg op elkaar lijken.
Gooi batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de ter plaatse
geldende regelgeving.

Gebruiken van de afstandsbediening

Gebruik de afstandsbediening binnen 6 m (ongeveer 20 ft)
van dit toestel en richt hem op de infraroodsensor.

| o |

O e s :r @6 000
— _ w —
i
|
|
[ |

(bijv. EXT1/2, AV1/2, AUDIO/VIDEO, enz.
Raadpleeg eventueel de handleiding van uw TV
voor details).

=» Het openingsscherm zal nu op de TV verschijnen.
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VAN START

(Stap 3: Instellen van de TV 1 ° s T

Type] geselecteerd staat.
Dit toestel is geschikt voor zowel PAL als NTSC VIDEO
videosignalen. Kies het kleursysteem dat overeenkomt
met dat van uw TV. TV Display
TV Type

Opmerkingen Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

¢ Voor u de huidige instelling verandert, moet u controleren of
uw TV geschikt is voor de geselecteerde instelling voor het
TV-Type.

Als u een NTSC disc afspeelt met de [PAL] instelling, of
andersom; een PAL disc met de [NTSC] instelling, zal de
beeldkwaliteit afnemen.

1 Druk op SETUP.
=» Het instelmenu zal nu verschijnen. 4 Druk op /) en selecteer één van de
SETUP mogelijkheden hieronder:

PAL

Kies hiervoor als u een PAL TV heeft aangesloten.
Videosignalen van NTSC discs zullen worden omgezet en
worden weergegeven in het PAL formaat.

Move: A V « » Select: Enter

GENERAL | ' pvD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode
OSD Language
Parental Rating

Parental Password NTSC
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Kies hiervoor als u een NTSC TV heeft aangesloten.
Videosignalen van PAL discs zullen worden omgezet en
worden weergegeven in het NTSC formaat.

Select: Enter

2 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~, selecteer
[VIDEO] en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
= Het [VIDEO] menu zal nu verschijnen.

VIDEO

TV Display

TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

Move: A V <« » Select : Enter

*1: [Black Level] en [Closed Caption] zijn alleen beschikbaar
op modellen voor de V.S. en Canada.

*2: [Scart Video Out] is alleen beschikbaar op modellen voor
het V.K. en Europa.
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VAN START

Instellen van de gewenste taal voor de
geluidsweergave, ondertiteling en het

U kunt uw eigen taalvoorkeuren instellen. Dit toestel zal

automatisch overschakelen naar de ingestelde taal
wanneer u een disc met die taal erop in het toestel doet.

Als de geselecteerde taal niet op de disc staat, zal in plaats

daarvan de standaardtaal van de disc in kwestie worden

gebruikt. De taal voor het in-beeld display (OSD) en het

menusysteem zal niet meer veranderen wanneer u deze
eenmaal geselecteerd heeft.

Instellen van de taal voor het in-beeld

display (OSD)
1 Druk op SETUP.

=» Het instelmenu zal nu verschijnen.

2 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~o, selecteer
[GENERAL] en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
=» [Het [GENERAL] menu zal nu verschijnen.

GENERAL

< DVD-Audio ™
SA-CD
English
Level 8

DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver On
Auto Power Off

Sleep Timer Off

Move: A ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~ zodat [OSD
Language] geselecteerd staat.

4 Druk op €/ en selecteer de gewenste taal.

discmenu
1 Druk op SETUP.
=» Het instelmenu zal nu verschijnen.
2 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~o, selecteer
[DISC] en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
=» [Het [DISC] menu zal nu verschijnen.
DISC
AUDIO Language < English »
Subtitle Language Off
DVD Menu Language English
Angle Mark On
PBC off
Time Interval 3 sec
Move: A V <« » Select: Enter
3 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~ zodat [AUDIO
Language] of [Subtitle Language] of [DVD
Menu Language] geselecteerd staat.
4 Druk op €/ en selecteer de gewenste taal.

H Als u een taal wilt selecteren die niet

voorkomt op de lijst:

Selecteer [Others] onder [AUDIO Language] of
[Subtitle Language] of [DVD Menu Language].

Druk op ENTER.

Gebruik de cijfertoetsen (0-9) om de taalcode
van zes cijfers in te voeren (zie
“TAALCODELIJST” op bladzijde 36).

Druk op ENTER.
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BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Opmerkingen

Behalve waar anders staat vermeld worden alle hier beschreven
handelingen uitgevoerd met de meegeleverde
afstandsbediening.

Als het verbodsteken (Q of “Prohibit”) op het TV scherm
verschijnt wanneer u op een toets drukt, is de bij die toets
behorende functie niet mogelijk met deze disc of op dit
moment.

Afhankelijk van de DVD of Video CD in kwestie is het
mogelijk dat bepaalde handelingen anders werken dan
verwacht of helemaal niet uitgevoerd kunnen worden.

Duw niet tegen de disclade en doe geen andere dingen dan
discs op de disclade. Doet u dit toch, dan kan de disceenheid
storingen gaan vertonen.

Basishediening
L @ OO
ij RANDOM
C||fertoe2§fe9r; o) ) RECPDEM
O)|®)
(o) O
[ SLOW/SEARCH
QF@FM\, (<</>/>)
STOP (=) =) () (- PLAY (»)
PAUSE (=) Q Q Q
SKIP (»44/»»«) @—SKIP—@

OTDPMEMJ DNSGFEIO
Druk op & op het voorpaneel om de disclade te
openen.

Doe de disc in de disclade met de bedrukte kant
naar boven.

16 ~v

3

Druk nog eens op & om de disclade te sluiten.

=» Nadat de disc herkend is, zal het toestel deze
automatisch af beginnen te spelen.

e AlsuopPLAY () drukt terwijl de disclade
open staat, zal deze zich sluiten en zal de disc
automatisch beginnen te spelen.

*  Afhankelijk van de disc in kwestie kan het langer duren
dan 30 seconden om de disc in te lezen als de mappen-/
bestandenstructuur op de disc erg ingewikkeld is.

Druk op STOP (M ) om de weergave te stoppen.
=» “RESUME” zal op het display op het voorpaneel verschijnen.

Druk op PLAY () om de weergave te hervatten.
=» De disc zal weer beginnen te spelen vanaf het punt
waar deze de laatste keer gestopt is.

Mo

Sz
Zolang de disc niet wordt uitgeworpen kan de weergave hervat
worden, zelfs als u het toestel uitschakelt.

6 Druk twee keer op STOP (M ) om de
hervattingsfunctie te annuleren.
Opmerkingen

Het is mogelijk dat u bepaalde MP3/JPEG/ DivX discs niet zult
kunnen afspelen vanwege de configuratie en de eigenschappen
van de disc in kwestie of vanwege de opname-omstandigheden.
Wanneer u een disc probeert af te spelen waarvoor
terugmengen niet toegestaan is, zal “NO DOWN MIX”
oplichten op het display op het voorpaneel.

Pauzeren van de weergave

1

Druk tijdens weergave op PAUSE (11).
=» De weergave wordt gepauzeerd en er wordt dus
geen geluid weergegeven.

Druk nog eens op PAUSE ( 11 ) om naar het
volgende beeldje te gaan.

Druk op PLAY (B ) om de normale weergave te hervatten.

Selecteren van een fragment/hoofdstuk

1

2

Druk op SKIP (<< /»») of gebruik de
cijfertoetsen (0-9) om een fragment/
hoofdstuknummer te selecteren.

* U kunt naar het begin van het huidige fragment/
hoofdstuk springen door één keer op SKIP (le«t)
te drukken, of naar het vorige fragment/hoofdstuk
door twee keer op SKIP (4<t) te drukken.

* Bij herhaalde weergave van een fragment/hoofdstuk
zal een druk op SKIP (<t /»p1) hetzelfde
fragment/hoofdstuk nog eens af laten spelen.

Druk op ENTER.



BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Vooruit/terug zoeken

1 Druk op SLOW/SEARCH (<< /»»).
* Druk voor langzaam zoeken op PAUSE ( Il )

om de weergave te pauzeren voor u op
SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»p)drukt.

2 Druk tijdens het zoeken herhaaldelijk op
SLOW/SEARCH (<<« /»»)o0m de gewenste
weergavesnelheid te selecteren.

3 Druk op PLAY (»)om de normale weergave te
hervatten.

Opmerkingen

* Bij WMA, DTS-CD en JPEG is de zoekfunctie (terug, vooruit
en vertraagde weergave) niet mogelijk.
* Bij MP3 is vertraagde weergave niet mogelijk.

* Bij VCD, SVCD en DivX kan er niet vertraagd terug worden weergegeven.

Herhaalde weergave

U kunt een enkel hoofdstuk/fragment, een enkele titel/
groep of een hele disc laten herhalen. U kunt ook zelf twee
punten (een begin- en een eindpunt) opgeven en het
tussenliggende gedeelte laten herhalen.

ONONORE,

REPEAT

@ & & Cs REPEAT
© @® (s —aB

SETUP ‘SLOW/ SEARCH

) G

Herhaalde weergave
Druk op REPEAT om de herhaalde

weergavefunctie te selecteren.
=» Met elke druk op deze toets zal het TV scherm als
volgt veranderen:

DVD-Video
—> <> Chapter

—> & Title

OFF <«—

DVD-Audio
—> & Track

—> & Group

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VvCD, SvCD
—> &> Track —> &> Al

OFF «—

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
—> &> Track —> &> Folder

— OFF «— O Al «<——

&> Chapter: herhaalt het huidige hoofdstuk

& Title: herhaalt de huidige titel

& Track: herhaalt het huidige fragment

& Group: herhaalt de huidige groep

& Folder: herhaalt de huidige map

&> All*: herhaalt de hele disc

OFF: sluit de herhaalde weergave af

*: Deze functie is mogelijk niet beschikbaar bij sommige
discs.

Opmerking

Bij een VCD of SVCD is herhaalde weergave niet mogelijk
wanneer de PBC functie is ingeschakeld.

Herhalen van een bepaald gedeelte
(niet voor DVD-Audio/MP3/WMA/JPEG)

1 Druk tijdens weergave op A-B op de
afstandsbediening op het gewenste beginpunt.

2 Druk nog eens op A-B aan het eind van het
gewenste gedeelte.

=» Het geselecteerde gedeelte zal vervolgens worden
herhaald.

3 Druk op A-B om het herhalen af te breken.

Willekeurige weergave
(niet voor DVD/DivX/SA-CD)

=
8
U kunt de fragmenten in een willekeurige volgorde laten [+]
weergeven. ]
o
PROG o
@ & (@)
RANDOM
@ e & Cs RANDOM
REPEAT
® O

1 Druk tijdens weergave op RANDOM.

=» “RANDOM?” zal verschijnen op het display op het
voorpaneel en alle fragmenten zullen in
willekeurige volgorde worden weergegeven.

2 Druk nog eens op RANDOM om de normale
weergave te hervatten.
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BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Geprogrammeerde weergave (CD)

U kunt de volgorde waarop fragmenten op de disc worden
weergegeven zelf bepalen. Dit toestel biedt ondersteuning
aan maximaal 20 geprogrammeerde fragmenten.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
) +
PROG
©) e PROG
Cijfertoetsen @ =) &) RANDOM
(0-9) REPEAT
=)
A-B
CLEAR aeR) | (o) @)
SETUP ‘SLOW/SEARCH
QP PLAY
STOP (m) -) @ @
SKIP
-~ p
ENTER
RETURN

1 Druk op STOP (® ) om indien nodig de
weergave te stoppen.

2 Druk op PROG.

=» Het programmamenu zal op het TV-scherm
verschijnen.

3 Gebruik de cijfertoetsen (0-9) om een
fragmentnummer in te voeren dat u wilt
programmeren voor weergave.

4 Druk op ~ om de cursor naar het volgende
veld te verplaatsen.

5 Herhaal de stappen 3-4 tot u alle gewenste
fragmenten heeft opgeslagen.

6 Gebruik a /~ / €/, selecteer [Play
Program] en druk vervolgens op ENTER om het
programma inderdaad af te spelen.

B Wissen van het geselecteerde
fragmentnummer

Druk op CLEAR.

B Wissen van de hele lijst

Gebruik e/~ / €/, selecteer [Clear All]
en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
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Opmerking

Wanneer u de disc uit de disclade haalt of wanneer u dit
toestel uit zet, zal de opgeslagen geprogrammeerde
weergave worden gewist

Bedienen van het discmenu
(DVD/VCD/SVCD)

Veel DVD’s en Video CD’s (alleen versie 2.0) zijn
voorzien van hun eigen menu’s; de “DVD menu’s” en de
“Video CD Playback Control (PBC) menu’s”. Deze
menu’s bieden u een gemakkelijke manier om de disc te
bedienen.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH

(N
PROG
L & OO
Cijfertoetsen RANDOM
ferost — @ & &[O
REPEAT
)|
A-B
)] @
SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH .1 ENTER
) (=
é PAUSE P:"“
@_SKIP - SKIP( ', )
- |~4])»
ENTER
MENU RETURN

Gebruiken van het DVD menu

1 Druk op MENU.
=» Het DVD menu zal op het TV-scherm verschijnen.

*  Afhankelijk van de disc is het mogelijk dat het DVD
menu verschijnt wanneer u de disc in het toestel doet.

2 Gebruik e /~/€/P of de cijfertoetsen
(0-9) om een weergavefunctie of ander
onderdeel te selecteren.

3 Druk op ENTER om de weergave te laten beginnen.
W Afsluiten van het menu
Druk op MENU.



BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Gebruiken van het Video CD Playback
Control (PBC; weergave-bediening)
menu (VCD/SVCD)

1 Druk op MENU om de PBC functie in te
schakelen.
=» Het discmenu zal op het TV scherm verschijnen.
*  Afhankelijk van de disc is het mogelijk dat het discmenu
verschijnt wanneer u de disc in het toestel doet.

2 Gebruik SKIP (< /»») of de cijfertoetsen
(0-9) om een weergavefunctie te selecteren.

3 Druk tijdens weergave op RETURN om terug te
keren naar het menuscherm.

M Overslaan van het inhoudsmenu en een
disc gelijk van het begin af aan
weergeven

Druk op MENU om de PBC functie uit te
schakelen.

Sz
U kunt de PBC (weergave-bediening) functie ook in- of
uitschakelen via het instelmenu (zie “Instellen van de PBC

(weergave-bediening) functie” op bladzijde 35).

In-beeld menu (0OSD)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD)

Het in-beeld menu geeft informatie over de weergegeven
disc (bijv. het titel- of hoofdstuknummer, verstreken
weergavetijd of taal voor de geluidsweergave of de
ondertiteling). Een aantal handelingen is mogelijk zonder
de weergave van de disc te onderbreken.

Cijfertoetsen
(0-9)

ON SCREEN

o~y

Gebruiken van het in-beeld menu
(OSD) (DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD)

Druk tijdens weergave op ON SCREEN.
=» Er zal een lijst met beschikbare discinformatie op
het TV scherm verschijnen.

DVD-Video
@ @ ® @ ©®
DVD VIDEO
i Time

00:00:10

(D: Huidige titel- of groepsnummer/Totaal aantal titels of groepen

(2): Huidige hoofdstuk- of fragmentnummer/Totaal aantal
hoofdstukken of fragmenten

(3): Verstreken tijd

(®: Resterende tijd

(®): Verstreken tijd (U kunt cijfers invoeren om op tijd te zoeken.)

(®: Audio informatie

(@: Nummer huidige camerastandpunt/Totaal aantal beschikbare
camerastandpunten

(®: Nummer huidige ondertiteling/Totaal aantal beschikbare
ondertitelingen

(9: Snelheden gegevensoverdracht

(10: Nummer huidige audiospoor/Totaal aantal beschikbare audiosporen

(D: Huidige paginanummer/Totaal aantal pagina’s

(@2: Tijd (U kunt een bepaalde tijdscategorie selecteren.)

(3): Tijdcategorie getoond bij 42
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BEDIENING DISCSPELER

H Selecteren van een titel (DVD-Video)/
groep (DVD-Audio)

1 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~ / €/ ),
selecteer (1 en voer vervolgens een titel-/
groepsnummer in met de cijfertoetsen (0-9).

2 Druk op ENTER.

H Selecteren van een hoofdstuk (DVD-
Video)/fragment (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio)

1 Druk herhaaldelijk op s / ~/ 4/,
selecteer (2) en voer vervolgens het gewenste
hoofdstuk- of fragmentnummer in met de
cijfertoetsen (0-9).

2 Druk op ENTER.

B Zoeken op tijd

1 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~/ 4/,
selecteer (5) en voer vervolgens van links naar
rechts de uren, minuten en seconden in met de
cijfertoetsen (0-9).

2 Druk op ENTER.

Opmerking

Wanneer u op tijd zoekt en een tijd invoert die niet binnen de totale
speeltijd voor de op dit moment weergegeven groep of het
weergegeven fragment valt, zal het verbodsteken (Q) verschijnen.

H Selecteren van camerastandpunten/
ondertitelingen/audiosporen

1 Druk herhaaldelijk op a / ~ / €/ ),
selecteer 7), (® of 40) en voer vervolgens het
nummer in voor het gewenste audiospoor, de
ondertiteling, of het camerastandpunt met de
cijfertoetsen (0-9).

2 Druk op ENTER.

Opmerking

U kunt de instelling voor [Angle]/[Subtitle]/[Audio] niet
veranderen als de functie in kwestie niet beschikbaar is op de disc
die u aan het afspelen bent.

B Selecteren van een pagina (DVD-Audio)

1 Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~ / €/ ),
selecteer D en voer vervolgens een
paginanummer in met de cijfertoetsen (0-9).

2 Druk op ENTER.

20 N

H Selecteren van een tijdcategorie
(VCD/SVCD/CD)

Druk herhaaldelijk op . / ~o / €/ P> zodat 12
oplicht en gebruik vervolgens ENTER om heen en
weer te schakelen tussen de tijdcategorieén.

B Afsluiten van het in-beeld menu (OSD)
Druk op ON SCREEN.

Weergeven van tekstgegevens
(SA-CD)

Sommige SA-CD’s bevatten tekstgegevens (bijv.
songtitels, albumtitel, de naam van de artiest enz.) Als er
SA-CD tekst op de disc staat, zal de songtitel (de titel van

het fragment) automatisch op het TV scherm verschijnen
wanneer u de disc in het toestel doet.

B Weergeven van de albumtitel/naam van
de artiest

Druk tijdens weergave op ON SCREEN.

Inzoomen op beelden
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/
JPEG)

U kunt het beeld op uw TV scherm uitvergroten en het
groter weergegeven deel over het volledige beeld
verplaatsen.

SUBTILE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

OO0OGCs
©YAMAHA J

ZOOM

1 Druk tijdens weergave herhaaldelijk op ZOOM
om het beeld met verschillende
vergrotingsfactoren weer te laten geven.

2 Om over het groter weergegeven beeld te
‘pannen’ (het getoonde deel te verplaatsen) kunt
u _a / ~ | €/ gebruiken.

3 Druk herhaaldelijk op ZOOM om terug te keren
naar de oorspronkelijke afmetingen.



BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Camerastandpunten
(DVD-Video)

verschillende camerastandpunten, kunt u kiezen uit welke
hoek u de betreffende scene wilt bekijken.

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
g C][ C]
ANGLE

& YAMAHA

Opmerking

Het hangt van de disc in kwestie af of en hoeveel
camerastandpunten er beschikbaar zijn. Raadpleeg de
documentatie in het DVD menu of op de verpakking van de disc.

Druk herhaaldelijk op ANGLE om het gewenste
camerastandpunt te selecteren.

Talen voor de geluidsweergave
(audiosporen) en de ondertiteling
(DVD-Video/VCD)

Als de disc in kwestie meerdere talen bevat, kunt u kiezen
in welke taal u de geluidsweergave (audio) of ondertiteling
wilt horen of lezen.

Opmerking

Het hangt van de disc in kwestie af of en welke talen er
beschikbaar zijn. Raadpleeg de documentatie in het discmenu of
op de verpakking van de disc.

RO

Via het instelmenu kunt standaardtalen instellen voor de audio/
ondertiteling (zie “Instellen van de gewenste taal voor de
geluidsweergave, ondertiteling en het discmenu” op bladzijde 15).

SUBTIMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

SUBTITLE———= ) (,J (J ()

AUDIO L]

YAMAHA

Selecteren van de audiotaal

Druk enkele malen op AUDIO om een taal voor
de geluidsweergave te selecteren.

Opmerking

Bij VCD is deze functie alleen beschikbaar wanneer [Analog
Output] is ingesteld op [Stereo] (zie “Instellen van het analoge
uitgangssignaal” op bladzijde 28).

Selecteren van de taal voor de
ondertiteling (DVD-Video)

Druk enkele malen op SUBTITLE om een taal
voor de ondertiteling te selecteren.

Externe DivX ondertitelingshestanden

De hieronder vermelde lettertypes kunnen worden gebruikt
voor de weergave van externe DivX ondertitelingsbestanden.
Om DivX bestanden weer te geven met het juiste lettertype,
dient u de standaardtaal voor de ondertiteling in het
instelmenu in te stellen op de juiste taal (zie “Instellen van de
gewenste taal voor de geluidsweergave, ondertiteling en het
discmenu” op bladzijde 15).

Dit toestel biedt ondersteuning voor de volgende
talen:

Albanees, Bretons, Bulgaars, Wit-Russisich, Catalaans,
Kroatisch, Tsjechisch, Deens, Nederlands, Engels,
Faeroers, Fins, Frans, Duits, Hongaars, 1Jslands, Iers,
Italiaans, Koerdisch (Latijns schrift), Macedonisch,
Grieks, Hebreeuws, Moldavisch, Noors, Pools, Portugees,
Roemeens, Russisch, Servisch, Slowaaks, Sloveens,
Spaans, Zweeds, Turks, Oekraiens

Opmerkingen

* Sommige discs zullen niet kunnen worden afgespeeld vanwege
karakteristieken van de disc zelf of van de opnamen daarop.

* Het is mogelijk dat sommige externe ondertitelingsbestanden
niet of niet goed kunnen worden weergegeven.

* De volgende bestandsnaamextensies worden ondersteund voor
externe ondertitelingsbestanden (let op, want deze bestanden
worden niet getoond in het discnavigatiemenu):

.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

¢ De bestandsnaam van het filmbestand moet worden herhaald
aan het begin van de bestandsnaam van het externe
ondertitelingsbestand.

¢ Er kan slechts één extern ondertitelingsbestand worden
geladen voor een bepaald videobestand.

Veranderen van pagina (DVD-Audio)

DVD-Audio’s bevatten vaak ook gegevens zoals een
diavoorstelling met functies voor het wisselen van de
beelden. Als de disc in kwestie voorzien is van een
dergelijke functie, kunt u bijvoorbeeld foto’s bekijken, of
schermen met biografische informatie over de artiest,
songteksten enz.

Druk herhaaldelijk op PAGE (+/=) om naar de
volgende/vorige pagina te gaan.

DIMMER HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

SN RERRE REY

GROUP MuLTI/ 2CH
J )

PAGE (+/-) oo =
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BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Selecteren van een Groep/Bestand
(DVD-Audio/DivX/MP3/WMA/
Kodak Picture CD)

U kunt een bepaald fragment selecteren in een groep op
een DVD-Audio en een fragment/bestand in een map op
een datadisc.

GROUP PAGE MuLT/ 2CH

GROUP 2 J

PROG

@ OO
Cufertoe:(s:gr; oo ole
O)|®)

ENTER

- [~

ENTER

Selecteren van een groep (DVD-Audio)

1 Druk op GROUP.

=» Er zal een pictogram voor de groep op het TV
scherm verschijnen.

DVD AUDIO

(Growp ] o01/08 |

2 Gebruik a / ~ of de cijfertoetsen (0-9)
om een groepsnummer in te voeren.

3 Druk op ENTER.

Selecteren van een bestand in een map
(DivX/MP3/WMA/Kodak Picture CD)

1 Druk op e/~ om de gewenste map te
kiezen en druk dan op ENTER om deze map te
openen.

2 Druk op e/~ om een bestand te selecteren
en druk vervolgens op ENTER.

=> De weergave begint vanaf het geselecteerde
bestand.

e Als u de cijfertoetsen (0-9) gebruikt om een
bestand te selecteren, zal de weergave automatisch
beginnen vanaf het geselecteerde bestand.
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Weergeven van een honusgroep
(DVD-Audio)

Sommige DVD-Audio’s bevatten bonusgroepen waarvoor een
wachtwoord van 4 cijfers nodig is. Raadpleeg in een dergelijk geval
de documentatie die bij de disc en op de verpakking geleverd wordt.

GROUP PAGE MuLTI/ 2CH

GROUP ) )

PROG

O @ 9O

Cijfertoetsen
(0-9)

ENTER

ON SCREEN

- [~

ENTER

1 Druk op GROUP.

=» Er zal een pictogram voor de groep op het TV
scherm verschijnen.

DVD AUDIO
[_Group_| 01/08

2 Gebruik _a / ~ of de cijfertoetsen (0-9)
om een groepsnummer in te voeren en druk
vervolgens op ENTER.

3 Voer het wachtwoord van vier cijfers in met de
cijfertoetsen (0-9) en druk vervolgens op ENTER.

4 Druk op .a /~=, selecteer een fragment en
druk vervolgens op ENTER.

Wijzigen het weer te geven deel en
de weer te geven laag (SA-CD)

Er zijn drie soorten SA-CD’s: enkellaags, dubbellaags en hybride.
Elk van deze soorten kan twee gebieden met opgenomen gegevens
bevatten: een zg. High Quality Stereo gedeelte en een High Quality
Multikanaals gedeelte. U kunt heen en weer schakelen tussen de
multikanaals en stereo delen van een SA-CD.

Opmerking

U kunt de analoge uitgangsinstelling niet wijzigen tijdens
weergave van een SA-CD (zie “Instellen van het analoge
uitgangssignaal” op bladzijde 28)



GROUP PAGE MuLTl/ 2CH

CHH s

PROG

™

O®® O
®®® O
@

MULTI/2CH

REPEAT

@ = O

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

C ) (=]

STOP PLAY

(=) @

STOP (m)

1 Druk op STOP () om de weergave te stoppen.

2 Druk op MULTI/2CH.

=» De MULTI indicator licht op wanneer het
multikanaals deel is geselecteerd.

Weergave van multimediabestanden
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

U kunt MP3, WMA, DivX en JPEG bestanden weergeven
van een CD-R/RW die u zelf heeft opgenomen, of van een
in de handel verkrijgbare CD.

Opmerking

Sommige bestanden zullen niet correct kunnen worden afgespeeld

vanwege karakteristieken van de disc zelf of van de opnamen daarop.

Mo

N3
U kunt instellen hoe lang elk van de beelden (dia’s) op het scherm blijft
staan (zie “Instellen van de duur van een diavoorstelling” op bladzijde 35).

Cijfertoetsen
—® ® &0

STOP (m) @ als

SKIP (==/->)

e gh VA 2
ENTER

MENU

1 Doe de disc in de disclade.
=» De weergave zal automatisch beginnen.
=» Bij MP3 en WMA zal vervolgens het
datadiscmenu op het TV scherm verschijnen.
=» Bij DivX en JPEG kunt u tijdens de weergave op STOP
(W) drukken om het datadiscmenu te laten verschijnen.

BEDIENING DISCSPELER

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT e
BN SCRNE JRG| A_0510
Ve JPEG JRG B_0618

JRG| B_0630
JBG C 0731
JRG C_0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Druk op e/~ om de gewenste map te
kiezen en druk dan op ENTER om deze map te
openen.

*  Selecteer het mappictogram met de twee punten
wanneer de weergave van de disc is gestopt om naar een
hogere map in de mappenstructuur te gaan.

3 Druk op _a /~ om een bestand te selecteren
en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
=» De weergave begint vanaf het geselecteerde bestand.
e Alsu de cijfertoetsen (0-9) gebruikt om een
bestand te selecteren, zal de weergave automatisch
beginnen vanaf het geselecteerde bestand.

Tonen van het indexscherm (JPEG)

1 Druk tijdens weergave op MENU.
=» De indexplaatjes worden op het TV scherm getoond.

2 Gebruik SKIP (e« /»»i) om naar het volgende/
vorige scherm met indexplaatjes te bladeren.

3 Gebruik a / ~ / €/ om één plaatje te
selecteren en druk dan op ENTER om de
weergave te beginnen.

4 Druk op STOP (M ) om terug te keren naar het
datadiscmenu.

Draaien van beelden (JPEG)

Tijdens weergave kunt u met s / ~ / €/
het beeld roteren op het TV scherm.

«: roteert het beeld 90 graden tegen de klok in
P> roteert het beeld 90 graden met de klok mee
., ~w: roteert het beeld 180 graden
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INSTELMENU

Menu-overzicht
Hoofdmenu Menu-onderdeel Instelling/Submenu Instelling/Parameter
GENERAL DVD-Audio mode DVD-Audio, DVD-Video
SA-CD mode SA-CD, CD
OSD Language English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol, Italiano, Pycckuit
Parental Rating _ _ (Voer uw wachtwoord in) Level 1 t/m Level 8
Parental Password _ _ (Voer uw wachtwoord in) New Password, Confirm Password
Screen Saver On, Off
Auto Power Off Mode 1, Mode 2, Off
Sleep Timer Off, 30 min, 60 min, 90 min,120 min,150 min
Factory Default _ _ (Voer uw wachtwoord in) Yes, No
DivX Registration (De DivX registratiecode wordt getoond) Enter
AUDIO Analog Output Stereo, Multi-Channel
Digital Out All, PCM, Off
LPCM Output 48KHz, 96KHz
Night Listening Mode On, Off
SPEAKER Size Front L/R Large, Small
Center, Surround L/R Large, Small, Off
Subwoofer, Initialize On, Off
Distance Unit Feet, Meter
Front L/R, Center, Surround L/R 1ft t/m 40ft (0.3m t/m 12.0m)
Initialize On, Off
Level Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R, 0dB t/m —12dB
Subwoofer
Test Tone Off, Manual, Auto
Initialize On, Off
SA-CD Config Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
CUT-OFF Frequency 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO TV Display 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
TV Type NTSC, PAL
Black Level (Alleen modellen On, Off
voor de V.S. en Canada)
Closed Caption (Alleen modellen | On, Off
voor de V.S. en Canada)
Still Mode Frame, Field
Progressive Scan On, Off
Scart Video Out(Alleen modellen | CVBS, RGB
voor het V.K. en Europa)
Picture Setting Brightness 0t/m+6
Contrast, Hue, Sharpness Mid, Sharpness High -6 t/m +6
DNR 0t/m +6
Gamma, Chroma level -6 t/m +6
Chroma delay —2t/m +2
True Life 0 t/m +6
HDMI HDMI Video 480P/576P, 720P, 1080I, 1080P, Auto
Wide Screen Format NL Stretch, Pillar Box, Off
DVI Output Range Standard, Enhanced
HDMI Audio Auto, PCM, Off
DISC AUDIO Language Off (alleen [Subtitle Language]), English, French,
Subtitle Language Spanish, Japanese, German, ltalian, Russian,
DVD Menu Language Others
Angle Mark On, Off
PBC On, Off
Time Interval 2 sec t/m 10 sec
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De instellingen om dit toestel aan te passen aan uw eisen
en voorkeuren, worden uitgevoerd via het TV scherm.
Volg de procedure hieronder om het instelmenu te openen.

SETUP

o~/ )
ENTER

RETURN

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

SYAMAHA

So=

* Druk op RETURN om terug te gaan naar het vorige menu.

* Druk op SETUP om het instelmenu af te sluiten.

¢ Raadpleeg de volgende bladzijden voor details over menu’s die

aparte bedieningsmogelijkheden hebben.

1 Druk op SETUP.
=» Het hoofdmenu en de bijbehorende onderdelen
verschijnt op uw TV.

SETUP

GENERAL | ' pvD-Audio mode

SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
m Parental Password

Screen Saver

- Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Move: A ¥ < » Select: Enter

2 Druk op e/~ selecteer het gewenste
onderdeel van het hoofdmenu en druk
vervolgens op ENTER.
=» De bijbehorende menu-onderdelen en instellingen

zullen nu verschijnen.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance
Level

SA-CD Config

Config 1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: A ¥V < > Select: Enter

3 Druk op . / ~w zodat het gewenste
onderdeel geselecteerd staat.
=» Als het geselecteerde menu-onderdeel uitsluitend
instellingen bevat, zullen er links en rechts van de
instellingen pijltjes verschijnen.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance

Level

SA-CD Config <« Config1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: A V <« > Select: Enter

=> Als het geselecteerde menu-onderdeel submenu’s
bevat, zal er naast het betreffende onderdeel alleen
een pijltje naar rechts getoond worden.

SPEAKER

Size

Distance

Level

SA-CD Config Config 1
CUT-OFF Frequency 100

Move: 4 ¥V « »

Select: Enter

Druk in dit geval op D> en herhaal vervolgens stap 3.

4 Druk op €/ om de instellingen of parameters
te wijzigen.
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INSTELMENU

Algemeen instelmenu

DVD-Audio mode
SA-CD mode

OSD Language
Parental Rating
Parental Password
Screen Saver
Auto Power Off
Sleep Timer

Select: Enter

Selecteren van de DVD-Audio stand

Op sommige DVD-Audio discs staat naast het
audiomateriaal ook DVD-Video materiaal. U kunt dan
kiezen tussen een DVD-Audio of een DVD-Video stand.

*  Selecteer [DVD-Audio mode] in het [GENERAL] menu.

DVD-Audio

Kies hiervoor als u zowel het DVD-Audio als het DVD-
Video materiaal wilt kunnen weergeven. Afthankelijk van
de disc in kwestie is het mogelijk dat alleen het DVD-
Audio materiaal afgespeeld zal kunnen worden.

DVD-Video
Kies hiervoor om alleen het DVD-Video materiaal weer te geven.

Opmerkingen

* Deze instelling is alleen beschikbaar wanneer er geen disc in
de disclade zit.

* De geselecteerde stand treedt in werking nadat u het
instelmenu heeft afgesloten.

Soe

* Wanneer er een DVD-Audio wordt afgespeeld, licht de DVD
AUDIO indicator op.

*  Wanneer u [DVD-Video] selecteert, zal de DVD AUDIO indicator uit gaan.

Selecteren van de SA-CD stand

Sommige SA-CD’s hebben zowel een SA-CD laag als een standaard
CD laag. U kunt dan kiezen tussen een SA-CD of een CD stand.

¢ Selecteer [SA-CD mode] in het [GENERAL] menu.
SA-CD
Kies hiervoor om de SA-CD laag weer te laten geven.

CD
Kies hiervoor om de CD laag weer te laten geven.

Opmerkingen

¢ Deze instelling is alleen beschikbaar wanneer er geen disc in
de disclade zit.

* De geselecteerde stand treedt in werking nadat u het
instelmenu heeft afgesloten.
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Instellen van de taal voor het in-beeld display (OSD)

Dit menu bevat diverse opties voor het weergeven van de meldingen
op het scherm (OSD) in diverse talen. Voor details, “Instellen van de
taal voor het in-beeld display (OSD)” op bladzijde 15.

Beperken weergave met het kindersiot
(ouderlijk toezicht)

Sommige DVD’s hebben een classificatie van de filmkeuring
(kinderslotniveau), voor de hele disc of alleen voor bepaalde
scenes. Deze functie stelt u in staat de weergave van bepaald
materiaal te blokkeren. Deze niveaus lopen van 1 t/m 8, maar de
inhoud ervan hangt af van het land waar het materiaal gekeurd is.
U kunt het afspelen verbieden van bepaald materiaal dat u
ongeschikt vindt voor uw kinderen, of bepaalde scenes laten
vervangen door minder aanstootgevende.

1 Selecteer [Parental Rating] in het [GENERAL] menu.

2 Voer uw wachtwoord van vier cijfers in met de cijfertoetsen
(0-9). (Voor details over het wachtwoord, zie “Veranderen van
uw wachtwoord voor het kinderslot” hieronder.)
=» Als het wachtwoord correct is, zult u [Parental

Rating] kunnen selecteren.

3 Druk op €/ en selecteer het gewenste niveau.
e Om het kinderslot uit te schakelen en alle disc af te
kunnen spelen, stelt u [Level 8] in.

Opmerkingen

¢ VCD’s, SVCD’s, CD’s en SA-CD’s hebben deze functie niet, dus
het kinderslot (ouderlijk toezicht) werkt niet bij deze soorten discs.

* Sommige DVD’s zijn niet gecodeerd met een classificatie van de
filmkeuring terwijl er wel een classificatie op de verpakking vermeld
staat. De kinderslotfunctie werkt niet voor van dergelijke discs.

Veranderen van uw wachtwoord voor
het kinderslot

U kunt het ingestelde wachtwoord voor het kinderslot veranderen.
Voer uw wachtwoord van vier cijfers in wanneer erom gevraagd
wordt op het scherm. Het standaard wachtwoord is “2580”.

1 Selecteer [Parental Password] in het [GENERAL] menu.

2 Voer uw oude wachtwoord van vier cijfers in met
de cijfertoetsen (0-9).
»  Wanneer u dit voor het eerst doet, dient u “2580” in te voeren.
=> Als het ingevoerde wachtwoord correct is, zal het
submenu verschijnen.

3 Voer uw nieuwe wachtwoord van vier cijfers in
met de cijfertoetsen (0-9).
=» [Confirm Password] zal nu oplichten.

4 Voer het nieuwe wachtwoord van vier cijfers nog een keer in.
=» Er wordt teruggekeerd naar het eerdere menuscherm en
uw nieuwe wachtwoord van vier cijfers is nu geldig.
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Instellen van de schermbeveiliging
(screensaver)

U kunt de schermbeveiliging (screensaver) aan of uit
zetten.

e Selecteer [Screen Saver] in het [GENERAL]
menu.

On

Kies hiervoor om de schermbeveiliging in te schakelen
wanneer de weergave van de disc langer dan 15 minuten
gestopt is.

Off
Kies hiervoor om geen gebruik te maken van de
schermbeveiliging.

Instellen van de automatische
uitschakelfunctie

U kunt het toestel zichzelf automatisch uit (standby) laten
zetten.

¢ Selecteer [Auto Power Off] in het [GENERAL]
menu.

Mode 1

Kies hiervoor om dit toestel automatisch uit (standby) te
laten zetten wanneer de weergave meer dan 30 minuten
lang gestopt is, of wanneer de weergave meer dan zes uur
doorgaat zonder dat er andere handelingen met het toestel
verricht worden.

Mode 2

Kies hiervoor als u het toestel automatisch uit (standby)
wilt laten zetten wanneer de weergave al langer dan 30
minuten gestopt is.

Off

Kies hiervoor om geen gebruik te maken van de
automatische uitschakelfunctie.

Instellen van de slaaptimer
U kunt het toestel zichzelf automatisch na een bepaalde
tijd uit (standby) laten zetten.

* Selecteer [Sleep Timer] in het [GENERAL]
menu.

30 min, 60 min, 90 min, 120 min, 150 min

Selecteer één van de instellingen om de slaaptimer in te
schakelen.

off

Kies hiervoor om de slaaptimer te annuleren.

Terugstellen van het systeem

U kunt alle opties en persoonlijke instellingen terug laten
zetten op de oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen, met
uitzondering van [Parental Rating] en [Parental
Password].

1 Selecteer [Factory Default] in het [GENERAL]
menu.

2 Voer uw wachtwoord van vier cijfers in met de
cijfertoetsen (0-9). (Voor details over het
wachtwoord, zie “Veranderen van uw
wachtwoord voor het kinderslot” op
bladzijde 26.)

=» Er zal nu een bevestiging verschijnen.

GENERAL

Factory Default
DivX Regis
Factory Default

Press [Yes] to confirm

Move: A V <« » Select: Enter

3 Druk op €/, selecteer [Yes] om het systeem
terug te zetten op de fabrieksinstellingen en druk
vervolgens op ENTER.
=» Alle instellingen worden teruggezet op de

oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

Tonen van de DivX® VOD
registratiecode

Yamaha levert u een DivX®VOD (Video On Demand)
registratiecode waarmee u video’s kunt huren en
aanschaffen met de DivX®VOD service.

Kijk voor meer informatie op www.divx.com/vod.

1 Selecteer [DivX Registration] in het [GENERAL] menu.
2 Druk op p.

=» De registratiecode verschijnt.

3 Druk op ENTER om terug te gaan naar het vorige menu.

Mo

RO
Om video’s te huren of te kopen via de DivX® VOD service op
www.divx.com/vod, dient u de registratiecode te gebruiken en de
video te downloaden en op een CD-R te zetten zodat deze kan
worden weergegeven met dit toestel.

Opmerkingen

* De video’s die u downloadt via DivX® VOD kunnen
uitsluitend worden afgespeeld met dit toestel.
 Er kan niet op tijd worden gezocht bij DivX weergave.
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Audio instelmenu

Analog Output
Digital Out

LPCM Output

Night Listening Mode

Select: Enter

Instellen van het analoge
uitgangssignaal

Stel een analoog uitgangssignaal in dat past bij de
weergavemogelijkheden van uw systeem.

¢ Selecteer [Analog Output] in het [AUDIO]
menu.

Stereo

Kies hiervoor om het uitgangssignaal in te stellen op
stereo, waarbij alleen de twee voor-luidsprekers geluid
zullen produceren.

Multi-Channel

Kies hiervoor wanneer u een multikanaals audio/video
receiver gebruikt met 6-kanaals gescheiden
ingangsaansluitingen. In deze stand zal dit toestel DTS of
Dolby Digital 5.1-kanaals decodering uitvoeren indien
vereist.

Instellen van het digitale
uitgangssignaal

Stel het digitale uitgangssignaal in aan de hand van de
aangesloten audio-apparatuur.

e Selecteer [Digital Out] in het [AUDIO] menu.

All
Kies hiervoor als u de digitale uitgangsaansluiting heeft
verbonden met een multikanaals decoder/receiver.

PCM
Kies alleen hiervoor wanneer uw receiver geen
multikanaals audiosignalen kan decoderen.

Off
Kies hiervoor om het digitale uitgangssignaal uit te
schakelen.
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Instellen van het LPCM
uitgangssignaal

Maak de LPCM instelling als u dit toestel via een digitale
aansluiting, zoals de coaxiale of optische aansluiting,
heeft verbonden met een voor PCM geschikte receiver.
Discs worden opgenomen met een bepaalde
bemonsteringsfrequentie. Hoe hoger de
bemonsteringsfrequentie, hoe beter de geluidskwaliteit.

e Selecteer [LPCM Output] in het [AUDIO] menu.
48KHz

Kies hiervoor om discs af te spelen die zijn opgenomen
met een bemonsteringsfrequentie van 48 kHz. Eventuele
96 kHz PCM datastreams worden omgezet naar een
bemonsteringsfrequentie van 48 kHz.

96KHz

Kies hiervoor om discs af te spelen die zijn opgenomen
met een bemonsteringsfrequentie van 96 kHz. Als de 96
kHz disc voorzien is van een kopieerbeveiliging, zal het
digitale uitgangssignaal automatisch worden omgezet naar
48 kHz.

Instellen van de nacht-luisterfunctie

In deze functie worden harde geluiden zachter en zachte
geluiden een beetje harder weergegeven zodat ze beter
verstaanbaar zijn. Dit is handig wanneer u bijvoorbeeld ’s
avonds laat naar een actiefilm wilt kijken zonder anderen
te storen.

» Selecteer [Night Listening Mode] in het
[AUDIO] menu.

on
Kies hiervoor om de volumepieken gelijkmatiger weer te
geven. Deze functie werkt alleen bij films in de Dolby
Digital weergavefunctie.

Off

Kies hiervoor wanneer u wilt luisteren naar het volledige
dynamische bereik in surroundweergave.
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Luidspreker instelmenu

SETUP

GENERAL Size
AUDIO Distance
Level
SA-CD Config
CUT-OFF Frequency

SPEAKER

VIDEO

Select: Enter

Instellen van de afmetingen van de
luidsprekers

U kunt de afmetingen instellen voor individuele
luidsprekers.

e Selecteer [Size] in het [SPEAKER] menu.

Front L/R

Stel de afmetingen in voor de L/R voor-luidsprekers.
Large
Kies hiervoor als de aangesloten luidsprekers groot zijn.

Small
Kies hiervoor als de aangesloten luidsprekers klein zijn.

Center, Surround L/R
Stel de afmetingen in voor de L/R midden/surround-
luidsprekers.
Large
Kies hiervoor als de aangesloten luidsprekers groot zijn.
Small
Kies hiervoor als de aangesloten luidsprekers klein zijn.
Off
Kies hiervoor als er geen L/R midden/surround-luidsprekers
zijn aangesloten.

Subwoofer
Selecteer aan of uit voor de subwoofer.
On

Kies hiervoor als er een subwoofer is aangesloten.

Off

Kies hiervoor als er geen subwoofer is aangesloten.

Opmerkingen

¢ Deze instellingen zijn niet beschikbaar voor SA-CD’s. Zie
“Instellen van de SA-CD configuratie” op bladzijde 30 voor
SA-CD instellingen.

¢ De [Center], [Surround L/R] en [Subwoofer] instellingen zijn
niet beschikbaar wanneer de [Analog Output] instelling op
[Stereo] staat (zie “Instellen van het analoge uitgangssignaal”
op bladzijde 28).

Initialize
U kunt alle [Size] instellingen laten terugzetten op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

1 Selecteer [Initialize] onder [Size] in het
[SPEAKER] menu.

2 Druk op p.

=» Er zal nu een bevestiging verschijnen.

3 Selecteer [Yes] om de instelling terug te laten
zetten en druk vervolgens op ENTER.

=» [Size] instellingen worden teruggezet op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

Instellen van de afstanden tot de
luidsprekers

U kunt de afstanden instellen voor individuele
luidsprekers.

In een ideaal 5.1-kanaals systeem staan alle luidsprekers,
met mogelijke uitzondering van de subwoofer, op gelijke
afstanden van de luisteraar.

¢ Selecteer [Distance] in het [SPEAKER] menu.

Unit
U kunt kiezen in welke meeteenheid de waarden getoond
worden.

Feet

Kies hiervoor om de luidsprekerafstanden in Engelse voeten

(feet) in te voeren.

Meter

Kies hiervoor om de luidsprekerafstanden in meter in te

voeren.

Front L/R
Stel de afstand van de luisterplek tot de voor-luidsprekers
in. We raden u aan de linker en de rechter voor-luidspreker
op dezelfde afstand van de luisterplek te zetten.
Instelbereik: 1ft t/m 40ft (0.3m t/m 12.0m)
Instelstap: 1ft (0.3m)

Center
Stel de afstand van de luisterplek tot de midden-
luidspreker in.
Instelbereik: 1ft t/m 40ft (0.3m t/m 12.0m)
Instelstap: 1ft (0.3m)

Opmerking

U kunt voor de [Center] instelling geen grotere waarde invoeren
dan de [Front L/R] instelling of een kleinere waarde dan de [Front
L/R] instelling min 5 ft (1,5 m).
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Surround L/R

Stel de afstand van de luisterplek tot de surround-
luidsprekers in. We raden u aan de linker en de rechter
surround-luidspreker op dezelfde afstand van de
luisterplek te zetten.

Instelbereik: 1ft t/m 40ft (0.3m t/m 12.0m)
Instelstap: 1ft (0.3m)

Opmerking

U kunt voor de [Surround L/R] instelling geen grotere waarde
invoeren dan de [Front L/R] instelling of een kleinere waarde dan
de [Front L/R] instelling min 15 ft (4,5 m).

Initialize

U kunt alle [Distance] instellingen laten terugzetten op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

1 Selecteer [Initialize] onder [Distance] in het
[SPEAKER] menu.

2 Druk op P.

=>» Er zal nu een bevestiging verschijnen.

3 Selecteer [Yes] om de instelling terug te laten
zetten en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
=» [Distance] instellingen worden teruggezet op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

Instellen van de luidsprekerniveaus

U kunt de volumeniveaus instellen voor de individuele
luidsprekers.

e Selecteer [Level] in het [SPEAKER] menu.

Front L, Center, Front R, Surround L, Surround R,

Subwoofer
Stel de volumeniveaus in voor de L/R voor-luidsprekers,
de midden-luidspreker, de L/R surround-luidsprekers of
de subwoofer.

Instelbereik: 0dB t/m —12dB

Instelstap: 1dB

Test Tone

Er kan een testtoon worden gegenereerd om u te helpen bij
het beoordelen van het geluidsniveau van elk van de
luidsprekers.

1 Selecteer [Test Tone] onder [Level] in het
[SPEAKER] menu.

2 Druk op « /) en selecteer [Off], [Manual] of
[Auto].
Off
Kies hiervoor om geen testtoon te laten produceren.

Manual

Kies hiervoor om de testtoon met de hand te kunnen
inschakelen.

Auto

Kies hiervoor om de testtoon automatisch via elk van de
luidsprekers te laten weergeven.
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3 Druk bij [Auto] op ENTER om de testtoon te
laten weergeven. Druk bij [Manual] op
_a._ |~ om de gewenste luidspreker te
selecteren en vervolgens op ENTER om de
testtoon via die luidspreker te laten weergeven.

Opmerking
Wanneer er een CD in de disclade zit, zal de testtoon alleen
worden geproduceerd via de L/R voor-luidsprekers.
Initialize
U kunt alle [Level] instellingen laten terugzetten op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

1 Selecteer [Initialize] onder [Level] in het
[SPEAKER] menu.

2 Druk op P.

=» Er zal nu een bevestiging verschijnen.

3 Selecteer [Yes] om de instelling terug te laten
zetten en druk vervolgens op ENTER.
=» [Level] instellingen worden teruggezet op de
oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

Instellen van de SA-CD configuratie

U kunt luidsprekers aan/uit zetten en de afmetingen ervan

instellen voor weergave van SA-CD’s.

e Selecteer [SA-CD Config] in het [SPEAKER]
menu.

Config 1, Config 2, Config 3
Stel de afmetingen van de luidsprekers in en zet ze aan/uit
via de volgende drie instellingen.

Afmetingen of aan/uit
Luidspreker
Config1 | Config2 | Config3

L/R voor-luidsprekers Large Small Large
Midden Large Small Small

L/R surround-
Juidsprekers Large Small Small

Subwoofer On On Off

Instellen van de afsnijfrequentie
(Alleen bij SA-CD)

U kunt een afsnijfrequentie (ook wel cut-off of cross-over

frequentie genoemd) instellen voor alle lage tonen. Alle

tonen onder de ingestelde frequentie zullen naar de

subwoofer worden gestuurd.

» Selecteer [CUT-OFF Frequency] in het
[SPEAKER] menu.

60, 80, 100, 120 (Hz)
Selecteer de afsnijfrequentie.




Video instelmenu

SETUP

GENERAL | | TV Display
TV Type

Black Level
Closed Caption
Still Mode
Progressive Scan
Scart Video Out
Picture Setting

AUDIO

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] en [Closed Caption] zijn alleen beschikbaar
op modellen voor de V.S. en Canada.

*2: [Scart Video Out] is alleen beschikbaar op modellen voor
het V.K. en Europa.

Instellen van het TV scherm

Pas de beeldverhouding van het door dit toestel
geproduceerde videosignaal aan die van uw TV aan. Het
formaat videosignaal dat u selecteert moet wel mogelijk
zijn met de disc in kwestie.

e Selecteer [TV Display] in het [VIDEO] menu.

4:3 Pan Scan

Kies hiervoor als u een TV met een beeldverhouding van
4:3 heeft. Bij deze instelling zullen beide zijkanten van het
beeld vervormd worden of verloren gaan om uw TV
scherm te vullen.

4:3 Letter Box

Kies hiervoor als u een TV heeft met een beeldverhouding
van 4:3. Bij deze instelling zal een breedbeeldsignaal met
zwarte balken boven en onder op uw TV scherm worden
weergegeven.

16:9

Kies hiervoor als u een breedbeeld TV heeft.

H De relatie tussen de instellingen van dit
toestel en de weergave op uw TV scherm

Wanneer uw TV een beeldverhouding heeft van 16:9
(breedbeeld):

Instelling | ‘Veergegeven TV DISPLAY
@
16:9 o et
16:9

4:3 *1

INSTELMENU

Wanneer uw TV een beeldverhouding heeft van 4:3:

Instelling Wee’dgi‘;%e"e" TV DISPLAY
16:9 § *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: Afhankelijk van de TV kunnen de zijkanten van het beeld
opgerekt of vervormd worden. Controleer in een dergelijk
geval de schermafmetingen en de beeldverhouding van uw
TV.

*2: Als de disc niet zelf met ‘Pan Scan’ weergegeven moet
worden, zal deze worden weergegeven met de ‘Letter Box’
instelling.

Instellen van het TV-type

Dit menu bevat opties voor het instellen van het
kleursysteem van uw TV. Voor details, zie “Stap 3:
Instellen van de TV” op bladzijde 14.

Instellen van het zwartniveau

(alleen modellen voor de V.S. en
Canada)

Als u [TV Type] instelt op [NTSC] (zie “Stap 3: Instellen

van de TV” op bladzijde 14), kunt u deze instelling aan
[On] zetten om het contrast bij weergave te verbeteren.

e Selecteer [Black Level] in het [VIDEO] menu.
On

Kies hiervoor om het zwartniveau te verbeteren.

off

Dit is de standaard instelling voor het zwartniveau.

Opmerkingen

¢ Deze functie werkt alleen bij geinterlinieerde uitgangssignalen.

* Deze instelling heeft geen effect als u het [TV Type] heeft
ingesteld op [PAL] (zie “Stap 3: Instellen van de TV” op
bladzijde 14).
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Instellen van de ‘closed caption’
ondertiteling (alleen modellen voor de
V.S. en Canada)

De zogenaamde ‘closed caption’ ondertiteling is
meegecodeerd in de videosignalen van sommige discs en
kan alleen zichtbaar worden gemaakt met een speciale
decoder. Het verschil tussen de gewone ondertiteling en
‘closed captions’ is dat de eerste zijn bedoeld voor
horenden terwijl de laatste bedooeld zijn voor
gehoorgestoorden. Gewone ondertiteling geeft niet alle
geluiden weer. Zo tonen de ‘closed captions’ bijvoorbeeld
ook geluidseffecten (bijv., “telefoon gaat” en
“voetstappen”), terwijl gewone ondertiteling deze
aanduidingen nooit geeft.

Voor u deze functie inschakelt moet u controleren of de
disc in kwestie inderdaad ‘closed caption’ ondertiteling
bevat en of uw TV ook deze functie ondersteunt.

* Selecteer [Closed Caption] in het [VIDEO]
menu.

On
Kies hiervoor om wel gebruik te maken van eventuele
closed caption ondertiteling.

oft
Kies hiervoor om geen gebruik te maken van eventuele
closed caption ondertiteling.

Opmerkingen

* Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar voor CVBS
uitgangssignalen.

¢ Ook als deze instelling is ingeschakeld [On], zal er geen closed
caption ondertiteling kunnen worden weergegeven wanneer dit
toestel is aangesloten via de HDMI aansluiting en de HDMI
functie is ingeschakeld.

Instellingen voor stilstaande beelden
U kunt kiezen op welke manier stilstaande beelden
standaard worden weergegeven.

¢ Selecteer [Still Mode] in het [VIDEO] menu.

Field
Kies deze stand als standaardinstelling voor de weergave
van stilgezette beelden. Deze instelling is geschikt voor
weergave van snel bewegende onderwerpen.

Frame
Kies hiervoor als de beeldweergave niet stabiel is wanneer
u [Field] geselecteerd heeft.
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Selecteren van de progressieve
scanfunctie

Deze functie is alleen mogelijk als u dit toestel via de
component video aansluitingen (zie “Component video
aansluitingen <D>" op bladzijde 12) heeft verbonden met
een progressieve scan TV. Deze functie stelt u in staat te
profiteren van een zeer accurate kleurreproductie en
beelden van hoge kwaliteit. Dit toestel is uitgerust met een
DCDi schakeling.

e Selecteer [Progressive Scan] in het [VIDEO]
menu.

On

Kies hiervoor om wel gebruik te maken van de
progressieve scanweergave. Het bevestigingsscherm zal
verschijnen als u hiervoor kiest. In dit geval kunt u [Yes]

selecteren om de instelling [On] te kiezen, waarna u op
ENTER dient te drukken.

off

Kies hiervoor om geen gebruik te maken van de
progressieve scanweergave.

Mo
Nod

De P.SCAN indicator op het display op het voorpaneel licht op
tijdens progressieve scanweergave.

Opmerkingen bij het inschakelen van de

progressieve scan weergavefunctie:

* Inde progressieve weergavefunctie worden beelden met
een verhouding van 4:3 horizontaal uitgerekt om op een
breedbeeld TV scherm te passen. Wijzig de instellingen
voor de beeldverhouding van uw TV als u de beelden
met de oorspronkelijke beeldverhouding, zonder
vervorming wilt bekijken. U kunt de instellingen voor de
beeldverhouding ook veranderen via het [Wide Screen
Format] menu (zie “Selecteren van de
breedbeeldweergave” op bladzijde 34).

* Controleer of uw TV inderdaad geschikt is voor
progressieve scanweergave.

* Maak de verbindingen met behulp van een component
videokabel.

U DIENT ER REKENING MEE TE HOUDEN DAT NIET
ALLE HIGH-DEFINITION TELEVISIES VOLLEDIG
COMPATIBEL ZIJN MET DIT PRODUCT EN DAT ER
STORINGEN OF NIET OORSPRONKELIJKE
BEELDELEMENTEN (ARTIFACTS) IN HET BEELD
KUNNEN VERSCHIJNEN. BIJ PROBLEMEN MET 525 OF
625 PROGRESSIEVE SCAN BEELDEN RADEN WI1J U
AAN DE VERBINDING OVER TE SCHAKELEN NAAR
DE “STANDAARD DEFINITION” UITVOER. ALS U
VRAGEN HEEFT OVER DE COMPATIBILITEIT VAN
ONZE BEELDSCHERMEN MET DIT MODEL 525P EN
625P DVD-SPELER, KUNT U CONTACT OPNEMEN MET
ONZE AFDELING KLANTENSERVICE.

Dit toestel is compatibel met de complete lijn van YAMAHA
producten, inclusief de projectoren DPX-1300 en DPX-830 en
het plasmascherm PDM-4220.
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Omschakelen van het SCART video
uitgangssignaal (Alleen modellen voor
het V.K. en Europa)

Selecteer deze instelling om het door de AV aansluiting

geproduceerde uitgangssignaal heen en weer te schakelen
tussen CVBS (composiet video) en RGB.

e Selecteer [Scart Video Out] in het [VIDEO]
menu.

CVBS

Kies hiervoor om de aansluiting composiet videosignalen
te laten produceren.

RGB

Kies hiervoor om de aansluiting RGB videosignalen te
laten produceren.

Wijzigen van beeldinstellingen

Dit toestel wordt geleverd met 10 voorgeprogrammeerde

beeld- en kleurinstellingen die u zelf kunt aanpassen.

» Selecteer [Picture Setting] in het [VIDEO]
menu.

Brightness
Hiermee regelt u de algehele helderheid van het beeld.

Instelbereik: 0 /m +6

Contrast
Hiermee regelt u de lichte partijen van het beeld
(witniveau).

Instelbereik: —6 t/m +6

Hue
Hiermee regelt u de tint of fase van het beeld.
Instelbereik: —6 t/m +6

Sharpness Mid
Hiermee regelt u de contourscherpte van het beeld voor de
gemiddelde frequenties.

Instelbereik: =6 /m +6
Sharpness High

Hiermee regelt u de contourscherpte van het beeld voor de
hoge frequenties.
Instelbereik: —=6 t/m +6

DNR
Hiermee kunt u beeldruis verminderen.
Instelbereik: 0 /m +6

Gamma
Hiermee regelt u de hardheid van het beeld non-lineair
zonder het ingestelde zwart- of witniveau te veranderen.

Instelbereik: —6 /m +6

Chroma level
Hiermee regelt u de kleurverzadiging.
Instelbereik: —6 t/m +6

Chroma delay
Hiermee kunt u de vertraging van het kleursignaal regelen
voor perfect duidelijke beelden.

Instelbereik: —2 t/m +2

True Life

Hiermee kunt u een meer dynamische beeldweergave
krijgen door het beeldcontrast en de kleurverzadiging te
verhogen.

Instelbereik: 0 /m +6

Opmerkingen

* Bij modellen voor de V.S. en Canada zijn geen van de
beeldinstellingen beschikbaar voor CVBS uitgangssignalen.

¢ De [Hue] instelling is niet beschikbaar voor geinterlinieerde
uitgangssignalen via de VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
aansluitingen en voor SCART (RGB) uitgangssignalen.

¢ [Sharpness Mid], [Sharpness High] en [Gamma] zijn niet
beschikbaar bij HDMI uitgangssignalen.

¢ De [Chroma delay] en [True Life] instellingen zijn alleen
beschikbaar bij progressieve scan en HDMI uitgangssignalen.

HDMI instelmenu

HDMI Video

Wide Screen Format
DVI Output Range
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

Instellen van HDMI video

=
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U kunt de resolutie regelen aan de hand van het
beeldscherm dat u gebruikt. Deze functie is alleen
mogelijk wanneer dit toestel is aangesloten op een HDMI-
compatibele component via de HDMI aansluiting.
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e Selecteer [HDMI Video] in het [HDMI] menu.

480P/576P
Kies deze instelling voor 480/576 progressieve scan-
videoweergave.

720P
Kies deze instelling voor 720 progressieve scan-
videoweergave.

10801
Kies deze instelling voor 1080 geinterlinieerde
videoweergave.

1080P
Kies deze instelling voor 1080 progressieve scan-
videoweergave.

Auto
Kies hiervoor om dit toestel automatisch de beste resolutie
voor uw beeldscherm te laten bepalen.

Opmerkingen

e Wanneer [TV Type] is ingesteld op [NTSC] of [PAL], zullen
480P of 576P videosignalen in overeenstemming met deze
instelling worden weergegeven.

* Terwijl er HDMI video-uitgangssignalen worden
geproduceerd, is de component video tijdelijk uitgeschakeld.

* Bij andere instellingen dan [Auto] moet u controleren of de
geselecteerde resolutie wel ondersteund wordt door het HDMI-
compatibele beeldscherm dat u gebruikt.

Als de geselecteerde resolutie niet wordt ondersteund, zal er
automatisch worden overgeschakeld naar de meest geschikte
resolutie.

¢ Wanneer u [1080P] selecteert en een HDMI kabel gebruikt die
langer is dan 5 m, is het mogelijk dat de beeldkwaliteit
hierdoor achteruit gaat.

R

Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw beeldscherm om de juiste

beeldverhouding in te stellen.
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Selecteren van de
breedbeeldweergave

Stel de beeldverhouding in van de op het scherm

weergegeven beelden. Deze functie werkt alleen bij

progressieve scan en HDMI uitgangssignalen.

¢ Selecteer [Wide Screen Format] in het [HDMI]
menu.

NL Stretch

Kies hiervoor om 4:3 beelden weer te geven op het
volledige 16:9 scherm door Non-Lineair uitrekken. (Het
midden van de beelden wordt minder uitgerekt dan de
randen.)

Pillar Box

Kies hiervoor om 4:3 beelden weer te geven op het 16:9
scherm zonder deze op te rekken.

Off

Kies hiervoor om de beeldverhoudingen niet aan te
passen.

Selecteren van het DVI uitgangsbereik

U kunt het DVI uitgangsbereik aanpassen aan de

aangesloten apparatuur. Deze functie is alleen mogelijk

wanneer dit toestel is aangesloten op een DVI-D-

compatibele component via de HDMI aansluiting.

¢ Selecteer [DVI Output Range] in het [HDMI]
menu.

Standard
Kies hiervoor als de beeldweergave niet correct is wanneer
u [Enhanced] geselecteerd heeft.

Enhanced
Kies hiervoor wanneer de zwarte en witte partijen in het
beeld niet duidelijk zijn.



INSTELMENU

Instellen van HDMI audio

Pas de HDMI uitgangssignalen aan de aangesloten
apparatuur aan. Deze functie is alleen mogelijk wanneer
dit toestel is aangesloten op een HDMI-compatibele
component via de HDMI aansluiting.

Voor details omtrent de relatie tussen de audioformattering
en de instelling, zie “HDMI Audio uitgangstabel” op
bladzijde 41.

¢ Selecteer [HDMI Audio] in het [HDMI] menu.

Auto
Kies hiervoor om het toestel automatisch de beste
instelling te laten bepalen aan de hand van de met de
HDMI aansluiting verbonden apparatuur.

PCM

Kies hiervoor om gedecodeerde multikanaals of 2-kanaals
lineaire PCM audiosignalen te reproduceren via de HDMI
aansluiting.

Off
Kies hiervoor om geen geluidssignalen te reproduceren
via de HDMI aansluiting.

Opmerkingen

* SA-CD signalen kunnen niet worden gereproduceerd via
HDML.

¢ Wanneer [HDMI Audio] is ingesteld op [Auto] of [PCM]
worden digitale uitgangssignalen tijdelijk uitgeschakeld.

DISC instelmenu

AUDIO Language
AUDIO Subtitle Language
DVD Menu Language
Angle Mark
PBC
Time Interval

Select: Enter

Instellen van de standaardtaal voor de
audio/ondertiteling/DVD menu’s

Deze menu’s bevatten diverse taalinstellingen voor de
audio, ondertiteling en discmenu’s op de DVD. Voor
details, zie “Instellen van de gewenste taal voor de
geluidsweergave, ondertiteling en het discmenu” op
bladzijde 15.

Selecteren van de weergave van het
pictogram voor de
camerastandpunten

U kunt de weergave van het pictogram voor de
camerastandpunten aan of uit zetten wanneer er stukken
die uit verschillende camerastandpunten zijn opgenomen
worden weergegeven.

e Selecteer [Angle Mark] in het [DISC] menu.

On

Kies hiervoor als u het pictogram voor de
camerastandpunten wilt laten weergeven. Het pictogram
voor alternatieve camerastandpunten zal continu worden
weergegeven.

Off

Kies hiervoor als u het pictogram voor de
camerastandpunten niet wilt laten weergeven. Het
pictogram voor alternatieve camerastandpunten wordt vijf
seconden lang weergegeven en zal dan verdwijnen.

Instellen van de PBC (weergave-
bediening) functie

U kunt de weergave-bediening (PBC) aan of uit zetten.
Deze functie werkt alleen met Video CD’s 2.0 met PBC
functie (weergave-bediening).

e Selecteer [PBC] in het [DISC] menu.
On

Kies hiervoor om het discmenu weer te laten geven.

off
Kies hiervoor om het discmenu niet weer te laten geven.

Mo

Sz
U kunt de PBC (weergave-bediening) functie ook in- of
uitschakelen met de MENU toets op de afstandsbediening (zie
“Gebruiken van het Video CD Playback Control (PBC; weergave-
bediening) menu (VCD/SVCD)” op bladzijde 19).

Instellen van de duur van een
diavoorstelling

U kunt instellen hoe lang JPEG beeldbestanden op het
scherm moeten blijven staan.

¢ Selecteer [Time Interval] in het [DISC] menu.
2 sec /m 10 sec

(Instelstap: 1 seconde)

Opmerking

Afhankelijk van de afmetingen van de bestanden is het mogelijk
dat deze instelling niet correct werkt.
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TAALCODELIJST

Abchazisch 1112 | Fijinees 1620 | Lingala 2224 | Singalees 2919
Afar 1111 | Fins 1619 | Litouws 2230 | Slowaaks 2921
Afrikaans 1116 | Frans 1628 | Macedonisch 2321 | Sloveens 2922
Albanees 2927 | Fries 1635 | Malagasi 2317 | Somalisch 2925
Ambhaars 1123 | Galicisch 1722 | Maleis 2329 | Spaans 1529
Arabisch 1128 | Georgisch 2111 | Malayalam 2322 | Soendanees 2931
Armeens 1835 | Duits 1415 | Maltees 2330 | Swahili 2933
Assamees 1129 | Grieks 1522 | Maori 2319 | Zweeds 2932
Aymara 1135 | Groenlands 2122 | Marathi 2328 | Tagalog 3022
Azerbeidzjaans 1136 | Guarani 1724 | Moldavisch 2325 | Tadzjieks 3017
Basjkiers 1211 | Gujarati 1731 | Mongools 2324 | Tamil 3011
Baskisch 1531 | Hausa 1811 | Nauru 2411 | Tataars 3030
Bengali; Bangla 1224 | Hebreeuws 1933 | Nepalees 2415 | Telugu 3015
Bhutanees 1436 | Hindi 1819 | Noors 2425 | Thais 3018
Bihari 1218 | Hongaars 1831 | Oriya 2528 | Tibetaans 1225
Bretons 1228 | 1Jslands 1929 | Punjabi 2611 | Tigrinya 3019
Bulgaars 1217 | Indonesisch 1924 | Pashto, Pushto 2629 | Tongaans 3025
Birmees 2335 | Interlingua 1911 | Perzisch 1611 | Turks 3028
Wit-Russisch 1215 | lers 1711 | Pools 2622 | Turkmeens 3021
Cambodjaans 2123 | Italiaans 1930 | Portugees 2630 | Twi 3033
Catalaans 6765 | Japans 2011 | Quechua 2731 | Oekraiens 3121
Chinees 3618 | Javaans 2033 | Reto-Romaans 2823 | Urdu 3128
Corsicaans 1325 | Kannada 2124 | Roemeens 2825 | Oezbeeks 3136
Kroatisch 1828 | Kashmiri 2129 | Russisch 2831 | Vietnamees 3219
Tsjechisch 1329 | Kazachs 2121 | Samoaans 2923 | Volapiik 3225
Deens 1411 | Kirgizisch 2135 | Sanskriet 2911 | Welsh 1335
Nederlands 2422 | Koreaans 2125 | Schots-Gaelisch 1714 | Wolof 3325
Engels 1524 | Koerdisch 2131 | Servisch 2928 | Xhosa 3418
Esperanto 1525 | Laotiaans 2225 | Servo-Kroatisch 2918 | Jiddisch 2019
Ests 1530 | Latijn 2211 | Shona 2924 | Yoruba 3525
Faeroers 1625 | Lets 2232 | Sindhi 2914 | Zulu 3631
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OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

Raadpleeg de tabel hieronder wanneer het toestel niet naar behoren functioneert. Als het probleem niet hieronder vermeld
staat, of als de aanwijzingen het probleem niet verhelpen, zet het toestel dan uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en
neem contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde YAMAHA dealer of servicecentrum.

Probleem

Oplossing

Zie
bladzijde

Geen stroom

Sluit de stekker correct aan.

12

Druk de POWER knop op het voorpaneel in de ON stand om de
stroom voor dit toestel in te schakelen en druk vervolgens op
STANDBY/ON op het voorpaneel of op POWER (1) op de
afstandsbediening om het toestel aan te zetten.

13

Geen beeld

Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw TV om het correcte Video In kanaal

te selecteren. Blijf het TV kanaal veranderen tot u het DVD scherm ziet.

Zetuw TV aan.

Als [Progressive Scan] is ingesteld op [On] moet u controleren of dit
toestel is verbonden met een progressieve scan TV via de component
video aansluitingen. Volg anders de stappen hieronder om de
progressieve scanweergave uit te schakelen;

1. Druk op & op het voorpaneel om de disclade te openen.

2. Druk op CLEAR op de afstandsbediening.

3. Voer “2580” in met de cijfertoetsen (0-9) op de afstandsbediening.

4. Druk op AUDIO op de afstandsbediening.

32

Als [HDMI Video] is ingesteld op iets anders dan [Auto], dient u te
controleren of de ingestelde resolutie wordt ondersteund door het
HDMI-compatibele beeldscherm dat u heeft aangesloten. Volg anders
de stappen hieronder om de instelling te veranderen naar [Auto].
1. Druk twee keer op [ op het voorpaneel of twee keer op
STOP ( m ) op de afstandsbediening om de weergave te stoppen.
2. Houd tegelijkertijd (3 en > op het voorpaneel drie seconden lang
ingedrukt.

33

Als de HDMI indicator oranje knippert, controleer dan of u dit toestel
wel heeft aangesloten op een HDCP-compatibele component.

12

Controleer of de instellingen voor het video uitgangssignaal
overeenkomen met de gemaakte video aansluitingen.

33

Vervormd of zwart/wit beeld

Controleer of de disc geschikt is voor dit toestel.

Controleer of de instelling voor het TV type van dit toestel
overeenkomt met de gebruikte disc en uw TV. Als u het verkeerde TV
type heeft ingesteld, kunt u de stappen hieronder volgen om terug te
keren naar de standaardinstelling.

1. Druk op & op het voorpaneel om de disclade te openen.

2. Druk op CLEAR op de afstandsbediening.

3. Voer “2580” in met de cijfertoetsen (0-9) op de afstandsbediening.

4. Druk op AUDIO op de afstandsbediening.

14

Controleer de video-aansluitingen.

11

De beeldafmetingen zien er
onnatuurlijk uit, of de
ondertiteling wordt slechts
gedeeltelijk of helemaal niet
weergegeven op het TV scherm

Controleer of de TV instelling van dit toestel overeenkomt met de
schermafmetingen van uw TV.

31

Verander de schermafmetingen en de beeldverhouding voor uw TV.
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OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

Probleem

Oplossing

Zie
bladzijde

Geen geluid of vervormd geluid

Regel het volume.

Controleer of de luidsprekers op de juiste manier zijn aangesloten.

Regel het volumeniveau via het instelmenu.

30

Geen geluid via digitale
uitgangsaansluitingen

Controleer de digitale aansluitingen.

Als u DTS materiaal afspeelt moet u controleren of uw receiver in
staat is DTS signalen te decoderen en of [Digital Out] is ingesteld op
[All].

28

Als u MPEG-2 materiaal afspeelt moet u controleren of uw receiver in
staat is MPEG-2 signalen te decoderen. Anders moet u ervoor zorgen
dat [Digital Out] is ingesteld op [PCM].

28

Controleer of de het audioformaat voor de geselecteerde audiotaal
overeenkomt met de mogelijkheden van uw receiver.

Geen geluid via de HDMI
uitgangsaansluiting

Controleer of [HDMI Audio] is ingesteld op [Auto] of [PCM].

35

Er worden geen geluidssignalen geproduceerd via de HDMI
aansluiting als de DVI-D component is verbonden met dit toestel door
middel van een HDMI-DVI adapterkabel.

Om geluidssigalen te kunnen reproduceren via de HDMI aansluiting
dient u een HDMI component te verbinden met dit toestel.

12

De wordt niet weergegeven

De CD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW of DVD-R/RW in het toestel moet zijn
afgesloten.

Controleer of het disclabel naar boven wijst.

16

Controleer of er iets mis is met de disc door een andere disc te
proberen.

Als u zelf een JPEG, MP3 of WMA disc heeft opgenomen, moet u
controleren of uw disc tenminste tien JPEG beeldbestanden of vijf
MP3/WMA muziekbestanden bevat.

Controleer de regiocode.

Het beeld blijft tijdens de
weergave heel eventjes stil
staan

Controleer de disc op vingerafdrukken/krassen en maak de disc
schoon door met een zachte doek recht van het midden naar de rand te
vegen.

Het toestel reageert niet op de
afstandsbediening

Richt de afstandsbediening goed op de sensor op het voorpaneel.

13

Verminder de afstand tussen de afstandsbediening en dit toestel.

13

Vervang de batterijen in de afstandsbediening

13

Zet de batterijen opnieuw in met de polen (+/- tekens) de juiste kant
op, zoals aangegeven.

13

De toetsen doen het niet

Haal de stekker een paar minuten lang uit het stopcontact. Doe de
stekker weer terug en probeer het opnieuw.

Het toestel reageert niet op
bepaalde handelingen tijdens
weergave van een disc

Het is mogelijk dat deze handelingen niet toegestaan zijn met deze
disc. Raadpleeg de documentatie van de disc in kwestie.

Menu-items kunnen niet worden
geselecteerd

Athankelijk van de aansluitingen of de mogelijkheden van de disc in
kwestie kunnen sommige menu-items niet worden geselecteerd.

Geen geluid bij weergave van
DivX films

De audiocodering wordt mogelijk niet ondersteund door dit toestel.
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WOORDENLIJST

B Beeldverhouding

Verhouding tussen de horizontale en verticale afmetingen
van een beeld. Voor conventionele TV’s is de verhouding
tussen de horizontale en verticale afmetingen 4:3, terwijl
deze verhouding voor breedbeeld TV’s 16:9 is.

H Bit

Afkorting van ‘binary digit’ of binair cijfer. Deze term
staat voor de kleinste eenheid van informatie die
gemanipuleerd kan worden door een computer. In
audiosystemen bepaalt het aantal bits de resolutie
waarmee analoge signalen worden gedigitaliseerd.

Hoe hoger het aantal digitisatiebits, hoe hoger het
dynamisch bereik (het verschil tussen het zachtste en het
hardste geluid) en hoe fijner gedetailleerd de weergave. In
het algemeen is een audio CD 16 bits en DVD audio 24
bits.

M Bitsnelheid.

Gemeten in kilobits per seconde, kbps, geeft dit een maat
voor de hoeveelheid gegevens die wordt gebruikt voor een
bepaalde hoeveelheid muziek. Daarmee wordt ook de
snelheid waarmee u zelf digitaal opneemt gegeven. In het
algemeen geldt dat hoe hoger de bitsnelheid, of
opnamesnelheid, hoe beter de geluidskwaliteit. Opnamen
bij hogere bitsnelheden kosten echter ook meer
opslagruimte.

B Component video-aansluitingen
Aansluitingen voor het ontvangen of reproduceren van
component videosignalen. Component videosignalen
bestaan uit drie lijnen, het luminantie signaal (Y) en twee
kleurverschil signalen (PB/CB, PR/CR), die samen
videobeelden van hoge kwaliteit opleveren.

W DivX

DivX is een populaire mediatechnologie die is ontwikkeld
door DivX, Inc. DivX mediabestanden bestaan uit sterk
gecomprimeerde video van uitstekende visuele kwaliteit
met een relatief kleine bestandsgrootte. DivX-bestanden
kunnen ook geavanceerde mediafuncties bevatten, zoals
menu’s, ondertitels en alternatieve audiotracks. Er zijn on
line veel DivX-mediabestanden beschikbaar om te
downloaden. U kunt de bestanden ook zelf maken op basis
van uw eigen ontwikkeld videomateriaal met de
eenvoudig te gebruiken hulpmiddelen van DivX.com.

B Dolby Digital

Een digitaal surroundsysteem ontwikkeld door Dolby
Laboratories met volledig gescheiden multikanaals audio.
Met 3 voorkanalen (links, midden en rechts) en 2
surround-stereokanalen biedt Dolby Digital in totaal vijf
audiokanalen met het volle frequentiebereik. Met een
extra kanaal speciaal voor de lage tonen, het zogenaamde
LFE (Lage Frequentie Effect) kanaal, biedt dit systeem in
totaal 5.1 kanalen (het LFE kanaal wordt als 0.1 kanaal
geteld). Door 2-kanaals stereo voor de surround-
luidsprekers te gebruiken is er een betere weergave van
bewegende geluidsbronnen en een beter algeheel
surroundeffect mogelijk dan bij Dolby Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Digitaal surroundsysteem ontwikkeld door Digital Theater
Systems, Inc., met audio in 5.1 kanalen (max). Met een
overvloed aan audiogegevens is dit systeem in staat zeer
realistische effecten te bereiken.

B DVD-Audio

Deze formattering is louter en alleen ontwikkeld voor een
hoge geluidskwaliteit met Lineaire PCM en Packed PCM
(verlieloze codering) signalen in maximaal zes
audiokanalen. Er wordt ondersteuning geboden voor
bemonsteringsfrequenties van 192 kHz/24 bits.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) is de eerste
door de gehele industrie ondersteunde, ongecomprimeerde
en volledig digitale A/V (audio/video) interface. HDMI
biedt aansluitingsmogelijkheden voor alle soorten A/V
apparatuur (van een a set-top box tot een A/V-receiver) en
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audio/video beeldschermen (zoals een digitale televisie —
DTV), HDMI biedt ondersteuning voor standaard,
verbeterde of high-definition video en voor multikanaals
digitale audio via één enkele kabel.

HDMLI is geschikt voor de transmissie van alle ATSC
HDTYV standaarden en biedt ondersteuning voor 8-kanaals
digitale audio, met genoeg bandbreedte over voor
verbeteringen en eisen die de toekomst moge brengen.
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H Interliniéren

Dit is de meest gangbare scanmethode voor
televisieschermen. Het scherm wordt opgedeeld in twee
‘fields’ of deelbeelden die bestaan uit de even en de
oneven beeldlijnen die samen het volledige beeld (frame)
opleveren.

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
Dit is een standaard comprimering voor beeldgegevens
zoals opgesteld door de Joint Photographic Expert Group.
Met deze methode kunnen beeldbestanden, i.h.b. digitale
foto’s, worden teruggebracht tot 1% tot 10% van hun
oorspronkelijke grootte.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Een zeer bekende techniek voor het comprimeren van
geluidsbestanden. Met deze methode kunnen
geluidsbestanden worden teruggebracht tot ongeveer 10%
van hun oorspronkelijke grootte met behoud van
geluidskwaliteit op CD-niveau.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Internationale standaard voor het comprimeren van
digitale video en audio opgesteld door de ISO
(International Organization for Standardization) en de IEC
(International Electrotechnical Commission).

Deze standaard omvat o.m. MPEG-1, MPEG-2 en MPEG-
3. MPEG-1 biedt video van VHS kwaliteit en wordt vaak
gebruikt op Video CD’s. MPEG-2 biedt video van S-VHS
kwaliteit en wordt vaak gebruikt op DVD’s.

B Kinderslot (ouderlijk toezicht)

Deze functie beperkt de weergave op basis van de leeftijd
van de kijker of op basis van de filmkeuring in het land
van oorsprong. De beperkingen verschillen van disc tot
disc; ingeschakeld zal de weergave worden verhinderd als
het niveau voor het materiaal hoger is dan het door de
gebruiker op het toestel ingestelde niveau.

B Weergave-bediening (Playback Control -
PBC)

Dit is een menu op het beeldscherm bij weergave van een

Video CD of SVCD dat u kunt gebruiken bij de weergave

of om iets op te zoeken.

B Progressieve scanweergave

Bij deze weergavemethode worden alle beeldlijnen in één
keer op het scherm weergegeven, waardoor zeker op
grotere schermen het flikkeren van het beeld aftneemt en er
een duidelijker en scherper beeld wordt verkregen.
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B Regiocode

Veel DVD'’s zijn voorzien van een regiocode zodat de
eigenaar van de auteursrechten meer controle heeft over
de distributie van zijn materiaal. Er zijn zes regio’s en een
DVD-speler met een bepaalde code kan alleen DVD’s
afspelen die dezelfde regiocode hebben.

B S-video aansluiting

Een aansluiting voor het ontvangen of reproduceren van S-
videosignalen.

S-videosignalen bestaan uit twee lijnen, een luminantie
signaal (Y) en een kleursignaal (C), waardoor video van
een hoge kwaliteit zowel bij opname als bij weergave
mogelijk wordt.

M Super Audio CD

Een audioformattering die is gebaseerd op de huidige CD
standaard, maar die een grotere hoeveelheid gegevens
bevat en daardoor een hogere geluidskwaliteit kan
opleveren. Er zijn drie soorten SACD’s: enkellaags,
dubbellaags en hybride discs. Een hybride disc kan zowel
worden afgespeeld op bestaande CD-spelers als op Super
Audio CD-spelers, omdat er zowel gewone audio CD
gegevens als SACD gegevens op staan.

Super Audio CD type
Hybride disc
Dubbellaags disc
Enkellaags disc

HD laag HD laag CD laag
HD laag
Hybride Super Audio CD S
CD laag geschikt voor gewone
CD-speler

=

High Density laag met:
- High Quality DSD Stereo
- High Quality DSD

Multikanaals



H HDMI Audio uitgangstabel

. Analoge HDMI Audio
Audioformaat . . .
uitgangsinstelling Auto*1 PCM Off
Multikanaals PCM multi*2
Dolby Digital Dolby Digital
Stereo PCM 2ch
Multikanaals PCM multi*2
DTS DTS
DVD-Video Stereo PCM 2ch
Multikanaals PCM multi*2
MPEG MPEG
Stereo PCM 2ch
PCM 2ch*4 Multikanaals/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Muli Multikanaals PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3 PCM (PPCM) multi*2,3
ult1
DVD-Audio Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3 PCM (PPCM) 2¢h*3
2ch*4 Multikanaals/Stereo PCM (PPCM) 2ch PCM (PPCM) 2ch Uit
CD/MP3/ .
WMA/DivX 2ch Multikanaals/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Multikanaals PCM multi*2
Multi
DTS-CD Stereo DTS PCM 2ch
2ch Multikanaals/Stereo PCM 2ch
VCD 2ch Multikanaals/Stereo PCM 2ch PCM 2ch
Multikanaals PCM multi*2
Multi
SVCD Stereo MPEG PCM 2ch
2ch Multikanaals/Stereo PCM 2ch
SA-CD Multi/2ch Multikanaals/Stereo - - -

*1: Als de aangesloten HDMI component geen ondersteuning biedt voor bitstroom signalen (Dolby Digital, DTS en
MPEQG), zal het audio uitgangssignaal automatisch worden omgeschakeld naar PCM signalen.

*2: Als de HDMI component geen ondersteuning biedt voor multikanaals audiosignalen, zal het audio uitgangssignaal
automatisch worden omgeschakeld van PCM multikanaals signalen naar PCM stereosignalen en 48 kHz/16 bits
signalen of lager.

*3: Als de bron van het weer te geven materiaal terugmengen niet toestaat, zullen in plaats van teruggemengde

stereosignalen alleen de L/R voorkanalen en 48 kHz/16 bits signalen of lager worden gereproduceerd.

*4: Als de aangesloten component geen ondersteuning biedt voor signalen van meer dan 48 kHz, zal het audio

uitgangssignaal automatisch worden omgeschakeld naar signalen van 48 kHz/16 bits of lager.
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TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

WEERGAVESYSTEEM TV STANDAARD
* DVD-Video » Aantal beeldlijnen .........cccoceeeveeencnenen. PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
* DVD-Audio * Verticale frequentie...........ccceceeveuenene PAL: 50 Hz, NTSC: 60Hz
* DVD-R, DVD-RW ® WEEIZAVE ..o Multistandaard (PAL/NTSC)
* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL
* Video CD, SVCD AANSLUITINGEN
* SA-CD multikanaals en SA-CD stereo * Video Uitgang.......ccorvveererererrenienreneenans 1 (Tulpstekker: geel)
+CD * S-Video UitZang ........ccevevrvevrrvereerniereernens 1 (Mini DIN, 4 pens)
* PICTURE CD * Component video uitgang
* CD-R, CD-RW Y UItZANG e 1 (Tulpstekker: groen)
PB/CB Uitgang........cccevveervenveieerienienenns 1 (Tulpstekker: blauw)
VIDEOGEGEVENS PR/CR UItZANE......eveeeeeerierieieieieieceeeen 1 (Tulpstekker: rood)
* Video (CVBS) Uitgang..........cco.ovvevveevvrrerennns 1 Vpp in 75 Ohm * SCART (Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa)....... 1 (Euro-aansluiting)
© S-Video UItgang ........covevevevevririeiririeiririenennns Y:1Vppin750hm  * Digitale uitgang
C: 0,3 Vpp in 75 Ohm Coaxiaal ......cooouevviriiiiiiiien 1 (Tulpstekker: oranje)
» Component video Uitgang ...............cc.eveee. Y: 1 Vpp in 75 Ohm OPHSCH e 1 (IEC 60958 voor CDDA/LPCM,
PB/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vpp in 75 Ohm IEC 61937 voor MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
* RGB (SCART) uitgang (Alleen modellen voor het V.K. en Europa) HDMI ..o 1 (Type A)

....................................................................... 0,7 Vpp in 75 Ohm
» Zwartniveau instelling (Alleen modellen voor de V.S.).......... Aan/Uit

AUDIOFORMATEN

« Digitaal
Dolby Digital / DTS / MPEG............. Gecomprimeerd digitaal
PCM ...ccccovviiiie 16, 20, 24 bits / fs 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kHz
MP3 (ISO 9660)
.................. 32-320 kbps / fs 16, 22,05, 24, 32, 44,1, 48 kHz
WMA .o 64-320 kbps, mono, stereo
* Volledige decodering van Dolby Digital en DTS multikanaals audio

* Analoge stereoweergave

* Dolby Surround compatibele terugmenging van Dolby Digital
multikanaals audio

AUDIOGEGEVENS
® DA CONVEIET...cveeveeiieeienieieeiieieseeee e eae e 24 bits 192 kHz
« Signaal-ruisverhouding (1 kKHZ) ....c.cooevvineneinincene. 120 dB
* Dynamisch bereik (1 KHZ) ......ccoceoveinininnincnicincncees 106 dB
€ DVD .o fs 96 kHz, 2 Hz-44 kHz
fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
® SVCD .ottt fs 48 kHz, 2 Hz-22 kHz
fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
® CD/VCD ..o fs 44,1 kHz, 2 Hz-20 kHz
e Vervorming en ruis (1 KHZ) .....cccoeoveeniniincniicincnne 0,001%

42 Ny

* 2-kanaals analoge uitgang (L+R) ..... 1 paar (Tulpstekker: wit/rood)

« 6-kanaals analoge uitgang

Audio L/R VOO ......cceoerueuennne. 1 paar (Tulpstekker: wit/rood)
Audio L/R surround.................. 1 paar (Tulpstekker: wit/rood)
Audio midden..........ccoeeveeeiieiienieeieenns 1 (Tulpstekker: zwart)
Audio SUbWOOTET .......ccevveiririiieiieiene 1 (Tulpstekker: zwart)
BEHUIZING
e Afmetingen (B XD X H) c.coveveiniiinias 435 x 308,5 x 107 mm
© GEWICHT ....ootiiiieiie e Ca. 6,3 kg
STROOMVOORZIENING

* Stroomaansluiting
Modellen voor de V.S. en Canada . 120 V, 60 Hz wisselstroom
Modellen voor Australié ............... 240 V, 50 Hz wisselstroom
Modellen voor het V.K. en Europa
....................................... 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz wisselstroom

Modellen voor China . . 220V, 50 Hz wisselstroom

o Stroomverbruik ........cococeeevveirenenieineneineene Ongeveer 30 W
o Stroomverbruik uit (Standby).........cccoceeveiiineneiininenns <05W
LASER
Type GaAlAs Halfgeleiderlaser

Golflengte 650 nm (DVD)
790 nm (VCD/CD)
Uitgangsvermogen 1,45 mW (DVD)
1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
Uitwijking straal 60 graden

Technische gegevens kunnen zonder kennisgeving vooraf

gewijzigd worden.
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NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE: BHUMATEJIbHO U3YYUTE ITO

NEPEA UCTOJIb3OBAHUEM ATMAPATA.

Jlnst obecnevyenHus HaMyqIlIero pe3ylibraTa, oxayicra,
BHMMATEJbHO U3Y4YNTE IAHHYIO MHCTPYKIUIO. XpaHUTE €€ B
6e301acHOM MecTe st OYAYIIHUX CIPaBOK.

'YcraHaBnuBaiTe JaHHYIO 3BYKOBYIO CUCTEMY B XOPOLIO
BEHTUIMPYEMOM, IIPOXJIAJIHOM, CyXOM H YICTOM MECTE; HE
TOJIBEpraiiTe ee BO3[EHCTBUIO IIPSIMBIX COJTHEUHbIX JIyYel,
HCTOYHMKOB TEIIa, BAOPAINH, IbLIH, BJIATU X HU3KUX TEMIIEPATYP.
Ilpu ycranoBKe yCTpolicTBa B IKady obecreybTe CBOOOTHBIN
IPOME3KYTOK MeXJy KOPILyCOM yCTPOICTBA I CTeHKaMI IKada
IIMPUHON He MeHee 2,5 ¢M JiIsl JOCTaTOYHOH BEHTHIISILNNL.

Bo u36exaHue yMOB U IIOMEX, JJAHHbIH ammapat cleyeT
Ppa3’MelaTh Ha HEKOTOPOM PACCTOSHUM OT APYTHX 3J1EKTPHYECKHIX
npuGOpOB, IBUTaTeIel, Wi TPaHCHOPMATOPOB.

Bo nu36exxaHue HaKOIUIEHUs! BJIark BHYTPU AAHHOTO
anmapara, YTO MOXET BbI3BATh 3JIEKTPOLIOK, OXKap,
NPUBECTH K IIOJIOMKE IaHHOT'O anmnapara, u/uim
NPEJICTABIIATD YTPO3Y XKU3HU, HE CIIElyeT pa3MelaTh
JIaHHBII aNapar B Cpefie, NOJBEP>KEHHON PE3KUM
U3MEHEHUSIM TEMIIEPATYPbI C XOJIOHOM Ha >KapKyo, WU B
Ccpejie ¢ MOBBIIICHHON BIaXKHOCTHIO (HALPIMED, B KOMHATE C
YBIIaXKHHUTEJIEM BO3[[yXa).

He ycranaBnuBaiiTe JaHHBIN aNlapaT B MecCTax, I1ie €CTh
PHCK HajieHusI APYTUX IOCTOPOHHUX OO BEKTOB HA JAHHBIN
anrnapar, u/ui rjie JaHHblil anmnapaT MOKET HOJIBEPrHY ThCs
HOIaJ[aHUIO Kalleslb MIN OpbI3roB XuakocTeil. Ha kpbimke
JlaHHOTO ammapara, He Cllef[yeT pacioiaraTh:

— JIpyrue KOMIOHEHTBI, TaK KaK 3TO MOXET IIPUBECTU K
TI0JIOMKE U/MITH OTIBEYMBAHUIO NOBEPXHOCTH JAHHOT'O
amnmapara.

— Topsime 06beKThI (HaMpUMep, CBeUn), Tak KaK 3TO
MOKET IIPUBECTH K I0XKapY, IOJIOMKE JJaHHOTO
amnmapara, u/uin MpeACTaBIsATh yrpo3y KU3HU.

— EMKoCTH ¢ XIIKOCTSIMH, TaK KaK IPH UX TajieHHH, KUKOCTH
MOTYT BbI3BaTh IIOPaKEHUE NOIB30BATENS JNEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM W/HIIY IIPUBECTH K MOJIOMKE JAHHOTO anmnapara.

Bo m36exaHue npepbIBaHus OXJIaxk/eHns JaHHOTO annapaTa, He
cleflyeT MOKPBIBATh aHHBII allllapaT ra3eToM, CKaTepThIo,
3aHaBecKoil 1 T.i. IToBbImeHne TeMIepaTypbl BHYTPH JAHHOTO
alnmapara MOXET IIPHBECTH K N03Kapy, IOJIOMKE IaHHOTO annapara,
/UM IPEAICTABIATD YIPO3Y KU3HM.

IToka Bce coefiiHEHNs HE 3aBEPIIECHBI, HE CIIE[lyeT
MOJIKJIIOYATh JJaHHBIN anmapar K po3eTKe.

He ucnonp3yiite aHHbII aNapat, yCTaHOBUB €r0 BEPXHEH CTOPOHOI
BHU3. 3TO MOXET NPUBECTH K TIEPErpeBy i BO3MOXKHOM MOOMKE.
He npumeHnsiiTe cuity 110 OTHOILEHUIO K NEPEKITIOYATENSIM,
py4Kam 1/UIi IpOBOJIaM.

IIpu orcoeuHeHny CUIIOBOTO KabeJsl MUTaHUs OT PO3ETKH,
BBITSITUBANTE €r0, YAepK1Bas 3a BUIIKY; HU B KOEM cClly4yae
HE TSHUTE KabeJb.

He npumeHsiiiTe pa3nuyHble XMMIYECKHE COCTABbI 171l OYMCTKH
JIaHHOTO aMNIapara; 3TO MOXKET IIPUBECTH K Pa3PYLIEHUIO
IOKPBIBAIONIETO cI0s1. MICIIoNb3yHTe YHCTYIO CYXyIO TKaHb.
Hcnonp3yiiTe JaHHbBIN anmapar ¢ CoOMIOICHIEM HATIPSIKEHNUS,
YKa3aHHOM Ha [JaHHOM arnapate. Vcrnosnb30Banue JaHHOro
anmnapara npu 6ojee BbICOKOM HANPSKEHUH, IPEBBIIAIOIEM
YKa3aHHOE, BJISIETCS ONIACHBIM, M MOXKET CTaTh IPUYUHOI 10XKapa,
TI0JIOMKH [JAHHOTO annapaTa, /iy OPeCTaBIATh yrpo3y KU3HH.
YAMAHA He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3 JIFOOYIO MOJIOMKY HIIH
ylep6 BCIIEACTBUE UCIIONb30BAHMS JAHHOTO aNiiapara npy
HANpSDKEHIH, He COOTBETCTBYIONIEM YKa3aHHOMY HaNpSKEHMIO.
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He npoGyiite MopyumpoBaTh Wik IOYMHUTD JAaHHBIH
ammapar. ITpin HeoGXOIUMOCTH, CBSKUTECH C
KBaIM(UIMPOBaHHBIM cepBHC IeHTpoM YAMAHA. Kopmyc
anmapara He JOJIKEH OTKPBIBAThCSI HI B KOEM CIIydae.

Ecnu BbI He co6mpaeTech NCOIb30BaTh IaHHBIH aNmapar B
Te4YeHHe NPOOJLKUTEIBHOTO IIPOMEKYTKA BpeMEHI
(ranmpuMep, BO BpeMst OTITYCKa), OTKITFOUATE CHIOBOI
KabeJb IEPEMEHHOTO TOKA OT PO3ETKHU.

Tlepen TeM Kak IPHIITH K 3aKITIOYCHIIO O IIONOMKE JAHHOTO alllapara,
obs3atenbHo H3yunte paspen “BO3MOXKHBIE HEMCITPABHOCTH
U CITOCOBLI UX Y CTPAHEHU S, onuchiBatomuii yacto
BCTPEYAIONIHECs OMMOKH BO BPEMsl HCIIOIb30BAHS.

Ilepen nepeMeIeHIEM JaHHOTO alnllapaTa, yCTAaHOBHTE
JaHHBIN aNIapaT B PEXXUM OXKUJAHHS HasKaTHEM KHOIIKYI
STANDBY/ON, 1 OTCOEIUHUTE CUIIOBOM Kabeib
IIEPEMEHHOT0 TOKA OT PO3ETKHU.

YcraHapnuBaliTe JaHHBII anmapar Bo3lie pO3eTKH NEPEMEHHOTO
TOKa, JIETKO JOCTYITHOM 7Isl CHIIOBOTO KabelIs IePEMEHHOT0 TOKa.
Barapeiiku He JOJIKHBI TOJIBEPraThCsl HATPEBY OT
COJIHEUHBIX JIy4ell, OTHSI MY IIOXOXKUX HCTOYHUKOB.

JlaHHBIA anmapaT CYATAETCS HEOTKIIOYSHHBIM OT HCTOYHAKA
IIepeMEHHOTO TOKa BCe TO BPEMsI, IIOKa OH MOJKIIOYEH K
ceTH, laxe eClu JaHHbII anmnapaT ObUT OTKIIIOUYEH C
nomomsio STANDBY/ON Ha ¢ppoHTaIbHOM TaHEH NI

STANDBY ((h) na nynsre 1Y, [JaHHOE NOJOXEHUE SBIAETCS
pexXnuMoM oxXufiaHus. B aToMm pexxnme anexTponorpebnenue
JAQHHOTO annapaTa CHIKAeTCs 0 MUHIMYyMa.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

BO U3BEXAHUE ITOKAPA I YIAPA
IEKTPUYECKWM TOKOM, HE [TOJIBEPTAVITE
IAHHBIV ATITIAPAT BO3JIEMCTBUSIM TOXK/IST
VI BJIATH.

BE3OMNMACHOE UCNOJIb3OBAHUE NNASEPA
JlaHHOE yCTPOIICTBO COEPXKUT Ja3ep. V13-3a OMacHOCTH TPaBMBI
IJ1a3, CHEMATh KPBIIKY WK 00CIyXXKHBATh IAHHOE YCTPOHCTBO
TOJIKEH TONBKO CepTH(UIMPOBAHHBII 00CTYKUBAIOIUI IIEPCOHAIL.

OMNACHOCTb

JlaHHOE YCTPOMCTBO B OTKPBITOM COCTOSIHUM M3JTy4aeT BUUMbIE
Ta3epHsle y4n. He fomyckaiite HemocpencTBEHHOro BO3AEHCTBISA
Jla3epHbIX Jydeit Ha rmasa. Korja aHHOE yCTPOACTBO MOAKIIOUEHO
K po3eTKe, He MpuOMKaiTe rllaza K OTBEPCTHIO JIOTKA AUCKA I
JIPYTAM OTBEPCTHSIM, H He CMOTPHTE BHYTpb aIlNapara.

This symbol mark is according to the EU
directive 2002/96/EC.

This symbol mark means that electrical and
electronic equipment, at their end-of-life,
should be disposed of separately from your
household waste.

Please act according to your local rules and
do not dispose of your old products with your
normal household waste.
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BBEOEHUWE

BnaropapuM Bac 3a HOKYIIKY faHHOTO anmnapara. B
MHCTpyKIuK O 9KCIUTyaTal[uy OMMCAHbI OCHOBHBIC
Onepaluy Mo YIPaBICHUIO JaHHBIM alapaToM.

i I/IJ'IJ'IIOCTpaIII/II/I B JaHHOM PYKOBOJICTBE OCHOBaHbI Ha

Mmopensix aist CoenunenHoro Koposescrsa
BenuxkobOpuranuu u CesepHoit Mpnanpuu, u
EBporbl, €ciii HET JPYyTrUX OTOBOPOK.

¢ B npuMeyaHusIX COfepKUTCS BaxKHasi HH(popManust

110 6€30IaCHOCTH ¥ MHCTPYKLUSIM IO YITPAaBJICHUIO.
® ¢z 03HAYAET COBET JIst OOJIETYEHHUS] YIPABIIECHUSL.
e JlaHHOE PYKOBOJICTBO OTIIEYATaHO J[O

Ipon3BOJCTBa. [{n3aiiH I TEXHIIECKHE

XapaKTEPUCTHKA MOTYT YaCTHIHO M3MEHSTHCS C

IeNTbI0 YITy4IlIeHns KauecTBa U T.1. B ciyuae, eciu

HUMEIOTCA pas3iniust MEXKNY PyKOBOACTBOM U

annapaToM, IPHOPUTET OTHAETCS alnapary.

<DopmaTb| BOCrnpoun3soanMbIX
ANCKOB

e JlaHHBIN ammmapatT pa3paGoTaH ISl KCHOJIB30BaHNUS
co caepytomumu frckami: DVD-Video, DVD-
Audio, DVD-R, DVD-RW, DVD+R, DVD+RW,
DVD+R DL, Video CD, Super Video CD, Super

Audio CD (SA-CD), Audio CD, CD-R u CD-RW.

DVD+R DVD+ReWritable DVD+R DL

COMPACT COMPACT

e & 0ise
c0 cD
as ise ""5"‘[‘“@3 dise

SUPERAUDIO CD DIGITAL AuDIO ordable ReWritable)

R

e

VIDE!

o

JlaHHBIN anmapaT MOXKET BOCIIPOU3BOUTH:

— ®aiel MP3, WMA (kpome aitioB WMA ¢
3alUTON OT KOINMPOBAHUS) U IpacuiecKue
daiuet (Kodak, JPEG), 3amuicannblie Ha
CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/DVD+R(W)

— ®opmat JPEG/ISO 9660

— Mucnneit MakcMyM Ha 14 3HAaKOB

— DivX® guck na CD-R(W)/DVD-R(W)/
DVD+R(W)

— Jlororun “DivX® Certified”

— Bocnpoussoput Bupieodaitnsl B popmare
DivX® Bce Bepcnii (Brirouast DivX®6) B
CTaHaPTHOM PEKUME BOCIPOU3BECHUS
daiinos ¢popmara DivX®

lpumevaHnsa

¢ Hesagsepuenapie CD-R(W), DVD-R(W) u DVD+R(W)
JIUCKU HE MOTYT BOCIIPOU3BOIUTHCSL.

e JlaHHBIN anmapaT He BOCIpon3BopuT (paitiiel WMA ¢
3aIIUTON OT KOMMPOBAHMUSI.

¢ B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT YCIIOBHI 3alIMCU, KAK KOMIIbIOTEPHASs
cpefia i IporpaMMHoOe oGecreyeHne, HeKOTOpbIe TUCKH
He MOTYT BOCIPOU3BOAUThCS. TexHnUecKue
XapaKTePUCTHKU U COCTOSIHME HEKOTOPBIX JIUCKOB;
3aIIMCH, IIapaliHbl, U3TUOBI U T.J[. MOTYT HPUBECTH K
HEBO3MOKHOCTH BOCIIPOM3BEICHHMSI.

¢ O0s3aTenbHO uenonssyite Toneko CD-R(W), DVD-
R(W) u DVD+R(W) fucKu HaJIeXKHbIX TPOH3BOJIUTENICH.

¢ He ucnosp3yiiTe AMCKN HeCTaHAPTHON (HOpMBI (B Buie
cepaua, ap.).

e He ncronb3yiiTe AUCKHU C OCTATKAMU KJIEHKOI JICHTHI,
HaKJIeNKaMHM, WJIH KJIesl Ha TOBEPXHOCTU. DTO MOXKET
NPUBECTH K MOJIOMKE JJAHHOTO aliapara.

¢ He ucnosp3yiiTe AUCKU C HAKJIEHKaMH, paclieyaTaHHbIMU
Ha MPOJAIOIINXCS STUKETOYHBIX IPUHTEPAX.

PernoHanbHble kogbl DVD-guckos

JIaHHBII anmapat MOANEPKUBAET CHCTEMY
pernoHaIbHOTO yrpaBieHus. [IposepsTe
pernoHabHBIN KOJ|, YKa3aHHbIH Ha ynakoBke DVD-
nucka. Eciu Homep He COBIIafiaeT C perHOHaIbHbIM
HOMEPOM JIaHHOTO ammapara (CMOTPHTE TaGIHIy
HIKe YT Ha 3aJHell CTOpOHe ammapara), anmapar
MOXET He BOCIPOHU3BOANTH JICK.

PernoHanbHbIi
MecTto Bocnpoussoaumbie
KOA AaHHOro
Ha3Ha4yeHuA AUCKU
annapara
CIILA.
Kanana 1 1 AL
CoennHeHHOE
Koponesctso
Benukobpura
HUU 1 2 2 el
CeBepHont
Wpnanpun
Espona
ABcTpanust
4 4 ALL
Kuran
6 6 ALL

3 Ru



BBEJEHUE

MaTeHTHaA uHdopmaumA OuucTtka auMckoB

e Tlpu 3arpsi3HEHNH AUCKA, IPOTPHUTE €ro YUCTSIICH

ID]F!; ?T'EYL TKaHbIO. BeITHpaiiTe IUCK OT LieHTpa K KpasiM. He
CJIENYET BBITUPATDh B KPYI'OBOM JIBU>KECHUU.
Vzrorosnero no smuensnu gpupmet Dolby ¢ He ucnonb3yiTi pacTBOPUTENH KaK GEH3MH,
T 13 Sb = 13 kil

Laboratories. “Dolby” u cumBou ¢ BOiiHbIM “D ' pa30aBuTeIb, IPOJAIOLIUECS OUHCTHTENH, WK
ABIISIIOTCA TOproseiMu Mapkamu Dolby Laboratories. AHTHCTATHYECKHIL CIIpeii 15l aHANOTOBbIX 3aIIHCeil.
DIGITAL
SURROUND

“DTS” u “DTS Digital Surround” -
3aperucTpUpoBaHHbIe TOproeele Mapku Digital
Theater Systems, Inc.

HOME THEATER

Divye

MocTtaBnAemble akceccyapbl

IIpoBepbTe yIakoBKY Ha HAIMYKE CIEAYIOIINX

“DivX’; “DivX Certified’) u cooTBeTCTBY!OLI1IE aKceccyapoB:
JIOTOTUIIBI ABIIAIOTCA TOProBbIMu Mapkamu DivX, Inc.
U UCTIOJIB3YIOTCS O JIULEH3HN. Batapeiikiu (x2)
Nynet AY (AAA, R03, UM-4)
DCDi P —
by FAROUDJA
“DCDi” - aTo Toprosas Mmapka Faroudja, 58T
noppasfenenus: Genesis Microchip, Inc.
LiTbipeBoOM
ayauokabenb

Homil

HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

“HDMI”, norotun “HDMI” u “High Definition
Multimedia Interface” siBisitoTCS TOProBHIMU
MapKaMH WM 3apETUCTPUPOBAHHBIME TOPIOBBIMU
mapkamu HDMI Licensing LLC.

LTbipeBoOW
Buaeokabenb

JlaHHBII anmapat COREep>KUT TEXHOJIOTHIO 3alUThI
aBTOPCKUX IIPAB, 3aIIUIIEHHON ONpefeIeHHbIMA
nateHTamu C.II.A. u gpyrumu npaBamu Ha
UHTEIJIEKTYaJIbHY0 COOCTBEHHOCTb, E—
npuHamiexainyto Macrovision Corporation u —Hood
APYTUM BJajieIbllaM aBTOPCKUX MPaB. ©YAMAHA
Hcnonb3oBaHne JaHHON TEXHOIOTHH 3aIUThI
aBTOPCKUX IIPaB MOXET IPOU3BOAUTHCS TOIBKO IO
paspeurenuto Macrovision Corporation, u ona
npegHa3sHavyeHa JjIsl OrpPaHUYEHHOTO
WCIIOJIB30BAHMS ISl IPOCMOTPA B IOMAIITHIX
YCIIOBHSX U T.JI., €CJIM HET MHOT'O pa3peleHus OT
Macrovision Corporation. askeHepHbIil aHamm3
UM pa3bopka 3amnpenieHbl.

4 Ry
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®dpoHTanbHaA naHenb

DYAMAHA srimar souno ovo Ao, vibES SACD PLAYER

PoWER e

C =8 7 ® 00 OO0 G

1
L=3/__= 4=__<5’>J D (L \ L@D:@;@j

@ nNorok aucka @ [ucnnen poHTanbHON NaHenu
YcraHoBure JUCK B JIOTOK JJId JUCKOB. OTO6pa)K€HI/IC I/IHq)OpMaIII/II/I BOCHPOU3BEACHUSA
WA HaCTpPOEK.

(2 Wnpaukatop AUDIO DIRECT

BoicBeunBaeTcs mpu Bei6ope pexxuma AUDIO AN
DIRECT npu naxatuu kaonku AUDIO OTKpbITHE U 3aKPbITHE JIOTKA AUCKA.
DIRECT na nynsTe Y.
O KKK
(3 STANDBY/ON OGpaTHBIN MOHUCK. *
Bxirouenue faHHOro anmnapata Wi YCTaHOBKA B Iepexon Ha mpeRbIAYIINI pa3fien Win (POHOrpaMMmy.
PeXUM OKUJAaHUSI.
D>
lMpumeyaunsn o w
OUCK BIIEpef.
o JlaHHBII HepeKIIOYaTENb JeHCTBYET TOIBKO IPH Iepexon Ha ciepyroIuil pa3aes wiu (GOHOTPaMMY.
Haxxatuu nepekirodarenss POWER ((®) BHyTpb Ha
no3unuo ON. @ >
* B pexmnme oxXupanus, JaHHbIN anmapaT noTpedseT
MaJioe KOJIMIECTBO 3JIEKTPOIHEPIUH [UIsl IpHeMa Hawano Bocnipon3senenus.
I/IH(l)paKpaCHLIX CUTHAJIOB OT IIyJIbTa ﬂy
@ 0o
® Wnpukatop POWER ITay3a BoCIIpOM3BECHUSI.
BricBeunBaeTcs mpu BKITOUEHNUH JAHHOTO anmnapara.
® 0O
® Mepeknioyatens POWER OcTaHOBKa BOCIPOW3BEICHMUS.
Haxxmure BHyTpb Ha no3unuio ON 1t BKIFOYEHUS
MUTaHUS JaHHOTO anmapara. Haxkmure cHOBa Auist
YCTaHOBKH HapyKy Ha nosunuio OFF st * HaskmuTe 1 yep>KuBaiTe KHOIKY IPUMEPHO TPU
OTKITIOYEHMS JaHHOTO ammapara. CCKYHJIbI.

(® Wnpaukatop HDMI
BbricBeunBaeTCs 3€J1€HBIM IIPH HAXOXKACHUU
faHHBIM annapatoM komnodenTa HDMI u npu
BKItoyeHun pexxuma HDMIL
BricBeunBaeTcs 3eJI€HbIM NIPH HAXOXKEHUN
JaHHBIM anmnapaToM KomnoHeHta HDMI, npu
BKJITOUeHHOM pexkxume HDMIL

5 Ry
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Oucnnen ppoHTanbHOMU
naHenu

1 2 3 4 5 2
SVCD  WMA |(P.SCAN](TITLE_GROUP CHP/TRK) (DO D (cies|(MULTI){D.MIX)[PROG. RANDOM ALL AcOB|
MP3  JPEG
DVD AUDIO
SA-CD __ DivX | J
® @

@ Wnpukatop PSCAN
BricBeunBaeTcst Bo Bpemst paboThl (PYHKIUT
IIPOrPECCUBHOI Pa3BEPTKHU.

@ MH,U,I/IKaTOpr pe>xxuma Bocrnpou3seneHuA
OTOGpa)KeHI/Ie UKOHKMU JJIst BLIGpaHHOFO pexunma
BOCIIPOU3BEICHUSI.

(3 WHaukaTtopbl Aekoaepos
Oro6pakeHne UKOHKH J1J1s1 BBIOpAHHOTO
BCTPOEHHOTO JICKO/iepa.

@ Wnpaukatop MULTI
BbICBe‘{HBaCTCf{ l'[pI/I BOCHpOI/I3BCH€HI/II/I
MHOI'OKaHaJILHOT'O ayHI/IOI/ICTO‘{HHKa.

6 Ru

B Wnaukatop D.MIX (Tonbko DVD-Audio-guck)
BLICBG‘II/IBaeTCSI HpI/I BOCHpOI/I3BeJI€HI/II/I AUCKa,
IIO3BOJIAIOIICTO MI/IKHII/IpOBaHI/Ie
MHOI'OKaHaJIbBHOTO ayIUOUCTOYHHUKA.

(® WnaukaTopbl gucka
OTO6pa}K€HI/Ie MKOHKH JJId TUIla JUCKa.

@ WHdopmaumoHHbIii aucnnen
Oro6pakeHne pa3HoOOpa3HON HH(OpMaIHH,
HanpuMep, HoMep HanMeHOBaHUs1/pa3yena/
¢poHOrpaMMBbI WK MIPOLIEAIIee BpeMst
BOCIPOM3BEICHNSI.

My

RO
C nomomisio DIMMER Ha nynere 1Y MOKHO
OTPETYJINPOBATD IPKOCTH JUCIIIEs: (PPOHTAIBHON HAHEIH.
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3agHAA naHenb

® @ 3

8
£

il

110000000l
Trgonrnrnne

(Mopenu ana CoeanHeHHOro
® ® Q0 a 12 KoponescTsa Benuko6putaHuu n

(1 AUDIO OUT (6-kaHasnbHbI AUCKPETHBIN) rHe3aa
HOHKJIIO‘{I/ITG K 6-KaHaIILHBIM BXOJHBIM rHE3jaM
ayJuOBU3YyaJIbHOTO pecUBepa.

'He3pa AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH)
TTopKIOYUTE K ayTUOBXOHBIM THE3aM
ayJMOBU3YaIbHOTO PeCHBEpa WK
cTepeoOHNIECKON CUCTEMBI.

MHesgo DIGITAL (COAXIAL)
IMopkmounTe K KOAKCHATIBHOMY BXOTHOMY THE3/TY
ayIMOBU3yaJIbHOTO pecuBepa.

MHesgo VIDEO OUT (VIDEO)
IMopkrounTe K KOMIO3UTHOMY BXOJHOMY THE3/TY
ayIMOBU3yaJIbHOTO pecuBepa.

CoepuHutenu REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT)
I/ICIIOJILSYIOTCSI JJIsL HOJILSOBaTeJILCKOfI YCTaHOBKI/I L
nepeayu CUrHajio Hy qepes Ka6€JILHLIC COCIMHCHUSA.

TepmuHan REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C)
(Tonbko mogenu anAa C.W.A., KaHagbl,
CoeauHeHHoro KoponesctBa BenukobputaHum
u CeBepHout UpnaHaun, u EBponbi)
Hcnomnp3yeTcst Kak paclIMpeHHbIH TEPMUHAT IS
KOMMEepUeCKHX LeJell.

3a nojpo6HOI HH(pOpManueil 00paIaiTech K JUIEPY.

B CoepuHeHua 1Y n TepmuHan RS-232C

CeBepHo UpnaHauu, u EBponbi)

@ MAINS
ITopkirounTe MOCTABISIEMbIN CHIIOBOI Kabellb.

rHespo HDMI
ITopkmrouute K BxogHOMY rHezny HDMI
komnonenta HDMI.

(® rHespo DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
ITopknounTe K ONTUYECKOMY BXOJHOMY THE3NY
ay[UOBHU3YyaJIbHOTO PecUBepa.

TepmuHan AV (Tonbko mogenv ansa
CoepauHeHHoro KoponeBcTBa
Benuko6putaHum n CesepHou UpnaHaum, n
EBponbl)

TMopgkmounTe K BxogHOoMy TepmuHaiy SCART Ha
TEJIEBU30pE.

(D ruespo VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO)
ITopkmounTe K BXOTHOMY S-video rHe3my
ay[MOBU3yaJIbHOTO pecuBepa.

(@ rnespa VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
ITopkmrounTe K KOMIOHEHTHBIM BXOJHBIM
THE37laM aynOBU3YalIbHOTO pecuBepa.

Coennuennst REMOTE CONTROL (IN/OUT) u repmunan REMOTE CONTROL (RS-232C) ucrions3ytoTest st
TOJIb30BATEIHCKON YCTaHOBKH. [T 0OBIYHOM MCMONB30BaHIH, HE IOAKIOYAiTe HUKAKHE KAOEH K IAHHBIM COCTHHEHHSIM.
(Hnst mopenen nus C.IILA., Kananei, Apcrpanuu, CoenuHennoro Koposescrsa Benuko6puranun u CeBepHOT
Wpnanguu, u EBponsl, nepexitouarens RS-232C pomsken ObiTh yecranosieH Ha OFF.)

MpepocTepexxeHue: He npukacaiTec K BHYTPEHHMM KOHTaKTaM rHe3/, Ha 3aiHe MaHenu gaHHOro annapara.
AnekTpocTaTUyYecKuiA pa3pag MOXET NPUBECTM K NOJIOMKe AaHHOro annapara.

7 Ru
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MNynbT AY

8 Ru

(5

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH
o 3

PROG

RANDOM

REPEAT

A-B

o | e o

SETUP 'SLOW/ SEARCH

L

i)

STOP PLAY

1

@j DIMMER ~ HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

S ) T o
4

®

6

7

8

9

=) & (5

p— | [ y——

®

- %(\@'&m

SUBTITLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

GYAMAHA

@ LIGHT
ITopcBeTka kHONOK mynbTa Y.

2 DIMMER
Br16op Tpex pa3nmuHbIX YPOBHEN SIPKOCTH
mucIies (ppOHTATBHON NaHEN: CPEHETO,
HHNU3KOTO 1 aBTOMATHUYE€CKOTI'O.
IIpu aBTOMaTHUYECKON HACTPOIIKE, IPKOCTh
ABTOMATHUYECCKU yCTaHaBJ‘[I/IBaeTCSI Ha HI/I3KyIO
TOJIBKO BO BpeMH BOCHpOI/ISBeHeHI/ISI.

® HDMI
Bxitouenne unu Beikitouenue pexxuma HDMIL

@ GROUP
Br160p rpynnsr DVD-Audio.

(® PAGE (+/-)
Br160p poTorpacpun DVD-Audio.

(® Lundposbie kHonkwM (0-9)
Br160p MpOHYMEepOBaHHBIX ITAPAMETPOB
TEKYIIEro OTOOPaKEHHOT'O MEHIO.

(7@ CLEAR
Ynanenune peskrMa WM HACTPOUKH.

SETUP
BXOJI WJIN BBIXO/ U3 MCHIO HaCTpOfIKI/I JTaHHOI'O
aHHapaTa.

(® STOP (m )

OcraHOBKa BOCIHIPOU3BECHUSI.

PAUSE (11 )
BpeMeHHaﬂ Hay3a BOCHpOI/ISBeIIGHI/IH.
HOKaHpOBOS BOCHpOI/ISBeHGHI/Ie.

@) SKIP (ra< /»»i)
ITepexon Ha MpeBIAYIINI/CIENYIOIINI pa3fe
i (poHOTpamMMmy.

@ TOP MENU
OrobpaxeHue MEHIO IUCKa BEPXHET'O YPOBHSL.

@ Kypcopbl (o / ~ [/ 4/P)
Bp160p napameTpa TEKYIIEro 0TOOPasKeHHOTO
MEHIO.

ENTER
ITopTBep:xaenne BbI6Opa MEHIO.
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®

@

2

2

MENU
JlocTyn K MEHIO IUCKa.

SUBTITLE
Br160p s13p1Ka cyOTUTPOB.

AUDIO
Br16op s13p1Ka 3Byvanus uian popmara.

POWER (1)
Bxitouenue gaHHOroO anmapara.

STANDBY (¢b)
¥Ycranoska JMaHHOTI'O aIlllapaTa B pE€>XKUM
O2KHIaHMs.

AUDIO DIRECT

Bxit0ueHNE UK BBIK/TIOUEHHE BbIBOJIA BUIEOCHTHAIA.
JaHHas (yHKIKS HEQOCTYIHA IPU PACIO3HABAHUN
NaHHbIM annaparoM komnonenta HDMI.

B pexxume AUDIO DIRECT, pucruieit ppoHTanbHON
[aHeN! OTKIIIoYaeTcd. Kak TonbKo faHHbI ammapaT
OTKJII0YAETCs], 3TO IPUBOAUT K BBIXOY U3 pexKuMa
AUDIO DIRECT (ToabKO IIpH BOCIPOM3BEICHHM
SA-CD pucka, peskuM OTKITIOYaeTCsl TP OTKPBITHH/
3aKPBITHHN IOTKA JIUCKA).

MULTI/2CH

Br160p pexuma 3By4aHus: cTepeoOHIYECKUT
MJIA MHOTOKaHAJIbHBI.

ITepexntouenue 30851 BocupousseaeHus: SA-CD.

PROG

JlocTyn K MEHIO HaCTPOMKHU NIPOTrpaMM JIJIst
IIpOrpaMMHUpPOBaHUs (DOHOTPaMM Ha IUCKE WU
BBIXOJ] 13 €70 MEHIO.

RANDOM
BocnpoussenieHne hoHOrpaMM B ClIy4aiiHOM
HOPSIJIKE.

REPEAT
IToBTOp paspena, poHOrpaMMBbl, HAUMEHOBAHUS,
TPYIIIbI UK JUCKA.

A-B
IToBTOp ONpeeIeHHOTO CETMEHTA.

ENTER
ITopTBep:kpuenue BbI6Opa MEHIO.

2 SLOW/SEARCH (w</»p»)
ITouck Hazapn uny Brepeq.

@ PLAY (»)
Hauano BoctipousseneHus.

ON SCREEN

BXO)I WA BBIXOI U3 MEHIO TUCINICS-HAa-9KpaHe

(OSD) nannoro ammapara.

@ RETURN
Bo3sBpar Ha npefpiyiee MeHIO HACTPONKIL.

30 ZOOM

YBeauueHue BI/IIIGOI/ISOGpa)KeHI/ISI.

@) ANGLE
Br160p yria kameps: DVD.

S

Tise xnonku ENTER (@ u @) paGoTatoT oiMHaKOBO.

9 Ry




NOAKJMIOYEHUA

O6wume npumevyaHua no
NoAKJHOYEeHUAM

Ilepen BbIMOTHEHUEM WIIM U3MEHEHUEM COCIMHEHUH,

00513aTeNIbHO OTKJIIOUUTE JJAaHHBIN anmnapar u

OTCOCTMHUTE CUIIOBON KaGeb OT CETH.

¢ B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT MOJKJITF0YaeMOI'0 KOMITOHEHTa,
CYILIECTBYIOT Pa3JInYHbIC METO/bI MOAKIIOUCHUH.
Bo3MOKHbIE TOIKITIOUEHNUST OTIUCAHBI HUAKE.

e J114 BBINOJHEHNS OJXOASIIMX COSUHEHHUIL, IIPH

H€06XOHI/IMOCTI/I, HU3y4NTE MHCTPYKIUH K TPYTUM KOMITOHEHTAM.

¢ He nopxitroyariTe JaHHbIN ammapar yepes
BHeoMarauToQoH. KauecTBo Bupeon300paskeHus MOXKeET
OBITh NCKAXEHO CHCTEMON 3aI[UThI OT KOIMPOBAHHUSL.

e He nopkitouaiTe ayMOBBIXOHOE THE3JIO0 TaHHOTO
anmapara K ()OHOBOMY THE3]y ayAMOCHCTEMBI.

AVAMOI'IO.CI.KJ'IIO'-IGHMFI

JanHb1i anmapat cHa6keH Mu(POBEIM KOAKCHATBHBIM, ITH(POBBIM
OTTHYECKUM, AHATIOTOBBIM O-KaHATbHBIM JIHCKPETHBIM, AHATOTOBBIM
MIKIIApyomiM 2-kananbHeiM 1 HDMI BhIXOTHBIME THE3[aMHL.
CoeHEHNE 3aBUCHT OT HATIMYMS AYIHOTHE3]| HA KOMIIOHEHTE.

NoaknioyeHue ayamosu3syarnbHOro
pecuBepa 4yepes 5,1-kaHanbHoe/
uudpoBoe rHesaa

H AHanoroBble noakmnw4yeHuA

Ecnu Hy>KHO BOCIIPOU3BECTH MHOTOKaHABHBIN Super
Audio CD (SA-CD)-auck u DVD-Audio-uck, ¢
TIOMOIIBIO OTETHHO MPOJATOIIIMXCS ITHIPEBBIX
aynuokabenen, nopkiaounte AUDIO OUT (6-
KaHanbHbIA AUCKPETHbIN) rHe3/[a JaHHOTO
ammapaTa K COOTBETCTBYIOIMM BXOJTHBIM THE3[[aM
ayJMOBU3YaIIbHOTO PECHBEPA.

[aHHbI annapaTt
(Moagenu ana CoeguHeHHoro KoponeBcTBa
Benuko6putaHuu u CesepHoit UpnaHaum, n EBponbi)

RIS
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¢
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P
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MoaknioueHne cTepeo)OHUUECKOro yeunutena

C noMOIIIBIO MOCTABIISIEMOTO IITHIPEBOTO ayANO/BUAEOKA0ETS,
nopkirounte raesna AUDIO OUT (MIXED 2CH) parsoro
anmapata K COOTBETCTBYIOIIMM BXOJHBIM THE3[IaM
AyTMOKOMITOHEHTA (Hampumep, cTepeohOHYECKH YCHITHTEB).
Ca6Bydep MoskHO nofikirounts K ree3ny SUBWOOFER.
OaHHbiih annapat (Mogenu ana CoeauHeHHOro

KoponeBcTBa Benuko6putaHuu u CesepHom
WUpnanguu, n EBponbi)
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FRONT CENTER SUBWOOFER ~ SURROUND
® ©

AyanoBusyanbHbIi

KonoHku




NOAKJ/IOYEHNA

B LindpoBbie noakoyYeHnA

Ecnu BbI X0THTE Mcob30BaTh (pyHKImo Dolby Digital,
DTS unu MPEG aynnoBu3syanbsHOTO pecuBepa, ¢
MOMOIIBIO OTAENBHO Mpopatomerocss HDMI,

I pOBOTO KOAKCHATBHOTO WITH II(PPOBOTO
ONTUYECKOro Kabes, nogkirounte rue3go HDMI <A>
nmu DIGITAL (COAXIAL) <B> unu DIGITAL (OPTICAL)
<C> jaHHOTrO anmapaTa K COOTBETCTBYIOIIUM BXOTHBIM
THE3/1aM ayiuOBU3yaIbLHOTO PECUBEPA.

Cmorpure “T'nezno HDMI <A>" Ha cTp. 12 0
nopkinrouernn HDMI.

[aHHbi annapat (Mopenu ana CoeAMHEHHOro
KoponescTtBa Benuko6putaHun u CesepHoi
WUpnanauu, n EBponbi)

i

opTIcAL

Dooonoaginl
= [NRNRAN (NN

How av

Hgld

1 <A> 1 <B> |
E5) d) D
HDMI AL OPTICAL
IN

Ay,quosuayanbubm
pecMBep

KonoHku

Looo]

)

lNpumevaHnsa

¢ [Ipu BeinonHennn nopkiatoyenns yepes DIGITAL
(COAXIAL) <B> uimu DIGITAL (OPTICAL) <C>,
ycranosure [Ludposoit Beixop] Ha [Bee] (cMoTpute
“HacTtpoiika 1 poBoro BeiBofa” Ha cTp. 28).

e Eciu ayguodopmar nudpoBoro BeIXOfa HE
COOTBETCTBYET BO3MOXKHOCTSIM PECHBEPA, 3ByIaHUE OT
pecuBepa UcKaxKaeTcsl MM BOOOIEe OTCYTCTBYET.
OG6s13aTeIbHO BEIGEPUTE COOTBETCTBYFOIIIH
aynuogopMaT B 3KpaHHOM MEHIO JINCKa.

OjHO MM HECKOJIbKO HaxkaTuil KHonku AUDIO Ha
nynbTe 1Y MOXeT IepeKIIIOunTh He TOJIBKO SI3BIKA
3By4YaHMs, HO ¥ ayAHO(OpMaT.

¢ Aypuocursansl SA-CD-ucka He BLIBOASATCS OT FHE3/1a
DIGITAL (COAXIAL/OPTICAL).

¢ Ecnum BeI X0THTE HCHOAB30BaTh popmarsl Dolby Digital,
DTS u MPEG, Tpe6yeTcst HOOKIIOUUTD aHHBIH almapar
K ayiNOBHU3yaJIbHOMY pECUBEDY, IIO/ICP>KUBAIOIIEMY
RaHHbIE (DOPMATHI.

BupeocoeanHeHuna

[anHb1 ammapaTt o6opynoBaH BeixogasiMa HDMI,
KOMITO3UTHOTO BUJIE€0, S-video, KOMITOHEHTHOTO
Bupieo u SCART ruespamu. Ecnu aynnoBu3yanbHbIin
pecuBep 060pyAOBaH BUIE€OBBIXOJHBIMY FHE3/JaMU,
MOJKJTIOUUTE PECUBEP U 3aTEM TEJIEBU30P TaKUM
06pa3oM, 4TOOBI MOXKHO ObLIIO HCHOJIB30BATh OJIMH
TEJIEBU30P C HECKOJIBKUMH Pa3INIHBIMI
Bupeoncrounnkamu (LD, BugeomarautodoH, ap.),
MPOCTO NEPEKITIOUUB CENEKTOp IpreMa Ha PeCHBepe.
Hcnonp3yiiTe THE3/10, COOTBETCTBYIOIIEE BXOHBIM
rHe3/7jaM Ha MOJIKII04aeMOM KOMIIOHEHTE.

[aHHbin annapaT (Moaenu anAa CoeauHeHHOro
KoponeBcTBa Benuko6putaHuu u CesepHoi UpnaHaum,
n EBponbl)

Rs-2520
0 | oo D 20H 7‘ L rm i
| @ REMOTE CONTROL —

@ ﬂﬂﬂuﬂuﬂuﬂﬂﬂf\ﬂﬂﬂﬂ 00 @ @Z\@;—?:

LiTbipeBoit Q
Buaeokabenn

Y (noctaBnaercA) 1 3

COMPDNENT VIDEO IN

AyanoBu3yanbHbilit

pecusep
—
Homi| |vipEo SVIDEO | [ CoMPONENT
out| |our out| |vipEo out
Homi| | vipEO SVIDEO | | coMPONENT
IN| [N N| | viDEOIN
"
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TNOAKJ/IOYEHNA

B NHespno HDMI <A>

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface)
obecrneuynBaeT BHICOKOKAUYeCTBEHHBIM IIU(POBbIM
ay/iuo M BUJIEOCUTHAJIOM yepe3 OffHO coefunenue. C
MOMOIIBIO OTAENbHO npofatoierocs HDMI kaGens,
nopkiounte rHe3no HDMI gannoro anmapara
BxoptHoMy rHesny HDMI aynnoBusyanasHOro
pecuBepa u 3aTeM K BXOHbIM THE3[1aM TelIeBU30pa.
Ecnu Ha pecuBepe He nMeeTCsl BBIXOJHOE THE30
HDMI, MOKHO OCTHYB JTy4lllee BUIEON300paKEHHE,
noxktounB THe3x0 HDMI manroro ammapara
HanpsMyro K BxogaoMmy rae3ny HDMI Tenesusopa.

lpumevaHnsa

o Jlna BeiBofa curnanos HDMI, ycranosure pexxum HDMI
Ha “BKJII04eHO’; HaxkaB KHonky HDMI na nynsTe 1Y,

o Ecii MOXHO HCIONTb30BaTh IPe0Opa30BaTeNbHbIN Kabenb
HDMI-DVI pnist nopknovdeHnst JaHHOTO ammapara K
coBMecTuMbIM ¢ HDCP komnorentam DVI-D. B takom
ciydae, TpeGyeTcs HCIO0Ib30BaTh APYroe BUAEONOAKIIOUEHNUE,
B JIOTIOJIHEHNE K JAHHOMY MOJKITIOYEHHIO, TaK KaK
ay/[MOCUTHAIIBI He OY/yT BBIBOJUThCS.

H Komno3uTHoe BuaeorHesno <B>

C HOMOIIIBIO MOCTABIISIEMOT'O IITHIPEBOTO ayHo/
BUIeoKabens kadeis, nogkiarounre reesgo VIDEO
OUT (VIDEO) panHOro anmapara K BU€OBXOJTHOMY
THE3Jly ay/IMOBU3YaIbHOTO pECUBEPA U 3aTEM K
BXOJIHBIM THE3]I1aM TelleBU30pa.

M S-video rHe3go <C>

S-video MOAKITIOYEHNS TIOMOTAIOT TOMYYATH G0JIEe YHCTYIO
KApPTHHKY 110 CPABHEHUIO C KOMIO3UTHBIME
BHCOIIOKITIOYCHUSAMI HyTeM nepena‘m BHUCOCUTHAJIOB 110
otxensHbIM npoBofaM sipkoctu (Y) u HaceiersoctH (C).
C nomo1p10 OTHENBHO Tpofiatolerocs S-video kabeds,
nopkiounte rae3no VIDEO OUT (S VIDEO) gannoro
amnmapaTa K BXOTHOMY S-video rHe3[y ayiMoBH3yaibHOro
pecuBepa, 1 3aTeM K BXOJHBIM THE3[IaM TeJIEBA30pa.

B KoMnoHeHTHble BuaeorHespa <D>

ITo cpaBHeHuto ¢ S-video MOAKITIOUEHUSIMHA, IPU
KOMITOHEHTHBIX BUEOMOAKIIOUYEHUSIX, MOKHO
MOJIyYUTH 60JIee BHICOKOTOUHOE IIBETOBOE
BOCIPOM3BEICHUE, TOCTUTAEMOE IyTEeM IIepejavun
BUJICOCHTHAJIOB 110 pa3ielIbHbIM MPOBOAAM JIISI
ssproctu (Y: 3esIeHbIi) u HachleHHOCTH (PB: cuHuid,
PR: kpacHbIit). C MOMOIIBIO OTAEIBHO
MPOJIAFOIIETOCSt KOMIIOHEHTHOTO Kabes,
nonkirounte rHe3fga VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT)
JIaHHOTO aIlapaTa K KOMIOHEHTHBIM BXOJTHBIM
THE3/1aM ayJMOBU3YaJIbHOTO pecuBepa. [1pu
BBITIOJTHEHNH OAKITIOUEHNT, 0OpalaiTe BHIMaHAE
Ha [BET KaxKJoro ruesa.

Ecnu Ha pecuBepe He UMEIOTCS KOMIIOHEHTHBIE
BBIXOJ[HbIE THE3/1a, MOXHO JJOCTUYb JIyYIlIee
BUJIcON300paskeHne, MOIKIIOYAB KOMIIOHEHTHbIE
BBIXOJIHbIE THE3/Ia JAHHOTO aliiapaTa HalpsIMyIo K
KOMITOHEHTHBIM BXOJIHBIM THE3J[aM TeJIeBU30pa.

12 Ry

B Tepmunan SCART <E>
(Tonbko mogenu gna CoeguHeHHOro
KoponesctBa BenukobputaHum v
CeBepHoun Upnanauu, n EBponbi)
Ecnu Ha TeneBu3ope uMeeTcsl TOILKO TEPMHUHA IS
BHJICOBXO/]a, MOSKHO MOJKIIIOUUTD TEIEBU30D
HaNpsSMYIO K JaHHOMY aImnapary.
C nmomonpio otaenbHo npopaomierocs SCART
Kabes, mopkIIounTe TepMuaan AV JaHHOTO
anmnapara K BxogHomy tepmunany SCART Ha
TeJIEBU30pE.

lpumedaHune

Y6enurech, uro napukanus “TV” wa SCART kabene
MOAKJIIOYEHA K TelleBU30py U uHaukanust “DVD” Ha
SCART kaGee ofgKIItoUeHa K JaHHOMY alIapary.

MoakntoyeHue cMNoBOro
Kabens

ITocne 3aBepiIeHus BCeX COSIMHEHNN, TOAKITIOUNTE
nocrasisieMbli ciitoBoi kKa6enb B MAINS mannoro
anmapara ¥ 3aTeM MOAKJIIOYNTE CHIIOBON Kabelb K
CETH MEPEMEHHOTO TOKaA.

K cetu

s ) EPEMEHHOTO

TOKa

MAINS




NOAroTOBKA K 3KCIUTYATALUA

LWar 1: YcraHoBka 6atapeek B nynbT 1Y  mpumevanus

e I36eraiiTe NpoIMBaHUS BOJbI I APYTUX KUAKOCTEH Ha
myasT Y,

° Lo g * He ponsiire nynst Y.
OE J - g ° ] e He ocrapusiite wim xpanute nynsT [1Y B MecTax co

OC_8®
®C_OO

1 Haxmure yacTh & ¥ BBITSHATE KPBIIIKY
OTHEJIeHUs 71 OaTapeek.

q

2 BcrasbTe fiBe nocTaBnsgeMble Gatapeiiku (AAA,
R03, UM-4) B COOTBETCTBHIH C HHIUKAIUSIMU
(+/-) BHYTpH OTAENIEHNs IS OaTapeek.

3 3aJIBI/IHI>Te KPBIIIKY 1O TOJTHON YCTaHOBKM Ha MECTO.

lNpumevaHnsa

¢ bBarapeiiku cliefiyT BCTaBIsATh IPaBUIBHO B COOTBETCTBUH C
0603HaueHUSIME HOJIsIpHOCTH (+/—). BaTapeiiku,
BCTaBJIEHHbIE B 0OPATHOM HAIpPAaBIEHUH, MOTYT IPOTEKATb.

e JIns npefoTBpallleHns IPOTEKAHNs, Cpa3y-xkKe 3aMEHUTe
UCHOIb30BaHHbIE GaTapeiiku Ha HOBbIE.

e l3Bnekute GaTapeilku U3 OTHENEHHs A7 6aTapeek, eclii
nyneT 1Y He ucnons3yeTcs B TeueHne Hoee Mecsina.

e [Ipu nporekanuu 6aTapeek, HEeMeJICHHO U3BJIEKHUTE UX.
M36eraiiTe KOHTAKTa ¢ MATEPHUAJIOM IIPOTEKAHUS UK HE
flaBajiTe OfIEXJIe U T.. CONPUKACAThCs C MaTEPUATIOM
npotekanus. [lepen ycraHOBKOI HOBBIX O6aTapeek,
TIIATEeJIbHO IPOTPHUTE OT/AENIeHUE JIsl GaTapeek.

* He ucnons3yiite crapsle 6aTapeiiki BMECTE C HOBBIMH.

¢ He ucrone3yiite pa3indHble TANbI GaTapeek (HampuMep,
IIeJI0YHbIE 1 MAPTaHIOBble 6aTapeKN) OTHOBPEMEHHO.
BHuMaTeIbHO U3yUnTE YIAKOBKY, TaK KaK TAKUE Pa3InuHble
THIIbI 6aTapeeK MOTYT UMETh OJUHAKOBYIO (DOPMY U LIBET.

* Vcnonb3oBaHHbIE GaTapeiKi JOKHBI BbIOPAChIBATHCS
IPaBUJIBHO B COOTBETCTBHU C MECTHBIMH IIPABUIIAMH.

Ucnonb3oBaHue nynbta 1Y

yasr Y momker nenonb3oBathes B mpeenax 6 M (mpuoi. 20 dyros)
OT JJAHHOTO aNTMapaTa i JolKeH ObITh HanpasyieH Ha cencop Y

| o |

° e lovv000
— _ { —
i B npepenax 6 m
|
[ |

CIEYIOLMMHU BUJIAMH YCIIOBHIL:

— MECTax C MOBBIIIIEHHON BIaXKHOCTHIO, HATPUMED, BO3JIe
BaHHOM

— B MecTax C IIOBBIIICHHON TeMIIepaTypoil, HalpuMep,
BO3JIe 000TPEBATENSI WU TUTATHI

— B MecTax C IIpejiesIbHO HU3KOI TeMIIepaTypoi

— B 3aIbUIEHHBIX MECTAX

LWWar 2: BknovyeHue nutaHuA

Yo6equrecs, UTO CHIIOBOM KaOeIh
MOJIKJTIOUYEH K CETH MIEPEMEHHOTO TOKa.

BxitounTe TesaeBU30p U ayAMOBU3YaIbHbIN
pecusep.

Br16epute cOOTBETCTBYIOIIMI UCTOYHUK 151
ayJiMOBU3yaJIbHOI'O PECUBEDA,
HNOJKJIIOYEHHOTO K JAaHHOMY almapary.
ITogpoOHee, cMOTPUTE UHCTPYKIIUIO,
MTOCTABIISIEMYIO C ayIMOBU3YaIbHBIM
pecuBepoMm.

Hasxmure nepexmouateas POWER na
¢pOHTATHHOW TaHEJ.

=» Vupukatrop POWER ceetuT opaHkeBbIM
I[BETOM.

Haxxmure STANDBY/ON Ha dpoHTanbHOM

nanesnu win kaonky POWER (1) Ha mysibTe

Y st BKITIOUEHHs JAHHOTO amnnapara.

=» Unupukarop POWER cBeTut 3emeHbIM BETOM
" BKIIIOYACTCsA )II/ICHJICﬁ q)pOHTaJ'ILHOfI IaHCJIn.

YcranoBuTe npaBuiIbHbINA KaHai Video IN

Ha TeneBm3ope (Hampmep, EXT1/2, AV1/2,

AUDIO/VIDEO, ap. ITogpobuee, cmoTpute

WHCTPYKIUIO K TEJIEBU30PY).

=» Ha TB skpaHe nossisieTcss 3KpaH o
YMOJ/IYaHUIO.
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NOAIrOTOBKA K SKCINIYATALUNN

JlaHHBIN anmapat NOAJeP>KUBaET BUEO(POPMAThI
NTSC u PAL. Bribepute IBETOBYIO CUCTEMY,
COOTBETCTBYIOIIYIO TEJIEBU30DY.

lpumeyaHua

¢ Jlepen nepexnoueHNeM TEKYIIEN CTaHAAPTHOM
YCTAHOBKHU TENIEBU30PA, yOEUTECH, YTO TEJIEBU30D

noanep>xkKuBaeT BLIGpaHHyIO CHUCTEMY THIIA TEJIEBU30pa.

IIpn Boctipomssepennn fucka popmara NTSC ¢
ycraHoBKOH [PAL], unu npu BOCIIPOU3BEACHUH JIUCKA
¢opmara PAL c ycranoskoii [NTSC], kauecTBO
BUJIEOM300paKEHNSI MOKET UCKAXKaThC.

1 Haxwmure knonky SETUP.

=» OToG6pakaeTcst MEHIO HACTPOUKU.

YCTAHOB

OCHOBHBIE | | peykum DVD-AUDIO
Pexxum SA-CD
A3bIk gucnnen
WUcxoaHoe 3HaveHue
Poautenbckuit naponb
CoxpaHeHue aKpaHa
ABTO OTK/OYEHME
Sleep Tanimep

Select: Enter

2 TIOBTOpHO HaXHUMasi . |~ , BLIOEPUTE
[VIDEO], n 3arem Haxkmute ENTER.
= Orobpaxaercs menio [VIDEO].

VIDEO

TB aucnnen 16:9 >

3 TloBTOpHO HAaXMMasi KHONIKY . / ~o,
BbIGepure [Tum TeneBuneHus|.

VIDEO

TB aucnnen 16:9

Tun TeneBuaeHuA -« PAL »
Black Level Bbikno4yeHo
Closed Caption BbiknioyeHo
Pexxum naysbi MNMone
Mporpeccus. BbiknioueHo
Scart Bugeo Bbixoq RGB
YcTaHOBKM n3obpaxeHua

Move: A V <« »

Select: Enter

4 Haxas KHOIKY 4/, BbIOEPUTE OJIHY U3
OIIINN HIXKE.

PAL

Bri6epuTe 3TO, €CIIM NOAKIIOUEH TEJIEBU30D
cucremMbl PAL. 3TO nepekIouuT BUEOCUTHAIIBI Ha
NTSC-auckax u 6yaeT BEIBOAUTH uX B popmate PAL.

NTSC

BriGepure 3T0, €ClIi HOAKITIOYEH TEIEBI30D
cucteMbl NTSC. DTO nnepekyoUnT BUIEOCUTHAIIBI Ha
PAL-nuckax u 6yner BeIBOguTh ux B popmare NTSC.

Tun TeneBuaeHunA

Black Level

Closed Caption

Pexxum naysbl
Mporpeccus.

Scart Buaeo Bbixoa
YcTaHOBKU u3obpaxxeHua

Move: A V <« >

PAL
BbiknoyeHo
BbikntoueHo

Mone
BbiknoueHo
RGB

Select: Enter

*1: [MapameTpbl Black Level] n [Closed Caption]
npeaHasHaveHbl Tonbko AnA moaenei ana C.LLULA n

Kanappbl.

*2: [Scart Buaeo Bbixoa] NpefHa3HaveH ToNbKo AnA
mopenen anA CoeauHeHHoro KoponescTtea
BenukobputaHum n CesepHoi Vipnanaum, u EBponbl.
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NOAroTOBKA K SKCINJIYATAUNN

MoHO BbIOpATh MPEAMOUNTAEMYIO SI3IKOBYIO
ycTaHOBKY. [laHHBIN anmnapar Gy/ieT aBTOMaTHIECKH
NepeKII0YaThes Ha IPEANOUUTAEMYIO SI3bIKOBYIO
YCTaHOBKY IIpH 3arpy3Ke jiucka. Eciu BbIOpaHHbINA
SI3BIK HE MIMEETCs Ha JICKe, OYeT UCIOIb30BAThCS
SI3BIK TTO YMOJTYAHUIO Ha Aucke. SI3b1k OSD (mmemeit-
Ha-3KpaHe) B CHCTEMHOM MEHIO Oy/IeT OCTaBaThCst
TaKUM 3Ke, KaKuM ObLII BbIOpaH.

YctaHoBKa A3bika OSD
(amcnnen-Ha-akpaHe)

1 Haxwure knonky SETUP.

=» Oro0OpaxkaeTcss MCHIO HACTPOUKH.

2 TIOBTOpHO HaXUMasi . |~ , BBIGEPUTE
[OCHOBHBUBIE], n 3aTem Haxkmute ENTER.
=» Oro6paxkaercs MmeHlo [OCHOBHBIE].

OCHOBHBbIE

Pe>xum DVD-AUDIO
Pexxum SA-CD
Asbik gucnnen Pycckum
UcxopHoe 3Ha4YeHune YpoBeHb 8
Poautenbckuil naponb »
CoxpaHeHue aKpaHa BknioyeHo
ABTO OTKNIO4YEeHUe Pexxum 1
Sleep Tamep BbiknioyeHO

< DVD-AUDIO »
SA-CD

Move: 4 V¥ « >

Select: Enter

3 TloBTOpHO HAXMMasi KHONIKY . / ~o,
BbIGepuTe [S3bIK AucIIIes).

4 Haxuwmas knonky €/ P, BbiGepuTe A3bIK.

HacTtpolika A3bIKOB 3By4YaHUA,
Cy6TUTPOB M AUCKOBOIr0 MEHIO

1 Haxwure knonky SETUP.

=» OrobpaxkaeTcs MEHIO HACTPOUKH.

2 TIOBTOPHO HaxkuMasi . | ~w~, BHIGEPUTE
[DISC], n 3arem naxkmure ENTER.
=» Oro6paxkaercst menio [DISC].

DISC

A3bik Audio «
Asbik cy6TUTPOB

A3bik DVD meHI0

YrnosanA meTka

PCB

WHTepBan spemeHu

English »
Bbikno4yeHO
English
BknioyeHo
BbiknioyeHo
3 sec

Move: A ¥V « »

Select: Enter

3 TIloBropHO HaxuMasi . / ~e, BBIOEpHUTE
[SI3b1k Audio] nnm [SI3bIK cyOTUTPOB] MK
[sI3p1k DVD MmeHI0].

4 Haxuwmas knonky €/ P, BbiGepuTe A3bIK.

B Bbi6op A3biKa, He yKa3aHHOro B CNucKe:

1 BuiGepure [[Ipyrue] B [SI3b1k Audio] niau
[5I3bIK cyOoTuTpOB] Mu [SI31k DVD MmeHmo].

2 Haxwmute knonky ENTER.

3 C nomouisio UM poBbIX KHOMOK (0-9),

BBeJIUTE 4-3HAYHBII KOJI SI3bIKa (CMOTpHTE
“CITNCOK SI3BIKOBBIX KOITIOB” Ha
cTp. 36).

4 Haxwure xnonky ENTER.
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YMNMPABJIEHUE AUCKOM

lMpumevyaHns

e Ecnn He yKa3aHO MHOE, BCE ONEpaIii, ONMCaHHbIE 3[1ECh,
BBIMIOJIHSIETCSI C TIOMOIIBIO ITOCTaBIsieMoro mynsTa 1Y,

¢ [Ipu oToGpaXkeHHN NKOHKY 3anpeineHus (Q Win
“Prohibit”) na TB skpaHe npu HaXKaTUU KHONKH, 3TO
03HAYaeT, YTO (DYHKIUUS JJIsl JAHHON KHOIIKHM HEJOCTYITHA
Ha TEKYIIEM AUCKE WM Ha TOT MOMEHT.

¢ B zaBucumoctu ot DVD unn Video CD-nucka,
HEKOTOpBIE ONepaluy MOTYT CpabaThIBaTh MO-[PYTOMY
WA MOTYT OBITH HEJJOCTYIIHBI.

¢ He TonkaiTe JOTOK INCKa WA CTaBbTE JIFOObIC
IpEeMEeThI Ha JIOTOK JINCKA, 33 UCKITFOUEHHEM JIUCKOB. DTO
MOKET IIPUBECTH K ITOJIOMKE JIOTKA JIVICKA.

OcHoOBHOe ynpaBneHue

‘GROUP P/ MULTI/ 2CH

O OB )
@PHOG
@ = &)

Ludposbie
KHonku (0-9)

SLOW/SEARCH

(<< / »»)

PLAY (»)

PAUSE
STOP (m) =) (s
J-

PAUSE (1)
SKIP (=-a/>-»)

1 Haxas kHONKY A Ha PpOHTAIBLHON NAHEIH,
OTKPOWTE AUCKOBOJ.

2 YcraHOBHUTE IUCK B IUCKOBOJ] 9TUKETOYHOM
CTOPOHOM BBEPX.
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3 CnoBa HaXkaB KHOTIKY A , 3aKpOJiTe IUCKOBOJI.
=» [locne pacrno3HaBaHus JAHHOTO JIACKA, TAHHBIA
anmapar HagyHeT aBTOMaTYeCKOe BOCIPOM3BE/ICHHE.
e Tlpu naxaruu kaornku PLAY ( B>) npu
OTKPBITOM JIUCKOBOJIE, TUCKOBOJ| 3aKPbIBACTCS 1
HAaYMHAETCS aBTOMATHYECKOE BOCIPOU3BE/ICHHUE.
¢ B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT JIICKA, BpeMsI UTECHUST TUCKA
MOKeT NpeBhIcuTh 30 CEKYHJT N3-3a CIIOKHOCTH
KOH(UTYpaLUH JUPEKTOPHIl/(PaiIoB.
4 115 ocTaHOBKM BOCHPOM3BENCHUS, HAKMUTE
kHonky STOP (1 ).
=» Mupukanus “RESUME” otoGpaxkaeTcs Ha
aucIiee (ppOHTATBHON TAHEH.
5 Jlnst BO30GHOBIEHNST BOCTIPOU3BENIEHUS,
HaxxMuTe KHOTKy PLAY (»-).
= [lucK BOCIPOH3BOMMTCS OT MOCTEHETO MECTa OCTAHOBKH.

1,
(O

Bcee BpeMst ITIOKa TUCK HE U3BJIEKAETCsI, BOCIIPOU3BEIEHIE MOXKHO
BO300HOBUTH J1aXe MocJIe OTKIIIOYCHUS JAaHHOT'O alliapara.

1,

6 [l oTMeHBI pexkuMa BO30GHOBJIEHUS,
mBaxel Haxkmute STOP (1 ).

lMpumevyaHusa

* B 3aBucuMOCTH OT KOH(UTYpaAIUU U XapaKTEPUCTUK
AWCKA WM YCIOBHUII 3aIiCH, HEKOTOpPbIe AncKy MP3/
JPEG/DivX MOryT HEe BOCIPOU3BOIUTHCSL.

¢ [lpu Bocnpou3Be/ieHMH JCKA, HE OJIeP>KUBAIOLIEr0 MIKIIHPOBAHHE,
Ha fiucIuIee (hpoHTaNbHOM nanen BhicseunBaetcst “NO DOWN MIX”

NMaysa Bocnpou3BeaeHuA

1 Bo Bpemst BocpousBeieHust, HAXKMUTE
kaonky PAUSE (11 ).
=» Ilay3a Bocnpou3BeICHNS U 3arJlylICHIE 3ByYaHUs.

2 Cnosa Haxas kHonky PAUSE (11 ),
BBIOEPUTE CICAYIOMINI Kafp KapTHHKHY.

3 s BO306HOBIEHNS OOBIYHOTO
BOCIpOU3BECHNS, HaskMuTe KHONKY PLAY ().

Bbi6op choHOorpammbl/pasgena

1 Haxumaitre kaonky SKIP (<t /»»1) 1 ¢
TTOMOTIHI0 UUppOoBbIX KHOMOK (0-9)
BbIOEpHUTE HOMEDP (pOHOTpaMMBbI/pa3pena.
¢ MOXHO epeiTh Ha HAYalio BOCIPON3BOIIMOM

¢onorpammel/paspuena, Haxas SKIP (<€) ogun
pas3, WK NepeiiTH Ha IpeAbIAyLIyIo (hoHOorpaMmy/
paspnen, Haxka SKIP (<) nBa pasa.

e Bo BpeMst IOBTOPHOTO BOCTIPOU3BENCHUSI
(honorpammer/pasnena, HaxkmuTe SKIP (<t /p-p-1)
IS IOBTOPHOT'O BOCIPOM3BEICHNST OTMHAKOBOM
(hoHOTpamMmbl/paznena.

2 Haxwmure kuonky ENTER.



YINPABJIEHUE JUCKOM

Mouck Ha3apn/Bnepen
1 Haxwmure knonky SLOW/SEARCH (w</»»).

o st MEITIEHHOTO IIOKMCKA, HA3KMUTE
PAUSE ( Il ) jiy151 may3bI BOCIPOU3BENCHUS U

3ateM HaxkMuTe SLOW/SEARCH («<«/»»).

2 Bo Bpems M0ICKa, TOBTOPHO Haxumaire SLOW/

SEARCH (<«<¢/»») 11711 BEIGOpa KeNMaeMoii CKOPOCTH.

3 [l BO30GHOBIEHNS OOBIYHONO BOCIPOU3BENICHHUS,
Haxkmute KHOTKy PLAY ().

TpumeyaHune

e [Inss WMA, DTS-CD u JPEG 1ncTo4HUKOB, (OYHKIIHS
noucka (Hazaj, Bepey 1 3aMe/NIEHHOE BOCIIPOU3BEICHHE )
HEJ[OCTYIHA.

st paitnos MP3, 3amensieHHBI TOUCK HETOCTYIICH.

Hast VCD, SVCD u DivX, ¢dyHKIus 3aMeIeHHOI
TPOMOTKH Ha3aJ| He[[OCTYITHA.

NoBTOpPHOE BOCNpou3BeaeHue

Bb1 MOXXeTe TOBTOPHO BOCHPOU3BECTH OTHENbHBIN
pasnei/(poHorpaMmy, OT/ieIbHOE HAUMEHOBAHHUE/TPYIIILY,
WK Bech AUCK. TaksKe, yCTAHOBUB JIBE TOUKH (HAYAIO U

KOHelI), BbI MOXKeTe IIOBTOPUTD ONPEEICHHbIN OTPE30K.

ONONOREG,

REPEAT

@ & & Cs REPEAT
® @® (>—AB

SETUP SLOW/ SEARCH

) G

MoBTOp BOCNpou3seaneHUs

HaxxaB REPEAT, BriGepure pexxnm
MTOBTOPHOTO BOCIPOM3BEICHUSI.
=>» [Ipu Kaxk0M HaxKaTUK KHONKWY, auciieil TB

9KpaHa NEPEKIIACTCA CICAYIOIINUM 06pa30M:

DVD-Video

—> & Chapter ——> &> Title

OFF

DVD-Audio

—> &> Track —> & Group —

OFF

CD, SA-CD, VCD, SVCD

—> & Track —> & Al —

OFF

MP3, WMA, JPEG, DivX
— & —> &> Folder

Track

— O Al —

— OFF

<> Chapter: mOBTOp TEKYIIETO pasfeia

& Title: MOBTOP TEKYILIETO HANMEHOBAHUSI
& Track: moBTop Tekyuen poHOrpaMMbl

&> Group: MOBTOP TEKYIIEH IPYIIIBI

& Folder: MOBTOp TEKyIeH MaNKH

<O All*: moBTOp BCEro gucka

OFF: BeIXop1 U3 peskuMa moBTOpa.

*: [laHHast (PyHKIMS MOXKET HE COflep>KaThCs Ha

HEKOTOPBIX NUCKaX.
lpnmeyaHne

ot VCD n SVCD-auckoB, pyHKINS TOBTOPHOTO
BOCIIPON3BECHNs HEOCTYIIHA IpH BbIOOpe pexknma PBC.

MosTop pa3pena (kpome DVD-Audio/
MP3/WMA/JPEG-auckos)

1 Bo Bpewmst Bocnipoussenienus, Haxmure A-B
Ha HY>KHOIl TOYKe Hayaja.

2 Cuosa HaxaB KHONIKY A-B, Bb1GepuTe
KOHEYHYIO TOYKY.
=» BriOpaHHbIil pa3pen OyIeT NOCTOSHHO
MOBTOPSITHCSL.

3 Jlns BBIXOAA M3 IOBTOPHOTO pEXMMa,
HaxkMuTe KHOTKY A-B.

CnyvanHoe BocnpousBeaeHue
(kpome DVD/DivX/SA-CD-auckoB)

MozKkHO BOCIIpou3BecTH (hOHOIPaMMBbI B CIIyJalHOM
MOpsIKE.

PROG

o O O

RANDOM

@ = & C

REPEAT

@O®® 0

1 Bo Bpems BocnpousBeeHusi, HaXXMUTE
kHonky RANDOM.
=» Ha gucnee ¢gppoHTaTRHON NAHETN
oro6paxkaercs “RANDOM” u Bce
¢poHOrpaMMBbI BOCIIPOU3BOJISITCS B CITyYallHOM
MOPSIIKE.

RANDOM

2 JInst BO30OGHOBIIEHHS OGBIYHOTO
BOCIPOM3BENICHUS, CHOBA HAXKMUTE KHOIIKY
RANDOM.

17 Ru




YINPABJIEHUE QUCKOM

MporpammHoe BocnpousseaeHue
(CD)
MOo3HO HacTPOUTH MOPSTOK BOCIPOU3BEAEHUS [T
¢oHOrpaMM, IMEIOIIMXCS Ha iucKe. [IaHHBIN anmapar

MOJJiep>KUBaeT MakKCUMyM f1o 20
3alpOrpaMMHIpPOBAHHBIX (POHOTpaMM.

GROUP PAGE MuLT/ 2CH

lpumedaHune

I1pn n3BieYeHNN ANCKA U3 JTOTKA ANCKA WM OTKITIOYEHAN
JaHHOTO anmnapara, COXpaHEHHbII HOPSJOK MPOrPaMMHOTO
BOCIIPOU3BEJICHUS YAAIISETCS.

YnpaBrneHue AUCKOBbIM MEHIO
(DVD/VCD/SVCD-aucku)

O == 04

O @ &) C—PROG
Uupossie 12y (=) (o) O
KHonkwu (0-9) REPEAT

) O
CLEAR @'@l O

STOP (m) @ aufj @

o~/ )
ENTER

RETURN

IIpu Heo6xopumocTu, Haxkmute STOP (1 )

JIs1 OCTAaHOBKHU BOCIIPOU3BEICHUSA.

Haskmure knonky PROG.
=» Ha TB skpaHe 0ToOpakaeTcs MEHIO
IIPOrpaMMHOH HACTPOHKH.

C momomisio UnppoBbIx KHONOK (0-9),
BBeUTE HOMEP (pOHOTrpaMMBbI, KOTOPYIO
HY>KHO COXPaHHUTbH JJIsI IPOTrPAMMHOTO
BOCIIPOM3BENICHMUSI.

Haxkmute ~ , IepeMeCcTuTe Kypcop Ha
crefyrolee nosie.

ITosTopsiiTe mar 3-4 1o coxpaHeHUs! Bcex
HYXHBIX (pOHOTpaMM.

C nomoupo e/~ 14/ ), BbIOEpUTE
[Play Program], u 3atem Haxkmute ENTER

IJIs1 HadaJia BOCOPOU3BEICHUSI IPOT'PAMMBIL.

B YpaneHue BbiIGpaHHOro Homepa
thoHOrpambl

Haxxmure knonky CLEAR.

B YaaneHue cnucka

C nomoupio . / ~ | 4/ ), BbIOEpUTE
[Clear All], u 3arem Haxkmute ENTER.

18 Au

Ha muorux DVD-fuckax u CD-juckax (Tonbko Bepeus 2,0)
cojiepsKaTcsl OpUrMHAJIbHblE HABUTAIHOHHbIE MEHIO,
n3BecTHbIE Kak “Meno DVD-nucka” n “Menro
ympasienus BoctpomssefenneM Video CD-nncka’’ [lanHbIe
MEHIO YIOOHBI IS YIIPABIEHHs TUCKOM.

Liudposbie
KHonkw (0-9)

MENU

GROUP PAGE

MuLT/ 2CH

O EHs) O

PROG

P 7%

PAUSE

O,

@ | e (D
e

@ OO

RANDOM

@ =) OO

REPEAT

O ® &0

‘SEARCH
STOP

PLAY

— SKIP_D

-
'SCREEN
O

ENTER

SKIP (=~/=~)

-~/ )
ENTER

RETURN

Ncnonb3oBaHue meHro DVD

1 Haxwmure knonky MENU.
=» Ha skpane teneBuzopa nosisutcs Mmexio DVD.
e B 3aBucumocTtu OT qucka, MeHro DVD MoxeT
cpa3y oToOGpa3uThCs MPH 3arpy3Ke JucKa.

2 Cuovompio e [~/ €4/ P umn

undpoBbIX KHONOK (0-9) BriGepuTe
(bYHKIHIO WITH TTapaMeTP BOCITPON3BENICHMUSI.

3 Haxwmure ENTER st 3amycka BOCIPOH3BE/IEHHUS.

H Bbixoa N3 MeHto

Haxwmnre knonky MENU.



YINPABJIEHUE JUCKOM

WUcnonb3oBaHne MeHI0 ynpaBneHusa
BocnpousseneHuem (PBC) Video CD-
aucka (VCD/SVCD-guck)

1 Haxmure MENU puist BRItOueHUst pyHKIME
PBC.

=» Ha skpaHe TesieBU30pa HOSIBUTCSI MEHIO AUCKA.

¢ B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT IMCKa, JUCKOBOE MEHIO

MOXET cpa3y OTOOPa3UThCs MPH 3arpy3Ke AUCKA.

2 Haxwnmas kaonku SKIP (<t /»») nnn
uudposble KHONKMU (0-9), BriGepuTe
OIILIUIO BOCIPOU3BENECHUS.

3 Bo BpeMs BOCIIPOU3BEECHUS, HAXKMUTE
RETURN 151 Bo3Bpara Ha 3KpaH MEHIO.

H lNponyck UHAEKCHOro MeHIo U
BOCrnpousBegeHne AuUCKa HanpAamMmyro ¢
camMoro Ha4dana

Haxxmmre MENU puist otkmouennst pyukmun PBC.

Sz

TaksKe MOKHO HCIONB30BaTh MEHIO HACTPOMKH ISt
BKJIIOUCHYSI WM BBIKITIOYCHNS (DYHKIIHN YIIPABICHAS
BocrpoussefeHreM (PBC) (cmotpute “Bri6op ¢yHKIN
PBC (xoHTpOIb BocIpon3BefeHneM)” Ha cTp. 35).

MeHio gucnnen-Ha-akpaHe (OSD)
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/SA-CD-auck)

MeHro gucmiies-Ha-3kpaHe oToopaxkaeT HH(pOopMaIio
BOCIIPOU3BEJICHUS [INCKa (HapuMep, HOMep
HaVMEHOBAHUS WU pa3fielia, IPOoLIe/IIee BpeMs
BOCIIPOM3BEJICHNSI WIIH SI3bIK 3BYYaHUsI/CyOTHTPOB).
HexkoTtopsie onepanyu MOTYT BBITIONHSTHCS 6e3
IpepbIBaHNS BOCIIPOM3BENCHHS AUCKA.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH

Lindposbie
KHonku (0-9)

ON SCREEN

-~y

Ucnonb3oBaHue meHo OSD
(DVD/VCD/SVCD/CD-pguck)

Bo Bpems BociponsBeieHIs, HAKMUTE

kHonky ON SCREEN.

=» Cnucok AOCTYIHOH Ha iucke nH(hOopMaIuu
oTobpaxkaetcst Ha TB akpane.

DVD-Video
@® @ ® @ ®
DVD VIDEO L
i Time

DVD-Audio

© @
DVD AUDIO

00:00:10

(D: Homep Tekymiero HanMeHOBaHHUs WK TPYIITLI/001ITEee
KOJIMYECTBO HANMEHOBAHWI MJIH TPYIII

(2: Homep Tekyrero pasjiesia uim hoHOrpaMMbl/obiiiee
KOJIMYECTBO PasfelioB WK (hOHOIPaMM

(3): TIpomepee Bpemst

@®: Ocrasieecs Bpemst

(®: TTpowepmee BpeMst (MOKHO BBECTH LUpPbI st
BPEMEHHOT'O MIOVCKA. )

(®: Ayamonndopmars

(@: Homep Tekymero yria/O6imee KOJTMYECTBO HMEIOIIXCS YTTIOB

(®: Homep Tekyrero cy6rutpa/O6iee KONMMIecTBO
MMEIOIINXCS SI3bIKOB CyOTHTPOB

(9: CkopocTH mepefiayy JaHHBIX

(0: Homep Texymero 3Bydanns/O6Imee KOTMIECTBO
UMEIOMINXCS SI3bIKOB 3ByYaHUsI

(): Homep Tekyiei crpanuib/O6Iiee KOTHIECTBO CTPAHHI]

(12: Bpems (MOXHO BbIOpaTh KATETOPUIO BPEMEHH. )

(3: Kareropust Bpemenn, oro6pasxkaemast Ha 2
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YINPABJIEHUE QUCKOM

B Bbi6op HaumeHoBaHuA (DVD-Video-
anck)/rpynnbl (DVD-Audio-auck)

1 TlosropHo HaxuMas a [~/ €/,
Bb1GepuTe (1), M 3aTEM C MOMOIIBIO
undpoBbIX KHONOK (0-9) BBeuTe HOMED
HaUMEHOBaHUS/TPYIIIbI.

2 Haxwmurte knonky ENTER.

B Bui6op pasgena (DVD-Video-aguck)/
¢oHorpammbl (VCD/SVCD/DVD-Audio-auck)

1 TlosropHo Haxumas a [~/ €/,
BbIGEpHTE (2), M 3aTEM C MOMOIIBIO
undpoBbIX KHONOK (0-9) BBeuTEe HOMED
paspfesa min (poHOrpaMMBI.

2 Haxwmurte knonky ENTER.

B BpemeHHOM NoucK

1 TlosropHo Haxumas a [~/ €/,
Bb1GepuTe (5), M 3aTEM C MOMOIIBIO
uncpoBbix KHONOK (0-9) BBequTE YacChl,
MUHYTBI ¥ CEKYHJbI CJIEBA HANPABO.

2 HaxwvnTe knonky ENTER.

lNpumevyaHue

I1pu BpeMeHHOM IOUCKE, IPY BBOJIE BPEMEHH,
HpeBbILIAoNIeM o0lIee BpeMsl BOCIPON3BOSIIENCS
IpyNIbl/(hOHOrpaMMBbl, OTOOPaKaeTCsl 3HAUOK 3alpeleHust

(S).
H Bbi6op yrna/cy6Tutpa/sBy4aHun

1 TlosropHo Haxkumasi e [~/ 4/ P,
sr16epuTe (7), ®) mmm 10, u 3aTeM ¢ TOMOIIBIO
undpoBbIX KHONOK (0-9) BBeuTe HOMED
3By4YaHus, CyOTUTpa UiH yria.

2 Haxwmure knonky ENTER.

lNpumedyaHune

HeBo3MOXHO nepekITrounTh HacTporiky [Angle]/[Subtitle]/
[Audio], ecnut pyHKIHS HETOCTYIIHA Ha BOCIPOU3BOASILEMCS
JHCKE.

B Bbi6op cTpaHuubl (DVD-Audio-auck)

1 TlosropHno Haxumas a [~ [ 4/ P,
Bb16epuTe (D, 1 3aTEM C MOMOIIBIO
uucpoBbIX KHOMOK (0-9) BBeuTe HOMEDP
CTPaHUIIBL.

2 Haxwmure kuonky ENTER.
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H Bbibop kaTeropumn BpemeHu
(VCD/SVCD/CD-auck)

IMoTopHO HaxuMasi e [~ [ 4/,

sbiGepure (2, u 3aTem Haxxumaiite ENTER

U151 IEPEKIIIOYEHUS] KATETOPUI BPEMEHH.
B Bbixoa u3 meHto OSD

Haxxmure knonky ON SCREEN.

OTobpakeHne TeKCToBoMn
uHcdopmauumn (SA-CD-auck)

Ha nexoropsix SA-CD-uckax cofepxKuTcsl TEKCTOBast
nH(opMaIys (HanpuMep, Ha3BaHHe POHOTPAMMBI, HA3BaHHE
anp00Ma, IMs ICTIONHATES, Ap.). Ecii Ha jucke nveeTtcs

tekcT SA-CD, HasBaHue (pOHOTpaMMBbl aBTOMATUYECKH
otobpaxaercs Ha TB akpaHe cpa3y npu 3arpy3Ke JiucKa.

B Otobpa)keHue Ha3BaHUA anibbomMma/MMeHun
ucnonHuTenna

Bo Bpems BocIipousBeieHNSI, HASKMUTE
kHonky ON SCREEN.

N3meHeHue macwaTaba KapTUHOK
(DVD-Video/VCD/SVCD/DivX/
JPEG-auck)

MozxHO yBenuuuTh MacITad KapTUHKK Ha TB akpane
U BECTH KaMepy 10 YBEINYEHHOMY N300paXkKeHUIO.

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0O O O Cs5——zoom

©YAMAHA J

1 Bo Bpemst Bocnpou3BeieHusi, IOBTOPHO
HaxknMaiTe KHonky ZOOM niist oro6pakeHust
KapTUHKY B pa3IMYHBIX MacIITabax.

2 1715 BeJIeHUs] KAMEPBI 110 YBEITMYEHHOMY
1300pake o, HakMuTe o [~ | 4/ P .

3 [lns Bo3BpaTa Ha MCXOIHBIN pa3Mep,
HOBTOPHO HaxKMHUTe KHONKY ZOOM.



YINPABJIEHUE JUCKOM

MpocmoTp yrnos
(DVD-Video-auck)

Ecnu na JAUCKE CONIEP2KATCs MOMEHTHI, 3allUCaHHbIE C

Pa3HBIX YIIIOB KaAMEPBI, MOKHO IPOCMOTPETD
1300paXKEHUE C HECKOJIBKUX Pa3HBIX YIIIOB.

SUBTTLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM
OO C][ )
ANGLE

€& YAMAHA

lpnmevaHune

B 3aBucuMOCTH OT JiCKa, UMEIOTCS Pa3HbIE YIJIbI.
CMOTpHUTE HHCTPYKIHMIO 110 3KCIUTyaTanuy B MeHo DVD-
AUCKA UM Ha YIIaKOBKE.

IToBropHo Haxknmast KHonky ANGLE,
BBIOEpHTE XKeJTaeMbIil YTOJl.

A3bikKu 3By4aHuA n cyoTUTPOB
(DVD-Video/VCD-AaucK)

Ecnu Ha aucKke IMEIOTCS MHOTOSI3bIKOBBIE OIILNY,
MOXKHO BbIOpATh SI3bIKM 3BYy4aHUs1/CyOTUTPOB.

lpnmevaHune

B 3aBucumocTu ot [AUCKa, UMEIOTCA Pa3HbIC A3BIKH.
CMOTpl/ITe UHCTPYKIHUIO I1O IKCIUTyaTallud B MEHIO TUCKa
WM Ha yIaKOBKeE.

Mo

NOH
MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb SI3bIKH 110 YMOJIYAHUIO JJIsl 3BY4aHHUs1/
CcyGTHTPOB B MeHIO HacTpouku (cmoTtpute “Hacrpoiika
A3bIKOB 3By4YaHus, CyOTUTPOB M IUCKOBOTO MEHIO” Ha
crp. 15).

SUBTIMLE AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

SUBTITLE————= ) (,J () ()

AUDIO L]

YAMAHA

Bbi60op A3blKa 3By4aHUA

TTorTopHO Haxkumast kuonky AUDIO,
BBIGEPHTE SI3BIK 3BYUAHMSL.

TpumeyaHune

st VCD ucTouHNKOB, faHHasl (OYHKIHSI JOCTYIIHA TOJIBKO

IIpH YCTaHOBKE IapaMeTpa [ AHaJIOTOBBIH BBIXOM] HA

[Crepeo] (cmoTpuTe “HacTpoiika aHaJIOroBOro BbiBofa” Ha

crp. 28).

Bbi6op A3bika cyb6Tutpos (DVD-Video-auck)

ITosTopHO Haxkumas kHonky SUBTITLE,
BbIOEpUTE SI3bIK CYOTUTPOB.

BHewHue cainbl cydbTutpos DivX

Huxeyka3saHHble MIPUMTHI JOCTYIHBI ISl BHEIITHUX
¢ainos cy6rutpos DivX. [T npocmorpa DivX-
JUCKOB C YCTAaHOBJICHHBIM HY>KHBIM IIPUDTOM,
YCTaHOBHUTE HACTPOJKY S13bIKa CyOTUTpPA IO
YMOJTYaHUIO B MEHIO HACTPOIKH Ha HY>KHBIN SA3bIK
(cMotpuTe “HacTpoiika s3bIKOB 3ByYaHUsI,
CyOTHTPOB M IUCKOBOTO MEHIO” Ha cTp. 15).

JaHHbIV annapaT noaAepXXuBaeT criegylolue A3bIKK:
An6anckuil, Bperonckuit, Bonrapckuii, benopycckui,
Karanonckuii, XopBaTckuii, Yemickuii, [laTckui,
Tonnanpckuit, Anrauiickuit, @apepckuit, PUHHCKUI,
Ppannyscknit, Hemenkuii, Benrepckuii, Mcnannckui,
Wpnaupcknit, Uranesuckuit, Kypncknii (JIaTbins),
MakepoHckuit, I'peueckuit, IBput, MongaBckui,
Hopgexxckuit, [Tonbsekuit, [Topryransckuil, PymbIackuil,
Pycckunit, Cep6ekuit, CioBankuit, CIOBEHCKUH,
Wcnancknit, HBenckuit, Typenxuit, Y KpanHCKHil

lMpumevyaHus

¢ B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT XapaKTEPUCTHK IUCKA WU yCIOBUI
3anmucy, HeKOTOPbIE IUCKU HE MOTYT BOCIIPOU3BOJUTHCS.

¢ HekoTopsle BHeNIHUE (AHIIbI CYOTUTPOB MOTYT
HENPaBUWIBLHO OTOOpaskaThCsl UM HE OTOOPAKAaThCS.

e Jlnst BHEIIHUX (PaAINIOB CyOTUTPOB, TIOAACPSKUBAIOTCS
cnenyomue hopMaThl paCIINPEeHUl B Ha3BaHUIX (PaiIoB
cyOTUTPOB (HOMHHTE, YTO TaKue (paiiibl HE
0TOOpaskaeTcsl B HABUTaIHOHHOM MEHIO JIUCKA):

.srt, .sub, .ssa, .smi, .ass, .txt, .psb, .sami

e Ha3spanue ¢aiiia KUHO(GMWIbBMA TOIKHO GbITh HOBTOPEHO
B HavaJle Ha3BaHMS BHEIIHETO pailna cyoTuTpa.

o Jlns daitna KHHOMUIBMA, MOXKHO 3arpy3UTh TOIBKO OfIH
BHEIHUN pailll CyOTUTPOB.

MNMepeknioyeHue cTpaHuy
(DVD-Audio-guck)

Ha muornx DVD-Audio auckax nMeroTcst pyHKIII
II0Ka3a CJIaiifloB U IepeBOpaunBaHus CTpaHUL. MoXHO
0TOOPA3UTh NH(OPMALMOHHBIE CTPAHULBI AT
¢dororanepeit, 6uorpauu UCMOTHUTEIEH, TUPUKY, JIP.,
€CITH faHHbIe (PYHKIWH JOCTYIHBI HA JIICKE.

[TosTopHO Haxkumaiite PAGE (+/-) miist nepexopia
Ha CJIEYIOIIY O/ TPEbIAYIIYIO CTPAHUITY.

DIVMER ~ HDMI  AUDIODIRECT STANDBY

RS RE R

GROUP PAGI MuLTl/ 2CH

PAGE (+/-) | | > & &QS
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YINPABJIEHUE QUCKOM

Bbi6op rpynnbi/channa

(DVD-Audio/DivX/MP3/WMA/

Mpachnyeckunin Kodak CD-guckm)
MokHO BbIGpaTh (POHOTPAMMY B OINIPEEICHHON

rpynne Ha DVD-Audio-guckax u poHorpammy/daiin
B ITalKe Ha JIUCKaX C JaHHBIMHU.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/2CH
GROUP - ) -
PROG
D@ @O
Liudposbie ™
KHOMKM (0-9) (COREVRCY HECp)EAT
©) (@)

ENTER

- [~

ENTER

Bbi6op rpynnbl (DVD-Audio-auck)
1 Haxwmure knonky GROUP.

=» Ha TB skpane oTo6paskaeTcss IKOHKa TPYIIIbL.

DVD AUDIO

2 Cuomoupio . / ~o win LUPOBbLIX
KHOMOK (0-9) BbIGepuTe HOMEp IPYIIILL.

3 Haxwmure knonky ENTER.

Bbi6op channa B nanke (DivX/MP3/
WMA/T'pachnyeckun Kodak CD-guckn)

1 Haxumas a / ~o, BbIGEpHTE TAIKY, U
3aTeM Haxkmute ENTER pis otkpeiTus
HanKu.

2 HaxuMmas _a [/~ BbIGEpHTE (i, U
3aTeM HaxxmuTe KHonky ENTER.

=» HaumHaeTcst BOCIPOH3BEICHHE OT
BbIOpaHHOTO (paiina.

e Eciu 151 BbIGOpA (pailiia uCIonb3yoTcs
umndpoBbIX KHONOK (0-9), Bocipou3sseeHne
ABTOMATHUYECKH HAUXHAETCSI OT BEIGPAHHOTO
(aiina.

22 Ru

BocnpousseaeHue 60HycHOMU
rpynnbl (DVD-Audio-guck)
Ha nexotopsix DVD-Audio-jickax coniepxarcst G0HyCHbIE IPYIIIBI,

TpeOyIolHe YeThIpeX3HauHbIA apoitb s focTyna. B rakoM ciyyae,
CMOTpHTE 00710KKY AUCKA H APYTYI0 HHPOPMALIHIO Ha YIIAKOBKE.

GROUP PAGE MULTI/ 2CH

GROUP <) -

PROG

Liudposbie
KHonku (0-9)

ENTER

ON SCREEN

- [~

ENTER

1 Haxwmure knonky GROUP.

=» Ha TB skpane oTo6paskaeTcst ”KOHKa TPYIIIbI.

DVD AUDIO

(Grow ] o01/08 |

2 CroMompio e |~ 1 LUGPOBLIX KHOMOK (0-9)
BbIGepuTe HOMep GoHycHol rpymmsl, i 3aTeM Haxmute ENTER.

3 Cnomoupsio UMpOBbIX KHOMOK (0-9) BBeIUTE
4eThIpeX3HAYHbII Napois, 1 3aTeM HaxkxmuTe ENTER.

4 TloBTOpHO HaxkuMasi e / ~e, BbIGEPUTE
¢poHorpammy, u 3atem Haxkmute ENTER.

MepeknioueHue 30HbI BOCNPOU3BEAEHUA
u cnos (SA-CD-auck)

CymecrytoT Tpu Tuna SA-CD-1UCKOB: OJHOCIIONHBI,
IBYCIIOWHBIN 1 THOPHUAHBIN. KasknpIit T MoXeT
COfIepKaTh 10 IBYX Y4ACTKOB 3aMMCAHHOI HH(OPMALINN:
BpIcOKOKaYeCTBEHHBIH CTePeOPOHNIECKUN YUaCTOK U
BbICOKOKAYeCTBEHHbIII MHOTOKAHAIIBHBIH yuacTOK. MOXHO
HepeKITIouaTh 30HbI MHOroKaHalnbHOro SA-CD-piucka u
crepeodonnyeckoro SA-CD-aucka.

lpumedaHune

HeB03MOXHO NEPEKIIIOYNTh HACTPOHKY aHaJIOrOBOTO
BBIXO/1a BO BpeMsi Bocripou3ssesienns SA-CD-ficka
(cmoTpuTe “Hacrpoiika aHalIoroBoro BeiBofa” Ha crp. 28).



GROUP PAGE
(s

PROG

)
L)) O
©
@

MuLTl/ 2CH

MULTI/2CH

®® 0

®® O
@ ©® @ O

PLAY

@ (=)

1 Haxyure STOP (BB ) 711 0CTaHOBKH BOCIPOU3BE/ICHNS.
2 Haxwmute knonky MULTI/2CH.

=» IIpu BbIGOpE MHOTOKaHAIIBHOW 30HbI,
BbICcBeuuBaeTcd uapukatop MULTI.

STOP (m)

BocnpousBeaeHue
MyfibTUMeAUMHOro amnna
(MP3/WMA/DivX/JPEG)

Moxso Bocripoussecti ¢aiinbt MP3, WMA, DivX u JPEG, muuno
3ammcanHbie Ha CD-R/RW-ucke nmn Ha mpopatomuxcst CD-fuckax.

lMpumeyaHne

B 3aBuCHMOCTH OT XapaKTePHCTHK [UCKA UM YCIOBHI 3a1icH,
HEKOTOpbIE (pailiIbl MOTYT HENMPABHILHO BOCIPOU3BOAUTHCS

Mo

RO

MOKHO yCTaHOBUTb IPOROJIKUTENBHOCTD IS KaXKI0TO
H300pasKeHust BO BpeMsi I0Ka3a CIaioB (cMoTpute “YcTaHOBKa
TPOJIOJIKUTENILHOCTH JIUISI IIOKa3a ci1aiiioB” Ha ctp. 35).

Liucbposbie Dy
KHonkw (0-9) @ & SO

STOP (m) @ als

SKIP (=/m=)

[~/ )
ENTER

MENU

1 YcraHOoBuTE AUCK B TOTOK JJISI AWCKOB.
=» HauwHaeTcsd aBTOMaTHUECKOE BOCIPOU3BE/ICHHUE.
=» [lns paiinoB MP3 u WMA, MeHI0 iicKa C JaHHBIME
oro6paxaercst Ha TB akpane.

= [lna daitnos DivX i JPEG, s oToOpaxeHus MeHIO Jjicka ¢
nanubivi, Haxmute STOP ( Il ) Bo BpeMst BOCTPOU3BENICHHUSL.

YIPABJIEHUE JUCKOM

Media Player Time 00:00:10

B ROOT e
BN SCRNE JRG| A_0510
Ve JPEG JRG B_0618

JRG| B_0630
JRG C_0731
JRG) C_0729

Move: 4 ¥ Select : Enter

2 Haxumasi . [~ , BLIGEPUTE MATIKY, U
3ateMm Haxkmutre ENTER nist orkperTist nankm.
e ]Iy nepexofia Ha ANKy YPOBHEM BBIIIIE, IPU
OCTaHOBKE BOCHPOU3BEACHUS NUCKaA,
BI)IGepI/ITe HUKOHKY MaIllky € ABYMsI TOYKaMM.

3 Haxumas a / ~e, BbiGepure aii, u
3aTeM Haxkmute kHoKy ENTER.
=» HaumHaeTcs BOCIpON3BENIeHNE OT BRIOPAHHOTO (haiina.
e Ecimm gt Be160opa haiina nernomnb3yoTest
uudposbIx KHOMOK (0-9), Bocipou3BeyicHie
aBTOMATHYECKH HAYMHAETCS OT BEIOPAHHOTO (haiina.

OTo6paxkeHue akpaHa ¢ nuktorpammamu (JPEG)

1 Haxwure MENU Bo BpeMsi BOCIPOH3BEICHHS.
=» Ha TB akpane oTo6paskaroTcsi TUKTOTPaMMBI.

2 Haxuwmaitre kronky SKIP (i<t /»») 115 0T0Gpaskenst pyrinx
KapTHHOK Ha MpefibIyIeli/cnefytolei cTpaHmIe.

3 Cromompio kronkn . |~ | €/ P> BriGepure oay 13
KapTiHOK, i Haxwire knonky ENTER fid avana BocmpousenieHis.

4 Haxwmure xnonky STOP (W) 11 Bo3BpaTa Ha MEHIO
JACKA C JAHHBIMIL

BpaweHue kapTuHok (JPEG)

Bo Bpems Bocipon3BefieHs, HaXuMainTe . [~ /

</ P i nepesopaumbanms kaprunki Ha TB skpare.

«: Bpamenne kapTuHKH Ha 90 rpaTycoB Mo
HPOTHB 4aCOBOH CTPEJIKI

) Bpamenue kapTuakn Ha 90 rPagyCcoB 1o
YacoBO# CTpelKe

., ~: BpaleHue KapTunku Ha 180 rpagycos
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

O630p MeHI0

OCHOBHOE MeHI0 MapameTp meHto MNapameTtp HacTpoviku/logmeH0 MapameTp HacTpoiiku/MapameTp
OCHOBHbIE Pexwum DVD-AUDIO DVD-AUDIO, DVD-VIDEO
Pe>xxum SA-CD SA-CD, CD
Asbik aucnnen English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol, Italiano, Pycckuit
WcxonHoe 3HaveHve _ _ (BBepuTe Baw naponb) YpoBeHb 1 - YpoBeHb 8
Poputenbckuii naponb _ _ __ (BBeauTe Baw naponb) Hoseblii naponb, MoaTeepanTe napons
CoxpaHeHve akpaHa BkntoyeHo, BbiknoveHo
ABTO OTKNIOYEHMNe Pexxum 1, Pexxkum 2, BeiknioyeHo
Sleep Tanmvep BbikntoyeHo, 30 MuH, 60 MUH, 90 MUH, 120 MUH, 150 MUH
3aBoackue ycTaHOBKMU _ _ (BBepuTe Baww naponb) [Ha, Het
DivX peructpauua (OTobparkaeTcA permcTpaumnoHHbI koa DivX) Beoa
AUDIO AHanoroBbI BbIXOA, CTtepeo, MynbTu kaHan
Linchposoii BbIxog, Bce, PCM, Bbiknio4eHo
Bbixog LPCM 48k, 96Ky
HouHoi pexxum BknioyeHo, BbiknoyeHo
KONOHKU Paamep ®dpoHT L/R Bonblne, ManeHbkue
LlenTp, Teinosble L/R Bonbluve, ManeHbkue, BoiknoyeHo
Cabsydep, VicxogHoe BknioyeHo, BbikntoyeHo
OuctaHuua Epenvua dyT, MeTp
®poHT L/R, LleHTp, Toinosble L/R 1ft - 40ft (0.3m - 12.0m)
WcxoaHoe BknioueHo, BbiknoueHo
YpoBeHb ®poHT L, LleHTp, ®poHTR, Thin L, Tein R, Cabsydep 0ab - -12p6
TecT curHan BbikntoyeHo, PyyHan ycTaH, AsTo
VcxoaHoe BknioyeHo, BbiknioyeHo
SA-CD koHurypauma KoHdur. 1, KoHdpur. 2, KoHdoumr. 3
Cpes yacToTbl 60, 80, 100, 120
VIDEO TB aucnnen 16:9, 4:3 Pan Scan, 4:3 Letter Box
Tvn TeneBuaeHuA NTSC, PAL
Black Level (Tonbko mogenu BknioyeHo, BbikntoyeHo
ana CLUA v KaHagpl)
Closed Caption (Tonbko BkntoyeHo, BbikntoveHo
mogenu ana CLUA v KaHagbl)
Pexxnm naysbl Pawmka, Mone
Mporpeccus. BkntoyeHo, BbiknoyeHo
Scart Buzeo Bbixoa (Tonbko Komnoaut, RGB
mogenu anAa CoeanHeHHoro
Koponesctea
Benukobputanun n CeepHoit
Wpnaxaun, v Esponbl)
YcTaHoBKM 1306paxeHna ApkocTb 0-+6
KoHTpacT, Hue, Sharpness Mid, Sharpness High —6 - +6
DNR 0-+6
Gamma, Chroma level —6-+6
Chroma delay —2-+2
True Life 0-+6
HDMI HDMI Video 480P/576P, 720P, 10801, 1080P, ABTO
dopmar Wide Screen PacTaHyTbIi, Monockl 60Ky, BbiknoveHo
nvanasoH DVI Bbixoga CTaHAapTHbIN, PacluMpeHHbii
HDMI Audio AsT0, PCM, BbIKnio4eHo
DISC Asbik Audio BbIK04EHO (TONbKO [A3bIK Cy6TUTPOB]), AHIAMIACKMIA,

A3biK cy6TUTPOB

Asbik DVD meHio

DdpaHuy3sckuit, Vicnanckui, AnoHckui, Hemeukui,
WTanbAHckuin, Pycckuid, Opyrue

Yrnosaa MeTka

BkntoyeHo, BbiknoveHo

PCB

BknioyeHo, BbiknoyeHo

WHTepBan BpemeHn

2 ceK. - 10 cek.
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

2 Haxumas . [/~ , BIGEPHUTE HYKHOE
OCHOBHOE MeHIO, 1 3aTeM Haxkmute ENTER.
=» OToG6paKaloTcs apaMeTpbl MEHIO U
nmapaMeTpbl HACTPOUKH.

Hacrpoiika BIMONHSIETCS] HA TeJIEBU3NOHHOM 3KpaHe
7 TTO3BOJISIET HACTPOUTD AAHHBIN anmapaT MOf Balln

ocoOble TpeboBanus. [I71s1 Hayana ynpaBieHus] MEHIO KOJIOHKM
HACTPOMKH, CIIelyiiTe NPOLefAype HILKE.

Pa3mep

AuctaHuuA

YpoBeHb

SA-CD koHdurypauma KoHdwr. 1

Cpes yacToThbl 100
SETUP

Move: A ¥V <« > Select: Enter
3 Haxumas . / ~, BbIGepHTE HYKHBIIT
-/~ ) napamMeTp MEHIO.

ENTER

=» Ecnu BbIGpPaHHBI IapaMeTp MEHIO UMeeT
RETURN TOJIBKO I1apaMeTpbl HACTPOUKH, C OOOUX
CTOPOH IIapaMeTpa HaCTPOIKU OTOOpaxKaoTCs
CTPEJIKU BIIEBO U BIIPABO.

KOJIOHKM

SUBTITLE  AUDIO ANGLE ZOOM

0o0oOaa

Pa3smep

AucTtaHuma

YpoBeHb

SA-CD koHdumrypauumna -« KoHdwr. 1
Cpe3 4acToTbl 100

YAMAHA

R A

e Haxmnte RETURN 15t oTro6paskeHus npeibIAyIero
MEHIO.

¢ Haxwvmre kHonky SETUP 1714 BBIXOR2 M3 MEHIO Move: A V <« » Select: Enter
HACTPOMKH.

¢ [TogpoGHee 0 MeHIO, TPEGYIOIUX OCOO0r0 YIpaBlIeHUs], =» Ecinm B BHIGPaHHOM NapaMeTPE MEHIO
CMOTPHTE CIEYIONINE CTPAHMITEL. COMIEPXKUTCS MOIMEHIO, CO CTOPOHBI

napameTpa HaCTPONKHU OTOOpaskaeTcst TONBKO
CTpeJiKa BIPaBo.

1 Haxwmure knonky SETUP.
=» Ha TeneBuszope 0TOOPaKaloTcs OCHOBHbIE
MCHIO 1 NapaMEeTpPbl MECHIO. KOJIOHKU

Pa3smep

OuctaHumAa

YpoBeHb

SA-CD koHdurypauma KoHdwr. 1
Cpes yacToThbl 100

YCTAHOBKU

OCHOBHBIE | | peycum DVD-AUDIO
Pe>xum SA-CD
A3bIk gucnnen
UcxopHoe 3HaueHune
Poautenbckuii naponb
CoxpaHeHue 3KpaHa
ABTO OTKJIlO4EHUE
Sleep Taiimep

Move: A V < > Select: Enter

Select: Enter

B takoM ciydae, HaxmuTe P, I 3aTEM
IIOBTOPHTE LIar 3.

4 Haxumaiite €/ 1 nepexnoyuenus
apaMeTpPOB HACTPOIMKH WJIM PETYITUPOBKI
napameTpa.
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

MeHi0 o6Lwent HacCTPONKHU

Pe>xum DVD-AUDIO
Pe>xxum SA-CD

A3blk gucnnes
WUcxopHoe 3HavyeHue
Poautenbckuii naponb
CoxpaHeHue aKpaHa
ABTO OTKIIOYEHME
Sleep Taiimep

Select: Enter

Bbi6op pexxuma DVD-Audio-aucka

Ha nexoropsix DVD-Audio-nuckax conepskurcst nucpopManist popmara
DVD-Video B nononrerne k uapopmawn popmara DVD-Audio.
Mozkso BbiGpats peskuv DVD-Audio nm DVD-Video.

e Bri6epure [Pexxmv DVD-AUDIO] B merto [OCHOBHBIE].

DVD-AUDIO

Bri6epure 310 114 Bocpou3ssefieHus popmaros DVD-Audio
1 DVD-Video ogHoBpemenHo. B 3aBucumoctn or ucka,
MOXHO BOCIIPOH3BECTH TONbKO MaTepuan DVD-Audio.

DVD-VIDEO
Bri6epure 31o fi1s Bocnpon3sefiernst Tosko Matepuana DVD-Video.

lMpumeyaHus

e JlaHHast HACTPOIKA OCTYIHA TOJIBKO IIPH OTCYTCTBUU
JIUCKA B JIOTKE JJIsl TUCKOB.

* BriGpaHHbI pexXM HaUMHAET JeCTBOBATH MOCIIE
3aKPBITHS] MEHIO HACTPONKH.

Mo

RO

¢ [Ipu BociponsBesiennu DVD-Audio-fucka,
BbIcBeunBaeTcs nagukarop DVD AUDIO.

e IIpu BeiGope [DVD-VIDEO], mupukarop DVD AUDIO otkirouaercs.

Bbi6op pexxuma SA-CD

Ha nexotoprix SA-CD-nuckax cofiepsKuTcst
onHOoBpeMeHHO SA-CD cnoii u ctangaptabiil CD
cioil. MoxkHo Bb16paTh pexxuM SA-CD unu CD.

¢ Bri6epure [Pexxum SA-CD] B merto [OCHOBHBIE].

SA-CD
Bri6epute 310 mu1st BocnpousseneHus cinost SA-CD.
CD

Br16epute aT0 1151 BocupoussefeHus cnost CD.

lpumeyaHna

o JlanHas HACTPOMKA OCTYIHA TOJIBKO IPH OTCYTCTBUH
JUCKA B JIOTKE JJISI JUCKOB.

* BrIOpaHHBIN peXNM HaUWHAET AECTBOBATH MOCIIE
3aKPBITHSI MEHIO HACTPOMKH.
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HacTpoika fA3blka aucnnen-Ha-aKpaHe

B naHHOM MeHIO cofiep:KaTcs pa3IuyuHbIe OMIUH IS 3bIKa
mucmes-Ha-3kpase (OSD). ITogpo6Hee, cMoTpHTe
“YcranoBka s13p1ka OSD (ucmuieii-Ha-akpane)” Ha cTp. 15.

OrpaHu4yeHue BOCNPOU3BEAEHNA C MOMOLYbIO
(hYHKLIMM POAMTENILCKOTO KOHTpONA

Ha nexotopsix DVD-ckax ycTaHOBJIEH ONpeieIeHHbIIT
YPOBEHb POJIUTENBCKOTO KOHTPOIIS 71l BCETO [ICKA U
OINpeJieNIeHHBIX CLEH Ha AucKe. [JanHas (yHKIKs 103BOJISIET
YCTaHOBUTDb YPOBEHb OrPAaHHYEHUS BOCIPOU3BEEHHUS.
CymecTByIoT 0TMETKH 1 - 8 1 OHH 3aBUCAT OT cTpaHbl. MOXHO
YCTaHOBUTD 3alpeleHIe Ha BOCIPOU3BEIEHUE ONpPEiENIeHHbIX
JIMCKOB, HE NIOAXOSILMX /15 AeTeH, Wi BOCIPOU3BOUTD
aJIbTePHATUBHBIE CLIEHDI JIJIS1 ONIPEfieIEHHbIX AUCKOB.

1 Bui6epure [Mcxonuoe 3nauenne] 8 meno [OCHOBHBIE].

2 C nomonipio UM pPOBbIX KHOMNOK (0-9)
BBE/IUTE YEThIPEX3HAYHBIN HAPOITh.
(MoppoGHuee o nmapote, cmoTpute “V3menenue
HapoJisi POTUTENBCKOTO KOHTPOJIsS” HIKE. )
=» Ecnu napois NpaBUIbHBIN, MOXHO BBIOPATh

[Ucxonnoe 3nauenue].

3 Haxumas kronky <€/ >, BbiGepute ypoBeHb OrpaHideHs.

o Jlng oTkmoueHus (QyHKIUA POIUTENLCKOTO KOHTPOIIS 1
BOCIIPOH3BEICHNS BCEX AUCKOB, BhIGEpHTE [ YpOBEHS §).

lNpumeyaHunsa

e VCD, SVCD, CD n SA-CD-auckn He IMEIOT YPOBHEBOT
UHIUKALUY, TO3TOMY (PYHKIHSI POIUTEIBCKOTO KOHTPOJIS
He cpabaTbIBaeT /ISl JaHHBIX TUIIOB [IUCKOB.

¢ Hexkoropsie DVD-juckn MOTYT He COfiepKaTh yPOBHEBOH
OLIEHKH, JIaxKe eCIM Ha 00JI0KKe JANCKA IMEETCs OLEHKa (pUiIbMa.
DyHKIMST yPOBHEBOH OLIEHKHU HE CpabaThIBACT Il TAKUX JAUCKOB.

W3meHeHUe naponAa poauTENbCKOro KOHTPONA

MOKHO H3MEHATH apOJIb AJIS POIUTEIHCKOTO
KoHTpoJIsL. [Ipu 3anpoce, BBEIUTE YeTHIPEX3HAYHBIN
napodasb. [Taposiem o ymonyanuto siisiercs “25807

1 BriGepure [Popurenbckuil 1aposib] B MEHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

2 C nomompio UMGPOBLIX KHOMOK (0-9)
BBEJJUTE CTApblil YeThIPEX3HAYHbBIH HaPOIIb.
e Ecnu jaHHast QyHKIMS HACTPAMBAETCS B IEPBBIN
pas, BBeuTe “25807
=» Eciu napodib MpaBriIbHbIIL, 0TOGPAKAETCS IOIMEHIO.

3 C nomompio UnMGpoBbIX KHOMOK (0-9)
BBEJIUTE HOBBIM YEThIPEX3HAUHBIN APOIIb.
=» [[ToxaTBepmuTE MAPOIH| BEICBEUMBACTCSL.

4 BBCJII/ITG HOBBII qumpex3Haquﬁ napoJib.

=» OroGpaxaeTcs IpefbIyliee OKHO MEHIO, 1
HOBBII YETHIPEX3HAYHBIN MTAPOIIb BCTYIIAET B CHIY.



MEHIO HACTPOUKW

YcTtaHOBKa XxpaHUTenA aKpaHa

MO3KHO BKJIIOUHUTD UM OTKJIIOUUTH XPAaHUTEIND
9KpaHa.

¢ Bribepure [CoxpaHeHHue 3KpaHa] B MEHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

BknioyeHo

BriGepuTe maHHBII DapaMeTp JJIsl BKIIOUSHHS
XpaHUTEJS 9KpaHa NPU MPOJOIKUTEITLHOCTH
OCTaHOBKH BOCIIPOM3BEICHUS TUCKA, IPEBBIIIAIOIICH
15 muHyT.

Bbiknto4eHo

BriGepuTe maHHBII HapaMeTp ISl OTKIIFOYCHUST
XpaHUTEIIS 9KpaHa.

YctaHoBKa (pyHKUUMU
aBTOMaTU4YECKOro OTKJ1IIO4YEHUA

MoxHO YCTAaHOBUTH PEXKUM aBTOMATHYICCKOI'O
peXKuMa OKUJaHusl.

e BriGepure [ABTO OTKIIOUEHHE]| B MCHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

Pexxum 1

BriGepuTe 5TO 151 aBTOMAaTUYECKOH YCTAHOBKH
JaHHOTO armapaTa B PeXKUM OXHUIAHUS IPU
OCTaHOBKE BOCIIPOM3BECHNUS TUCKa Ha Ooiee yeM 30
MUHYT WIH IPH TPOAOKATETFHOM BOCIPOHU3BEICHUH
nucka 6e3 BBIMOIHEHNS APYIHX ONepaliil B TeUeHIe
6oJiee YeM IIECTH YacoB.

Pexxum 2

Bo16epuTe faHHBIN DapaMeTp JIsl yCTAaHOBKHU
JTaHHOTO anmapaTa Ha aBTOMATHYECKAN PeKIM
OKIAAHUS IPH OCTAaHOBKE BOCIPON3BEACHNS INCKa,
npessbImaolei 30 MUHYT.

Bbikno4yeHo
Br16epuTe faHHBII HapaMeTp A1 OTKIIOUEHUS
q)yHKHI/II/I ABTOMATUYECCKOTI'O OTKIKOYCHUSA.

YcTaHOBKa Tanmepa cHa

HaHHLIﬁ arrapaT MO>KHO aBTOMATUYCCKHN YCTAaHOBUTDH

B PE3KUM IIOCJIE ONPENEIIEHHOTO TPOMEXKYTKA

BpPEMEHI.

* BriGepure [Sleep Taiimep| B MeHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

30 MmuH, 60 muH, 90 MuH, 120 MmuH, 150 MuH

Br16epute aT0 U151 BKITIOYeHHS (PYHKIUH TaiMepa
CHa.

Bbikno4yeHo
Bri6epuTe 3T0 /151 OTMEHBI (PYHKIIUY TaiMepa CHa.

MepeycTtaHOBKa cuctembl

MOKHO cOPOCUTH BCE OIIHH U JIMYHbIC HACTPOVIKY Ha
HCXOJIHBIE 3aBOJICKHE YCTAHOBKH, 3a HCKITIOUCHHEM
[UcxomHoe 3Hauenue] u [PoguTenbckuil mapods).

1 BriGepure [3aBojicKue YCTAHOBKH| B MEHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

2 C nomompio LMGPPOBbIX KHONOK (0-9)
BBEJIUTE UCTHIPEX3HAUHBIN MAPOITb.
(IToppoGHee o mapoiie, cMoTpute “V3MeHeHne
[apOoJIsi POAUTENHCKOTO KOHTPOIIsi” Ha cTp. 26.)
=» OTobpaxkaeTcs 3KpaH MOATBEPXKICHUS.

OCHOBHBIE

3aBoAcKue ycTaHOBKMU

DivX peruc
3aBofiCKUe YCTaHOBKM

Haxw. [0a] anAa noaTsepxa.

Move: A V < > Select: Enter

3 Haxumas €/, Bri6epure [[la] s
Tnepe3arpy3Ku cucteMsl,  3aTeM Haxkmure ENTER.
=» Bce HacTpoiiKK cOpachIBalOTCS B MICXOJHbBIE

3aBOJICKHC YCTaHOBKH.

OTob6paxeHue perucTpaumoHHOro
koaa DivX® VOD

Yamaha oGecnieunBaeT perucTpauoOHHbIM KOJOM
DivX*VOD (Video On Demand), KoTopblit
HO3BOJISIET OPATh B apeHly W IIOKYNaTh
BHJIeOMaTepHralbl, UCHonb3yst yeiayrn DivX*VOD.
IToppo6uee, mocetute crpanuny www.divk.com/vod.

1 BriGepure [DivX perucrpanust| B MEHIO
[OCHOBHBIE].

2 HaxmuTe KHONIKY P
=» OTOOpa3UTCs PETUCTPALUOHHBIN KOJI.

3 Haxwmure knonky ENTER st Bo3BpaTa Ha
HpeabIyIiee MEeHIO.

Mo

RO
Tl IOKYIKY M IpoKata BupieoMareprana or DivX® VOD wa
www.divx.com/vod, ¢ TOMOIIBIO PETNCTPAIOHHOrO KOJIa, 3arpy3uTe
sufieomarepuan Ha CD-R fi71s1 BocponsBefieHNst Ha JaHHOM ammapare.

lpumeyaHma

¢ Becs BufieoMaTepuall, 3arpyxeHHsli ¢ DivX"VOD,
MOKET BOCIIPOM3BOJUTLCS TOJIBKO Ha JAaHHOM aImapare.

¢ [Ipu Boctipon3BeieHnn KnaOMmiIbMa DivX, dpyHKImIS
BPEMEHHOTO TT0MCKA HEJIOCTYITHA.
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

MeHI0 ayamoHacTpoOmnKu

YCTAHOBKU

OCHOBH | ' AnanoroBbii Bbixoa
AUDIO Lincdposoit Bbixoa
Bbixop LPCM
HouHo# pexxum

Select: Enter

HacTpoiika aHanoroeoro BbiBoAa

HaCTpOﬁTe aHaJIOTOBBIN BBIBOJI IJIs1 COOTBETCTBUS
BOCIIPOU3BENCHUIO OT TaHHOTO almapara.

e BriGepure [AHAIOTOBBIN BBIXO/I| B MCHIO
[AUDIO].

Crepeo

BLI6epI/ITe 9TO MJIsd nepeKmo'{eHI/m KaHAJIBbHOT'O
BbIBOJIa Ha CTepeO(l)OHH‘{eCKHfl, YTO IMO3BOJILACT
MPOCIIYIINBATh 3ByYaHNE OT ABYX (DPOHTAIIBHBIX
KOJIOHOK.

MynbTu kaHan

Bri6epute 5TO npu NCHOIB30BAHUU
MHOTOKaHAJIBHOTO aynuo/(BuIeo) pecusepa ¢ 6-
KaHaJbHBIMH BXOJIaMH. B JaHHOM peskuMe, TaHHBIH
amnmmapat BBIOHSET AeKoaupoBanue curaana DTS
nnu 5,1-KaHanpHOE IeKoupoBaHue curraia Dolby
Digital mpu Heo6xouMOCTH.

HacTtpouka uucppoBoro BbiBoga

YcranoBute pyHKIUIO IUPOBOro BHIBOJA B

COOTBETCTBUU C NOAKIIIOUYEHUAMN BHETHUX

AYTUOKOMIIOHCHTOB.

e Bri6epure [LucdpoBoii BEIXOJ] B MEHIO
[AUDIO].

Bce

Br16epuTte 3T0 Ipu NOAKIIOUYEHUN IU(MPOBOrO
BBIXOJIHOT'O ayUOTHE3/1a K MHOTOKAHAJILHOMY
IeKoaepy/pecuBepy.

PCM

Bri6epute 3T0 TONBKO TOTHA, KOTAA pecuBep He
MOXKET IeKOMPOBAaTh MHOIOKaHAJIbHbIC
ayMOCUTHAJIBL.

BbIKN110O4€HO

BbI6CpI/ITC 9TO IS OTKIIIOYCHUA HI/ICprBOFO BbIBOJIA.
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HacTtpouka Bbixoga LPCM

Ycranosure Boixof, LPCM npu nogxntoueHun
TaHHOTO ammapaTa K pecuBepy, NOiep>KIBaIOIeMy
PCM, 4gepe3 nudpoBoil TepMuHAT, HAIPUMED,
KOaKCHAJIbHBIN WA ONTUYECKUH TEPMHUHAJIBI.
JIMcKM 3aMUChIBAFOTCS C OMPEICIICHHON YaCTOTOM
BbIOOpKH. YeM BhIIIe yacToTa BbIOOPKH, TEM JIyYllle
KauyecTBO 3ByYaHMUsI.

e Bribepure [Boixog LPCM] B MeHI0
[AUDIO].

48kI'y

Bri6epuTe 3T0 [I1s1 BOCHPOU3BEAEHUS AUCKOB,
3alMCaHHbIX C YacToTol BbIOOpKH 48 KI'11. Bee
HOTOKH AaHHbIX 96 K['t PCM (nipy Haym4mm)
peoOpa30BbIBAIOTCS B 4acTOTY BbIOOpKH 48 KI'1I.

96k Y

Br16epuTe 3TO 151 BOCIPOU3BEEHHS AUCKOB,
3alMCaHHBIX C YacTOTOH BhIOOpKH 96 KI'11. Eciu puck
¢ yacToTou BbIOOPKH 96 KI 1 3aIMIIICH OT
KONUPOBaHUS, [IU(POBOH BBIBOJ] aBTOMAaTUYECKHI
npeoGpa3oBbIBaeTCsl Ha YacToTy BbIOOpKH 48 KI'1I.

YcTaHOBKa peXxmuma HOYHOro
npocnywmnBaHua

B naHHOM pexkmMe, BBICOKHH YPOBEHb TPOMKOCTH
cMsITYaeTcsl 1 HU3KHH YPOBEHb TPOMKOCTH
CTAHOBHUTCS YyTh BBIIIE TSI YTy YIICHUS
IpociymuBaeMocTy. [JaHHas (hyHKIuUS OJIe3Ha AT
IPOCMOTpA JIIOGUMOro KMHO(UIbMA KaHPa 3KIIH
6e3 6eCIIOKOMCTBA AJIS IPYTHX B HOYHOE BPEeMSI.

e Bri6epure [HouHol pexkuM]| B MEHIO
[AUDIO].

BknioyeHo

Br16epute aTO 151 BbIBEpKH IPOMKOCTH. [laHHas
(pyHKIMS JOCTYIHA TOJBKO [JI1 KUHO(PHUIBEMOB C
pesxxumom Dolby Digital.

Bbikno4yeHo
BbI6epI/ITe 9TO IJIsA IIpOCJIyuII/IBaHI/ISI IIOJIHOT O
JAUHAMHUYECCKOT'O auama3oHa Oprxanmero 3By‘{aHI/I$I.



MEHIO HACTPOUKW

MeHI0 HaCTPOMKUN KOJTOHOK

YCTAHOBKU

Pa3mep

AucTtaHuma

YpoBeHb

SA-CD koHcburypauua
Cpes 4acToThbl

Move: A ¥ Select: Enter

YcTtaHOBKa pa3mepoB KOJMTOHOK

MoxxHo YCTAaHOBUTH pa3Mephbl U151 OTACIbHBIX
KOJIOHOK.

e Bribepure [Pazmep] B mento [KOJIOHKH].
®poHT L/R

YcranoBure pazmepsl mist JI/IT KosOHOK.
Bbonblue
Bri6epure 5TO nIpy NOAKITIOUEHUU OOJIBIIMX KOJOHOK.
ManeHbkue
Bribepure 3T0 Mpu MOAKIIOUYEHNH MAJIBIX KOJIOHOK.

LleHTp, TbinoBbie L/R
YcraHoBUTE pa3Mepsl s IEHTPaIbHON KOJoHKH/ JI/
IT koOHOK OKpy>KaIOIIero 3ByYaHMUs.
Bonbuwue
Bri6epure 510 npy NOAKIIOUEHNU OOJBIIMX KOJIOHOK.
ManeHbkue
BriGepuTe 3TO NPy MOAKIIOYEHHN MAIIBIX KOJIOHOK.
BbiknloyeHo
BriGepure 3T0, €Clli OTCYTCTBYIOT MOAKITIOYEHHBIE
LeHTpasibHast KosoHKa/ JI/IT KOIOHKHM OKpPY:KaroIIero
3BYJaHUSI.

Cabsydep
Bri6epute ai1s BKIIOUEHUS UM OTKITIOUEHUSI
cabBydepa.
BknioyeHo
Bri6epure aT0 mpu nopkiroueHnn cabBydepa.
BbiknioueHo
BriGepuTe 3TO Ipy OTCYTCTBHUY IOJKIII0IAEMOTO
caGBydepa.

lMpumeyaHus

e JlanHBIE HACTPOUKN HefOCTYHHBI 171t SA-CD-1nckoB.
Cmotpute “Hacrpoiika korgurypauun SA-CD” Ha
crp. 30 puist HacTpoiiku SA-CD.

e Hacrpoiku [Lentp], [TeuoBsie L/R] n [Ca6Bydep]
HEJIOCTYITHBI [P YCTAHOBKE HACTPONKY | AHAJIOTOBBII
BbIxOf] Ha [Crepeo] (cMorpure “Hacrpoiika
aHaJIOrOBOTO BbIBO/Ia” Ha CTp. 28).

UcxogHoe
MoxkHO cOpocuTh apameTps! [Pasmep] B ucxofHsle
3aBOJICKHUE YCTaHOBKI/I.

1 BriGepure [Mcxomnoe] B [Pazmep] B MeHIO
[KOJIOHKU].

2 HaxwuTe KHONIKY P
=» OToGpaskaeTcst IKpaH MOJTBEPKIECHHSI.

3 BuiGepure [[la] st cOpoca HACTPONKH, U
3ateM Haxkmute ENTER.

=» [Pa3mep] mapameTphI cOpachIBAIOTCS B
HCXOJIHbIE 3aBOJ[CKUE YCTAHOBKH.

YctaHOBKa pacCTOAHUA KOJSIOHOK

MOKHO yCTaHOBUTH PACCTOSHHUS [JIST OTHEITBHBIX
KOJIOHOK.

YcraHOBKa BCeX KOJIOHOK, 32 UCKITFOUECHUEM
caGBydepa, Ha paBHOM PacCTOSIHUU OT MecTa
CITyHIaTeds, SBISETCS HAWTYYIIUM CIIOCOO0M
PpacrooXXeHus: KOJIOHOK s 5,1-KaHaIbHOI
CHCTEMBI.

e Bribepure [[ducraniusi] B MEHIO
[KOJIOHKH].

EneHnua
MoxHO BbIOpaTh OTOOpaKaeMyIo EAUHUIY
U3MEPEHMUS.
dyT
Bri6epure o210 [17151 BBOJ]a pacCcTOSIHUSI KOJIOHOK B
dyrax.
MeTp
Bri6epure 3T0 17151 BBOIa PACCTOSHUSI KOJIOHOK B
MeTpax.

®PpoHT L/R

YCTaHOBI/ITe paCCTOﬂHI/Ie OT MECTa CJ'IYIIIaTeJ'[ﬂ oo
(prHTaJIBHLIX KOJIOHOK. PeKOMeH]IyeTCSI YCTaHOBUTH
(PpOHTATIBHYIO JIEBYIO KOJIOHKY U MPABYIO KOJIOHKY
Ha OIMHAKOBOM paCCTOﬂHI/II/I OT MecTa CIIYI.HaTe.Hﬂ.

uana3on ynpasienus: 1ft - 40ft (0.3m - 12.0m)
Iar ynpasnenust: 1ft (0.3m)

LleHTp
YcTaHOBHUTE PACCTOSIHUE OT MECTa CIYIIATEIS IO
ueHTpaanoﬁ KOJIOHKH.

Iuanazon ynpasnenus: 1ft - 40ft (0.3m - 12.0m)
Ilar ynpasnenust: 1t (0.3m)

lNpumeyaHne

Jna napametpa [LleHTp], HeBO3MOXKHO yKa3aTh PACCTOSIHHE,
HpeBbIIIaoliee HacTpoiky [PporT L/R] 1 HIXe HacTpOiKu
[®pont L/R] MunyT SchyToB (1,5M).
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MEHIO HACTPOUKN

Tbinosblie L/R
YcTaHOBUTE PAacCTOSIHUE OT MECTa CIIYIIATENs 10 KOJIOHOK
OKpY>KaIoIllero 3ByyaHus. PeKOMeH[yeTcst ycTaHOBHTD
JIEBYIO KOJIOHKY H IIPABYIO0 KOJIOHKY OKPYKAIOIIEro
3BYYaHMs HA OJUHAKOBOM PACCTOSIHUM OT MECTa CIyIIaTedIs.
[wanazoH ynpasnenus: 11t - 40ft (0.3m - 12.0m)
Ilar ynpasnenust: 1t (0.3m)

TpumeyaHue

st napamerpa [ToutoBsie L/R], HEeBO3MOKHO yKa3aTh
paccrosiHue, peBblialolnee HacTpoiky [@pout L/R]
Hike HacTpoiku [®ponT L/R] munyT 15¢yToB (4,5M).
UcxoaHoe

MozkHO cOpocuTh napaMeTpbl [ucranums] B
HCXOJIHbIE 3aBOICKHE YCTAHOBKH.

1 BuiGepure [Ucxonnoe] B [[Iucranmusi] B
meHio [KOJIOHKU].

2 HaxmuTe KHOIKY .
= OTOo6paXaeTcs 3KPaH MOATBEPK/EHNS.

3 BriGepure [[1a] puist cOpoca HACTPOUKH,
3aTem Haxkmute ENTER.
=» [[Tucranius ] napaMeTpbl cOPaChIBAIOTCS B
UCXO/THBIE 3aBOJICKUEC YCTAHOBKH.

YcTaHOBKa ypOBHei KOJTOHOK

MoxHo YCTaHOBUTH YPOBHU I'POMKOCTH JJIsT
OTJCIBHBIX KOJIOHOK.

¢ Bri6epure [Yposens| B Merro [KOJIOHKH].

®poHT L, LleHTp, PpoHTR, Tbin L, Toin R,
Cabsydep

YcTaHOBHTE YPOBHU TPOMKOCTH /JIs1 (PPOHTATIBHBIX
JI/TT konoHOK, HieHTpaabHO# KosoHKH, JI/TT KomoHOK
OKpY>KaloIllero 3By4aHusi Ui cabBydepa.

[nanasoH ynpasnenua: 0ab - -12aB

Lar ynpasnenua: 1ab

TecT curHan
J171st IpOBEpPKH YPOBHSI TPOMKOCTH Ka>K0W KOJIOHKH,
MO2KHO 3aHyCTI/ITI> TeCTOBLIﬁ TOHaJ‘[LHLIfI CUTrHaJl.

1 Bri6epure [Tect curnan] B [Yposens| B
mero [KOJIOHKMH].

2 Haxuma €/, BpiGepure [Boikioueno],
[Pyunas ycraH| miu [ABTO].

BbiknoyeHo
Br16epure 3TO 1151 OTKIIOYEHUS TECTOBOTO
TOHAJIBHOI'O CUrHaja.
PyyHan yctaH
BbI6epI/ITe 9TO I BBIBOIa TECTOBOI'O TOHAJIIBHOT'O
CHTHaJIa BpYYHYIO.
ABTO
BBI66pI/IT6 9TO VI BBIBOIAa TECTOBOI'O TOHAJIBHOT'O
CUTrHaJIa aBTOMAaTUYE€CKHU OT Ka)KIIOIjl KOJIOHKH.

30 Ru

3 [ns [Asro], nasxxmure ENTER 151 BBIBOSIA
TECTOBOT'O TOHAIBHOTO curHana. [[yis [Pyunas
yCTaH|, HaKNManTe . / ~o s BbIOOpa
Kaxxnoi konouky, u 3areM Haxkmute ENTER g
BBIBOJIa TECTOBOT'O TOHAJILHOTO CHTHAJIA.

lpnmeyaHune

Ipu ycranoBke CD-iicKa B JIOTOK JICKA, TECTOBBIN
TOHAJIBHBIN CUTHAJ BOCIIPOU3BOUTCS TOIBKO U3
¢pponTanbubIx JI/IT KOTOHOK.

UcxopnHoe

MOKHO COPOCUTH TapaMeTPhl [ Y POBEHB| B HCXOHbBIC
3aBOJICKME YCTAaHOBKU.

1 Buri6epure [Ucxonnoe] B [YpoBeHb] B MEHIO
[KOJIOHKU].

2 HaxwmuTe KHOTIKY P
=» OTro6paxaeTcst 9KpaH MOATBEPKIEHYSL.

3 Bri6epure [[la] m1s copoca HaCTPOIKH, U
3aTeM Haxkmute ENTER.
=» [YpoBeHb] mapamMeTphl cOpachIBAIOTCS B
NCXOJHBIEC 3aBOJICKUC YCTAHOBKH.

Hactpoika koHdpurypauum SA-CD

MoxxHO BbIOpaTh pa3Mepbl KOJIOHOK U CTATYyChI
BKIIIOUeHUS/OTKIF0UeHus It SA-CD-I1icKOoB.

e Bribepure [SA-CD koH(purypamus| B MEHIO
[KOJIOHKU].

KoHdur. 1, KoHdur. 2, KoHdwur. 3
Br16epute pasmepsl KOJIOHOK U CTaTyChl BKIIIOUEHUs1/
OTKIIIOYEHUS U3 TPeX CIENYIOIIUX TapaMeTpOB.

Pasmep unu BKo4YeH/BbIKIO4EH
Kononka

KoHdour. 1 | KoHdmr. 2 | KoHdpur. 3
®ponranshsie JI/I1 | Bonbume | Manenskue | Bosbinme
LenTpanbsHas Bonbmme | Manenskue | Manenbkue

JU/IT okpykatomiero
Pyaiot Bonpmme | Manenskue | Manenbkie

3ByYaHUs

Cab6Byep Bxmtoueno | BxitoueHo | Boikmoueno

YcTaHOBKa 4aCTOTbl OTCEeYKM
(Tonbko SA-CD-guck)
MOKHO BBIGPATh YaCTOTY OTCEUKH (KPOCOBEpa) JJIst

BCEX HU3KOYACTOTHBIX CUTHAJIOB. Bee yacToThl HIXe
BbIOPAHHOI 4acTOTbI BHIBOJISITCS Ha cabBydep.

e Bribepure [Cpes 4acTOThI| B MEHIO
[KOJIIOHKU].

60, 80, 100, 120 (I'w)
Br16epuTe 4acTOTy OTCEUKH.




MEHIO HACTPOUKW

MeHI0 BUAeOHaCTPOMKHM

YCTAHOBKU

OCHOBH | ' TB gucnneii

Tun TeneBuaeHuA

Black Level

Closed Caption

Pexxum naysbi
Mporpeccus.

Scart Bugeo Bbixop
YcTtaHOBKM n3obpaxkeHun

Select: Enter

*1: [Black Level] n [Closed Caption] npeaHasHa4eHbl TONbKO
nnAa mopenen anAa C.LU.A n Kanagpl.

*2: [Scart Buaeo Bbixoa] NpeaHasHaveH ToNbkKo AnA
mopenen ana CoeanHeHHoro KoponescTtea
Benvkobputanum n CesepHoii ipnanauu, n Esponbi.

HacTpoiika TeneBu3noHHOro aKpaHa

HacrpoiiTe 0KHO TpOCMOTpa AaHHOTO afnmapara s
COOTBETCTBUS TeJleBU30pY. BriGupaemblil hopmaT
JOJIKEH UMEThCS Ha IUCKE.

e BriGepure [TB pgucnieii] B mento [VIDEO].

4:3 Pan Scan

Bri6epute 3T0, eciii OKHO IPOCMOTpa TeJIEeBU30pa
4:3. I1pu faHHOM HACTPOIIKe, YTOOBI 00€ CTOPOHbI
KapTUHKY 00pe3aloTcs unu (hopMaTUPYIOTCS IS
BMEILICHHS B 9KpaH.

4:3 Letter Box

BeiGepuTe 3T0, €CII OKHO IIPOCMOTPA TeJIeBU30pa
4:3. TIpu paHHOM HacTpolike, Ha TB skpaHe GyneT
OTOGPAKATHCS INPOKAst KAPTHHKA C YEPHBIMU
MOJIOCKAMU CBEPXY U CHU3Y.

16:9
Br16epuTe aHHYI0 HACTPONKY ISt
MIMPOKOKPAHHOTO TEJIEBU30PA.

H OTHOWweHue MeXXay HaCTPONKON AAaHHOro
annaparta v gucnnen TeneBu3opa
Jlnst TeneBU30pa ¢ OKHOM IIpocMoTpa 16:9
(IIMPOKOIKPaHHBII):

BocnpousBoanmblii

TeneakpaH
AMCK

MapameTp

4:3

16:9

*1

Jlns TeneBu3opa ¢ OKHOM npocMoTpa 4:3:

Mapametp e TeneakpaH
AncK
16:9 § *2
4:3 Pan
Scan
4:3
16:9
4:3 Letter
Box
4:3

*1: B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT TENEBU30pPa, CTOPOHA KaPTUHKU MOXET
6bITb BbITAHYTA. B TakoMm criyyae, nposepbTe pasmep
3KpaHa 1 OKHO NMPOCMOTpPa Tenesusopa.

*2: Ecnu AUCK He npeaHasHa4eH AnA BOCNPOM3BEAEHUA B
¢hopmaTe naHopambl ¥ CKAHMPOBAHWA, OH
BOCMPOM3BOAMCTA B (hopMaTe NoYTOBOrO KOHBEpTa.

YcTtaHOBKa Tuna TeneBmsopa

B nanHOM MeHIO cofiepKaTcsl ONIKY AJIs BBIOOpa
CHCTEMBI IIBETOB, COOTBETCTBYIOIICH TEJIEBU30DY.
ITogpo6uee, cmoTpute “llar 3: YcranoBka Tumna
TeneBu3opa” Ha cTp. 14.

Bbi6op ypoBHA 4epHOro (ToNnbKo
mopenu anAa C.LU.A. u KaHaabl)

IIpn ycranoske [Tun renesupenusi] Ha [NTSC]
(cmotpuTe “Ilar 3: YcraHoBKa THMa TejleBu30pa” Ha
cTp. 14), ycTaHOBUTE TaHHBII NapaMeTp Ha
[BxiroueHo] st yiIydIeHnst KOHTpacTa [BETOB BO
BpeMsl BOCIIPOM3BE/ICHUSL.

e Bribepure [Black Level] B mento [VIDEO].

BknioyeHo
Bri6epute auist ycuseHUs! ypOBHSI Y€PHOTO.

Bbikno4eHo
Br16epure i1 cTaHZapTHOTO YPOBHS YEPHOTO.

lpumeyaHna

o [lanHast (pyHKLHSI ZOCTYIIHA TOIBKO [T HHTEPIICHCHOTO
BBIXOJIA.

o JlaHHBII TapaMeTp HeleHCTBUTEIICH IpH ycTaHoBKe [T
tenesujienns | Ha [PAL] (cmorpute “Illar 3: YcraHoBka
THIIA TeJeBu3opa” Ha cTp. 14).
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

Bbl60p CKpPbITbIX TUTPOB (TOJNbKO
moaenu anAa C.lWW.A. u KaHagbl)

CKpbITBIE TUTPBI - 3TO UH(pOPMAIYs, CIPsITAaHHAS B
BUJIEOCUTHAJIaX Ha ONPENEIIEHHBIX IUCKAX, U €€
HEBO3MOXHO IIPOCMOTPETD 0€3 CIIelUaIbHOrO
nekopepa. PazHuna Mexay cyOTUTpaMu U TUTPaMH -
3TO TO, YTO CyOTUTPHI NIPEHA3HAYEHBI TS
CIIBIIIIAIINX JIIOAEH, a TUTPBHI - AJIsl JIIOfieH O
CIIyXOBbIMH ITpo0sieMaMu. B cy6Tutpax Heyacro
oTobOpazaeTcs Bce 3Bydyanue. Hampumep, TUTpbI
MOKAa3bIBAIOT 3BYKOBEIE 3(pheKThI (Hampumep,
“TeJie()OHHBIA 3BOHOK” | “IIaru”), B TO BpeMsl KaK
OHHU HE OTOOPaKEeHbI B CyOTUTpAX.

Jlo BbIOOpa TaHHOI HACTPOMKH, HOKAIYNCTA
IIPOBEPBTE, YTO HA AUCKE COAEPKUTCS HH(POpMAIUs
CKPBITBIX TUTPOB U 4TO TEJIEBU30P TAKXKe
HOJIIEPKMUBAET AAHHYIO (DYHKIHIO.

e Bribepure [Closed Caption] B MeHIO
[VIDEO].

BknioyeHo
Br16epuTe nanHbIil napaMeTp JIsl BKIIOYEHHUS
(pYHKIMU CKPBITBIX TUTPOB.

Bbikno4eHo
BriGepuTe maHHBII HapaMeTp ISl OTKIFOYESHUS
(pYHKIIUA CKPBITHIX TUTPOB.

lpumevaHunsa

e JlanHast (pyHKIHS JOCTYIIHA TOJIBLKO AJs Bbixoga CVBS.

e Eciu aHHBII TapaMeTp ycTaHOBJIeH Ha [ BkiroueHo],
(PYHKIHS CKPBITHIX TUTPOB HEAOCTYIIHA IPH
MOAKJIIOUEHNN JAaHHOTO anmnapata dyepe3 raezgo HDMI u
npu BKiItoueHuu pexumaHDMI.

YcTaHOBKa peXXuma CHUMKa
Mo3KHO BbIGPATh KayecTBO (POTOCHUMKA.

e Bri6epure [Peskum nay3si| B MEHIO
[VIDEO].

Mone

BLI6CpI/ITe 9TO IJIsd yCTaHOBKI/I CTaHIIapTHOl"O pe)KI/IMa
nay3bl. [laHHast HACTPOMKa MOXOUT ISt
BOCHpOPIBBelIEHI/ISI CIEH C 6]>ICTpI>IM IBU2KCHUEM.

Pamka
BsiGepuTe 9TO, ecii KAPTHHKA HEMOCTOSHHA TIPU
BeI6Ope [[Tose].

32 Ry

Bbi60p chyHKLUUM NpOrpeccuBHOMU
pa3BepTKu

JanHast yHKIWS AeHCTBUTENbHA TOIHKO IPH NOAKIIOUEHAN
JIAHHOTO annapara K TeJIeBU30PY C IPOrPECCHBHBIM
CKaHUPOBaHUEM Uepe3 KOMIIOHEHTHbIE BUICOTHE3/1a
(cmoTpute “KoMmoHeHTHbIe Bujieorne3na <D>" Ha ctp. 12).
JanHast pyHKIHUS 03BOISET NOMYYUTh AKKYPATHOE
IIBETOBOE BOCIIPOU3BENICHNE U BLICOKOKAUECTBEHHOE
n3o6paxenue. [JaHHbI anmnapat od6opynosan cxemoit DCDi.

e Bribepute [[Iporpeccus.| B MeHio [VIDEO].

Bkno4yeHo

Br16epuTe naHHBII HapaMETP I BKIIOYEHUS
IIPOTPECCUBHON Pa3BEPTKH.

ITpu Br1GOpE JaHHOTO MapameTpa oToOpazkaeTcs
OKHO IOJITBEP>KACHUSL.

B Takom ciyuae, Bei6epute [[Ia] u ycraHOBUTE
[BrirroueHo], u 3aTeM HaskmuTe KHOnky ENTER.

BbIKN10O4€HO
Br1GepuTe HaHHBIN HapaMeTp I OTKIIOUEeHHS
IIPOTPECCUBHON Pa3BEPTKH.

Mo
Nod
Bo BpeMs1 IPOrpeCCUBHOTO BOCIIPOU3BEICHNUS, BbICBEUMUBACTCSI

napukatop PSCAN Ha mucriuiee ¢hpoHTAIBHON TAHEITH.

MpuMeyaHUA No 3anyckKy NpPorpeccMBHOro

CKaHupoBaHuA:

¢ B nporpeccuBHOM pexkume, 1300pakeHns ¢ OKHOM
NpocMOTpa 4:3 BBITATUBAIOTCS TOPU3OHTANBHO HA
IIIPOKO3KPAHHOM TesleBu3ope. st mpocMoTpa
1300pakeHus IPU UCXOJHOM OKHE IIpocMoTpa 6e3
HCKaKEHMUs, IEPEKITIOUNTE HACTPOIKY OKHA IPOCMOTpa
TeseBu30pa. Takke MOXKHO EPEKITIOYNTh HACTPONKI OKHA
npocMoTpa B MeHio [Popmart Wide Screen] (cmotpute
“Bp160p MIMPOKO3KpaHHOTO hopmara” Ha cTp. 34).

* Y0enuTech, YTO TEJIEBU30p 000PYROBaH (DyHKIUEH
IIPOrPECCUBHOTO CKAHUPOBAHMUSL.

¢ TloaxitouuTe C IOMOIIBI0 KOMIIOHEHTHOTO
BUIeOKabes.

[IOTPEBUTEM TO/IKHBI [IOMHUTD, YTO HE
BCE BLICOKOTOYHEIE TEJIEBU30PHI
[IOJTHOCTBLIO COBMECTUMEBI C AHHBIM
ATIITAPATOM, Y BO BPEMSI OTOBPAKEHUS
KAPTUHKHU MOT'YT OTOBPAXKATBCS JIOKHBIE
N30BPAXKEHUSL. B CJIYYAE ITPOBJIEM C 525
WM 625 IPOCPECCUBHBIM CKAHUPOBAHUEM
KAPTUHKU, PEKOMEHIYETCS [IEPEKJTIOUYNTH
COEJIMHEHUE HA “CTAHJIAPTHO
YCTAHOBJIEHHBII” BLIBO/I. [TPU
BO3HUKHOBEHWU BOITPOCOB
OTHOCUTEILHO COBMECTUMOCTH HATIIITX
BUJIEOBKPAHOB C IAHHOI MOJIEJIBIO 525P 1
625P DVD TTPOUTPBLIBATEIIS, [TOKAITYIICTA,
CBSIKUTECH C HALLIM CEPBUC LIEHTPOM.

JIaHHBI anmapaTt COBMECTHM C IIOJIHBIM PSIOM U3/euil
YAMAHA, Bkirouas npoextopsl DPX-1300, DPX-830 u
I1a3MeHHb1i MoHuTOp PDM-4220.




MEHIO HACTPOUKU

MepekntoyeHue suaeosbixona SCART
(Tonbko mopenu anAa CoeauHEeHHOro
KoponesctBa BenukobpuraHuu u
CeepHou UpnaHauun, n EBponbl)
Bri6epute maHHyI0 HACTPOUKY IS IEPEKITIOUCHUS

BBIBOJIIMOTO OT TepMHHalla AV BUieOCUTHAJIa Ha
Kommo3snT (kommosutHOe Biieo) 1 RGB.

* BriGepure [Scart Bueo Bbixoji] B Merto [VIDEO].

Komnosur
BLIGCpI/ITe 9TO IJIs BLIBOJJa KOMIIO3UTHBIX BUJICOCUTHAJIOB.

RGB
Bri6epute aTo fi7151 BhIBOzIa BUfieocurnaios RGB.

HacTpoika napameTpoB KapTUHKMU

Jannbiii anmapat nMeeT 10 HAGOPOB IBETOBBIX
HACTPOEK KapTHUHKH, KOTOPbIE MOKHO BBIOPATh CaMOMY.

¢ BriGepure [YcTaHOBKU N300paXkeHus| B
mento [VIDEO].

ApkocTb
Br1OepuTe 3TO ISl HACTPONKHU OOIIEH IPKOCTH
n300pakeHusl.

JuanasoH ynpasienust: 0 - +6

KoHTpact
Br16epuTe 9TO IS HACTPONKH SIPKAX YIaCTKOB
(YpoBeHb 6eJ10r0) B N300pakeHUM.

wnana3oH ynpasienus: =6 - +6

Hue
Bri6epute 3T0 A5t HACTPONKY OTTEHKA WK (Pa3bl
n300paKeHMsI.

JInana3oH ynpasnenus: =6 - +6

Sharpness Mid
BLIGepI/ITe 9TO 1A HaCTpOfIKH YETKOCTHU
I/1306pa)KeHI/IFI 1L l'[pOMe}KyTO‘lHLIX qacToOT.

wnanazoH ynpasienus: =6 - +6

Sharpness High
Bri6epute 37O [17151 HACTPONKM YETKOCTH
I/I306pa}KeHI/IH JJIs1 BBICOKHUX YaCTOT.

[wnamna3oH ynpasineHus: —6 - +6

DNR

Bri6epute 3T0 11 CHIDKEHUS BUEOIIyMa.

JInanasoH ynpasnenus: 0 - +6

Gamma
Br16epuTte 3TO AJIs1 HENIUHENHON HACTPOUKU
UHTEHCUBHOCTHU U300paXKEHUSI.

wnanazoH ynpasienus: =6 - +6

Chroma level
Bri6epute 37O [17151 HACTPONKHM INIOTHOCTH IBETA.
[wnana3oH ynpasineHus: —6 - +6

Chroma delay

Br16GepuTte 3TO [AJIs1 HACTPOUKHU YBEINUEHHOM
3a):[ep)KKI/I CHUTr'HaJia IBETHOCTH 1O COBepHIeHHOI‘O
YUCTOrO I/1306pa)KeHI/Iﬂ.

[wnanazoH ynpaBieHus: =2 - +2

True Life

BLIGCpI/ITC 9TO IJIsA BOCHpOI/I3BeJIeHI/I$I 60nee
AWMHAMAYHON KapTUHKY NYTEeM yBEIHMICHUS
KOHTpaCTa KapTI/IHKI/I 1 MHTCHCUBHOCTH LIBETA.

JInanasoH ynpasnenus: 0 - +6

lMpumevyaHus

e Jlnsa mopenei anst C.II.A. n Kanajs1, Bce mapamMeTpsl

n300paXkeHns HeloCTyNHBI A1t Bbixoga CVBS.

IMapameTp [Hue] HerocTyneH aiist ”HTEPIIEHCHOTO

Bbixopia Ha rHe3fia VIDEO OUT (COMPONENT) u st

Boixofga SCART (RGB).

[Sharpness Mid], [Sharpness High] u [Gamma]

HENOCTYIHBI 151 Bbixona HDMIL

e Tlapamerpsl [Chroma delay] u [True Life] nocrymusr
TOJILKO BO BpEMsI PeKUMa HPOTrPECCHBHON Pa3BEPTKHU U
11 BeIxoga HDMI.

MeHio HacTpoiku HDMI

YCTAHOBKHU

HDMI Video

®opmat Wide Screen
Avana3oH DVI Bbixoaa
HDMI Audio

Select: Enter

HacTpouka Bugeocurdana HDMI

B 3aBucuMocCTH OT HCIIONB3YEMOr0O 3KPaHa, MOXKHO
HacTpOUTH pa3pemnieHne. [lanHast (PyHKIHS JOCTYTHA
TOJIBKO NPH MOAKJIIOUYNEHUN JaHHOTO anmnapara K
KOMIIOHEHTY, IofifiepxKuBatomieMy dpynkuuo HDMI,
uepes ruesno HDMIL
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MEHIO HACTPOUKU

e Bri6epure [HDMI Video] B Mento [HDMI].

480P/576P
Br16epuTte 3TO s BUeOKapTUHKYU IPOTrPECCUBHOI
passepTku 480/576.

720P
Br1GepuTe 3TO 17151 BUieOCHTHAIIA TPOTPECCHBHON
pa3septku 720.

1080l
BriGepuTe 3TO 151 UHTEPIICHCHON BUJIEOCUTHATIA
1080.

1080P
BriGepuTe 3TO 17151 BUieOCHTHAJIA TPOTPECCHBHON
pa3septku 1080.

AsTo
Br16epuTte 3TO 7151 aBTOMATUYECKON YCTAHOBKYU
JAHHOTO alapara Ha JIy4lllyl0 HaCTPOUKY
pa3pelleHns, B 3aBUCUMOCTHU OT 3KpaHa.

lpumevaHunsa

e Ilpu ycranoske [Tun teneBupennsi| Ha [NTSC| min
[PAL], Bupeocurnainst 480P uinu 576P BbiBOpSITCS
COOTBETCTBYIOIIM 00Pa30M.

¢ Ilpu BoiBOsie BufieocurnanoB HDMI, koMnoHeHTHbIE
BUJICOCUTHAJIbI IPUTITYIIAIOTCS.

o ]Iyt HACTPOEK, 3a UCKITI0UYeHHEeM [ABTO], yGeuTecs, 4To
BbIOpAHHOE pa3pelleHne NOJePKUBACTCs Ha
ucnonszyemoM HDMI-coBmecTuMoMm akpaHe. Eciu
BBIOpaHHOE pa3pelleHne He MOfIeP>KUBACTCS, JaHHBII
napameTp aBTOMaTUYeCKH NepeKitoyaeTcs Ha 6oiee
MOJIXOisIlIiee pa3pelIeHHe.

¢ IlIpu BbiGope [1080P] u npu ucnonbzoannn HDMI
Kabelst, IPEBBIIIAIOIIETr0 SM, KaueCTBO N300pakeHus!
MOKET CHH3HUTBCS.

Mo
Nod

JI71s1 BBIGOpa COOTBETCTBYIOLIETO OKHA IPOCMOTPA,
CMOTPHTE MHCTPYKIHIO K 3KPaHy.
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Bbi60op wmnpokoakpaHHoro cpopmarta

Bs16epuTe OKHO IpOCMOTpa AJIsi OTOOpakKeHUs
n300pakeHnil Ha akpaHe. [JanHast PyHKIMS JOCTYIIHA
TOJIBKO TSI pOTpeccuBHON pa3BepTkn 1 HDMI
BBIXOfIa.

* BriGepure [Popmat Wide Screen] B MeHIO
[HDMI].

PactAHyTbIN

Bri6epute aT0 15 0TOOpaskeHus n3oopakenus 4:3
Ha aKpaHe 16:9 ¢ HeTMHENHBIM BBITSITHBAHIEM.
(LenTpaspHas 4aCTh 3KpaHa BBITSHYTa MEHBIIIE, 4eM
CTOpOHA.)

MNonocbl c60Ky
Br16epute aT0 11 0TOOpakeHus n3o00pakeHus 4:3
Ha 3KpaHe 16:9 6e3 BbITSTUBaHUS.

BbIKN110O4eHO

Bri6epure 310, eciii HeT HEOOXOAUMOCTH HACTPONKH
OKHa IIPOCMOTPA.

Bbi6op ananasoHa Bbixoga DVI

MoxHo BbIOpaTh Auana3oH Beixofga DVI pis
COOTBETCTBHS C MONKIFOUYCHHBIM KOMIIOHEHTOM.
[axHast PyHKOMS [OCTYTHA TOIBKO MPH
MOAKJTIOUYNEHUH TaHHOTO anmapaTta K KOMIIOHEHTY,
nofiepkuBaromemy ¢pyakuuio DVI-D, yepes ruesno
HDMI.

e BriGepure [guanazon DVI Beixona] B MeHIO
[HDMTI].

CraHpapTHbIA

Bri6epute 3T0, €ciy HEBO3MOXKHO TPOCMOTPETH
paBWIbHOE N300pakeHue Npu BbIGope
[PaciuperHsIi].

PacwupeHHbIn
Br16epuTe aTO Ipu HEYETKOM OTOOPAKEHUN YEPHOTO
u 6e5oro B n300paskeHnN.



MEHIO HACTPOUKW

Hactpouka ayauocurHana HDMI

Ycranosure pyHKkmio aynuossixoga HDMI B
COOTBETCTBHUH C HOJIKIIOYEHHBIM KOMIIOHEHTOM.
JaHHas yHKIMS JOCTYITHA TOIBKO TP NOAKIIOYHEHUN
JaHHOTO anmapaTa K KOMIIOHEHTY, OffIe P>KUBAOLIEMY
¢yukimo HDMI, yepes raesgo HDMIL

ITonpoGHee 0 B3aUMOCBSI3U MEXKAY ay[uo(opMaToM U
HACTPONKON, cMoTpute “Tabiuua BbIBOJA 3BYYaHHS
ot HDMI” na ctp. 41.

¢ Bribepure [HDMI Audio] B Mmenro [HDMI].

AsTo
BriGepuTe 3TO /151 aBTOMAaTUYECKOH YCTAaHOBKH
JaHHOTO allapaTa Ha HaWIy4lIyi0 HACTPOUKY, B
3aBICUMOCTH OT KOMIIOHEHTA, MOJIKJIFOYEHHOTO K
rHe3ny HDMI.

PCM

Bri6epuTe 3T0 A1 BBIBOAA AEKOAUPOBAHHBIX
MHOT'OKaHAaJIbHBIX WX 2-KaHAJIbHBIX JIHHENHBIX PCM
ayauocursanos yepes roezgo HDMI.

BbiKN0O4eHO

Br16epuTe 3TO 151 OTKIIFOUEHHS ayAHOBBIXO/]A
HDMI.

lMpumeyaHus

e Curnans! SA-CD He MoryT BbiBofuThCs uepe3 HDMIL
¢ IIpu ycranoBke [HDMI Audio] Ha [ABTO] i [PCM],
1POBbIE BBIXOIHBIE CHIHAIIBI IPUTITYIIAIOTCS.

MeHio HacTpounku DISC

YCTAHOBKU

OCHOBH | | A3pik Audio

A3bik cy6TMTPOB
Asbik DVD meHi0
YrnosaAa meTka
PCB

WHTepBan BpemeHun

Select: Enter

Bbi6op A3bika NO ymosnyaHuio ana
3By4aHua/cy6tutpos/DVD-meHI0

B 1aHHBIX MEHIO COJIEPKATCS Pa3IMYHbIE 3bIKOBbIE
OINLUY JJIs1 3By4aHusl, CyOTUTPOB 1 MEHIO JNICKa,
3anucanHble Ha DVD nucke. ITogpoGHee, cmoTpute
“Hacrpoiika s13bIKOB 3By4aHusi, CyOTUTPOB U
JAHUCKOBOTO MEHIO” Ha cTp. 15.

Bbi6op okHa co 3HaKom yrna

MO>KHO BKJIIOUYATh UJIX BBIKJIKOUYATh OKHO 3HaKa yria
IIpA BOCIIPOU3BEICHUN CIICH, 3alIUCAHHBIX C
Pa3/INYHbIX YTJIOB.

e Bribepure [Yriosas metka] B MeHto [DISC].

BknioyeHo
Br16epute 370 1151 0TOOpakeHUs 3HaKa yriia. 3Hak
yIila MOCTOSTHHO OTOGpaXkaeTcs..

BbiknioyeHo
Br16GepuTe 3TO ISl OTKITIOUESHHUSI OTOOpaKeHNSI 3HaKa
yria. 3HaK yriia oToopaxkaeTcs ISITh CEKYHJI, U 3aTEM
OTKIIFOYAETCS.

Bbi6op ¢pyHkuumn PBC
(KOHTpOsb BOCNpon3BeaeHUeM)

MO3KHO BKJIIOUHUTB UM OTKJIIOUUTH (PYHKIUIO
KOoHTpoJIs BoctipomsseneHreM (PBC). [TarHas
¢yHKuus focrynHa ToiabsKo Ha Video CD-nuckax 2,0 ¢
¢yHKIIEN KOHTpOIIS Bocnpom3BeaenueM (PBC).

e Bri6epure [PCB] B mento [DISC].

Bkno4eHo
BBI6epI/ITe 9TO IJIsA OT06pa)K6HI/IH JUCKOBOI'O MEHIO.

BbiKno4eHo
BBIﬁepI/ITC 9TO IJIsA OTKIIFOYCHUSA JUCKOBOI'O MCHIO.

Mo

Sz
Taksxe MoxHO ucnoab3oBaTh KHONKY MENU Ha nynste 1Y
TIST BKITIOYCHNUS! WM BBIKITFIOUEHHS (DYHKINH YIIPaBICHUS
BocipomssefeHneM (PBC) (cmotpute “Mcnonbs3oBanue
MeHIo yrpasienus BocnponssefeHueM (PBC) Video CD-
nucka (VCD/SVCD-pnuck)” Ha c1p. 19).

YcTaHOBKa NpoAo/HKUTENbHOCTU ANA
nokasa cnanaos

MO3KHO yCTaHOBUTb IIPOAOJIKATEIBHOCTD
oToOpaxKeHus crainos uis ¢aiinos JPEG.

e Bribepure [MIHTEepBas BpeMeHH | B MEHIO
[DISC].

2 cek. - 10 cek.

(War ynpaBneHuA: 1 cekyHaa)

TpumeyaHne

B 3aBucumocTH oT pa3mepa aiia, faHHasi HACTPONKa
MOKeT cpabaThIBaTh HEMPABHIBHO.
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CIMNMUCOK A3bIKOBbLIX KOAOB

Ao0xa3ckui 1112 | dugku 1620 | JIunrana 2224 | CuHraJabCKHi 2919
Adap 1111 | PunHCKUI 1619 | JIuroBckumit 2230 | CinoBaukui 2921
Adpukaanc 1116 | Ppanmysckuit 1628 | MakenoHcKnmit 2321 | CnoBeHcKHit 2922
AnGaHckuit 2927 | dpusckuit 1635 | Manaracuiickuit 2317 | Comanu 2925
AMxapckuit 1123 | Tanucuitckuit 1722 | Manaiickuit 2329 | Ucnanckuit 1529
Apabckuit 1128 | I'py3uHCKui 2111 | Manaisnam 2322 | CyHpaHCKUI 2931
ApMSHCKHI 1835 | Hemenxknit 1415 | ManbTuiicknii 2330 | Cyaxumn 2933
Accamckuit 1129 | I'peueckuit 1522 | Maopu 2319 | LlBepckuit 2932
Aitmapa 1135 | I'pennanpckuit 2122 | Maparxu 2328 | Taranor 3022
Aszep6aimkanckuit 1136 | [yapanu 1724 | MonmaBckuit 2325 | TamKuKCcKUA 3017
Bamxkupckmit 1211 | Iymxaparn 1731 | Monrombckuit 2324 | TamunbcKmit 3011
Backckuii 1531 | Xayca 1811 | Haypy 2411 | Tarapckuii 3030
Benranbckuit 1224 | Uspur 1933 | Henanbckuit 2415 | Tenyry 3015
Byranckuit 1436 | Xunmn 1819 | HopBexckuit 2425 | Taiickui 3018
Buxapu 1218 | Benrepckmit 1831 | Opus 2528 | Tuberckmit 1225
BpeTonckuit 1228 | Wcnaupckuit 1929 | IMaumxadbu 2611 | Turpusbs 3019
Bounrapckuit 1217 | VHpoHe3uiickuit 1924 | Iywry 2629 | Tonra 3025
Bupmanckuit 2335 | UHTepnuHrBa 1911 | Iepcupckuit 1611 | Typeuxwit 3028
Benopycckuit 1215 | Wpnanpckuit 1711 | Ionbckuit 2622 | TypKMeHCKUH 3021
Kam6omxkuiickuit 2123 | WMrTanbsHCKUl 1930 | ITopryranbckuit 2630 | TBu 3033
Karananckuit 6765 | Snonckuit 2011 | Keuya 2731 | YKpauHCKHI 3121
Kwurafickuit 3618 | SIBanckmit 2033 | Peto-poMaHCKmit 2823 | Ypny 3128
Kopcukanckmit 1325 | Kannapa 2124 | PymbIHCKMIt 2825 | Y36ekckuit 3136
XopBaTckuit 1828 | Kammupckuit 2129 | Pycckuit 2831 | BberHamckuit 3219
Yemickuit 1329 | Ka3zaxckuit 2121 | CamoaHcKuit 2923 | Bonamok 3225
aTckmit 1411 | Kupruzckuit 2135 | CaHCKpUTCKUIA 2911 | Banmmiickui 1335
Tonnanpckui 2422 | Kopeiickuit 2125 | Tdonbekuit lornanpexkmit 1714 | Bomod 3325
AHruickui 1524 | Kypackuit 2131 | Cepbckuit 2928 | Kxoca 3418
OcnepaHTo 1525 | Jlaocckuit 2225 | Cep6o-Xopsarckuit 2918 | Mpum 2019
DCTOHCKUI 1530 | JlatuHckmit 2211 | Llona 2924 | Vopy6a 3525
dapepckuit 1625 | JlaTBuiicknit 2232 | Cunpxn 2914 | Bymny 3631
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BO3MOX>XHbIE HEUCIMTPABHOCTU U CINMOCOBbLI NX

YCTPAHEHUA

Ecnn y Bac BO3HUKIIH JTIO0bIE U3 CIESAYIONMX TPYIHOCTEH BO BpeMs 9KCILTyaTal[ii JaHHOTO allapaTa,
BOCIIOIIB3YHTeCh TaOHIEH HIKe JIs yCTpaHEeHNs OMNOKH. B cirydae, ecnu HencpaBHOCTD He YKa3aHa B TabimIe
IV BBI HE CMOTIIH MICTIPABUTh OIIMOKY, CIIEYsI HHCTPYKIISIM TaOJHIbI, OTKITIOUYNTE JaHHBIN alllapaTa, OTCOSINHATE
CUIIOBOM KaGelb, U 0OpaTUTECh K OIIIKaIeMy aBTOPU3NPOBAHHOMY IUJIEpY WK cepBuc [eHTp YAMAHA.

HeucnpaBHOCTb

PeweHune

Cwmotpute
cTp.

HeTt nutaHuA

HpaBI/IJILHO MOOKITIOYUTE CHIIOBOI Kaberhb NEPEMEHHOI'0O TOKA.

12

Haxwvmre nepeknovarens POWER Ha ¢ppoHTansHO nanean
Ha no3unuto ON uIg BKIIIOYEHHS MIUTAHUs JaHHOTO anmapara, 1
3aTeM Haxxmure STANDBY/ON Ha ¢poHTalIbHOM aHEIN UK
POWER ( | ) na nynbre [1Y [uist BKITIOUEHHS JAHHOTO aIliapara.

13

HeT nsobpaxeHuna

CMOTpHTE HHCTPYKLMIO K TENEBU30PY AL IPABUILHOIO BbIOOpA KaHAIa IPHEMa
Video In. [Tepexntovaiite TB kanaibl, moxa e oro6pasutcst 3kpas DVD.

Bkirounte TeneBusop.

Ecmu [[IporpeccuB.] ycraroBleHa Ha [BKITI0UeHO], IPOBEPBTE, YTO TAHHbII
anmapat NOAKJIIOUEH K TeEBH30pY C IPOrPeCCHBHBIM CKAHIPOBAHHEM Yepe3
KOMIIOHEHTHBIE BUICOTHe3Ma. B HHOM ciyuae, Criefyst Maram Hixe,
OTKITIOYHTE (DYHKIIIO POrPECCHBHOO CKAHUPOBAHMS;

1. HaxaB kHONKY & Ha (pOHTAILHON TAHEIH!, OTKPONITE INCKOBOF.

2. Haxwmure xHonky CLEAR na nynsre 1Y

3. C nomomisio mupoBbix KHOmoK (0-9) Ha mymsre 1Y BBeaute “25807
4. Haxwure knonky AUDIO Ha nynste Y.

32

Eciu [HDMI Video] ycTaHOBIIEH Ha APYryIO HACTPOWKY, KpOMe

[ABTO], npoBepbTE, YTO paspeleHne NOAREPKUBACTCS Ha

nopkiroueHHoM copMectutoM ¢ HDMI skpane. B unom cinyuae,

cIeftysi IaraM Huxe, HepeKIII0YnTe HaCTPONKy Ha [ABTO];

1. Jlnst ocTaHOBKY BOCIPOU3BefeHIs, BB HaxmuTe [ Ha pponTanbHOIL
nasenm win Basx;ipl Haxmure STOP (M8 ) Ha nynsre Y,

2. Haxwmmre n ynepxusaiite [0 u > Ha ppoHTaIBHON MAHETH
OJJHOBPEMEHHO Ha TPH CEKYH/bI.

33

Ecnu uapnkarop HDMI muraeT opanxkeBbIM, yOeJUTECH, UTO JAHHBII
anmapar HOAKIIOYeH K KOMIOHEHTY, nopaepxusatomemy HDCP.

12

npOBeprC, 4T0 HaCTpOf‘[Ka BBIBOJIa BUJIEOCUTHAIIA COOTBETCTBYET BUIEONOAKITIOUEHHIO.

33

MonHOCTbIO UCKaXXEeHHOe
n3obpaxeHue unu YyepHoe/
6enoe nsobpaxeHue

Y6enurech, UTO JUCK COBMECTUM C JAHHBIM aIlapaToM.

Y6enurecs, 4TO HapaMeTp THUIIA TeJleBU30pa AaHHOTO amnapara
YCTaHOBJIEH B COOTBETCTBHH C ICKOM 1 TeseBu30poM. Ecim timn
TeJIeBU30Pa HENMPABIMILHO YCTAHOBIIEH, CIIEYs IIaraM HIKe,
yCTAaHOBUTE HACTPONKY II0 YMOJTYAHUIO;

1. HaxaB kHONKY & Ha (pOHTAILHON TAHEIH!, OTKPONITE INCKOBOF.

2. Haxwmure xHonky CLEAR na nynbre 1Y

3. C nomomisio mudpoBbix KHOmoK (0-9) Ha mymsre 1Y BBeaute “25807
4. Haxwure knonky AUDIO Ha nynste Y.

14

HpOBepLTe BUJICOIIOAKIIIOYCHUA.

11

Pa3mep akpaHa BbIrnaauT
HeeCcTeCTBeHHO, MU KapTUHKa
oTobpaxaeTca Ha TB 3KpaHe TONIbKO
YacTUYHO NN He oTo6paxkaeTcA

Y6epureck, 4TO HACTPOHKA TEJIEBU30pa JAHHOTO alnmapara
COOTBETCTBYET C pa3MepOM 9KpaHa TeJIeBU30pa.

31

IlepekntounTe pa3Mep 3KpaHa U OKHO IPOCMOTpa TeJIeBU30pa.
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BO3MOXXHbIE HENCITPABHOCTHU U CITOCOBbI X YCTPAHEHUA

HeucnpaBHOCTb PewieHune Cmg:sme
OTcyTCcTBYET 3By4aHue unm OrperynupyiiTe ypoBeHb 'POMKOCTH. -
MCKa)KeHue 3By4aHuA

IIpoBeppTe, 4TO KOJIOHKHU NOAKJIIOYEHBI IIPABUIIBHO. -
OrtperynupyiiTe ypoBeHb TPOMKOCTH B MEHIO HACTPOHKH. 30
OTcyTcByeT 3By4aHue oT ITpoBepsTe 1U(POBBIE HOAKITIOYECHUSL. 11
umchpoBoro ebixoaa
®p Ecnu BoctipousBoputcst ucrounuk DTS, ybenurecs, uro 28
pecuBep MoxeT fiekoaupoBaTh popmat DTS u uro [{udposoit
BBIXOJI] ycTaHOBIICH Ha [Bce].
Ecnu Bocpoussopurcs ucrounuk MPEG-2, y6eaurecs, 4To 28
pecuBep MoxeT aekopupoBath popmaT MPEG-2. B nnoMm cityuae,
y6enurecs, uro [LIudposon Beixox] ycranosien Ha [PCM].
IIpoBeprTe, uTO ayanodopMaT BEIOPAHHOTO sI3bIKa 3BYYaHUS -
NOJIJIEP>KUBAETCS] PECUBEPOM.
OTcyTCcTBYeT 3By4aHue oT Y6enurecs, uro [HDMI Audio] ycranosien Ha [ABTo| wim [PCM]. 35
Bbixoga HDMI
ITpu nopxnrouennn komnonenra DVI-D k janHOMY annapaty 12
yepe3 npeobpasyromuii kabenas HDMI-DVI, BbixopHbIE
aypuocurHaisl ot raesfa HDMI orcyTerByoT.
IIns1 BeIBOAA ayguocurHanos oT rHe3ga HDMI, nopkinrounTe
xomnonenT HDMI k fanHOMY anmnapary.
[uck He BOCnpousBoaUTCcA CD-R/RW, DVD+R/RW 1 DVD-R/RW pucku 10IKHBI OBITH -
3aBeplICHbL.
Yo6epurecs, 4TO JUCK YCTAHOBIIEH STUKETOYHON CTOPOHOI BBEPX. 16
IMposeprTe, HE IMEIOTCA JTH A€PEKTHI HA JIUCKE, YCTAHOBAB APYTOM AINCK. -
Ecin Bb1 camu 3ammcanu auck ¢ ainamu JPEG, MP3 mmn WMA, -
IPOBEPBTE, YTO HA JUCKE COAEPXKUTCS MUHUMYM JIeCSTh FpapuuecKux
¢aiinos JPEG unu nsath My3bikainbHbIX poHorpamm MP3/WMA.
TIpoBeppTe pernoHaNbHBIH KO, 3
KapTuHka 3acTbiBaeT Bo BpeMA | [IpoBephTe, HET 1M OTIEYATKOB/IIAPAIIMH HA IUCKE, U IPOTPUTE 4
BOCrnpousBeneHunsa €ro MSIFKO! TKaHBIO OT LIEHTpa K KpasiM.
HaHHbl annapaT He oTBeYaeT ITyner Y pomxeH ObITh HalpaBlIeH NpsiMO Ha ceHcop Y Ha 13
Ha KomaHpAbl oT nynbTa AY (ppoHTATBHON TAHEIH.
YMeHbIIUTE PACCTOSAHUE MEXNY ITyIbTOM [IY 1 JaHHBIM anmnapaToM. 13
3amenure GaTapeiku B mynbTe Y. 13
IlepeycranoBute 6aTapeiiku ¢ COOIIONEHUEM YKa3aHHbIX 13

MOJISIPHOCTER (3HAKH +/-).

KHonku He cpabaTtbiBaloT

OTcoeanHUTE CIIIOBO Kabeb OT CETH IEPEMEHHOI0 TOKa Ha
HECKOJIbKO MUHYT. [ToficoeuauTe cCuitoBoit KaGess u
MONBITANTECH YIIPABIATH KaK OOBIYHO.

[aHHbIM annapaTt He oTBe4aeT
Ha HEKOTOpre KOMaHAbl BO
BpemMA BOCnpou3sBeaeHuna

Ornepanyu MOryT ObITh OTPaHUYEHBI AUCKOM. M3yunTe
MHCTPYKIINM HAa yIIaKOBKE ANCKa.

HeB0O3MOXXHO BbI6paTb
napameTpbl MEHIO

B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT COCTOSIHUS MOJKITIOUEHUS U HAJTUIUS
TUCKa, HEKOTOPBIC NapaMETPbl MEHIO HE MOT'YT BI)I6I/IpaTI:C$I.

OTcyTCTBYET 3By4aHue BO
BpeMA BOCNpou3BeaeHuUA
KuHodunbmos DivX

AynnoKoa MOXET He NOJIEP>KUBATHCS IAHHBIM alllapaToM.
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CNPABOYHUK

H OkHO npocmoTpa

Topu3oHTaIbHOE U BEPTUKAIBHOE COOTHOLICHNE
oTo6pakaemoro n3obpaxkeHusi. COOTHOIIIEHIE
TOPH30HTAIBHON U BEPTUKAIBHON CTOPOH Ha
O0OBIYHOM TeJIeBU30pE - 4:3, a Ha MUPOKOIKPAHHOM -
16:9.

W but

CokpallleHHO OT IBoMuYHOro 3Haka. IIpeficrapisier
MallefiIyro efiHAIY HH(hOPMAaIIH, YIPABISIEMYIO Ha
KoMIbIoTepe. B ayamocucremax, pasmep 6UTOB
oIpefieNIsieT pa3pelleHne Al OnuPOBaHAS
AHAJIOTOBBIX CHTHAIIOB.

Yewm Gosbizie GUTOBBIN pa3Mep, TeM 60JIbIle
IMHAMIYECKHUH [ana3oH (COOTHOIICHNE YPOBHEN
MaKCHMaJTBHON M MPHAMAJIBHON YaCTOTBI) H TEM
ny4die 3Bydanue. O6b14HO, 3Bydanue Ha CD pucke
3anucaHo Ha 16 6ut u Ha DVD fucke - Ha 24 6ur.

Bl CkopocTb nepepayu B butax.

O6bem uHdopmanuu AJis yiepKaHus My3bIKU
ONpENICIICHHOM JJIMHBI;, U3MEPSIETCS B KUIOOUTAX B
cekyHpy, uin k6/c. Takke, OTHOCUTCS K CKOPOCTH
3anucu. OGBIYHO, YeM Bblllle GUTOBAst CKOPOCTh, UITH
CKOPOCTB 3aITUCH, TEM JIy4llle KaYeCTBO 3ByUaHUsl.
OnHako, BBICOKAsi CKOPOCTh B OUTaX 3aHUMAET
6OoJIbIIIE MECTa Ha JIUCKE.

B KomnoHeHTHble BuaeorHesaga

I'nespa nui BBOJa MM BBIBOJIa KOMIIOHEHTHOTO
Bufeocursana. KoMnoHeHTHbIN BUAEOCUTHAT COCTOUT
U3 TpeX JIMHUM, curHana ssipkocTH (Y) ¥ ABYX CUTHAJIOB
pasnmuns npera (PB/CB, PR/CR), 1 IpefOCTaBISIOT
BBICOKOKAa4€CTBEHHOE BUIEON300paKeHHeE.

W DivX

DivX - 3T0 nonynspHas Megua-TeXHOJIOT U,
co3manHas komnanuen DivX, inc. Menna-dainbt
¢opmara DivX obecreunBaroT BLICOKOE CXKaTHe
BHUJIEO ITPH COXPAHEHNUHU BHICOKOT O KayecTBa
n300paskeHnst 1 HeGOIBIIOM pa3Mepe (aiina. Paibr
DivX MoryT Takxe o Aep>KuBaTh pACIIMPECHHbIE
(pyHKIUH IPECTABIICHUS] MEIa-KOHTEHTA, TAaKHe
KaK MeH 10, CyOTUTPBI, BBIOOP 3BYKOBOW TOPOXKKHU.
MmuoxecTBo ¢aitioB popmaTta DivX MOKHO cKayaTh
B ceTr VIHTEpHET, a C IOMOIIBIO IPOCTHIX U YOOHBIX
MHCTpYMeHTOB OT DivX.com Bel MOXETE CO31aBaTh 1
CBOM COOCTBEHHbBIE Mera-(allibl.

H Dolby Digital

Ludponas cucTema OKpyKaroIIero 3ByJaHus,
pa3pabotanHas Dolby Laboratories, mpegocrasuseT
MOJIHOCTBIO HE3aBIUCUMOE MHOTOKaHaJIbHOE
3Byuyanue. Dolby Digital mo3BosnsieT Bocmpon3BouTh
ST MOJTHOJIMAIa30HHbIX ayIMOKAHAJIOB ¢ 3
¢pOHTANEHBIME KaHaJIaM# (JIEBBI, ICHTPAIbHBIN, 1
HpaBbIi), 1 2 cTepeoPOHNYSCKAMA KaHATAMH
OKpYy>XKaloIlero 3By4yanus. Bkimroyas
JIOTIOJTHUTEIIBHBIN KaHall, CIIEIUaIbHO
IpefHa3HAYeHHBIN 711 HI3KOYAaCTOTHBIX 3(h(heKTOoB
(LFE, unu Hu3K04acTOTHBIN 3¢peKT), naHHas
cucreMa B utore oonanaet 5,1 kananamu (kanain LFE
cuntaetcs kak 0,1). Vicmonb3oBaHue 2-KaHAIBHOTO
cTepeoOHNYECKOr0 PeXUMa sl KOJIOHOK
OKPY>KaIOIIero 3By4aHus O3BOIIET Oolliee
aKKypaTHO BOCIPOM3BOJUTH IBHKYIIHECS 3BYKOBbIE
3 eKThI U Cpefy OKPY>KAIOIIETO 3ByYaHUs IO
cpaBHeHuio ¢ Dolby Surround.

B DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

Iucposast cucTeMa OKpY>KaIOMero 3ByJaHus,
paspa6otanHas Digital Theater Systems, Inc.,
BOCIPOH3BOJHT 5,1-KaHAITbHOE 3BY4YaHHE (MaKC. ).
JaHHast cucreMa MOXeT 06ecednTh 3 PeKThI
peaNbHOTo 3BYYaHMS OT N300I ayHONH(pOPMATINH.

B DVD-Audio

Pa3paboTaH ¢ eMHCTBEHHOM EJIbIO CO3TaHUS
BBICOKOKAYECTBEHHOTO YHCTOTO 3BYYaHHUsI C
nomoripio Linear PCM u Packed PCM (kopupoBanue
6e3 MoTeph) 10 IIECTU ayMOKAHAIIOB.
TMopnepsknBaeTcs gactora Beibopku 192 k['1/24 GuT.

H HDMI

HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia Interface) -
HEPBbIi IPOMBIIUIEHHO-TIOAEPKIUBAEMBII,
HecKaTbIi, HOJTHOCTHIO IIupoBoit A/B (aynuo/Bueo)
unTepdeiic. O6ecneunast ”HTEPhENC MEXKNY JIOObIM
A/B ncTOYHNKOM (HanpuMep, KaGeIbHast KOpooKa
mm A/B-pecuBep) 1 ayiHOBH3yaIbHBIM MOHUTOPOM
(manpmep, mcposoit Tenesuzop — DTV), HDMI
HOJIep>KUBAET CTaHAApTHOE, YIYUILIEHHOE WX
BBICOKOUETKOE BUAIEOU300paKEHNE, a TAKKe
MHOTOKaHaJIbHOE ayfiuo, Yepe3 eUHbIN KabeJb.
HDMI nepenaet Bce ctangaptsl ATSC HDTV u
MOffIepKUBaET 8-KaHaAJIbHOE IIU(PPOBOE 3ByUAHUE, C
3aI1acoM II0JIOChI IIPOILYCKAHMSL AJISt HOMIEP>KKH
OyAylIMX MOJIEPHU3ALUH 1 TPeOOBAHU.
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B WHTepneiic

CaMmblil paclipOCTpaHEHHBIN THI CKAHUPOBAHUS IS
TeseBU30poB. PasnensieT skpaH Ha paBHbIE OIS C
HEe4eTHBIMU HOMEPaMU IJIsl CKAHNPOBAHUSL, M 3aTEM
co3faeT n300paskeHue MyTeM CIIHSHUS X B O{HO
n3obpaxenue (Kanip).

B JPEG (Joint Photographic Expert Group)
CraHgapTHasi CUCTEMa CxKaTUsI H300pakeHus,
npepnoxeHHas Joint Photographic Expert Group.
Pa3mep na(popManm H306paskeHns MOKET ObITh
yMeHbIeH 7o 1-10% oT opirHHaIBHOTO pa3Mepa,
3¢ peKTUBHO PUMEHSIETCS JIT1s1 TUPPOBBIX

¢oTorpaduii.

B MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer-3)

Texnonorus cxkatust aynuocaiiiia. Y MEHbIIAeT
pa3Mep aynuoaHHbIi o npumepHo 10% ot
OPUIMHAJIBHOIO pa3Mepa, IPU 3TOM COXPaHsSIeTCs
Ka4ecTBO 3By4aHus yposHs CD.

B MPEG (Moving Pictures Experts Group)
Me:xnyHapofHbII CTaHAAPT AJISL CXKATUS LU(DPOBOTrO
BUJIEO U 3By4YaHusl, pazpaboTaHHblil ISO
(International Organization for Standardization) u
IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission).
Bxitouaer MPEG-1, MPEG-2, u MPEG-3. MPEG-1
IpefocTaBisieT BUgeokauecTso yposHs VHS u uacto
ucnoabsdyercs Ha Bufeo CD nguckax. MPEG-2
IpeoCTaBiIsieT BUAeoKauecTBo ypoBHs S-VHS n
4yacTo ucnoib3yercd Ha DVD puckax.

B PoautenbcKui KOHTPOIb

OFpaHI/I‘IeHI/Ie BOCIIPOU3BEICHUS UCKaA B
COOTBETCTBUU C BO3pPpaCTOM HOJILBOBaTeJICfI 501870
YPOBHEM OTpaHWYCHUST KaXKION CTPAHBI.
OrpaHnyeHne BapbUpPyeT OT ANCKA K IUCKY; IPH €T0
3aIllyCKe€, BOCIPOU3BEICHUE 3aIIpEIACTCs, €CIIN
YPOBEHBb OIpaHUYCHUA NPOrpaMMBbI BBIIIEC, YEM
YPOBEHB, YCTaHOBHGHHBIﬁ IIOJIb30BATECIIEM.

H YnpasneHue socnpousseaeHuem (PBC)
MeHnro-Ha-3KpaHe, 3anucanHoe Ha Video CD nnn
SVCD nuckax, 1Jist ”"HTEpaKTHBHOTO
BOCHpOI/I3BCHCHI/I${ " IOoucCKa.

H lMporpeccuBHanA pa3BepTKa

MeTtop oToOpaskeHus BceX CKaHMPYEMBbIX JINHUA B
KaJipe 3a OfINH pa3, CHILKAIOUM KoebaHue, BUHOE
Ha OOJILIIIOM 9KpaHe, n COSJIaIOHII/Iﬁ KOHTpAaCTHOE U
rjiiagkoe I/1306pa}KeHI/Ie.
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B PervnoHanbHbIf KOA

Ha muorunx DVD auckax cofepsKuTcsl peruoHaIbHBIA
KOJ[, U TaKUM 00pa3oM 061afjaTellb aBTOPCKOTO
IIpaBa MOXET YNpPaBJIsiTh pacupocTpanenueM DVD
[IPOrpaMM TOJIBKO B HYXKHbIX pertoHax. CylecTBYIOT
HIECTh PETMOHAJIBHBIX KOJJOB, OTpaHUYHUBAIOIIHE
Bocnpousseerne DVD aucka va DVD-
IIPOUTPBIBATENIE C OIMHAKOBBIM PETHOHATIBHBIM
KOJIOM.

M Ne3po S-video

T'He3no 171 BBOJA WM BhIBOAa S-video curnaia.
S-video curaais cocTouT U3 ABYX JIMHUI, CUTHAJIA
sproct (Y) u curHana ngeta (C), 1 IpefocTaBiseT
BBICOKOKAUECTBEHHOE BHICOM300paskeHre BO BpEMsI
BOCIPOM3BEICHHUS WM 3aTIHCH.

M Super Audio CD

AynmnogopMaT OCHOBaH Ha TeKymux ctaggaprax CD,
HO COfIep3KUT Ooiblliee KOJIMIYECTBO HH(popMaInH,
MPEOCTaBIISIONIEH BbICOKOKAYeCTBEHHOE 3By YaHHUE.
CylecTByeT TpH THIIA JUCKOB: OJTHOCIIONHEIE,
JIByCJIOWHBIEC U TUOPUHBIC MUCKU. [MOPUIHBIN UCK
MOKET BOCHPOU3BOAUTHCS Ha cyiecTByronmx CD
IIPOUTpBIBATENISIX, a Takxke Ha Super Audio CD-
MIPOUTPHIBATEISIX, TAK KaK OH COAEPXKUT
uHdpopmanuio craggapTaoro ayauo CD nucka u
Super Audio CD pucka.

Tun Super Audio CD gucka

Ouck ¢
[BycnoiHbI auck rMopuaHbLIM
cnoem
OAHOCNONHBIN
HD cnon HD cnon CD cnou
HD cnon

M6puaHbi Super Audio CD 5
AUCK

SUPERAUDIOCD

CD cnoii, BOCNPOM3BOAUMbIN
Ha no6om CD
npourpbiBaTene

BbICOKONNOTHBIA CIIOW COAEPXMT:

- BbICOKOKYEUCTBEHHbIN
crepeoyyacTok DSD

- BbICOKOKa4eCTBEHHbIN
MHOroKaHasnbHblit yyacTok DSD
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B Tabnuua BbiBoaa 3By4aHua ot HDMI

Hactpoika HDMI Audio
Ayaunochopmart aHanorosoro .
BbIXOAa ABTO*1 PCM BbikntoueHo
MHOroKkaHaJIbHBIH PCM mynpTi*2
D.o{by Dolby Digital Y
Digital Crepeo PCM 2-kan.
MHorokaHanbHbII PCM mynpTi*2
DTS C DTS M2
DVD-Video TEPEO PCM 2-xaH.
MHorokaHanbHbII PCM mynpTi*2
MPEG MPEG
Crepeo PCM 2-xan.
PCM*Z— MHorokaHaabHbIH/ PCM 2-xan. PCM 2-xan.
KaH.*4 Crepeo
. PCM (PPCM) PCM (PPCM)
MHOrokaHaJIbHBIH N N
MynbTH MyJIbTH*2,3 MyJIbTH*2,3
DVD-Audio Crepeo PCM (PPCM) 2-kan.3 PCM (PPCM) 2-kan.3
. MHoroKkaHaIbHbIH/
2-xan.*4 Crepeo PCM (PPCM) 2-kaH. PCM (PPCM) 2-kaH. BRIKIIOUCH
CD/MP3/ MHOroKaHaIbHbIH/
WMA/DivX 2-KaH. Crepeo PCM 2-xan. PCM 2-xan.
MHOrOKaHaJIbHbIH PCM mynbTu*2
MynabTi C C
DTS-CD Tepeo DTS PCM 2-xan.
K. MHorokaHaabHbIH/ PCM 2-xan.
Crepeo
VCD 2-Ka. MuorokanabiLi/ PCM 2-kan. PCM 2-kan.
Crepeo
MHoOrOoKaHAIIBHBIN PCM mynbtn*2
MyneTn
SVCD Crepeo MPEG PCM 2-xan.
KA. MHOTOKaHaIbHBIN/ PCM 2-Ka.
Crepeo
SA-CD Mynbtn/ MHOTrOKaHaIbHBIN/ 3 B B
2-KaH. Crepeo

*1: Ecnu nmoakiTioyeHHbIn komnoneHT HDMI He moaiepskuBaeT curHaibl 6uToBbIx moTokoB (Dolby Digital,
DTS, nd MPEG), ayarOBBIXOJ{ aBTOMaTHIECKH MEPEKITFOYAETCs OT CUTHAJIOB GUTOBBIX IIOTOKOB HA CHTHAIIBI

PCM.

*2: Ecnu xomnonenT HDMI He nopiepKuBaeT MHOrOKaHaJIbHbIE ay[JMOCUTHAIIBI, ayJHOBBIXONl aBTOMAaTHYECKH
NEepEeKII0YaeTcs OT MHOTOKaHalIbHbIX curHanoB PCM Ha crepeodonndeckue curHansl PCM u curnaisl ¢
qactoTon 48 kI'1/16 OuUT Ui MeHee.

*3: Ecnu MUKIMpoBaHue 3alpelaeTcs ayAnOUCTOUYHUKOM, BMECTO MUKIIIPOBAHHOI'O CTEPeO(hOHNIECKOTO
3By4aHHs BbIBOJSITCA 3ByuaHue pporTansHoro JI/IT Kanana u cursansl ¢ yactToron 48 kI'n/16 6ut uiu

MCHECE.

*4: Ecnm MOIKITI0OYeHHBIT KOMIIOHEHT He MOJIep>KUBaeT JacToTy 6oiee yeM 48 KI'1, ayAnOBBIXO]

AaBTOMATHUYECKH NEPEKITIOYAETCSI Ha CUTHAJIBI ¢ 4acToTol 48 k['11/16 OuT uin meHee.
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TEXHUHECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU

CUCTEMA BOCIMNPOU3BEAEHMNA

TENEBU3NOHHbIN CTAHOAPT

* DVD-Video

¢ DVD-Audio

* DVD-R, DVD-RW

* DVD+R, DVD+RW, DVD+R DL

* Video CD, SVCD

e MHOrOKaHalbHbIA SA-CD u crepeodonnuecknit SA-CD
*CD

* PICTURE CD

* CD-R, CD-RW

BUOEO XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

¢ Brixop Video (CVBS) ....cccvvvccivicincicicneanns 1 Vpp Ha 75 om

® BBIXO S-VIdEO ..enviiiicciiiciicicce Y:1VppHa75om
C: 0,3 VppHa 75 om

© KOMIIOHEHTHBIN BUACOBBIXOL .....cvevnennne Y:1 VppHa75om

PB/CB, PR/CR: 0,7 Vpp Ha 75 oM
¢ Brixog RGB (SCART)
(Tonbko mopenu mist CoepunenHoro Koposescrsa
Benuko6purannu u Cesepron Mpnanaun, 1 EBpormbr)

........................................................................ 0,7 Vpp Ha 75 oM
e CMeHa YpOBHS YepHOTO
(Tonbko mopemu it C.HLAL) .o Bku1./BBIKIL.
AYONODOPMAT
¢ [Iucpposoe 3Byuanue
Dolby Digital / DTS/ MPEG............. Compressed Digital

PCM..... 16, 20, 24 6ur / vacroTa B16OpKH 44,1, 48, 88,2, 96 kI'
MP3 (ISO 9660)

..... 32 -320 6/cex. / yactoTa BbIGOpKH 16, 22,05, 24, 32, 44,1, 48 xI'1y
WMA....ooeeeeeeeeeeeen 64-320 x6/cex, MOHO, cTEpeo

¢ [TotHOE IeKOIMpOBaHNE MHOTOKAHAJILHOTO 3BYYaHUs
Dolby Digital u DTS

* AHAJIOroBOE CTepeO(bOHI/I‘IeCKOG 3By4YaHue

¢ [Tognep:xuBaemoe MukimpoBanue Dolby Surround ot
MHOTOKaHajibHOro 3By4anus Dolby Digital

AYANO XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

¢ IIncpposo-ananorosoe npeobpa3oBaHe

e Coornouterne cUrHAN-IIYM (1 KTIY) .o 120 nb
o Munammaeckuit Arana3zoH (1 KII) oo 106 nb
eDVD....ooeevree yacroTa BbI6opku 96 kI'n, 2 'ni—44 xI'n
qacroTa BeIOOPKH 48 KI'1, 2 I'm-22 kI’

e SVCD....ccoceveveeens gacToTa BeIOOpKH 48 KI'1, 2 'n-22 k'
yacToTa BbI6opku 44,1 xI'n, 2 I'u-20 kI

¢ CD/VCD.............. yacroTa Bb160opku 44,1 kI'n, 2 'n-20 kI'ng
o TToMeXt B IIYM (1 KTTD) covvnieeiiceeieinecieeeeeceeenceieiene 0,001%
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® KOMMYECTBO HOTIOC.....ccuvieceeeereeceeeenes PAL: 625, NTSC: 525
® BepTukanbHasi 4acCTOTA ............... PAL: 50 I';, NTSC: 60 I'rg
¢ Bociponsgenenue........ Myunbrucrangaptaoe (PAL/NTSC)

NoAKMIOYEHUA
© BHICOBBIXOMT . .cvuvevveiirieieieieieieieieienenenenens 1 (Cinch: xenTbIi1)
© Be1xo1 S-Video ....ooeeeeevieuceeicinnne. 1 (Munu DIN, 4 pazbema)
¢ KOMIIOHEHTHBII BUICOBBIXO]]
BBIXOT Y o 1 (Cinch: 3enenslin)
BbIXoft PB/CB.......ccviiiiiiciiiccie, 1 (Cinch: cunuit)
BBIXO PR/CR .o 1 (Cinch: kpacHbIi1)
¢ SCART (Mopemn pist CoepnerHoro KoponeBersa Benukoopurasum
u Ceeproit Vpnauun, 1 EBPOTIB) ......ecvvvvennee. 1 (EBpocoeuHuTETH)
¢ [lndposoit BIXOT
KOaKCHATBHBIN ......cceevennnnen 1 (Cinch: opanxeBblit)
ONTHYECKH ... 1 (IEC 60958 for CDDA/LPCM,
1EC 61937 st MPEG 1/2, Dolby Digital, DTS)
HDMI .ot 1 (Type A)

* 2-KaHalbHbIT aHAT0roBbIi BbIXON (L+R)........1 mapa (Cinch: Gembri/kpacbii)
® O-KaHAIIbHBIA aHAIOTOBBIN BBIXOJT

dpontansHoe 3Byvanue JI/IT......... 1 mapa (Cinch: 6emnbrit/kpacHbIi)
Oxkpyxatomee 3Bydanne JI/II........ 1 mapa (Cinch: Geblit/kpacHblit)
LleHTpalbHOE 3BYYAHHE .......vevevererenenen. 1 (Cinch: gyepHblit)
3BydaHUE CAOBYPEPA ....vrrmererrerevernnene 1 (Cinch: uepHbrit)
KOPIMYyC
o TaGaputhl (LI X T X B) e 435 x 308,5 x 107 Mmm
© BEC.uiiiiiieiciiect e TIpu6a. 6,3 xr
OHEPIrOOBECIMNEYEHUE

® DIIEKTPOBXON
Monemn st C.ILLA. 1 Kanal ............ 120 B nepemertoro Toka, 60 'y
Mopens pist ABcTpanuu 240 B nepemenHoro Toka, 50 I'y
Monenu gt CoegurerHOro Koponescrsa
Bemmko6purannn u CeBepHont Vpnauanm, u EBpornbl
................................... 220-240 B nepemenHoro Toka, 50/60 I'rg
Mopenb st Kuras ... 220 B nepemennoro Toka, 50 I'y

© DHEPrOMOTPEOIICHHIE. .......cevueereaiirireeeenes ITpu6a. 30 Bart
® DHepronorpetiieHne (PEesKUM OXKUAAHUSA) .......... < 0,5 Barr

NA3EP

Tun IMonynpoBonuukoBbIi 1azep GaAlAs
650 nm (DVD)

790 nm (VCD/CD)

1,45 mW (DVD)

1,13 mW (VCD/CD)

JIJTMHA BOJTHBI

BBIXOJIHOC HanpsKeHue

OTKJIOHEHnEe JyJa 60 rpagycos

Texuuueckue XapaKTEPUCTUKN MOTYT U3MEHATHCA 0e3
IpeABapUTEJIbHOIO YBETOMIICHUS.
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